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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

REPORT FOR WEEK ENDING NOVEMBER 17, i906. 

November 4, igo6-Billitzer, Pauline, Hospital Helper, dropped, own request, $i8o 
per annum ; New York City Hospital, Blackwell's Island. 

November 5, i906-Burn's,. Anna B., Head Pupil Nurse, dropped, course finished, 
$360 per annum; Metropolitan Training School, Blackwell's Island. 

November 9, 1906-Byrnes, Joseph F., Hospital Helper, resigned, $300 per annum; 
Metropolitan Training School, Blackwell's Island 

November 7, tgo6-Connell, Annie, Pupil Nurse, dropped, course finished, $i8o per 
annum ; Metropolitan Training School, Blackwell's Island. 

November II, igo6-Conway, Frank, Hospital Helper, dismissed, intoxication, $24o 
per annum; New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

November 5, i906-Dressel, Frederick, Junior Clerk, appointed, $600 per annum; 
certified by Civil Service October 31; Kings County Hospital. 

November 9, Igo6-Egar, Joseph, Deckhand, appointed, certified November 13; 
$360 per annum ; Steamboats. 

November I2, igo6-Griffin, Mary, Hospital Helper, leave granted, seven days 
without pay, $240 per annum; New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

November 14 i906-Harte, Margaret, Hospital Helper, appointed, $i8o per annum; 
New York City Home for Aged and Infirm, Blackwell's Island. 

November I, 1906-Hartford, George, Hospital Helper, title changed to Clerical 
Assistant and promoted, $24o to $360 per annum; New York City Hospital, Blackwell's 
Island. 

November 5, 1906-Harty, Lizzie, Hospital Helper, promoted, $144 to $i8o per 
annum; New York City Hospital, Blackwell's Island, 

October 31, igo6-Harvey, Charles H., Hospital Helper, dismissed, absence without 
leave. $240 per annum; New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

November I, igo6-Hebard, Charles A., Clerical Assistant, title changed to Hos-
pital Helper, and decreased, $360 to $240 per annum ; New York City Hospital, Black-
well's Island, and November 13, title changed, Hospital Helper to Clerical Assistant, 
and promoted, $zoo to $360 per annum. 

November I, Igor-Leonard John, Hospital Helper, promoted, $120 to $240 per 
annum; certified November 9; New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

November li, igo6-Macauley, Marie D., Clerical Assistant, dropped, services no 
longer required, $q2o per annum; Metropolitan Training School, Blackwell's Island 

NCvember z2, igo6-McPherson, William, Clerical Assistant title changed to 
. Hospital Helper, and decreased, $360 to $240 per annum ; New ' ork City Hospital, 
Blackwell's Island. 

November 7, 1906-Marschner, Marie, Laundress, reappointed, $240 per annum; 
certified November 14; New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

November 12, 1906--Murphy, Dennis, Hospital Helper, appointed, $24a per 
annum; certified November 14; New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

November 5, 1906--Nelson, Albert, Hospital Helper, promoted, $120 to $240 per 
.snnum; New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

November Io, i906-Nestor Rita G., Hospital Helper, resigned, $300 per annum; 
Metropolitan Training School, lackwell's Island. 

November 2, igo6-O'Meara, Nellie, Pupil Nurse, dropped, course finished. $180 
per annum; Metropolitan Training School, Blackwell's Island. 

November 7, 1906-Page, Edward, Hospital Helper, appointed, $24o per annum; 
certified November 14; New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

November 7, i906-Patton, James J., Hospital Helper, dropped, own request, $240 
per annum; New York City Hospital, Blackwell's Island. 

November 8, 1906-Ross, John, Hospital Helper, promoted, $144 to $24o per annum; 
New York City Hospital, Blackwell's Island ; certified November 13. 

November 3, Igo6-Ryan, Catherine, Hospital Helper, appointed, $24o per annum; 
certified November 14; New York City Children's Hospital's and Schools. 

November io, 1906-Sheridan, Mary, Hospital Helper, appointed, $i8o per annum; 
certified November 14; New York City Farm Colony, Staten Island. 

November io, igo6-Shulter. Cornelia, Hospital Helper, resigned, $24o per annum; 
New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

November 7, igo6-Tuggey, Frank H., Hospital Helper, dropped, insubordination, 
$300 per annum; Metropolitan Training School, Blackwell's Island. 

November 13, i906-Woodman, John, Hospital Helper, appointed, $24o per annum; 
certified November 17; New York City Children's Hospitals and School's. 

November 13, 1906-Koch, Richard, Hospital Helper, appointed, $300 per annum; 
certified November 15; Metropolitan Training School, Blackwell's Island. 

November 4, i906-Maher, William, Hospital Helper, dismissed, absence without 
leave, $24o per annum ; New York City Children's Hospitals and Schools. 

Respectfully yours, 
J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

Department of Public Charities, 
Foot of East Twenty-sixth Street, 

New York, November 15, 1906. 
Mr. A. WINTERNITZ, No. 237 East Seventy-second Street, City: 
. Dear Sir-Your proposition of November io, 1906, to furnish all labor and 
material to do the additional plumbing in installing eleven (ii) additional water closets 
and partitions for the male dormitory at the Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwell's Island, 
as per the sketch made by Mr. William Flanagan, for the sum of one thousand five 
hundred and sixty-five dollars ($I,565), is accepted, and you are hereby notified to 
proceed with the work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
Respectfully yours, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 
P. S.-Authorized by the Board of Aldermen at a meeting held October 30, igo6. 

Morgue-Foot of East Twenty-sixth Street, 
New York, November 13, ipo6. 

Description of unknown man from foot of Rutgers street, East river-Age, about 
50 years ; height, 5 feet 8 inches ; weight, about 150 pounds ; color, white ; eyes, gray; 
hair, dark brown and gray mixed; bald in front; mustache, about two weeks' growth; 
beard, about two weeks' growth ; most of upper and lower teeth missing. Clothing. 
wore a black diagonal fall overcoat, black jersey jacket, black thibet vest, dark striped 
pants, blue woolen shirt, brown fleece-lined underwear, black woolen socks, black laced 
shoes, blue suspenders, brown leather belt around body. Condition of body, good. 
Remarks. rupture on right side. No. 7220. Coroner Acrltelli. Geo. W. Meeks, Super-
intendent. 

Morgue-Foot of East Twenty-sixth Street, 
New York, November IS, i906. 

Description of unknown woman from No. 540 East Eighty-fourth street-Age, 
about 3o years ; height, 5 feet 4% inches ; weight, about 140 pounds ; color, white ; eyes, 
brown; hair, dark brown, slightly streaked with gray; two upper teeth back right side, 
gold one missing on lower back left side. Clothing, wore a brown woolen skirt, brown 
jacket, same material ; brown fur neck piece with fur tails, black jersey cloth petticoat 
with a deep black flounce, red woolen waist, white ribbed cotton undershirt, white 
canton flannel drawers, white chemise with laundry mark "K 161," black cotton 
stockings, black laced shoes marked "Own Fancy," black straw hat, black feathers, 
black and white rosette on side ; gray woolen gloves. Condition of body, good. 
Remarks, long old scar on right side of abdomen. No. 7223. Coroner Acritelli. Geo. 
W. Meeks, Superintendent. 

Morgue-Foot of East Twenty-sixth Street, 
New York, November 16, t906. 

Description of unknown man from House of Relief, No. 67 Hudson street-Age, 
about 55 years ; height, 5 feet io inches ; weight, about 17o pounds ; color, white ; eyes, 
blue; hair, gray; mustache, gray; part of upper and lower front teeth missing. Clothing, 
wore a blue and black check sack coat. blue serge vest, black cloth pants, blue overalls, 
blue flannel shirt, white cotton underwear, white cotton socks, brogan shoes, brown 
leather belt around body, gray soft hat. J. W. S. tattooed on right forearm. Condition of 
body, good. No. 7225. Coroner Dooley. Gco. W. Meeks, Superintendent. 

Morgue-Foot of East Twenty-sixth Street, 
New York, November 16, igo6. 

Description. of unknown man from Eighteenth street and East river-Age, about 
55 years; height, 5 feet 4% inches; weight, about 150 pounds; color, white; eyes, one 
brown, blind of left; hair, brown and gray mixed, partly bald in front; mustache, dark 
brown and gray mixed ; all teeth missing but one. Clothing, wore a black fall overcoat, 
black diagonal cutaway coat, brown double-breasted vest, dark blue mixed goods pants, 
white linen shirt, dark blue undershirt, white fleece-lined drawers, brown cotton socks, 
brogan laced shoes, small ladies' white handkerchief. Condition of body, good. 
Remarks : About one day in water. No. 7224. Coroner Acritelli. Geo. W. Meeks, 
Superintendent. 

Morgue-Foot of East Twenty-sixth Street, 
New York, November 17, i906. 

Description of unknown woman from front of No. 295 First avenue-Age, about 
6o years ; height, 5 feet I inch ; weight, about 130 pounds ; color, white ; eyes, gray; 
hair, gray; all upper and part of lower teeth missing. Clothing, wore two skirts, black 
serge; black serge jacket, tan cape, four petticoats, white corsets, gingham apron, two 
white cotton undershirts, cotton drawers, two white corset covers, four pair fancy 
stockings, black laced 'shoes, plaid shawl, blue polka-dot waist, two linen handkerchiefs, 
white muslin chemise, black serge belt around body. Condition of body, good. Remarks: 
Several articles of merchandise on body. No. 7226. Coroner Acritelli. Geo. W. Meeks, 
Superintendent. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
p 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

New York City, November 2o, igo6. 
I herewith beg to submit a report of the operations of the Bureau of Buildings, 

Borough of Richmond, for the week ending November 17, igo6: 
Plans filed for new buildings (estimated cost, $11,250) ......................... 	5 
Plans filed for alterations (estimated cost, $1,275) .............................. 	5 
Plans filed for plumbing (estimated cost, $4,546) ............................... 	24 
Construction inspections made ................................................ 	252 
Iron and steel inspections made ............................................... 	7 
Fire-escape inspections made .. ............................................... 	3 
Unsafe building inspection made..... 	...................................... 	I 
Plumbing and drainage inspections made ...................................... 	41 
Modifications of the law granted as regards concrete footings under foundations. 	6 
Petition granted for moving building......................................... 
Number of letters sent out (including action on plans) ......................... 	36 

JOHN SEATON, 
Superintendent of Buildings, Borough of Richmond. 

James Nolan. Chief Clerk. 
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COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDING JUNE 3o, igo6. 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS, 
STEWART BUILDING, No. 28o BROADWAY, 

NEW YORK, October 25, 1906. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor: 

DEAR SIR—In conformity with the requirements of section 119 of chapter 378 of 
the Laws of 1897, and chapter 466, Laws of 1901, we transmit herewith the results of 
our examination of the receipts and disbursements of the office of the Chamberlain 
for the second quarter of igo6. 

The balance in the City Treasury, Sinking Funds and Miscellaneous Accounts on 
June 30, 1906, was $1,668,949.91, which agrees with the balances, as stated in the 
Chamberlain's books, and also the certificates of the officers of the several depository 
banks of concurrent date. 

The following tables-accompany this report: 

" A "—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1899. 
" B "—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1900. 
" C "—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1901. 
" D "—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1902. 
"E "—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1903. 
" F "—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1904. 
" G "—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1905. 
"H "—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1906. 
" I "—Receipts and Payments—Special and Trust Accounts. 
" J "—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Redemption Account. 
" K "—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Redemption No. 2 Account. 
" L "—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Interest Accouat. 
"M"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn. 
" N "—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, City of New York. 
" O "—Receipts and Payments—Water Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn. 
"P "—Receipts and Payments—Water Sinking Fund, City of New York. 
" Q "—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Long Island City. 
"R "—Receipts and Payments—Miscellaneous Accounts. 
"S "—Registered interest checks remaining unpaid in the hands of the Stock and 

Bond Clerk. 
"T "—Depositories of the City's moneys. 
"U "—Stock and Bonds issued and Stock and Bonds canceled. 

V "—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger on account of appro- 

priations of 1899, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, trans-
fer entries, with the authority for the same, and balances carried forward. 

" W "—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1900, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, re-
ceipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

" X "—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1901, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, re-
ceipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

" Y "—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1902, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, re-
ceipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries, with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

" Z "—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's Ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1903, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, re-
ceipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

" AA "—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1904, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, re-
ceipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

" BB "—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1905, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, re-
ceipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

" CC "—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of Igo6. showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, re-
ceipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

"DD "—Special and trust accounts on the books of the City Chamberlain, showing 
balances from last quarter, receipts and payments during the quarter, and balances 
carried forward. 

"EE "—Trial balances, June 30, 1906, of the Chamberlain's ledgers. 
Respectfully submitted. 

JOHN C. HERTLE, 
GEO. VON SKAL, 

Commissioners of Accounts. 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, igo6, Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1899. 

April. May. June. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. 	Payments Receipts. 	Payments. Receipts. 	Payments. eceipts. 	Payments. 

Department of Highways, Repaving Streets and Avenues, Man- 
hattan................................................... .......... 	$398 	9S .......... 	.......... .......... 	$76 	2$ .......... 	$475 	20 

Department of Public Works, Repaving Streets and Avenues..... .......... 	.......... .......... 	$3,691 	73 ......•••• 	••••••...• ......•.•• 	3,691 	73 
Repaving 	Streets 	and 	Avenues......... 	............ ......... 	.......... .......... 	1,226 6o ........I. 	7,597 	71 ......•••• 	8,824 31 

Supreme 	Court, 	First 	Department .............................. .......... 	893 	70 .......... 	.......... 	. .......... 	581 	85 .......... 	1,475 	55 

Total 	....... 	............ 	.............. 	.......... 	$t,29a 65 	.......... 	$4.918 33 	.......... 	$8,255 8r 	.......... 	$14,466 ,v 

	

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending Janis 30, i _G, ij'p"::./'100 ~:, 	! ! u ,i ru1 7u_t 1<<o:i;tts, ig0ft 

April. 	 May. 	 June. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 	 —~ —~--~ 

	

Kecetpts. 	Payments. 	Iteceipts. 	Payments. 	eceipts. 	Payments. 	eceipts. 	Payments. 

Department of Education, General School Fund .................. .......... 	.......... .......... 	$2,446 	53 ......•••• 	$491 	89 	.••.•••.•. $2,938 42 

Total......... ................................... .......... 	.......... .......... 	$2,446 	53 .......... 	$49' 	89 	.......... $2,938 42 

sgCn 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, igo6, Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, i9oi. 

April. May. June. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. ~---~— 

Receipts. 	Payments. keceipsa. 	Payments. Receipts. 	Payments 	Receipts. Payments. 

Department of Education, General School Fund ................. .......... 	$2 44 .......... 	$4,179 	o6 .......... 	$1,620 	92 	......•••• $5,802 42 

Department of Water Supply, Manhattan and The Bronx......... .......... 	t5 	00 .......... 	.......... .......... 	.......... 	.......... r5 00 

Total 	........................................... .......... 	$t7 	44 .......... 	$4,179 o6 .......... 	$1,620 	92 	.......... $5,817 42 

«D„ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, 1906, Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1902. 

April. 	 May. 	 June. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 	 —~ 	 A 

eipts. 	Payments. 	eceipts. 	Payments. 	eceipts. 	Payments 	ec~ 	Payments. 

Department of Education, General School Fund ................. .......... 	$62 	49 	...•.••••• $5,353 40 ......•••• 	$4,173 08 	•••••..•.. $9,588 97 
Department of Education, Special School Fund.......... .......... 	r3 	so 	.......... 49 00 .......... 	.......... .......... 6a So Department of Water 	Supply, 	Gas and 	Electricity. 	Manhattan 

andThe 	Bronx 	.......................................... .......... 	is 	oo 	.......... .......... .......... 	4,638 57 	.......... 4,653 57 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens....... .......... 	.......... 	.......... .......... .......... 	234 99 	..•....... 234 99 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Richmond.... .......... 	.......... 	.......... .......... .......... 	8,731 87 	•.••...... 8,731 87 

Interest on Revenue 	Bonds 	................................... .......... 	.......... 	.......... .......... .......... 	250 00 	.......... aso 00 

Total 	........................................... .......... 	00 	99 	.......... $5,402 40 .......... 	$18,oa8 51 	.......... $23,521 90 
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Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, 1906, Appropriation, Genaral Fund and Tax Accounts, I9o3. 

April. May. June. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. --~ -~ 

eZ 	L. Payments. eceipts. 	Payments. Receipts. Payments Receipts. Payments 

Brooklyn  Eastern District Dispensary and Hospital .............. .......... .......... .......... 	$416 09 ••.••.•••• .......... .......... $416 09 

College of The City of New York .............................. .......... .......... .......... 	r4 00 .......... .......... .....I.... 14 00 

Department of Education, General School Fund .................. .......... $r8r 29 ••••••..•• 	5,934 42 ......•••• $4,563 48 .......... 10,679 19 

Department of Education, Special School Fund......... .......... .......... .......... 	194 81 ......•••• 279 32 .......••• 474 53 Department of Water Supply, 	Gas and 	Electricity, 	Manhattan 
and The 	Bronx 	...................................... ........ r5 00 .......... 	.......... .......... 6,800 38 .......... 6,8x5 38 

Department of Water Supply, 	Gas and Electricity, Queens.... .......... 1,630 49 .......... 	.......... .......... 249 28 .......... 1,879 77 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Richmond.. .......... .......... , 	, 	, 	, _ 	, .. , 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, , , , 	... 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 27,367 10 .......... 27,367 10 

Department of Street 	Cleaning, 	Brooklyn ...................... .......... 84 00 .......... 	.......... ....I..... .......... .......... 84 00 

Department of Health. Manhattan 	............................ .......... .......... ... 	88 23 .......... .......... .......... 88 23 

Department of Health, The 	Bronx 	............................ .......... .......... .......... 3t .......... .......... 31 

Department of Health, Brooklyn 	.............................. .......... .......... .......... 	269 84 .......... .......... .......... 269 84 

Department of Health, Queens 	................................ .......... .......... .......... 21 .......... .......... .......... 21 

Department of Health, Richmond 	............................. .......... .......... .... 	..... 2r .......... .......... .......... 21 

Printing English Colonial Records, City of New York............ .......... .......... .......... 	.......... .......... x,000 on .......... 1,000 00 

Total 	........................................... .......... $r,gto 78 .......... 	$6,918 12 .......... $40,259 56 .......... $49,088 46 

„ F „ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, igo6, Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1904 

April. 	 May. 	 June. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts.  

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

ArmoryBoard, 	Manhattan 	.................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... $500 00 .......... $500 00 

Armory 	Board,_ Brooklyn and Queens .......................... .......... .......... .......... $758 87 .......... .......... .......... 758 87 

Bellevue 	and 	Allied 	Hospitals ................................. .......... $575 6t .......... .......... I......... .......... .......... 575 6r 

College of The City of New York .............................. .......... 33 25 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 33 25 

County 	Contingent 	Fund, 	Queens County ...................... .......... .......... .......... 429 40 .......... .......... .......... 429 40 

Department of Education, 	General 	School 	Fund ................ $26 67 355 07 ......•••• 6,309 84 ......•••• 3,393 z8 $26 67 10,058 r9 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion ..................................................... .......... 362 71 .......... 42 80 ....I..... 29 34 .......... 434 85 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Manhattan 	.... .......... 25 75 .......••• 18o oo ......•••. 189 75 ...I..•••• 391 50 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, The Bronx...... ........... 3' 36 ......•••• 258 88 ......•••• 37 50 ......•••• 327 74 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Brooklyn........ .......... 140 53 ......•••• 48 72 .......••• 223 53 ......••.• 412 78 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Queens.......... .......... 124 00 .......... 500 94 .......... 208 50 .......... 833 44 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Richmond........ .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 5,348 19 ••••.••••• 1,348 19 

Department 	of 	Health, 	Manhattan 	............................ .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... ~3 37  .......... 13 37 

Department 	of 	Health, 	Brooklyn ............................... .......... .......... .......... x9 22 .......... 46 41 .......... 65 63 

Department 	of 	Health, 	Queens ................................. .......... .......... .......... 15 32 .......... 15 00 .......... 30 32 

Departmentof 	Health, 	Richmond ............... 	.... .......... .......... .......... 03 .......... .......... .......... 03 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Manhattan and 

ToeBronx 	.............................................. .......... r5 00 .......... .......... .......... 8,115 93 .......... 8,130 93 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Brooklyn.... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 94,625 95 •.••••.••• 94,625 95 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens........ .......... 1,819 59 .......... 350 00 .......... 272 16 .......... 2,441 75 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Richmond.... .......... .......... .......... .......... .....I.... 85,762 45 ......•••• 85,762 45 

Department 	of 	Bridges, 	Brooklyn .............................. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... t 26 .......... r 26 

Department of 	Parks, 	The 	Bronx .............................. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 15 00 .......... 15 00 

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ................................ .......... 39 99 .......... .......... .......... ...I...... .......... 39 >> 

District 	Attorney, 	New 	York 	County .......................... .......... 313 50 .......... ........... .......... .......... .......... 313 . 

Fire Department, Manhattan and The Bronx .................... .......... 252 00 .......... 147 00 .......... go 19 .......... 489 1 

Fire 	Department, 	Brooklyn 	and Queens ........................ .......... 36 00 .......... 6,5oo oo .......... .......... .......... 6,536 on 

Interest 	on 	Revenue 	Bonds 	.................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 3,4t2 50  3,412 5 o 

Police 	Department 	........................................... .......... .......... .......... 6,912 53 .......... .......... .......... 6,912 13 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 166 66 .......... 166 66 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... .....I... 148 95 .......... .......... .......... 1,335 13 •.......•• 1,484 o8 

Supreme 	Court, 	Second 	Department 	.......................... .......... 54 05 .......... .......... .......... 2 00 .......... 56 05 

Sheriff, 	Kings 	County 	........................................ .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... r 9 88 ........... t 9 88 

Total 	......................................... - $26 67 $4,323 36 .......... $22,473 15 .......... $799,823 98 $26 67 $226,620 49 

Statement of Receipts and Payments 

, G; 

for the Quarter Endinglune 30, 1906, Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1905. 

April. May. June. Total for the Quarter. 

eceipts. 
Titles of Accounts.  

Payments. eceipts. Payments. -~ fteceipts. 	Payments. eceipts. Payments. 

Armory Board, Manhattan and The Bronx ...................... .......... $3,147 73 .......... $217 20 .......... 	.......... .......... $3,364 90 

Armory Board, Brooklyn and Queens ........................... .......... 3,446 85 .......... 86 65 .......... 	$75 	50 .......... 3,605 00 

Bellevue and 	Allied 	Hospitals .................................. $575 6s 2,173 26 ........•• 172 80 .......... 	547 	78 $575 6t 2,893 84 

Board of Aldermen and City Clerk ............................. .......... 677 95 .......... .......... .......... 	.......... .......... 677 95 

Board 	of 	Elections ............................................ .......... .......... .......... .......... 2 	0 .......... 	 4 	00 .......... 24 00  

Board 	of City 	Record 	........................................ .......... 961 40 .......... 745 00 .......... 	.......... ... 	...... t,7o6 40 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of............ .......... 2,459 72 • • • • • • • • • • 245 20 • • • • • • • • • ' 	• ' • • . • • ... • • • • • .. • • • 2,704 93 

Board of City Record, New York County .:.................... .......... 337 40 .......... .......... .......... 	.......... ......I... 237 40  

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training 	School .......................... .......... 7 93 .......... ......•... .......... 	.......... ......... 93 9 

Brooklyn 	E. D. 	Dispensary and Hospital ....................... .......... .......... .......... S38 31 .......... 	.......... .......... 538 31 

City Magistrates' Courts, First Division ......................... .......... 501 40 .......... 12 TO .......... 	.......... .......... 3 5t 	So 

City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division ....................... .......... .......... .......... r r  50  87 75  99 a5 
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May. 	 Jun Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts.  

ñeceipts. 	Payment. 	keceipta. 	Payments 	 eceipts. 	Payment 	eccipta. 	Paytnen 

Commissioners of 	Accounts ..................................... .......... a6 x7 743 05 194 50 963 72 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division ........................ .......... i64 6 164 65  

Court of Special Sessions, Second Division ...................... .......... a60 oo 260 00 

Commissioner 	of 	Licenses ...................................... ......... . ISO 31 31  

Depattment 	of 	Bridges ........................................ .......... 6,555 77 $500 00 495 41 4,821 84 Soo 00 11,873 02 

Department of Correction, Manhattan ........................... .......... 2,214 03 7 25 2,221 a8 

Department of Correction, 	Brooklyn ............................ .......... 619 10 619 10 

Department of Education, General School Fund.................. 20,031  91 8,928 78 4,216 31 12,801 03 $2,920 00 1,133 42 27,168 22 22,863 2 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa 

tion 	..................................................... i6a i6 9,013 53 3,7Q 	34 3,882 47 x6 	z6 ,6,6o' 34  

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Manhattan 20,198 50 9,647 21 10,337 6o 40,583 31 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, The Bronx 2,147 03 4,195 63 1,719 54 8,06s 20 

Department of Education, Special School Fund. Brooklyn 33,509 79 17,394 73 5,341 86 56,246 38 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Queens 7,083 69 3,213 65 2,131 71 12,429 05 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Richmond 2,066 25 1,320 58 863 47 4,250 30 

Department of Finance ......................................... .......... 937 6o 937 60  

Department 	of 	Health ......................................... .......... 14,083 78 12,815 96 3,158 30,030 33 

Department of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond 908 91 96 60 663 20 1,668 7 

Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens ..................... ......... . 1,215 66 11 94 525 00 1,752 6o 

Department of Parks, The Bronx ............................... .......... 544 20 i5 oo 933 22 is oo 1,477 42 

Department of 	Public 	Charities ................................. .......... 22,476 5,155 45 670 71 24,302 71 
Department of Street Cleaning, Brook- 

8S 00 10,242 66 8s 64 85 00 59 yn 	...................................................... .......... 29 9,009 19,334 

Departmentof Taxes and Assessments .......................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 202 76 202 76 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Manhattan and 
.......... 25,773 40 18,229 42 2,282 18 42,285 00 The 	Bronx ................................................ 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Brooklyn 8 as 879 45 280 20 1,237 90 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens 10,277 22 631 6t 22,183 12 33,091 95 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Richmond 99,522 31 99,522 31 

District 	Attorney, 	New 	York 	County........................... 84 55 2,669 30 1,262 40 59 75 84 55 3,991 45 

District 	Attorney, 	Kings 	County ................................ .......... 8g o8 879 08 

District Attorney, 	Richmond 	County ............................ .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 232 00 232 00 

Expenses of the Art Commission ................................ .......... 167 88 167 88 

Fire Department, Manhattan and The Bronx .................... .......... 12,p45 74 10,597 78 12,450 72 35,994 24 

Fire Department, Brooklyn and Queens......................... 4,517 00 9,352 67 3,565 48 57,005 66 4,517 00 29,483 81  

German 	Hospital and 	Dispensary ............................... .......... .......... ........... 3,229 70 3,229 

House of St. 	Giles the Cripple .................................. .......... .......... .......... 23 07 25 l 

Interest 	on 	the 	City 	Debt ....................................... 87 50 212 50 200 00 87 50 412 5 

Interest on 	Revenue 	Bonds ........................ ....................... 36,000 00 2,203 13 38,203 3 
Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, Richmond 

County................................................................................ 347 84 347 84 

Law 	Department .............................................. ...... 	.... 4,240 58 2,935 63 35 31 218 00 35 31 7,394 2 

Lincoln 	Hospital 	and 	Home ................................... .......... 5,930 64 5,930 64 

MunicipalCourts .............................................. .......... 54 70 14 7 

Methodist Episcopal Hospital of Brooklyn ....................... .......... 579 54 579 

NormalCollege ............................................... .......... i,o8 	81 1,085  

NewYork 	Public 	Library ...................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 2,300 00 a,r . 
New York Eye and Ear Infirmary .................. . ........... .......... 377 98 377 98 
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dumb, Kings 

County............. ..................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... log 31 109 31 

President of Borough of Manhattan, General Administration 69 77 737 23 807 00 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways 400 00 406 71 1,940 93 2,747 64 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances 2.) 81 81 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers 1,960 07 6 12 1,966 ,g 
President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and 	Offices ............................................... .......... 2,049 89 1,341 69 11,135 39 14,526 97 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings 135 19 535 19 

President of Borough of The Bronx, General Administration............... SS 25 ......... .......... 25 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Topographical Bureau 174 36 26 22 50 00 350 58 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways 80 472 00 1,039 80 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers 302 39 147 00 449 39 
President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and 	Offices ............................................... .......... 5,489 93 1 ,489 93 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings 12S oo 125 00 
President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Baths...... 38 45 38 45 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau 18 	00 102 70 287 70 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways aBa 35 992 95 3,457 10  3,732 40 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers 308 67 4,330 46 5,365 10,004 57 President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings and 
Offices 	.................................................. .......... 9,499 81 339 00 1,571 Y8 11,410 59 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings 16 So r6 So 
President of Borough of Queens, General Administration oo s oo 
President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways 18r o 32 70 1a6 oo 339 74 

President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers 197 00 320 00 417 00 
President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Street Cleaning 18 26 9i6 68 934 94 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Engineering 17 93 17 93 
President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways 1,094 77 630 00 64 50 1,789 27 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers i 95 at 95 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning.... 3,487 59 683 13 3,932 21 8,102  93 President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Buildings 
and 	Offices ............................................... .......... 8y 41 421 70 22 53 1,301 64 

Police 	Department ............................................. .......... 23,976  37 .......... 22,138 41 .......... 9, 87 83 55,702 61 
Preservation of Public Records, Surrogate's Office 400 00  400 00 
Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office 972 00 972 00 	• 
Queens Borough 	Library ....................................... .......... 417 52 03 58 52 908 07 

Redemption of the City Debt ................................... .......... .......... .......... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Rents 	...................................................................................... 6o oo 88 89 758 89 

Sherift, 	Kings County .......................................... .......... .00 464 87 

Sheriff, Queens 	County ......................................... .......... g 72 95 72 
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A ri1• 	 May. 	 June. 	 Total for the Quarter. Titles of Aeeouhts. 	 c• 	~ 	 - . 

rkipts. 	PaymenU 	xte ipts. 	PIyments~ 	eeeipts. 	Payments 	eceits. 	Payments. 

SupnNhe Court, First Department....... Department............................... 28 s3 694 94 .......... i 84 ...... .... t3 *5 !8 as 712 03 
Supreme Court, Second Department ............................. 54 oS 57 78 .......... .......... s 60 .......... 36 oS SJ " 
Surrogate's Court, Kings County ................................ .......... 6 47 .......... S 83 t6 .......... .......... ... 	.. .... 3$$ 83 
St. Zita's Home for Friendless Women ......................... .......... 467 is .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 463 it 
St. Joseph's Hospital, City of New York ......................... .......... 6,645 60 .......... .......... .......... .......... ......I... 3,6*5 6o 
St. Mark's Hospital. New York City ............................. .......... rrr ro .. ........ ... 	..... . 	. .......... .......... """"" r 	10 r St. Joseph's Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, 

Richmond County ......................................... .......... .......... .......... 98 30 .......... .......... .......... 9E 30 
S. 	R. 	Smith 	Infirmary ....................................... ........ r,t54 86 .... ........ .......... .......... , 
Tenement House 	Department ................................... .......... 88 54 .......... 24s 00 .......... 950 is .......... 1,281 39 

Totals ............................................ $35,S41 01 $3at,814 38 $4,8ot 31 $156,775 29 $2,972 31 $235,527 71 $33,314 63 $7t4,t17 38 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, i906, Appropriation, General Fund and Dos Accounts, zgo6. 

Titles of Account,. 

 

Ail. 	 May' 	 June. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
toeipts. 	Payments. 	keeeipt.. 	Payments. 	eeeits. 	Psym 	IeceIptL 	Pa ymeaU. 

Advertising 	........... 	...................................... .......... $24,124 92 .......... $23,263 93 .......... $2z,449 Ss .......... $68,838 36 
Armory Board, Manhattan and Bronx ........................... .......... 4,021 3S .......... 1,614 07 .......... 1,71z 83 .......... 7,347 25 
Armory Board, Brooklyn and Queens .......................... .......... a,t60 14 .......... a96 57 .......... 1,211 54 ...•....•. 3,668 25 
Armories and Drill Rooms, New York County ................... .......... zo,926 oo .......... 9.579 00 .......... 15,015 So .......... 35,520 50 
Armories and Drill Rooms, Kings County ...................... .......... 12,054 00 .......... 7,920 50 .......... 7,559 00 .......... 27,533 50 
Armories and Drill Rooms, Queens County ..................... .......... .......... .......... s4o 00 ... .... 	.. 854 00 ........ 1r094 00 
Arrears of Taxes, City of New York ............................ $89s,86s 94 .......... $253,924 35 .......... $678,614 19 .......... $1,325,401 48 .......... 
Arrears of Taxes, Manhattan and Bronx ........................ 30,310 78 .......... 3,663 65 .......... 6,030 63 .......... 40,005 o6 .......... 
American Female Guardian Society ............................. .......... 3,899 34 .......... 3.980 29 .......... 3,486 59 .......... 11,766 os 
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls............ .......... 271 64 ....... 	, 9,134 87 .......... 1,234 3! ..•••••..• 2,540 82 
Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic .......................... .......... 12,363 os .......... .......... .......... 6,331 46 .......... 18,694 48 
Asylum of St. Vincent Be Paul ................................ .......... 981 07 .......... 1,920 28 2,901 33 Annual Compensation to John T. Mayers, a Former Employee of 

the 	Fire 	Department ...................................... .......... 66 66 ....... ... 66 66 ....... ... 66 66 ... ....... 199 98 
Board of Aldermen and City Clerk ............................. .......... 13,141 35 .......... 13,570 50 .......... 6,753 93 •••••••••• 33,465 78 
Board of Assessors ............................................ .......... 2,7ot 38 .......... 2,742 gS .......... 2,609 78 .......... 8,054 01 

Board of Building E*aminers .................................. .......... 948 77 .......... t,sy8 00 .......... 659 So .......... 2,906 27 

Board of 	Elections ............................................ .......... 7.741 3S .......... 11,08S 46 .......... 9,140 44 .......... 27,967 is 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment .......................... .......... 6,990 33 .......... 6,472 80 .......... 6,322 27 ........•• 19,745 30 
Board of City Record .......................................... .......... 88,s6s so .......... 78,466 58 .......... 34,298 77 .......... 301,o37 SS 
Board of City Record, New York County ...................... .......... r,7t6 47 .......... 3,296 54 ..••..•... 3854'5! .......... 8,827 52 
Board of City Record, Kings County ........................... .......... 5,704 31 .......... 9,597 66 .......... .......... .......... t 	t 5,30 	99 
Board of City Record, Queens County .......................... .......... 1223 15 .......... 6,1 99 .......... .......... .......... 83S 14 
Board of City Record, Richmond County ........................ .......... 33 a6 .......... 182 47 .......... .......... .......... 215 73 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals .................................. 47 86 59,423 13 92 88 38,112 6S 53 93 65,29s 62 194 66 :62,828 40 
Babies' Hospital of The City of New York ...................... .......... 431 93 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 431 92 

Beth Israel Hospital 	.......................................... .......... 1,302 60 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... t 	6o ~3~ 
Brooklyn Children's Aid Society ................................ .......... 786 so ....... ... =1167 66 .......... 2,174 08 .......... 3,127 74 
Brooklyn, E. D., Dispensary and Hospital ...................... .......... .......... .......... 506 Sa .......... .......... .......... Sob 50 
Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum .............................. .......... 2,740 86 .......... 2.655 43 .......... .......... .......... 5.396 29 
Brooklyn Home for Consumptives .............................. .......... •,513 0o .......... r, 	00 .......... .......... .......... 2,856 00 
Brooklyn Hospital 	............................................ .......... 1,093 90 .......... ,,a5o So .......... 906 o6 .......... 3,250 76 
Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan As lum ...................... 
Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for Destitute 

.......... 1,450 64 ......... 1,397 69 x,848 33 
Children 	................................................. .......... 1,712 39 .......... 1,958 29 .......... 1,864 00 .......... 5,334 58 

Brooklyn 	Maternity 	.......................................... .......... S3 So ....I..... t7o 67 .......... .......... .......... 223 87 

Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Home ... 	...................... .......... 3,366 45 .......... .......... .......... 729 44 ........•. 2,095 89 
Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children...... .......... .......... .......... 1,000 00 .......... s;eoe oo .......... s,oco 00 
Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls............ .......... .......... .......... 236 85 .......... 228.48 .......•.• 46S 33 
Busb*ick Central Hospital ..................................... .......... .......... .......... 210 12 .......... 168 oo .......... 378 12 

Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital ................................ .......... 75 33 .......... 70 as .......... .......... .......... 145 54 
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School .......................... 3o 83 3,089 a6 4 oo 4,802 78 .....I.... 3.865 So 24 83 11,757 54 
Commissioners of Accounts .................................... .......... rs,149 90 .......... 12,292 30 ... 12,216 35 ....•...•. 36.658 53 

College of The City of New York .............................. .......... 35,901 99 .......... 35.730 36 .......... 32,920 r6 .......... I04.1S3 51 

Civil Service Commission 	..................................... .......... 9,984 97 .......... rr,597 75 ........•• 11,379 14 .......... 3s,86r 86 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund ............................ .......... 116 66 .......... tz6 66 .......... rr6 66 .......... 349 98 

Costs of Commitment of Inane Pet•sons, ........................ .......... 570 as, .......... 200 00 .......... Soo 00 .......... 1,270 00 

Corporation Advertising, Brooklyn ........................ 	..... .......... 8.333 30 .......... 8,333 30 .......... 8,333 30 ........•• 24,999 90 
City Court 	................................................... .......... 11,708 sY .......... 11,879 32 .......... 11.833 29 .......... 39,420 90 

Court 	of 	General 	Sessions .................................... .......... 16,tr4 90 310 00 16,410 39 so 83 15,983 84 330 83 48,509 13 
City l[al84ts!rates' Courts, First Division ......................... .......... t,o3o 62 4 50 z4,561 83 .......... 30,152 47 4 50 45744 92 
City Xqistrates' Courts, Second Dfvision: ...................... .......... 14,408 18 .......... 9,591 58 18,824 78 p,8s4 S4 
Court of Special Sessions, First Division ........................ .......... 8,348 71 .......... 8,167 35 ..•...•••. 8,387 84 .......... 34,903 00 
court of Special Sessions, Second Division ...................... .......... i=,t8s is .......... 6,os$ 40 .......... 6,041 60 .......... s3.sSa es 

County Court, Kingi County .................................. .......... 9.892 s,9 .......... .0;602 as .......... 9.339 -94 .......... 38934 SS 

County Court and Surrogate's Court, Richmond County.......... .......... 3.133 48 ..••••••.• 2,173 39 ......•..• 1v149 98 .•.•...•.. 3,476 85 

Cdns$lIione of Licenses ...................................... ........ 4,036 04 .......... 4,384 07 .......... 69 49 .......... 8,489 60 

Ciste)hissione of Records, Kings County ........................ .......... 8,323 70 ........ 	. 26,564 30 ..•.•••..• 8,:38 a7 ••... 	.. 63.046 s7 

Cardhilrsr 	Manhattan 	............... 	...................... .......... 4,913 93 .......... 3,505 7$ .......... 4.95t 43 .......... 15,441 t4 

Corolt 	ri, The Bronx .......................................... .......... s,a4,3 35 .......... 1.394 13 .......... a. 	as .......... 7,18) 57 

a)di0w. Bl00ldya ............................................ 5,6S3 or .......... .......... 

 
2,752 43 .......... 6,44J 67 .......... $.6 	39 
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April. _, May. June. Total for the Quarter. 

eceipts. Payments. Receipts. Payment,. eceipts. Payments ecelc 	ipts. ~Paym ta 

Coroners; Queens 	... 	............:'~....;...................... .......... 5,999 96 ........... 1,499 99 ......•••• 3,499 99 ......•••• 8,999 94 

Coroners, 	Richmond 	............t ............................. .......... 683 33 .......... 1,014 93 .......... 683 33 .......... 3,381 59 

Collating, etc., Old Records, Kings County ...........:..•....... .......... 410 99 .......... 406 27 .......... 400 27 .......... x,217 53 

County 	Clerk, 	New 	York Coanty.  ............................... .......... 8,259 83 .•........ 8,259 i8 .......... 8,371 50 .......... 24,890 5r 

County Clerk, 	Kings County...:......... ....................... ......... 7,280 52 .......... 5,68o 6r .......... 5,931 20 r8,86a 33 

County Clerk, Queens County .................................. .......... i,So$ 86 .......... 678 40 .... 	... z,856 32 .....I.... 5,040 58 

County Clerk, Richmond County ................................ .......... 341 83 .......... 350 03 .......... 343 68 .......... 1,035 5 4 

Commissioner of Jurors, New York County .................... .......... 4,040 37 .......... 3,774 96 .......... 4,037 44 .......... 11,852 77 

Commissioner of Jurors, Kings County .......................... .......... 2,465 49 -.......... 2,422 09 .......... 2,468 59 .......... 7,356 t7 

Commissioner of Jurors, Queens County ........................ .......... 832 i6 • „ •.• „ •• 882 55 ......•••• 935 96 2,650 67 

Commissioner of Jurors, Richmond County ...................... .......... 325 00 .......... 335 00 .......... 347 41 ......•••• 997 4! 

County Contingent, Fund, New York County ..................... .......... 3,841 05 ....I..... 2,500 00 ........•. 2,000 00 .......... 8,341 05 

County Contingent Fund, Kings County ......................... .......... 400 00 .......... _ 	zi 00 .......... .......... ......I... 421 00 

County Contingent Fund, Queens County ........................ .......... $76 oo .......... .......... ......... 392 00 ... 768 00 

County Contingent Fund, Richmond County .................... .-........ is oo 29 25 ••••• 45 25 

Catholic Home Bureau ......................................... .......... 833 33 .......... 833 33 ......•••• 833 33 ......•••• 2,499 99 

Children's 	Aid 	Society ......................................... .......... 6,664 75 .......... 6,751 05 .......... 6,458 8o ... 19,874 6o 

Church Charity Foundation of Long Island ...................... .......... 56 o6 .......... 6s 00 .......... .......... .......... tt8 o6 

Colored Orphan Asylum and Association in The City of New York .......... 1,360 29 ......•••• 1,575 43 ......•••• 1,344 57 ......•••• 4,280 29 

Convent of the Sisters of Mercy, Brooklyn ..................... .......... 9,030 o6 .......... .......... .......... 8,954 77 ......•••• 17,984 83 

Certified Copies of Records, County of Westechester, Titles, etc.... .......... .......... ........ .......... .......... 7,277 54 • • • • • • • • • • 7,277 t4 

Department 	of 	Bridges ........................................ .......... 37,370 10 282 00 36,836 96 .......... 40,268 S7 a8z on 114,475 

Department of Correction, 	Manhattan .......................... .......... 56,701 38 21 6s 72,046 69 6 79 58,183 46 28 4! 186,931 

Department of Correction, 	Brooklyn ............................ .......... 24,701 80 ...••.•••• 21,327 27 .......... 12,169 or .......... 58,198 

Department of Education, General School Fund, Board of Education 3,353 45 424,409 55 20,639 25 1,863,890 93 4,212,39 4,048,743 52 28,205 09 6,337,044 •" 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Manhattan...... 976 o5 198,522 04 r53 50 195,075 06 zoz 69 1$$,800 it 1,332 24 545,397 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, The Bronx...... ......... 100,344 12 ......•••• 87,280 29 ......•••• 83,271 45 ••••.••• 270,895 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Brooklyn......... .......... 21,727 93 ......•••• 22,992 94 1.....•••• 27,566 33 ......•••• 72,287 -''' 

Department of Education, Special School Fund .................. .......... 57,905 53 •••••.•••• 73,834 20 ......•••• 52,429 57 ......•••• 184,169 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Queens.......... .......... 23,532 13 ......•••• 18,739 93 ......•••• 18,361 07 ......•••• 60,633 .! 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Richmond........ .......... 4,121 33 ......•••• 8,275 09 ......•••• 13,786 39 ......•.•• 26,182 tii 

Department 	of 	Finance ........................................ .......... . 	73,234 67 66 67 92,126 02 10 80,200 o$ 66 77 245,560 74 

Department of Finance, Chamberlain's Office .................... .......... 4,466 32 ......•••• 4,578 58 ......•••• 4,536 to .......... 13,58[ 00 

Department 	of Health 	........................................ .......... 125,701 26 88 59 89,639 73 13,494 58 182,120 84 13,583 17 397,461 83 

Department of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond ............... .......... 99,896 88 ....I.•••• 98,186 83 ......•••• 99,095 o8 ......•••• 297,178 79 

Department of Parks, 	The 	Bronx .............................. .......... 43.506 04 .......... 50,904 55 ......•••• 58,383 53 ......•••• 782,394 Sz 

Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens .................... .......... 63,190 14 ... 62,069 o6 ..... 76,385 6r .......... 201,644 81 

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ................................ .......... 170,469 31 .......... 167,725 43 684 00 167,072 6s 684 00 505,207 35 
Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 	Manhattan. 	The 	Bronx 	and 

Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 414,586 92 .......... 560,823 09 71 03 562,596 63 71 03 1,537,606 64 

Department of Taxes and Assessments........... .......... 30,280 12 •...•• „ •• 8,678 72 .......... 46,185 o6 .......... 85,543 90 
Department 	of 	Water 	Supply, 	Gas 	and 	Electricity, 	Manhattan 

and 	The 	Bronx ........................................... .......... 119,133 12 
•••••••• .. 77, 8ro 40 4 ra 10 rz 	t8 7,3 53 12 ro a 262 3 4, a 5 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Brooklyn...... 40 39 1,032 8z .......... 27,443 87 .......... ri,888 o9 40 39 40,364 78 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens........ .......... 13,517 63 .......... • 33,109 57 • • • • • • • • • • 71,026 09 .......... 117,653 29 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Richmond...... .......... 1,235 64 ...V...... 2,961 48 .......... 2,964 72 ......•... 7,t6i 84 

District Attorney, New York County ............................ .......... 22,590 57 ..._•••.•. 24,172 31 $0 83 23,649 40 50 83 70,412 z8 

District Attorney, Kings County ................................ .......... 6,705 46 ....... 7,482 72 ......•••• 6,722 8$ .......... 20,911 03 

District 	Attorney, 	Queens 	County ............................. .......... 1,689 42 „ •....... 1,633 23 ......•••• 1,956 78 ......•••• 5,279 43 

District 	Attorney, 	Richmond 	County .......................... .......... S79 99 ... 617 24 5'4 99 ••.. 1,712 23 

Disbursements and Fees, New York County .................... .......... 988 00 „ ....... 220 00 .......... 992 8o .......... 2,200 80 

Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary ................. .........• 8,516 33 „ ••...... 8,054 71 .......... .......... .......... x6,571 04 

Examining Board of Plumbers ................................. .......... 400 o8 .......... i 75 ......•••• 758 4! .......... 1,160 24 

Expenses 	of 	the 	Art 	Commission 	....................................... 388 6$ .......... tt to .......... 743 65 .......... 1,143 40 
Establishment and Maintenance of Library for Courts of General 

Sessions, 	etc .............................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 453 40 .......... 453 40 
Fire 	Department 	............................................. io6 8$ 406,902 98 293 85 510,053 8$ 99 68 641,989 o6 500 38 1,558,945 89 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County ................ ...•...... .......... .......... 40,220 50 .......... ITS 50 •......... 40,246 00 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors, Kings County ..................... .......... 387 00 ,• 341 50 ...... 20,260 00 .......... 20,988 5o 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors, Richmond County ................ .......... 53 6o .......... 96 oo .......... ii 20 .... z6o 8o 

Fees of Stenographers, New York County ...................... ........... 2,283 25 .......... 3,389 21 .......... 4+607 45 ......•••• 10,279 91 

Fees of Witnesses, New York County .......................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 5000 , 00 .......... 00  5,000 

Five Points House of Industry ................................. ........... 2,417 15 .......... .......... ...•...... 4,781 72 .......... 7,198 87. 

General 	Fund 	............................................... 224,648 62 .......... 1,433,507 44 .......... 62,530 43 .......... 1,720,686 49 .........• 

German 	Hospital 	of 	Brooklyn ................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... ... 	... 792 29 .......... 792 29 

Lerman Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum .............. ...... 	.. S69 43 ...... 814 86 .......... 456 86 .......... 1,841 15 

Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society..........•...... .......... 7,816 oo .......... 8,699 42 ••••I••••• 8,424 57 ......•••• 24,939 99 

Hebrew Infant Asylum, City of New York .................... .......... 1,023 82 .......... 5,29z 63 .......... 2,308 53 .......... 4,624 58 

Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society ........................... .......... 7,299 03 •......•.• 7,367 57 ......•••• 6,460 71 .......... 31,127 31 

Hospital and Dispensary, Town of Flushing .................... .......... 637 48 .......... 643 78 .......... 699 o8 .......... 1.980 34 

House of Calvary 	............................................ .......... 344 80 .......... 411 20 .......... .......... .......... 786 oo 

House of St. Giles the Cripple .................................. .......... $83 6o .......•.. 768 64 6go 38 ..... 2,002 6z 

House of the Good 	Shepherd ................ 	........ .......... 2,040 27 .......... 2,234 36 .......... .......... 4,274 63 

Interest on the City Debt ...................................... .......... 459,737 64 .......... $,714,719 35 ......•••. 88,417 50 .......... 6,mi,874 49 

Interest on 	Revenue Bond,..............,. .................... 27,811 So 184,607 3$ •••••.•••• $4.646 88 .......... 366,766 03 

Interest on 	Bonds and 	Stock .................................. . 	.......... 4,520 83 .......... 414,478 15 .. ..... .......... 418.998 98 

Installments for Redemption of Bonds Payable in 1906......... ........... 750,000 00 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 7$0000 00 

Interest on Taxes, City of New York .......................... 96,450 44 .......... 91,873 07 .......•••• 70,250 56 .......... 258,534 07 e••••••••. 

Interest on Taxes. Manhattan and The Bronx .................. 27,402 83 .......... 3,769 8o .......... 5,283 53 ......•••• 35.456 r6 ....... 

Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures ................ .......... 2.458 33 ......•••• 3,458 33 ......•••• 2,458 33 •••.••••.• 7,374 99 

Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, 	E. D. .............. .......... 2,917 14 .......... 3,336 go • • • • • • • • • • 3,285 54 • • • • • • • . • , 9,539 48 

Institution 	of 	Mercy 	......................................... . 	.......... 6.414 74 7.15! 20 13.90x 6y 37,467 63. 

Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, Kings County .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 1,029 37 .......... 2,029 37 
Institution 	for 	Improved 	Instructionof 	Deaf 	Mutes, 	Queens = 

County 	.................................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 8r 37 .......... $537 
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Institution for Improved Instruction of. Deaf Mutes, Richmond 
County 	.................................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... ..........  7 qo . ......... 7 40  

International 	Sunshine 	Society 	..........:..................... .......... .......... .......... 207 3t .......... 66 25 ....... 267 56 

Jamaica 	Hospital .............................................. .......... 436 26 .......... 393 46 ....... 399 68 .......... 1,229 40 

J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital ............................. .......... 125 00 .......... rz5 00 .......... 693 6o 	. .......... 943 6o 

Law 	Department 	............................................. .......... 4S,951 72 .......... 47,851 69 .......... 45,482 56 .......... 139,285 97 

Law Library in Brooklyn 	...................................... .......... 595 83 .......... 	• 595 83 .......... 595 83 .......... 1,787 49 

Iebanon Hospital Association 	.................................. .......... 1,293 84 .......... .......... .......... 1,400 15 , 2,693 99 

LincolnHospital and Home .................................... .......... 6,789 61 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 6,789 6x 

Long Island College Hospital ................................... .......... 959 74 ......•••• 997 64 ......•••• 965 22 ....I..... 2,922 6o 

Low Maternity (branch of Brooklyn Hospital) .................. .......... 75 43 ......•••• 128 7t ......•••• 128 oo .......... 332 14 

Lutheran Hospital Association .................................. .......... 188 8o ........I. 96 oo .......... .......... .......... 284 8o 

Mayoralty, 	Mayor's 	Office 	.................................... .......... 3,769 52 .......... 3,473 04 .......... 3,591 96 .......... 10,834 52 

Mayoralty. Bureau of Licenses 	................................ .......... 1,797 83 .......••• 1,779 74 ---....... 1,879 74 .....I.••• 5,457 3! 

Municipal 	Courts 	............................................. .......... 35,249 22 .......... 32,327 02 .......... . 	38.524 76 .......... toto t 00 

Municipal Explosives Commission 	........... .................... .......... 251 30 ••••.••••. 259 20 .......... 200 00 .......... 710 50 

Mary Immaculate Hospital 	.................................... .......... .......... .......... 83q 20 8xx 40 1,645 6o 

Maternity of Long Island College Hospital ...................... .......... 72 00 .......... 74 30 ......•••• io8 00 .......... 254 30 

Methodist Episcopal Hospital, 	Brooklyn ......................... .......... .......... .......... 278 18 .......... 346 31 .......... 624 49 

Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis .................. .......... 8,452 56 ......•••• ••••....•• ......•... 7,898 39 .......... 16,350 95 

Mission of the Immaculate Virgin, etc .......................... .......... 9,476 39 ......•.•• 13,727 50 ......•••• 9,672 85 .......... 32,876 74 

MountSinai Hospital 	......................................... .......... .......... .......... 3,380 43 .......... .......... .......... 3,380 43 

Memorial Day Observances, Brooklyn ........................... .......... .......... .......... z,5oo 00 .......... .......... .......... 2,500 00 

MemorialDay Observances, The Bronx .......................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 300 00 .......... 300 00 

Misericorde Hospital 	.......................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 6 258 3 35 .......... 25 35 

Normal 	College 	............................................... .......... x7,796 82 .......... 19,229 81 .......... 51,8o8 04 .......... 88,834 67 

New York Public Library ...................................... .......... 39,362 05 .......... 51,877 75 .......... 33,456 23 .......... 124,696 03 

NewAmsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital .......................... .......... .......... .... 7 20 .......... .......... ........ 7 20 

New York Catholic Protectory .................................. .......... 19,717 89 .......... 22,251 05 .......... 21,754 01 .......... 63,722 95 

New York Eye and Ear Infirmary .............................. .......... 463 52 .......... .......... .......... ......... .......... 463 52 

New York Foundling Hospital .................................. .......... 20,957 47 .......... 20,216 si .......... 21,009 76 .......... 62,183 74 

New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital............ .......... 459 26 .... 	I 	..... .......... .......... 434 56 • • 	• 	• 	. • 	• 	• 	• 	• 893 82 

New 	York 	Infants' 	Asylum .................................... .......... .......... .......... 3,844 03 .......... 3,540 25 .......... 7,384 28 

New York Infirmary for Women and Children .................. . .......... 418 65 .......... .......... .......... 379 6o .......... 798 25 
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dumb, Kings 

County 	.................. ....................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 2,766 00 .......... 2,766 oo 
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dumb, Queens 

.......... .......... .......... .......... x62 74 .......... 162 County 	................ 	..... 	..... .......... 74 
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dumb, Rich- 

mondCounty 	............................................. .......... 340 27 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 340 27 

New York Juvenile Asylum 	................................... .......... 2,633 72 .......... 2,946 50 .......... 3,037 14 .......... 8,617 36 

New York Ophthalmic Hospital 	................................ .......... 481 x6 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 481 16 

New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital .............. .......... .......... .......... 435 74 •••••.•••• 390 88 .......... 826 62 

New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital.......... .......... 1,219 92 .......... .......... .......... 1,269 38 ......•••• 2,489 30 

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children.... .......... 4,166 66 .......... 4,166 66 .......... 8,333 32 .......... s6,666 64 

New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled.... .......... 266 30 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 266 30 

Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital............ .......... 66o 40 .......... 559 38 •••••.•••• ......•••• ......•••• 1,219 78 

Nursery 	and 	Child's 	Hospital .................................. .......... 849 r8 ...I...... 930 07 .......... 770 88 .......... 2,550 53 

Orphan Asylum 	Society, 	Brooklyn .............................. .......... .......... ...... :66 8 57 .......... .......... .......... s 	6 8 57 

Orphan 	Home, 	Brooklyn 	...................................... .......... 5,439 43 .......... 12,206 85 .......... 6,445 14 .......... 24,091 42 

Ottilie Orphan Asylum 	........................................ .......... 8 00 .......... 8 86 .......... 8 57 .......... 25 43 

Ozanam Home for Friendless Women ........................... .......... 629 26  ........ 1,230 50 .....:.... 640 41 2,500 17 

President of the Borough of Manhattan. General Administration.. .......... 7,191 of .......... 6,952 00 .......... 6,966 41 .......... 21,509 42 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer 

.......... .......... 5,520 83 .......... 4,318 of 	Street 	Openings 	....................................... .......... 1,383 33 1,414 38 54 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 54,888 79 ......•••• 66,232 09 .......... 84,152 41 ......••.• 205,273 29 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances .......... 2,034 55 •••••.•••• 2,675 10 .....I.... 2,492 96 .......... 7,202 6: 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers...... .......... 22,289 84 •••••.•.•• 23,944 14 ......•••• 29,574 78 ......•••• 75,748 71, 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and 	Offices 	... 	.. 	.. 	..... 	..... ....... 46,635 38 .......... 38,789 55 .......... 71,223 59 ..... 	.. 
• 
156,648 52 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 
and Public 	Comfort 	Stations ............................... .......... 13,869 on .......... 13,552 75 •......... 54,207 00 .......... 41,628 75 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.... ........... 59,697 00 .......... 4,494 37 ......•••• 40,481 79 ......•••. 64,673 c6 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, General Administration.. .......... 4,128 52 .......... 4,261 14 .......... 4,179 14 ......•••• 12,568 8o 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Topographical Bureau.. ............ 9,535 31 .......... 9.771 22 ......•••• 18,336 33 ••••••.••• 37,642 86 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers...... .......... 18,902 14 •••••.••-- 15,554 29 .......... 17,976 57 ......•••• 52,433 00 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 50,210 90 6 oo 47,572 97 ......•••• 78,527 54 6 00 175,911 45 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build- 

.......... .......... 16.Sr6 43 ings and Offices 	.......................................... .......... 5.220 37 .......... 5,778 93 5,517 53 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings..... .......... 9,535 95 ......•••• ao6 o9 .......... 18,907 45 •......... 28,649 49 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Baths.. .......... 212 56 .....I.... 922 65 .......... 1,010 77 .......... 2,145 98 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration.. .......... 6,559 02 .......... 6,868 75 212 50 6,483 48 212 50 19.471 25 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau.... .......... 4,594 00 .......... 390 00 .......... 10,762 23 .......... 15,746 23 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways...... .......... 29,551 52 .......... 46,626 t8 .......... 63,635 52 ......•..• 139,813 22 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers........ .......... 21,857 03 .......... 27,747 16 .......--- 25,242 70 .......... 74,846 89 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

82 76,144 49 and 	Offices 	............................................... .......... 29,588 75 380 no 27,166 21 1,095 82 19,389 53 1,475 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings...... .......... 13,056 65 .••..••••• 13,422 8o ......I... 14,492 30 ......•••• 40,971 75 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Incumbrances 

00 .......... 3,679 TO .......... 6,268 to andPermits 	.............................................. .......... 2,080 00 .......... 509 

President of the Borough of Queens, General Administration...... .......... 2,485 53 .......... 2,948 23 .......... 2,826 37 .......... 8,260 13 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways........ .......... 33,356 02 .......... 37,611 o6 .......... 51,439 88 •••.••.... 122,4o6 96 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers.......... .......... 13,910 83 ......•••• 17,844 91 ......•••• - 	17,592 2! ......••.• 49,347 95 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings .......... 9,563 59 ....... 21,268 44 and 	Offices 	............................................... .......... 6,254 o6 .......... 5,850 79 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Buildings........ .......... 2,622 83 ......•••• 2,552 26 ......•••• 2,647 r6 .......... 7,822 25 

President of the Borough of Queens, Topographical Bureau...... .......... 4,454 00 ......•••• ......•••• ......••.. ••........ " • ...... ' 4,454 00 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Street Cleaning.. .......... 14,509 28 ......I... 16,442 22 .......••• r5,58t 77 ......•••• 46.533 27 

President of the Borough of Richmond, General Administration.. .......... 1,419 64 •••••.•••• 3.766 93 ......•••• 1.934 46 •.......•. 7,121 03 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Engineering.... .......... 1,869 83 3 63 6,722 26 .......... 1,333 76 3 63 9,925 85 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 8,136 29 ......•.•• 56,231 72 .......... 21,586 59 ......•••• 45,954 6o 
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President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers.•...... ....•••.•. s,os4 al .......... a,6oa 68 .......... 2,683 36 ...•...•.• 7,310 a$ 

President of the Borough of Rirbmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning ..•....•• ta,5p6 37 .......••• 14,336 73 .......••• 15,158 36 .•.......• 42,021 46 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings and and Offices 	.•.........•.........••......•........•.•. ...•••.... x,846 se •..•...... 2,133 o7 ....•..••• 2,046 So • .•••.. 6,oa4 77 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings...... ...••.•.•. r,6o7 7S .......••• 1,676 00 ....•..••• r,554 15 ••........ 4,837 90 

Police 	Department 	....................•...••...............•.. 408 60 175,907 31 68 6, 1,x39,669 88 . 144 Sa 1,158,059 92 1,211 73 - 2,464,637 1t 

Public 	Library, 	Brooklyn 	..............•....•...........•..... .....•••-• 24,891 07 •...•...I. 23,554 69 •.•.•.••.• 27,553 74 • •.••..•.•• 75,999 50 

Preservation of Public Records, County Clerk's Office............ .....•.•.. 1,x16 64 •...•.•••• 1,1x6 64 •...•..... x,ax6 64 •.•..•.... 3,449 92 

Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office ...•..........•• ..•.•..... 1,468 32 .......... .......-•. ..••...... 1,468 32 •......... 2,936 64 

Preservation of Public Records, Surrogate's Office ............... ..•....•.. 925 00 ....•..... 925 00 ..••...... 925 00 .......... 2,775 00 

Public 	Administrator, 	New 	York County.......... • ...... , .... • , • .. • • ... 1,964 96 • . • ....... 1,964 96 • ... • ... • • 1,964 96 5,894 88 
Public Administrator, Queens County •...... 	 ..•.. •..-•..... 100 00 .....•.... too 00 .......... zoo 00 •.•....... 300 00 

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women ..• ............... .•.•••..•. 85o so .......•..  •...••.•.. .......... ••..•...•• -•-••..... 850 so 

Protestant Episcopal 	House of 	Mercy .....................•.... •....•.••• 766 69 ..... 214 87 •.. 54S of •..•...... 1,526 57 

Queens Borough Library 	...................•.................. .......... 1,445 04 .. 6,947 32 ...••..... 1,901 63 .......... 10,293 99 

Redemption of the City 	Debt .................................. ..•....... 269,175 00 .......... 657,500 00 •........• 25,217 86 .......... 9S1,892 86 

Rents 	..............................................•........ ......•..• ao,Sx5 so ..•••..... 6s ogg a6 ••........ 6,Soo 57  ..........  89,414  93 

Register, New York County ............................•....... x9 IS 18,499 39 .......... 6,646 32 •-•.•.••.• 19,373 69 19 15 44,519 40 

Register, Kings County 	• .............•.......•.••...••..•..... ...•.....• 13,524 a6 .......... 11,489 54 .....••••. 12.577 a8 ....•..••. 36,591 o8 

Rents, New York County 	.......••......••..•....•.....••..... ••.....•.. 6,370 83 .......... 5,838 33 .......... 4,S20 83 ....•..... 16,729 99 

Rents, 	Kings 	County 	.......................•...•............ .......... 259 t6 .......... 259 x6 ...•...... 166 66 ...•...... 684 98 

Rents, 	Richmond 	County 	..................................... ...••..... 35 00 .......... 35 00 .......... 85 00 .......... 105 00 
Rickmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Chil- 

dren.................................................... ...•••••.. x66 66 .......... ........ ....--.... 166 66 ....•..... 333 32 

Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd ................... .......... 1,374 85 ......•••• 1,384 15 ......•••• ......•••. •......... 2,759 00 

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society ........................ .......... 8,206 29 •••.••..•• 15,834 58 .......... 8,315 71 ......•••• 32,356 S8 

Sheriff, New York 	County ..................................... so 00 11,385 85 .......... to,t8o 94 ........ 10,501 30 20 00 32,068 09 

gs 	ty 	........................................ Sheriff, Kings County s 42 9.630 93 •........ 12,0 z 3 Sz .......... 9,218 70 2 42 30,882 15 

Sheriff, 	Queens 	County 	...................................... .......... 5,595 42 .......... 9,228 67 6 92 4,512 12 6 92 19,336 21 

Sheriff, 	Richmond 	County ..................................... .......... t,Qo8 54 •••.••..•• 1,491 88 ...I...... z,ot8 88 .......... 5,419 30 

Supreme Court, First Department .............................. .......... 6r,76o 63 .......... 62,139 91 .......... 70,764 76 ..•....... 194,665 30 

Supreme Court, Second Department 	........................... .......... 18,713 17 ••.......• 18,552 14 ...•....I. 18,152 33 .......... 55,417 64 

Surrogates' Courts, New York County .......................... .......... 12,651 6t .......... 12,821 00 .......... 13,227 66 .......... 38,700 27 

Surrogate's 	Court, 	Kings 	County .............................. .......... 6,344 00 .......... 6,580 62 .......... 6,727 71 ......•••• 19,652 33 

Surrogate's Court, 	Queens 	County ............................. .......... 1,787 8o .......... 1.394 76 .......... 1,338 18 .......... 4,520 74 

Supreme Court and County Court, Queens County Y 	Q 	Y .............. .......... 3,462 gs .......... 2,817 67 .......... 12, 88 4S ......•••• 18,868 94 

Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn............ .......... 975 00 ......•••• 975 00 ......•••• 975 00 ......••.. 2,925 00 

Stenographer to the Grand Jury, Kings County .......... 465 40 ......•••• 327 30 ......•••. 345 40 .......... 1,138 10 

State 	Taxes 	................................................. 301,210 90 301,210 go .......... 602,421 80 .......... .......... 301,210 90 903,632 70 

Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum 	................................. .......... 874 74 .......... 994 87 .......... 895 97 ......••.. 2,765 48 

Sanitarium 	for 	Hebrew 	Children ............................... .......... 416 66 .......... 416 66 .......... 416 66 .......... 1,249 98 

SetonHospital 	............................................... .......... 7,680 00 ......••.. 8,727 20 .......... .......... ..•....... 16,407 20 

Sheltering Arms 	Nursery 	of 	rooklyu ......................... ......... 304 95 .......... 360 85 .......... 363 37 .••..--... 1,029 17 

Sloane 	Maternity 	Hospital 	.................................... .......... 797 04 .......... .......... .......... 602 07 ..•....... 1,399 	IX 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children.......... .......... 407 95 ......•••• 412 23 ......•••• 425 67 ......•••• 1,245 85 

St. Agatha's Home for Children ................................ .......... 6,654 z6 .......... 6,312 6o .......... 6,719 44 •--••••••• 19,686 30 

St. Ann's 	Home 	for 	Destitute 	Children ........................ .......... .......... .......... 2,949 17 ......•••• 4,159 81 .......... 7,108 9S 

St. 	Catharine's 	Hospital 	...................................... .......... s,oss 97 ....•..... 2,094 16 .......... 1,745 30 --........ 5,862 43 

St. 	Christopher's Hospital 	for 	Babies 	......................... .......... 171 76 .......... 226 zo .......... 228 76 ••.....•.. 6a6 62 

St, 	Elizabeth's 	Industrial 	School 	.............................. ......... X25 92 .......... 681 30 ......I... .......... .....•.... 1,007 22 

St. 	Francis 	Hospital 	........................................ .......... 2,102 10 .......... 1.931 90 .......... .......... .......... 4,034 00 

St. 	John's 	Guild 	............................................ .......... 1,666 66 .......... 3,333 32 .......... ......•.•. ....•..... 4,999 98 

St. 	John's 	Long 	Island 	City 	Hospital .......................... .......... s,sz6 56 •.••••••.. 2,242 50 .......... 2,053 90 ...••..... 6,522 96 

St. 	Joseph's 	Asylum 	......................................... .......... 6.583 99 .......... '4.534 83 .......... .......... .•........ 21,118 Bz 

St. 	Joseph's Hospital, 	New York 	City .......................... .......... 6,936 oo .......... .......... .......... 6,463 20 .......... 13,399 2" 

St. 	Joseph's 	Hospital. 	Queens ............................. 	.... .......... 409 8o ..••.....• 421 00 .......... 412 20 -•...---.. 1,243 0'~ 
St. Joseph's Institute for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. 

Kings County 	............................................ .......... 4,207 15 .......... .......... .......... .......... ...•...... 4.207 15 
St. Joseph's Institute for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mjstes, 

Queens County 	.......................................... .......... zµ tt .......•.. .......... .......... .......•.. ...--..... a44 tt 
St. 	oaeph's Institute for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, 

Richmond County 	........................................ .......... 92 30 .......... .......... .......... .....•.... ••..••••.• 92 30 

St. 	Malachy's 	Home 	.......................................... .......... 8,079 49 .......... 7,653 94 .......... .....•...I ••-••..•.. 15,733 43 

St. 	Mark's 	Hospital 	.......................................... .......... 199 10 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......•.. 199 to 

St. Mary's General Hospital of the City of Brooklyn............ .......... 1,884 08 .......... Sit 80 .......... .......... .......... 2,695 88 

Home ...................... St. Mary's Maternity and Infant's Home .......... .......... 2,643 2,645 31 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 1,486 96 .......... .......... .. • ....... 4,132 27 

 Michael's 	Home 	.......................................... .......... 1,964 6f .......... 1,923 8r .......... 2,003 63 .......... 5,892 o6 

St. 	Peter's 	Hospital 	.......................................... .......... 1.358 22 .......... 1,662 40 .......... 1,755 8o ...,...... 4,776 42 

S. 	R. 	Smith Infirmary 	........................................ .......... 2,477 68 .......... .......... .......... 2,534 73 .......... 5,012 40 

St. Vincent's Hospital, City of New York ....................... .......... 4,735 72 .......... 4,855 48 .......... .......... .......... 9,591 20 

Sydenham Hospital 	.......................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 1,035 87 .......... 1,035 87 

Society of the Lying-In Hospital, City of New York............ .......... .......... ......•... 939 85 ••........ 1,102 48 .•--•.•... 2,042 33 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble Minded Children, New York 

County.................................................. .......... 1,574 00 .......... ......I. •.......-• ........-- •........• 1,574 00 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble Minded Children, 	Kings 

County.................. 	 ....... .......... 700 00 .......... .......... ........•. .....•.... ...•...... 700 00 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble Minded Children, Queens 

County 40 00 .......... .......•. .......... ..•....... .......... 40 00 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble Minded Children, Richmond 

County.................................................. .......... ao 00 .......... .......... .......... .......... ..••...... 20 00 

Tenement 	House 	Department .................................. 57 15 45,620 78 128 32 5,615 t5 117 67 90,181 35 303 14 141,417 28 

Taxes, City of New 	York ...................................... 756,153 33 .--....... 830,220 43 1,586,373 66 

Taxes, Manhattan and The Bronx .............................. 210 00 .•....--.. .......... .......... 7,017 16 ...•...... 7,227 16. ....••... 

United States 	Life 	Saving 	Corps .............................. .......... .......... .......... 1,000 00 .......... ••...--... ...--••... 1,000 00 

Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls .................. .......... 153 40 ......•... •••--.•... ........•• ......•••• ......•••• 153 40 

Wayside 	Home 	.............................................. .......... xsa 66 .......... 95 53 .......... 79 86 .......... 298 05 

Williamsburg Hospital 	........................................ .......... 329 04 .......... 403 98 .......... .......... .......... 733 02 

Wilson 	Industrial 	School 	for 	Girls ............................ .......... .......... .......... So 81 ••.•....•. 51 49 •....••.-. *02 3o 

Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes. New York County .....•.•.. •..•••••  155 34 .......... 156 34 

Total 	...............•--......................... $1,834 302 49 $6,137,400 21 2,639.o92 r6 $14,547,867 05 $95o,172 87 $9,840,134 26 $5,323,567 52 $30,!25,401 gz 
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Summary-City Treasury. 

Cash balance, March 31, 1906 .................................................. 	$2,173,335 90 I 

Receipts. 

Special 	and Trust Accounts ..................... ............................... $70,576,456 43 

Appropriation, General fund and Tax Accounts, 	1904 ............................ 26 67 

Aporopriatiolt General Fund and Tax Accounts, 19o5 ............................ 33,314 63 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 	1906 ............................ 5,323,567 52 

Total............................................................ 	$78,ro6,701 x5 

Payments. 
Special and Trust.Accounts ..................... ............................... $46.q'1,19r 	57 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1899 ............................. 14,466 79 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, r9oo ............................ 2,938 42 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, r9o5 ............................ 5,817 	42 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 19o2 ............................ 23,521 	90 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1903 ............................ 49,088 46 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1904 ............................ 226,620 49 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1905 ............................ 7r4,rr7 	3`1 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, rgo6 ............................ 30,525,401 	52 
Cash Balance, June 30, 5906 .................... ............................... 124,537 20 

Total............................. ............................... $78,ro6,701 	15 

"I. 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, 1906, Special 

Al. 	 May. 
Titles of Accounts. 

eceipts. 	Payments. 	 pts.Payments. 

and Trust Accounts. 

June. 

eceipR 	ts. 	Pas. 

Total for the Quarter. 

ec~ 	Payment~s. 

Additional 	Water 	Fund ........................................ .......... $95,370 57 .......... $253,324 6z .......... $150,235 21 .... $4,930 00 

Additional Water Fund, City of New York ...................... .......... .......... .......... 634 25 ......•••• 558 5 00 .......... 792 25 

American 	Museum of 	Natural History .......................... .......... 6,406 6o .......... 3,195 55 . • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	.... r2,761 86 .......... 22,363 97 

Armory 	Fund ................................................. .......... 24,203 04 .......... 1,649 59 .......... 125,253 65 .......... r5r,io6 28 

Anti-Toxin 	Fund .............................................. $1,223 35 1,071 48 $1,444 27 242 74 $1,457 55 161 97 $4,125 	17 1,476 19 

AtlanticAvenue 	Improvement 	Fund ........................... .......... .......... .......... 25,447 65 .......... .......... .......... 25,447 65 

Alterations to Cumberland Street Hospital, Brooklyn............ .......... .......... .......... 282 00 .......... .......... 282 00 

Aquarium Building in Battery Park, etc., Manhattan............ ......... 8 29 ...I...... 1,507 43 •......... 28 oo .......... 1,543 72 

Arrears 	of 	Taxes, 	Brooklyn .................................... 2,721 89 .......... 2,605 72 .......... 8,356 86 .......... 13,684 47 

Arrears of Taxes, County Towns, Brooklyn ..................... 45 96 ......•--• 23 26 ......••.• 487 70 ......•••• 556 92 

Arrears of Water Rents, 	Brooklyn .............................. 4,808 92 .......... 5,638 01 .......... 12,442 8r .......... 22,889 74 ••. 

AssessmentFund, 	Brooklyn .................................... 800 z6 .......... 458 09 .......... 64 49 1......•.. 1,322 84 .......... 

Advertising 	Sales, 	Brooklyn .................................... 28 00 .......... 52 67 .......... rr oo .... ...... St 67 .......... 

AnnexedTerritory, Westchester County ......................... 7 	II ......•••• ••••••.... .......... 159 96 ......•••• 167 07 
Assessments for Local Improvements, Town of New Lots, Install- 

ments, 	Brooklyn ........................................... 615 rg .......... 671 80 .......... 317 44 .......... 1,604 43 ....... 

Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, 	Brooklyn ......................... 179 86 .......... .......... .......... 364 56 .......... 544 42 

Assessments for Local Improvements, Flatlands, etc., Brooklyn... 9 90 • • • . • .. • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • ......... .......... 9 90 

Assessments for Local Improvements, New Utrecht, Queens...... err 73 .......... .......... .......... .•........ .......... zrr 72 .......... 

Assessments for Local Improvements, Edgewater, Richmond...... .......... .......... 20 25 .......... .......... .......... 20 25 .......... 

Assessments for Local Improvements, New Brighton, Richmond... 39 41 ......--•• r5 25 ......•••• 38 25 .......... 92 95 

Assessments for Local Improvements, Port Richmond, Richmond.. 66 41 • • . • • • • • • 	• 57 37 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ..... .......... 123 78 ......... . 

Athletic Fields under Jurisdiction of Board of Education......... .......... roo,000 00 .......... .......... .......... .......... roo,000 00 

Abolishing Grade Crossings, etc., Brooklyn ...................... 	. .......... x2,242 31 .......... 10,548 6r .......... 12,500 00 •.......... 35,290 92 

Arverne, Sales for Assessments for Local Improvements, Queens. 8 33 ......•... -••••••••• ......••-• ......•••• ......•••• 8 33 ......•••• 
Arverne, Interest on Sales for Assessments for Local Improve- 

mentsQueens ............................................ 8 33 .......... .......... ...I...... .......... ...... .. 8 33 .......... 

Arverne, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens ................... .......... .......... .......... ........... 4 00 .......... 4 00 ........ 

Arverne, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens......... ........ .......... .......... .......... 4 46 ......•• 4 46  

Arverne, Arrears of Taxes, Queens ............................. z8 06 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 28 o6 .......... 

Arverne, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens.................. 31 20 .......... .......... .......... ........ 35 20 .......... 

Additions, Alterations, etc., to Present Fire Protection Devices, etc. .......... xoo 00 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... loo 00 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments, Towns of Eastchester and 

Pelham.................................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... 43 82 .......... 43 82 .......... 

Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .......................................... 27 18 653 20 688 65 3,180 00 .......... 2,732 36 715 83 6,565 56 

Borough 	of 	Queens ........................................... .......... 1,4x6 51 .......... .......... .......... 568 49 .......... 1,985 00 

Boroughof 	Richmond ......................................... .......... 237 25 .......... 815 64 .......... 117 46 .......... 1,170 35 

Bridge over East River, Manhattan and Brooklyn ................ ......I... 52,540 90 ......•••• 115,249 42 ......••••. 162,797 25 •--••••••• 330,587 57 

Bridge over Fast River, Manhattan and Queens ............. .......... 10,028 86 .......... 184,681 32 .......... 171,624 79 ......•••• 366,334 97 
Bridge over Harlem River, One Hundred and Forty-fifth to One 

Hundred 	and 	Forty-ninth 	street ........................... .......... .......... .......... .......... ...... ... 29 0 78 .......... 75  290 

Bridge over Harlem River, First and Willis avenues ............. .......... 476 00 .......... 496 oo .......... 472 00 .......... 1,444 01) 
Bridge across Bronx River and Approaches to, at Two Hundred 

andThirty-third 	street ..................................... .......... .......... .......... 3,500 00 .......... .......... .......... 3,500 00 
B ridge over Bronx River, etc., New York and Harlem Railroad, 

•...•••••• 2,848 68 ......•••• 68 t5 ......•••• 3,005 at Two Hundred and Twenty-second street, Bronx........... .......... 88 71 54 

Bridge over Eastchester Bay, Pelham Bay Park ................. .......... 8,5x8 28 •......... 327 74 ......•••• 324 95 ......•••• 9,170 97 

Bridge over Flushing Creek, etc., Queens ........................ .......... 773 zr .......... 15,377 34 ......•••• 3,097 74 ......•••• 19.248 20 

Bridge or Viaduct across Spuyten Duyvil Creek, etc ............. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... r,o66 99 .......... i,o66 99 

Bridge 	over Gowanus 	Canal, 	Brooklyn ..................... 	... 
Elton 

.......... .......... .......... 76,327 35 ......•••• ......• --- -•••--••-- 76,327 35 
Bridge over Port Morris Branch Railroad, The Bronx at 

.......... 291 24 .......... 162 63 .......... 48 39 .......... 50226 Avenue.................................................. 

Bridge over Dutch Kills Creek on Line of Borden Avenue, Queens .......... .....I.... 375 00 ......••-• •----••••• •---•-•••• 375 00 

Botanical 	Garden, 	Bronx 	Park ................................. .......... 3,255 03 ........•• 2,654 56 ......•••• 3,007 94 .......... 8,917 53 

Block Tax Assessment, 	Map 	Fund .............................. .......... 2,849 98 .......... 26 670 .......... 5,803 99 .......... 8,68o 64 

Brooklyn Bridge Construction, Westerly or Manhattan Terminal.. .......... .......... ......•••• .......... -••••-•••. 137 i8 .......... 137 r8 

Bayside, 	Arrears of Water Rents, 	Queens ...................... 38 98 ......•••• 40 13 .....••••• 19 ro .•...•..•. 98 20 .......... 

Bayside, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Queens............ 7 36 7 	'5 r 	55 ......•••• r6 o6 .......... 

............. Bank 	Taxes ................ 	 .............. .......... .......... 32 50 .......... .......... ......... 32 50 ... ....... 

Bridge and Approaches over Bronx River at Westchester Avenue, 
.......... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... Permanent............................................... 

Bellevue Hospital Training School for Women Nurses, etc....... .......... 244,000 00 ........ .......... .......... 100 00 .......... 244,100 00 
Bridge and Approaches over New York Central and Hudson River 

.......... .......... 156 or .......... 282 94 .......... 438 95 Railroad and Putnam Railroad, Depot Place, The Bronx..... 
Belmont Avenue Sewer, Expenses of Improving and Draining New 

.......... 

.......... x26 o6 r 6 o6 
Fordham 	Hospital, 	The 	Bronx .......................... 

One Hun- 
.......... .......... 

Bridge over New York and Harlem Railroad, Between. 
dred and Sixty-first Street and One Hundred and Seventy-  .......... .......... .......... 57 0 6o  .......... 57 6o 
seventh 	Street, 	The 	Bronx ................................. .......... .......... 

Construction of Private Sewers, Brooklyn ....................... .......... 991 36 360 00 20 00 468 oo 200 r6 828 00 l,orl 52 

Construction of New Hospital, The Bronx ....................... .......... 16.791 30 •••.•••••. 6,636 43 .......... 6,aro 94 -•••••... 29,638 67 

Construction 	of 	Sewers, 	Brooklyn .............................. ........ 6,i6r 49 .......... 3,959 02 .......... 3,130 04 .......... 13,250 55 

Construction of Webster Avenue Relief Sewer, The Bronx....... .......... 2,556 5s .. • • • • • • 	• • 22,560 r8 .......... 24,517 25 . 	• • 	• 	• • 	• 	• 	• 	• 49,593 98 

Construction and Improvement of Small Parks, Manhattan....... .......... 84 00 • • • 	• • . 	• • • • 110 00 .......... Soo 00 .......... 694 00 

Construction and Eyuipment of Borough Building, Richmond..... 
Stations, Man- 

.......... 1,164 30 . • • • • • • • • • 22,343 69 • • 	. 	• 	. 	• 	• • 	• 	• 12,433 97 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 35,941 96 

Construction and Equipment of Public Comfort .......... 1,799 44 .. 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 	. 830 TO .......... 3,501 87 
hattan 	................................................... .......... 872 33 
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April. 
Tales of Accounts. 

 

May. June. Total for the Quarter. 

eceipts. Payments. eceipts. Payments. eceipts. P~t ec~ Payment9 

Construction and Equipment of Court House, The Bronx......... 
Construction of Bridge over Harlem River, Two Hundred and Sev- 

.......... .......... .......... ....... .......... $60 00 .......... $6o oo 

enth Street, Manhattan, to One Hundred and Eighty-fourth 
Street, 	The 	l3ronx ........................................ .......... $176,347 36 .......... $66,85S 75 ••-•-•-•-• 43,748 II .......... 286,948 22 

Construction of Bridge and Approaches, Port Morris Branch, etc. .......... 13,308 85 ••........ 576 69 .......... 682 94 ......•••• 14,568 48 
Construction of Approaches to Bridge over New York Central and 

Hudson River Railroad, at One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
Street .............................................. 	.. .......... 20 00 .......... 30 00 .......... .......... .......... 5o 00 

Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water 4System, 
etc., 	Manhattan 	and The 	Bronx ............................ .......... 236 or ......•••• 47,308 93 ......•••• 141,726 65 .......... 189.27, 59 

Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, .......... 27,182 r6 .......... 65,448 04 etc., 	Brooklyn 	....l ...................................... .......... 21,165 33 .......... 113,795 53 

Croton Water Rent, 	Refunding Account ........................ 154 o6 724 13 378 27 232 23 $320 25 7,298 29 $852 58 8,254 65 

................. 	....................... Cathedral Parkway .... .......... 3 00 ......•••• 357 48 ......•••• 6,090 T7 .......... 6,450 65 

College of The City of New York. Sites 	etc............ 
tFwenty 

.......... x07,486 27 ......•... 93,674 45 ••.......• tio,316 67 ......•••• 311,477 39 
Change of Grade Damage Commission, 	-third and Twenty- 

fourth 	Wards 	............................................ .......... 2,392 09 .......... 1,543 38 .......... 5,713 01 .......... 9,648 48 

Common Land Fund, Late Town of Gravesend ................. I2 00 •...... 52 00 .......... 12 00 36 00 

Charges 	on 	Arrears 	of 	Taxes ................................. 63 50 .......•.. 50 go .......... 66 oo .......... 180 oo ..•....... 

Charges 	on 	Arrears of Assessments ............................ 216 00 .......... 38 00 .......... 51 00 .......... 305 co 

County 	Clerks' Fees, 	New York County ........................ 6,082 98 ......... 5,084 39 -••••••••• 5,258 61 .......••• 16,425 98 ••••••..•• 

County 	Clerks' 	Fees, 	Kings 	County ............................ 3,117 42 .......... 2,300 9, .......... 2,106 27 .......... 7,524 6o .......... 

Chamberlain's 	Commissions 	.................................. 1,891 44 .:........ 1.745 76 .......... 2,292 47 .......... 5,929 67 ......•- -- 

Coroners' 	Fees 	............................................... .......... .......... 4 00 .......... 8 oo 52 00 

Conimissions of Public Administration. New York County....... .......... .......... 420 78 .......... I,o49 27 1,470 05  

College Point, Arrears of Taxes, Queens ......................... 5 46 ......--•- 4 94 ......•••• 35 75 
College Point, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens.............. 5 43 ......•••• 4 99 .......... 123 

College Point, Arrears of Water Rents, Queens .................. 9 99 ••---•••-- 354 38 .......... 8 9 7 a .......... 454 09 .......... 

College Point, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents ............... 1 78 .......•.. 73 31 ......•••• 7 71 ••----••-. 82 8o 

College Point, Assessments for Local Improvements, Queens...... .......... ........ 	• 	. 61 57 • ... 	• 	• 	• 	. 	, , 6 r 57  College Point, Interest on Assessments for Local Improvements,  

Queens .................................................. .......... .......... 31 70 ....I..... .......... .......... - 	31 70 .......... 

College Point, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens ............... .......... .....•.... 27 09 27 09 

College Point, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens.... .......... .......... 32 50 
Construction of Transverse Roads at Tremont Avenue and Grand 32 5O 

Boulevard, 	The 	Bronx ..................................... .......... 696 42 .......... 787 66 .......... So6 30 .........• 1,990 38 

Carnegie 	Libraries, 	Queens .................................... .......... 1,389 t8 ••••...... - 	1,420 	IS .......... 575 IS  .......... 3,384 50 

Construction of Bridge Across Harlem River at Madison avenue. .......... .......... .......... 22 50 .......... 9,19, 99 -••-•••• -• 9,214 49 Constrncticn 	of New Municipal 	Bailding and 	Additional Court 
Buildings, 	Brooklyn 	....................................... 

Construction of Court Houses, 	Gates. 	near Marcy avenues Sec- 
.......... .......... .......... """"" 15,000 0o IS,000 00 

and 	District 	',Municipal 	Court, 	Brooklyn .................... .......... ......... .......... .......... 275 00 .......... 275 00 
Department of Correction Building 	Fund ....................... .......... 68z 40 .......... 2,840 42 .......... 11,529 88 .......... 15,°5, 7° 

Department of Education. Maintenance of Training School...... 16,ogo 00 1,673 zI .......... 2,442 96 ......•••• 2,J94 63 16,ogo so 6,710 8o 

Department of Education. Special High School Fund............ .......... 5,151 	73 8,750 00 4,290 56 .......... 3,884 79 8.750 00 13,327 08 

Department of Public Charities, Building Fund ................. .......... 16,404 83 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	.... 5,835 00 • • • • • 	. • • .. 6,384 70 • • • • • • • • .. 28,624 33 
Plants, 1)en_artment of Street Cleaning, New Stock 	or 	Manhat- 

tan 	and 	The 	Bronx ....................................... .......... 544 14 .......... 7,500 00 ........... o 	00 9, 75 .......... 17,IIg t4 

I)eparttnent of Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plants, Brooklyn. ......... 161 6o .....,,,. 12,892 02 ........ I2, 753 6z 

Department of Street Cleaning. Acquiring Sites, etc., Brooklyn... .......... 33,150 00 ••••••.... .......... .......... 23,672 go .......... 56,822 50 

Department of Health, 	Building 	Fund .......................... .......... 16,376 57 ......•••• 29,915 90 -••••-••-- 79,41 3 72 ......•... t25,7o6 19 
Department of Health, Site for Sanitariunt, etc., Orange County, 

N. 	Y ..................................................... .......... 5,625 00 .......... 85o 00 .......... 8,790 00 .......... 15,265 00 

Department of Correction, 	Repairing 	Steamboats ................ .......... 52 50 ......•••• 225 00 .......... .......... .....-.. 277 S° 

Dock 	Fund 	................................4................. 4,372 34 498,828 20 3,090 15 408,135 17 3,315 	It 441,926 62 I0,777 6o 1,348,889 99 

Drainage and Sewerage District Plans, The Bronx .............. .......... 2,694 25 •--•----•• 1,457 8o --••--•... 1,424 36 5,576 41 

l)enartment of 	Finance, 	Retirement 	Fund ....................... .......... 125 00 ......••.. 125 00 .......... 125 00 375 00 
Delancey street, between Bowery and Norfolk street, Manhattan, 

Improvementof ................... 	.............. 	 ......... .......... 24 00 .......... 48 00 .......... 2,460 50 .......... 2,532 50 

Excise Taxes, 	City of 	New York ............................... 7,072 Si Io,59z 81 5,463,327 50 5,644 07 294,992 96 34,386 03 5,765,393 27 50,622 9r 

Expenses of Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal............ 5,132 75 2,151 74 940 83 1,980 01 443 94 2,019 07 6,517 52 6,ISo 82 

Extension of Riverside drive to Boulevard Lafayette ............. .......... 876 oo .......... 99,806 35 ......••• 38,648 97 ••••..•••. 139,331 32 

East River Park, Improvement of Extension .................... .......... 8,S8o 07 • • „ _ • „ • • 47 90 • • „ • • „ • • 6 84 .......... 8,634 Si 

Exempt or Volunteer Firemen's Association, Queens ............. .......... .......... 552 15 ---•--•... 552 I 

Exempt or Volunteer Firemen's Association, Richmond........... .......... ........,, 587 70 ......-•„ ....... 587 70 
Eighth 	Ward 	Improvement 	Fund, 	Installment 	Assessments, 

Brooklyn 	............ 	.................... 	.............. 3, 94 72 .......... 6,272 54 .......... 4,948 6o ......... 15,115 86 .......... 

Eighth Ward Improvement, Full Payment Assessments, Brooklyn. 98 72 .......... 224 83 ••--••••-• 90 2I 413 76 

Fund for Street and 	Park Openings ............................ 272.532 44 753,724 42 229,543 84 483,543 94 96,938 13 594.020 75 599,014 41 I,83f,289 It 

Fire 	Department 	Fund, 	Sites, 	etc .............................. .......... 1,192 94 .......... 8,146 28 24,704 i3 ......••.• 31,043 35 

Fire Department Fund, Sites, etc., Brooklyn and Queens.......... .......... 7,907 52 .......... 77,309 90 •-••--•••• 599 47 .......... 25,856 49 

Firemen's Association, 	State of New 	York ...................... .......... .......... 253 30 ......••-• ••-••••••• 253 30 253 3o 253 30 

Fire Alarm Telegraph 	System, Richmond ....................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... r,600 oo .......... I,600 00 

Forfeited Recognizances, New York County .............._...... 5,9rt 49 1,500 00 3,887 71 Boo oo 2,579 00 loo 0o Iz,378 20 2,400 00 

Fund 	for 	Gratuitous 	Vaccination ............................... 843 90 8 IS 1,129 54 Soo 00 765 29 841 94 2,738 73 1 1,350 12 

Fort Washington 	Ridge 	Road 	Fund ............................ .......... .......... 4,185 36 1,634 43 ••-••••••• 50 00 4,185 36 1,684 43 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, The Bronx ..................... .......... 1,178 01 .......... 1,239 20 .......... 7,323 46 ......•••• 9,740 67 

Fund for Topographical 	Bureau, Queens....................... .......... 23,278 89 .......... ii,679 74 -••••-•••• 28,564 51 --••-•-• -- 63,523 14 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, 	Richmond..................... 5 0o 2,188 29 .......... 20.272 95 23 S8 4,316 22 28 58 26,777 46 
Fund 	for Topographical 	Bureau, 	Brooklyn ...................... 836 663 00 1,499 00 
Flatbush Avenue Improvements, Twenty-ninth Ward Installments, 

Brooklyn ...................................... Brooklyn .......... .......... 1,333 68 1,333 .......... 1,084 z8 .......... 649 35 .......... 3,067 31 .......... 

 Arrears of Town Taxes, Queens ...................... 131 82 .......... 24 70 .......... 23 79 ......•••. r8o 35 •-•---•... 

Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Town Taxes, Queens............ 133 79 .......... 66 17 66 .......... 14 I 4 	5 .......... 165 6o .......... 

Flushing, Arrears of Town School Taxes, Queens ................ IS 6o .......... r 23 --•--•--•• ......••-• 83 

Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Town School Taxes, Queens.... 9 34 ......•••. 73 ----••--•• ......•••• ......•••• ro C7 ......•... 

Flushing, Sales for Arrears of Town Taxes, Queens............ 132 90 .......... 82 87 .......... 155 85 .......... 370 SS .......... 

Flushing, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Town Taxes, Queens... 341 14 ......•••• 141 49 ......•••• 214 43 ......•••• 697 o6 .......... 

Flushing, 	Arrears 	of Village 	Taxes, 	Queens .................... 98 88 ..1......, 9 15 .........• 66 18 .......... 174 2I .......... 

Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Village Taxes, Queens.......... 505 04 .......... 9 63 .........1 7r 29 .......... 585 96 ...I...... 

Flushing, Arrears of Village Water Taxes, Queens ............... 229 67 .......... 268 45 ••-••••••• 159 93 -••••••••• 658 05 ......•••• 

Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Village Water Taxes, Queers.... 37 89 .......... 35 69 ......•••• 35 o5 .......... Io8 63 .......... 

Flushing, Sales for Arrears of Village Taxes, Queens............ 18 43 .......... 25 84 .......... 203 t8 .......... 247 45 

Flushing, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Village Taxes, Queens z5 o6 .......... 31 	17 -••-••--•• 341 04 ••--••••-- 397 27 ••-••••• -- 
Flushirg, Sales for Village Assessments for Local Improvements, 

Queens 	................................. Io 02 .......... 168 16 .......... 89 SS .......... 267 73 .......... 
Flushing, Interest on Sales for Village Assessments for Local Im- 

provements, 	Queens ....................................... rI 22 .......... 230 59 .......... t5r So .......... 383 6, 
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Flushing, Village Assessments for Local Improvements, Queens... 480 3x ....I..... 124 38 .......... x16 oo ......•... 72o 69 .......... 
Flushing, 	Interest on 	Village 	Assessments 	for 	Local Improve- 

ments, 	Queens 	........................................... 252 13 .......... 65 81 .......... 5g 16 ... 	... 377 10 .......... 

Flushing, 	Town 	Notices, 	Queens.............................. to 50 .......... 21 00 .......... 23 00 .......... 54 50  ......•••. 
Fire Department, New Apparatus, Manhattan and The Bronx..... .......... 4, 517 00 .........• ...•.... 18,700 00 •......... 23,2t7 00 

Fire Department, Sites and Buildings ........................... .......... 3t 20 ....... 16,757 50 ......•••• 22,572 	Ix ......••• 39,360 8x 

Fire Department, Sites and Buildings, Richmond and Queens.... .......... 7,880 5o .......... 2,755 12 ....I..... 862 98 .......... 11,498 6o 

Fund for 	Restoring Pavements ................................. .......... .......... .......... 46 75 .......... 147 99 ..i....... 594 74 

Fire Department Fund, Sites, etc., Richmond and Queens........ .......... .......... ....•..... 2,518 46 •.•....... .......... 2,518 46 

GeneralFund 	................................................ .•........ 6r 24 ......... 420,777 6o ..•....... I,98t 65 ....•... 422,820 49 

Gouverneur Hospital, Completion of Construction................ .......... ......•... ........ x66 66 .......•.• x1,317 6o .......... 11,484 26 

Grading Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn ............................. 39 00 •......... .......... .......... 39 00 

Hall 	of 	Records, 	Kings 	County ...................•............ .......... 599 20 .......... 251 50 .......... 7,368 tr .......... 8,218 Si 

Interest on 	Street 	Improvement Fund .......................... 72,545 o6 .......... 14,053 22 ......•••• r5,o67 07 ....•..... 41,665 35 ......•••• 

Interest 	on Street and Park 	Openings .......................... 13,041 51  .......... 9,610 78 .......... 6,210 23 ........ 	. 28,862 52 .......... 

Interest 	on 	Bonds, 	Brooklyn ................................... 954 44 •••••••••• gtg x6 .....•.... x,zx8 73 .......... 3,092  33 

Interest on Interest on Bonds, Brooklyn ........................ 126 go .•...•.... 113 07 .......•.. 175 68 .......... 415 65 .......... 

Interest on Assessments, Brooklyn .............................. 4,333 08 ....•..•.. 13,888 14 .......... 3,716 29 I,937 51 ......•••• 

Interest 	on 	Water 	Rents, 	Brooklyn ............................ 1,251 95 .......... 1,731 49 ......•... 5,925 77 •••••••••• 4,909 21 

Interest on Taxes, Brooklyn 	................................... 2,227 05 .....•.... 2,189 14 .......... 7,035 67 II,4I 86 

Interest on Surplus Fund, 	Brooklyn ............................ xx 29 ......•... II 67 .......... rt x8 .......... 34 14 

Interest 	on 	Taxes, 	Richmond 	................................. s8 47 .......... 339 o6  ....... x34 34 ......•••• 631 87 .......... 

Interest 	on 	Assessments, 	Richmond ............................ 57 63 ......•••• 8r 07 .....•.... x 57 .......... 140 27 
Interest 	on 	Assessments 	for • Opening 	and 	Widening 	Streets, 

Brooklyn 	................................................ 9 79 .......... 296 56 .......•.. 1x3 20 .......•.. 49 55 .......... 

Intereston Lands Purchased 	................................... So 89 ......•... .......... ......•... .......... ..I....... 50 89 

Interest on Water Meter Fund No. 2 ........................... .......... .......... x9 2! .......... .......... .......... 19 21 

Intestate 	Estates, 	New 	York 	County ........................... 2,070 w  13 .......... 839 6x It o6 1,319 92 .......... 4,229 66 is o6 
Improvement and Construction of 	Parks, etc., 	Manhattan and 

.......... 8,856 32 .......... .......... Richmond 	............................................... 
Improvement 	and 	Construction 	of 	Parks. 	etc., 	Brooklyn 	and 

7,103 43 14,992  47 .......... 30,952 22 

Queens 	.................................................. .......... .......... ........ 2 34, 5 i 41 .......... 23,684 40 .....I.... 57 ,940 8c 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, etc., The Bronx........ .......... 14,783 33 •••••••••• 22,099 37 ......•••. 30,812 87 ......•••• 67,695 57 
Improvement of Parks. 	Parkways and Drives. 	Manhattan and 

Richmond .......... .......... 732  39 .......... 6,785 84 .......... 7,518 23 
Improvement 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways and 	Drives, 	Brooklyn 	and 

Queens 	............• ..................................... .......... .......... .......... 9 z 5  o 892 50 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, The Bronx........ .......... 2,431  o6 ......•••• ••••••.... .......... ......I... .......... 2,431 o6 

Improvement of Steps at One Hundred and Sixty-sixth Street, etc. .......... xxt 26 ......•••• 2,189 95 ......•••. 1,328 6o 3,629 81 
Improvement of Parks. Parkways and Drives, 	Manhattan and 

Richmond, Restoration and Improvement of Jumel Mansion, 
etc . 	..................................................... .......... 7 3 9 49 .......... 2 3, 	x 2 .......... 

	

r o8 	6 

	

x 	3 .......... z 	o 4,742 4 

Improved Sewer System in Sewer District No. 33, K 4, The Bronx .......... 137 10 ......•••• 22 x8 ......•••• ......•••• .......... IS9 28 

Improvement of Sanitary Conditions of Gowanus Canal, Brooklyn ....•..... 854 83 .....I•••• 439 87 ......•••• 1,332 o8 .......... 2,626 78 

Intereston 	Taxes, 	Queens .................................... ..•....... .......... .......... .......... 3 x2 .......... 36 1 2 .........• 

Jamaica Avenue 	Improvement Fund 	........................... 53 93 ......•••• 04 ......•••• ......••.. .......... 53 97 .......... 

Licenses, 	Manhattan and The Bronx ........................... 5.496 So .......... 5,734 75 ......•••• 4,386 75 ••-••••••• 15,618 oo 

Licenses, 	Brooklyn 	........................................... 3,294 00 ....•..... 4,496 00 .......... 3,600 00 .......... 11,390 00 

Licenses, 	Queens 	............................................. 561 oo .......... x,080 5o .......... x,185 00 .......... 2,826 So 

Licenses, 	Richmond 	.......................................... 288 50 .......... 382 00 .......... 848 5o ......I... 1,019 00 .. 

Long Island 	City. 	Arrears 	of 	Taxes, 	Queens .................. 1,969 x6 •......... 24,636 33 ......•••• x,673 98 .......... 28,279 47 ......•... 
Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens.......... i,5o6 28 .......... 6,x8o 30 .......... x,221 75 ......•••• 8,908 33 

Long Island City, Arrears of Water Rents, Queens .............. x,424 86 .......... 2,492  79 ......•••• 2,025 94 ......•••• 5,943 59 

Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Queens.... 474 52 ••••••.••• 769 6o .......... 382 89 .......... 1,627 01 ...•...... 

Long Island City, Assessments for Local Improvements, Queens.. 2o5 39 ......•••• 13,867 32 ......•••• 3,366 24 ......•... 17,438 95 •••••.•••• 

	

Long Island City, 	Interest on Assessments for Local Improve- 
ments, 	Queens 	.......................................... 85 ox .......... 5,209 89 .......... 2,230 88 .......... 7,525 78 .......... 

Long Island City, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens......•... 1,642 94 •-•••••••• 11,201 58 ......•••• 70 5 52  ......•••• x3,550  04 ......•... 
Long 	Island 	City. 	Interest 	on 	Sales 	for 	Arrears 	of 	Taxes, 

Queens 	.................................................. 2,587 50 ......•..• 2,655 50 .......... z,1x6 7x .........• 6,359 71 .......... 

Long Island City, General Improvement Commission Installments. 4,431 91 • • 	... • 	. 	• 	• 	• 3,082 16 ......... • 1,574 10 .......... 9,088 17 . 	• 	....... 	. 
Pay- Long Island City, General Improvement Commission, Full 

ments 	................................................... 4,824 05 .......... 3,455 30 .......••. 2,857 39 .......... 11,136 74 ....... 

Long Island City, General Improvement Commission, Interest.. 245 83 ......•••• 207 36 ...I..•••• 107 34 ......•••• 56o 53 ......••.• 
Lamp Taxes, 	Edgewater, 	Richmond 	........................... 22 17 ..•....... 5 45 .......... 27 29 ......•... 54 87 .......... 
Lamp Taxes, New Brighton, Richmond 	........................ 2 99 .......... ...•....•• ...••..... 4 o6 .......... 7 ox .......... 
Lands Purchased, 'twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards...... 21 35 .......... ......•... ...•.....• .......... .•........ 2x 35 ....••.•.. 

Lands 	Purchased, 	etc .......................................... .......... .......... ro2.73 .......... .......... ........•. 102 73 3 

Local Improvements, Late Town of New Utrecht ................ .......... .......... 4" 7S .......•.. 231 6x .......... 643 36  

Land Drainage 	Fund 	......................................... .......... .......... 7 95 .......... .•....... .......... 7 95 .......•.. 
Maintenance and Improvement of Public Parks, Brooklyn Heights. .......... .......... gr 68 .......... 7o 84 ........•. 162 52 . 

Museum of Arts and Sciences, Brooklyn ........................ .......... 25,372 50 ......•••• 13,127 50 .......... 18,6x6 25 ........ S7,016 25 

Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, Brooklyn.... • ... 29 42 76,738  18 • • • . • • • • • • 178,594 90 19 6r 175,850 35 49 03 431,x83 43 

Map or Plan of Wards x, 2, 3, 4 and 5, Richmond .............. .......... ..•....•.. ••••..••.. 535 70 .......... 6o oo .........• 595 70 

Municipal Electric Light Plants, Construction of ................ .......... 1,892 48 •••....... ....•..... .......... 5,734 8o •......... 7,627 28 

Metropolitan Museum of Art .................................. .......... 46 42 .......... 28 24 •......... 19 49 .......... 94 r5 
Moapment to Memory of Martyrs Who Perished in Prison Ships, 

etc . 	...................................................... .......... .......... .......... 00 50. 	o 00 .......•.. .......... ..••...... So,000 00 
Municipal Court House, Brooklyn, Acquisition of Sites.......... .......... .......... .•.••..... .....I.... ...•....... x,000 00 ...•...... x,000 o3 
New York and Brooklyn Bridge ................................ 33,225 40 28,947 56  43,268 68 26,331 91 35,025 14 31,120 40 111,519 22 86,399 87 

New Hall of Records Building Fund 	.......................... .......... x05,840 49 •••.......  59,978  8x .......... 17o,x2o 53 .......... 335,939 83 

New 	East 	River 	Bridge 	Fund 	................................ 86 39 25,516  91  • • • • • .... • 24,651 o6 .......... 14,555 	II 86 39 64.723 o8 

New York Zoological 	Garden 	Fund ............................ .......... 4,817 95 ......•••• 12,252 6x .......... 35,749 92 .......... 52,820 48 

New 	York Public 	Library 	Fund ............................... .......... 68,080 29 .•........ 121,304 28 .......... 87,967 97 ......•••• 277,352  54 

New 	Harlem Hospital 	Fund ................................... .......... .......... .......... 9,154 21 .......... 22,861 6r ....•..... 32,015 82 

New Bellevue Hospital, Construction of ......................... .......... 756 66 ••........ tx,52z 50 .......... t8,ot6 66 ..•....... 30,295 82 

Normal College, Special High School Fund ...................... .......... 53 8x ....I..... 29 8o .....•.... 59 00 ........•. 142 61 

New Water 	Supply, City of New York ......................... .......... 34,067 93 .......... 49,597 15 x8 67 88,083 14 i8 67 171,748 22 

Newtown Creek Bridge Fund 	................................. .......... 2,756 28 ..•.... 1,712 64 .......... 8,339 75 --••••••• ii,8o8 63 

Newtown, Arrears of Taxes, Queens ............................ 275 90 ......--•• 432  38 .......... 777 36  •.......•• 1,485 64 .......... 

Newtown, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens ................. 247 49 ......•••. 381 Si .......... 587 41 .......... x,216 71 .......... 

Newtown, 	Arrears of School Taxes, Queens ................... 4t 97 .......... 49 78  -•••••- --• 65 35 ......•... 157 10 .......... 

Newtown, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Queens......... 24 59 ......•••• 28  93 ......•••• 35 6a ••-••••••• 89 14 ......•••• 



April. 

tpts. Payments 

134 27 .......... 

240 

......I... 

.......... 

92 .......... 
.......... 
.......... 

.......... 
162,734 82 

.......... 

158,756  94 

29 88 ...... 	. 
11 71 .......... 

4,284 

.......... 
44 .......... 

.......... 
.......... 52,752 25 

.......... 2,448 59 

.......... 1,263 65 

••.......• 1,496 00 

.......... 

 

.......... 

2,550  00 

.......... 

May. 

eceipts. Payments. 

279 85 ........ 

71942 .......... 

2 00 

32  18 

.......... 

.......... 

5 49 ........... 
.......... 82,557 65 

.......... 83,980 71 

49 32 .......... 

476  53 .......... 

29 	12 	.......... 

86706 	.......... 

.......... 

.......... 

.......... 

38,077 13 

26,824 00 4,668 87 

.......... 58,336 33 

.......... 

 

9600 

.......... 14,345 65 

.......... 2,491 00 

June. 

eceipts. Payments. 

241 84 .......... 

538  66 .......... 

1 00  

8o 

.......... 

.......... 

40  

.......... 
.......... 
.......... 

.......... 40,362  34 

131 97 .......... 

136 og .......... 

9600 .......... 

4,077 	2! 	1......... 

74720 .......... 

......•••• 45,421 	55 

.......... 2,938  31 

.......... 81,044 43 

.......... 1,520 00 

.......... 1,350  00 
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Total for the Quarter. 

eceipts. Payments. 

655 96 ...... 

1,499 00 ....I..... 

3 00 .......... 

40 23 .......... 

5 89 .......... 
.......... 82,557 65 

162,734 82 283,099 99 

211 	17 .......... 
624 33 .......... 
125 12 .......... 

9,228 71 .......... 

747 20 .......... 
.......... 136,250 93 

26,824 00 10,055 77 

.......... 140,644 41  

.......... 3,112 00 

......•••• 17,245 65 

.......... 2,491  00 

	

812,124 15 	.......... 	409,503 18 	.......... 	642,056 40 	.......... 	1,863,683 73 

	

50,000 00 	.......... 	50,000 00 	.......... 	70,000 00 	.......... 	170,000 00 

150,000 00 .......... .......... .......... 50,000 00 .......... 200,000 00 .......... 
.......... .......... .......... 1,170 00 ....... .......... I,170 00 

.......... 167 00 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 167 00 

.......... 280,500 00 .......... .......... .......... 18,600 oo .......... 299,100 00 

.......... .......... .......... 934 15 .......... 18,683 00 .......... 19,617 	15 

.......... 2.348 74 .......... .......... .......... 1 48 .......... 2,350 22 

.......... 6,373 59 .......... 1,412 24 .......... 58 48 .......... 7,844 31 

19 71  147 09 20 95 167 24 .......... 77 44 40 66 391 	77 
.......... 33 41  .......... 1239 .......... .......... .......... 4480 
.......... 44,522  46  .......... 29,672 56 .......... 50,375 46  ......... .......... t2 	0 	8 124,570 4 

.......... I,o18 93 .......... 668 79 .......... 1,785 62 .......... 3,473 34 
--.......  z,a2 S 35 7,507 79 .......... 3,255 88 .......... 7,286 02 
.......... 66o 92  .......... 1,099 94 .......... 1,174 69 .......... 2,935 55 
.......... . 	17 77 .......... 9 93 .......... 379 25 .......... 406 95 
.......... 3,866 79 .......... 87,937 27 .......... 83.429 67 ...:...... 175,233 73 
.......... 2,187 38 .......... 13,488 45 .......... 9,934 84 .......... 25,610 67 

337 76  8 ,747 94 .......... 18,722 2I .......... 43,829 33 337 76 712 , 99 48 
......... 980 75 .......... 2,108 25 .......... 3,064 09 .......... 6,153 09 

.......... 18,3o6  72  .......... 8,049 86 .......... 1,158 to .......... 27,514 68 

.......... .......... 1,134 30 , .......... 196 43 .......... 1,330  73 

.......... ........ .......... .......... .......... 18 t8 66 6 .......... 18 66 r8 	6 

.......... .......... .......... 1,804 77 .......... 5,594  81 .......... 7,399 58  

.......... 17,594 32  .......... .......... 368 oI 17,962 33 
13,882 85 5,535 87 14,977 25 6,820 34 13,692 75 7,293 69 42,552  85 19,649 90  

2,042  57 1,513 53 2,443 40  1.965 20 2,045 03 1,925 14 6,531  00 5,403 87 
4,859 85 318 21 7,431 	12  371  58  5,986 58 836 63 18,277 55 1,526 42 

803 70  .......... I,33o 83 218 76 953 82 663 54 3,088 35 88230 3 
3,029 19 3o 61 1,215 	95 ......•••• 530 04 2,330 It 4,775 18 2,360 72 

3,616  66 29,142 28 .......... 12,384 89 .......... 25,766  39 3,616  66 67,293   56 
.......... 127,662 36 .......... 27,607 92 .......... 65,392 6o .......... 220,662 88 

25 81 106,664 63 .......... 59,949 20  ......•••• 53,587 Ot 25 81 

.......... 
 220,200 84 

.......... .......... .......... .......... 3,589  19 .......... 3,589 t9 
24,141,310 00 13,620,000 00 19,965,460 00 13,030,000 00 12,314,000 00 1,250,000 00 56,420,770 00 27,900,000 00 

39 55 .......... 129 81 .......... 493 68 .......... 663 04 .......... 
20,550 17 .......... 22,139 55 .......... 23,094 29 .......... 65,784 01 .......... 
18,339 71 . 	........ 20,517 98 .......... 22,207 o6 60,964 75 

.......... .......... 5 00 .......... .......... .......... 5 00 .......... 

.......... .......... 3 50 .......... 223 .......... 4 63 .......... 
7 25 .......... .......... 150 ... 875 

.......... ..... 1 75 .......... .......... ......... '75 .......... 

.......... 1.974 88  .......... 1,831 07 .......... 2,906 98 ........ 6,712  93 
....... 2,289 53 .......... 1,785 00 .......... 7,849 8o .......... 11,924 33 
9,783 48 ......••.• 346,414 44 774.418 75 .•••.••••• •••.•••..• 336,197 92 774,418 75 

.......... 228 58 .......... 239 54 .......... 37,923 44 .......... 38,391  56  

.......... .......... .......... .......... ... ...... 	. 44,226 72 .......... 44,226 'y2 

.......... 7 37 ... 737 

...... 11 27 ........ .......... .......... .......... .......... 1227 

.......... .......... .......... 96 oo .......... 1,883 73 .......... 1,979 73 

.......... .......... .......... 72 01 - 	.......... 287 09 .......... 359 10 

.......... 947 22 .......... 5 95 ........... 166 oo ... 	...... 1.119 	17 

.......... 315 89 .......... 1,757 38 .......... 2,301 62 .......... 4,374 89 

.......... 13,598 25 .......... 6,523 46 .......... 3,319 84 .......... 23,441 	55 

5 71 7,220 78 39 03 12,971 03 12 to 18,961 93 56 84 39#153 74 

.......... •r6o 72 .......... 209 68 .......... 193 55 .......... 563 95 

.......... .......... .......... 625 00 ........ 625 00 ......... 1,250 00 

.......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 7,590 00 .......... 7,590 00 

.......... 56,894 56  4 41 221,139 82 .......... 194,293 20  4 41 472,327 58 

.......... 3,348  oo .......... 288 89 .......... 63 30 .......... 3.700  19 

10 00 10,750  49 .......... Io8 00 .......... 

.......... 

 .......:.. to 00 Io,858 49 

164,610 05 .......... 292,415 68 .......... 192,870 44 .......... 649,896 17 

Titles of Accounts. 

New tort u, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens.................. 

Newtown, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens ...... 

Newtown, Notices, Queens.................................... 

Newtown, Water Rents, Queens .............................. 

Newtown, Interest on Water Rents, Queens....................  
Normal Training School, Queens, Transfer to City of New York 

of Right, Title, etc....................................... 

Opening, Extending, etc., Bedford Avenue, Brooklyn............ 

One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct.................... 

Opening and Widening treets, Brooklyn......................   
Opening and Grading Assessments, Gravesend Installments, Brook-

lyn 
Opening and Grading Assessments, Thirty-first Ward Installments, 

Brooklyn ................................................ 
Opening and Grading Assessments, Thirty-first Ward, Full Pay- 

ments, Brooklyn ......................................... 

Police Department Fund, Sites and Buildings................... 

Public School Library Fund .................................. 

Public Baths Fund, Manhattan................................ 

Public Baths Fund, The Bronx ............................... 

Public Baths Fund, Brooklyn ................................ 

Police Department, Improving, etc., Station-houses.............. 
Proceeds of Sale of Three Per Cent. Corporate Stock for Various 

Municipal Purposes, Issued to Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund 	.................................................... 

Proceeds of Sale of Corporate Stock Issued to Provide Addi-
tional Water Supply, Issued to Commissioners of the Sink-
iiig Fund ................................................ 

Pr 

	

	.ds of Sale of 3 Per Cent. Corporate Stock issued for Con- 
struction of Rapid Transit Railroad, to Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund ............................................ 

Permanently Bettering Fifty-seventh Street Court House, etc...... 

Public Market, Brooklyn .. 	... ............ 	....... 
Playgrounds for Children of the City, Acquisition and Construc-

tionof .................................................. 
Police Department, General Repairs, etc., to Steamboat "Patrol". 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Manhattan................ 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, The Bronx............... 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Brooklyn................ 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Richmond................ 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Manhattan..................... 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, The Bronx..................... 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error. Brooklyn ....................... 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Queens......................... 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Richmond...................... 

Repaving Streets, Manhattan .................................. 

Repaving Streets, The Bronx .................................. 

Repaving Streets, Brooklyn ................................... 

Repaving Streets, Queens ..................................... 

Repaving Streets. Richmond .................................. 

Repaving, chapter 346, Laws of 1889 ............................ 

Repaving, chapter 35, Laws of 1892 ............................. 

Repaving, chapter 475, Laws of 1895 ............................ 

Repaving, chapter 87, Laws of 1897 ............................ 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Manhattan.............. 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, The Bronx.............. 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Brooklyn................ 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund. Queens.................. 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Richmond................ 

Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx.... 

Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Brooklyn and Manhattan...... 

Rapid Transit Fund, No. 2............ 	 . 
Repaving Roads, Streets and Avenues, Twenty-third and Twenty-

fourthWards ............................................ 

Revenue Bonds .............................................. 

Redemption Fund, Brooklyn ................................... 

Register's Fees, New York County .............................. 

Register's Fees, Kings County................................. 

Road Taxes. Middletown, Richmond ............................ 

Road Taxes, Southfield ....................................... 

Road Taxes, Northfield, Richmond .............................. 

Road Taxes, Westfield, Richmond...............................  
Rebuilding Sewer in East One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street, 

TheBronx ............................................... 

Reconstruction of Sewers. Manhattan ........................... 

Rapid Transit Railroad Rentals................................ 
Riverside Park and Drive, Construction of Viaduct Over West 

Ninety-sixth street ....................................... 
Riverside Park and Drive, Completion of Construction of Twelfth 

Avenue Viaduct .......................................... 

ReturnTrial Fees ............................................ 
Repaving with Asphalt, Eighty-sixth street, from Central Park 

West to Riverside Drive.................................. 
Rebuilding Retaining Wall, West Side Fort Washington Avenue, 

Manhattan ............................................. 
Reconstruction and Improvement of Sewer, East One Hundred and 

Sixty-ninth Street, etc., The Bronx........................ 
Revenue Bond Fund, Additional Expenses Necessary for the Proper 

Conduct of the College of The City of New York............ 
Revenue Bond Fund, Alterations and Repairs to Queens County 

Court House Building, Queens ............................ 

Revenue Bond Fund, Bellevue and Allied Hospitals............. 

Revenue Bond Fund, Board of Health, Necessary Expenses, etc... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Board of Health, Reindexing, etc., Records 

ofBirths, etc................................................  
Revenue Bond Fund, Board of Health, Expense of Medical Com- 

mission .................................................. 
Revenue Bond Fund, Book Typewriting Machines for Register, 

NewYork County ........................................ 

RevenueBond Fund, Claims................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Construction, Erection and Maintenance of 

StreetSigns, The Bronx.................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Public Charities, Deficiency 

in Appropriation, 1905 .................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Street Cleaning............ 
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April. May. June. Total for the Quaer. rt Titles of Accounts. 
Recei pts. Payment eceipts. Payments. eceipts. Payments eceipta. Payment 

Revenue Bond Fund, Deficiency in Appropriation to Police Depart- 
ment ....................... 	 .... 

Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Correction, Carrying Out 
.......... r6 .......... ..•....... 49 00 .....•.••. 49 t6 

Provisions of chapter 305. 	Laws of i9o$ .................... .......... 1,452  30 ......••.. x,099 33 ......•••• 305 24 ••..•••••• 2,856 87 Revenue Bond Fund, Deficiency in Appropriation for Maintenance 
of Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School, 1905..•........... .......•.• 400 68 190 75 •••••••••• Revenue Bond Fund, Department of 	Education, Special School " " " " •• 143 34 •••••••••• 734 77 
Fund, 	Deficiency in General 	Repair Account, 	19oS.......... •••• .......... 60,389 48 1.923 00 62,3:2 48 Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Making Exact Triangulation, 
etc., 	Cit 	of 	New 	York .................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of City Commission for Plans, etc., 
York 

.......... 

.......... 

r,62r 02 .......... 2,3t4 78  • • • • • • . • • • t,7r9 44 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 5,655 24 
for Beautifying Cit 	of New 	.......................... 

	

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses 	Conducting Criminal Actions of 
242  96 .......•.. 200 00 .......... 100 00 .......... 542 96 

Against 	C. 	F. 	Dodge 	and 	Others .......................... .......... 215 6o .......... 215 to ..•...•... 352  40 783 so Revenue Bond Fund 	Expenses of Conducting Criminal Actions 
and 	Others ................. .......... .......... 

""""" 
AgainstA. 	T. 	Patrick 

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Celebrating Opening New Ferry, 
.......... ...•...... .......... ro7 6o .•.•.•.... ro7 6o 

Manhattan 	and 	Richmond 	............. 	 ... .......... .......... .......... Soo 00 •......... Soo 00 Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Defending Actions Brought By 
Gas and 	Electric 	Light •Companies .......................... .......... 2,250 58 267 75 r,65r 26 ......•..• t,3oo 00 267 75 5,aot 84 Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Committee on Privileges and 
Elections of Board of Aldermen ............................ .......... 703 85 .......... .....I.... :•...... ....•..... ..••.•.•.. 703 85 Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Aldermanic Committee for Inves- 
tigation of Department of 	Street Cleaning....•...•...•..... ....•.•..• 500 00 ......•... 2,941 	55 ••••••.... 2,231 65 ...•...... 5,672 8o 

Revenue Bond Fund, General Repairs, Board of Education...•.. .....•.... •....•.•.. ....•..... 5t 	75 ..•....... ••• Revenue Bond Fund, Investigation of Lift Insurance Companies, """' """'" SI 75 
Cityand 	County 	of 	New 	York ............................ .......... tz6 on ...•...... 99 41 ......•••• 2,221 87 .......... 2,447 28 

Revenue Bond Fund, Indexing Conveyances, County Clerk's Office .....•.... 908 33 ......•••• .••....... .....•.... t,8s6 66 .......... 2,724 99 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund, 	Installing 	Paid 	Fire 	Department, 	etc., 

Queens 	and 	Richmond 	................................... .......... 2,209 55 ......•••• 380 07 .......... r,o68 o0 3,657 62 Revenue Bond Fund, Lighting Public School Buildings Durirg 
1904 	.................................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 5t 	59 .......... 55 	59 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund, 	Judgments ............................... .......... 7,823 04 .......... 95,048 87 ......•••• 62,754 43 ......•••• t65,6z6 34 
Revenue Bond Fund, Maintenance of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens .......... 3,746 tt .......... 1,380 00 .........• .......... ....•..... 5,526 	xi 
Revenue Bond Fund, Memorial Day Observances, All Boroughs.. .......... .......... „ .....  1,500 00 600 co .......... z,too oa Revenue Bond Fund, Maintenance of Fire Alarm Telegraph Sys- 

......•.•. 

tem, 	Richmond ............................................ .......... 138 	t5 .......... 48 3t .......... 2 	̂6 ,4i 	43 2,662 89 Revenue Bond Fund, bf oving and Sorting Various Records, Sur- 
rogate's Court, 	Brooklyn....... .......... r,°99 25 .......... 467 ro ..•....... 567 00 .......... 2,133 35 Revenue Bond Fund, Operating and Maintaining Nine Photometric 
Stations, 	etc .............................................. .......... t,23t 	35 .........• 321 32 .......... .......... .........• 5,552 67 

Revenue Bond Fund, Payment of County Charges and Expenses.. .......... 12,746 47 .......... 770  00 • ......•••• 15,829 27 •- •••••••• 29,345 74 Revenue Bond Fund, Purchase of Certificates of Indebtedness, etc., 
LongIsland 	City ......................................... .......... .......... .......... 2,671 50 •........• .......... .......... 2,67, 50 

Revenue Bond Fund, P Coal for New Public Baths and Purchasing 
.......... .......... .......... Public 	Comfort 	Stations, 	anhattan ............... 4,875 07 .......... 441 	r9 5,316  z6 I evenue Bond Fund, Providing Means to Employ Help for Care, ..... 

etc., New 	Hall 	of 	Records, 	so 5 and 	1906 .................. .......... 1,301 	50 .......... t,666 5o .......... 1,884 50 .......... 4,852 50 
Revenue Bond Fund, Purchasing Furniture, etc., General and Spe- 

cial 	Sessions Courts, 	Criminal Court 	Building ............... .......... 3to 00 .......... 187 57 .......... 179 75 477 3z Revenue Bond Fund, Printing Stationery and Blank Books for 
CityDepartments 	and 	Offices .............................. .......... 19,655 03 .......... 7,33° 37 .......... 569 oo .......... 27,554 4° Revenue Bond Fund, Payment of Claims for Burying Veterans, ' 
Kings 	County ............................................. .......... x,330 00 .......... 140 00 ...I...... 505 00 575 00 

Revenue Bond Fund, Rebuilding, etc., Downing Brook Drains,  
etc., 	The 	Bronx .......................................... .......... 413 08 .......•.. 1,345 90 .••...•... 1,542  75 .......... 3,3°r 	73 

Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs to and Reconstruction of Sewers, 
Manhattan ............................................... .......... 540 00 .......... 274 00 .......... .......... .......... 814 00 

Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs to Surface Drains, etc., The Bronx. .......... 1,543 68 ......•••• 82 46  ......•••• 5,727 20 • • • • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 7,353 34 
Building for Training School Revenue Bond Fund, Renting, etc., 

forNurses, 	etc ........................................... .......... 3,995 33 .......... 1,279 of .......... 1,184 33 .........• 6,458 67 
Revenue Bond Fund, Repairing and Maintaining Asphalt Pave- 

ments, 	Manhattan ......................................... .......... 565 68 .......... ....•..... .......... 5,257 	t6 ........•. 1,782 84 
Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs and Supplies for Public Buildings, 

Manhattan 	.............................................. .......... 2,683 33 ......... 330 03 .......... 40 25 3,053 6t 
Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs and Alterations in Chamberlain'

.
s 

Office 	................................................... .......... .......... .......... i 	to 00 t ........•. .......... r r  1,110 00 
Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs to Public Markets, Manhattan...... 

Streets 	Avenues, 
.......•.. 2,279 85 ......•••• 2,049 68 ......•... 658 5o .......... 4,988 03 

	

Revenue 	Bond Fund, Renumbering, etc., 	and 

	

The 	Bronx 	......................... ...................... .......... 2t 77 .......... 383 33 ..••...... 666 66 .......... 1,075 76 
Revenue Bond Fund, Supreme Court, Criminal Branch, Equipping, 

etc., 	Court 	Rooms 	........................................ .......... .......... .......... .......... 2,021 	95 .......•.. 2,021 95 
Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Fourteenth District Municipal 

.......... 

Court 	Manhattan 	igo6 ................................... .......... 2,733 32  ....•..•.. 2,067 98 .•.••... x,433 32  ....•..... 6,284 62 
Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Sixth District Municipal Court, 

Brooklyn, 	5906 	................................... ...... 
Bond 	 Seventh 	Distri 	

..
ct 	Municipal 

•...•..... 5,55 7 9° ...•...... 1.732  65 •......•.. 2,509 65 5,760 20 
Revenue 	Fund, Expenses of 

Court 	Brooklyn 	5906 	.................................... ....•..•.. 1,658 40 .......... 1,732 65 ....•..... 1,416 65 .•........ 4,$07 70 
Revenue bond Fund, City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division, 

Salaries, 	etc., 	5906 	........................................ •......... 1,983 95 .......... 846 79 .......... 1,497 6o •.......•. 4,328 34 

Revenue Bond Fund, Civil Service Commission..........•....... .......... •........• ••••..•••• 3,065 75 ......•••• 2,392  54 ......•••• 5,457 85 
Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens, 

Careof 	Trees, 	etc., 	1906 .................................. .......... .......... .......... 269 oo .......... z,5t8 75 ._......•. 2,787 71  
Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens, 

Maintenance 	of 	New 	Parks, 	1906 .......................... .......... .......... .......... 5,o6t 	14 •......... 7,947 14 •.••••.•.. 13,008 z8 
Revenue Bond Fund, Moving and Sorting Various Records, etc., 

County Clerk's Office, Kings County ........................ .......... .......... .......... 3,000 00 .•........ 2,580 00 ......•... 5,580 00 
Revenue flood Fund, Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens, 

Resoiling Trees, Prospect Park, 	52o6  ........................ .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 419 00 ...••..•.. 419 00 
Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Conducting Criminal Actions 

Against Wm. O. Miles and Others ................. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 1,872 xo ......•... 1,872 ro 
Revenue Bond Fund 	Purchasing Two Automobiles for President 

of Borough of Manhattan 	.............. 	... 	........ .......... .......... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Register of Kings County, Purchasing Type• 

 .......... .......... .......... 5o0 o 00 •.•.......  5,000  00 

writers, 	etc ............................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... ,095 00 5,091 00 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund, 	Department of Correction, 	Reformatory, 

Hart's 	Island, 	Machinery, 	etc .............................. .......... .........• .......... .......... .......... 356 28 •..•....•. 356 28 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund, 	Department of Correction, 	Reformatory, 

Hart's 	Island 	Salaries 	.................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 619 94 ......••.. 619 94 
Revenue 	Bond Mound, 	Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, 

Brooklyn, 	Salaries, 	etc ..................................... .......... .......... :...... rrz 5o rrz So 
Salaries, Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Public Charities 

1906 	..................................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 66 67 ...•....•. 66 67 

Street Improvement Fund ..................................... 216,44o 92  242,035  34 305,21r 74 215,210 32 224,657 27 406,559 34 746,309 93 863,761 oo 

School Building 	Fund 	........................................ .......... 741,056 95 •.•.•..... 1.546,465 42 328 50 1,564,332  84 328 5o 3,051,855 57 

Sites for Carnegie Libraries .................................... .......... 18,069 20 .......... 53,635 20 ......... ..•.....•. ..... 31,704 40 

Sheriff's Fees, New York County ............................... 5,864 68 2,701 62 3,689 58 1,834 34 9,071  59 4,100 39 18,625 85 8,636  33 

Sheriff's 	Fees, 	Kings 	County .................................. 1,040 84 ....•.•... 1,285 94 ...•.••... 1,219 74 ........•• 3,546 52 ....••.... 

Street Incumbrance Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx............ 770 00 ......•••. r,o66 r5 .......... 774 65 •.•.....•. 2,610 80 .......... 

Street Incumbrance Fund, Brooklyn ............................ 64 00 ....•..... 194 00 ...•.•.... 137 50 ......•••• 395 50 •-• 	. 

Sewerage Fund, Laws 1892-1894, Brooklyn ....................... 276 75 •..•..••.. 499 8o ....•..... 704 26 ...•...... 5,480 8r 

State, Town and County Tax, Northfield, Richmond .............. 132 09 ..•..••... 310 95 .......... 192 39 ...••.•... 635 39 . 

State, Town and County Tax, Southfield, Richmond ............. 221 98 ...••..... 159 37 ......•••• 49 95 ......•••• 431  30  •••••••••. 

State, Town and County Tax, Westfield, Richmond ............... 7 05 ...••...•• 3 54 ......•••• 8 23 ......•••• t8 8z •••••..... 

State, Town and County Tax, Middletown, Richmond......•.•. 52 50 ..•••..•.. 44 35 1.....•••• .......... •......... 96 85 ..••.....I 

State, Town and County Tax, Castleton, Richmond ............. 135 8o •.....••.• 34 88 ........•. 79 63 .......... 250 35 .......... 

School 'fax, Twenty-nine Districts, Richmond .................... 132 17 .......... 194 01 ......•••• 157 8s ........•• 483 99 ......••-• 

Sewer Inspection and Repairs, Richmond ....................... go 0o 53 20 75 00  ......•••• 78 00 ......•... 243 00 53 20 

Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Manhattan and Richmond. ..•.•..... 6,663 g8 ......•••• ......•... •--•-'•••• ......•... --••••••.. 6,663 98 
Sales for 	Unpaid Assessments, Thirtieth 	Ward, 	New 	Utrecht, 

Queens 	.... 	............................................. 242 4t ........•. ..•..I.... ....•••... .....•.... .......... 4z 	r 4 .•••..•... 

Street Cleaning, New 	Stock or Plant, Queens......•••..•..•... .•........ .••• ......•••• ......•••• ••-••-••-- 11,120 so .....I.... 11,120 50 

Special 	Revenue 	Bonds ........................................ 350,000 00 ..•.•..... 1,638,500 00 .......... 50,000 00 .•........ 2,038,500 00 ••.•.•.. 

Street 	Signs, 	Manhattan ....................................... .......... 3,226 33 ....•....• 5,985 90 ......•..• 1,994 40 .......... 11,206 63 
Sales for Unpaid Assessments, One Hundred Dollars and Under, 

Townof 	Gravesend ....................................... .......... .......... 58 it .......... ....••.•.. •.......•. 58 Ii ......•... 

School Building Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx..••.•.....•.. .•.......• ...•...•.. ..••...... 349 49 ......•••• ......•••. -•---••••. 349 49 

School Building Fund, Brooklyn ................................ .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... a7, 74 94  27,074  94 

School Building Fund, Queens .................................. .......... .......... .......... 520 00 .......... .......... .......... 520 00 
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Ail. May. June. Total for the Quarter. Titles of Accounts. = 
eceipts. ft

-1 
Payments. eceR 	eipts. Pa~ eceipts. Payments. fteceipts. Payments. 

Twenty-ninth Ward Sewer Assess,ncnts, Brooklyn ................ 7,640 68 .......... 1,503 	51 ......•••• 8ot 62 .......... 3,945 81 
Thirtieth Ward Flagging Assessments, Brooklyn ................. 187 04 ..•....... 147 77 .......... 79 08 .......... 413 89 ......••.. 

Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer Installment Assessment. Brooklyn. 4,220 50 • • • • • • • • • • 4,252 79 • • • • • • • • • • 5,988 88 • • 	• • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 14,462 17 
Twenty-sixth 	Ward 	Main 	Sewer, 	Full 	Payment 	Assessments, 

Brooklyn 	.......... 	..................................... 1,320 3! ...•...•.. 1,596 29 •.•....... 1,954 t6 4,870 76 
Twenty-sixth 	Ward 	Street 	Improvement 	Fund 	Installments, 

Brooklyn 	.............................. 	.................. 589 24 ..••...... 305 33 .......... 94 03 ....•..... 988 6o .....•.. 

Tapping, 	Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx ........................... 1,8t5 	5o .......... 5,996 So .......... 1,435 50 .......... 5,247 50 

Towns of 	Westchester ........................................ 1,596 83 .......... 2,216 o8 .......... 3,455 24 .......... 7,268 15 ..•....... 

Theatrical and Concert Licenses ................................ io,600 oo ..•...•... 44,600 00 ........•• 3,600 00 .......... 58,800 00 .......... 

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, Queens ................... 66 55 ......•••• 96 92 ......•••• 70 44 ......•••• 233 91 ......•••• 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens........ 37 68 ......•... 6o 27 .......... 52 42 ......•••• r5o 37 

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of School Taxes, Queens .............. 72 47 .......•.. r6 92 .......... 21 88 ...•...... tti 	27 .•...•.... 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Queens. 40 19 ......•••• 9 72 ......•••• r3 t8 ......•••• 63 09 ......•••• 

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Water Taxes, Queens .............. , 	9, ..•....... 4 50 .......... 8o 7 25 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Water Taxes, Queens.. r 	tr •...••.... 2 58 ......•••• 49 4 18 

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Light Taxes, Queens .............. 6 72 .......... t8 74 .......... 1 83 ......•••• 27 29 ••••..•... 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Light Taxes, Queens... 3 92 ......•••• II 03 •••••••••• I og ........I. t6 04 

Town of Jamaica, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens........... ii6 84 ......•••• 20 83 ......•••• 191 45 ......•••• 329 o8 

Town of Jamaica, Interest at Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens 139 20 .......... 33 37 • • • • • • • • • • 222 88 .. • ....... 395 45 

Town of Jamaica, Tax Arrears Commission, Queens ............. .......... ........•. 229 74 .......... •...•..... ....••..I. 229 74 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Tax Arrears Commission, Queens. .......... .......... 253 07 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 	• • • • • • • • • • • 253 07 

Town 	of 	Jamaica, 	Notices ..................................... 2 00 .......... c 00 .........1 5 00 .......... 8 oo 

Town of Hempstead, Arrears of Taxes, Queens ................. .......... ....•.••.• 27 39 ......•••• so 76 ..•....... 38 r5 

Town of Hempstead, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens....... •......... ...•...... 37 r8 ••..•••... it 6z .......... 48 8o 

Town of Hempstead, Arrears of School Taxes, Queens........... .......... .......... r 08 ...•...... ....•..... ........., r o8 

Town of Hempstead, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Queens .......... ..•......• 6o •....•.... .......... ....•I.. 

Town of Hempstead, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens........ 76 g, ..... • • • .. 2 49 • • • • • • • • • • 24 00 .......... 103 40 
Town of Hempstead, 	Interest on 	Sales for Arrears of Taxes, 

Queens .......... 	....................................... 84 90 .......... 2 8r .......... x6 49 .......... 114 20 .......... 

Town of Hempstead, Tax Arrears Commission, Queens.......... 19 19 • • • • • • • • • • 41 44 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	. • • • ......... 6o 63 

Town of Hempstead, Interest on Tax Arrears Commission, Queens 21 72 • • • • • • • • • • 45 45 67 	7 

Taxes, 	Brooklyn 	............................................. ..•.••.. .......... 32 39 .......... 2,281 32 .......... 2,313 71 .......... 

Taxes, 	Queens 	............................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... 544 21 .......... 144 25 ....•.•... 

Unclaimed 	salaries 	and Wages 	................................ ',7°S 36 999 59 1,962 07 2,047 32 3,569 49 988 ox 7,236 92 4,034 92 

Unsafe 	Building 	Fund, 	Manhattan ............................ 1,107 	13 2,183 68 1,383 47 - 	1,922 	13 259 00 250 00 2,749 60 4,355 Si 

Unsafe 	Building Fund, 	The 	Bronx ............................. .......... .......... 36 98 .......... 35 00 36 98 7t 98 3 6 98 9 

Unpaid Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, New Utrecht, Brooklyn.... 203 37 .......... 12,095 27 • • • • • • • • • 	• 78 42 • • • • • • • • • • 12,377 o6 

Village of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, 	Queens .................. z6 6o .••....... 179 77 •-•••••... 145 79 •••.•••••• 352 t6 

Village of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, 	Queens...... 7o 78 ••••••.... 395 23 ......•••• 318 22 ......•••. 784 23 

Village of Richmond Hill, Arrears of Taxes, Queens............ 2 58 ......•••• 5 67 .......... t6 82 .......... 25 07 ....•..... 

Village of Richmond Hill, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens.. 2 66 ..•....... 5 83 .......... t7 63 .......... 26 12 

Village of Far Rockaway, Arrears of Taxes, Queens............ .......... .........• 14 it .........1 27 28 .......... 45 39 

Village of Far Rockaway, Interest on Arrears of Taxes. Queens. .......... .......... 15 59 -••••••... 30 74 ......•••• 46 33 

Village of Rockaway Beach, Arrears of Taxes, Queens.......... t 04 .......... ...... .......... .......... .......... Y 04 ••.•...... 

Village of Rockaway Beach, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens r 	t2 T........ .......... .......... ..•....... .......... r 	12 

Village pf Edgewater, 	Village Taxes, 	Richmond ................ 62 07 .......... 14 45 • • • • • • • • • . 8s 93 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• • 	• 	• 	• 158 45 

Village of New 	Brighton, 	Village Taxes, 	Richmond............ 25 58 .......... 2 40 .......... 65 75 ......•••• 89 73 ......••.• 

Village of Port Richmond, Village Taxes, Richmond............ 6 50 .......... 49 81 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• • • 	• 	• 46 z6 .......... toe 47 ........ 

Village of Tottenville, 	Village Taxes, 	Richmond ................. 2 12 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 2 12 

Water Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx 	...................... .......... 69,047 of .......... 517,o67 93 •-•••••••• 177,685 75 ......•••• 363,800 74 

Water 	Fund, 	Brooklyn 	...................................... .......... 55,946 32 .......... 132,951 83 .......... 90,304 89 279,203 04 

Water 	Fund, 	Queens 	........................................ .......... t,o8z 50 .......... 10,020 86 .......... 19,767 04 .......... 30,870 40 

Water 	Fund, 	Richmond 	..................................... ........ 232 88 .......... t,8ot 83 3 .......... 4,088 70 .......... 6,12 3 qr 

WaterMain 	Fund 	No. 	3 ...................................... ........ 17,414 76 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 17,414 76 

Water 	Meter 	Fund 	No. 	2 ..................................... 922 50 1,245 34 3,423 43 1,471 8o 1,705 88 5,186 94 6,o5x 8c 7,904 o8 

Williamsburg 	Bridge 	Maintenance 	Fund 	...................... rt,718 20 9,073 09 [2,634 9! 11,527 	it 13,070 40 13,981 97 37,423 53 34,582 57 

Water 	Rents, 	Brooklyn 	....................................... 195,569 44 ......... $45,903 34 .......... 447,982 85 .......... 1,189,455 63 •......... 

Water 	Revenue, 	Brooklyn 	.................................... 2,32! 03 16s 41 3.885 35 21,608 24 3,177 29 4,756 t7 9,383 67 26,523 82 

Water 	Rents, 	Queens 	......................................... 8,339 40 ....•..... 2 7,676 94 .......... 2 6,394 3! ....•..... 62,410 65 ...•...... 

Water 	Rents, 	Richmond ....................................... 616 36 ..•....... 315 82 ...•...•.. 941 93 .........• 5,874 II ••........ 

Water 	Taxes, 	Edgewater, 	Richmond 	.......................... '9 76 •••• 	••••• 4 78 ... r5 15 .......... 39 69 .......... 

Wallabout 	Market 	........................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... 520 03 •.....•..• 520 03 .......... 

Whitestone, Arrears 	of Taxes, 	Queens ......................... 9 05 .......... 956 70 ......•••• 9 76 ......•••• 975 5! 

Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens .............. t3 ox ........•• 980 80 ......•••• 52 02 •.......•• 1,005 83 

Whitestone, Arrears of Water Taxes, Queens .................... 69 38 •......... 153 t8 ......•••• 2 87 ......•••• 225 43 ......•••• 

Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Water Taxes, xx 6  17 44  t 03 3' 	52 ......•••• 

Whitestone, Assessment for Local Improvements, p 	Queens 
 

394 35 ......•••• 284 35 ......•••. 53 41 ......•••• 732 II ......•••• 
Interest 	on Assessments 	for 	Local 	Improvements, 

Queens .................................................. 297 47 .......... 125 r6 .....•.... 29 89 ........•. 452 52 ..••...... 

Whitestone, Sales for Arrears of Water Rents, Queens.......... .......... .......... .......... ....-...... t 	51 .....•..•. r 	55 ,•..•••... 
Whitestone, 	Interest 	on 	Sales 	for 	Arrears 	of 	Water 	Rents, 

Queens 	.............. .................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... r 55 .......... r 55 .......•.. 

Whitestone, 	Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens ................ 5 49 ..••.•.... r 59 ......•••• 6 84 ••--•-.... 13 92 ......•••• 
Whitestone, 	Interest on 	Sales 	for Arrears 	of Taxes, 	Queens.. 5 56 .......... 5 42 .......... 3 52 ......•••• 14 50 ......• 

Total 	........................................... $26,661,627 55 $18,739,104 02 	$29,414,719 08 $20,003,164 21 $14,500,109 8o $7,677,923 34 $70,576,456 43 $46,420,191 57 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, 1906, Sinking Fund Redemption. 

April, May. June. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. ________________________  

eceipts. Payments. iteceipts. Payments.  ts. Payments. Ieceipts. Payments. 

Assessment 	Fund ............................................. $x,713 25 .......... $197 52 .......... $156 00 ..•..•.... $a,o66 77 .......... 

Corporate 	Stock ............................................... .......... $50,000 00 .......... $234,503 r8 .......... $194,258 94 •••••••••• ;478,76$ ra 
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Titles of Accounts. 	 5 
A ril. 	 May. 	 June. 	 Total for the Quarter. 

~----- 1 	 ~ 
keceipts. 	Payment 	ieceipts. 	Paymeni 	keceipts. 	Payments. 	eceipts. 	Payments. 

Commutation of 	Water 	Grants ................................ 2,r6r 83 .......... r,562 50 ........-.. .......... .......... 3,724 33 ......•••• 
Commissioner 	of 	Jurors, 	Fines ................................ .......... .......... r:o oo 3 00 145 00 

Chamberlain's 	Commission ..................................... .......... .......... 5,000.00 .......... .......... .......... 5,000 00 ......I... 

Dock 	and 	Slip 	Rents ......................................... 246,920 34 .......... 318,171 65 .......... 218,578 93 .......... 783,670 92 .......... 

Dock Bonds .................................................. .......... 700 00 ...I...... .......... .......... .......... .......... 70 0 0o 

Forfeited 	Security 	Deposits .................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... 250 00 .......... 250 00 .......... 

Interest 	on 	Deposits.......................................... 2,095 8r ••.•..•.•• 2,778 00 ......1... 1,ot8 46 .......... 5,892 27 .......... 

Interest 	on 	City 	Treasury 	Balances ............................ 9,440 83 ......•••• 3,470 8o ••........ 9,250 97 ......•••• 22,162 6o 

Licenses 	..................................................... 18,519 50 .......... 46,578 75 .......... 24,603 25 .......... 89,70! 50 .......... 

Market Rents 	and 	Fees ....................................... 24,229 90 .......... 26,037 67 .......... 24,482 69 .......... 74,750 26 .......... 

Market Cellar 	Rents........................................... rro 00 .......... .......... .......... 55 00 .......... 165 oo .......... 

Revenue 	from 	Investments .................................... 33,040 00 .......... 1,862,997 31 .......... .......... .......... 1,898,037 31 .......... 

Riverside Avenue 	Improvement 	Fund .......................... 2,973 83 .......... ...I...... .......... .......... .....I.... 2,973 83 .......... 

Railroad 	Franchise ............................................ 3,500 00 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 3,500 00 .......... 

Revenue 	Bonds ............................................... ..I....... .......... .......... 3,500,000 00 .......... .......... .......... 00 00o 00  3,5 	, 

Street 	Vaults ................................................. 24,961 is 220 48 49,987 6a ......••.• 30,239 30 z89 20 105,,88 o3 50g 69 

Sales 	of 	Real 	Estate .......................................... 400,101 00 6,925 00 587 6a •• 747 07 ....I..... 401,435 69 6,925 00 

Street 	Improvement 	Fund ..................................... 263 59 ......•••• 8o 75 ......•... 45 62 389 96 

Special Franchise ............................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... t,000 00 .......... t,000 00 .......... 

Union Railroad Company, etc., Third Avenue Bridge............ Soo 00 .......... .......... .......... 500 00 .......... 1,000 00 

Vault Privileges ............................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... 2,381 25 .......... 2,381 25 .......... 

West 	Farms 	Gas 	Tax ......................................... 9 30 .......... .......... .......... .......... ....... 	... 9 30 .......... 

Wallabout Market, 	Brooklyn ................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 520 03 5zo 03  

Totals ............................................ $772,540 29 $57,845 48 $2,317,560 t9 $3,734,503 	18 $31 3,343 54 $195,068 	17 $3,403,444 02 $3,987,4=6 83 

K" 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, 1906, Sinking Fund Redemption, No. 2. 

April. May. June. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. " -"-- -~ 

Receipts. Payments. eceipts. Payments. ecei~ Payments. ece Payment 

Corporate 	Stock .............................................. .......... $100,000 00 .......... .......... .......... $141,796 85 .......... $241,796 85 

Interest 	on 	Deposits .......................................... $85 75 .......... $113 ao .......... $275 23 .......... $474 t8 ....I..... 

Revenue 	from 	Investments .................................... 135,692 50 .......... 127,878 20 .......... .......... .......... 263,570 70 

Special 	Revenue 	Bonds ........................................ .......... 50,000 00 .......... .......... .......... 50,000 00 

Totals ............................................ 	$135,778 25 	$150,000 00 	$127,991 40 	.......... 	$275 23 	$141,796 85 	$264,044 88 	$291,796 85 

it Id.n 

Statement of Receabts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, igo6, Sinking Fund Interest. 

April. 	 May. 	 June. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. ~~  

	

tceceipta. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments, 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Arrears of 	Croton 	Water 	Rents ................................ $23,370 53 ......•••• $31,478 04 .......... $16,534 57 ......•••• $70,983 14 

Croton Water 	Rents 	and 	Penalties ............................. 219,832 75 ......•••• 789,613 33 •••••• 908,773 98 .......... 1,918,220 o6 

Court 	Fees 	and 	Fines 	........................................ 28,883 55 $55 00 28,966 86 $5o 00 27,138 to $50 00 84,988 -47 

Croton 	Water 	Rent 	Refunding 	Account ....................... .......... 154 o6 .......... 378 27 320 25 

Ferry 	Rent 	.................................................. 69,255 89 .......... 21,791 46 .......... 14,826 Si .......... 105,874 t6 

Fines 	and 	Penalties 	.......................................... 5,373 40 1,627 00 4,305 6o 2,940 00 5,447 92 1,005 00 15,126 92 

Ferry 	Privileges 	.............................................. 1,394 29 .......... 1,152 25 .......... 1,857 87 .......... 4,404 37 

Ferriages, 	Staten Island Ferry .................................. 43,314 30 ......•••• 50,185 40 ......•••• 56,498 05 ••.I.....• '49,997 75 

Ground 	Rents 	................................................ r,426 49 .......... 1,152 83 .......... 1,359 83 .......... 3,939 15 

House 	Rents 	................................................. 7,846 8r .......... 9,371 55 .......... 8,186 02 .......... 25,404 38 

Health 	Department 	Pension 	Fund .............................. .......... .......... .......... 525 00 

Interest on Croton Water Rents ................................ 3,838 6r .......... 2,809 05 .......... 1,909 01 .......... 8,556 67 

Interest 	on 	Deposits 	.......................................... 2,z8o 62 .......... 2,576 67 .......... 1,109 62 .......... 5,966 91 

Interest on the 	City Debt ...................................... .......... 150,857 50 .......... 787,877 38 .......... .........I .......... 

Interest on 	West Farms Gas Tax .............................. r6 28 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... x6 28 

Revenue from Investments ..................................... .......... .......... 4,475 00 .......... .......... .......... 4.475 00 

RevenueBonds 	.............................................. .......... .......... .......... 900,00 o 00 .......... 1,500,000 00 .......... 

Stenographer's Fees 	........................................... 1,563 00 .......... 1,908 00 .......... 1,524 00 .......... 4,995 00 

WaterLot 	Rents 	............................................. 120 93 .......... 869 95 .......... .......... .......... 990 88 

$155 00 

852 58 

5.572 on 

525 uo 

938,734 88 

2,400 000 00 

	

Totals ..........................................$408,517 41 	$152,693 56 	$95o.655 95 	$1,691,245 65 	$1,044,765 78 	$[,501,900 25 	$2,403,939 14 	$3,345,839 46 

..M,• 
Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 3o, 1906, Sinking Fund, Brooklyn. 

April. 	 May. 	 June. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 	 -~ 

	

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Bond and Mortgage 	........................................... .......... .......... $2,590 00 .......... .......... 	.......... $2,590 00 .......... 

CorporateStock 	.............................................. .......... .......... .......... $80,000 00 .......... 	.......... .......... $50,000 00 

Gold Station House Purchase and Construction Bonds, Brooklyn.. .......... .......... „ •....... 39,000 00 .......... 	.......... .......... 39,000 00 

Interest 	on 	Deposits 	.......................................... $119 85 .......... zoo 69 .......... $r03 	38 	.....I.... 323 92 .......... 

Interest on Bond and Mortgage ................................ .......... .......... 2,410 00 .......... 45 	50 	.......... 2,455 5o .......... 

Prospect Park Improvement and Interest ........................ 5,416 67 .......... 2,388 63 .......... 1,357 	8o 	.......... 5,163 10 .......... 

Revenue from Investments 	.................................... 1,875 00 .......... 42,979 76 .......... .......... 	.......... 44,854 76 .......... 

Refunding Assessments 	Paid 	in Error, 	Brooklyn ............... ....... $19 71 .......... 20 95 .......... 	.......... .......... 40 66 

Totals 	.......................................... $3,411 52 $19 71 $50,469 08 $89,020 95 $=,o6 	68 	.......... $55,387 28 $89,040 66 
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Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, igo6, Sinking Fund, New York. 

April. May. June. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles 	of Accounts. --  R-.~--- --' 

eceipts. Payments. ecetpts. Payments. eceipts. Payments eceipts. Payments. 

Assessment 	Bonds 	............................................ .......... $162,734 82 .......... ..•....... .......... ... 	.... .........• $t62,734 82 

t'nrporate 	Stock 	.............................................. .......... 837,124 55 .......... $175,000 00 .......... $3 81,000 61 •••••••••• $1,393,124 76  

I nterest 	en 	Deposits .......................................... $62 36 •......... $208 o5 .......... $376 oS .......... $646 46 .......... 

In.tallments 	Payable 	in 	1go6 ................................... 750,000 00 ....... 	.. ..•..•...• .....--... ......•... .......... 750,000 00 .......... 

Revenue 	from 	Investments 	.................................... 10,500 00 .......... 157,070 74 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 167,570 74 ......••. 
Rand Transit Railroad, Manhattan and The Bronx Division, Re. 

~lemption 	\ccount ......................................... .......... .......... 384,576 79 ..•I.....• .......... ....•.••.. 384,576 79 .......... 

Total 	........................................... $760,562 36 $999,858 97 $541,855 58 $175,000 00 $376 o5 $381,000 6r $1,302,793 99 $1,555,859 58 

"0." 

Stat,•nient of Rcccipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, Brookhut. 

-- - --- ------ 	-- ------- ------ 
A ril. 

----- ----- 
May. 

----- - 	-- 
June. 'total for the Quarter. 

Titles 	of Accounts. 
eceipts. Payments. eceipts. Payments. 

~---~ 
eceipR 	ts. Payments.   eceipts. Payments 	g 

Interest 	on 	Deposits ........................................... $69 8i •.•....... $27 72 ........•• $8o 91 .......... $x78 q 4 .......... 

Revenue 	from 	Investments 	.................................... x,875 00 .......... 31,541 o8  33,416 o8 .......... 

Total ............................................ $x,944 8r .....•.... $31,568 8o .......... $8o 91 .......... $33,594 52 ...•••••.. 

U P.,, 

.1atement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 3o, igo6, Water Sinking Fund, New Y~ , r, 

April. May. June. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of 	Accounts. --

pts. 
-"`---.. 

Payments. eceipts. 	Payments. eceipts. Payments. áeccipts. 	Payments. 

Corporate 	Stock 	.............................................. .......... $25,000 00 .......... 	.......... .......... $45,000 00 .....I.... 	$70,000 	00 

Interest 	on 	Deposits........................................... $2i 86 .......... $37 	04 	.......... $77 42 .......... $136 	32 	.......... 

Revenue 	fr.,, 	Investments 	.................................... 12,975 00 .......... 46,147 	58 	.......... .......... .......... 59,122 	58 	.......... 

Ttal 	............................................ $12,996 86 $25,000 00 $46,184 	62 	.......... $77 42 $45,000 00 $59,258 90 	$70,000 00 

(1Qf> 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, 1916, Sinking l nuns, Lon, Island Citr. 

April. w 
May. 	 June. Total for the Quarter. 

Titles of Accounts. 
Receipts. Payments. 

,, 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Redemption of Revenue Bonds, Interest on Deposits............ 	$43 28 ......•••• $44 	27 	......•••• 	$53 	oI 	......•••• $140 56 ••.•••••• 	I 

Redemption of Revenue Bonds, Revenue from Investments....._ 	2,790 00 ...I...... 2,812 	50 	.......... 	 I 	25 	......•••• 5,613 75 ......••.. 

Redemption of Fire Bonds, 	Interest on Deposits ................ 	 7 12 .......... 6 	go 	.......... 	 7 	45 	...I..•••• 21 47 ......•••• 

Redemption of Fire Bonds, Revenue from Assessments.......... 	.......... .......•.. 165 	00 	.......... 	.......... 	.......... 165 00 ....•..... 

Redemption of Water Bonds, Interest on Deposits ............... 	 6 30 .......... 6 	o8 	.......... 	 6 	63 	.......... 19 or .......... 

Redemption of Water Bonds, Revenue from Investments........ 	.......... ....•..... cos 	00 	.......... 	•......... 	.......... 105 00 .......... 

Total 	............................................ 	$2,846 	70 .......... $3,139 	75 	.......... 	$78 	34 	......--.. $6,064 79 .......... 

Summary 	of the 	Sinking Fund Accounts. Payments. 

Cash 	Balance, 	March 	3t, 	1906, Sinking Fund Redemption ........................ $1,305,734 42 Sinking 	Fund 	Redemption..................................................... $,.n8; .a 	S3 

Cash Balance, March 3t, 1906, Sinking Fund Redemption No. 2 .................. 50,599 71 Sinking Fund Redemption No. 2............ ....... 291,796 85 

Cash Balance, March 3t, 	1906, 	Sinking Fund Interest ............................ x,526,853 o8 
SinkingFund 	InteresL ....................................................... 3.345.839 46 	;. 

Cash Balance, March 3t, 1906, Sinking Fund, New York .......................... 261,614 56 

Cash Balance, 	March 31, 	1906, 	Sinking Fund, 	Brooklyn .......................... 58,778 63 
Sinking 	Fund, 	New 	York...................................................... 1,555>859 	58 

Cash Balance, March 3r, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, New York .................. 12,941 44 Sinking 	Fund, 	Brooklyn..._................................................... 89,040 66 

Cash Balance, March 31, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn .................... 15.140 89 Water 	Sinking 	Fund, 	New 	York............................................... 70,000 00 

Cash Balance, March 3t, 1906, Sinking Funds, Long Island City ................. 33,638 31 Cash Balance, June 30, 	1906, Sinking Fund Redemption......................... 721,761 	6t 

Receipts. 
Cash Balance, June 30, 1906, Sinking Fund Redemption No. 2 .................... 22,847 74 

Sinking 	Fund 	Redemption ..................................................... 3,403,444 02 Cash Balance, June 	30, 	igo6, 	Sinking 	Fund Interest............................. 584,952 76 

Sinking 	Fund 	Redemption 	No. 	z ................................................ 264,044 88 Cash Balance, June 30, 	igo6, Sinking Fund, New York.......................... 8,548 97 

Sinking 	Fund 	Interest ......................................................... 2,403,939 -4 ! Cash Balance, June 3o, 	1go6, 	Sinking Fund, Brooklyn........................... 25,125 25  

Sinking 	Fund, 	New 	York ...................................................... 1,302,793 99 1 Cash Balance, June 30, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, New York................... 2,200 34 
Sinking 	Fund, 	Brooklyn 	...................................................... 55,387 28 	I Cash Balance, June 3o, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn ..................... 48,735 4! 
Water 	Sinking 	Fund, 	New 	York ............................................... 59,258 90 

Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn........ 33.594 52 
 Cash Balance, June 30, 1go6, Sinking Funds, Long Island City ................... 39 703 	to 

Sinking Funds, 	Long Island 	City ............................................... 6,064 79 

Total............................................................ $10,793,828 56 
Total........................................................... $10,793,828 56 

„R„ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending June 30, igo6, Miscellaneous Accounts. 

April. May. June. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts.  

Receipts. 	Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Registered 	Interest ............................................ 	$600,rr8 	33 	$594,082 	I1 $7,263,942 12 $7,206,204 34 $19,140 40 $69,931 31 $7,883,200 85 $7,870,217 76 

Jury 	Fees 	................................................... 	.......... 	35,243 	64 40,000 00 34,373 94 30,000 00 35,262 go 70,000 00 104,880 48 

Witness 	Fees 	................................................ 	.......... 	2,122 	40 --........ 1,625 64 5,000 00 2,201 44 5,000 00 5,949 48 

'total ............................................... 	$600,tt8 33 
	

$631,448 15 	$7,303,942 12 	$7,242,203 92 	$54,140 40 	$107.395 65 	$7,958,200 85 	$7,981.047 72 
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Summary, Miscellaneous Accounts. 

Cash Balance, March 3r, tgo6, Registered Interest .............................. 	$25,83, So 	 Payments. 

Cash Balance, March 3r, 1906, Unclaimed Interest .............................. 	rt,o62 89 	Registered Interest .......................................................... 	$7,870,217 76 

Cash Balance, March 31, 1906, Jury Fees ...................................... 	69,630 so 	Jury Fees .................................................................... 	104,880 48 

Cash Balance, March 3z, 1906, Witness Fees 	.................................. 	6,859 9! 	Witness Fees ................................................................. 	5,949 48 

Receipts. 

	

Registered Interest .......................................................... 	$7,883,200 85 

	

Jury Fees ................................................................... 	70,000 00 

	

WitnessFees ................................................................ 	5,000 00 

	

Total............................................................... 	$8,071,585 25 

Cash Balance, June 30, 1905, 	Registered 	Interest ................................ 38,814 59 

Cash Balance, June 30, 1906, 	Unclaimed 	Interest ................................ 1,,062 89 

Cash Balance, June 30, 1906, 	Jury 	Fees ........................................ 34,749 62  

Cash Balance, June 30, 1906, 	Witness 	Fees ..................................... 5,910  43 

Total ............................................................... 	$8,071,585 25 

as„ 

Statement of Registered Interest Checks Remaining Unpaid in the Hands of the Stock and Bond Clerk June 3o, 1906. 

No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. Amount 

Borough, of 1813 May, 	1902..... 350 00 5903 November, 1903 17 5685 November, x904 t8 3118 May, 59o5 • • • • • 17 

Manhattan and 1863 May, 	1902..... 35 00 5904 November,  1903 18 57 21 November, 1904 122 50 3120 May, 1905 ..... at 00 

The Bronx. 1935 May, 	1902..... 07 6119 November, 1903 t8 5978 November, 1904 35 3169 May, 1905 • • • • 17 

707 November, 1892 $6o oo ao65 May, 	1902..... 33 6316 November, 1903 t7 6062 November, 1904 157 50 3170 May, 	1905..... 17 

51 April, 	1893..... 17 So 2,16 May, 	1902..... 47 64 6317 November, t9o3 r7 6092 November, 1904 35 00 3179 May, 	1905..... 17 50 

114 November, 1893 130 00 2141 May, 	1902..... 157 50 6318 November, ,go 3 17 61So November, 1904 3 46 3222 May, 	rgo5..... 4 37 

93 February, 1896. 43 75 2329 May, 	1902..... 07 6383 November, 1903 17 6209 November, 1904 17 3271 May, 	1905..... 17 

94 February, 1896. 3 75 3623 May, 	1902..... o7 280 January, 1904•. 3500 6265 November, 1904 15 00 3272 May, 	1905..... 17 

388 May, 	1897..... as 00 2977 July, 	rgos..... so 00 367 January, 1904. 87 So 6367 November, 1904 ra 3287 May, 	19os..... 17 

5' August, 1897... to So 2980 July, 	1902..... 175 00 638 February, 1904. 17 50 6409 November, 1904 17 So 3551  May, 	1905..... 17 

420 November, 1897 12 55 3054 July, 	1902..... 87 50 675 February, 	1904. 17 50  6543 November, 1904 t8 3552  May, 	1905..... LS 00 

777 November, 1897 25 00 3334 September, 59oa 17 5o 975 April, 	1904.... r8 6576 November, 1904 88 3791  May, 	1905..... 4 8t 

tt8 January, 1898.. 45 00 4019 November, 19o2 17 [oat April, 	1904..... 18 668o November, 1904 18 3796 May, 	1905..... r8 

2 February, 1898. 17 50 4148 November, igoa 17 1153 April, 	2904..... 57 668, November, 1904 t 	75 3797 May, 	1905..... 18 

52 February, x898• 12 So 4598  November, t9oa 17 1372 May, 	1904..... 15 6855 November, 1904 t8 3798  May, 1905 ..... 18 

s8t May, 	1898..... 150 00 4832 November, 5902 88 1417 May, 	1904..... r8 6857 November, 1904 20 77 3811 May, 	1905..... 87 50 

453 May, 	1898..... 12 50 5103 November, 1902 36 1423 May, 	1904..... r8 6953 November,  1904 4 38  3874 May, 	190 S..... t8 

725 May, 	1898..... 30 00 5150 November, 1902 17 1436 May, 	1904..... 72 91 7003 November, 1904 18 39rt May, 	r9o5..... 17 

93 July, 	1898..... 8 33 5282 November, 1902 t5 00 1445 M aY, 	1904..... 9! 00 7004 November, 1904 18 4026 July, 	1905..... 6o oo 

tto July. 	,898..... 455 00  5435 November, 59o2 17 1503 May, 	1904..... 17 7266 November, 1904 t8 4383 July, 	1905..... !7 So 

117 July, 	1898••••• 45 00 5436  November, t9oa t7 [599 May, 	1904..... 21 6g 7267 November, 1904 15 00 4676 September, r9o5 17 5o 

5437 November, 19os 17 1620 May, 	1904..... _ 	t8 7477 November, 1904 4 8r 4782 October, 	,9o. I 75 

Kings County. 5487 November, tgoa 17 165o May, 	1904 • • • • 15 7482 November, 1904 17 4949 October, 	1go5. • r7 

26 August, x898... 52 50 82 January, 1903.. 175 00 1755 May, 	1904..... is 7483 November,  1904 17 4950  October, 	1905.. 70 00 

27 August, 1898... 70 00 338 January, 1903.. 87 50 t77t May, 	1904..... 35 7484 November,  19o4 17 4998 October, 	1905.. 17 

597 February, 1903• 35 00 1783 May, 1904 17 7497 November, 1904 87 So Soto October, 	,go. . t 	75 

649 March, 	1903... 17 50 1829 May, 	1904..... r7 7563 November, 1904 17 5016 October, 	1905. • 3 00 

Manhattan 	and 
1333 May, 	1903..... t8 1859 May, 	1904..... 122 50  7599 November, 1904 iS 5117 October, 	rgo5.. t8 

TM Bronx. 1417 May, 	1903 ..... 18   1927 May, 1904 t8 47 371  January, r9os.. 87 50 5356  November, x905 t8 

432  November, 1898 6o oo 1481 May, 	1903 • • • • t8 2114 May, 	1904 • • • • 35 694 March, 	1905. • • t7 50  5403 November, 1905 17 

228 January, [899•• 45 00 
1494 May, 1903 7 78 2161 May, 	1904..... 17 967 April, 	1905..... t8 5409 November, so 5 17 

261 January, 1899•• 640 0o 
t57t Mal, 	1903..... r8 2333 May, 	1904..... tS 968 April, 	1905..... 70 00 5454 November, x905 52 50 

440  May, 	1899..... 210 00 1657 May, 	1903..... 123 So 2385 May, 	1904..... t5 0o 1014 April, 19o5..... 18 5510 November, 1905 t8 

240 July, 	1899. • • • • 45 00 1693 May, 	1903..... 17 2482 May, 	1904..... 09 1028 April, 	1905..... 350  00 5576  November, 1905. 17 50 

500 July, 	1899 as 00 1699 May, 1903 98 0o 2518 May, 1904 9 6a 1136 April, 1905..... 17 S590  November,  t9o5 350  00 

54 August, 1899... 17 50 x856 May, 	1903..... r8 a68r May, 	1904..... 87 1359 May, 	1905..... 17 5650 November, 1905 57 

196 October, 	58gg.. 225 00 2032 May, 	1903..... 17 2772  May, 	1904..... 15 1409 May, 	1905..... 18 5673 November, i9o5 18 

405 November, 189g 210 00 2297 May, 	1903..... 87 2773 May, 	1904..... 30 1415 May, 	'905..... t8 568, November, 1905 18 

n50 November, 1899 175 00 2577 May, 	1903..... r 19 2939 May, 	1904..... 15 1505 May, 	5905..... 17 5691 November, 1905 7 O0  

2975 May, 	1903..... is 3035 May, 	1904..... 4 37 1655 May, 	1905..... t8 58to November, r9o5 r7 

City of New 2976  May, 	1903..... t8 3083 May, 	1904..... 17 t66t May, 	19o5..... 17 5825 November, rgoS r 75 

York. 2977 May, 	1903..... 18 3084 May, 	1904..... 17 t67o May, 	1905••••• r7 5853 November, r9o5 r8 

122 January, [goo.. 4S 00  3038 May, 	1903..... i$ 3138 May,  1904 17 168o May, 	1905..... 7 00 5900 November, ,9o5 t8 

76o March, igoo.... 17 So 3163 July, 	1903..... It 67 3333 May, 1904 17 1777 May, 	1905..... r8 5940 November, i9o5 122 50 

1493 May, 	1900••... 37 So 3499 July, 	1903..... 87 50 3359 May, 1904 950 00 1791  May, 	1905..... r 75 5957 November, 1905 88 

239S July, 	tgao..... 4S 00 3566 July, 	1903..... 7e oa 3S47 May, 	1904..... 18 18,8 May, 	19oS..... 17 6204 November, 19o5 85 00 

2894 August, 19oo... 35 00 3654 July, 	1903..... it 67 3548  May, 	1904..... 18 ,865 May, 	1905..... 17 6238 November, igos 70 00 

3002 August, tpoo... 327 25 3792  September, 1903 17 50 3549 May, 	1904..... 18 1905 May, 	r9o5..... rsa 50 6246 November, 1905 35 

3004 August, 1900... a6a So 3892 October, 	1903.. is 00 3562  May, 	1904..... 76 35 2123 May, 	1905..... r7 50 6362 November, 1905 35 00 

3510  November, 1900 87 50 4085 October, 	1903.. 17 3628 May, 1904 18 2151 May, 	1905..... 350 00 6438 November, ,9o5 r7 

4317 November, ,goo 35 00 4131 October, 	19o3.. 17 3656 May, 	1904..... 17 2152 May, 	1905..... 85 00 6489 November, 1905 17 

4322  November, r9oo 35 00  4244 October, 	,go3.. 18 4144 July, 	1904..... 87 50 at86 May, 	19oS..... 7e 00 6541 November, 1905 17 50 

tat January, 19ot.. 45 00  4509 November, 1903 17 4458  September, 1904 17 50 2193 May, 	1905..... 35 6630 November, 1905 87 

1197 May, 	19ot..... 87 50 4605 November, 1903 17 4769 October, 1904.. 17 2304 May, 	1905••••• 35 oo 6643 November, 1905 61S oo 

2026 May, 	igai..••• 35 00 4671 November, 1903 17 4818 October, 	1904.. i7 2381 May, 	1905..... 18 6666 November, 1905 t8 

2463 July, 	5901..... 45 00 4788 November, 1903 17 4953 October, 	1904.. r8 2430 May, 	1905..... t8 6709 November, 1go5 17 50 

3581 November, [got 87 So 4809 November, 1903 18 S186 November, t9o4 r8 2573 May, 1905• • . • • 74 6792  November, t9o5 18 

4474 November, 19o1 35 00 4848  November, 1903 t8 5233 November, 1904 17 2604 May, 	1905..... 17 6830 November, t9og 35 00 

,o8 January, t9oa. 45 00 4869 November, r9o3 ass so 5239 November, 1904 17 2646 May, 	1905..... 17 50 6862 November, 1905 t8 

368 January, t9os.. 87 50 4909 November, 1903 t8 5452 November, 1904 t7 2725 May, 	x905..... r7 6893 November, 1905 88 

390 January, rgoa.. so 0o Sa55 November, 1903 tS $481 November, 1904 18 2795 May, 	t9o5..... 17 7007 November, t9o5 r8 

61S February, 1902. 35 00 5312 November, 1903 17 5490  November, 1904 r8 2821 May, 	i9o5..... 87 7008 November, 1905 1 75 

66o March, 	19o2... 17 Sa SS23 November, 1903 t8 56ot November, 1904 17 2935 May, 1905 17 70z2 November, igo5 31 5 00 

1264 May, egos..... 87 So 5552  November, 1903 88 56,6 November, 1904 r 75 2936  May, 	1905..... r 75 7116 November, t9o5 87 50 

1289 May, 	19os..... 06 5863 November, 1903 4 38 5636 November, 19o4 r8 2940 May, 	1905..... 315 00 7196 November, 5905 18 
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No. 	Drawn. 	Amount.  No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. Amount. No. Drawn. 	Amount. No. Drawn. Amount. 

7197 	November, 	t9o5 21 00 1360 May, 	1906..... 297 50 1922 May, 1906..... 8 75 a658 May, 1906..... 377 78 3.355 May, 1906..... t7 50 

7253 	November, 	1905 18 1361 May, 	1906..... 1,242 50 1924 May, rgo6..... 18 2676 May, x906..... 35 00  3396  May, 1906..... 4 37 

7254 	November, 	1905 18 1397 May, 	1906..... t8 1936 May, 1906..... 17 2686 May, 1906..... 88 3411 May, 1906..... 17 50 

7309 	November, 19o5 4 38 1402 M ay, 	1906..... t8 1977 May, 1906..... 122 50 2702 May, tgo6..... 615 00 3415 May, x906..... 768 06 

7326 	November, 	x905 17 50 1447 May, 	1906..... 437 50 1992 May, t906..... 87 2725 May, 1906..... 17 3416  May, 1906..... 35 00 

7361 	November, 	19o5 17 1449 May, 	1906..... 6o 38 2006 May. 1906..... 175 00 2767 May, tgo6..... i7 50 3419 May, I906..... 8 7S 

7362 	November, 	t9o5 17 1471  May, 	1906..... 1,750 00 2031 May, 1906..... z,o85 0o 2772 May, 1906..... 62 So 3454 May, 1906..... x8 

7376 	November, 	x9o5 17 1507 May, 	tgo6..... t7 2056 May, 1906..... 175 00 2835 May, 1906--••• 52  50 3455 May, 1906..... z8 

7652 	November, 	igo5 t8 1528 May, 	1906...., t8 2109 May, 1906..... 87 50 2859 May, xgo6..... 17 347o May, 1906..... 1,225 00 

7653 	November, 	1905 15 00 1548 May, 	1906..... x8 2127 May, 1906..... 17 2882 May, r906..... 	1.225 00 3535 May, 1906..... 194 44 

7690 	November, 	1905 140 00 1574 May, 	1906..... 17 50 2133 May, rgo6..... 43 75 2883 May, 1906..... 	2,625 00 3579 May. 1906..... 3 50 

7901 	November, 	x905 4 8r 1583 May, 	1906..... 75 00 2189 May, 1906..... 122 50 2898 May, x906..... 35 00  3710  May, 1906..... 1,750 00 

7906 	November, 	1905 17 1586 May, 	1906..... 350  00 2220 May, Igo6..... 1,750 00 2917 May, 1906..... x50 00 3765 May, 1906..... =7 

7907 	November, 	t9o5 17 1590 May, 	1906..... 20 13 2221 May, 1906..... 151 II 2932 May, 1906..... 76 8z -+67 May, x906...., x5 00 

7908 	November, 	1905 17 ,6a6 May, 	Igod..... 122 50 2244 May, 1906..... t7 50 2935 May, 1906..... x7 
3789 May, 1906..... 4 8, 

7918 	November, 	1905 1 75 x655 May, 	rgo6..... x8 2248 May, 1906..... 85 0o 2967 May, 1906..... 87 

7921 	November, 	1905 87 50 1674 May, 	1906..... 70 00 2299 May, tgo6..... t 75 3077 May. 1906..... 17 
3805 May, 1906...., 140 00 

8033 	November, 	1905 18 1678 May, 	1906..... 17 2282 May, 1906..... 70 00 3078 May, 1906..... 175 3850 May, 1906..... 850 00 

t3 	January, 	1906.. 6o oo 1686 May, 	1906..... 17 2287 May, 1906..... 87 50 3082 May, 1go6..... r7 4017 May. tgo6..... 4 8t 

375 	January, 	1906.. 87 50 1694 May, 	1906..... 7 00 2291 May, 1906..... 3S 3086 May, x906..... 315 0o 4022 May, 1906..... r8 

679 	March, 	1906... r7 $o 1715 May, 	1906..... 735 00 2327 May, I906..... rl 25 3093 May, 1906..... 52 50 4023 May, xgo6..... 18 
725 	March, 	1906... 70 00 1716 May, 	x906..... 17 50 2340 May, x906..... 4 37 3103 May, 1906..... 8 oo 

4024 May, 1906...., i8 

788 	April, 	1906..... r 75 1718 May, 	1906..... 87 50 2341 May, 1906..... 4 37 3135 May, 1906..... 35 00 
933 	April, 	tgo6..... x8 1809 May, 	I906..... t8 2366 May, 1906..... 175 00 3190 May, 1906..... 87 50 

4034 May, x906..... r 75 

ZOOS 	April, 	t906..... x8 x822 May, 	1906..... r8 2406 May, 1906..... 35 oo 3200 May, 1906..... 5 25 4037 May, 1906..... 87 50 

tots 	April, 	1906..... r 75 1824 May, 	1906..... t8 2471 May, 1906..... x,093 75 3210 May, 1906..... 8 7S 4051 May, t906..... 17 50 

xo18 	April, 	x906..... 225 00 1838 May, 	1906..... r 75 2473 May, 1906..... 15 3242 May, 1906..... 43 75 4087 May, I906..... 152 So 

1051 	April, 	1906..... 300 00 186, May, 	1906..... 8 75 2476 May, 1906..... 52 50 3279 May, 1906..... 17 
4145 May, 1906..... 5 25 

:rco 	April, 	1906..... 17 50 1863 May, 	1906..... 8 75 2492 May, 7906..... t8 3280 May, 1906..... 21 00 
4146 May, 1906..... 8 75 

'Ii' 	April, 	1906..... 17 1864 May, 	1906..... 8 75 2543 May. 1906..... r8 3307 May, 1906..... 39 44 

1138 	April, 	I906..... 122 50 7878 May, 	t906..... 35 00 2569 May, 1906..... r5 78 3337 May, 1906..... r7 
4x57 May. 1906..... x7 

1273 	April, 	1906..... 96 25 t88t May, 	1906..... 17 2594 May, z906..... 17 5o 3338  May, 1906..... 17 4202 May, 1906..... 2 50 

1347 	May, 	1906..... 	1,537 50 1887 May, 	1906..... 5 25 2623 May, 1906..... 8 75 3345 May, x906..... 8 75 

1352 	May, 	1906..... 17 1914 May, 	1906..... 17 50 2653 May, 1906..... 

« 7 „ 

665 oo 3347 May, 1966..... 24 00 I Total........ $38,814 59 

Trial Balance of City Depositories, City Chamberlain's Office, June 30, Igo6. 

Water 	 Un- 
Sinking Sinking Sinki•ig Sinking Sinking 	Water claimed 

City Fund, Fund, Sinking Fund, Sinking Funds, Fund, Sinking and Witness Treasury. Re•lemp- Redemp- Fund, City of Fund, Long City of 	Fund, Regis- Jury Fees. Fees. Total. tion tion Interest. New 	Brooklyn. Island New Brooklyn. tered No. 	I. No. a. York. City. York. Interest. 

Bowery 	Bank 	...................... ........ $50,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 	........ ........ 	........ ........ 350 00 o 00 
Coal and Iron National Bank ......... ........ 50,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ... ........ ... 5 	0 00 

Jefferson 	Bank 	..................... ........ 25,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ....... z 	o0o 00  5, 

New York National Exchange Bank .. ........ 50,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 50,000 00 

Northern National Bank ............. ........ 25,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ .... .... ........ ... 	.. .. .... .... ... 	.. 25.00 o 00 

Thirty-fourth Street National Bank ... ........ 50,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ .... .... ........ ........ 50,000 00 

Manhattan 	Trust 	Company .......... ........ 100,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ... ....... .. x00.000 00 
NationalCity Bank, Brooklyn ....... ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ $x5,518 oo ........ [5,5x8 00 

Brooklyn Trust Company ............ ........ ........ ........ $5o,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 20,000 00 
Richmond Borough National Bank... ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ $25,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 25,000 00 

Washington Trust Company .......... ........ 25,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ... ........ ........ ........ ........ $3,59 	12 28,596 12 

People's Trust Company .............$143.564 27 26,625 8o ........ ........ ........ $12,213 S7 
County 

 .......• """" """" 182,403 64 
Corn Exchange Bank, Queens 

Branch 	........................ 19,889 of 2,439 15 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 10,423 48 1,468 70 34,220 34 
Corn 	Exchange Bank, 	Staten Island 

Branch 	........................ 7,314 85 3,530  75 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 2,609 1 4 845 38 14,300  12 

Twenty-third Ward Bank............ 23,320 47 15,799 45 ........ 24,336 02 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 63,45 5 94 

National City Bank, Manhattan ...... ........ 298,366 46 	$22,847 74  Sto,6t6 74 $8,548 97 	12,911 68 14,703 TO 	$2,200 34 	$48,735 41  $49,877 48 6,199 00 23 905,455 75 

Total ..................$194,088 6o $721,761 6t $22,847 74 $584,952 76 	$8,548 97 	$25,125 25 	$39,703 TO $2,200 34 $48,735 41 	$49,877 48  $34,749 62 $5,910 43 $1,668,949 91 

Less overdrafts .................... 69,551 40 

$124.537 20 

" U. 

Abstract of Stocks and Bonds Issued and Stocks and Bonds Canceled During the 
Quarter Ending June 30, igo6. 

Titles of Stocks and Bonds. Issued. Canceled. 

Corporate Stock of The City of New York for Various Municipal 
Purposes ................................................. $1,863,683 73 .......... 

Corporate Stock for the Construction of the Rapid Transit Rail- road 	.......... 	.......................................... 200,000 00 .......... 
Corporate Stock to Provide for the Supply of Water............ 170,000 00 .......... 
Bonds of Union Free School District No. z, Town of Jamaica.... .......... $1,000 00 
Bonds of School District No. 7, Town of Westfield .............. .......... 175 00 
Bonds of Union Free School District No. 14, Town of Newtown.. .......... 500 00 
Bonds of Union Free School District No. I. Town of Newtown.. .......... 1,000 00 
Bonds of School District No. I, Town of Middletown............ .......... 2,250 00 
Bonds of Union Free School District No. 6, Town of Westfield.. .......... 6z5 00 
Bonds of School District No. 	I. Town of Castleton .............. .......... 2,000 00 

Titles of Stocks and Bonds. 	 Issued. 	Canceled. 

Bonds of Union Free School District No. 4, Town of Flushing... .......... 500 00 
Village of Flushing, Funded Bonds of 1892 ..................... .......... t,000 00 

Village of Flushing, Funded Bonds of 1893 ..................... .......... 5oo 00 

Village of Whitestone, Sewerage Bonds, Series 4 ................ .......... 322 00 
Village of Whitestone, Accrued Indebtedness Bonds, Series 2 .......... Soo 00 
Village of Flushing, Standpipe Bonds of 1897 ................... .......... 1,000 00 
Village of Wl.itestone, Sewerage Bonds, Series 5 ................ .......... 75 t8 

Village of Whitestonc, Sewerage Bonds, Series 6 ................ .......... 2x0 28 

Town of Flushing, Strong's Causeway Improvement Bonds....... .......... x,000 00 
Bonds of Town of West Farms, Construction of Southern Boule- 

vard ...... 	.............................................. .......... x,500 00 
Town of Flushing, Broadway Improvement Bonds ................ .......... 1,000 00 
Town of Westchester, Improvement Bonds ...................... .......... 5,000 00 
Town of Flushing, Little Neck Iron Bridge Bonds ......... . ..... .......... 1,000 00 
Town of Newtown, Funded Debt, ga Series ..................... .......... 1,000 00 



$30 17 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3o 17 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 

$17 2 5 
1900.   

June 3o To Balance ............. 

ADVERTISING. 

t qo6. 
$17 25  Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 

2 40 $2,070 65 
1900. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

1906.   
$2,070 65 I Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 

CONTINGENCIES, DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, INCLUDING ARREARAGES. 

1906.  	 T906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2 40 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$ 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27,  Imo. 	 THE CITY  

Titles of Stocks and Bonds. 	 Issued. 	Canceled. 

Town of Gravesend, Sewer Improvement Loan Bonds, Part r.... .......... 142,000 00 

Bonds of Town of Morrisania, for the Construction of Central 
Avenue 	............ 	..................................... .......... 1,000 00 

Bonds 	of 	Port 	Richmond, 	Union 	Free School District No. t6, 
Town 	of 	Northfield 	....................................... .......... 2,000 00 

Long Island City Revenue Bonds of 2896 ....................... .......... 105,000 on 

Dock 	Bonds 	.................................................. .......... 700 00 

City of Brooklyn, Station House Purchase and Construction Bonds .......... 39,000 00 

Queens County Funding Bonds ................................. .......... 1x,842 86 
County of Kings, Certificate of Indebtedness to Provide for the 

Erection of an Armory for the Fourteenth Regiment......... .......... 30,000 00 

County of Kings, 	Refunding Loan ............................. .......... x97,000 00 

County of Kings, County Farm Loan ........................... .......... 132,000 00 

County of Kings, Public Park Farm Loan ....................... .......... 50,000 00 

	

Total ............................................... 	$2,233,683 73 	$732,700 32 

	

Revenue Bonds .............................................. 	56,420,770 00 	27.900,000 00 

	

Revenue Bonds, "Special..  ..................................... 	2,038,500 00 	 508,500 00 

	

Assessment Bonds ............................................ 	162,734 82 	... ...... 

	

Grand total ................................. ....... 	$6o,855,688 55 	$29,141,200 32 

,6Vrn 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 1899, 
from March 31 to June 30, 1906. 

CONTINGENCIES, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE. 

1 goo. 	 I 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 72 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 72 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS. 

1906.  	 x qo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2 04 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$2 04 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	 '906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$r2 8o I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$xa 80 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$475 20 

Balance.... 70,967 90  
$71,443 Io Mar. 3i By Balance.............. 	$7x,443  10 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES. 

I go6. 	 x go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$925 53  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$925 53 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY. 

1906. 	 igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,306 84 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,306 84 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

1906. 	 t qo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5,600 25 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5,600 25 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

1906. 	 '906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$33 22  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$33 22 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

1906.  	 '906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$820 02 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$820 02 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

1906. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3 35 ' Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$3 3S 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF CENTRAL DEPARTMENT, ETC. 

1906. 	 xgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$643 04 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$643 04 

POLICE STATION-IIOUSE RENTS. 

r 	t 
June3o To Balance .............. 	$77 o8 I Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$77 08 

ELECTION EXPENSES. 

1906. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,0x0 6a 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,0x0 62 

RECORD. 	 Io859 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXLS AND ASSESSMENTS. 

r oo6. 	 '906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 75 I Mar. 3t By Balance.............. 	$0 75 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

r906. 	igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$30,652 07 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$30,652 o7 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

r 906. 	 T906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2t 20 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2x 20 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

xgo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3 37 Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$3 37 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$7 00 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$7 00 

JUDGMENTS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$r2 26 Mar, 31 By Balance.............. 	$x2 26 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	x906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $t.475 SS 

Balance.... 22,377 72 
$23.853 27 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$23,853 27 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL. 

rgo6. 	rgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$49 29 Mar. 3t By Balance.............. 	$49 29 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

tgo6. 	 I t7o6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$24 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$24 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICIV%IOND COUNTY. 

t qo6. 	 t qo6. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$x6 02  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x6 02 

BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORY.  

x006. 	 - - t906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o ro  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o to 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND. 

1906. 	 r906. 
June 3o To Balance.............. 	$34 o6 I Mar, 31 By Balance.............. 	$34 o6 

LAYING CROTON PIPES, ETC. 

1906. 	 t 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$409 01 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 

MAINTENANCE AND GOVERNMENT OF PARKS AND PLACES. 

ron6. 	- 	- 	
ron6. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$182 45 I Mar. 31 By Balance............. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRS. 

igo6. 	 tgo6. 
June 3o To Balance.. ............ 	$35 93  Mar. 3t By Balance.............. 	$35 93 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$t8 96 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$t8 96 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION. 

	

t906. 	 t906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$x,099 x8  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,099 to 

REPAIRS AND RENEWAL OF PAVEMENTS, ETC. 

	

1906. 	 x 906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4,7x8  79 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$4,718  79 

REPAIRS AND RENEWAL OF PIPES, ETC. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$80 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$8o 00 

REPAVING STREETS AND AVENUES. 

1006.  r o6. D 
June 3o To Cash....... $12,516 04 

Balance.... 139,514 85 
$152,030 89 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $152,030 89 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 	 I t906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$48 8o Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$48 8o 

BOULEVARDS, ROADS, AVENUES, ETC. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$8 0o I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$8 of 

$409 01 

$182 45 
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BRONX RIVER WORKS, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS. 	 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 	 1906. 	 r go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$ 0o June 3o To Balance.............. 	$381 53 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$381 S3 

CLEANING STREETS. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Balance.... %......... 	$1 oo I Mar. 	By Balance 31 	 .............. $1 00 

CONTINGENCIES, DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$5 	70 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $5 70  

FOR BURIAL OF HONORABLY DISCHARGED SOLDIERS, ETC. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance.............. 	$35 0o I Max. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $35 00 

FREE FLOATING BATHS. 

1906.   1906.   
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$a oo I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $a 00 

HARLEM RIVER BRIDGE, REPAIRS, IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE. 

1906. 
June 3o 

r906. 
To 	Balance 	 $o 10 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $o 10 

HEALTH FUND. 

1906. 1go6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$8 0o 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$8 00 

HOSPITAL FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x 67 Mar. 3, 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$x5 67 

MAINTENANCE, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$450 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$450 00 

SUPPLIES FOR AND CLEANING PUBLIC OFFICES. 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

rgo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$578 70 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$578 70 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 1go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1 00 Mar. gt By Balance.............. 	$1 00 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGHS OF 
MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1go6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$777 49 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$777 49 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGH OF 
BRdOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$552 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$S5a oo 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 ( tgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,150 85 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,150 85 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

.qo6. 
	

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$134 95 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	=1;4 95 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$96 01 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$96 ox 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

1906.  	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$39 96 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$39 96 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$z5 6o I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$s5 60 

1906. 	 t go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$16 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$16 00 

SURVEYING, LAYING OUT, ETC., TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June,3o To Balance .............. 	$o 25 June 30 By Balance.............. 	$a 35 

SURVEYS, MAPS AND PLANS. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$loo oo I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$xoo 00 

FOR AMOUNTS TO BE EXPENDED IN CARRYING OUT RESOLUTIONS, ETC. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$a5 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$s5 00 

CLAIM OF GEORGE W. SAUER. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$xo,000 oo I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$io,000 00 

CLAIM OF HEIRS OF JOHN A. STEMLER. 

1906.  	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$35,000 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$35,000  00 

JUDGMENTS AND CLAIMS. 

1906. 	 I 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$103 22 I Mar. 3z By Balance.............. 	$103 22 

FURNITURE, ETC., SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 

1906. 	 _ 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$4 00 

REFUNDING INTEREST AND CHARGES ON LANDS. 

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,222 66 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,222 66 

11 W n 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, igoo, 
from March 31 to June 30, Igo6. 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$25,220 57 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$25,220 57 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906.  
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$738  48  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$738 48 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

xgo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$8,788 66 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$8,788 66 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

tgo6. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$698 25 Mar. 3'  By Balance.............. 	$698 a5 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 I 1go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 25 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 25 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 tgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5 00  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	;5 00 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 I Tgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 25 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o as 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

t qo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$xo 01 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$10 01 

POLICE STATION-HOUSES, ALTERATIONS, ETC. 

1906. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$247 55 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$247 55 

ELECTION EXPENSES. 

tgo6. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance........... 	$2,218 74 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$2,218 74 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

, go6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 8o I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$o 80 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I tgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 44 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 44 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

rgo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$r 75 ( Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1 75 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

,906. 	 I rgo6. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$140 59 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$140 59 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

June o 3o To Balance .............. 	$6,or8 oo  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$6,o18 on 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

rgo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5 67 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$ 67 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, 
SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

June 23, 1906. 	 I 	1906. 
To Department of Educa-

tion, General School 
Fund ............ $2,900 00 

June 30, igo6. 
Balance ............. 	x,8to 67 

$4,710  67 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$4,7to  67 

DEPARTMENT OF- EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

it x.,, 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, lgoi, from 

March 31 to June 30, 1906. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	 i po6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$ r3 50  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x3 50 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

April zx, 1906. 
To Department of Educa-

tion, General School 
Fund 	............ $646 29 

1906. 

May 26, 1906. 
Department of Educa- 

tion, General School 
Fund 	.... 	... 	... 

June 23, x906. 
5oo 00 

Sundries 	........... 
June 30, 1906. 

Balance 	............ 

3,200 00 

x,745 o8 
$6,091 37 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$6,091  37 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

April sr, x906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Educa-

tion, General School 

	

Fund ............ 	$800 00 
June 30, x906. 

	

Balance ............ 	964 49 
$1,764 49 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$ 1,764 49 

igo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$9,602 32 

igo6. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 

• 
$p,6oa 32 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 
June 3o 

tgo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$236 24 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $236 s4 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$6r 	70 I 

i 906. 
Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $6t 70 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$o 	12 

rgo6. 
I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $o ra 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$45o 81 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$45o 8x 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN 
AND THE BRONX. 

Mar. 35, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $379 56  

May 23, 1906. 
Department of Educa- 

tion, Special School 
Fund 	....... 	.... Soo 00 

June 9, 1906  
Department of Educa- 

tion, General School 
Fund 	............ 500 00 

June 30, 19 06. 
Department of Educa- 

tion, Special School 
Fund 	............ z,900 00 

$4,279 56  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3t, x906. 

	

By Balance............. 	$497  of 
Apr. 21, x yo6. 

Department of Educa-
tion, Special School 

	

Fund ........ ... 	646 29 
June 33, Iy o6. 

Department of Educa- 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$694 29 	 tion, Special School 

	

Balance.... 	2,649 01 	 Fund ............ 	z,200 00 
$3,343 30 	 $3,343 30 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 
Apr. 7, 5906. 

To Department of Educa- 
tion, Special School 

	

Fund ............ 	$300 00 
June 9, 1906. 

Department of Educa-
tion, Special School 
Fund ........ 	.. 	Soo 00 

June 30, x906. 

	

Balance ............ 	597 14 
1,397 x4 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. Mar. 3x, 	1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $59 15 

Apr. 7, 1906. 
Department of Educa. 

tiun, General School 
Fund 	............ 300 00 

Apr. 21, 19 06. 
Department of Educa- 

tion, General School 
Fund 	........ 	... Soo oo 

June 23, ly06. 
Department of Educa- 

June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$964 85 tion, General School 
Balance.... 	1,194 30 Fund 	............ 1,000 00 

$2,159 15 $2,1 59 15 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 J 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$381 6t I Mar. 35 By Balance.............. 	$381 61 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$96 33 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$96 23 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS. 

t 906. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$a as I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$tr 25 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 T906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$xa 75 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$ta 75 

COUNTY AUDIT OF t8g9, COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

1906 

	

	 I 1906. 
an June 3o To Balce .............. 	$40 75 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 75 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 i igo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$t5 00 

	

Balance.... 	2,226 99 

	

$2,241 99 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$2,241 99 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

igo6. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$480 85 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$480 85 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,389 95 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$x,389 95 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

1906.  	 igo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$300 41 I Mar. 35 By Balance.............. 	$300 41 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

r906. 	1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$15,215 6x Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$15,215 6t 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

igo6. 	 igo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 70 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$o 70 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

r906. 	 rgob. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$24 00  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$24 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 ( 1go6. 

	

Mar. 31 To Balance .............. 	$224 41 Jan. 	t By Balance.............. 	, $224 41 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$to 86  Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$10 86 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

t 906. 	 1906.   

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$s6 25  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$26 25 

FIN:. DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I igo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5x9 27 Mar. 35 By Balance.............. 	$519 27 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

5906. 	 ( rgo6. 

	

Fune 3o To Balance .............. 	$7,979  35 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$7.979 23 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, BOROUGIHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$ t 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$t 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF ZDUCATION. 

	

Apr. 21, 1906. 	 igo6. 
To Department of Educa-

tion, Special School 
Fund, Queens..... $x,400 00 

June 30, 1906. 

	

Balance ............. 	2,332 92 

	

$3,732  92 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$3.731  Oa 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN 
AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 t)o6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,z43  96 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,243 96 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

April zx, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Educa-

tion, Special School 

	

Fund. Queens..... 	$500 00 
June 30, 1906. 

	

Balance ............. 	2,406 73 

	

$2,906 73 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$2,906 73 

1906. 

June 3o To Cash....... $1,279 28 
Balance.... 	3,000 28 

$4,279 56  

Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$1,397  14 



$276 to 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

1906. 	 T906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$276 to I Mar. 31 By Balance............. 

I0862 THE CITY RECORD. TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1906. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF ENGINEER OF STREET 
OPENING. 

tg 06 Mar. 31, 1906.  ----,   
I By 	Balance ............. 	$1,130 38 t906.  rgo6. 

Apr. sr, 1906. June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. Et8 	to 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$18 	10 
Department of Educa- 

tion, Special 	School 
Fund, Brooklyn... 	Soo 00 

June 3o 	To Balance .............. $1,630 s8 $1,630 28 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGIHWAYS. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$615 95 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$6r5 95 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

May 26, tgo6. 	 Mar. 31, 2906. 
By Balance........... $157,740 38  

	

To Department of Educe - 	 April 21, 1906. 

	

tion, Special School 	 L'epartment of Ed- 

	

Fund, Queens..... 	$500 00 	 ucation. Special 
June 30, igo6. 	 I 	School Fund.. 	1,400 00 

	

Cash ............... 	5,8o2 42 	 May 26, 1906. 

	

Balance.......:  ..... 153,337  96 	 I 	Sundries............ 	Soo 00 

$159,640  38 	 $159,640 38 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGHS OF 
MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 t 006. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,509 35 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,509 35 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES. BOROUGH OP 
RICHMOND. 

po6.  	2906. 
e 3o To Balance .............. 	X9,308 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$9,308 00 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

c906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$I,000 oo Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,000 00 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,345 70 Mar. 3t By Balance.............. 	$1,345 70 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5,000 0o Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$5,000 00 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

2906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$9r 7S Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$9t 75 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

1906. 	 I igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2u0 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$200 00 

PUBLIC LIBRARY. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 40 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 40 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,024 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,024 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND DIVISION. 

1906. I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5S 92 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$55 92 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

1906. 	 tgo6. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$3,057 65 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,o57 6 5 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5 00 1 Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$ 00 

fl y." 
Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, Igoe, from 

March 31 to June 30, 1906. 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, SALARIES AND CONTINGENCIES. 

1906.  	 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1 82 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1 81 

INTEREST ON CITY DEBT. 

1906. 	 rgo6. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$2,497 70 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,497 70 

- ---- 	- - ------- 	- 
1906. 	 1906. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,365  69 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,365 69 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 

	

1906.  	 1906.   
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$590 85 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$590 85 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906.  	 igo6: 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$957 77 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	;957 77 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance ..............$5,302 38 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5,302 38 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$42 41 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	;{a 41 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 
- 	--- - -- - 

1906. 	 igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,023 73 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,013 73 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	 I tgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$402 96 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$402 96 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

7906. 	 t 	 I tgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3 45  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3 45 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 
- ----- - ------- 	- 

	

1906. 	 igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$77 54 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$77 54 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
-- 

T906. 
- 	-- ------ 

906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3,255 	17 I Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $3,255 17 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$1,079 	15 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $1,029 rS 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
--  

r906.  1905. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$4 00 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $4 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1906. 
June 30 

I 	T906. 
To 	Balance....'.......... 	$283 45 	Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $283 4S 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. 
June 3o 

I 	,906. 
To Balance 	 $z o5 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $1 05 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

1906. 4 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$o 	14 I Mar. 3, 	By 	Balance.............. $o 14 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906 
June 3o 

igo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$73 97 	Mar.  3' 	By 	Balance.............. $73 97 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
une 3o To Balance .............. 	$4.572 04  I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$4,572  04 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
une 3o To Balance .............. 	$58 52 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$58 52 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

2906 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$89 76  Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$89 76 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Cash....... 	$250 00 

	

Balance.... 	816 17 	
3 	y 	 7 =t,o66 17 Mar. t B Balance .............. 	:1,066 t 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 	 1906. 
rune 30 To Balance .............. 	$908 99 ( Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$908 99 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

1906. 	 1906. 
one 3o To Balance .............. 	$95' 3 I Mar. 31 By Balance...........:.. 	$95 23 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

	

'une 23 To Department of Water 	- 
Supply. Manhattan and 

	

The Bronx........... 	$1,190 35 Mar, 31 By Balance.......,...... 	$1,190 35 



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 
-- --- 	 ---- 	 ---  

	

June 30, Igo6. 	 1go6. 

	

To Cash ............. 	$9,588 97 

	

Balance .......... 	78,586 97 
$88,175 94 Mar. 3' By Balance .............. 	$88,175 94 

$9 00 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MAN- 
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Tune 23,.1906, 	 March 3t, igo6. 

	

To Sundries............ 	$998 rt 
June3o, igo6. 	 By Balance ............. $18,330 6o 

	

Cash ................ 4,653 57 	 June 30, 1906. 

	

Balance ............ 4s,6g.) 67 	 Sundries ........... 29,711 75 
$48,342 35 	 $48,342 35 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

June 23, 19n6. 	a 	 1go6. 
To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan 

	

and The Bronx..,. 	$87 o8 
June 3o, 1906. 

Balance ............. 19,167 It 

	

$19,254 r9 Mar. 3) By Balance .............. 	$19,254 19 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 23, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan 
and The Bronx .. $1,020 00 

June 30, 1906. 

	

Cash ............... 	234 99 
Balance ............ 55,020 45 

	

$56,275 44 Mar. 3) By Balance .............. 	$56,275 44 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

June 23, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan 

	

and The Bronx.... 	$35 59 
June 30, 1go6. 

	

Cash ............... 	8,731 87 

	

Balance ............ 	5,840 93 

	

$14,608 39 Mar. 3) By Balance .............. 	$14,608 39 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

	

1906, 	 igo6, 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$26 7' I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$26 71 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$7 rt 1 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$7 tl 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

June 23, 1906. 1906.  
To Department of Water 

Supply. 	Manhattan 
and The Bronx... 	$830 15 

June 30, 1g,6. 
Balance .............. 	2,000 00 

$2,830 15 Mar, 	3t 	By 	Balance .............. 	$2,830 	15 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

t906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$t 40 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$r 41 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	
-.. -- 

1906. 
June 23 	To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan and 
The 	Bronx 	.......... 	$4,244 54 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. 	$4,244 54 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5,592 89 1 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$5,592 89 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

June 23, 1906. 
To Department of Water 

~up plp 	Manhattan 
and The Bronx... 

June 30, 1906. 
Balance ............. 

$211 29 

339 6o 

1906. 

$SSo 89 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$550 89 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

June 23, 1906. 

Supply 	Manhattan 
To Department of Water  

1906. 

 _ _ 
and The Bronx... 

June 30, 1906. 
Balance ............. 

$297 02 
102 00 

$399 02 

-- ----'- 
~IilS1L:i,~ii:'"?=,:.: 

-
Yd 4:; 	s -. 

Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. 	$399 02 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

	

June 30, 1go6. 	 igo6. 

	

To Cash,,,,,,,,,,,, 	$62 50 

	

Balance .......... 	127,073 2) 
$127,135 7! 	Aar. 31 By Balance .............. $127,135 71 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
- ------ ---- 

 

1906. 	 1906. t tgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$9 00  Mar. 31 By Balance........,,.,., 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

1906, 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,824 92 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,824 92 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

1go6. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. $1,226 22 

1906. 
 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$1,2x6 22 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN.  

June 23, 	igo6. igo6. 
To To D'epartment of Water 

Supply, 	Manhattan 
and The Bronx... 	$2,247 55 

June 30, 1906. 
Balance 	............50 00 

$2,297 55 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. 	$2,297 55 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	 1go6, 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$690 83 I Mar. 3) By Balance.............. 	$6go 83 

NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$34 16 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$34 16 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

June ;o, 1go6. 	 I igo6. 
To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan  
and The Bronx... $11,857 15 

Balance ............. It,279 65 

	

$23,136 8o Mar, 31 By Balance .............. 	$23,136 go 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 23 To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan and 

	

The Bronx............ 	$296 3o Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$296 30 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 
T,' Department  3oftS 	

tyo6. 
Water 

 

Supply. Manhattan 
and The Bronx.., $1,052 17 

June 30, 1906. 
Balance ............ 	3 29 

	

$1,055 46 Mar. 31 By Balance . . . . . . . . . ..... 	$t,o55 46 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1go6. 
	 1906. 

June z3 To Department of Water 
Supply, Manhattan and 
The Bronx............ 	$(,555 Ii 	Mar. 31 By Balance.............. $1,555 XI 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 3e, too6. 	 1go6. 
To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan 

	

and The Bronx.... 	$8tt 83 
Balance ............10 17 

	

$822 00 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$822 00 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	 1go6. 
June 23 To Department of Water 

Supply. Manhattan and 

	

The Bronx........... 	$1,736 76 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$1,736 76 

June 23, r906. 
To Department of Water 

Sunply, Manhattan 

	

and The Bronx... 	$740 75 
June 30, igo6. 

	

Balance ............ 	390 56  

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	 1go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$6,073 10 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$6,073 10 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$6 58 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$6 58 

HOUSE OF THE HOLY FAMILY. 

1go6.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$442 76 Mar. 3t 	By Balance.............. 	$442 76 

EAST SIDE DISPENSARY, 

1906.
June 3o To Balance 	 $390 6z .............. 

I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$390 62 

THE MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$6 co  Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$6 oo 

FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Julie 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,224 88 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,224 88 

JUDGMENTS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$19 47 I Mar, 31 By Balance.............. 	$t9 47 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$335 7! 1 Mar, 31 By Balance.............. 	$335 71 

ART COMMISSION. 

1906. 	 t 906. 
June 3o To Balance.... 	 $972 00 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$972 00 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
------1- 1906._~ 

$1,131 31 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$1,131 31 
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WIDOWS' AND ORPHANS' FUND, VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH O) 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
June 	To Balance 3o 

1906. 
$3,000 00 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $3,000 00 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$3,015 	70 J Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,015 70 

BOARD OF EXAMINING PLUMBERS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$1,000 00 	Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $1,000 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$5 	00 

1906. 
I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $S 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. f 	1906. 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$52S 	50 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $525 50 

RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, .1906. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$18 x6 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x8 16 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$148 561 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$148 56 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

190 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$53 31 Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$53 31 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

r906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$33 00 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$33 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 	 1906.  
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$xo o6 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	

_ 
xo o6 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
„Z„ 

Sundry Accounts, as per Books of the City Chamberlain, of Appropriations, 1903, from 
March 31 to June 30, ig06. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$93 23 

1906. 
I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $93 23 

INTEREST ON CITY DEBT. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$735 	38  Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $735 38 

RENTS. 

]906. 1906. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$854 	66 1 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $854 66 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $127 58 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $,a7 58 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 1906. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$406 46 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $406 46 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. BUREAU OF ENGINEERS OF STREET 
OPENING. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$24 90  Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $24 90 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$2,988 g6 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $2,988 96 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 

1906. 
June 3o 

r 	r906. 
To 	Balance 	 $3 34 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $3 34 I 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

tgo6. 
June 3o 

t906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$178 94 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $178 94 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. $1,350 43 Mar. 31 

I 
By 	Balance.............. 	$i,3So 43 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 

1906. 
$735 97 ( Mar. 31 By 	Balance.............. 	$735 97 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. $45 50  Mar. 31 By 	Balance.............. 	$45 50 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

r906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 

1906. 
$135 89 	Mar. 3, By 	Balance.............. 	$135 89 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MAN. 
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash..... 	$6,8[5 38 Mar. 31 By Balance..$I,419,84o 61 

Balance.. 	1,430,327 12 June 30 Sundries. 	17,301 89 
$1,437,142 50 $1.437,142 50 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

June 23, 1906. 
To Department of Water 

Sunp y, 	Manhattan 

 1906. 

and 	Bronx........ $16,335 49 
June 30, 1906. 

Balance 	............ 657,840 05 
$674,175 54 	Mar. 31 By 	Balance .............. 	$674,173 54 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 23, 1906  ~ . 1906. 
To Department of Water 

Supply 	Manhattan 
and 	Bronx........ 	$965 78 

June 30, 1906. 
Cash 	............... 	x,879 	77 
Balance 	............ [ 56,146 	78 

$1 58,992 33 	Mar. 3x By 	Balance .............. 	$158,992 33 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANII ATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 

	
RICHMOND. 

OFFICES. 

1906. 
June 30 

1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $956 44 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $956 44 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BATHS AND PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$130 00 	Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$130 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$2,596 	15 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $2,596 x5 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 
- 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$71 	83 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$71 83 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance $53 58 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $53,58 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$208 05 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$208 05 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF T_'UBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 	 - 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$99 87 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$99 87 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

(une
06 

o To Balance .............. 	$7 So 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$7 50 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

ly06. 	 ( 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,120 63 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,x20 63 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

19c6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,045 39 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,045 39 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

i0t6. 	 I 	190t. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,585 91 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,585 91 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

'go6. 	 7906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$1,653 94 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,653 94 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

906, 	 x 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$583 57 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$583 S7 

June 23, 1y 0~6. 	 1go6. 
To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan 
and Bronx........ 	$o 6a 

June 30, 1906. 
Cash............... 27.367 10 
Balance ............ 69,929 08 

	

$97,296 8o Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$97.296 8o 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

1906, 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$338 38 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$338 38 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 	 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
1906.  	 1906. 	 1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$88 23 	 June 3o To Cash....... 	$69 42  

	

Balance.... 	15 25 	 Balance.... 	1,579 43 	 I 
$103 48 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$xo3 48 	 $1,648 84 Mar. 3! By Balance. 	 $1,648 84 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

x906. 	 1go6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$o 3' 

	

Balance.... 	27 00 

	

$37 31 Mar. 3,  By Balance .............. 	$a7 31 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. x906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$269 84 

	

Balance.... 	241 6x 

	

$Srr 45 Mar. 3'  By Balance.............. 	$SIr 45 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

x906. 	 igo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$o ax 

	

Balance.... 	8 oo 

	

$8 21 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$8 ar 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 1906. f   

	

June 3o To Cash ................. 	$o 21 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 21 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$211 47 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,, 47 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$15,5x4  87 t Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$15,5x4 87 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,006 39 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,006 39 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance.............. 	$x,337 32 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,337 32  

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$84 00 

	

Balance.... 	46 26 

	

$130 z6 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$x30 a6 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$992  6a I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$992 6z 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$460 6x Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$460 6x 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$242 99 I Mar. 3z By Balance.............. 	$242 99 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1go6. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,320  35 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$3,o 35 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 ! 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,970 6o  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,970 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

1906 	1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$x84 30 

	

Balance.... 	3,ogx 68 
$3,275 98 Mar. 3r By Balance......... 	$3,x75 98 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, ,BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 1 1906. 

	

June 3o To 
Balance....  

.... 	$193 9  Bal 

	

	
9 $98,616 6a I Mar. 31 By Balance....... 	$98,6x6 62 

ance....  98,411 99 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906.  	 1906.   

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$6 x8 
Balance.... 13,129 88 

	

$13,136 o6 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$13,x36 o6 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1go6. 	 xgo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$2o 6o 
Balance.... 28,750 32  

	

$28,770 92 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$28,770 92 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

x906. 	 I 1go6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2z,rx8 48 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$12,1x8 48  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 
x go6. 	 1906. 

June 3o To Cash....... $10,679 19 
Balance.... 114,620 39 

$125,299 48 Mar. 3,  By Balance .............. $135,299 48  

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
1go6. 1go6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$14 00 

	

Balance.... 	3° 99 

	

$44 99 Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$44 99 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 
1906. 	 1906. 

	

lone 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,678 79 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,678  79 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 
1906. 	 ( 1906. 

	

June 3o  To Balance .............. 	$6o8 48 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$6o8 48 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,152 86 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,152 86 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 
1906. 	 rgo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$132 29 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$132 29 

PRINTING THE ENGLISH COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1go6. 	 1go6. 
June 3o To Cash....... $x,000 00 

Balance.... 3,800 oo 

	

$4,800 00 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$4,800 00 

BROOKLYN EASTERN DISTRICT DISPENSARY AND HOSPITAL. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash ................. 	$416 og I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$416 09 

NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,000 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,000 00 

PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL HOUSE OF MERCY. 

1906. 	x906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$250 13 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$250 13 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1go6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,000 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,000 00 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, SURROGATE'S OFFICE. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$78 So 

1906. 
Mar. 3r 	By Balance.............. $78 5o 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x7 88 

1906. 
( Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x7 88 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$z,5oo 00 

1906. 
1 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $2,500 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,000 00 

I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x,000 00 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$x58 33 	Mar. 	31 	By Balance............... $158  33 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,841 67 

xgo6. 
I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x,841 67 

SHERIFF OF QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$450  19 	Mar. 31 	• By Balance.............. $450 19 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3 x6 

I 1906. 
Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $3 x6 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x 	ao 

r  9 o6. 
Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $r 20 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

x906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,175 0o  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,x75 00 



DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, r9o4. 

1906. 
i. 	sic 	,o To 	Balance .............. 	$242 93 

I906. 
I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $243 93 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

1906. 
Tune 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$r4 III Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x4 II 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1903. 

1906. 1906. 
hive 3o To 	Cash....... 	$3,412 $0 

Balance.... 	87 103 
3,516 37 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $3.516 37 

INTEREST ON CITY DEBT, ,go. 

1906. 1906. in 
	3o To Balance .............. 	$7,4,, 6o Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$7,411 6o 

INTEREST ON BONDS AND STOCKS, ETC., igo4. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3,213 	56 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,213 56 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF igo4. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$186 49 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $186 49 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT, 1904. 

X 906, 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$171 	92 f Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $171 gs 

RENTS, 1904. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$r9 14 I Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. $r9 14 

LAW DEPARTMENT, igo4. 

1go6. 3906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$8,337 65 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $8,337 6S 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$509 47 	Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$509 47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

I go6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3,110 	31 I 

I go6. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,rro 	31 	'.. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 
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Sundry Accounts, as per Books of the City Chamberlain, of Appropriations, 1904, from 

March 31 to June 30, 1go6. 

MAYORALTY, BUREAU OF LICENSES, x904. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$104 46 Mar. 31 By valance.............. 	$104 46  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance.............. 	$7,331 93 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$7,331 93 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance.............. 	$7,993 25 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$7,993 35 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK, rgo4. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Time 3o To Balance .............. 	$9x 89 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$9r 89 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$643 20 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$643 20 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$8,475 98 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$8,475 98 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

	

1906. 	 1906.  
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$r7 So I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x7 go 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$195 88 Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. 

( 
;x95 88 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906.  1906. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$0 96 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $o 96 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906.  1g06. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$40 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $40 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$r 	So Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $, 5o 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$8o 76 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $80 76 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,52, 67  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,5a, 67 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 

	

1906. 	 1906, 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$zoo 0o I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$roo 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 rgo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$243 47 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$243 47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906.  	 1906.   
June 3o To Cash....... $1,484 08 

Balance.... 	396 92 

	

$i,88, 00 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$x,881 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906. 	 rgo6. 

	

June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$46 oo I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$46 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$166 66 

Balance.... 	229 36 
$396 oa Mar. 3' 	By Balance .............. 	;396 oa 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$9a 76 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$9a 76 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHIMOND, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$227 42 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$227 42 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

1906. rgo6. 
June 3o 	To Cash ...... 	$r 26 

Balance.... 	547 33 
$548 59 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$548 59 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MAN- 
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash..... 	$6,130 93 Mar. 31 	By Balance. .$I,632,288 o4 

Balance.. 1,632,866 og 
$1,640,997 02 

June 30 	Sundries. 	8,708 98 
$1,640,997 02 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

June 23, xgo6. 
To Department of Water 

Supp]y, Manhattan 

1906. 

and Bronx 	.. 	$x,033 87 
June 30, 1906. 

Cash 	............... 	94.625 95 
Balance............. 797,881 6r 

~93,54r 43 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$893,541 43 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

To Department 	Water 
 

of 
1906. 

Su pl , Manhattan Bronx and 	. 	. 	$7,471 10 
June 30, 1906. 

Cash ................ 	a 441 	75 
Balance ............. 237.551 	76 

$247,464 6r Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$247,464 6x 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

June 30, ryo6. 
To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan 

1906. 

and Bronx ....... 	$204 01 
Cash ................ 	85,762 45 
Balance ............. 	77.176 84 

$163,143 30 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. 	$163,143 30 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

x 906, 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$494 69 

x 906. 
1 Mar. 3r 	By Balance.............. 	$494 69 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

r  9 o6. 	 rgo6. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	X6.748 19 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	;6,748 19 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
1906. 	 1906. 

	

June o To Cash....... 	$z5 00 

	

Balance.... 	149 20 

	

$164 so Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$ 64 so 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 	 THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 	 1go6. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$39 9y 	 I 	 June 3o To Cash....... 	$758 87 

	

Balance.... 	419 68 	 Balance.... 2,923 40 
$452 67 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$452  67 	 $3,682 27 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,682 27 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 	 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$575 6x 

Balance.... 	1,739 54 
$2,315 15 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $2,315 r5 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$297 01 

I 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $297 01 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

x906. x906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,x81 4g 

I 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,181 43 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1go6. . 31, 	1906. 
By Balancer.. ...... 	$r,x6o 93 

Cash....... 
June 23, 1906. 

of June 3o To 	 $r3 37 
Balance.... 1,247 56 

Department 	Health, 

	

Brooklyn.......... 	00 zoo 
$1,260 93 $1,260 93 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. Mar. 3x, 1906. 
By Balance ............. 	$291 34 

May z6, 1906. 
Sundries............ 	10 00 

26 Sundries... To 	 $i8 	00 
June 23, 1906. 

Department 	Health, of May 
Balance.... Brooklyn.......... 	100 00 June 3o 216 34 

$4ox 34 $401 34 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

xyoG . 	i9o.... By Balancer. 31 	$689 85 
June 23 
JJune 

To Sundries... 	$200 00 	 May 26, t906. 
30 Department 	Health, Cash....... 	65 63 	 of 

Balance.... 	 The Bronx........ 599 22 	 175 00 
$864 85 $864 85 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 I tgo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$30 32 

	

Balance.... 	4t 77 

	

$72 09 Mar. 3: By Balance.............. 	$73 09 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

t906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$o 03 

	

Balance.... 	22 50 

	

$an 53 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$22 53 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$448 25 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$448 25 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $6,912 x3 

	

Balance.... 	2,725 71 

	

$9,637 84 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$9,637 84 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906, 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$745 09 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$745 09 

Apr. sr, xq o6. 	 1go6. 
Tc Department of Educa-

tion, Special School 
Fund, Manhattan.. $500 00 

June 30, x906. 

	

Cash ................ 	4g4 85 
Balance ............. 24,98" 85 

	

$25,917 70 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$"5.917 70 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $2,532  47 

Apr. 2x, 19 06. 
Department of Educa- 

tion, Special School 
Fund, Board of 

	

Education .... ... 	5oo 00 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$391 5o une 23, t906. 

	

Balance.... 	2,763  47 	 Sundries............ 	132 50 
$3,154 97 	 $3,154 97 

DEPARTMENT OF r.DUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x,348 r9 	 I Mar. 3! By Balance.... $5,629 97 

	

Balance.... 4,901 78 	 June 23 	Sundries... 	620 00 
$6,249 97 	 $6,249 97 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 	 I x906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $10,058 t9 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... $62,885 11 

	

Balance.... 52,853 59 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	26 67 
$6z,grr 78 	 $62,911 78 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

r 906. 	 t 906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$33 a5 

Balance.... 	r,Bt9 74 

	

$1,85a 99 Mar. V By Balance .............. 	$1,852 99 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

Igo& 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance.......... 	$262 98  Mar. 3'  By Balance .............. 	$262 98 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

rgo6. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x7 6g Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$r7 69 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

June 23 To Sundries... 	$Soo 00 
June 30 	Cash....... 	327 74 

	

Balance.... 	7,768 90 
$8,596 64 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$8,596 64 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906, 	 x906. 

	

June 23 To Sundries... 	$220 00 
June 3o 	Cash....... 	412 78 

Balance.... 16,353 28 
$16,985 o6 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$x6,985 o6 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 23 To Sundries... 	$22 50 
June 30 	Cash....... 	833 44 

	

Balance.... 	5,334 57 
$6,igo 51 	Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. 	$6,x90 5r 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. Igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$627 ar I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $607 ax 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. - 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 3o 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $o 30 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. I 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$489 x9 

Balance.... 	9,262 5! 
$9,571  70 

fll 
Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $9.571  70  

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. x906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$6,536 00 

Balance.... 	10,466 84 
$17,002 84 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $x7,00a 84 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906, xgo6. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$66 88 1 Naar. 31 	By Balance.............. $66 88 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

1906. r go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,291 8z I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $1,291 8x 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

rgo6. rgo6. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$5oo 00 

Balance.... 	2,631 14 
$3,131 14 Mar. 3r 	By Balance .............. 

( 

$3,131  14 

o 	
l 	x 

June 3o To Balance ..............$2,164 $2,164 25 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,164 25 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

tgo6. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. . 	$124 44  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x24 44 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

c06. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$172 03 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$172 03 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

rgo6.. 	 I rgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$314 98 Mar. 31 By Balance........_..... 	$314 98 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

1906 	 o6. { 	r 9 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$8,509 84 I Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$8,509 84 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

x o6. 	 ( 	rgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,994 59 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x.994 59 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$26 g8 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$a6 98 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3a 48  Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$32 48 
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CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, FIRST DIVISION. 

I gu6. 
lure 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3,048 	19 

1906. 
I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,048 19 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 
1906.  

June 3o 
 1906. 

To Balance .............. 	$x,622 88 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x,622 88 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 
cgo6. 

Jiu,e 3o 
1906. 

To Balance .............. 	$2,435 	73 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $2,435 73 

ADVERTISING. 
1906.  

Terse 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3x0 53 
1906. 

I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3x0 53 

ALLOWANCE TO VETERAN ASSOCIATIONS FOR DECORATION DAY OBSERVANCE, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

ioo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x44 99 

1906. 
I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x44 99 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, EXPENSES OF. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$599 	r5 

I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $599 x5 

FOR COST AND COMMITMENT OF INSANE PERSONS. 
1906. 

June 3o 
i 

To 	Balance .............. 	$187 63 
I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x57 63 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

1906. 
T,.ne 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x30 32 

I 	x906. 

	

Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 
- 

$x30 32 

INSPECTORS AND SEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

go6. 
Tune 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$513 	71 	Mar. 3x 	By 	Balance.............. $5x3 71 

BOARD OF BUILDING EXAMINERS. 

ioo6. 
1:ue 	30 

 1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$23 09 	Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $23 09 

FOR EXPENSES OF ART COMMISSION. 

igo6. 
Tune 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$574 77 

 1906. 
Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. $574 77 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION, EXPENSES OF. 

igo6. 
June 3o 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$o 23 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $o 23 

PRINTING THE ENGLISH COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 
Tune 3o 

I 	igo6. 
To Balance .............. 	$8,500 0o 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $8,500 00 

FOR COLLATING, COPYING AND INDEXING OLD RECORDS OF KINGS COUNTY. 

19u6. 	 1906. 
) one 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$0 	55 ( Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. 	$o 55 

QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY. 

1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$2 6o ( 

igo6. 
Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. $2 6o 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

igo6. 
Ju,e 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$73 75 I Mar. 3r 	By Balance.............. $73 7S 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, THE REGISTER'S OFFICE, NEW 
COUNTY. 

YORK 

1906. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$60 65 

I 1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $6o 65 

SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Balance .............. 	$7;6 67 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $756 67 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3,246 	07 

I 1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,246 07 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

x906. 
June 3o 

f 
To 	Cash....... 	$3r9 50  

Balance.... 	1,028 89 
$1,342  39 

1906. 

Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $x,342 39 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

 1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$2x7 03 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $2x7 03 

NEW YORK INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$526 37 	1 

1906. 
Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $926 -^ 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
Jolla 3o To Balatce .............. 	$208 45  

1906. 
Mar. 	3! 	By 	Balance.............. $208 45 
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NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, NEW 
YORK COUNTY. 

igo6. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$96 74 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $96 74 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

x906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4,767 33 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$4,767 33 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906.   
To 	Balance .............. 	$6,073 II I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $6,073 11 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1go6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$x9 88 

Balance.... 	3 02 

I 

$22 90 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $22 90 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY, 

1906. x906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$56 o5 

Balance.... 	98 oo 

I 

$154 05 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $x54 05 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$23 6o 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $23 6o 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES AND COURTS, KINGS COUNTY. 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$895 95 Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$895 95 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$326 89 	Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$326 89 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 19,6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$77o 36 ! Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $77o 36 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$1,077 87 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $1,077 87 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

1906.  
June 3o 
 1906.   

To 	Balance .............. 	$2,040 82 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $2,040 82 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, KINGS COUNTY, 
1906. 1906. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$230 53 
I 

Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $230 53 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 
igo6. 5906. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	.$4 88 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $4 88 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$xo 06 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $zo o6 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

► I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$ro 85 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $10 85 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 
1906. x906. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$S98 24 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $598 24 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. QUEENS COUNTY.  
igo6. 5906. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$5 xo 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 
I 

$S xo 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3x2 67 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $312 67 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$429 40 

Balance.... 	107 76 
$537 16 	Mar. 3' 	By Balance .............. $537 r6 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$200 00 

I 
Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $200 00 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED CHILDREN, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$2a oo 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$20 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance $x,395  90 

I 
.............. 

1906. 
Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $1,395 90 



TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1906. 	 - THE 	CITY 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. x906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$9x 	67 J Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $9z 67 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$826 71 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $826 71 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$393 73 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $393 73 

COUNTY CLERK OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906.  xgo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$6 	xx Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $6 rr 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

,906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$o o8 J Mar. 3, 	By Balance.............. $o o8 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. Igo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x2x 	07 

I 
Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $121 07 

DISBURSEMENTS .AND FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$297 96  

I 
Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $297 96 

RENTS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

-tgo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$585 0o Mar. 	3x 	By 	Balance.............. $585 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

 rgo6. 
To 	Balance 	 $x50 00 	Mar. 3r 	By Balance.............. .............. $150 00 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
RICHMOND COUNTY. 

igo6. x906. 
Jane 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$232 46 	Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$232 46 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$30 98 I Mar. 3, 	By 	Balance.............. $30 98 

INSTITUTION FOR IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

x906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$449 02 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$449 02 

Sundry Accounts, as per Books of the City Chamberlain, of Appropriations, 5905, from 
March 31 to June 30, 1906. 

THE MAYORALTY, MAYOR'S OFFICE. 

i06. 1906.   
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$o 99 1 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $o 99 

THE MAYORALTY, BUREAU OF LICENSES. 

1906. t906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$831 21 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$831 21 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$677 95 

Balance.... 	21 52 
$699 47 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $699 47 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

I906.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$g37 6o 

Balance.... 	186 27 
$1,123 87 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $1,x23 87 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

xgo6. 
June 3o 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $233 30 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $233 30  

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$412 So Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $29,354  r8 

Balance.... 	29,029 x8 June 30 	Cash....... 	87 50 

I 

$29,441  68 $29,441 68 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1902. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$375 00 

Balance.... 	rr8 76 
$493 76  Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $493 76  

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1903. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$6og 38 

Balance.... 138 89 
$748 27 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $748 27 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, r9o4. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash...:... $37,2x8 75 

Balance.... 	516 49 
$37,735 24 	Mar, 3x 	By 	Balance .............. $37,735 24 
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INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, rgo5. 

xgo6. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$2,588 82 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$2,558 82 

INTEREST ON STOCKS AND BONDS, ETC. 

1906. 	 J 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$3,054 00  Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. 	$3,•54 •• 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 

xgo6. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash ................. 	$1,000 00  Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$x,000 00 

RENTS. 

June 9 	19 06 
To New York Public Li- 

1906. 

brary 	........ 	.. 	$2,500 00 
June 30, x906. 

Cash 	................ 758 8g 
Balance 	............ 	x8,306 84 

$21.565 73 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. 	$2x,565 	73 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

x906. x906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$7,394  21 Mar. 3t 	By Balance.... $12,583 98 

Balance.... 	5,225 o8 
I 

June 3o 	Cash....... 	35 31 
$12,619 29 $12,619 29 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$807 00 

Balance.... 	438  33 
$2,245 33 Mar. 	3z 	By Balance .............. 	$1,245 	33 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF M'A'NHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$2,747 64 

Balance.... 	x0,886 15 
$1 3,633 79 Mar.  3, 	By 	Balance .............. 	$13,633 79 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 

1906. 1906. 
one 3o 	To 	Cash ....... 	$20 8, 

Balance.... 	41 25 
$62 o6 Mar. 3x 	By 	Balance .............. 	$62 o6 

( 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 	To 	Cash....... 	$x,966 ig 

-Balance.... 	634 33 
$2,600 52 Mar. 	3x 	By 	Balance .............. 	$2,600 52 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

,906. 1906. 
June 30 	To 	Cash....... $x4,526  97 

Balance.... 	18,284 50 

I 

$32,811 47 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$32,8x1 	47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

xgo6. 	 I 	rgo6. 
June 	To 	Balance 	 $8r 	Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. 	$8r so 3o 	 .............. 	 50 ) 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

igo6.  1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$135  19 

Balance.... 	571 03 
$706 22 Mar. 3' 	By 	Balance .............. 	$706 22 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

xgo6. rgo6. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$55 25 

Balance.... 	2 22 
$57 47 Mar. 3r 	By 	Balance .............. 	$57 47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$356 28 

April 30, 	1906. 
Parks, June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$250 58 Departmcnt of 

Bronx ........... 	58 	7x Balance.... 	164 41 
$414 99 $414 99 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

xgo6. Mar. 3x, 	1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$x,638 8u 

June 30, 	x906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$1,039 8o President, 	Bronx, 

Balance.... 	640 28 Sewers 	........... 41 	28 
$i,68o o8 $i,68o o8 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

June 30, x906. 1906. 
To 	Cash ................ 	$449 39 

President, B r o nx- 
Highways 	........ 	41 28 

Balance 	............ 	542  42 
$1,033 09 Mar. 	3r 	By 	Balance .............. 	$x,033 09 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

rgo6. 1 	1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$1,489 93 

Balance,... 	54 39 
$1,544 32 Mar, 3r 	By 	Balance.............. 	$x,544 32  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

xao6. 	 I xgo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$x25 00 

	

Balance.... • 	3 58  
$128 58 Mar. 3i By Balance ..............$128 58 
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PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

 To Cash....... 	$38 45 	 ~90 June  

	

Balance.... 	t 14 

	

$39 59 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$39 59 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,133 30 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,133 30 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$287 70 

	

Balance.... 	1,247 r8 

	

$1,534 88 Mar. 3' By Balance.............. 	$1,534 88 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

April 27, '906. 	 1906. 
To President, Brooklyn- 

	

Sewers .. .... .. 	$Soo oo 
June 30, 1906. 

	

Cash ............... 	3,732 40 
Balance ............5,163 71 

	

$9,396 it Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$9,396 it 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906. 	 March 3t, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $34,643 70 

April 27, t906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $10,004 57 	 President, Brooklyn 

	

Balance.... 25,139 13 	 -Highways ...... 	Soo oo 
$35,143 70 	 $35,143 70 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $11,410 59 

	

Balance.... 	7.059 II 

	

$18,469 70 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$18.469 70 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

	

Mar. 31 1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To cash....... 	$16 So 

	

Balance.... 	7,345 03 

	

$7,361 53 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$7,361 53 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 

	

1906.  	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,902 II IM 	31 By Balance.............. 	$2,9o2 II 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

	

1906. 	 2906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$r5 00 

	

Balance.... 	225 43 

	

$240 43 Mar. 3: By Balance .............. 	$240 43 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

i906. 	 t906. 

	

Tune 3o To Cash....... 	$339 74 
Balance.... 4,322 88 

	

$4,662 62 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$4,662 62 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$417 00 

	

Balance.... 	711 to 

	

$1,128 ro Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$t,t28 ro 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$202 05 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$202 05 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

	

1906. 	 2906.  

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$934 94 

	

Balance.... 	2,212 45 

	

$3,147 39 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$3,147 39 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

	

2906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$t5 87 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$t5 87 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF ENGINEERS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$t7 93 

	

Balance.... 	823 88 

	

$841 8r Mar. 32 By Balance .............. 	$841 8r 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

t906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $1,789 zy 

	

Balance.... 	3,028 68 

	

$4,817 95 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$4,817 95 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906. 	 2906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$zt 95 

	

Balance.... 	223 15 

	

$245 ro Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$245 to 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

	

t906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $8,:02 93 

	

Balance.... 	6,212 7a 

	

$=4,315 ,65 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$14+315 65 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $1,301 64 

	

Balance.... 	r,6t3 20 

	

$2,914 84 Mar. 32 By Balance .............. 	$2,914 84  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

	

2906. 	 I 1906. 	
-T 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$48 04 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$48 04 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $21,873 02 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $16,319 15 

	

Balance.... 4,946 r3 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	Soo 00 

	

$16,819 IS 	 $16,819 IS 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MANHAT-
TAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Cash..... 	4a ,85 oo 	 Mar 31 By Balance. .$I,682,192 51 

	

Balance.. 1,665,479 47 	 June 3o 	Sundries. 	25,571 96 

	

---$1,707,764 47 	 $1,707,764 47 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 23, 2906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan 
and Bronx ... .. $21,028 87 

June 30, 2906. 

	

Cash .............. 	1,237 qo 
Balance ...........'.076,797 89 

$2,099,064 66 Mar. 31 By Balance ..............$2,099,064 66 

DEPARTMENT OF WAT- R SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Water 

Suppl , Manhattan 
and Bronx ....... $3,320 92 

Cash ............... 33,091 9S 
Balance ............ 309.934 35 

$346,347 =I Mar. 3! By Balance .............. $346,347 22 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

June 23, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Water 

Supply, Manhattan 
and Bronx ... .. $1,222 r8 

June 30, 1906. 
Cash ............... y9,522 31 
Balance ............85,172 86 

$185,917 35 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $x85,917 35 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	 tpo6. 	 - 
June 3o To Cash....... $1,668 71 

Balance.... 4,763 72 

	

$6,432 43 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$6,432 43 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $1,752 6o 

Balance.... 6,820 20 

	

$8,572 80 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$8,572 80 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To President, B r o n x-

Topographical Bu- 

	

reau ............. 	$S8 7' 

	

Cash .. ............ 	1,477 42 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $4,548 75 

	

Balance ............ 	3.027 62 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	t5 oo 

	

$4,563 75 I 	 $4,563 75 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 3t, 1906. 
By Balance.............. $33,95= 44 

May 5, 2906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $24,302 72 	 E:penses, Art Corn- 

	

Balance. ... 8,059 .a 	 mission ..........41• 29 

	

$32,362 73 	 $31,361 73 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

	

:906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $2,893 84 	 I Mar. 3! By Balance.... $3,568 33 

	

Balance.... 	1,250 10 	 June 30 	Caah....... 	575 6t 

	

$4,143 94 	 $4,143 94 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $2,221 28 

	

Balance.... 	567 22 

	

$2,788 So Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$2,788 So 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906.  	 t 906. 

	

June 30 To Cash....... 	$619 to 
Balance.... 4,367 64 

	

$4,986 74 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$4,986 74 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

	

1906. 	 2906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $30,020 33 

Balance.... 22,932 46 
$52,952 79 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $53,952 79 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

	

1906. 	 1906, 
June 3o To Cash....... $x,282 39 

Balance.... 2,063 04 

	

$3,344 43 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,344 43 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $5 .702 61 

Balance.... 336,702 80 
$392,405 41 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $393,. os 4' 
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BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 	 COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 1906. 	 1906. 	x906. 

June 3o To Cash....... 	$24 00 	 June 3o To Balance .............. 	$187 34 Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$187 34 
Balance.... 4,229 48 

$4,253 48 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$4,253 48  

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND igo6. 	 1906. 

	

BROOKLYN. 	 June 3o To Cash....... $r,o85 8r  
Balance.... 	542 9r 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... $19,334 59 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $29,7y3 14 

Balance.... 	50,543 55 
$29,878  14 

June 30 	Cash....... 	85 oo 
$29,878  14 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

April 30, tgo6. 1906. 
To Fire Department 	 . 

Brooklyn and 
Queens 	.......... 	$i,008 oo 

June 30, 1906. 
Cash 	............... 	35,994 24 
Balance 	............ 	65,244 49 

$102,246 73 Mar. 31 By 	Balance .............. 	$102,246  73 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

igo6. Mar. 31, r906. 
By Balance .............. $70,103 87 

April 30, 1906. 
Fire Department 

Manhattan and 
Bronx 	........... 	1,008 00 

June 3o 	To Cash....... $29,483 8r June 30, 1906. 
Balance.... 	46,145 o6 Cash 	.............. 	4,517 O0 

$75,628  87 $75,628 87 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$o 701 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$0 70 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$202 76 

Balance.... 	1,370  37 
$5,573 13 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$1,573  13 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$o 48 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$o 48 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... 	$3,364 90  

Balance.... 	9,838 04 
$13,202 94 'Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$13,zo2 94 

THE ARMORY BOARD. BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... 	$3,605 00 

Balance.... 	9,105 64 
$12,7zo 64 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$12,7zo 64 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... $16,6o' 34 Mar. 3: 	By Balance.... $52,650 35 

Balance.... 	36,2r1 	17 June 30 	Cash....... 	162 z6 

I 

$Sz.8ia 51 $52,812 51 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... $40,183 31 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $88,702 82 

Balance.... 	51,519 5r 
$91,702 8z 

Apr. 21 	Sundries... 	3,000 00 
$91,702 82 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

June 23, x 906. 
To Department of Educa. 

1906. 

tion, Special School 
Fund, Brooklyn... 	$1,500 00 

June 30, 1906. 
Cash ............... 	8.062 	20 
Balance 	............ 	23,092 8o 

$32,655 00 Mar. 3r 	By Balance .............. 	$32,655 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. Mar. 31, 5906. 
By 	Balance.......... 	.. $87,209 47 

April 2r, 1906. 
Sundries 	...... 	.... 	Soo 00 

Apr. 	To Sundries... 	$4,500 2r 	 00 
June 23, r 4o6. 

Department of Educa- 
June 3o 	Cash....... 	56.2q6 38 hon, Special School 

:,Soo 00 Balance.... 	28,463 09 
$89,209 47 

Fund, Bronx...... 
$89,209 47 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

rgo6. 1906. 
June 30 	To Cash....... $12,429 05  Mar. 3r 	By Balance.... $36,078 It 

Balance.... 	24,649 o6 Apr. 2t 	Sundries... 	x,000 00 
$37,078 r r $37,078 ii 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... 	$4,250 30 

Balance.... 	14,195 64 
$18,445 94 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$18,445 94 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

June 30, x906. igo6. 
To General Fund..... 	$200,000 00 

Cash 	............. 	22,863 23 Mar. 31 	By Balance.. 	$239,631 96 
Balance 	.......... 	43,936 95 June 3o 	Cash..... 	27,168 22 

$266,800 T8 $266,800 i8 

$1,628 72 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $r,6a8 72 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. x906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$213 20 

I 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $213 20 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$4o8 571 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $408 57 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$191 	44  Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $r9' 44 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

igo6. igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$262 8r Mar. 3: 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$262 8i 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$963 72 

Balance.... 	451 	1 5 

I 

$5,414 87 Mar. 3x 	By Balance .............. $963 72 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 

1906. . 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$150 31 

Balance.... 	1,083 38 
$1,233 69 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. $1,233 69 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Balance 	 $51 30 I Mar. 3r 	By Balance.............. .............. $51 30 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$1,706 40 

Balance.... 	358 32 
$2,064 72 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $2,064 72 

• EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$5 8o Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$5 8o 

THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 5906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,480 97 I Mar. 3i 	By Balance.............. $2,480 97 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. CITY OF NEW YORK. 

igo6. 5906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$14 70 

Balance.... 	2,017 17 
$2,031 87 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $2,031 87 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 

5906. 1906. 
Jame 30 To 	Cash....... 	$164 65 

Balance.... 	8 37 
$173 02 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $573 02 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 

5906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$260 00 

Balance.... 	13 88 
$273 88 Mar. 3i 	By 	Balance .............. $273 88 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. FIRST DIVISION. 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$513 50 

Balance.... 	5,392 32  
$5,905 82 Mar. 37 	By Balance .............. $5,905 82 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

1906. r 	igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$99 25  

Balance.... 	2,423 84 
$2,523 09 	Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $2,523 09 

CATHEDRAL FREE CIRCULATING LIBRARY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$5 8o f Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $5 8o 

QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$908 07 

Balance.... 	2,085 58 
$2,993 65 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $2,993 65 

ASYLUM OF ST. VINCENT DE PAUL. 

1906. 'go6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$257 	74 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $257 74 
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ASSOCIATION FOR BEFRIENDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG GIRLS, HOUSE OF HOLY 
FAMILY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x,235 	07 	I Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $x,235 07 

BROOKLYN TRAINING SCHOOL AND HOME FOR YOUNG GIRLS. 

1906. 
tune 30 

( 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$5o6 	7o 	Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. $506 70 

BETH ISRAEL HOSPITAL 

1906. 1906. 
\pr. 2r To Sundries... 	$x,00x on 

tune 30 Balance.... 	664 14 
$1,665 54 

I 

Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $x,665 14 

BROOKLYN HOSPITAL 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$505 30 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$505 30 

BROOKLYN MATERNITY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$73 	34 	Mar. 	3r 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$73 34 

BROOKLYN HOME FOR CONSUMPTIVES. 

1906. 
Tune 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$107 25 

I 	1906. 

	

Afar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $x07 25 

BROOKLYN EASTERN DISTRICT DISPENSARY AND HOSPITAL 

1906. 1906.   
June 3o To 	Cash ................. 	$538 	31 	Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $538  3! 

COLUMBUS HOSPITAL 

1906. 1Q06. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$z,io6 	7z  Mar. 	3! 	By 	Balance.............. $2,x06 72 

CHURCH CHARITY FOUNDATION OF LONG ISLAND ORPHAN HOME. 

iço6. 
Tune 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$313 32 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $3x3 32 

CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY. 

5906.  1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$936 34 Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $936  34 

GERMAN HOSPITAL OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. • 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$3,229 70 

Balance.... 	5,055 27 
$4,284 97 Mar. 	3! 	By Balance .............. $4,284 97 

5906. igo6. 
Tune 3o To Balance .............. 	$228 	78 	I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $228 78 

LINCOLN HOSPITAL AND HOME. 

5906 - 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash ................. $5,930 64 I Afar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $5,930  64 

LUTHERAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$94 	28 I Afar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $94 28  

METHODIST EPISCOPAL HOSPITAL, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... $579 54 

Balance..., 1,511 	51 
$2,o91 o5 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $2,091 05 

METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$65 	42 I 	Mar. 	3! 	By 	Balance.............. $65 42 
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NEW YORK EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY. 

1906. 5906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$g7> 98 

Balance.... 	898 48 
$5,276 46 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $x,276 46 

NEW YORK POST GRADUATE MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL. 

1906. 
June 3o 

I 	1906. 
To Balance 	 $359 30 	Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. .............. $359 30 

NEW YORK POLYCLINIC MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL. 

5906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$434 79 1 Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $434 79 

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC HOSPITAL. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$769 58 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$769 58  

NEW AMSTERDAM EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x50 40 Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $x50 40 

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC AND AURAL INSTITUTE. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$333 34 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $333 34 

NORWEGIAN LUTHERAN DEACONESSES' HOME AND HOSPITAL. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Balance 	 $363 94 I Mar.  3, 	By Balance.............. .............. $363 94 

OTTILIE ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$69 32 

1906. 
1 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $69 32 

PEABODY HOME FOR AGED AND INDIGENT WOMEN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x95 5o 	Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$r95 5o 

ST. MARK'S HOSPITAL 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$xxx 	ro 

Balance.... 	466 34 	
$577 44 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $577 44 

ST. MARY'S GENERAL HOSPITAL, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

5906. 
To 

I 	5906. 
Balance 	 $294 	Mar.  3' 	By Balance.............. .............. 	 54 $294 54 June 3o 

ST. ZITA'S HOME FOR FRIENDLESS WOMEN. 

5906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$467 	II 

Balance.... 	316 II 
$783 22 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. $783 22 

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL, NEW YORK CITY. 

5906. Mar. 3x, 5906. 
By Balance ............. 	$6,644 6o 

Apr. 20, 1906. 
Beth 	Israel 	FIospi- 

tal 	............ ... 	x 	o0 
June 3o To Cash ................. 	$6,645 	6o $6,645 6o 

ST. FRANCIS' HOSPITAL 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$683 00 I Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $683 00 

ST. MICHAEL'S HOME. 

1916. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$578 00 

I 	5906. 

	

Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $578 on 

ST. ELIZABETH'S INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$436 	o6 

5906. 
Mar. 3r 	By Balance.............. $436 06 

ST. JOSEPH'S ASYLUM. 

go6. 
June 3o To Balance 

1906. 
.............. 	$4x 	98 	1 Ma. 	31 	By Balance.............. $4x 98 

ST. ANN'S HOME FOR DESTITUTE CHILDREN. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$924 	69 

I 	'906. 

	

Mar. 3, 	By Balance.............. $924 69 

ST. JAMES' HOME. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$537 	41 

1906. 
 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $537 45 

SLOANE MATERNITY HOSPITAL 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$r,7o3 	70 I 

5906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $1,703 70 

NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR THE RELIEF OF THE RUPTURED AND CRIPPLED. 

rgo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,1x641 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,xx6 41 

THE SOCIETY OF THE LYING-IN HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

x906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$395 20 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$395 20 

HOUSE OF CALVARY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Tune 3o To Balance .............. 	$368 6o 	%far. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$368 6t 

HOUSE OF ST. GILES THE CRIPPLE. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$25 07 

	

Balance.... 	910 84 
$935 91 	liar. 35 By Balance .............. 	$935 9 

LOW MATERNITY BRANCH OF BROOKLYN HOSPITAL 

MATERNITY OF THE LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$68 6i 	,Afar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$68 6 

NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY. 

gob. 	 I 	 ce.. 31, ....... 

	

By Balance ............. 	$xoo 00 
Apr. 21, 5906. 

Beth Israel Hospi- 
tal 	 1,000 on 

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$1,:oo oo 	 $1,x00 e 

NEW YORK JUVENILE ASYLUM. 

1go6. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$407 43 	Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$407 4 



$948 86  I  Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$948 86 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 I xoo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$237 40 

	

Balance.... 	711 46 
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THE J. HOOD WRIGHT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL. PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW 

1go6. I 	1906. 
YORK. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$1,295 58I Mar. 3' 	By 	Balance.............. $x,295 58  1go6. 	 1906. -- --- ------- --_ _--- ------ ------- June 3o 	To 	Balance.............. 	$35 52 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$35 52 

THE BROOKLYN EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL. 
PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, SURROGATES' OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1906, I 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$241 	54

1  
Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $241  54 i906. 	 1906. 

June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$400 00 
Balance.... 	61 20 

$461 29 Mar, 31 By Balance .............. 	$461 29 
THE S. R. SMITH INFIRMARY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash ................. 	$x,154 86 Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$1,154  86 

WASHINGTON SQUARE HOME FOR FRIENDLESS GIRLS. 

x906. 	 ( 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$386 36 Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$386 36 

WILSON INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. 

	

1906. 	 , 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$30 71 Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$30 71 

WAYSIDE HOME. 

	

x906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$8x7 63 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$8x7 63 

ARREARS FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS FOR 1904• 

	

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x87 11 Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$x87 II 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 

Igo6.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance.............. 	$499 63 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $499 63 

ADVERTISING. 

x906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$340  27 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 

$340 27 

ALLOWANCES TO VETERAN ASSOCIATION FOR DECORATION DAY OBSERVANCES, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $45 78 1 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $45 78 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, EXPENSES OF. 

1906. - 	- 	- 
1906. 

Juice 3o To 	Cash....... 	$2,704 92 
Balance.... 	701  35 

$3,406 27 Mar. 	3x 	By 	Balance .............. $3,406 27 

FOR SALARIES OF GENERAL INTERPRETER, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
June 3o 

w 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$xoo 00 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $100 00 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$7 93 

	

Balance.... 	214 13 

	

$222 o6 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$222 o6 

INSPECTORS AND SEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,891 17 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,891 17 

BOARD OF BUILDING EXAMINERS. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,467 26 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,467 26 

FOR EXPENSES OF THE ART COMIIIISSION. 

May 5, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Public 

	

Charities ......... 	$410 29  
June 30, 1906. 

	

Cash ............... 	16 88 

	

Balance ............ 	1,758  14 
$2,336 31 Mar. 3r By Balance .............. 	$2,336  31 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION, EXPENSES OF. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 22 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 22 

PRINTING THE ENGLISH COLONIAL RECORDS OF CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$3,500 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,500 00 

FOR COLLATING, COPYING AND INDEXING OLD RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 09 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 09 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, REGISTER'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

r 906.. 	 t go6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$g72 00 

	

Balance.... 	587 6a 
$1,559 6z Mar. 31 By Balance .............•. 	$1,559  62 

SHERIFF, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$244 69 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$244 69 

REGISTER. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,506 82 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,506 82 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 r 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2 21 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2 21 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 igo6. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$712 03 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $44,970 96 

	

Balance.... 44,287 x6 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	28 23 
$44,999 19 	 $44,999 19 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$200 24 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$200 24 

SURROGATES' COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

i go6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x2,027 74 ( Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$12,027 74 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$203 02  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$203 02 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. NEW YORK COUNTY. 
1906.----- --. - 	 - ------- - 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,991 45 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $14,184 21 

	

Balance.... 10,277 31 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	84 55 
$14,268 76 	 $14,268 76 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1006. 
June 3o To Balance ..............$5,719 73 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5,719 73 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,2x5 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,235 00 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906, 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,234 89 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,234 89 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,251 19 I i<'Iar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$3,251  19 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
ne 3o To Balance .............. 	$26 48 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$26 48 

FEES OF STENOGRAPHERS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 ioa6- 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$xo6 78 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$io6 78 

FEES OF WITNESSES, ETC., NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

x906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,000 00 1 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$x,000 on 

FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF A LIBRARY, COURT OF GENERAL 
SESSIONS AND SUPREME COURT. 

June o  3o To Balance .............. 	$o xo J Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o xo 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	,06. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$500 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$500 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 'NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 	 -  

1906. 	 , 006. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$9,117 95 IMar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$9,117 95 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
	(Mar. June 3o To Balance .............. 	$Sr4 52 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5x4 52  

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
NEW YORK COUNTY. 

tgo6. 	 l 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$ t,78o 69 Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$1,780 69 
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NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

June u 3o To Balance .............. 	$6,383 761 Mar. 3' By Balance.............. 	$6,383 76 

WESTERN NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

'906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$109 31 

	

Balance.... 	5,070 6, 
$5.179 92 • Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$5,x79 92 

1906. • 1906. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$t6 03 	I Mar. 3z 	By 	Balance.............. $t6 03 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

June 30 Jun 	 31 	By Balance.............. To Balance ..............$8,553 $8,553 581 Mar. $8,553 58 

SHERIFF. KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$464 87 

Balance.... 	401 94 
$866 8x Mar. 3x 	By Balance .............. $866 8, 

REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY. 

igo6.
June 30 

I 	x906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$484 55 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $484 55 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... 	$57 78 Mar. 3z 	By Balance.... 	$5.5'5 40 

Balance.... 	5.513 67 June 30 	Cash....... 	56 o5 
$5.57' 45 $5,571 45 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1go6. 
June 3o 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance.............. 	$374 33 	Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $374 33 

SURROGATE'S COURT. KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$388 63 

Balance.... 	3,012 74 
3.401 37 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 43,01 37 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

19u6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$6,r5o 53 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $6,15o 52 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. Jan. z, 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash ................. 	$879 o8 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $879 o8 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$83 62 Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $83 62 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$48 axl Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $48 21 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$a8 25 

Jan. t, 1906. 
Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $a8 25 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$ss4 32 

I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $324 32 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$8,235 03 

I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $8,235 03 

1906. 
June 3o 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$330 20 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $330 20 

STENOGRAPHER TO GRAND JURY, KINGS COUNTY. 
1906. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$o 6o 
1906. 

I Mar. 31 	By Balance.......'....... $o 6o 

COUNTY INTERPRETER. KINGS COUNTY. 

x906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,200 00 I 

1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $1,300 00 

LAW LIBRARY IN BROOKLYN, KINGS COUNTY. 

0906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 04 

t906. 
 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $o 04 

RENTS. KINGS COUNTY. 
1906. 

June 3o 
too6. 

To Balance .............. 	$o 08 l Mar. 30 	By Balance.............. $o o8 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS COUNTY. 
1906. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,0x6 43 
7006. 

I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,o16 43 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, KINGS COUNTY. 

r9 
June 3o To Halanee .............. 	$S44 79 

tgo6 
( Mar. 3r 	By Balance.............. $544 79 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS 
COUNTY, 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3.74, 7o Mar. 3' 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$3,741 70 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906, 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$582 42 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$58a 4.a 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 
1906. f 	1906. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$481 93 f Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $481 93 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 
0906. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$a 47 1 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $a 47 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$895 72 

Balance.... 	117 30 
$1,013 02 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $1,0x3 0~ 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906.  1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$a 16 I Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $a t6 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

t 	1906. 
To Balance 	 $i,000 46 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $i,000 46 11 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1go6. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$rri 38 ` Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $iii 38 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance.............. 	$455 04 	Mar, 3x 	By Balance.............. $455 04 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, QUEENS COUNTY. 
1906. ( 	1906. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o ox 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $o of 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

1900. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,337 So I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x,337 50 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$178 10 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x78 io 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 7906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,320 53 I Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. $x,320 53 

SHERIFF, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

I 	1906. 
To Balance........ 	... 	$a4 85 I Mar. 31 	By Balance ............... $a4 8S 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGAT1

11E'S 

COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$208 45 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $208 45 

COUNTY CLERK, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x09 26 1 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x09 26 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUN?Y. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$ax 82 

June 3o To Cash....... 	$233 00 
May t6 	1906. 

C o u n t y Conangent 
Balance.... 	at Si 

$253 82 
Fund, Richmond... 	232 00 

$253 82 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
1906.  

June 3o 
 1906,   

To Balance .............. 	$3x4 43 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $214 43 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

May 26. 0906 	 1906. 
To District Attorney, Rich- 

mond 	............. 	$232 00 
June 30, x906. 

Balance .............. 	8o 97 
$303 97 	Mar. 3x 	By Balance .............. $3ra 97 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
1906. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5a 50 
J x906.. 
Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. US Se 
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DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

19u6. 
To Balance 	 $5oo 00 , Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $500 00 

RENTS. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$25 0o 	I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $25 00 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$150 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $150 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION _ OF DEAF MUTES, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Apr. zx To Sundries... 	$300 00 
June 30 Balance.... 	330 00 

$630 00 	Mar. 3x 	By Balance .............. $630 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906.  
June 3o 
 1906.   

To Balance 	 $50 00 I Mar. 	By Balance.............. .............. 	 31 $5o 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$77 83 
Apr. 21 	Sundries... 	270 ox 

June 3o To 	Cash ................ $347 84 $347 84 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. RICH. 
MONO COUNTY. 

1906. ,o6. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$68 31 
Apr. 21 	Sundries... 	29 99 

June 3o To 	Cash ................. 	$98 30 $98 30 

INTEREST  ON  REVENUE BONDS OF 1go6. 

1906. 	 1go6. 
June 3o To Cash.... $ 1 5.299 67 

Balance. [,334.6[9  00 
$1,349,916 67 Mar. 31 By Balance ............. $1,349,9[6 67 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash.... $951,892 86 

Balance. 	1,803,i87 97 
$2,755,080  83 Mar. 31 By Balance ............. $2,755,080  83 

INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN ioo6. 

1906. _ 1906. 
June 30 	To Cash..... $750,000 00 

Balance.. 2,761,368 41 
$3,51],368 41 Mar. 31 By Balance ............. $3,511,368 41 

STATE TAXES. 

1906. 1906.  
Mar. 31 By Balance... $602,421 8o 
June 30 Cash...... 301,210 90 

June 3o 	To 	Cash ................. $903,632 70 $903,632 70 

RENTS. 

June 23, 1906. 1906. 
Court, To 	City 	New 

York........... $2,600 00 
June 30, 1go6, 

Cash ............. 89,414 93 
Balance........... 2 x 7,626 o8 

$309,641 01 \lar. 	31 By Balance .............. $309,641 	of 

THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 7906.  
June 3o 	To Cash..... $139,285 97 

Balance.. 377,156 79 
$516,442  76 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $516,442  76  

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY. 

1906. 	 tgo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash ................. 	$2,500 00 I June 30 	By Rents, 1905 .......... 	$2,500 00 

"cc.,,  

Suxdry Accounts, as per Books of the City Chamberlain, of Appropriations, Igo6, from 
March 31 to June 30, 1906. 

APPROPRIATION, 1906. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Mar. 3t To Balance........ $1x 6,805,490  37 June 3o By Balance.......... $116,805,490 37 

THE MAYORALTY, MAYOR'S OFFICE. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $x0,834 52  

Balance.... 20,435 66  

	

$31,270 x8 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$3x,270 t8 

THE MAYORALTY, BUREAU OF LICENSES. 

1906. 	 1906. 	 - 
June 3o To Cash....... $5,457 31 

Balance.... 15,813 00 

	

$21,270 31 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$2],270 31 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

x906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $33,465 78  

Balance.... 87,902 05 
$121,367 83 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. $12x,367 83 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

x906. 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash...... $245,560 74 	 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.. $791,90' 56 

	

Balance...  546,407 57 	 June 30 	Cash..... 	66 77 

	

$791,968 33 	 $791,968  33 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

1906. 	 I x906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $13,581 00 

Balance.... 29,357 57 

	

$42,898  57 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. 	$42,898  57 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 

1Q06. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Cash.. .$6,262.874 $9 

Balance  7,573,615  at 
$ 1 3,836,490  30 Mar. 31 By Balance............ $x3,836,490  30  

INTEREST ON BONDS AND STOCKS TO BE ISSUED IN 1905 AFTER SEPTEMBER 3o 
AND IN x906. 

1906. 	 I 1906.  
June 3o To Cash..... $4[8,998 98 

Balance.. 889,407 46 
$1,318,406 44 Mar. 31 By Balance ............. $1,3x8,406 44 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1904. 

1906. 	 I 1906.   
June 3o To Cash....... $4,875 00 

Balance.... 	325 00 

	

$5,000 00 Mar. 35 By Balance .............. 	$5,000 00 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1905. 

rso6. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash...... $246,591 36 

Balance... 206,511 42 
$453,502 78 Mar. 3r By Balance .............. $453,to2 78 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

5906. tgo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $21,]09 42 

Balance.... 	39,149 84 
$60,259 26 	Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $60,259 26 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF ENGINEER OF STREET 
OPENINGS. 

tgo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$4,318 r a  

Balance.... 	12,[33 42  
$16,455 96 Mar. 3t By Balance .............. $16,455 96  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

, qo6. 5906. 
June 3o To 	Cash...... $205,273 29 

Balance... 	522 875 67 
$728,148 96 blar. 	31 By 	Balance .............. $728,148 96 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$7,202 6x 

Balance.... 	15,117  69 
$22,320 30 	Mar. 31 By 	Balance .............. $32,320 30 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. BUREAU OF SEWERS 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $75,748 76 

Balance.... 170 555 8o 

	

$255,304 56 	Mar. 3t 	By Balance .............. $2 5°•304 56 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AN17 
OFFICES. 

too6. 	 1906. 	 - - 
June 3o To Cash...... $156,648 52 

Balance... 324,157 74 

	

$480,806 26 	Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $480,go6 26 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

i qo6. 	 1906. 	
-- 

June 3o To Cash....... $4x,628 75 
Balance....  93,376 25 

$135,005 00 Mar. 3,  By Balance .............. $x35,005 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS 

r0o6. 	 I 1go6. 
June ao To Cash....... $64,671 r6 

Balance.... t 33,324 14 
$197,007 30 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $x97,997 30  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

ton6. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $12,568 So 

Balance.... 29.437 80 

	

$42,006 6o Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$42,006 6o 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU 

tgn6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $37,642 86 

Balance.... 60,516 93 

	

$98,159 79 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$98,159 79 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS 

1906, 	 I T906. 

	

June 3o To Cash..... $175,9x1 41 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.. $575,713 91  

	

Balance..  399,808  So 	 I June 30 	Cash..... 	6 oo 

	

$575,719 91 	 $575,719 91 



io876 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1906. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 	 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

rgn6. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $15.746  23 

	

Balance.... 26,579 61 	 -  

	

$42,325 84 2,5 z 8 	Mar. 3' By Balance .............. 	$42,325 84 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash..... $139,8x3 22 

Balance. . 	zg1,208 70 
$431,021 92 Mar. 35 By Balance .............. $431,ozx 92 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

, oo6. 	 1906. 	 . - 
Tune 3o To Cash....... $74,846 89 

Balance.... 217,777 30 
$292,624 19 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $292,624 19 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 

	

lu eo 3o To Cash....... $76,x44 49 	 Mar. 3'  By Balance.. $356,740 65 

	

Balance.... 282,071 98 	 June 3o 	Cash..... 	5,475 82 

	

$358,2 i 6  47 	 $358,216 47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

t qo6. 	 t 906. 	
- 

June 3o To Cash....... $40,97' 75 

	

Balance.... 83.503 24 	
Tzar. 3x B Balance ..............$124,474 $12 474 99 

	

$124,474 99 	 Y 	 4> 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN- BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 

1906. 	 1906. 	 - III 
June 3o To Cash....... $6,268 io 

Balance.... 13,223 91 

	

$19,492  ox Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$19,492  01 

FRESTDENT. BOROUCI1 OF QUEENS. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

ron6_ 

	

	 I 1906.  
June 3o To Cash....... $8.z6o x3 

Balance.... 18,197 51 

	

$26,457 64 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$26,457 64 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

0O6. 	 x906. 
June 3o To Cash..... $x22,406 96 

Balance.. 	324,937 36 
$447,344 32 Mar. 3x By Balance .............. $447,344 32  

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1006. 

 

1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $49,347 95 

Balance.... 80.703 87 
$130,051 8z Mar. 31 By Balance ..............$130,051 8z 

FRESTDENT• BOROUGH OF QUEENS. BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1006. 

	

	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $2x,268 44 

Balance.... 31,810 8x 

	

$53,079 25 Mar. 37 By Balance .............. 	$53,079  25 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. BUREAU OF BUILTITNGS. 

Ion6. 	1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $7,822 25 

Balance.... 20,149 o6 
$27,971  31 Mar. 31 By Balance ..............$27,971 31 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

ion6. 	 I 7906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $4,454  00 

Balance.... 	940 20 

	

$5,394 20 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$5,394 20 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING 

Ton. 	1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $46.513 27 

Balance.... 120,367 14 
$166,900 41 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $166,900 41 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... $7,x21 03 ' 

Balance.... 20,784 6a 

I 

$27,905 65 Mar. 3t 	By Balance .............. 	$27,905 65 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF ENGINEERING. 

June 30, 7906. 1906. 
To President, Richmond-- 

Topogeaphical 	Bu- 
reau 	............. $5 00 

Cash 	............... 9,925 85 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $34,321  23 
Balance 	............ 24,399  01 June 30 	Cash....... 	8 63 

$34,329 86 $34,329 85  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	- 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... $45,954  6o 

Balance.... 112,406 x6 
$158,360 76 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$x58,360 76 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

igo6.  1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... $7,3x0 25 

Balance.... 21,427 76 
$28,738 ox Mar. 37 	By Balance .............. 	$28,738 ox 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

1906 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... $42,021 46 

Balance.... 88,821 65 

I 

4  
$130,843 11 Mar. 3, 	By Balance .............. 	$730,843 	II 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 7906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... $6,024 77 

Balance.... 16,057 xz 
$22,087 8g Mar. 37 	By Balance .............. 	$22,081 	89 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

x906. 	 x906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $4,837 90 

Balance.... 10,419 45 
$15,257 35 Mar. 37 By Balance ..............$15,257 ;S 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

igo6. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance............ $379,574 33 

May 19, 1906. 
Department of 

W a t er Supply, 
Manhattan and 

	

Bronx ......... 	210 00 

	

June 3o To Cash..... $114,475  63 	 June 30, igo6. 
Balance.. 	265,590 70 	 Cash ............. 	282 00 

$380,066 33 	 $380,066 33 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MANHAT-
TAN AND THE BRONX. 

May xg, x906. xgo6. 
To Department of 

I 

Bridges 	........ $210 00 
June 23, 	igo6. 

Denartment of 
W a t er 	Supply, 
Brooklyn 	... 90,000 00 

June 30, 1906. 
Cash 	............. 324,262 05 Mar. 3x 	By Balance. .$2,680 	̂7 31 
Balance 	.......... 2,275,317 36 June 30 	Cash..... 	12 10 

$2,689,789 4! $2,689,789 47 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

7906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance...........$1,144,140 44 

June 30, 7906. 
Denartment of 

Water Supply, 
June 3o To Cash..... $40,364 78 - 	 Brooklyn ...... 	90,000 00 

Balance.. 1,193,816 o5 	 Cash ............. 	40 39 
$1,234,180 83 	 ..-$1,234,x80  83 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS 

1906. I 1906. 
June 30 To 	Cash..... 	$x17,653 29 

Balance.. 	491,480 97 
$609,134 26 Mar. 	By Balance 	 $609,x34 26 31 	 .............. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

x006. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$7,161 84 

Balance.... 204,255 55 
$2:1,417 39 	

I 

Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$211,417 39 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

rgo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash..... 	$297,x78 79 

Balance.. 	626,910 70 
$924,089 49 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$924,089 49 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

x906. 1906. 
June 3o To B 	$ 86 al nce.. 	376,028 

$577,673 17 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$577,673  17 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

rgo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash.....$152,394 12 

I 	

$435,790 
Ca 	. 	283,396 o 

$435.790 17 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $,790 	77 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
June 30 To Cash....... $52,433  00 

Balance.... 116,677 96 
$16q,110 96 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $16q,xxo 96 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFF ICES. 

1906.  	 1906.   
June 3o To Cash....... $x6,5x6  43 

Balance.... 29.333 46 

	

$45,849 89 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$45,849 89 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $28,649 49 

Balance.... 55,852 31 

	

$84,501 So Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$84,501 8o 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS. 

igo6. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Cash....... $2,x45 98 

Balance.... 	7,646 5z 

	

$9,792  50 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$9,792  50  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

i go6. 	 igo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x9,471 21 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $48,094 91 

	

Balance.... 28,836 20 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	2x2 50 
$48,307 41 	 $48,307 41 



CORONERS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $7,183 57 

Balance.... 14,829 46 
$22,023 03 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.. 	. 	 $22,01.3 	03 ------ 

CORONERS. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1916. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $8,o68 39 

Balance.... 16,554  8o 
$24,623 19 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. 	$24,623 	19 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 	 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, igo6. 	 April 22, 1906. 

	

By Balance...........$1,797,659 96 	 To Department of l duca- 	 Mar. 32, igo6. 

	

June 23, 1906. 	 tion, Special School 	 By Balance...........$1,131,87,  05 

	

Bellevue and Allied 	 Fund, Bronx...... 	$250 00 	 June 30, 1906. 

	

Hospitals ...... 	6,284 00 	 June 30, igo6. 	 Departcutnt of Ldu- 

	

June 3o To Cash..... $505,207 35 	 June 30, r906. 	 Cash ............... 270,895 86 	 cation, Board of 

	

Balance.. 1,299,420 6T 	 Cash ............. 	684 00 	 Balance ............ 860,775 19 	 Education ...... 	50 00 

	

$1,804,627 96 	 - 	1,804,627 96 	 $1,131,921 05 	 $1,131,921  05 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

	

June 23, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Public 

Charities ........ $6,284 00 
June 30, 1906. 

	

Cash .. ............ 162,828 40 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.. $593,990 23 

	

Balance ............ 425,072 49 	 I June 30 	Cash..... 	194 66 

	

$594,184 89 I 	 $594,184 89 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

2906. 	 t906. 
June 3o To Cash..... $186,931  53 I Mar. 3! By Balance.. $550,630  77 

	

Balance.. 	368,727 65 	 June 30 	Cash..... 	28 4! 

	

$555,659 18 	 $555,659 18  

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

I 906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $58,198 08 

Balance.... 1,8,166 52 
$176,364 6o Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $x76,364 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

2906. 	 I 	Mar. 32, 1906. 
By Balance............$1,076,426 8o 

May 32, 1906. 
General Fund .. 	6,6o6 00 

	

June 3o To Cash..... $397,461 83 	 June 30, 1go6. 

	

Balance.. 	699,154  14 	 Cash ............. 	x3,583  17 

	

$1,096,615 97 	 $2,096,615 97 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

1go6. 	 I 1006. 

	

June 3o To Cash..... $141,417  28 	 I Mar. 3'  By Balance.. $485,525 52 

	

Balance.. 	344,411  38 	 I June 30 	Cash..... 	303 14 

	

$485,828  66 	 $485,828 66 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

2906. 	 I 	Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance....... $10,040,824 to 

	

June 3o To Cash... $2,464,637 ix 	 I 	June 30, 1906. 

	

Balance  7,577,398  72 	 I 	Cash ......... 	1,211 73 

	

$10,042,035 83 	 $10,042,035 83 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

igo6. 	 z906. 
June 3o To Cash..... $27,967 25 

Balance.. 2 ,069,794 95 
$1,097,762  20 Mar. 32 By Balance ..............$1,097,762 20 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 7906. 

	

June 3o To Cash.....$1,537,606  64 	 Mar. 3, By Balance. .$4,866,585 6o 

	

Balance.. 3,329,049 99 	 June 30 	Cash 	03 

	

$4,866,656 63 	 $4,866,656 63 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

1go6. 	 Mar. 31, 1go6. 
By Balance...........$5,555,437 99 

June 9, 1906. 
Rapid Transit Rail- 

road 	... ... 	8x 09 

	

June 3o To Cash.....$1,558,945  89 	 June 30, 1906. 

	

Balance.. 3,996,992  48 	 Cash ............. 	419 29 

	

$5,555,938  37 	 $5,555,938  37 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

1906. 	 2906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $85,743 90  

Balance. . . . 200,396 go 
$285,540  8o Mar. 32 By Balance .............. $285,540  8o 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

2906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $8,054 01 

Balance.... 16,112 35 

	

$24,166 36 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$24,166 36 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

igo6. 	 2906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $7.,j47 25 

Balance....  49,859  12 

	

$57,206  37 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$57,206 37 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $3,668 25 

Balance.... 33,692 o6 

	

$37,270 3t Mar. 3'  By Balance .............. 	$37,270  3! 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

	

June 30, 1906. 	1906. 
To Department of Educa-

tion, Special School 
Fund, Manhattan.. 	$50 00 

	

Cash ............... 545.397 z1 	Mar. 31 By Balance. .81,470,786  69 

	

Balance ............ 926,671 72 	 June 30 	Cash..... 	1,332 24 

	

$1,472,118  93 	 $1,472,118 93  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance........... $262,093 50  

April 21, igo6. 
Department of Edu-

cation, Special 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $72,287 20 	 Sc h o o l Fund. 

	

Balance.... 19o,o56 30 	 Manhattan .... 	250 00 

	

$262,343 50 	 $262,343 50 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

June 23, 29 06. 	 1g06. 
To Department of Educa- 

tion, Special School 
Fund, Richmond.. $922 27 

June 30, 1go6. 
Cash ............... 184,169 30 
Balance ............ 646,16g 94 

	

$831,261 5i 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $831,261 51 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Igor). 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $60,633 13 

Balance.... 267,297 21 
$327,930  34 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $327,930  34 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOXD. 

igo6. 	 Mar. 31, 2906. 
By Balance........... $„8,3114 19 

June 30. i o6. 
Department of Edu-

cation, Special 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $26,182 8r 	 School 	Fund, 

	

Balance.... 93,043 65 	 Brooklyn ....... 	922 27 

	

$119,226 46 	 $119,226 46 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 2906. 
By Balance....... $1 4,533,079 73 

	

June 3o To Cash... .$6,337,044  00 	 I 	June 30, 1906. 

	

Balance. 8,224,240 82 	 I 	Cash ......... 	28,205 09 

	

$14,56+,284 8z  I 	 $14,561,284 82 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Cash..... $104,152 51 

	

Balance.. 	153,042 04 
$257,194 55 Mar. 32 By Balance .............. $257,194 55 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906 	 I 1906. 
June 30 . To Cash....... $88,834 67 

Balance.... 86,852 93 
$175,687 6o Mar. 31 By Balance............ r. $175,687  6o 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 rpcv. 
June 3o To Cash....... $15,441 14 

Balance.... 32,27! 49 

	

$47,7 12  63 	Mar. 31 	By P,alancc ..............$47,712 63 

CORONERS. BOROUGH OF QUEENS 

1go6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $8.999 94 

Balance.... ro,000 o6 
$19,000 00 	Mar. 31 	By Balance ..............$19,000 00 

CORONERS. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 1go6. 
June 3o To Cash....... $2,381 59 

Balance.... 	7,o33 77 
$9,415 36 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$9,415 36  

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $36,658 55 

Balance....  77,270 69 
$113,929 24 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $113,929  24 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 

1906. 	 1906. 
JUpe 3o To Cash....... $8,489 6o 

Balance.... 29,906 83 

	

$38,396  43 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$38,396 43 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

r906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $32,861 86 

Balance.... 62,781 o6 
$95,642 92 I  Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$95,642 92 
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BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

1906. . 	... -i 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash ..... 	$20I,027 55 

balance.. 	41 7,434 48  
$618,462 03 Mar. 31 	Ey Ealanee .............. $ z$,46a a3 

EXAMTNING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,160 24 

Balance.... 	2,670 87 
$3,831 	ri Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 

I 

$3,83i 	is 

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash..... 	$124,696 03 

Balance. . 	200,848 82 
$325,544 85 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $325,544 8S 

PUBLIC LIBRARY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... $75.999 50  

Balance.... 166,z33 91  

$242,233 41 Mar. 	3c 	By 	Balance .............. $242,233 41 

QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $10,293 99 

Balance.... 	31,799 66 

( 

$42,093 65 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance............., o $42, 93 65  

THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $35,420  90 Mar. 31 	By Balance.. 	$101,976 86 

Balance.... 	69,155 96  June 23 	Rents.... 	2,600 00 
- 	 $104,576  86 $104,576  86 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash..... 	$io6,iox 00 

Balance.. 	221,499 30  
$327,600  30 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $327,600 30 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. FIRST DIVISION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $24,903 90 

Balance.... 	50,626 68 
$75,530  58 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $75,530  58 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $23,252 82 

Balance.... 	38,594 68  
$61,847 50 Mar. 	3r 	By 	Balance .............. $61,847 50 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS. FIRST DIVISION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $45,744  92  Mar. 31 	By Balance.. 	$144,118 14 

Balance.... 	98,377 72 June 30 	Cash..... 	4 50 
$144,122  64 $144,122 64 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND DIVISION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $42,824 54 

Balance.... 	92,088 48 
$134,913 02 Mar. 	3c 	By 	Balance .............. $134,913 02 

ASYLUM OF THE SISTERS OF ST. DOMINIC. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $18,694 48  

Balance.... 	47,227 40 
$65,921  88 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $65,921 88 

ASYLUM OF ST. VINCENT DE PAUL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$2,901 35 

Balance.... 	5,737 30  
$8,638 65 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $8,638 65 

ASSOCIATION FOR BEFRIENDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG GIRLS, HOUSE OF THE. 
HOLY FAMILY. 

i go 6. 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... 	$2,540 82 

Balance.... 	6,858 40 
$9,399 22 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $9,399 22 

AMERICAN FEMALE GUARDIAN SOCIETY AND HOME FOR THE FRIENDLESS. 
Igo6. 1906. 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $11,766 oz 
Balance.... 	22,52r 28 

$34,287 30 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $34,287 30  

BROOKLYN HOWARD COLORED ORPHAN ASYLUM. 
1906. Igo6. 

June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$2,848 33 
Balance.... 	9,925 70 

( 

$12,774 03 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. 12,774 03 

BROOKLYN TRAINING SCHOOL AND HOME FOR YOUNG GIRLS. 
1906. 1906. 

June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$465 33 
Balance.... 	2,527 03 

$2,993 36 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $2,992  36  

BUSHWICK AND EAST BROOKLYN DISPENSARY ASSOCIATION. 

I906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Balance .............. 	$s4r 17 I Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $241 17 

BROOKLYN INDUSTRIAL • SCHOOL ASSOCIATION AND HOME FOR DESTITUTE 
CHILDREN. 

1996. • 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $5,534 58  

Balance.... 15,435 40  
$20,969 98 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $20,969 98 

BETH ISRAEL HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $x,302 6o 

Balance.... 16,697 40 
$18,000 00 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $18,000 oe 

BROOKLYN NURSERY AND INFANTS' HOSPITAL. 

1906. 5906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $2,095 89 

Balance.... 2,958 86 
$5,054 75 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $5,os4 75 

BROOKLYN HOSPITAL. 

5906. 5906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $3,250 76 

Balance.... ii,s65 6a 
$14,516 38 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $14,516 38 

BROOKLYN MATERNITY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $223 87 

Balance.... 947 79 
$1,171 66 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $x,171 66 

BUSHWICK CENTRAL HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $378 12 

Balance.... $1,457 36  

I 

$1,835 48  Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $5,835 48  

BROOKLYN CENTRAL DISPENSARY. 

5906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$489 12 	I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $489 I2 

BROOKLYN, EASTERN DISTRICT, HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY. 

r906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3oi 	76 	Mar. 35 	By Balance.............. $305 76 

BEDFORD DISPENSARY AND HOSPITAL. 

i906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$276 53  Mar. 3i 	By Balance.............. $276  53 

BROOKLYN HOME FOR CONSUMPTIVES. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $2,856 00 

Balance.... io,026 24 
$12,882 24 Mar. 	3t 	By 	Balance .............. $12,882 24 

BROOKLYN CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY. 

1906. 1906.   
June 3o To 	Cash....... $3,127 74 

Balance.... io,o66 39 
$13,194 12 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $13,194 	12 

BROOKLYN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $2,000 00 

Balance.... 7,000 00 
$9,000 00 

' 
Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 

I 

$9,000 00 

BROOKLYN HEBREW ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $5,396 29 

Balance.... 23,669 55 
$29,065 84 Mar. 3I 	By Balance .............. $s9,o65 84 

BROOKLYN CITY DISPENSARY. 

I go6. 
June 3o 

1 go6. 
To Balance 	 $266 55 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. .............. $266 SS 

BROOKLYN, EASTERN DISTRICT, DISPENSARY AND HOSPITAL. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $5o6 5o 

Balance.... 4,970 07 
$5,476  57 

- Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $5,476  57 

COLORED ORPHAN ASYLUM AND ASSOCIATION FOR THE BENEFIT OF COLORED 
CHILDREN IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $4,280 29 

 II,549 89  

( 

$15,830 to Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $r5,83o io 

COLUMBUS HOSPITAL. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Balance .............. 	$9,727 20 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $9,727 so 

CHURCH CHARITY FOUNDATION OF LONG ISLAND. 

1906. 1906.   
June 3o To 	Cash....... $rt8 o6 

Balance.... 5493 30  
$5,6rz 36 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $ ,6ri 36 

CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY. 

1906.  1906.   
June 3o To Cash.......  $19,874 6o 

Balance.... 43,072  93 
$62,947 53 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $62.947 33 
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CATHOLIC HOME BUREAU. 

1906. xgo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $2,499 99 

Balance.... 5,b33 3S 
$8,333 34 	Mar. 3t 	By Balance.............. j8,333 34 

DEUTSCHE POLIKLINIK DISPENSARY. 

106. 9 
Juneo 3o To 	Balance .............. $+50 0o IM 	3x 	By Balance.............. $x50 00 

DOMINICAN CONVENT OF OUR LADY OF THE ROSARY. 

1906.   1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $16,571 04 

Balance.... 49,598 6x 
$66,269 65 	dar. 31 	By Balance .............. $66,169 65 

FIVE POINTS HOUSE OF INDUSTRY. 

+906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $7,x98 87 

 x8,+xo s~ 

I 

$25,309 II Mar. 3z 	By Balance .............. $25,309 Is 

GATES AVENUE HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY. 

1906. . 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Balance .............. 	$+oo 0o I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $100 00 

GERMAN HOSPITAL OF BROOKLYN. 

5906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $792 29 

Balance.... 5,090 xa 

I 

$5,88a 41 Mar. 3x 	By Balance .............. $5,882 41 

GERMAN ODD FELLOWS HOME AND ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

9906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $1,841 +5 

Balance.... ,652 59 
$4,493 74 	Mar. 35 	By Balance.............. j4.493 74 

GERMAN HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY. 

rgo6. x906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. $x3,034 09 Mar. 3z 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$13,o34 09 

HEBREW INFANT ASYLUM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

o 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Cash....... $4,624 58 

Balance.... 13,254 69 
$1 7,879 27 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $+7,879 27 

HEBREW SHELTERING GUARDIAN SOCIETY. 

1906. 16 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $21,x27 31 

Balance.... 42,196 og 
IMa'9ro 3'i $63,323 40 . 	By Balance .............. $63,323 40 

HEBREW BENEVOLENT AND ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY. 

1906. 1506. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $24,939 99 

Balance.... 70,650 14 
$95.590 13 Mar. 3' 	By Balance .............. $95,Sgo x3 

HOUSE OF CALVARY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $756 on 

Balance.... 5,275 80 
$6,031 8o Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $6,031 8o 

HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY OF THE TOWN OF FLUSHING. 

1906. +go6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $+,980 34 

Balance.... 5,090 34 
$7,070 68 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $7,070 68 

HOUSE OF ST. GILES THE CRIPPLE. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $2,002 6a 

Balance.... 7,032 38 
$9,035 oo Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $9,035 00 

HOUSE OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD. 

1906. xgo6. 
June 3o To Cash....... 

Balance.... 
$s 274 63 
18,804 84 

$23.079 47 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. $23,079 47 

INSTITUTION OF MERCY. 

xgo6. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $27,467 63 

Balance.... 43,26+ 45 
$70,729 08 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $70,729 o8 

INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL ASSOCIATION OF BROOKLYN. E. I). 

rgo6. 1906. 
June 30 To Cash....... $9.539 48 

Balance.... 25,666 15 	- 
$35.so5 63 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $35,aoS 63 

INTERNATIONAL SUNSHINE SOCIETY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $267 56 

Balance.... 2.732 44 
$3,000 00 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. $3,000 as 

JAMAICA HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
Jun. 3o To 'Cash....... 

Halasce.... 
$+,229 to 

I 

6,2+6 6S 
$7,446 oS Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $7.446 05 
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LEBANON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION. 

+906. 
June Zo To 	Cash....... $2,693 99 

Balance.... 17,765 66 
$20,459 65 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. $a0,45o 65 

LOW MATERNITY (BRANCH OF BROOKLYN HOSPITAL). 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $332 14 

Balance.... +,734 97 
$2,067 +x Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $2,067 11 

LINCOLN HOSPITAL AND HOME. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $6,789 6+ 

Balance.... 64,799 98 
$71,589 59 Mar. 	3' 	By 	Balance .............. $71 ,589 59 

LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL. 

x906. 
Jun

06. 
e 3o To Cash....... $2,922 6o 

Balance.... 9,383 72 
$12,306 32 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $x2,306 32 

LUTHERAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION. 

xgo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $284 8a 

Balance.... 1,678 z8 

I 

$1,963 o8 Mar. 3x 	By Balance .............. $x,963 o8 

MISSIONARY SISTERS, THIRD ORDER OF ST. FRANCIS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $+6,350 95 

Balance.... 70,433 52 
$86,784 47 Mar. 	3, 	By Balance ............. $86,784 47 

MISSION OF THE IMMACULATE VIRGIN FOR THE PROTECTION OF HOMELESS AND 
DESTITUTE CHILDREN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $32,876 74 

Balance.... 95.017 13 

I 

$127,893 87 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $127,893 87 

METHODIST EPISCOPAL HOSPITAL I'N THE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. • 1go6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $624 49 

Balance.... 3,375 51 
$4,000 00 Mar. 3c 	By Balance .............. $4,000 o0 

METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY. 

x906. igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. $2,000 00 Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$2,000 00 

MATERNITY OF THE LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL. 

1906. xgo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $254 30 

Balance.... 837 70 
$1,092 00 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. $x,092 00 

MEMORIAL DISPENSARY FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN. 

xgo6. . 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. $xoo 0o 	I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $100 on 

MARY IMMACULATE HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $1,645 6o 

Balance.... 7,575 15 
$9,220 75 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $9,220 75 

MISERICORDE HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $6,258 35 

I 

Balance.... 20,626 8x 
$26,885 x6 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $26,885 x6 

NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 

Balance.... 
$63,722 95 
179,410 08 

$243,133 03 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $243.x33 03 

NEW YORK JUVENILE ASYLUM.  

1906. x906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $8,6x7 36 

Balance.... 45,439 ++ 
$54,056 47 Mar. 3t 	By Balance .............. $54,056 47 

NEW YORK INFANT ASYLUM. 

1906. x906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $7,384 28 

Balance.... 23,912 47 
$30,296 75 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $30,296 75 

NEW YORK FOUNDLING HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 

Balance.... 
$62,x83 7q 
+83.140 68 

$245,324 42 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. 	$245,324 42 

NURSERY AND CHILD'S HOSPITAL. 

1906• 1906. 
June 3e To Cash....... $2,550 13 

Balance.... 27,300 of 
$29,850 rp Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$a9,85o 14 
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NEW YORK EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY. 

1906. '1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$463 52  

Balance.... 	7,536 48  
$8,000 00 Mar. 35 	By Balance .............. $8,00o oo 

NEW YORK POST GRADUATE MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL 

1906. 1906.   
June 3o To Cash....... 	$2,489 30  

Balance.... 	1$,946 it 
$18,435 41 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $18,435 41 

NORTHWESTERN DISPENSARY. 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$300 00 

I 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $300 00 

NORTHERN DISPENSARY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

igo6. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$564 00 	I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $564 00 

NEW YORK POLYCLINIC MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$826 6z 

Balance.... 	5,122 41 
$5.949 03 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. X5,949 03 

NEW YORK HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... 	$893 82  

Balance.... 	6,31 3 48 
$7,207 30 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $7,207 30 

NEW YORK INFIRMARY FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$798 25 

Balance.... 	5,zoc 	75 
$6,000 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $6,000 oo 

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC HOSPITAL 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$481 	r6 

Balance.... 	6,317 90 
$6,799 o6 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $6,799 o6 

NEW AMSTERDAM EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$7 20 

Balance.... 	987 20 
$994 40 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $994 40  

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC AND AURAL INSTITUTE. 

1906. 1906. 	 - 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,000 00 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $1,000 00 

NORWEGIAN LUTHERAN DEACONESSES' HOME AND HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,219 78 

Balance.... 	2,780 22 
$4,000 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $4,000 00 

NORTHEASTERN DISPENSARY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$512 00 [ Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $512 00 

NEW YORK MAGDALEN BENEVOLENT SOCIETY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Balance .............. 	$2,693 8[ 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $2,6g3 81 

NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $16,666 64 

I  

Balance.... 	25,000 04 	r 
$4 ,666 68 

	

) 	By 

	

Mar. 1  	3 r 	B 	Balance .............. $41,666 68 

ORPHAN HOME. BROOKLYN. 

5906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $24,o91 42 

Balance.... 	42,463 22 
$66,554 64 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $66,554 64 

ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY OF THE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,668 57 

Balance.... 	6,814 23 
$8,482 8o Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $8,482 8o 

OTTILIE ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

96. r o  1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$25 43 

Balance.... 	539 33 
$564 76 	Mar. 3i 	By Balance .............. $564 76 

PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL HOUSE OF MERCY. 

1906. I 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,526  57 

Balance.... 	5,388  33 
$6,914 90 	Mar. 3, 	By Balance .............. $6,914 90 

ROMAN CATHOLIC ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To Cash....... $32,356 58 

Balance.... 	78,498 65 
$iro,855 23 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $ito,855 23 

RICHMOND COUNTY SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN 

1906. sgo6. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$333 32 

Balance.... 	583 35 
$916 67 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $916 6y 

ROMAN CATHOLIC HOUSE OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... 	$2,759 00 

Balance.... 	1 1,747 87 

I 

$14,5o6 87 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $14,506  87 

ST. MARK'S HOSPITAL OF NEW YORK CITY. 

1906. :906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$199 ro 

Balance.... 	2,800 90 

1 

$3,000 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $3,000 00 

ST. MARY'S MATERNITY AND INFANTS' HOME. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 'o Cash....... 	$4.132 27 

Balance.... 	18,378  72 
$22,510 99 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $22,5ro 99 

ST. CHRISTOPHER'S HOSPITAL FOR BABIES. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$626 62 

Balance.... 	3,152 92 
$3,779 54 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,779 54 

ST. MARY'S GENERAL HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1go6. 1go6. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... 	$2,695 88 

Balance.... 	12,821 24 
$15,517 	12 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $15,517 	12 

ST. PETER'S HOSPITAL. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$4,776  42 

Balance.... 	18,'02 51 
$22,878 93 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $22,878 93 

ST. CATHARINE'S HOSPITAL. 

igo6. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$5,86a 

Balance.... 	17,175 00 
$23,037 43 	Mar. 3' 	By 	Balance .............. $23,037 43 

SOCIETY FOR THE AID OF FRIENDLESS WOMEN AND CHILDREN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,245 85 

Balance.... 	4,682 77 
$5.928  62 Max. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $5,928 62 

ST. JOHN'S LONG ISLAND CITY HOSPITAL 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$6,5226 

Balance.... 	29,593  86 
$36,116 82 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $36,116 82 

ST. ZITA'S HOME FOR FRIENDLESS WOMEN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$5,000 0o I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $5,000 00 

ST. JOHN'S GUILD. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$4.999 98 

Balance.... 	11,666 70 
$16,666 68 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $x6,666 68 

SANITARIUM FOR HEBREW CHILDREN. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,249 98 

Balance.... 	2,916 70 
$4,566 68 Mar. 3' 	By Balance .............. $4,566 68 

ST. VINCENT'S HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$9,591  20 

Balance.... 	44,690 88 
$54,282 o8 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $54,282 o8 

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 5906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,243 00 

Balance.... 	6,139 86 
$7,382  86 1  Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. $7,382 86 

SYDENHAM HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,035 87 

Balance.... 	11,464 13 

I 

$12,500 00 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $12,500 00 

PEABODY HOME FOR AGED AND INDIGENT WOMEN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$85o 20 

Balance.... 2,999 8o 
$3,850 0o Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$3,850 00  

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL, NEW YORK CITY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $73,399 20 

Balance.... 62,594 75 
$75,993 95 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. $73,993 95 
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ST. FRANCIS' HOSPITAL. 
1906. 1906. 

June 3o 	To 	Cash........ $4,034 00 
Balance.... 35,966  oo 

$40,000 00 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $40,000 00 

SACRED HEART ORPHAN ASYLUM. 
[go6. xgo6. 

June 3o 	To 	Cash....... $2,765 48 
Balance.... 9,122 41 

$11,887 89 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $1x,887 89 

10881 

THE MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
1906. 	 1906. 

June 3o To Cash....... $3,380  43 Balance....  35,476 19 
$38,856 62 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$38,856 6a 

THE J. JIOOD WRIGHT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL. 
1go6. 	 1go6. 

June 3o To Cash....... 	$94g 60 
Balance.... 11,328 10 

$12,271 70 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$[2,27: 70 

ST. AGATHA HOME FOR CHILDREN. 

THE SOCIETY OF THE LYING-IN HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Tune 3o To Cash....... $2,042 33 	 I 
Balance.... 	9,047 66 

$11,089 99 Mar. 3x By Balance .............. 	$x1,089 99  

THE JEWISH HOSPITAL. 
1906. 	 1906.   

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$7,000 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$7,000 00 

THE HARLEM DISPENSARY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

[go6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$300 00 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $300 00 

THE BROOKLYN EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906, 
June 3o To 	Cash..,..,. 	$145 54 

Balance.... 	1,747 52 
$1,893 06 Mar. 	3x 	By 	Balance .............. $x,893 o6 

THE S. R. SMITH INFIRMARY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$5,012 40 

Balance.... 	12,117 28 
$17,129 68 Mar, 31 	By Balance .............. $[7,129 68 

WILLIAMSBURG HOSPITAL. 

1906. [go6. I 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$733 02 

Balance.... 	2,758  57 
$3,491  59 Mar.  3' 	By Balance.............. $3,491  59 

WASHINGTON SQUARE HOME FOR FRIENDLESS GIRLS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$x53 40  

Balance.... 	x,891 40 
$2,044 8o Mar. 	3x 	By 	Balance .............. $2,044 80 

WEST SIDE GERMAN DISPENSARY. 

1906. 
June 30 

• 1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$300 9 	j Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $300 0'. 

WILSON INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. 

1906. 1go6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$x02 30 

Balance.... 	795 68 
$897 98 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $897 93  

WAYSIDE HOME. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$298 05 

Balance.... 	5,598  32 
$5,896 37 Mar. 	3r 	By 	Balance .............. $5,996 $5.896 37 

INSTITUTION FOR DEFECTIVE CHILDREN. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$25,000 00 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $25,000 00 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$349 98 

Balance.... 	11,300 04 
$xr,65o 02 Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance .............. $[1,650 oz 

ADVERTISING NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED FOR, INCLUDING ARREARAGES. 

[go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $68,8386 

86 Balance.... 	73,749 
- 	 $142,588 22 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $x42,588 22 

CORPORATION ADVERTISING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... $24,999 90  

Balance,... 	58,333 50 
	40 	Mar. 	x 	By 	Balance .............. 

	

$83,333 4 	3 	Y $83,333 8 	40 $ 3,333 4 

ALLOWANCE TO VETERAN ASSOCIATION FOR DECORATION DAY OBSERVANCES, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$900 00 

I 	1906. 
Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $900 00 

MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$300 00 	1Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $300 00 

MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCES, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash ................. 	$300 00 

I 5906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $300 00 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, EXPENSES OF. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $19,745 30 

Balance.... 	63,248  36  
$82,993 66 	Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance .............. $82,993 66 

FOR COSTS OF COMMITMENT OF INSANE PERSONS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,270 00 

Balance.... 	482 oo 

I 

$1,752 no 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $7,752 00 

1906. 1go6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $x9,686 30 

Balance.... 	39,207 xz 
$58,893 42 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $58,893 42  

S'f. MICHAEL'S HOME. 
1906. 1906. 

June 30 To 	Cash....... 	$5,892 o6 
Balance.... 	15,849 62 

$21,741  68 Mar. 31 	By Balance .. . ........... $2:,741  68 

ST. ELIZABETH INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$x,007 22 

Balance.... 	4,137 63 
$5,144 85) Mar. 	3, 	By Balance .............. $5,x44 85 

ST. JOSEPH'S ASYLUM. 
1906. [go6. 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $21,1x8 82 
Balance.... 	61,337 70 

$82,456  52 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $82,456 52 

ST. ANN'S HOME FOR DESTITUTE CHILDREN. 
[906. 1 	x906, 

June 30 To 	Cash....... 	$7,x08 98 	 I 
Balance.... 	21,082 13 

$28,191 	II 	Mar. 	31 	By Balance ...... . .. . .... $28,:91 	II 

ST. JAMES' HOME. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x4,933 	71 ) Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $x4,933 71  

ST. MALACHY'S HOME. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $[5,733 43 

Balance.... 	6o,677 01 

$76,410 44 Mar. 	3x 	By Balance .............. $76,4x0 44 

SHELTERING ARMS NURSERY OF BROOKLYN. 

1go6. I 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,029 	17 

Balance.... 	3,742 40 
$4,771  57 Mar. 3' 	By Balance .............. $4,771  57 

SLOANE MATERNITY HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906.   
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$x,399 	11 

Balance.... 	9,963 x8 
$11,362 29 I  Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $1x,362 29 

SETON HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $[6,407 20 

Balance.... 	66,654 68 
$83,061 	88 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $83,o61 88 

THE CONVENT OF THE SISTERS OF MERCY IN BROOKLYN. 

1906. I 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... $17,984 83 

Balance.... 	8x,55[ 64 
$99,536  47 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance ... . . . . . ...... $99,536 47 

THE NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR THE RELIEF OF RUPTURED AND CRIPPLED. 

[go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$266 30 

Balance.... 	18,50: 	95 	 I 
$18,768 25 

I 
Mar. 31 	By Balance............„ $x8, 768 25 

THE OZANAM HOME FOR FRIENDLESS WOMEN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$2,500 17 

Balance.... 	4,319 82 
$6,819 99 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $6,8x9 99 

TEMPORARY HOME FOR CHILDREN OF QUEENS COUNTY. 
-  

1906. 
June 3o 

I 	[906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$500 00 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $500 00 

THE BABIES' HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. x906. 
one 3o To 	Cash....... 	$431 92 

Balance.... 	4,068 o8 

I 

$4,500  00 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $4,5oo 00 

THE HARLEM EYE, EAR AND THROAT INFIRMARY. 

1906. 
Tune 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$100 00 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $100 00 
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MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCES. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 	 REGISTER,  NEW YORK COUNTY. 

9 	 1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,200 06 l Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$a,aoa 00 June 3o To Cash....... $44,519 40 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.. $143,645 28 

	

Balance.... 99,145  03 	 June 30 	Cash..... 	19 15 
$143,664 43 	 $143,664 43 

MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCES, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 xgo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash ................. 	$2,500 00 IMar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$2,500 00 

FOR SALARIES OF GENERAL INTERPRETERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $2,925 00 

Balance.... 	7,050 00 
$9,975 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$9,975  00 

WIDOWS AND ORPHANS FUND OF VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3,000 00 

( 
Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $3,000 00 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $11.757 54 Mar. 3x 	By Balance.... $42,090 78 

Balance.... 	30,358 07 
( 

June 30 	Cash....... 	z4 83 
$42,115 6i $42,115 61 

1906. 

INSPECTORS AND SEALERS OF WEIGHTS' AND MEASURES. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$7,374 99 

Balance.... 	15,963  72 
$zJ,338 71 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. $23,338  71  

BOARD OF BUILDING EXAMINERS. 

T906. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... 	$2,906 27 

1906. 

Balance.... 	6,712 29 

5  

$9,618 	6 Mar. 	31 	B 	Balance .............. By $9,618 56 

FOR THE THIRTEENTH INSTALLMENT OF UNPAID ASSESSMENTS' FOR THE GRADING 
AND PAVING OF SEA BREEZE AVENUE, IN BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, FOR THE 
YEAR x906. 

igo6. 
Tune 3o 

1906• 
To 	Balance .............. 	$1,098 14 	Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $1,058 14 

FOR EXPENSES OF THE ART COMMISSION. 

1906. 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,143 40  

Balance.... 	5,303 75 
$6,447 15 	Mar. 3x 	By 	Balance .............. $6,447 15 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION, EXPENSES OF. 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$710 50 

Balance.... 	1,328 34 
$2,038 84 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $2,038 84 

FOR COLLATING, COPYING AND INDEXING OLD RECORDS OF KINGS COUNTY. 

,qo6. 1906. 
Tune 30 To 	Cash....... 	$1,217 53 

Balance.... 	3,006 59 
$4,224 	12 	Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $4,224 12 

UNITED STATES VOLUNTEER LIFE SAVING CORPS. 

i906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$r,000 no 

Balance.... 	8,000 no 

I 

$9,000 00 	Mar. 3r 	By Balance .............. $9,000 00 

\\NUAL  COMPENSATION TO TORN F. MAYERS. A FORMER EMPLOYEE OF THE FIRE 
DEPARTMENT, FOR DAMAGES. 

1006. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$199 g8 

Balance.... 	466 70 
$666 68 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $666 68 $666  

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

i906. igo6. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... 	$8,827 52 

Balance.... 	13,175 30 
$22,002 82 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $22,002 82 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, REGISTE'R'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$2,936 64 

Balance.... 	14,478  40  
. $17,415 04 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $17,415 04 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW 
YORK. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$3,449 92 

Balance.... 	8,226 77 
$11,676 69 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $11,676 69 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, SURROGATES' OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW 
YORK. 

igo6. 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... 	$2,775 00 

Balance.... 	6,117 74 
$8,892 	74 	Mar. 3" 	By 	Balance .............. $8,892 74 

SHERIFF. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $32,068 og 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $94,164 09 

Balance.... 	62,116 oo 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	20 00 
$94•i84 09 $94,184 09 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$5,894  88 

Balance.... 	12,625 93 
$18,520 8x Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $18,5zo 8x 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash..... 	$x94,665 30 

Balance.. 	410,149 50 
$6o4,814 8o 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $6o4,814 8o 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $48,509 13 Mar. 31 	By Balance.. 	$147,495 27 

Balance.... 	99,316 97 June 30 	Cash..... 	330 83 
$147,826  10 $147,826 io 

SURROGATES' COURT. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $38,700 27 

Balance.... 84.466 05 
$123,166 32 Mar. 3x 	By Balance .............. $123,166 32 

COUNTY CLERK. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $24,890 51 

Balance.... 	49,057 58 
$73,948  09 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $73,948 09 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $70,412 28 Mar. 31 	By Balance.. 	$234,108 So 

Balance.... 163,747 35 June 30 	Cash..... 	5o 83 
$234,159 63 $234,159 63 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $11,852 77 

Balance.... 	28,691 73 
$40,544 50 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $40,544 50 

ARMORIES AND. DRILL ROOMS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. I 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $35,520  50 

Balance.... 	79,665 00 
$xx5,185 So 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $715,185 50 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$8,341 05 

Balance.... 	3,o53 95 
$11,395 00 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance............... $11,395 oo 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $40,246 00 

Balance.... 	9,754  00 
$50,000 00 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $50,000 00 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

I906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$2,200 80 

Balance.... 	297 72 
$z,48o 52 Mar. 	3i 	By 	Balance .............. $2,480 52 

FEES OF STENOGRAPHERS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $10,279 91 

Balance.... 	114 94 
$10,394 85 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $10,394 85 

FEES OF WITNESSES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$5,000 oo 

Balance.... 	5,000 oo 
$10,000 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $10,000 00 

FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF A LIBRARY FOR THE COURT Ol' 
GENERAL SESSIONS AND SUPREME COURT. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash.......$j }° 

Balance.... 	6o 546 
$1,000 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $1,000 00 

RENTS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $16,729 99 

Balance.... 	32,685 02 
$49,415 ox Mar. 31 	By 	Balance..............  $49.415 of 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$2,500 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $2,500 00 

FOR CERTIFIED COPIES OF RECORDS OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER. 

1906.  igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash. ................ 	$7,277 54 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $7,277 54 
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SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN. 

1906. 
June  3o To 	Cash ................. 	$x,574 00 , Mar. 	3' 	By Balance.............. $1,574 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$36,6o0 oo IMar. 3t 	By Balance.............. $36,600 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$3,400 00 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,400 00 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, NI W 
YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$3x,950 00 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3x,95o 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB, NEW 
YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To Balance .............. 	$55,890 00 	Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. $55,890 00 

WESTERN NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$i5 34 

Balance.... 	66 474 
$630 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $630 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $x5,301 97 

Balance.... 	9,909 oz 
$25,210 99 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $2S,zxo 99 

SHERIFF. KINGS COUNTY. 

ty_6. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $96,741 44 

May xz 	1906. 
Contingent County 

Fund 	.... 	... 	. 	300 00 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $3o,882 	15 June 30, 1906. 

Cash Balance.... 	66,iRt 7t 
$97.043 86 

................ 	z 	42 
$97,043 86 

REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY. 

J906. 1906.   
June 3o To 	Cash....... $36,591 o8 

Balance.... 	58.934 87 
$95,525 95 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $95,525 95 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $55.417 64 

Balance.... 140,160 71 
$195,578 35 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $195,578 35 

COUNTY COURT. KINGS COUNTY. 

2906. igo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $28,33q 85 

6o,o68 Balance.... 	4 
$88,403 33 Mar. 31 	By Balance..... • .... • ... $88,403 33 

SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cub....... $19,652 33 

Balance.... 	41,708 79 
$6x,361 12 Mar. ~x 	By Balance...... • • .. $6x,361 xa 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906.  1906.   
June 3o To 	Cash....... $18,862 33 

Balance.... 	85 38,769 
$57,632 x8 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $57,632 x8 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $20,9x1 03 

Balance.... 	44,154 44 
$65,o65 47 Mar. 31 	By Balance.. • ...... • • . • . $65,065 47 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906.   
June 3o To Cash....... 	$7.356 17 

Balance.... 	t5,45x 86 
$22,808 03 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $22,808 03 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

igo6. 1996. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $33,046 z 

Balance.... 	5o,510 87 
$83.557 14 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $83,557 14 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS. KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. - 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $27,533 50 

Balance.... 	65,428 00 
$92,961 50 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $92,961 5o 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND. KINGS COUNTY. 

May 12, xgo6. 1go6. 
To Sheriff, Kings....... 	$300 00 

June 30, 1906. 
Cash 	............... 	421 	o0 
Balance ............ 	4,279 00 

$5,000 0o Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $5,000 00 

RECORD. 	 10883 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $20,988 50 

Balance.... 	38,247 25 
$59,235 75 	Mar. 3z 	By Balance .............. $59,235 75 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES. KINGS COUNTY. 

x906. 
June 3o 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance ..............$1,911 40 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $1,911 40 

STENOGRAPHER TO GRAND JURY. KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,t 8 10 

Balance.... 	1,965 30 
$3,503 40 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $3,103 40 

LAW LIBRARY IN BROOKLYN, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. x906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,787 49 

Balance.... 	6,420 85 
$8,208 34 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $8,208 34 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES AND COURTS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

igo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$1,z5a oo IMar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x,250 00 

RENTS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$684 98 

Balance.... 	1,906 70 

I 

$2,591 68 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $2,S9x 68 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash ................. 	$700 00 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $700 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$1,029 37 

Balance.... 	5,210 63 
-- 	$6,240 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance......... • • • .. $6,340 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, KINGS COUNTY. 

x906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$1,800 0o 	I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $t,800 oc 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$2,766 oo 

Balance.... 	14,394 00 
$17,160 00 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.... • •........ $17,160 00 

ST. JOSEPH'S' INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$4.207 IS 

Balance.... 	16,132 85 
$20,340 00 Mar. 3t 	By Balance .............. $20,340 00 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
June 3o To Cash....... $18,868 94 

Balance. .•. 	17,686 06 
$36,555 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $36,555 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	520 74 

Balance. ••• 	8,493 35 
$13,014 09 Mar. 31 	By Balance ....•......... $13,014 09 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. I 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$5,040 58 

Balance.... 	7,841 97 
$12,880 55 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $13,882 55 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$5,279 43 

Balance.... 	tz,o56 63 
$17,336 o6 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $17,336 o6 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... $19,336 21  Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $45,366 tq 

Balance.... 	26,030 90 June 30 	Cash....... 	6 92 
$45,367 It $45,367 11 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

igo6. Mar. 3t, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$5,707 67 

June 3o 
May 28 1906. 

To Cash....... 	$2,650 67 	 County 	...ontingent 
Balance.... 	4,457 00 	 Fund 	............ 	x,400 00 

$7,107 67 $7,107 67 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Juno 	

x906. 

	

3o To Cash....... 	$300 0o 
 

	

Balance.... 	700 00 
$1,000 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.......•...... 	$x,000 00 
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• BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 
1906. 	 1906. 

Jtule 30 	To 	Cash....... 	$835  14 
Balance.... 	x,8b5 40 

$2,700 54 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$2,700 54 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

May 26, 1906. 1906. 
To Commissioners of 

Jurors 	... 	... 	... 	$x,400 00 
June 30, xgo6. 

Cash 	............... 	768 00 
Balance 	............ 	2,369 00 

$4.537 oo Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. 	4,537  00 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

:906. 	 1906.   

	

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$1,000 00 	IMar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$i,000'oo 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... 	$1,094 00 

Balance.... 	2,201 00 
$3,295 oo Mar. 3x 	By Balance .............. 	$3,295 00 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 xgo6. 

	

June 3o 	To Cash ................ 	$4o 00 	I Mar. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 	40 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

0906.  1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$8x 37 

Balance.... 	x,508 63 
$1,590 0o Mar. 30 	By Balance .............. $1,590 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE' BLIND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

0906. 	 xgo6. 

	

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$300 00 	Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. 	$300 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

t906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$x62 74 

Balance.... 	1,847 2 
$2,010 00 Mar. 	3! 	By Balance .............. 	$2,010 00 

r 	R E C O R D. 	TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1906. 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$500 001 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $500 00 

RENTS. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$xo5 00 

Balance.... 	1,538  56  
$1,643 56 Mar. 	3! 	By 	Balance .............. $1,643 56 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$500 0o 	I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $500 oa 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Cash ................. 	$20 00 	l Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $20 OQ 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

rgo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$7 40 

Balance.... 	65a 6o 
$66o oo Mar. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $66o oo 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

ipo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$50 0o I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $5o 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

0906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$340 27 

I 
Balance.... 	1,309 73 

$1,710 00 	Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $1,7x0 00 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTE'S, RICH. 
MOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
- ---- ------- 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$92 30 

Balance.... 	297 70 

I 

$390 	00 	Mar. 	31 	Fiv 	Balance .............. $390 00 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR TILE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

0906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$244 It 

	

Balance.... 	1,075 89 
$1,320 00 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$1,320 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... $2x5 73 

Balance.... 2,145 62 
$2,360 35 Mar. 	31 	By Balance .............. $2,361  35 

SHERIFF. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $i 	8z6 76 

April 	7, 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $5.4x9 30 County Contingent 

Balance.... 10,657 46 Fund 	............ 	250 00 
$06,076 76 $16,076 76 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $3,476 8S 

Balance.... 7,373 21 
$xo,85o o6 Mar. 30 	By Balance .............. $io,85o o6 

COUNTY CLERK, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance......... 	... 	$3,241 	26 

May x2, 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $1,035 54 County Contingent 

Balance.... 3,205 72 I 	Fund 	............ 	1,000 00 
$4,241 26 $4,241 26 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $1,7x2 22 

	

Balance.... 	3,787  8x 
$5,soo 03 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$5,500 03 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

one 3o To Cash....... 	$997 4x  

	

Balance.... 	2,427 59 
$3,425 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,425 00 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

April 7, 1906. 

	

To Sheriff Richmond.... 	$250 00 
May 12, 1906. 

County Clerk, Rich- 

	

mond .... ... ... 	x,000 00 
June 30, 1906. 

Cash ............... 4! 25 

	

Balance ............ 	x,208 75 
$2,500 00 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$2,5oo 00 

FEES AND EXPENSES' OF JURORS. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$x6o 8o 

	

Balance.... 	839 20 
$r,000 oo Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$I,000 00  

Sundry Accounts as Per Books of the City Chamberlain of Special and Trust Accounts 
from March 31 to June 30, i906. 

ADDITIONAL WATER FUND. 

0906. 	 I 	Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $56,923 87 

June 30, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash..... $498,930  00 	 Proceeds of Sales of 
Balance.. 	44,247 26 	 I 	Stock ............ 486,253 39 

$543,177 26 	 $543,177 26 

ADDITIONAL WATER FUND, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$792 25 

Balance.... 	30,046 59 

I 

$30,838 84 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. 	$30,838 84 

ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PARKS FUND. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 

1906. 
$271,395 83 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$27x,395 83 

ATLANTIC AVENUE IMPROVEMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. I 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $25,447 65 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $3,552  22 

Balance.... 	1,876 97 June 30 	Sundries... 23,772 40 

$27,324 62 $27,324 62 

AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY. 

1906. I 	' Mar. 31, 0906. 
By 	Balance ............. $7,429 6o 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $22,363 97 Julie 3o, 1906. 
Sales 	Stock...... of Balance.... 	6,676 91 

$29,040 88 I 
zx,6:x 28 

$29,040 88 

ARMORY FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 	Mar. 31, x906. 
By Balance........... $x24,699  68 

	

June 3o To Cash..... $x5t,xo6 28 	 I 	 Juneo, 1906. 

	

Balance.. 105,962 46 	 Sales of Stock.... 132,369 o6 

	

$257,068  74 J 
	

$257,068 74 

AQUARIUM BUILDING, BATTERY PARK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

19)6. 	 Mar. 3x, x906. 
By Balance.............. $1,347  14 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x,543 72 	 I 	May 3I, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	5,206 24 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... 	5,402  82 

	

$6,749 96  I 	 $6,749 96  

ALTERATIONS TO CUMBERLAND STREET HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 I x906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$282 00 

	

Balance.... 	6 53 

	

$288 53 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$288 53 

ADDITIONAL ALTERATION OF AQUEDUCT, NINETY-THIRD TO ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRD STREET. 

	

x906. 	 x906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,291 64 Mar. 3[ By Balance.............. 	$x,291 64 
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ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO BUILDINGS AND PRESENT FIRE PROTECTION BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, FROM ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIFTH TO ONE 
DEVICES. BELLEVUE HOSPITAL. 	 HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINTH STREET. 

1906. 	 1906. 	 1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$100 00 	 I 	
June 3o To Cash....... 	$290 78 

	

Balance.... 	557 	 I 	 Balance.... 	650 63 

$657 27 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$657 27 	 $941  41 Mar. 3' By Balance.............. 	$94r 41 

ATHLETIC FIELDS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31,1  906. 

	

June 3o To Cash..... $100,000 00 	 By Balance ............. $3,705 x6 
Balance.. 	11,761 56 	 April 30, :906. 

	

$111,761 56 	Sales of Stock...... xo8,o56 40 
$111,761 56 

AMBULANCE STATION AND VACCINE LABORATORY. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$25 85 J Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$25 85 

ALTERATIONS. IMPROVEMENTS AND FITTING UP ROOMS FOR USE OF EIGHTH DIS-
TRICT COURT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1go6. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$466 54 Mar. 3,  By Balance.............. 	$466  54 

ABOLISHING GRADE CROSSINGS OF HIGHWAYS AND RAILROADS, BOROUGH UP 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $33,632  x6 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $35,290 92 	 June 30, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 38,862 38 	 Sales of Stock......  40,521  14 

	

$74,153 30 	 $74,153 30  

BRIDGE OVER EASTCHESTER BAY, IN PELHAM BAY PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $7,573 31 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $9,x70 97 	 I 	April 30, 1906. 
Balance.... 	9,207 98 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... x0,805  64  

	

$18,378 95 	 $x 8,378  95 

BRIDGE OVER BRONX RIVER, AT ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance.............. 	$357 07 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$357 07 

BELLEVUE HOSPITAL TRAINING SCHOOL, WOMEN NURSES ACQUIRING LAND. 

'gob 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash..... $244,x00 00 

Balance.. 	10,705 64 
$254,805 64 June 3o By Sales of Stock........ $254,805 64 

BRIDGE OVER FLUSHING CREEK, BETWEEN FLUSHING AVENUE, ETC., BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, x906. 
By Balance ............. $5,585 59 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x9,248 29 	 I 	 June
' 
 o, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 18,754 22 	 Sales of Stock...... 32,4x6 92 

	

$38,002 5x 	 $38,002 51 

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER DUTCH KILLS, QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$37S  00 

Balance.... 	705 56 

	

$r,o8o 56 May 21 By Sale of Stock........ 	$x,080 56 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, AT THIRD AVENUE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$8,x02 35 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$8,x02 35 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, BETWEEN FIRST AND WILLIS AVENUES. 

1906.  	 190& 
June 3o To Cash....... $x,444  00 

Balance.... 61,410 25 

	

$62,854 25 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$62,854 25
I  

BRIDGE CONNECTING PELHAM BAY PARK WITH CITY ISLAND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,076 55 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,076 55 

BRIDGE OVER BRONX RIVER, AT WESTCHESTER AVENUE, PERMANENT. 

1906 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$13,678 95I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x3,678 9S 

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES OVER BRONX RIVER, AT OR NEAR WESTCHESTER AVE-
NUE, TEMPORARY. 

1906. 	 x906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$648 83  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$648 83 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, AT ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIFTH STREET, TEM- 
PORARY. 

x906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance.............. 	$x,303 09 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,303 09 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, ABOUT 1,500 FEET NORTH OF HIGH BRIDGE. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$8ot 78 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$8or 78 

BRIDGE, WITH THE NECESSARY ABUTMENTS, OVER THE TRACKS OF THE NEW 
YORK CENTRAL AND HUDSON RIVER RAILROAD, AT WILLIS AND GERARD 
AVENUES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3tx 36 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3x1 36 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, AT ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$7,297 73 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$7,297 73  

BRIDGE OVER EAST RIVER, BETWEEN BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND BROOKLYN 

igo6. 	 i 	Mar. 31, xgo6. 
By Balance ............. $85,oxx 68 

	

June 3o To Cash...... $330,587 57 	 I 	June 30, 19.6. 
Balance... 	51,579  21 	 Sales of Stock...... 297,155 10 

	

$382,166 78 	 $382,166 78 

BRIDGE OVER EAST RIVER, BETWEEN BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND QUEENS. 

1906.  	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $27,961 88 

	

June 30 To Cash...... $366,334 97 	 June 30, 1906. 
Balance... 	66,838 4, 	 Sales of Stock...... 405,211 50 

	

$433,173 38 	 $433,173 38  

BOTANICAL GARDENS IN BRONX PARK. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$597 37 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $8,9x7 53 	 June 30, 1906. 
Balance.... 	7,888 30 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... x6,208 46 	- 

	

$c6,8o5 83 	 $16,8o5 83 

BRIDGE OVER NEWTOWN CREEK, FROM GRAND STREET, BROOKLYN, TO GRAND 
STREET, QUEENS. 

xgo6. 	- 	I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4,328 28 	Liar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$4,328 a8 

BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND IIARLEM RAILROAD, AT ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY- 
THIRD STREET. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$6,3x8 25 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$6,3x8 25 

BRIDGE OVER GARRETSON'S CREEK, AT AVENUE U, BOROUGH OF'BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$17 57 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$17 57 

BRIDGE OVER PROSPECT AVENUE, ETC., BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$z 50 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2 50 

BRIDGE OVER THE BRONX RIVER AND APPROACHES TOWBRIDGE OVER NEW YORK 
AND HARLEM RAILROAD, AT EAST TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THIRD STREl T. 

igo6. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $3,008 7r 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,500 00 	 May 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	48 99 	 Sales of Stock...... 	540 28 

	

$3,548  99 	 w) 

BRIDGE OVER TRACK OF NEW YORK, NEW HAVEN AND HARTFORD RAILROAD AT 
W ESTCHESTER AVENUE. 

x906, 	 x906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4,302 26 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$4,302 26 

BRIDGE OR VIADUCT OVER SPUYTEN DUYVIL CREEK, CONNECTING INWOOD 
HEIGHTS, ETC. 

19c6. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$x65 13 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x,o66 99 	 Juneo, 1906. 
Balance.... 	4,500 96 	 Sales of Stock...... 	5,402 82 

	

$5,567 95 	 $5,567 95 

BROOKLYN BRIDGE, CONSTRUCTING WESTERLY OR MANHATTAN TERMINAL. 

1906. 	 19u6. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$x37 x8 

Balance.... 	8,921 65 

	

$9,058 83 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$9,058  83 

CONSTRUCTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A HIGH-PRESSURE WATER SYSTEM, BOR-
OUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

19c6. 	 -- 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance............ $166,632 44 

	

June 3o To Cash...... $x89,271 59 	 June 30, igo6. 
Balance... 	31,389 01 	 Sale of Stock..... 	54,028 x6 

	

$220,660 6o 	 $220,660 6o 

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES OVER NEW YORK CENTRAL AND HUDSON RIVER RAIL 
ROAD AND BRONX RIVER AT TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND STREET. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3x, 1906. 
By Balance......... ... $1,x99  8o 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,005 54 	 Apr. 4o, x906. 
Balance.... 	3,597  o8 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... 	5,402 82 

	

$6,602 6z 	 $6,602 62 

CONSTRUCTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A HIGH-PRESSURE WATER SYSTEM, BOR 
OUCH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 Mar.. x,  1906. 
By Balance ............. $x0,869 75 

	

June 3o To Cash...... $113,795 53 	 June 30, 1906. 
Balance... 	57,320 97 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... x60,246 78 

	

$171,116 50 	 $171,116 50 

BRIDGE OVER PORT MORRIS BRANCH AT ELTON AVENUE, CORNER ONE HUNDRED 
AND SIXTY-SECOND STREET AND WASHINGTON AVENUE, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

190fi. 	 I 	Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$3x3 55 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$502 26 	 Apr. 30, 1906. 

Balance.... 	1,972 41 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... 	2,x61 xz 

	

$2,474 67 	 $2,474 67 

CONSTRUCTION OF COURT-HOUSE, SECOND DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT AND SIXTH 
DISTRICT CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, GATES AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906 	xyc6. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$275 00 

Balance.... 	678 00 

	

$953 0o Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$953 00 
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13ELMONT AVENUE SEWER EXTENSION IMPROVEMENT AND DRAINAGE AT NEW CONSTRUCTION OF STEAM HEATING AND LIGHTING PLANT, KINGS COUNTY 
FORDIIAM HOSPITAL, THE BRONX. HOSPITAL. 

i cc  ('. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$126 o6 

1906.   1go6. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 

1906.   
$582 46 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $582 46 

Balance.... 4,873 94 
$5,000 oo June 3o 	By Sales of Stock........ 	$5,000 00 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND ADDITIONAL COURT BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3r, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $x,286 70 

	

]une 3o To Cash....... $x5,000 00 	 May ,p, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	334 03 	 Sales of Stock...... x4,047 33 

	

$15,334 03 	 $t 5,334 03 

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER GOWANUS CANAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

x9c6. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$6x3 33 

	

Tune 3o To Cash....... 	$998 33 	 Apr. o, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	1,776 xa 	 I 	Sales of otock...... 	2,x61 12 

	

$2,774 45 	 $2,774 45 

CONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $10,406 59 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x3,250 55 	 I 	June 20, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	2,558 86 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... 	5,402 82 

	

$15,8o9 41 	 $x5,809 41 

CONSTRUCTING IMPROVED TOILET FACILITIES IN CITY PARKS, BOROUGH OF MAN- 
HATTAN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$590  x6 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$5go x6 

CONSTRUCTION OF WEBSTER AVENUE RELIEF SEWER, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1go6. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $2,281 44 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $49.593  98 	 June o, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	6,715  66 	 Sales of Stock...... 54,028 20 

	

$56,309 64 	 $56,309 64 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

CONSTRUCTION OF A HIGHWAY BRIDGE OVER BRONX RIVER, CONNECTING BECKER 
AVENUE. ETC. 

1906. 	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x 55  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x 55 

CONSTRUCTION OF DORMITORY IN MEDICAL COLLEGE BUILDING, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	5906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$300 71 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$300 71 

CRIMINAL COURTS BUILDING, BOROUGH OF MANHATT. N. 

x906. 	 x906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$77o 8o I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$77o 8o 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

x906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$918 to Mar. 35 By Balance....... ...... 	$9x8 10 

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTH 
STREET, MANHATTAN, TO ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FOURTH STREET, BOR-
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3x, igo6. 
By Balance............ $19x,237 t8 

	

June 3o To Cash...... $286,948 22 	 I 	June 3o, 1906. 
Balance.... 	6,942 54 	 I 	Sales of stock..... x02,653 58  

$293,890 76 	 $293,890 76 

COURT-HOUSE FUND, APPELLATE DIVISION OF SUPREME COURT. 

Igo6. 	 igo6. in 
	3o To Balance .............. 	$2,768 95 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$2,768  9$ 

CORPORATE DEBT FUND, REDEMPTION OF PERMANENT WATER LOAN BONDS, CITY 
OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $2x,576 36 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $29,638  67 May 3x, 1906. 
Balance.... 8,146 15 Sales of 	Stock...... 	x6,208 46 

$37,784 82 $37,784 82 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF COURT-HOUSE, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906  i 	x906 
Tune 3o To 	Cash....... $6o 00 

Balance.... 6,784 44 
$6,844 44 Mar. 3! 	By Balance .............. 	$6,844 44 

CATHEDRAL PARKWAY, IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. Mar. 3x, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $1x,690 73 

June 30, 1906. 
Cathedral Parkway... 201 36 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1x,892 09 $11,892 09 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

1906. ---- 	--- 	Mar. 31, igo6. 
By 	Balance ............. $2,602 53 

June 30 To 	Cash...... $31 x,477 39 June 30,  1906. 
Balance... 	15,293 94 Sales of Stock...... 324,x69 20 

$326,771  33 $326,771  33 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE COMMISSION, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

1906. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$3,000 00 

1906. 
I Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $3,000 00 

CENTRAL PARK CONSTRUCTION. 
1906. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$390 65 
I 1906. 

Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $390 65 

CRIMINAL COURT-HOUSE FUND. 
5go6. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$5,273 76 
I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $5,272 76 

CONSOLIDATED DEBT FUND. 
5906. 

June 3o 
1906. 

To Balance............ 	$4,369,827 97 I Mar. 3' 	By Balance............ $4,369,827 97 

CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS FOR INSANE, WARD'S ISLAND AND CENTRAL ISLIP. 
x906 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$4 50 I 
1906. 

Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $4 5o 

CASTLE GARDEN, IN BATTERY PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 
1906. 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$332  34 I 
3906. 

Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. $332  34 

Igob 
Mar. 31, 1906. 

By Balance ............. $x0,237 99 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $9,648 48 	 I 	May 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 29,764 73 	I 	Sales of St,ek...... -9,x75  22 

	

$39,453 25 
J 	

$39,413 21 

CATHEDRAL PARKWAY, BETWEEN FIFTH AND SEVENTH AVENUES, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, WIDENING AND IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3x, 5906. 
By Balance ............. $3,909 93 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $6,65z at 	 June 3o, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 2,660 74 	 Sales of Stock...... 	5,402 92 
$9,312  75 	 $9,312  75 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

1906. 
To 	Cash....... $3,505 87 

Balance. ... 
J une 3o 

3,245 29  

!!I 
Mar.  $6,747 x6 I . 31 	By 	Balance............... 	$6,747 r6 

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE AND APPROACHES, ETC., PORT MORRIS BRANCH OF THE 
NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD. 

x go6. 
Mar. 31, 5906' 

By 	Balance ............. $13,965 	t8 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 

Balance.... 
$x4,568 48 I 	May 9x, x906. 

Sales 4,799 52  
$19,368 00 

of 	took...... 	5,402 82 
$19,368 00 

CONSTRUCTING AND EQUIPPING BOROUGH BUILDINGS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
5906. Mar. 3t, 5906. 

By 	Balance ............. $x6,405 94 June 3o To 	Cash....... 
Balance.... 

$35.941  96 I 	May 31, :906. 
2,075 26 

$38,017 22 
I 	Sales o 	Stock...... 	2x,611 28 

$38,017 22 

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF SMALL PARKS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$694 00 

Balance.... 3,679 IS 
$4.373 r8 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	;{,373 r8 

CENTRAL PARK EXTENSION. 

	

5906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$ss oo Mar. 3! By Balance........ 	 $t2 00 

CENTRAL PARK OPENING. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Mar. 31 To Balance .............. 	$35 no   June 3o By Balance.............. 	$35 o0 

CROTON WATER WORKS. 

1906. I x906. 
Mar. 3! To Balance .............. 	$499 94 (June 30 By Balance.............. 	$499 94 

CROTON WATER WORKS, EXTENSION OF STORAGE RESERVOIR. 

CENTRAL PARK ADDITIONAL FUND. 

5906. 	• 	 xgo6. 
Mar. 31 To Balance .............. 	$444 53 + June 30 By Balance.............. 	$444 52 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$419 6o Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$459 6o 

CROTON WATER WORKS, EXTENSION OF HIGH SERVICE, CARMANSVILLE. 
1906. 	 1906. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$7o7 22 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$707 22 

CROTON WATER MAIN FUND. 
5906. 	 I 1906. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5,828 28 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5,828 28 

CITY PARKS IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

xgo6. 	 5906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$974 03 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$974 03 

CENTRAL PARK FUND. 
1906. 	 1906. 

Mar. 31 To Balance .............. $x57,840  34 I June 3o By Balance.............. $x57,842  34 
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CENTRAL PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND. 	 DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE DISTRICT PLANS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, 

	

1906. 	 ( 1906. 	 1906. 	 Mar. 3x, 1906. 
Mar. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5o,62x 99 (June 3o By Balance.............. 	$50,631 99 	 By Balance............. $2,2x3 64 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $5,576  41 	 June go, 1906. 
Balance.... 	2,040 04 	 Sales of Stock...... 	5,402  8x 

$7,616 45 	 $7,616 45 
CONSTRUCTION OF RAILWAY IN TRANSVERSE ROAD TO CENTRAL PARK. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2 00 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, REPAIRING STEAMBOATS. 

CITY IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1906. 	 1 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,x57 20 + Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,x57 20 

COURT-HOUSE FUND, TWENTY-THIRD WARD, ACQUIRING TITLE. 

5906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1x,796 47 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1x,796  47 

CONSTRUCTION OF LABORATORY IN GROUNDS OF RECEPTION HOSPITAL. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$593 89 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$593 89 

CROTON WATER FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June  3o To Balance .............. 	$220 02 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$220 02 

COMMISSION OF ENGINEERS FOR THE EXAMINATION, ETC., WATER SUPPLY, CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 5906, 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$471  47 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$47x 47 

CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE TO EXTEND EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINTH 
STREET OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906, 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x88 251 

t 

 Mar. 35 By Balance.............. 	$x88 25 

CONSTRUCTION OF STEAMBOAT FOR TRANSPORTATION OF PATIENTS AFFECTED 
WITH CONTAGIOUS DISEASES. 

1906• 	 19c6, in 
	3o To Balance .............. 	$x,959 x6 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,959 t6 

CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSVERE ROAD AT TREMONT AVENUE. 

1906. 	 Mar. 35, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$791 97 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x,990 38 	 April 30, 5906. 
Balance.... 	4,204 41 	 Sales of Stock...... 	5,402 8a 

	

$6,194 79 	 $6,194 79 

DOCK FUND. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 5906. 
By Balance........... $607,491  56 

June go, 1906, 

	

June 30 To Cash...••$1,348,889 99 	 Sales of Stock.... 1,350,705 02 
Balance.. 	620,084 xg 	 Cash ............ 	x0,777  6o 

	

$1•968,974 t8 	 ---$x,968,974 t8 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK AND PLANT, BOROUGHS OF MAN-
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BUILDING FUND. 

1906. 	 tgo6. 

	

June 30 To Cash.....,. $x5,071 70 	 Mar. 35 By Balance.... $1,698 x5 

	

Balance.... 2.854  95 	 I Jung 30 	Sundries... x6,zo8 46 

	

$5 7,906  61 	 $17,906 6x 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BUILDING FUND. 

tgo6. 	 I 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $40,7,5 o6 

April 30, r9
.... 54,028  20
o6.  

Sales of Stock.. 

	

June 30 To Cash....... $28,624 53 	 May 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 71,118 73 	 General Fund ...... 5,000 00 

	

$99,743 26  I 	 26 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY TO INCREASE FACILITIES 
FOR CARE OF CONTAGIOUS DISEASES. 

t906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$8qo 8o Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$84o 80 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, ACQUISITION OF SITES FOR STABLE, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 5906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$277 50 

Balance.... 	24 29 
$30x 79 Mar. 35 	By 	Balance.............. $305 79 

EXTENSION OF BROADWAY, FROM KINGSBRIDGE ROAD TO SPUYTEN DUYVIL 
CREEK BRIDGE. 

x906. T906- 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3,045 28  Mar. 	3' 	By Balance.............. $3,o45  28 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, SITES AND BUILDINGS FOR SANITARIUM FOR TUBERCU. 
LOSIS PATIENTS, ORANGE COUNTY, N. Y. 

x906. Mar. 35, 	1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $x2,947  28 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $x5,265 00 June 30, 1906. 
Balance.... 	8,487 92 Sales 	of 	Stock...... 	.zo,8o5 64 

$23,752  92  $23,752  92  

ELEVENTH WARD PARK FUND. 

5906. x906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x5o,oxx 99  Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $150,0x1 99 

EAST RIVER PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906.  1906.   
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$289 72  Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $289 72 

EAST RIVER PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF EXTENSION. 

1906. xgo6. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$8,634 Si 

Balance.... 	5,547 30 
$14,182 11 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $14,183 It 

EXTENSION OF RIVERSIDE DRIVE TO BOULEVARD LAFAYETTE• 

cgo6. Mar. 3x, 1906. 
By 	Balance• ... • ...... • 	$6,764 07 

June 3o To 	Cash..... 	$139,331  32 June go, 5906. 
Balance.. 	29,55 7 35 

$168,848 67 
Sales of 	Stock...... x62,084 6o 

$168,848 67 

EXPENSE OF COMMISSIONERS OF ESTIMATE AND APPRAISEMENT FOR CLERKS, ETC 

	

5906. 	 ( too6. 	 - 
June 3o To Cash...... 	$6,150 8z +II  Mar. 35 By Balance.... $3,582 

,949 6x 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	6,517 Balance.•.. 3  

	

$10,500 43 	 -. 	$,11,100 43 

DELANCEY STREET, BETWEEN BOWERY AND NORFOLK STREET-IMPROVEMENT 
ROADWAY. 

	

1906. 	 1906.  
June 311 To Cash..•.•.. $2,532 50  

Balance.... 	2,870 3x 

	

$5,402 8x May 3s By Sales of Stock........ 	$5,402 8x 

ERECTION OF TEMPORARY PAVILION AT BELLEVUE HOSPITAL. 

	

1906. 	 1906 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$x08 17 I Mar. 35 By Balance.............. 	$to8 17 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, NEW APPARATUS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

	

t906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $4,670 08 

	

June 30 To Cash....... $23,257 00 	 Juneo, 1906. 
Balance. •.• 	362 94 	 Sales of Stock...... x8,909 86 

	

$23,579 94 	 $23,579 94 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND, FOR SITES AND BUILDINGS, TELEGRAPH SYSTEM. 

1906- Mar. 3x, 5906. 
By 	Balance ............. 

May 3x, 1906. 
Sales of 	Stock...... 

June 30, 	xgo6. 

$x0,619 45 

xo,8o5 64 

June 30 	To 	Cash....... $3x,043 35 
Balance.... 	8,244 30 

$39,287 65 

Fire 	Department 
Fund 	............ 

I 	Sales of 	Stock...... 
x,654 zo 

x6,208 46 
$39,287 65 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND, FOR SITES AND BUILDINGS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN 
AND QUEENS, TELEGRAPH SYSTEM. 

	

x906. 	 Mar. 35, 5906. 
By Balance ............. $x5,321 25 

	

June 30 To Cash....... $25,8x6 49 	 May r, x906. 
Balance.... 	5,713  22 	 Sales of tock...... x6,208 46 

$35,529 71 	 $31,529 75 

FIRE HYDRANT FUND. 

	

1906. 	 p 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$9 o6 I  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$9 o6 

FUND FOR VIADUCT IN ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET, FROM ST. 
NICHOLAS PLACE TO MACOMB'S DAM BRIDGE. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$369 85 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$369 85 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By - Balance ............. $x2,443 76 

June 30 To 	Cash....... $17,119 84  
5906. 

Sales of ck Sto Balance.... 3,4 	84 
$20,547 98  

8,xo 22 
$30,547 98  

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK AND PLANT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

5906. Mar. 3t, xgo6. 
By 	Balance............. $5,x43 79 

June 30 To 	Cash ...... $12,753 62 May 3x, 5906. 
Sales of 	Stock..... Balance.... 494 37 

$13,247 99 - 
8,104 22 

$13,247 99 

1906. 
June 30 To Cash....... $56,822 50 

Balance.... 16,206 96 
$73,029 46 I Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$73,029 46 

FUND FOR PAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS IMPOSED AGAINST CITY. 

t906. 	 I tgo6. 
June 30 To Balance.............. $453,731  24 Mar. 32 By Balance.............. $453,731 24 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BUILDING FUND. 

x906. 	 Mar. 31, 5906. 
By Balance ............. $19.634  88 

	

June 311 To Cash..... $x25,706 xg 	 I 	Juneo, 1906. 
Balance.. 	x2,790 73 	 Sale. of Stock•..... 118,862 04 

$138,496  92 	 $138,496  92  

FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEM, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3t, 5906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$297 17 

	

June 30 To Cash....... $x,600 oo 	 May 31, 1906. 
Balance. ..• 	858 29 	 Sales of Stock...... 	2,x61 52 

$2,458  29 	 $2,458 29 
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FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. IMPROVEMENT OF CENTRAL PARK. 

1go6. 	 Mar. 31, 	1906. 1go6. 1906. 
By 	Balance........... 	$1,136 82 June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. $2 37 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $a 37 

June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$9,740 67 June 3o, 1906 - Balance.... 	x,121 	22 
$ro,86x 89 

Sales of Stock...... 	9,725 07 
$xo,86x 89 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, CHAPTER 643, LAWS OF z897. 

FUND FOR RESTORING PAVEMENTS. x906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$969 20 

I 	tro6. 
Mar. 	3r 	By Balance.............. $969 20 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$194 74 

Balance.... 	213 58 
$408 32 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $408 32 

FORT WASHINGTON RIDGE ROAD FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,684 43 Mar. 31 	By Balance. ...$44,057  01 

Balance.... 	46,557 94 June 30 	Cash....... 	4,185 36  
$48,243  37 $48,242  37 

FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. Afar. 31, 	1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$476 88 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $63,523 14 June 	o, 	1906. 
Sales 	Stock...... Balance.... 	11,953 74 

$75,476 88 
of 	 75,000 00 

$75,476  88 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND, SITES AND BUILDINGS, ETC., RICHMOND AND QUEENS, 
ERECTION OF ADDITION TO BUILDINGS AND INSTALLING PAID SYSTEM. 

1906. Mar. 	31, 	1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $10,781 	87 

Tune 3o To 	Cash....... $14,0x7 o6 June 	o, 1906. 
Stock...... Balance.... 	7,570 45 

$21,587 51 
Sales of 	 xo,8oq 64 

$21,587 51 

FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. Mar. 	31, 	1906. 
By Balanune $5,123 

J 	30, 1go6. 
.................S8 June 3o To 	Cash....... $26,777 46 Cash 	........... 	23  

Balance.... 	19,082 43 Sales of Stock...... 	42,706 40 
$45,859 89 $45,859 89 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

June 3o, 1go6, Mar. 	31, 	1906. 
To Fire Department  

Fund, 	Sites....... 	$x,654 	10 By 	Balance ............. $rz,o63 68 
Cash 	............... 	39,360 	8x 
Balance 	............ 	8,868 	5r 

June ;o, 1906. 
Sales of Stock..... 	37,819 74 

$49,883 42  $49,883 42  

GANSEVOORT MARKET FUND. 

too6, 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$5,240 	75 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $5,240 75 

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, EXTENSION OF, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, INCLUDING AP. 
PARATUS FOR VOLUNTEER COMPANY. 

1906. 
Tune 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$6,756  361 	Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $6,756 36 

GOUVERNEUR SLIP HOSPITAL, BUILDING FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance ............... 	$7,921 	84 Mar. 	3r 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$7,921 84 

GRADING AND PAVING GRAND STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

5906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$1,411 	91 Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $1,411 	91 

GOUVERNEUR HOSPITAL, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, BOROUGH OF MAN. 
HATTAN. 

19.6. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $1,028 07 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $1x,484 26 	 June 3o, 5906. 
Balance.... 	1,430 ox 	 Sales of Stock...... x1,886 20 

$12,974 27 	 $12,914 27 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN 
AND RICHMOND. 

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $7,5x8 23 

	

Balance.... 	1,579  92 

	

$9,098 x5 Mar. 35 By Balance .............. 	$9,098 x5 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS. 

1906. 	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$892 50 
Balance... , 11,111 87 

	

$12,004 37  Mar. 35 By Balance .............. 	$[3,004 37 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,455 96 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$2,455 96  

IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND PLAYGROUNDS, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

xgo6. 	 Mar. 32, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $20,428 00 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $30,952 22 	 May r, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 56,489 88 	 Sales of Stock...... 27,0x4 10 

	

$47,442  xo 	 $47,442 10 

IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND PLAYGROUNDS, 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

5906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $25,771  8o 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $57,940 Si 	 Juneo, 2906. 

	

Balance.... 21,859 19 	 Sales of Stock...... 54,028 20 

	

$79,800 00 	$79,800 00 

IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND PLAYGROUNDS, 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $21,9x6 So 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $70,x26 63 	 June o, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 27,429 67 	 Sales of Stock...... 75,639 45 

	

$97,556  30 	 --. $97,556 30 

IMPROVING AND PERMANENTLY BETTERING, ETC., BROWNSTONE BUILDING, CITY 
HALL PARK. 

igo6. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$341 28 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$341 28 

IMPROVING AND PERMANENTLY BETTERING CITY HALL, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$841 41 Mar. 3'  By Balance.............. 	$841 41 

JEFFERSON PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1906. 	tgo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,040 76 Mar. 32 By Balance.............. 	$2,040 76 

IMPROVEMENT OF STEPS AT ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIXTH STREET, FULTON 
AND FRANKLIN AVENUES, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3t, x906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$x58 tr 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,629 8, 	 Mayo, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	1,931 II 	 Sales of Stock...... 	5,402 81 

	

$5,56o 92 	 $5,56o 92 

IMPROVEMENTS PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS, 
FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 	 RESTORING JUMEL MANSION. 

1906. 	 I 	Mar. 31, 1go6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$873 14 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x,499 00 	 I 	Apr. o, 1906. 
Balance.... 	5,535  26 	 Sales of Stock...... 	2,161 tz 

$3,034 26 	 $3,034 26 

1906. 	 I 	 Mar. 3t, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $x,041 85 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $4,742 40 	 June go, tgo6. 
Balance.... 	a.oas o6 	 Sales of Stock...... 	8,64a ct 

$9,686 36 $9,686 36 

HIGH SCHOOL FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$306 41 Mar. 3z By Balance.............. 	$306 41 

HESTER STREET PARK FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$221 33 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$221 33 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT, CONDEMNATION OF BUILDING FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5,243 30 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5.243 30  

HALL OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I x906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $8,218 8r 

Balance.... 	383 20 

	

$8,602 or Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$8,602 01 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, CHAPTER ii, LAWS OF 1892. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$878 58 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$878 58 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, CHAPTER 194, LAWS OF 1896. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$35 82 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3S 82  

IMPROVED SEWERAGE SYSTEM, SEWERAGE DISTRICT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX 

1906. 	 2906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$159 28 

	

Balance.... 	921 28 
$x,o8o 56 , Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$r,o8o 56 

IMPROVEMENT, SANITARY CONDITION, GOWANUS CANAL, ETC. 

1906. r 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $2,626 78 

Balance.... 614 90 
$3,241 68 May 3r 	By Sales of Stock........ $3,241 68 

MORNINGSIDE PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5x 	72 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$5e 	71 

MORNINGSIDE PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1906. 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$25 	8o I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $25 8o 

MOUNT MORRIS PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. 2406. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$4,472 	70 Mar. 	3t 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$4,472  70  

MUSEUM OF ART AND NATURAL HISTORY FUND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4ox 56 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$401 56 
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MARKET FUND, EIGHTEENTH WARD MARKET. 	 NINTH DISTRICT COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

1906.  	 1906.  	 '906. 1906. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$301 70 (Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$301 70 June 3o To Balance.............. $:52,422 So Mar. 31 By Balance.............. $t5z,422 8o 

MULBERRY BEND PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$107 92 I Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $col 92 

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART, COMPLETION OF. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$4,266 09 

June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$94 15 Apr. 	o,  1906. 
Sales Balance.... 	5,252 50 

$5,346  65 
of Stock...... 	x,080 56 

$5,346 65 

MUSEUM OF ARTS AND SCIENCES, ERECTION OF ADDITION, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$8,348  95 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $57,1x6 25 	. May 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	,6,o66 54 

$73,182  79 
84 Sales of 	Stock...... 	64,833 

$73,182  79 

MAP OR PLAN, FIRST WARD, AND PARTS OF THE SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH AND 
FIFTH WARDS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$595 70  

Balance.... 	3,144  12 
$3,739 8z 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3.739 82  

MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC LIGHTING PLANT, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$4,305 94 

June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$7,627 28 June go, x906. 
Balance.... 	3,162 04 

$10,789 32 
Sales of Stock...... 	6,483 38 

$10,789 32  

MONUMENT, MEMORY, MARTYRS IN PRISON SHIP, REVOLUTIONARY WAR. 

1906.  	 t rgo6. 
June 3o To Cash ................. $50,000 00 1 May 31 By Sales of Stock........ $50,000 00 

NEW EAST RIVER BRIDGE FUND. 

NEW COUNTY COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
Mar. 3s  To Balance .............. 	$700,087 29 I June 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $700,087 29 

NEW YORK COLUMBIAN CELEBRATION ENTERTAINMENT FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$20 64 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$2o 64 

NEW YORK COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, RECONSTRUCTION OF. 

:906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$86, 	oo Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$861 00 

NORMAL TRAINING SCHOOL, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. x906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $82,557 65 

Balance.... 	442  35 

( 

$83,000 00 Apr. 3o 	By 	Sundries ............. $83,000 M 

NEW YORK AND WESTCHESTER WATER COMPANY, PURCHASING PROPERTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$42,240 55  Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $42,240 55 

NEW WATER SUPPLY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. Mar. 3x, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $34,460  70 

June 3o, r906. 
June 3o To 	Cash...... $17x,748  22 

Balance... 	32,731 	15 
Sales of Stock...... x70,000 00 
Cash 	.................i8 67 

$204,479 37 $204,479 37 

OPENING, EXTENDING, LAYING OUT AND IMPROVING BEDFORD AVENUE, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. Mar. 3t, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $25,152 24 

Apr. go, 2906. 

June 3o To 	Cash...... $283,099 p9 
Balance... 	84 39,02! 

Sales of 	Stock...... x34,234 77 
June 30, 1906. 

Cash 	 x62,734  82 ............... 
$322,121 83 $323,121 $3 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $39,580 77 

Juneo, z906. 

	

June 3o To Cash.......$64,723 o8 	 Sales of Stock...... 54,028 x9 

	

Balance.... 28,972 27 	 Cash .................8o 39  
$93,695 35 	 $93,695 35 

NEW HALL OF RECORDS BUILDING FUND. 

OFFICE BUILDING FOR THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX A'I' 
WILLIAMSBRIIYGE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$940 41 1 Mar. 31 By Balance..............  

x906 Mar. 32, 	x906. 
• By 	Balance............. $7,895 95 

June 3o To 	Cash..... 	$335.939 83 June 	o, x06. M9 
Balance.. 	2$,549 24 

$364,482  07 
Sales 	of 	ock...... 356  186 t2 

$364,482  07 

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN FUND. 

1906, Mar. 31, 	1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $26,934  56 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $52,820 48 I 	Junego, ipo6. 
Balance.... 	18,142 28 

$70,962  76 
S Sales of 	tock...... 54,028 20 

- $70,962  76 

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND. 

1906. x906. 
June 3o To Cash..... 	$277,352 54 

Balance.. 	420,281 79 
$697,634 33 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $697,634 33 

NEW HARLEM HOSPITAL FUND. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $24,o28 23 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $32,015 82 I June 	o, 1906. 
Sales 	Mock...... of 64 ro,8o5 Balance.... 	2,8x8 05 

$34,833 87 $34,833 87 

NEW RICHMOND COUNTY JAIL, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

t906.
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 

1 	1906. 

	

$1,772  70 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $1,772 70  

NEWTOWN CREEK BRIDGE FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. I Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $8,187  42 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $x:,808 63 
May  gtockgo6... Balance.... 	7,184 43 Sales 10,805 64 

$18,993 o6  $18,993 o6 

PUBLIC BATHS FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 Mar. 32, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $22,483 50 

	

June 3o To Cash...... $x40,644 42 	 June 3o, 1906. 
Balance... 	3,402  53 	 Sales of Stock...... 12 x,563 44 

$144,046 94 	 $144,046 94 

POLICE DEPARTMENT FUND, SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

tgo6. 	 Mar. 31, ,906. 
By Balance ............. $80,675 x6 

	

June 3o To Cash...... $136.2So 93 	 I 	June go, t906. 
Balance... 	57.883 41 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... 1x3,459  x8 

	

$194,134 34 I 	 $194,134 34 

PUBLIC BATHS FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. Mar. 3t, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$3,895 64 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $17,24s 6 I 	May 3x, 1906. 
Balance.... 	2,858 45 

$20,104 10 
Sales of Stock...... 	t6,208 46 

$20,104 10 

PUBLIC BATHS FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. Max. 31, t906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$x87 93 

June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$3,112 00 I 
I 

Apr. 3o, 1906. 
Sales 	stock...... Balance.... 	9,478  75 

$5,590  75 
of 	 5,402 82 

$5,590  75 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK FOR VARIOUS MUNICIPAL PURPOSES, 
ISSUED TO COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND FOR INVESTMENT. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Sundries .............$,,863,683 73 June 30 By Cash.................$1,863,683 73 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK, TO PROVIDE FOR THE SUPPLY OF 
WATER, ISSUED TO COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND FOR INVESTMENT. 

	

1906. 	 xgo6. 
June 3o To Sundries ............. $czo,000 ooI June 3o By Cash................. $120,000 00 

NEW BELLEVUE HOSPITAL FUND. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $2,260 49 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $30,295 82 	 June 3o, 1906. 
Balance.... 	4,381  59 	 Sales of Stock...... 32,4x6 92 

$34,677 4r 	 $34,677 41 

NEW PARK FUND. 

i go 6. 	 1906.   

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$8x1 56 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$Srr 56 

NEW YORK BRIDGE FUND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$61,956 so + Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$62,956  50 

NEW MUNICIPAL (BUILDING FUND. 

x006. 	 2906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$133 33 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$133 33  

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK TO PROVIDE FOR THE SUPPLY OF 
WATER, APRIL 24, 1905. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Mar. 3'  By Balance.... $x4,g70 72 

	

June 30 	Sundries... io,8o5 63 
Cash....... 50,000 00 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$75,176  35 	 $75,176  35 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK FOR VARIOUS MUNICIPAL PURPOSES, 
HELD FEBRUARY 15, 2906. 

	

1906. 	

I 

1906. 
June 3o To Sundries.$8,897,225 55 

Balance. 1,794,656_26$,O 
691 88i 8x Mar. 31 By Balance .............$,o,691,881 Si 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK TO PROVIDE FOR SUPPLY OF WATER, 
FEBRUARY x6, ,006. 

	

1906. 	 I1906. 
June 3o To Sundries.$r,593.367 3 

	

Balance. .  567.758  07 
	Mar. 	 .$z,16t,x26 ao 

	

---$2,161,126 ao 	ar. 3x By Balance ............. 
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PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK, CONSTRUCTION OF RAPID TRANSIT I 	 RESTORING UNDER CHAPTER 35, LAWS OF 189a. 

RAILROAD, COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND. 
1906. 	 I 1906. 

1906. 	 1906. 	 June 3o To Cash....... $1,818 66 

June 30 To Sundries ............. $200,000 00 IJune 30 By Cash............... . $aoo,000 oo 	 Balance.... x65,784 xa 
$r67,6oa 78 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $r67,6oa 78 

PLAYGROUNDS OF THE CHILDREN OF THE CITY, ACQUISITION. 

1go6. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash..... $299,100 00 

Balance.. 	1,296 7g 
$300,396 79 May 31 By Sales of Stock........ $300,396  79 

PUBLIC DRIVEWAY, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$2,112 78 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,112 78 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS FOR TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS, CROTONA 
PARK. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Jene 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,985 8r Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,985 8r 

PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS. 

igo6. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$6oa ao  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$602 20 

PARK AVENUE, IMPROVEMENT ABOVE ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTH STREET. 

1906. 	 7906. 

	

Tune 3o To Balance .............. 	$44 8o I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$4q 80 

PUBLIC PARK IN THE SEVENTH WARD, CORLEARS HOOK PARK, ACQUIRING TITLE. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$x7,684 4! I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$x7,684 41 

PUBLIC PARK IN THE SEVENTH WARD, CORLEARS HOOK PARK, CONSTRUCTION 
AND IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1906. 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$167 35 
I

Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x67 35 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS FOR SEVENTH DISTRICT POLICE COURT AND PRISON, AND 
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Tune 30 To Balance .............. 	$1,626 92 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,626 92 

PUBLIC BATH IN RIVINGTON STREET. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,985 00 I Mar. 3z By Balance.............. 	$1,985 00 

PAVING JEROME AVENUE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$304 82 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5o4 82 

PUBLIC PARK IN THE TWELFTH WARD, BETWEEN ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH 
AND ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH STREETS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$99,825  92 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$99,825 92  

PUBLIC PARK IN THE TWELFTH WARD, BETWEEN BRADHURST AND EDGECOMBE 
AVENUES. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$591 82 Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$591 82 

PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$396  54 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$396 54 

PERMANENTLY BETTERING KINGS COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$3o8 88 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$308 88 

PERMANENTLY BETTERING BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$229 12 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$229 ra 

PERMANENTLY BETTERING FIFTY-SEVENTH STREET COURT HOUSE, JEFFERSON 
MARKET COURT HOUSE AND HARLEM COURT HOUSE. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$405  17 

	

June 30 To Cash....... $x,170 00 	 Mapx, 1906. 
Balance.... 	315 73 	 Sales of S'tock...... 	x,o8o 56 

$x,485 73 	 $1,485 73 

POLICE DEPARTMENT, FOR IMPROVING AND PERMANENTLY BETTERING STATION 
HOUSES. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Cash....... $2,491 00 

Balance.... 	977 58 

	

$3,468 58 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$3,468 58 

PUBLIC MARKET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, ACQUISITION OF TITLE. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Cash....... 	$167 00 

Balance.... 	331 92 

	

$498  92 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	;498 92 

REPAIRING UNDER CHAPTER  346,  LAWS OF 1889. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Cash....... $1,330 73 

Balance.... 17,415  63 

	

$18,746 36 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$18,746 36  

REPAVING UNDER CHAPTER 475, LAWS OF 1895. 

1906. 

 

1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $7,399 58  

Balance.... 213,221 o8 
$220,620 66 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $220,620 66 

REPAVING UNDER CHAPTER 87, LAWS OF 1897. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Cash....... $x7,962 5 

Balance....  404,397 55 
$422,359 88 I Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $422,359  88 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Cash..... $175,233 73 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	48 
Balance.. 	96,704 75 	 June 3o 	Sundries... 270,141 00 

	

$271,938 48 	 $271,938  48  

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I x906. 
June 30 To Cash....... $25,6x0 67 

Balance.... 16,453 09 
$42,063 76 Mar. 31 By Balance ..............$42,063 76 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	
By Balance r. ... i9o.... $73,4811  

June o, x906. 

	

June 30 To Cash....... $7x,299 48 	 Sales of Stock...... 54,028 

	

Balance....  56,547  36 	 Cash....... 	33," 
$127,846 84 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 I 	Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $4,094 8o 

	

June 30 To Cash....... $6,153 09 	 I 	 June 3o, r906. 
Balance.... 	4,533  15 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... 	6,591  44 

	

$10,686 24 	 $10,686 24 

REPAVING STREETS. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

igo6. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Cash....... $27,514 68 

Balance....  34,333  13 

	

$61,847 Si Mar. 3, By Balance.............. 	$6x,847 8, 

RAPID TRANSIT CONSTRUCTION FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 	Mar. 3x, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $31,905  15 

	

June 30 To Cash..... $220,662 88 	 I 	 June 3o, 1906. 
Balance.. 	11,242 27 	 Sales of Stock...... 200,000 00 

	

$231,905 15 	 $231,905 1 5 

RAPID TRANSIT CONSTRUCTION FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... $67,293 	6 

I 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.. 	$600,0 1 73 
June 	Cash..... 	66 83 Balance.... 536,324 

$603,618 39 
30 	 3,616 

$603,618  39 

REPAVING ROADS, STREETS AND AVENUES IN TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY. 
FOURTH WARDS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... 	$3,589 	19 

Balance.... 	65,451 	r6 
$69,040 35 Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $69,040  35 

REPAVING WITH ASPHALT EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET, FROM CENTRAL PARK, WEST, 
TO RIVERSIDE DRIVE. 

1906. rgo6. 
June 30 To 	Cash....... 	$i, 27 

Balance.... 

( 

3,096 58 
;3,to7 85 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $3,x07 85 

REPAIRS TO COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$2,063 84 Mar. 	3! 	By 	Balance.............. $2,063 84 

REBUILDING RETAINING 	WALL, 	EASTERLY 	SIDE 	OF 	EDGECOMBE AVENUE, 
ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-SEVENTH TO ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY. 
EIGHTH STREET. 

1906.  xgo6. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$293 20 Mar. 3x 	By 	Balance.............. $293 20 

REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO BUILDING KNOWN AS NO. 264 MADISON STREET, 
FOR USE OF THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT. 

1906. 
June 30 

1906. 
To 	Balance ..............$42 	19 	Mar. 	3! 	By 	Balance.............. $4a 19 

RIVERSIDE PARK AND DRIVE, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$3,361 	64 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $3,36, 64 

RIVERSIDE PARK AND DRIVE, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION OF NINETY-SIXTH 
STREET VIADUCT. 

1906. Mar. 3x, x906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$xxo 98 

June 30 To Cash....... 
$3 

8.391  56 
Balance.... 169,528 14 

June 3o, 1906. 
Sales of 	Stock._.... 207,808 72 - 	8207,919 70  $207,919 70 

RIVERSIDE PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 
1906. t906. 

June 30 To 	Balance ............ ..$1,155 	17 	Mar. 	3r 	By 	Balance.............. 
I 

$1,x55 	17 
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REPAVING THIRD AVENUE, FROM HARLEM RIVER TO EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTIETH STREET. 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$7r460 38  	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $7,460 38 

REPAVING AVENUE A. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o .... 	2,9a 	98 I 	31 	By 	Balance .............. To 	Balance......... 	$ 	4 	31 2, z 	98 $ 9 4 9 

RUTGERS SLIP PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1906.   1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$841 	20 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $841 20 

REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO MEN'S PRISON, RAYMOND STREET JAIL, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$667 	52 I Mar. 3r 	By 	Balance.............. $667 52 

REBUILDING RETAINING WALL ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BOULEVARD LAFAY- 
ETTE, ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIRST STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN. 
HATTAN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$1,437  66 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$x,437  66 

RECONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. Mar. 3x, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$5,381 	15 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $11,924 33 Apr. 	o, igo6. 
Sales 	Stock...... Balance.... 	4,262 46 of 	 io,8o5 64 

$16,186 79 $16,x86 79 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND. 

1go6. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance........... $289,144 54 

June o, 1906. 

	

June 30 To Cash.....$3,051,855 17 	 Sales of Stock.... 3,51,,833 04 
Balance.. 	749,450  91 	 I 	 Cash..... 	328 50 

	

$3,801,306 oS 	 $3,801,306 o8 

REBUILDING SEWERS IN EAST ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINTH STREET, NEAR 
NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD CROSSING. 

1906. 	 Mar.3r, 1go6. 
By Balance ............. $1,700 94 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $6,7x2 93 	 Juneo, 1906. 
Balance.... 	390 8r 	 Sales of Stock...... 	5,402 8o 

	

$7,103 74 	 $7,I03 74 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

xoo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	,947 37 

	86 Mar. 3r By Balance .............. 	$51,296 86 
Balance....  50,947  37 

$51,296 Y 

RECONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINTH STREET, 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
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STATE TAXES, CARE OF INSANE. 

1906. ' 	1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$4x,357  92 Mar. 3x 	By 	Balance.............. $4x,357 9z 

ST. JOHN'S PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

x906. 
one 3o 

x906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$534 95 , Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $534 95 

STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK OR PLANT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. - 	 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$6,663 g8 

Balance.... 	89 1,549 
$8,zi3 87 	Mar. 31 	By Balance .............. $8,213 87 

STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK, ETC., BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

x906. I Mar. 31, 	1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$2,637 	x6 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $11,120 50 	 I 
Balance.... 

May 3x, 1906. 
Sales 7,725 xa 

$18,845 62 
of 	Stock...... 	x6,zo8 46 

$18,845 6a 

SITES FOR CARNEGIE LIBRARIES. 

1906. I Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $23,599 24 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $3x,704  40 	 I 
Balance,... 

Apr. 	o, 1906. 
Sales 	gtock...... 2,700 48 

$34,404 88  
of 	 io,805 64 

$34,404 88 

STREET SIGNS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PURCHASING AND ERECTING. 

1906. I 	Mar. 31, 1906. 
B 	Balance............. 	$1,795 	96 

June 3o To 	Cash....... $xr,zo6 63 I 	Maygx, 1906. 
Sales 	Stock...... Balance.... 	1,394 97 

$12,601 6o 
o 	 ro,8o5 64 

$x2,6o1 60 

THIRD DISTRICT COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

1906. 
June 3o 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$85 62 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $85 62 

STORAGE YARD, LOCATED AT PARK AVENUE, EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTIETH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$859 37 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $859 37 

TAX RELIEF FUND. 

1go6. x906. 
Mar. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$43,416  6o IJune 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $43,416  f" 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1906.  1906.   
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $50,000 00 
June 30 	Cash....... 	336 03 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$50,336  03 $50,336 03 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$359  10 

	

Balance.... 	121  46 	
x,080 56 May 31 By Sales of Stock........ 	$i,o8o 6 $ 	 y 	 5 

RICHMOND COUNTY COURT HOUSE, IMPROVING, PERMANENTLY BETTERING AND 
EQUIPPING. 

Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. 	$r6a 98 

Juneo, 1906. 
Sales of Stock...... 	1,620 84 

$1,783 82 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

x906. 	 1906. 
Tune 3o To Cash....... $z7,o74 94 

Balance.... 37,351 ix 

	

$64,426 05 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$64,426  05 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 1906.  906. 

	

June 30 To Cash....... 	$520 00 
Balance.... 129,515 r8 

$x30,035 r8 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $r3o,o35 x8 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

1906, 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$9,249 88 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$9,249 88 

SCHOOL HOUSE FUND, NO. 2. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$47,424 871 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$47,424 87 

SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' MEMORIAL ARCH FUND. 

THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, MANHATTAN, ACQUIRING PROPERTY. 

tgo6. I igo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$549 5o Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$549 50 

VIADUCT OR BRIDGE OVER THE TRACKS OF THE NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AND PORT MORRIS BRANCH. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$348 82  Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$348 82 

VAN CORTLANDT PARK. PARADE GROUND. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$55 46  Mar. 3,  By Balance.............. 	$55 46 

WATER FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 31, x906. 
By Balance .............$31,794 6o 

	

June 30 To Cash..... $363,800 74 	 June 3o, 1906. 
Balance. 	100,219 10 	 Sales of Stock...... 432,225 24 

	

$464,ox9 84 	 $464,019 84 

WATER FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $96,449 83 

June 3o To Cash..... $27g,203 04 I 	June ,3 o, igo6. 
Balance.. 	168,429 81 	 Sales of Stock...... 351,x83  02 

	

$447,632  8 I 
	

$447,632  85 

WATER FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $10,607 37 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $30,870 40 	 May it,  1go6. 
Balance.... 	6,751 05 	 Sales of stock...... 27,014 o8 

	

$37,621  45 	 $37,6z1 45 

1906. 

June 30 'l'o Balance ..............$1,783 8z 

1go6. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$1x6 82 I Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $x16 82 

STEEL BEAM STRUCTURE OVER THE TRACKS OF PORT MORRIS BRANCH OF NEW 
YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD. 

1906. 
June 3o 

. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$778  53 

I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $778  53 

SCHOOL HOUSE FUND, NO. x. 

1906. x906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$1,364 68 Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $1,364 68 

SANITARY IMPROVEMENT SCHOOL HOUSE FUND. 

7906. 1906. 
June 30 To 	Balance .............. 	$4,778  04 Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. 

I 
$4,778 04 

WATER FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	 I x906. 
as June 3o To Ch....... $6,x23 41 

Balance.... 	4,537  94 

	

$x0,661 35 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$ro,66r 35 

WATER MAIN FUND, NO. 3. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 3t, 1906. 
By Balance ............. 	$707 53 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x7,414 76 	 Apr. o, 1906. 
Balance.... 	4,904 03 	 Sales of tock...... zr,6tt 26 

$22,318 7g 	 $22,318 79 

WATER MAIN FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,701 78  Mar. 3' By Balance.............. 	$2,701 78 
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WATER CONSTRUCTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 	 REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES INCURRED, ETC., REPRESENTATIVES OF FRENCH 
REPUBLIC. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x80 92 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$18o 92 	1906. 	 I 	xgo6. 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$686 58 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$686 58 

WIDENING ROADWAY OF FIFTY-NINTH STREET, FROM FIFTH TO EIGHTH AVE- 
NUE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Tune 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,990 17 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,990 07 

WATER MAIN FUND, NO. 2. 

3goG. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$139 68 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$:39 68 

WILLIAMSBRIDGE SEWER FUND. 

roo6. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$229 98 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$229 98 

WASHINGTON BRIDGE PARK FUND. 

1906. 
Tine 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$267 g3 

I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $a67 93 

WATER STOCK OF 1870, IMPROVEMENT OF LOWER RESERVOIR. 

1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance.............. 	$9,473 4o 

I 	1906. 

	

Mar. 3t 	By 	Balance.............. $9,473 40  

WARD'S ISLAND PURCHASED. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$5o 00 1 Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $50 00 

WATER METER FUND, FOR THE PURCHASE AND PLACING OF WATER METERS. 

1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$2,087 5o 

1906. 
I Mar. 	3! 	By 	Balance.............. $2,087 50 

WATER MAINS, SOUTHERN BOULEVARD. NEAR ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIRST 
STREET. 

	

Tnn U3o To Balance .............. 	$365 76 I Mar 3t By Balance.............. 	$365 76 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCES, SPANISH WAR VETERANS, 
ARMY AND NAVY, ALL BOROUGHS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Tune 3o To Cash ................. 	$1,500 0o May 30 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS, CARE OF TREES, CITY STREETS, 1906. 

	

ooh. 	 1906.   
Tune 3o To Cash....... $3,206 70 

Balance.... 11,793 29 
$t5,000 00 June 3o By Special Revenue Bonds $15,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SUPREME COURT, CRIMINAL BRANCH, EQUIPPING, ETC. 

	

r qo6. 	 1906. 
lane 3o To Cash....... $2,021 95 

Balance.... 	978 05 

	

$3,000 00 June 3o By Special Revenue Bonds 	$3,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENT OF COUNTY COURT-
HOUSE, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

, ao6. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$62 04  Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$6s 04 

RCVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS, MAINTENANCE, NEW PARKS, igo6. 

	

1906. 	1906. 
Tune 31 To Cash....... $14,388 28 

Balance.... 	6xi 72 
$15,000 00 June 3o By Special Revenue Bonds $15,000 oo 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR NECESSARY REPAIRS TO WILLIAMSBRIDGE OUTLET 
SEWER, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Tune 3o To Balance .............. 	$x18 9x Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$x18 9!l 

REVENUE BOND FUND. FOR FURNISHING AND SUPPLYING ROOMS SET APART, 
AS A CHILDREN'S PART, COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

	

Juneo  3o To Balance .............. 	$50 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$50 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS OF COUNTY JAIL, 
KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 c906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,x72 54 I Mar. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,172 54 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF BOARD OF CITY MAGISTRATES, FIRST 
DIVISION. 

	

1906. 	 I rgo6. 

	

Tune 3o To Balance .............. 	$o 17 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 17 

REVENUE BOND FUND. BOARD OF EDUCATION. EXPENSES. ETC.. KEEPING SCHOOL 
BUILDINGS OPEN DURING THE SUMMER VACATION. 

	

1906. 	 I rgo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$84 78 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$84 78 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS TO CITY HALL. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Tune 3o To Balance .............. 	$259 07 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$259 07  

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF BOARD OF ALDER-
MEN ON OCCASION OF VISIT OF PRINCE HENRY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$402 75 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$402 75 

REVENUE BOND FUND. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, PREVENTING DANGER FROM 
CONTAGIOUS AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
June 30 To Balance ............... 	$59 42 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$59 42 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR COMPILATION OF ARREARS OF TAXES AND ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

0906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$28,460 04 I Mar. 30 By Balance.............. 	$28,460 04 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION, CHAPTER 751, LAWS OF 1900. 

0906. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$26,434  ox ( Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$26,434  01 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS, ETC., TWENTY-SIXTH WARD HOSPITAL, EMER-
GENCY HOSPITAL. 

tgo6. 1906. 
June 3o To Balance.............. 	$5,339 73 I Mar. 3i By Balance.............. 	$5,339 73 

REVENUE BOND FUND. PROVIDING HELP TO ORGANIZE AND MAINTAIN EMER. 
GENCY HOSPITAL AT CONEY ISLAND. 

tgo6. 	 I xgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,486 34 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,486 24 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF EXPENSES FOR DRAPING CITY HALL. 

x906. I igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x70 14 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$170 14 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, DESTRUCTION OF DISEASED 
CATTLE, ETC. 

x906. 	1906• 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$77 5o Mar. 3t By Balance.............. 	$77 50 

REVENUE BOND FUND, LAYING WATER MAINS, TOTTENVILLE, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance.............. 	$x,248 x9 Mar. 3x By Balance .............. 	$1,248 t9 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO BUILDING, ELEVENTH 
STREET AND THIRD AVENUE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance.............. 	$375 40 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$375 40  

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF EXPENSES, BOARD OF JUSTICES, MUNICIPAL 
COURTS. 

t906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$46 13 Mar. 3t By Balance.............. 	$46 13 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF VOLUNTEER FIREMEN, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,500 00 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COLLATING ELECTION RETURNS, NOVEMBER tt, 1902. 

19n6. 	0906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$88 go Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$88 90 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CELEBRATION OF TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTIETH ANNI-
VERSARY, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$191 28 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x91 28 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REFURNISHING AND DECORATING CITY HALL. 

0906. 	 0906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$286 5r ( Mar. 30 By Balance.............. 	$286 5x 

REVENUE BOND FUND. FOR SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF NEW CITY MAGIS-
TRATES' COURT. 

0906• 	 x906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x89 88 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$189 88 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SALARIES OF JUSTICES AND EMPLOYEES, TWELFTH 
DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, MANHATTAN, 1903. 

1906. 	 I :906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$15 x9 Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$15 xg 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF CHILDREN'S COURT, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

t906. 	 ( 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$237 94 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$237 94 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 rgo6. 
June 3o To Balance.............. 	$499 12 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$499 72 



TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, Imo. 	 THE CITY 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE UNIFORMED 
FORCE, FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	 1go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$7o 74 I Mar. Si By Balance.............. 	$70  74 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FIREBOATS. 

1906.  	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$z86 85 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$186 85 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING BUILDINGS IN ATTORNEY STREET, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN. 

1go6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$7,3rx 70 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$7.31! 70 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DRIEDGING GOWANUS CANAL. 
1906  . 	 1906.   

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$5,000 00 1 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$5,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR FURNISHING AND SUPPLYING ROOMS SET APART, 
ETC., CHILDREN'S COURT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$6 r5 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$6 is 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, DEFRAYING EXPENSES OF ANDREW H. GREEN MEMORIAL 
SERVICES. 

	

1906. 	 xgo6. 

	

June 30 	To Balance 	 $67 50 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$67 50 .............. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COURT-HOUSE BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
EXPENSES OF. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 	To Balance .............. 	$x 53 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$x 53 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR APPELLATE DIVISION OF SUPREME COURT. 

1906. 1go6. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$485 r4 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$485 14 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ALTERATIONS, ETC., TO BROWNSTONE BUILDING. 

rgo6. 1906. 
June 30 	To 	Balance .............. 	$462 75 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$462 75 

( 

REVENUE BOND FUND. EXTENSION OF BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AT PELHAM AVENUE. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$4,642 63 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$4,642 63 

REVENUE BOND FUND, GRAND BOULEVARD. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$55 30 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$55 30 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT TO TREASURER OF VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPART. 
MENT BENEVOLENT FUND, FLATBUSH. 

	

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,500 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ADDITIONAL RENTAL OF FIRE HYDRANTS, BOROUGtl 
OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 r 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$o o5 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o o5 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION AND ERECTION OF STREET SIGNS, BOR-
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$58a 26 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$582 26 

REVENUE BOND FUND, READJUSTMENT OF WATER PIPES, FORTY-SECOND STREET 
RESERVOIR. 

	

1906. 	 x po6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5 44 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5 44 

	

1906. 	 i 	Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$394 30 
June 3o, 1906. 

June 3o To Cash....... $3,700 19 	 Special R e v e n u e 
Balance.... 	3,694 II 	 I 	Bonds ............ 7,000 00 

$7,394 30 	 $7,394 30 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MAINTAINING AND OPERATING PUBLIC BATHS AND PUB- 
LIC COMFORT STATIONS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$54 o6 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$54 o6 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS FOR SEWER OUTLET IN THE UPPER PART OF 
BRONX WATERSHED. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Balance, ............. 	$15 94 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x5 94 

REVENUE BOND FUND. FOR COMPENSATION OF LABORERS AND FIRST SIGNAL 
CORPS. 

	

1906. 	 1go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$62 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$62 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF BOSCOBEL 
PLACE, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

5906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$1x5 36 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$115 36 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE, STREET 
SIGNS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$2,799  00 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$2,799  00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 
COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x94 00 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$194 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR MAKING NECESSARY SURVEYS, ETC., WEBSTER 
AVENUE SEWER, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 1go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$r3 6o I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$x3 6o 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING, ETC., NEW YORK COURT-HOUSE. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$r8 28 + Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$r8 28 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASING AND REPAIRING PUBLIC MARKETS, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. ! 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$8 42 (Mar. 3x By Balance.............. 	$8 42 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED BY SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN IN CHARGE OF CEREMONIES ATTENDING THE OPEN- 
ING OF NEW WILLIAMSBURG BRIDGE. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$37o 93 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$37o 93 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION OF PIPE GALLERIES, ETC., RAPID TRANSIT, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	
... $x0,000 00 ! Mar June 30 To Balance........... 	 . 3! By Balance .............. 	$ro,000 00  

REVENUE BOND FUND, SUPREME COURT, COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

1906. 	 f 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$308 6o + Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$308 6o 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS, ETC., BRONX RIVER BRIDGE. 

1go6. 	 J 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$xo6 47 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$xo6 47 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS, ETC., BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AT ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-THIRD STREET. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$782 57 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$782 57 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS, ETC., VIADUCT OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AT MELROSE AVENUE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$3,000 00 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$3,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASED SALARIES OF EMPLOYEES, DEPARTMENT OF 
STREET CLEANING. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$46,460 88 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$46,460 88 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF BUILDING CODE COMMISSION. 

1906. 	 ! 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$1,327 23 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,327 23 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASE OF SALARIES OF INTERPRETERS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2 40 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. - 	$2 40 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASED SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$t6 86 1 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$x6 86 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,653 67 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,653 67 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PRESERVATION OF DEWEY ARCH. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$453 72 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$453 72 

NEW YORK COLUMBIAN CELEBRATION FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$646 45 + Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$646  45 

ROSE HILL PLACE, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$727 22 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$727 22 

RAPID TRANSIT FUND, NO. x. 

	

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$369 26 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$369 26 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SUPPORT OF NIGHT SCHOOLS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$4935 87 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$4,935 87 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF CLAIMS, VOLUNTEER FIREMEN, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

c906. 	 I Igo6. 
lune 30 To Balance .............. 	$112 92 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$rr2 92  

REVENUE BOND FUND, CLEANING PROOK AVENUE SEWER, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4 76 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$4 76 

RAPID TRANSIT FUND NO. 2. REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF DEBTS, ETC., HOMEOPATHIC HOSPITAL 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$65 go Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$65 go 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CELEBRATION OF COMMENCEMENT OF TWENTIETH 
CENTURY. 

	

1906. 	 x go6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$ag 50 I Mar. 3: By Balance.............. 	$a9 50 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
CHARLES H. DODGE. 

1906. Mar. 3r, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$1 77 55 

June 3o, 1906. 
Tune 30 	To 	Cash....... 	$783 	10 

Balance.... 	394 45 
$I,177 55 

Special 	Rev  e n u e 
Bonds 	........... 	x,000 00 

$1,177 55 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEM, ETC., BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 	To 	Balance .............. 	$496 04 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$496 04 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF 
STREET SIGNS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

106. 
June0 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$x4,086 29 I Mar. 3x 	By Balance.............. 	$x4,086 29 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF STREET 
SIGNS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. x906. 
June 30 	To 	Balance .............. 	$2,989 20 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$2,989 20 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS TO BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

go6. 	 1906. 
Tune 30 	To 	Balance .............. 	$43 	75 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$43 . 75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
ALBERT T. PATRICK AND OTHERS. 

	

906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Tune 30 To Cash....... 	$107 6o 

	

Balance.... 	883 55 

	

$991 15 Mar. 3x By Balance .............. 	$991 15 

BLOCK TAX ASSESSMENT AND MAP FUND. 

	

906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $1,928 64 

Apr. go, 1906. 

	

Sales of Stock...... 	4,000 00 
June go, 1906. 

	

Tune 30 To Cash....... $8,68o 64 	 Special Rev e n u e 

	

Balance.... 	3,248 oo 	 Bonds ........... 	6,000 00 

	

$11,928 64 	 $11,928 64 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CLAIMS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Mar. 31 By Balance.... $55.380  72 

	

Tune 30 To Cash..... $472,327  58 	 I June 30 	Sundries. .. 445,000  00 
Balance.. 	28,057 55 	 Cash•••.... 	4 41 

	

$500,385 13 I 	 $500,385 13 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS AND RECONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 3r, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$404 50 
Apr. 3O, 1906. 

	

Tune 30 To Cash....... 	$814 00 	 Special R even u e 

	

Balance.... 	3,590 5o 	 Bonds ........... 	4,000 00 

	

$4,404 50 	 $4,404 50  

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, REPAIRS, ETC., TO BUILDING 
AND STEAMBOAT " FRANKLIN EDSON." 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$sox 29 I Mar. 3: By Balance.............. 	$5o 29 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF COUNTY CHARGES AND EXPENSES. 

1906. i Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $7,701 04 

June 30, 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 

Balance.... 
$29,345 74 

28,355  30 i 
Special 	).t eve  n u e 

Bonds 	........... 50.000 00 
$57,701  04 $57,70I 04 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF HEALTH, NECESSARY EXPENSES, ETC. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $11,727 02 

June 	o, 1906. 
l 

June 	3o 	To 	Ca,h....... $39.1 53 	74 
Special 	evenue 

Bonds 	........... 67,000 00 
Balance.... 30,630 	12 Cash 	............. 56 84 

$78,783 86  $78,783 86 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR INDEXING CONVEYANCES, COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $1,932 o8 

Apr, 30, I906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $2,724 99 	 Special Revenue  
Balance.... 	1,707 09 	 Bonds ........... 	2,500 00 

$4,432  o8 	 $4,432  o8 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND REPAIRS, CUMBERLAND 
STREET HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 I x906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$50 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o 00 

1906. 	 I 	 Mar. 3x, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $65,943 65 

June 3o, 1906. 
Special Revenue 

	

June 30 To Cash..... $220,200 84 	 Bonds 	 170,024 rg 

	

Balance.. 	15,792 81 	 I 	 Cash....... 	25 8r 

	

$235,993 65 	 $235,993 65 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR JUDGMENTS. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $10,935  28 

June o, 1906. 

	

June 30 To Cash..... $x65,626 34 	 Special R even  u e 

	

Balance.. 	25,308 94 	 Bonds ........... x8o,000 00 

	

$190,933 28 	 $190,935 28 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT AND 
PROPERTY ACQUIRED FROM NEW YORK AND WESTCHESTER WATER COMPANY. 

1906.  	 I go6. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$1,449  30 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,449 30 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS TO BUNGAY STREET OUTLET SEWER, BOROUGH 
OF TI3E BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$x 20 I Mar. 31 By Balance:............. 	$r 20 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES IN MAKING AN EXACT TRIANGULATION 
OF THE BOUNDARIES, ETC., CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

June 30, 1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

To Rapid Transit Fund 	 By Balance ............. 	$666 48 

	

No. 2............$24 19 	 June go, 1906. 

	

Cash ............... 	5,65S 24 	 Special R e v e n u e 

	

Balance ........... 	3,987  o5 	 Bonds ........... 	9,000 00 

	

$9,666 48 	 $9,666 48 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR THE PURCHASE OF APPARATUS, ETC., VOLUNTEER 
FIRE SERVICE, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906.   

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$366 33 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$366 33 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEFRAYING EXPENSES FOR INSTALLING NEW PLUMBING, 
KINGS COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$524 79 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$524 79 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS TO SURFACE DRAINS, VAN NEST, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$6x3 45 
May 	, 1906. 

	

June 30 To Cash....... $7,353 34 	 Special j
r

R even  u e 

	

Balance.... 	260 Ix 	 I 	Bonds ........... 	7,000 00 

	

$7,613 45 I 	 $7,613 45 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASE OF FUEL FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$766 75 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$766  75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING DRAINAGE OF STREETS, ROADS AND HIGH-
WAYS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Igo6. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$854 64 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$854 64 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EQUIPPING AND MAINTAINING NEW TWELFTH AND 
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

1906. 	 I Igo6. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$x4x 66 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x41 66 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
R. F. FLOWER, ETC. 

1906. 	 ,o6. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$847 89 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$847 89 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PLANS FOR SUITABLE EXHIBIT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK AT THE LOUISIANA EXPOSITION. 

1906. 	 Igo6. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$r2 68 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$r2 6E 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS, SUPPLIES, EXTRA EXPENSES FOR TRANS-
PORTATION OF CONVICTS AND SALARY OF DEPUTY AND ASSISTANT DEP-
UTY SHERIFF OF NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$386 12 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$386 12 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASE OF OFFICE FURNITURE, ETC.. COURT 
OF GENERAL SESSIONS AND SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

1906. 

	

June 30 To Cash....... 	$477 32  

	

Balance.... 	430 63 

	

$907 95 Mar. 3x By Balance .............. 	$9o7 95 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES, ETC., SALARIES. 

1906. 

	

June  30 To Balance .............. 	$446 03 I Mar. 3, By Balance.............. 	$446 03 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS 
FOR YEAR r9o4, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 7906. 

	

June 30 To Balance .............. 	$2 97 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2 97 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT TO TREASURER OF CHEMICAL ENGINE NO. x, REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRING AND REDECORATING THE CITY HALL. 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 1906. 	 1906. 

19u6. 	 I 	1906. 	 June 3o To Balance .............. 	$9,x30 15 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$9,130 t: 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,000 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES, ETC., LAYING CORNERSTONE OF NEW RICH- 
MOND BOROUGH HALL. 

	

Juneo  3o To Balance .............. 	$40 57 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$40 57 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 
OFFICE, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 x906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$50 91 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5o 91 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES. ADDITIONAL PATROLMEN, POLICE DEPART. 
MENT, 1904. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	. $xxx 94 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$xxx 94 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF CITY COMMISSION FOR PREPARING PLANS 
FOR BEAUTIFYING THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$341  49 
Apr, 30, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$542  96 	 Special Revenue 

	

 
Balance.... 	798  53 	 Bonds ........... 	x,000 00 

	

$1,341 49 	 $1,341 49 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATION, POLICE DEPART. 
MENT, 1904. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$49 i6 
Balance.... 8,416 85 

	

$8,466 01 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$8,466 ox 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REBUILDING AND IMPROVING THE DOWNING BROOK 
DRAINS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1go6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$959 45 
June 30, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,301 73 	 Special Revenue 

	

 
Balance.... 	x,657  72 	 Bonds ........... 	4,000 00 

	

$4,959 45 	 $4,959 45 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REBUILDING PIPE SEWERS IN EAST ONE HUNDRED 
AND THIRTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

	

1906.  	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x49 71 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$149 71 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASING SUPPLIES FOR MANUFACTURING PUR- 
POSES, KINGS COUNTY PENITENTIARY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$374 26 
I 
 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$374 a6 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REMOVING ASHES, PROSPECT AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,328 83 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$1,328 83 

REVENUE BOND FUND, GENERAL REPAIRS, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DREDGING FLUSHING CREEK, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,505 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,505 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES OF INSPECTORS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$65 77 I Mar. 3c By Balance.............. 	$65 77 

REVENUE BONDS. 

Mar. 31, 1906. 
June 30, 1go6. 	 By Balance...... $49,283,000 00 

	

To Cash.......... $27,900,000 00 	 June 30, 1906. 

	

Balance ...... 77,803,770  0o 	 Cash ......... 	56,420,770  00 

	

$105,703,770 00 	 $105,703,770 00 

SPECIAL REVENUE BONDS, 1905. 

1906. 	 '906. 

	

June 3o To Sundries.$1,913,353 62 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.. $219,800 oo 
Balance.. 	344,946  38 	 June 30 	Cash..... 2,038,500 00 

	

$2,258,300 00 	 $2,258,300 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES, CITY AND 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

lgo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $2,447 28 

Balance.... 	552 72 

	

$3,000 oo June 3o By Special Revenue Bonds 	$3,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CLEANING AND MAINTAINING SEWERS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$197 07 Mar- 31 By Balance.............. 	$x97 07 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MOVING AND SORTING OF VARIOUS RECORDS IN SURRO-
GATE'S COURT, HALL OF RECORDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $208 66 

Apr. 3o, 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 

Balance.... 
$2,133 35 

75 31 
Special 	It even  u e 

Bonds 	........... 2,000 00 
$2,208 66 $2,208 66 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF RENTING AND FURNISHING BUILDING Fl- 
TRAINING SCHOOL OF NURSES. 

1906. Mar. 31, 	1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $974 76  

June 30, 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... $6,458 67 Special 	Revenue 

Balance.... 4,516 09 Bonds 	........... x0,000 00 
$ 0+974 76 $10,974 76 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF HEALTH, EXPENSES OF MEDICAL COMMISSION, 
ETC. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$143 34 
May gi, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $1,250 0o 	 Special Revenue  
Balance.... 	1,393 34 	 Bonds ........... 	2,500 00 

$2,643 34 	 $2,643 34 

1906. Mar. 31, igo6. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$367 30  

June 30, 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$51 75 

Balance.... 	1,315 55 
Special 	R e v e a u e 

Bonds 	........... 	r,000 00 
$1,367 30  $1,367 30  

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF CARING, CLEANING RECORDS OF DEPART. 
MENTS IN THE NEW HALL OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$47 341 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $47 34 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES OF DELEGATION OF BOARD OF ALDERMZN 
TO LOUISIANA PURCHASE EXPOSITION. 

1906. 
June 3o 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$685 so I Mar, 31 	By Balance.............. $685 20 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$162 47 

I 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $x62 47 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASED EXPENSES OF MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$9 12 J Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $9 12 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CLEANING SEWERS AND SEWER BASINS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$951 	34 ( Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $951 34 

REVENUE BOND FUND, LIGHTING, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLIES, COMMISSIONER, 
PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

06. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x7 54 ( Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$r7 54 1, 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED ON ACCOUNT OF DISASTER TO 
STEAMER "GENERAL SLOCUM." 

1906_ 	 ' 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance............ 	$85o 0o Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$85o 00  

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES OF 400 ADDITIONAL PATROLMEN. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,842 331 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3,842 33 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

1906. 	 t 	Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $67,729 49 

June 30, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash...... $649,896 17 	 Special R e v e n u e 
Balance... 	23,499  84 	 I 	Bonds ........... 605,666 52 

	

$673,396 oz I 	 $673,396 oc 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS TO COUNTY COURT-HOUSE 

x906. 	Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$802 48 
June 30, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $4,374  89 	 Special Rev Revenue 
RnlnnrP_ _ _ 	woo 89  

	

$4,802 48 
	

$4,802 48 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF REMOVAL OF THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF, 
NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$143 46 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x43 46  

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES, COMMITTEE ON PRIVILEGES AND ELECTIONS, 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$7o3  85 

Balance.... 	1,796 15 

	

$2,500 00 Apr. 30 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$2,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF HEALTH, EXPENSE OF TAKING CENSUS OF 
POPULATION. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$1,0x7 12 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x,017 12 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EXPENSE OF REINDEXING 
RECORDS, ETC. 

	

1906, 	 I 	Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$16a 25 
May 3i, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$563 95 	 Special R e v e n u e 

	

Balance.... 	198 30 	 I 	Bonds ........... 	600 00 
$762 25 	 $762 25 
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liugo

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES ALI)ERMANIC COMMITTEE, BOARD OF ALDER-
MEN, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

6 	
xgo6. 

u To Cash....... $5,672 8o 
 

Balance.... 4,327 20 
$10,000 00 June 3o By Special Revenue Bonds $to,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, FOR PURCHASING 
SUPPLIES, ETC. 

	

1 906. 	 1906. 
J une 3o To Balance .............. 	$o oxl Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$o os 

REVENUE BOND FUND. EXPENSES INCIDENT TO CONTEMPLATED PUBLIC OBSERV-
ANCES AND UNVEILING STATUE OF MAJOR-GENERAL HENRY W. SLOCUM. 

	

1906. 	 I 5906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$636 71 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$636 71 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS TO THREE FLOATING BATHS. BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
one 3o To Balance .............. 	$8 59 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$8 59 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOOK TYPEWRITING MACHINES FOR USE UN COUNT), 
CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 J xgo6. 
Juue 3o To Balance .............. 	$45 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$45 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING AND MAINTAINING ASPHALT PAVEMENTS 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. Mar. 3t, xgo6. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$440 94 

June go, 1906. 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$1,782 84 Special 	Rev  e no e 

Balance.... 	4,658 to Bonds 	........... 	6,000 00 
$6,44o 94 $6,440 94 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR MOVING AND SORTING VARIOUS RECORDS IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK. KINGS COUNTY. 

i o6. 31......... 
By Balance.. 	 $36 09 

June 30, 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$5,580 00 Special 	R eve  n u e 

Balance.... 	456 09 Bonds 	........... 	6,000 00 
$6,036 09 $6,o36 09 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR REPAIRS TO COUNTY COURT HOUSE, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

1906. 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Balance .............. $3x5 	181 	Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $315 IS 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION FOR CARRYING OUT 
THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 305, LAWS OF x895, IN RELATION TO THE ESTAB-
LISHMENT OF REFORMATORIES ON HART'S ISLAND. 

	

5906. 	 r 	Mar. 35, x906. 
By Balance ............. $1,x05 96 

Apr. go, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $2,944 37 	 Special Rev  e n u e 
Balance.... 	x61 59 	 Bonds ........... 	2,000 00 

	

$3,105 96 	 $3,105 96 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PURCHASING OF COAL FOR NEW PUBLIC BATHS AND 
NEW PUBLIC COMFORT STATION. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $1,045 26 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $5,316 26 	 Special Revenue  
Balance.... 	729 00 	 Bonds ........... 	5,000 00 

	

$6,045 z6 	 $6,045 a6 

REVENUE BOND FUND, RECOPYING AND PRESERVING THE RECORDS OF THE 
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5 46 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$S 46 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR PAYMENT OF SALARIES OF THE CREW OF STEAM 
LAUNCH " THOS. F. GILROY." 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$263 39, Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$263 39 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR THE PAYMENT OF SALARIES OF ADDITIONAL 
HOSTLERS IN POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$6o oo Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$60 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR PURCHASE OF HORSES FOR ADDITIONAL MOUNTED 
SQUAD, POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

5906. I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	
$ 
a
5 
o 00 Mar. 3! B

y 
Balance.............. 	$zgo ao 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO CHAMBERLAIN'S 
OFFICE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 5906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$27 85 
May _31, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $t,x xo 00 	 Special Revenue  
Balance.... 	417 85 	 Bonds ........... 	1,500 00 

	

$1,527 85 	 $1,527 85 

REVENUE BOND FUND. REPAIRING PUBLIC MARKETS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

x906. 	 Mar. 31, tgo6. 
By Balance ............. $1,938 o6 

May 3~x, tpo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $4,988 03 	 Special Rev  e n u e 
Balance.... 	5,950 03 	 Bonds ........... 	5,000 00 

	

$6,938 o6 	 $6,938 o6  

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR THE PURCHASE OF CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS 
ISSUED TO CONTINUE LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, LONG ISLAND CITY. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3t, igo6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$875 34 
May 3x, tgo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash ......$2,675 So 	 Special Rev  e n u e 
Balance.... 	2o3 84 	 Bonds ........... 	2,000 00 

	

$2,875 34 	 $2,875 34 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR AN EMERGENCY FORCE TO THE SEVEN REPAIR STA-
TIONS, DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BURUUGIls 
OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 _ 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$164 z8 I Mar. 30 By Balance.......,...... 	$164 z8 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR INSTALLING THE PAID FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ROCK-
AWAY BEACH. BOROUGH OF QUEENS, AND THE TERRITORY EMBRACED THEREIN. 

1906. 	 Mar. 35, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $5,300 59 

June go, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,657 62 	 Special R even  u e 

	

Balance.... 15,64a 97 	 Bonds ........... x4,000 00 

	

$17,300 59 	 $17,300 59 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED ON THE OCCASION OF THE 
RECEPTION BY THE CITY OF NEW YORK OF THE REMAINS OF THE LAST 
SURVIVOR OF THE WAR OF iSta. 

1906. 	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3o3 401 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$3o3 40 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE OF NINE PHOTOMETRIC 
STATIONS. 

igo6. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$95x 55 
Apr. 30, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $1,552 67 	 Special Revenue  
Balance.... 	398 88 	 Bonds ........... 	x,000 00 

	

$1,95, 55 	 $1,951 5S 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR COMPENSATION OF COPYISTS, ETC., REGIS'T'ER Or 
KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$104 47 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x04 47 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR MAINTENANCE OF PARKS, PARKWAYS, ETC., BOROUGHS 
OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 I 	Mar. 31, tgo6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$618 73 
Apr. o, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,746 II 	 Special R even  u e 
Balance.... 	5,872 6z 	 I 	Bonds ........... 	5,000 00 

	

$5,618 73 	 $5,6x8 73 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR IWPAIRS AND FURNISHING SUPPLIES TO PUBLIC 
BUILDINGS AND OFFICES UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE PRESIDENT OF 
THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

5906. 	 I 	Mar.. s, xpo6. 
By Balance ............. $3,817 to 

June go, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,053 6r 	 Special Rev  e no e 
Balance.... 	1,763 49 	 I 	Bonds ........... 	1,000 00 

	

$4,817 10 	 $4,817 10 

REVENUE: BOND FUND, FOR RECOPYING AND INDEXING LIBERS OF CONVEYANCES, 
ETC., REGISTER OF KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 x906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$255 84 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$a 	84 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REGISTER OF NEW YORK COUNTY, SALARY OF DEPUTY. ETC. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$848 02 Mar. 31 By Balance..... 	.... 	$848 02 

REVENUE BOND FUND. PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS FOR CITY D& 
PARTMENTS. 

1906. 	 i 	Mar. 31, x906. 

	

By Balance............. 	$388 27 
June o, x906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $27,54 40 	 Special 1t a venue x,000 00 
Balance.... 	87 	 . 3 	 $3x,388 a7 

$31,388 27 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT CLAIMS, BURIAL DECEASED VETERANS, ERECTION, 
HEADSTONES. 

1906. 	 tgo6. 
June 3o To Cash....... $1,575 00 

Balance.... 1,425 00 

	

3,000 00 Apr. 30 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$3,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MAINTENANCE OF FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEM, BOR-
OUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$978 91 
May g t, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $,66 89 	 Special Rev e n u e 
Balance.... 	316 02 	 Bonds ........... 	2,000 oo 

	

$2,978 95 	 $2,978 91 

REVENUE BOND FUND, TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT, PAYMENT OF SALARIES, 
ETC.. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$496 41 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$496 41 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR FURNISHING AND EQUIPPING THE EIGHTH DISTRICT 
COURT HOUSE, WESTCHESTER. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5 0o ( Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR COLLATING ELECTION RETURNS, NOVEMBER, xpo$. 

1906. 	 5906. 

	

one 3o To Balance .............. 	$39 65I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$39 6S 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER 	CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER AT MADISON AVENUE. 
CONDUCT OF THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 	1906. 	 Mar. 3x, 1go6. 

1906. 	 i 	1906. 	 By Balance ............. $z,68o 64 

June 3o To Cash....... $i,ii 	 i 	 June 3o To Cash ...... $9,214 49 	 June 30, 1go6. 

Balance.... 	1,471 54 	 Balance.... 	4,271 79 	 Sales of Stock......  io,8o5 64 

$2,590  7x Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$3,590  71 	 $13,486 28 	 $13,486 28 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND 
DIVISION. 

igo6. 	 1go6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4 95 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$4 95 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, DEFICIENCY, GENERAL 
REPAIRS, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, 1905, 

x906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $62,313 48 

Balance.... 17,687 52 
$80,000 00 Apr. 30 By Special Revenue Bonds $80,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ADDITIONAL EXPENSES AND MAINTENANCE FOR BRANCH 
LIBRARIES, 1go5, RICHMOND HILL AND FLUSHING. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$445 641 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$445 64 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CELEBRATING OPENING OF NEW FERRY, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance .............. 	$300 00 
Apr. go, 1906. 

Special Revenue  
Bonds ........... 200 00 

	

June 3o To Cash ................. 	$500 00 	 $500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES ADVISORY COMMISSION APPOINTED TO REPORT 
ON MATTERS AFFECTING CITY DEBT TAXATION. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$387 50  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$387 50  

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, DEFICIENCY IN 
APPROPRIATION. rgo5. 

1go6. 	 Mar. 31, igo6. 
By Balance ............. $6,975 75 

Apr. 30, 1906. 
Special Revenue 

	

Bonds ........... 	5,500 00 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x0,858 49 	 June 30, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	1,627 22 	 Cash .............so 00 
$12,485 71 	 $12,485 71 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT OF CITY WARDS, PRIVATE 
INSTITUTION S. 

1906. 	 x906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5,413 37 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5,413 37 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS, SUPPLIES AND CON. 
TINGENCIES. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1go6. 
By Balance ............. $12,575 96 

May 3r, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $23,441 55 	 Special R e venue 

	

 
Balance.... 	9,134  41 	 Bonds ........... 30,000 00 

$32,575 96 	 $32,575 96 

REVENUE BOND FUND, LIGHTING PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS, 59o4. 

5906. 	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	5r 19 

	

Balance.... 	894 65 

	

$945 84 Mar. 3! By Balance .............. 	$945 84 

CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSVERSE ROAD AT TREMONT AVENUE. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3r, ryo6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$791  97 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $1,990 38 	 Apr. o, 1906. 

	

Balance....  4,204 45 	 Sales of Stock....... 5,402 8a 
$6,194 79 	 $6,194 79 

CONSTRUCTION OF COMFORT STATIONS, MADISON SQUARE PARE, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$738  89 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$738 89 

CARNEGIE LIBRARIES IN BOROUGH OF QUEENS, PURCHASE ORIGINAL STUCK 
BOOKS. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $2,009 86 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,384 50 	 May 35, Igo6. 

	

Balance.... 	786 48 	 Sales of Stock....... 2,16, 12 
$4,170  98 	 $4,170  98  

CONSTRUCTION OF APPROACHES TO BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK CENTRAL AND 
HUDSON RIVER RAILROAD, DEPOT PLACE, WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
SEVENTH STREET. 

x906. 	

z,r 	67 , Mar. 	By Balance ................ $2,133 z,t 	6 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$488 95 

	

Balance.... 	x,644 72 
$ 33 	 3 	Y 	 $ 33 7 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF DEFENDING ACTION, GAS AND ELECTRIC 
LIGHT COMPANY. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance .......... ... $1,340 35 

Apr. 30, igo6. 
Special Revenue 

	

Bonds ........... 	5,000 00 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $5,201 84 	 June 30, 1go6. 

	

Balance.... 	1,406 26 	 Cash ............... 	267 75 
$6,6o8 ro 	 $6,6o8 xo 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION AND BROOKLYN IrISCIPLIN-
ARY TRAINING SCHOOL 

igo6. 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$734 77 

	

Balance.... 	159 63 

	

$894 40 Mar. 35 By Balance.............. 	$894 40 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CATALOGUING, ETC., CARNEGIE LIBRARY, QUEENS, OCTO-
BER, NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER, 1905. 

1906. 	 J 	x906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$350 30 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$350 30 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES FOURTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, 
MANHATTAN, 1906. 

1906, 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $x,758 zr 

May 3x, 5go6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $6,234 62 	 Special R e v e n u e 

	

Balance.... 	1,523 59 	 Bonds ........... 	6,000 oo 
$7,758 zr 	 $7,758  zr 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOOK TYPEWRITING MACHINES, OFFICE OF REGISTER, 
NEW YORK CITY. 

5906. 	 Mar. 31, 5906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$325 00 
June 30, 5906. 

Special Revenue 

	

Bonds ........... 	7,265 00 

	

June 3o To Cash ................. 	$7,590  00 	 $7,590  00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES SEVENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, BROOK. 
LYN, 1906. 

1906, 	 Mar.. z, igo6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$471 05 
May 3x, [o6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $4,807 70 	 Special K e v e n u e 

	

Balance.... 	1,163 35 	 Bonds ........... 	5,5oo oo 
$5,971 05 	 $5,971  05 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES SIXTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, BROOK 
LYN. 1906. 

5906. 	 Mar. 3x, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$9x3 9? 
June go, igo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $5,760 zo 	 Special Rev e n u e 

	

Balance.... 	3,•53 73 	 Bonds ........... 	8,000 oo 
$8,913 93 	 $8,913 93 

REVENUE BOND FUND, RENUMBERING AND RENAMING STREETS, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Mar. 3x, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$941  07 
June o, igo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $1,071 76 	 Special Revenue 

	

 
Balance.... 	869 31 	 Bonds ........... 	r,000 00 

$1,941  07 	 $1,941  07 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PROVIDING NECESSARY MEANS, ETC., CARE NEW HALL 
OF RECORDS, 19o$, 1906. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1go6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$3o 50 
May ar, 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $4,852 50 	 Special R e v e n u e 

	

Balance.... 	5,178 00 	 Bonds ........... 	6,000 oo 
$6,030 So 	 $6,030 50 

REVENUE BOND FUND, NECESSARY EXPENSES, COMMISSION INVESTIGATION PUSH-
CART QUESTION. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$227 74  Mar. 3r By Balance.............. 	$227 74 

MUNICIPAL COURT HOUSE, BROOKLYN, ACQUISITION, SITES, ETC. 

1go6. 	1906, 
June 3o To Cash....... $5,000 oo 

	

Balance.... 	roo 00 

	

$5,100 00 June 30 By Sales of Stock........ 	$x,100 00 

POLICE DEPARTMENT, GENERAL REPAIRS, STEAMBOAT "PATROL." 

1go6. 	 ( rgo6. 
June 3o To Cash....... $19,6x7 15 

 

	

Balance.... 	1,994  12 

	

$2r,61r 27 June 3o By Sales of Stock........ 	$21,611 27 

REBUILDING RETAINING WALL, ETC., FORT WASHINGTON AVENUE. 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF FIREBOATS. 

Jul go6. 	 5906.  
ne 3o To Balance .............. 	$700 071 Mar. 35 By Balance.............. 	$700 07 

CONSTRUCTION OF COUNTY AND BOROUGH BUILDINGS IN THE BOROUGH UF, 
QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$160 00 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$rho 00 

	

1906. 	 i 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $1,979 73 

Balance.... 9,020 27 
$x1,000 00 June 3o By Sales of Stock........ 	$11,000 00 

RIVERSIDE PARK AND DRIVE, COMPLETION, TWELFTH AVENUE VIADUCT. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... $44,236 72 

Balance.... 150,032 is 
$194,258 94 June 30 By Sales of Stock........ $194,2 58  94 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, MALE MISDEMEANANTS, 
HART'S ISLAND. 

1go6. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$888 7a 

Balance.... 	9,z6r a8 
10,15o 00 

I 

June 3o 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	$x0,150 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCES, MANHATTAN, r9o5. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash ................. 	$300 00 IJune 30 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	$300 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCES, MANHATTAN, xgo6. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash ................. 	$3ao 00 j  June 3o 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	$300 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PURCHASING TWO AUTOMOBILES, PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

xgo6. 	 - 1go6. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash ................. 	$5,000 00 IJune 30 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	;5,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ALTERATIONS, ETC., TO THE CITY HALL. 

	

1906. 	 fit 

	

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$x86 76 
I 	rgo6. 
Mar. 35 	By Balance.............. 	$186 76 

REVENUE BOND ,FUND, EXPENSES, CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
W. A. NILES. 

1906. 1go6. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash ................. 	$x,872 	10 

( 
June 3o 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,872 10 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF ALDERMEN, INCREASED SALARIES, 1906. 

	

1906. 	 l 	i906. 

	

rune 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$8,000 0o IJune 30 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	8,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES, SALARY, DEPUTY COMMIS- 
SIONERS, ETC. 

1906. 	 1906. 
rune 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$3,500 00 	June 3o 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	3,500 00 

I 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES, BROOKLYN, 
DEFICIENCY, SALARIES, 1906. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$2,500 00 	June 30 	By Rapid Transit Fund.. 	$2,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES, SALARIES, 
CLEANERS, HALL OF RECORDS. 

1906. rgo6. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$1x2 5o 

Balance.... 	887 50 
$1,000 00 June 30 	By Rapid Transit Fund.. 	$1,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, SALARIES, i906. 

1go6. 1906. 
Tune 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$66 67 

Balance.... 	933 33 
$1,000 00 June 30 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY, PURCHASING TYPEWRITERS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... 	$x,091 00 

Balance.... 	2,409 00 
$3,500  00 June 30 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	$3,500 00 

BRIDGE OVER GOWANUS CANAL AT HAMILTON AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906 	 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash ................. 	$75,329 02 	May 35 	By Sundries.............. 	$75.329  02 

OPENING AND 	GRADING ASSESSMENTS, THIRTY-FIRST 	WARD, BOROUGH 	OF 
BROOKLYN, FULL PAYMENTS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$747 20 (June 3o 	By 	Cash................. 	$747 20 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, FITTING UP OFFICE. 

c906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... 	$5,457 85 

Balance.... 	1,542  15 

I 

$7,000 oo June 30 	By Special Revenue Bondi 	$7,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION, SALARY, 
FEMALE PROBATION OFFICER. 

1906.   1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$4,328 34 

Balance.... 	1,171 66 
$5,500  0o May 3t 	By Special Revenue Bonds 	$5,500 00 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 1906. 
June 30 	To Cash...... $x24,570 48 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $30,343 35 

Balance... 	2,021 89 June 30 	Sundries... 	96,249 02 
$126,592  37 $126,592  37 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1go6. xgo6. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$2,350 22 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$2,342 02 

Balance.... 	25 65 June 30 	Sundries... 	33 85 
$2,375 87 $2.375 87 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $3,473 34 	 Mar. 3x By Balance.... 	$443 93 
Balance.... 	9! 82 	 June 30 	Sundries... 3,x21 23 

$3,565 x6  I 	 $3,565 x6 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I xgo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $7,844  31 	 Mar. it By Balance.... 	$391 09 
Balance.... 	107 12 	 June 30 	Sundries...  7,560 34 

$7,951  43 	 $7,g5r 43 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $7,286 02 	 Mar. it By Balance.... 	$202 55 
Balance.... 	57 24 	 June 30 	Sundries... 7,140 71 

$7,343 26 	 $7,343 26  

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 7906. 

	

Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$79 96 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$391 77 	 t June 30 	Sundries... 	298 53 

	

Balance..., 	27 38 	 Cash....... 	40 66 
$419 15 	 $419 15 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $2,935 I5 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	$286 78 
Balance.... 	112 3 	 June 30 	Sundries... 2,761 6o 

$3,048  38 	 $3,048  38  

REFUNDING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGHS OF MANHAT-
TAN AND THE BRONX. 

x906. I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5,234 34 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5,234 34 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID. IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$406 95 	 Mar. it By Balance.... 	$13 90 

	

Balance.... 	1 21 	 June 30 	Sundries... 	394 26 
$408 x6 	 $408 x6 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS, PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash ................. 	$44 8o+ June 30 By Sundries............. 	$44 8o 

CROTON WATER RENT REFUNDING ACCOUNT. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $8,254 65 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... $7,863 17 
Balance.... 	461 to 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	852 S8  

$8,715 75 	 $8,715 75 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $x9,649 90 	 Mar. 31 By Balance... $122,595 16 

	

Balance.... 145,757  It 	 June 30 	Cash...... 	42,811 85 
$165,407 01 	 $165,407 01 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... $5,403 87 

1906. 	 I 
Mar. 31 By Balance.... $13,140 73 

Balance.... 14,267 85 June 30 Cash....... 6,531  eo 
$19,671 72 $19,67+ 72 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
June 3o 	To Cash....... $1,526 42 

1906. 
Mar. 31 

I 
By Balance.... $24,246 24 

Balance.... 40,997 37 
$42,523 79 

June 30 Cash....... 18,277 55 
$42,523 79 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

xgo6. 	 xgo6. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$882 30 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... $2,498 82 

	

Balance....  4,704 87 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	3,088 35 
$5,587 17 	 $5,587 17 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 i 1906. 

	

June 30 To Cash....... $2,360 72 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... $7,504 S6  
Balance.... 	9,919 oa 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	4,775  x8 

$12,279 74 j 
	

$12,279 74 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREET IMPROVE. 
MENT, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

1906.  	 t 906. 
one 3o To Balance .............. 	$526 20 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$526 20 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

x906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$x2,744 34 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$x 2,744 34 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS. 

1906  . 	 1906.   

one 3o To Balance .............. 	$x,849 09 I Mar. 3'  By Balance.............. 	$x,849 09 

SEWER INSPECTION AND REPAIR, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 To Cash....... 	$r3 20 ar. 31 By Balance.... $x,o65 72 

	

Balance.... 	r.29S 92 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	243 00 
$1,308  72 	 $1,308  72 
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UNSAFE BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 	 BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

igo6. 	 I 	Mar. 31, 1906. 	 1906. 	 -- 	 5go6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$737 52 	 June 3o To Sundries... 	$35 66 
May gi, 1906. 	 Cash....... 	x,170 35 	 Mar. 31 By Balance... $489,017 57 

	

Special I.i even  u e 	 Balance.... 491,002 15 	 June 30 	Sundries.. 	3,190 59 

	

Bonds ........... 	r,5oo 00 	 $492,208 r6 f 	 $492,208 x6 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $4,355 81 	 June 30, 1906. 
Balance.... 	372 31 	 Cash .............0. 	2,490 6o 

	

$4,728 12 	 $4,728 13 
INTEREST ON SURPLUS FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

UNSAFE BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$36 98 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$226 II 

	

Balance.... 	261 xr 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	71 98 
$298 09 	 $298 09 

UNSAFE BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$r,58o 85 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$r,58o 85 

NEW YORK AND BROOKLYN BRIDGE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $86,399 87 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $41,657 69 

	

Balance.... 66,777 04 	 June 30 	Cash....... 111,519 22 
$153,176 91 	 $153,176 91 

igo6. 	 I 1906. 
Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$465 48 
June 30 	Cash....... 	34 14 

June 3o To Balance.............. 	$499 6a 	 $499 62 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LIBRARY FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

5906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4 25 Mar. it By Balance.............. 	$4 25 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LIBRARY FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $10,055 77 	 Mar. 3[ By Balance.... $44,290 49 

	

Balance.... 61,058 72 	 June 30 	Cash....... 26,824 00 
$71,114 49 	 -- $71,114 49 

STREET INCUMBRANCES, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MAN-
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Mar. 31 By Balance.... $10,530 19 
June 30 	Cash....... 	2,6xo So 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$13,140 99 	 $13,140 99 

STREET INCUMBRANCES, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

WILI.IAMSBURG BRIDGE MAINTENANCE FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $34,582 17 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $41,801 83 

	

Balance.... 44,643 17 	 June 30 	Cash....... 37,423 5! 
$79,225 34 	 $79,225 34 

UNCLAIMED SALARIES AND WAGES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $4,034 92 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance... $124,737 16 

	

Balance.... 127,939 16 	 June 30 	Cash...... 	7,236 92 
$131,974 o8 	 $131.974 o8 

ANTITOXIN FUND. 

1906. 	 1 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $1,476 r9 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $7,130 15 
Balance.... 	9,779 13 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	4,125 17 

$11,255 32 	 $11,255 32 

FUND FOR GRATUITOUS VACCINATION. 

1906. 1906. 

	

one 3o To Cash....... $1,350 12 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$969 6o 
Balance.... 	2,358 25 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	2,738 73 

$3,708 33 	 $3,708 33 

INTESTATE ESTATES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906, 	 5 1906. 
June 3o To Cash....... 	$rr o6 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance... $357,464 50 

	

Balance.... 36x,683 10 	 June 30 	Cash...... 	4,229 66 
$361,694 t6 	 $361,694 t6 

SHERIFF'S FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906.  	 I 	x go6. 
June 3o To General Fund $336 27 

Cash......... 8,636 35 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... $1,774 14 
Balance...... 11,427 57 	 I June 30 	Cash....... 18,625 85 

$20,400 19 j 	 $20,400 59 

THEATRICAL AND CONCERT LICENSES. 

x906. 	 1906. 
Mar. 31 By Balance.... $4,q50 00 

	

June 30 	Cash....... 58,Soo 00 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$63,550 00 	 $63,550 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL HIGH SCHOOL FUND. 

Juneo, x906. 	 ~ 	1906. 
To Normal College.... 	$242 8s 

Cash ........ 	13,327 o8 	 Mar. 3! By Balance... $161,207 6o 
Balance .......... 	156,387 69 	 I June 30 	Cash...... 	8,750 00 

$169,957 6o 	 $169,957 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, MAINTENANCE OF TRAINING SCHOOLS. 

1906. 	 x go6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $6,710 8o 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $41,218 64 

	

Balance.... 50,597 84 	 June 30 	Cash....... 16,090 00 
$57,308 64 	 $57,308 64 

NORMAL COLLEGE, SPECIAL HIGH SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $2,012 t9 

June 30, 1906. 
Department of Educa- 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$:42 6t 	 tion, Special School 

	

Balance.... 	2,112 41 	 Fund ............ 	242 53 
$2,255 02 	 $2,255 02 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

June 30, :906. 	 Mar. 35, .o6. 
By Balance.........$14,188,257 59 

	

To Sundries........ 	$x76 46 	 June 30, 1906. 

	

Cash ..........6,565 56 	 Sundries ....... 	'29,344 59 

	

Balance ....... 14,311,575 99 	 Cash ...........755 83 
$14,318,318 01 	 ---$14,318,318 01 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

5906. 	 x906. 

	

June 3o To Sundries.. 	$732 x8 

	

Cash...... 	1,985 00 	 Mar. 31 By Balance. .$2,892.2o3 79 

	

Balance... 2,998,185 82 	 June 30 	Sundries. ro8,og9 ax 
--$3,000,303 00 	 $3,000,303 00 

rgo6. 	 1 x906. 
Mar. 3 5 By Balance.... $x,006 6 
June 30 	Cash....... 	395 50 

June 3o To Balance .............. $1,402 15 	 $1,402 15 

SURPLUS ON SALES OF STREET INCUMBRANCES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
THE BRONX. 

xgo6. 	 ' xoo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$61 go  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$6r 90 

RETURN TRIAL FEES, MUNICIPAL DISTRICT COURTS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... 	$7 37 

	

Balance.... 	3,944 od 
$3,951 43 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$3,951 43 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, 5906, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Mar. 3! To Balance... $210,303 13 	 June 3o By Cash....... 	$49 of 
June 30 	Cash...... 271,732 22 	 Balance.... 481,986 3z 

$482,035 35 	 - ~, i'4 ,1, 1 ;'; 

RAPID TRANSIT RAILROAD, RENTAL, INTEREST ON BONDS, BOROUGHS OF MAN-
HATTAN AND BROOKLYN. 

xgo6. 	 rgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4,598 17 1June 3o By Cash................. 	$4,598 17 

WATER METER FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

xgo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$789 95 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$789 91 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, 59oz, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 ) rgo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$50,297 04 I Mar. 35 By Balance.............. 	$50,297 04 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, 1904, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

	

J:::6. 	 x qo6. 

	

0  3 	To Cash....... $3,750 28 
Balance.... 	6,302 72 

$10,053 00 Mar. 3r By Balance .............. 	$x,053 00 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, 1903, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

rgo6. 	 x906. 
June 3o ToCash....... 	$920 40 

Balance.... 6,944 87 
$7,865 29 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$7,865 29 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY. 1905, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Cash......$154,780 53 

Balance... 115,696 32 
$270,476 85 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. $270,476 85 

WATER REVENUE, r8g8 AND t8gg, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 5906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$5,175 26 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$5,175 26 

WATER REVENUE, 1900, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

xgo6. 	 x906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$z6,6o9 49  Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$26,609 49 

WATER REVENUE, x901, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

5906. 	 r 906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$22,782 o8 1 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$22,782 o8 

WATER REVENUE, 1902, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

7906. x906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,683 53 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$2,683 53 

EXCISE TAXES. CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 

June 3o To Cash... 	$5o,62a gx 
Balance 10,100,293_

$1O 550 916 03 

Mar. 3x, 1go6. 
By Balance.........$4,385,522 76 

June 30, 1906. 
Cash ........... 5,765,393 27 

$10,150,916 03 
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WATER REVENUE, 1904, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 I 	1906. 	 - 

	

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$10,267 65 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $10,267 65 

WATER REVENUE, 1903, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	1906. 

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$3,992  5o 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $3,992  50 

WATER REVENUE, 1905, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906.   
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$308,645 53 1 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $308,645 53 

WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 3o, 1906. 	 igo6. 	- 
To Water Revenue, 

1906, Brooklyn.., 	$228,045 52 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.. 	$228,045 52  
June 	Cash..... 	x,189,455 6 3 Balance 	.......... 	x, 189,455 63 	 30 

$1,417,501 	15 	 $1,417,501 	15 

WATER REVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 1906. 

1906. 1906. 
Mar. 3! 	By Balance.... 	$3,642 73 

June 3o 	To 	Cash....... $26,525 82 June 3o 	Sundries... 270,442  3! 
Balance.... 256,942 89 Cash....... 	9,383 67 

$283,468 71 $283,468 71 

WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30. 	1906. 	 igo6. 
To Borough of Queens.. $33,703 54 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $33,703 54 

Balance 	............ 	62,410 65 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	62,410 65 
$96,114 19 $96,114 19 

WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 30, 1906. 1906. 
To Borough of Richmond 	$ 94 z5 • 

Mar. 3r 	By Balance.... 	$394 25 
Cash....... Balance 	............ 	1,874 	II 

$2,268 36 
June 30 	 1,874 II 

$2,268 36 

RAPID TRANSIT RAILROAD RENTALS, INTEREST ON BONDS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Fire Department..... 	$8r og 

Cash 	.. 	............ 774,4i 8  75 	• 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.. 	$665,853 So 
Balance 	............ 243,034  50 	 June 30 	Cash..... 	351,680 84 

$1,017,534 34 	 $1,017,534 34 

RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1906. 

EASTERN PARKWAY AND BUFFALO AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, INTEREST 
ON AWARDS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$4,204 79 I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$4,204 79 

LAND DRAINAGE FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 	igo6. 

	

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$ix,i68 28 	 $11,168 28 
Mar. 3! 	By Balance.... $xx,i6o 33 
June 30 	Cash....... 	7 95 

ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN FUND. 
1906. 	 I 	-1906. 

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$776 34 1 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$776 34 

BLOCK INDEX MAP FUND. 
1906. 	 1906. 

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$x7,888 71 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$x7,888 71 

RECOVERY ON BONDS OF CHARLES P. CHIPP. 

	

1906.  	 igo6. 

	

June 3o 	To 	Balance..............' 	$6,96o r8 ( Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$6,960 x8 

MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS, BROOKLYN HEIGHTS. 
1906.  	 1906.   

Mar. 3r 	By Balance.... 	$845 95 June 30 	Cash....... 	i6z 52 June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$r,008 47 	 $1,008 47 

INTESTATE ESTATES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$104 47 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$104 47 

SHERIFF'S FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 
June 30 	igo6. 	 1906. 

To General Fund........ 	$2,819 04 	Mar. 3! 	By Balance.... 	$2,8zg 04 Balance ............ 	3,546 52 	-June 30 	Cash....... 	3.546 52 
$6,365 56 	 $6,365 56 

COUNTY CLERK'S FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 

EXEMPT VETERAN VOLUNTEER FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$97 04 
June 30 	Cash....... 	552 	55 

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$649 19 	 $649 19 

EXEMPT VETERAN VOLUNTEER FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Tune 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$587 70 	June 3o 	By 	Cash................. 	$587 	70 

FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION OF STATE OF NEW YORK. 

1906.  	 I 	1906. 
June 	3u 	To 	Cash ................. 	$253 30 	June 3o 	By 	Cash................. 	$253 30  

TAX SALES, MONEY REFUNDED. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 30 	To 	Balance .............. 	$6,073 o6 	I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$6,073 o6 

ASSESSMENT SALES, MONEY REFUNDED. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$85 42 I Mar. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$85 42 

CONSTRUCTION OF PRIVATE SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3u Tu Cash....... $1,0x1 52 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $2,262 75 
Balance.... 	2,079 23 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	828 00 

$3,090 75 	 $3,090  75 

June 3o 	1906. 	 1906. 

	

To General Fund........ 	$6,485 6x 	 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$6,485 6x 
Balance 	............ 	7,524 6o 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	7,524 6o 

$14,010 21 	 $14,010 21 

REGISTER'S FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 

June 30 	igo6. 	 1906. 
To General Fund........ $43,429  13 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $43,429 13 

Balance 	............ 	60,964 75 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	60,964 75 
$104,393 88 	 $104,393 88 

CORONERS' FEES, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 3o 1906. 	 igo6. 

	

To General Fund........ 	$6 5o 	 I Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$6 So 
Balance 	............ 	x2 0o 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	is o0 

$x8 5o 	 $x8 So 

RECOVERY ON BONDS OF EDWARD L. TAYLOR, DECEASED. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$12,836 r3 I Mar. 3r 	By Balance.............. 	$x2,836 13 

QUEENS COUNTY, SPECIAL ACCOUNT. 

1906. 	 5906. 
June 30 	To Balance .............. 	$96,746  36 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$96,746 36 

TAPPING PIPES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

June 30 	igo6. 	 1906. 
To General Fund........ 	$3,302 00 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$3,302 00 

Balance 	............ 	5,247  50 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	5,247 5o 
$8,549 50 	 $8,549 50  

CONSTRUCTION OF PRIVATE SEWERS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

igo6. 	 I 1906. 
tune 3o To Balance .............. 	$20 50 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$so 50 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS, SALE OF UNUSED BALLOTS. 

1906. 	 igo6. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,458 6o I Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. 	$2,458 60 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, 
MONEYS LEFT BY DECEASED PATIENTS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$672 20 Mar. 3! 	By Balance.............. 	$672 20 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Mar. 3i To Balance............ $x5,674,832 it I June 30 By Balance............ $x5,674,832 IT 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

7906. 	 1906. 
Mar. 3! To Balance ..............$1,ixg,594 9r IJune 3o By Balance..............$1,119,594  9! 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Mar. 31 To Balance .............. $60x,704 91 June 30 By Balance.............. $601,704 91 

COMMISSIONS, PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

June 3o x906. 	 1906. 

	

To General Fund........ $4,985 14 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... $4,985 14 
Balance ............ 	1,470 05 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	1,470 05 

	

$6,455 19 	 $6,455 19 

COUNTY CLERK'S FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

June 30 3906. 	 I 	1906. 

	

To General Fund........ $14,215 90 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $14,215 90 

	

Balance ............ 16,425 98 	 June 30 	Cash....... 16,425 98 

	

$30,641 88 I 	 $30,461  88 

REGISTER'S FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

June 30 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To General Fund........ $53,613 12 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $53,613  12 

	

Balance ............ 65,784 ox 	 June 30 	Cash....... 65,784 01 

	

$119,397 13 	 $ 119,397 1 3 

COMMISSIONS OF CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To General Fund........ $4,627 26 	 Mar. 3r By Balance.... $4,627 26 
Balance ............ 	5,929 67 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	5,929 67 

	

$io,556 93 	 $ 1o,556 93 

FORFEITED RECOGNIZANCES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $2,400 00 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $5,583 95 

	

Balance.... 15,562 15 	 June 3o 	Cash....... x2,378 20 

	

_- $17,962 55 	 $17,963 15 
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SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 	 COMMISSIONERS OF EXCISE FUND. 

June 30 1go6. 	 1906. 	 1906. 	 I 	t906. 

To General Fun........ jxx,4a oo 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $11 ,424 0o 	 June 3o To Balance .............. 	jt oo Mar. 3t By Balance.............. 	$i oa 

Balance ............ 15,6x3 oo 	 I June 3o 	Cash....... 15,6x8 00 
- $37,042 00 	 $27,042 00 

VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSBRIDGE, SINKING FUND. 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 1906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2,500 00 Mar. 3i By Balance.............. 	$2,500 00 

June 30 	1906. 
To General Fund........ 	$5,236 75 

x906. 
Mar. 3x 	By Balance.... 	$5,236 75 

Balance 	............ x1,390 00 
I 
June 3o 	Cash....... 	1x,390 00 

$x6,626 75 $16,626 75 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30 	1go6. 
To General Fund........ 	$827 00 

1906. 
Mar. 3r 	By Balance.... 	$827 00 

Balance.... 2,826 5o June 3o 	Cash....... 	8,826 50 
$3,653 50 $3,653 50 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 3o 	x906. 	 xoo6. 
To General Fund........ 	$306 00 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$326 00 

Balance 	............ 1,0x9 oo 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	1,0x9 00 
$1,325 00 $1,325 00 

GENERAL FUND. 

May 31, x906. Mar. 31, igo6. 
To 	Sundries.......... $x4,470 91 

Department of Pub- 
lic 	Charities.... 5,000 00 

Den art men  t 	of By 	Balance...........$2,296,399 67 
Health 	....... 	. 6,6o6 00 June 30, 1906. 

June 30, 1906. Sundries 	... 	.. 	490,263 74 
Special R e venue Sheriff's Fees, New 

Bonds 	.... 24,625 38 
Yo 	

County 
	336 ~7 Interest, 	Taxes, Department of     f 

Richmond 	...... 4 47 Education, 	Ge 
Cash 	............. 49 oral School Fund 	200,000 00 
Balance 	.......... 4,234,158 92 

234,158 

$4,707,686 17 
,,, 	1,720,686 Cash 	.......... 	 49 

$4,707,686 17 

UNCLAIMED WARRANTS. 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. $22,676 36 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $22,676 36 

DUPLICATE ASSESSMENTS PAID. 

1906. x go6. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. $x3,362 6o I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $13,362 6o 

GAME LAW FUND. 

	

1906. 	
Mar. 

	

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	j487 75 	31 	B  Y Balance .............. $487 75  

MAYOR, ALDERMEN, COMMONALTY, ETC. 

1906. I 	1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance ..............$3,6o9,524 86 I Mar. 31 	By Balance..............$3,609,524 86 

REPAIRS TO STREET PAVEMENTS. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. $5,275 29 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. $5,275 29 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

1906. 
To Balance $54 95 

1906. 
I Mar. 	By 	Balance.............. 3: June 3o 	 .............. $54 95 

STREET CLEANING, SECURITY DEPOSITS. 

1906. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$344 00 1 Mar. 31 By Balance .............. 	$344 00 

ASSESSMENT FUND. 

1906. 1go6. 
Mar. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$159,x54 36 

I 
June 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $159,x54 36 

ASSESSMENT FUND, PUBLIC DRIVE, FROM FIFTY-NINTH TO ONE HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

igo6. 1906. 
Mar. 3' To Balance .............. 	$250,684 39 I June 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $250,684 39 

MARINE NATIONAL BANK. 

1906. 
Mar. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance........ 	$165,350 00 ] June 3o 	By Balance .............. $165,350 00 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND, JUNE 9, z880. 

1906. r906. 
Mar. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$3,292 40 

( 
June 	3o 	By 	Balance.............. $3,292 40 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
Mar. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$359 88 June 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $359 88 

ASSESSMENT FUND, AFTER JUNE 9, t880. 	- 

1906.   1906.   
Mar. 3' To 	Balance .............. 	$2,446 04L June 30 	By 	Balance.............. $2,446 04 

NORTH RIVER BANK. 

1906. 
Mar. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$7,498 6x 1 June 3o 	By Balance.............. $7,498 6x 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, SCHOOL DISTRICTS, ANNEXED TERRITORY, WESTCHESTER 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$4,4x4 28 I Mar. 	3i 	By 	Balance.............. $4,414 28 

ANGELINA CRANE BEQUEST. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$53,056 03 ( Mar. 3! 	By 	Balance.............. $53,056 03 

SURF AVENUE IMPROVEMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

igo6. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$x99,442 72 1 Mar. 	31 	By Balance.............. $199,442 7. 

BELLEVUE HOSPITAL FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$1,000 ooI Mar. 	3! 	By 	Balance.............. $x,000 o„ 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, RETIREMENT FUND. 

t906. 1906. : 
June 3o To 	Cash....... 	$375 00 

Balance.... 	875 po 
$1,250 00 Mar. 	3! 	By 	Balance .............. $1,250 00 

TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 
SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$45,471 25 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$45,471 25 

THIRD AVENUE, OPENING AND IMPROVEMENT. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$25,082 24 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$25,082 24 

WATER METER FUND, No. z. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$33,239 33 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$33,239 33 

ASSESSMENT FUND, NORTH OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

	

1906. 	1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. $141,877 55 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. $x41,877 55 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENT, NORTH OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$2x,724 8o Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$21,724 8o 

	

Mar. 31, igo6. 	 June 30, i o6. 
By Deficiency in 

Taxes, City of 

	

To Balance.........$66,531,612 63 	 New York..... 	$154,x23 80 

	

June 30, 1go6. 	 Deficiency in 

	

Sundries ....... 	69,335 42 	 Taxes, City of 

	

Deficiency in 	 New York.... 	 20 

	

Taxes, City of 	 Cash .......... 	x,595,816 35 

	

New York.... 	 02 	 Balance ....... 64,851,007 72 

	

$66,600,948 07 	 $66,600,948 07 

BANK TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

June 30, igo6. 	 Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance........... 	$5,485 25 
June 30, 1906. 

Interest on Taxes, 

	

To General Fund...... 	$6,x85 25 	 City of New York. 	700 00 

	

Balance .......... 	32 50 	 Cash ............... . 32 50 

	

$6,217 75 	 $6,217 75 

ARREARS OF TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	igo6. 
Mar. 31 By Balance..$t,000,656 36 
June 30 	Cash..... 1,325,401 48 

	

June 3o To Balance ..............$2,326,057 84 	 $2,326,057 84 

INTEREST ON TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION, BUILDING FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$50 99 I Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$5o 99 

ASSESSMENTS COMMISSION, AWARDS. 

	

x906. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$7,9x1 12 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$7,9x1 12 

UNCLAIMED CAR DRIVERS' LICENSES. 

	

1906. 	 I 1go6. 
June 30 To Balance .............. 	$564 00 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$564 00 

	

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To General Fund...... $238,852 55 

	

Bank Taxes....... 	700 00 

	

Sundries ......... 	281 r8 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.. $239,552 55 

	

Balance .......... . 259,034 50 	 June 30 	Cash..... 	259,315 68 
'., 	 $498,868 23 	 $498,868 23 

DEFICIENCIES IN TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

June 30, 1906. 	 Mar. 3x, 1906. 
By Balance...........$2,752,795 90 

June 30, 1906. 

	

To Taxes, City of New 	 Sundries 	.. 	436 69 

	

York ..........$154,124 00 	 Taxes, City of New 

	

Balance .......... 2,599,208 6r 	 York .......... 	02 
• $2,753,332 6x 	 $2,753,332 61 
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STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. TOWN OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY, ANNEXED UNDER CHAPTER 934,  LAWS OF r895. 

1906. Mar. 31, 1906. 1906.  1906. 
By 	Balance........... 	$9x2,744 76 June 3o 	To 	Sundries... 	$83 o8 Mar. 3! 	By Balance.. 	$175,915 53 

June 30, 1906. Balance.... 183,1oo 6o June 30 	Cash..... 	7,268 15 
Interest on Assess- $183,183 68 $183,183 68 

June 3o 	To Sundries... $6,870 20 ments, Street lot- 
Cash....... 863,761 oo provement Fund. 	54,SO4 85 
Balance.... 842,928 34 Cash 	............. 746,300 93  

$1,713,559 54 	 $1,713,559 54 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

June 30, 1906 	 I 	1906. 
To Sundries ............. 	$422 31 

Street Improvement 

	

Fund ............ 54,504  85 	 I Mar. 3! By Balance.... $54,546  30 

	

Balance ............ gx,284 49 	 I June 30 	Cash....... 41,665 35 
$96,211 65 	 $96,211 65 

FUND FOR STREET AND PARK OPENINGS. 

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET VIADUCT. 

1906. 	
Mar

9
.3t By Balance.... $46,693 43 

June 30 	Cash....... 	211 07 
June 3o To Balance .............. $46,904 6o 	 $46,904 6o 

ARREARS OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, TOWNS OF EASTCHESTER AND PELHAM. 

1906. 	 i x906. 
Mar. 31 By Balance.... $13,640 8a 

	

June 30 	Cash....... 	43 8a 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$13,684 64 	 $13,684 64 

1906. Mar. 31, 	1906. 
By 	Balance...........$x,6x6,868 x6 

June 3o 	To Sundries. $353 47 June 30, 1906. 
Cash..... 1,831,289 	II Sales of Stock.... 	794,032 84 
Balance., 1,178,272 83 Cash 	............ 	599,014  41 

$3,009,915 41 $3,009,915 41 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, STREET AND PARK OPENINGS. 

June 30, 1906. 1906. 
To 	Sundries ............. $6z So 

General Fund 	...... 26,063 76 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $26,063 76 
Balance 	............ 	28,800 o2 June 30 	Cash....... 	28,862 52 

$54,926 28 $54,926  28 

TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Mar. 31, 1906. June 30, 1906. 
By Arrears of Taxes, 

Manhattan 	and 
To 	Balance....... 	$12,144,986  63 The Bronx..... 	$55,806 04 

June 30, 	1906. Cash 	............ 	210 00 
Sundries 	......... 615 70 Balance 	.........12,089,586 30 

$12,145,602 34 $12,145,602 34 

ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

June 30, 	r906. 1906. 
To Taxes, Manhattan and 

The 	Bronx........ $55,806  04 Mar. 30 	By Balance.... $55,8o6 04 
Balance 	............ 40,005 o6 June 3o 	Cash....... 	40,005 o6 

$95,811 	10 $95,811 	to 

INTEREST ON TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

June 	30, 	1906. 1co6. 
To 	Sundries ............. $533 77 

General Fund 	...... 33,824  58 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $33,824 58 
Balance 	............ 34,335  52 June 30 	Cash....... 	34,869 29 

$68,693 87 $68,693 87 

WATER METER FUND, No. 2. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... $7,904 o8 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$7,508 24 

Balance.... 5,655 97 June 30 	Cash....... 	6,o5t 8r 
$13,560 o5 $13,560 05 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$o go I Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. 	$o 90 

RESTORING PAVEMENT, SECTION 391 OF THE CHARTER. 

1906.  1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$3,168 z6 Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$3,168 z6 

COMMON LAND FUND, LATE TOWN OF GRAVESEND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30, 	x906.  1906. 
To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$36 00 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$36 on 

Balance 	............ 	36 oo June 30 	Cash....... 	36 oo 
$73 00 $7200 

ARREARS OF TAXES, 1897 AND PREVIOUS YEARS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 3o, 	1906. t906. 
To Borough of Brooklyn. $14,415  67 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $14,415 67 

Balance 	............ 	x3,716 86 June 30 	Cash....... 	13,716 86 
$28,132  53 $28,132 53 

ARREARS OF TAXES, COUNTY TOWNS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 3o, 0906. 
To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$1,884 74 

igo6. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$1,884 74 

Balance 	............ 	556 	92 
I 

June Jue 30 	Cash....... 	556 92 
$2,441 66 $2,441 66 

INTEREST ON TAXES, ETC., BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30, 0906. x906. 
ToSundries ............. 	$o 	04 

General 	Fund....... 	9,213 70 Mar. 3x 	By Balance.... 	$9,213 70 
Balance 	............ 	11,293 	10 June 3o 	Cash....... 	1x,293 24 

$20,5o6  94 $20,506 94 

INTEREST ON TWENTY-SIXTH WARD BONDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 3o, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough 	Brooklyn. 	 Mar. 	By Balance.... of 	 $4,371 94 	 3t 	 $4,371 94 

	

Balance 	............ 	3,092  33 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	3,092 33 
$7,464 27 	 $7,464 27 

INTEREST ON WATER METER FUND NO. 2. 

June 30 1906. 
To General Fund........ 

Balance ............ 

HARLEM RIVER IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$56,298 73 Mar. 3! By Balance.............. 	$56,298 73 

DEFICIENCIES IN TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

igo6. 	 I 1906. 
Mar. 31 To Balance ..............$2,090,479 30 June 3o By Balance..............$2,090,479 30  

CHARGES ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

x906. 	 I 0906. 
June 3o To Sundries... 	$6 oo 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... $51,278 09 

	

Balance....  51,452  09 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	180 00 
$51,458 09 	 $51,458 09 

CHARGES ON ARREARS OF ASSESSMENTS. 

x906. 	 I rgo6. 
Mar. 3t By Balance.... $41,686 20 
June 30 	Cash....... 	305 00 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$41,991  20 	 $41,991 20 

LANDS PURCHASED. 

1906.  	 1906.   
Mar. 31 By Balance.. $289,067 55 
June 30 	Cash..... 	102 73 

June 3o To Balance .............. $289,170 28 	 $289,170 28 

LANDS PURCHASED, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

1906. 	 0906. 
Mar. 31 By Balance.... $76,510 39 
June 3o 	Cash....... 	2t 31 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$76,531  70 	 $76,531 70 

INTEREST ON LANDS PURCHASED 

xoo6. 	 ( 1906. 
June 3o By Cash....... 	$5o 89 

Balance.... 33,545 86 
Mar. 31 To Balance .............. 	$33,596  75 	 $33,596 75 

ANNEXED TERRITORY OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY, CHAPTER 329, LAWS OF 1895. 

1906. 
	Ma

igo6. 
 31 By Balance.... $24,125 48 

June 30 	Cash....... 	167 07 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$24,292 55 	 $24,292  55 

INTEREST ON INTEREST ON TWENTY-SIXTH WARD BONDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 20 1906. 	 i 1906. 

	

To General Fund........ 	$430  35 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	$429 66 

	

Balance ............ 	414 96 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	415 65 
$845 30 

J 	
$845 31 

EIGHTH WARD IMPROVEMENT FUND, INSTALLMENT, ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

June 30, 0906. 1906. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $27,274 35 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... $27,274 35 

	

Balance ............ 15,1x5 86 	 June 3o 	Cash....... x5,xx5 86 
$42,390 ax 	 $42,390 21 

EIGHTH WARD IMPROVEMENT FUND, FULL PAYMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June go, 0906. 	 1906. 
To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$350 59 	 I Mar. 31- By Balance.... 	$350  59 

	

Balance ..............413 76 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	413 76 
$764 35 	 $764 35 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD MAIN SEWER INSTALLMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June go, r906. 	 t906. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $29,185 53 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... $29,185 53 

	

Balance ............ 14,462 17 	 June 30 	Cash....... x4,462 17 
$43,647 70 	 $43,647 70 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD MAIN SEWER, FULL PAYMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30, 0906. 	 1go6. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $4.16! 49 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $4,x61 
Balance ....... 

	49 
..... 	q,67o 76 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	4.870 76 

$9,032  25 	 $9,032 25 

SEWER ASSESSMENTS, TWENTY-NINTH WARD. INSTALLMENTS, ETC., BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

June 30, 1906 
To Borough of Brooklyn. 

Balance 	............ 
$6,522 86 
3,945 8r 

I 

$10,468 67 

1906. 
Mar. 3x 
June 30 

By Balance.... 
Cash....... 

$6,5zz 86 
3,945  81 

$10,468 67 

FLAGGING TAX ASSESSMENT, THIRTIETH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June go, 0906. 
To Borough of Brooklyn. 

Balance 	............ 
$1,420 56 

403 89 
$1,834 45 

1906. 
i Mar. 3x 
I June 30 

J 

By Balance.... 
Cash....... 

$1,420 	6 
413 

$1,834 45 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND, INSTALLMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

June 3o. 1906. 	 t906. 
To Borough o1' Brooklyn. 	6  

	

$643 30 	 Mar. 3t By Balance.... 	$643 30 

	

5 57 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	652  57 
$1,295 87 	 $1.295 87 

1906. 

	

$ro 76 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$ro 76 

	

19 zx 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	t9 21 
$29 97 	 $z9 97 



$1,692 38  

June 3o 1906. 	 5906. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $x,xg7 g6 	 I Mar. 3s 	By Balance.... $1,147 96 

	

Balance ............ 544  42 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	544 42  
$1,692 38  

ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30, 1906. 	1906. 
To Water Rents, 1906, 

	

Brooklyn ......... $35,575  5o 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $35>575 50 

	

Balance ............ 22,88 9 74 	 June 30 	Cash....... 22,889 74 
$58,465 24 	 $58,465 24 
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SEWERAGE FUND, LAWS OF 1892 AND 1894, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30 1906. 	 1g06. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $i,750 o6 	 Mar. 3x By Balance.... $1,750 o6 
Balance ............ 	x,480 8[ 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	x,480 8[ 

$3,230 87 	 $3,230 87 

ASSESSMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 3o, 5906. 	 xgo6. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$544 63 	 Mar. 3x. By Balance.... 	$544 63 

	

Balance ............ 	x,309 24 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	x,309 24 
$1,853 87 	 $1,853 87 

ASSESSMENT FUND, LAWS OF 1886, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June go 1906. 	 x906. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$30 38 	 I Mar. 3x By Balance.... 	$30 38 

	

Balance ............ 	13 6o 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	13 6o 
$43 98 	 $43 98  

ASSESSMENTS, THIRTIETH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OPENING AND WIDENING STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1go6. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$397 87 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$397 87 

	

Balance ............ 	624 33 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	624 33 
$1,022 20 	 $1,022 20 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, OPENING AND WIDENING STREETS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

5906 	 i 906. 
Mar. 3x By Balance.... $7,772 72 
June 30 	Cash....... 	419 55 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$8,xga 27 	 $8,192 27 

REDEMPTION FUND, LAWS OF 5883 AND x885, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30, rgo6. 	 5906. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$429 25 	 Mar. 37 By Balance.... 	$429 25 

	

Balance ............. 	663 04 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	663 04 
$1,092 29 	 $1,092 29 

OPENING AND GRADING ASSESSMENTS, THIRTY-FIRST WARD INSTALLMENTS, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June go 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of l'lrookly'n. $17,836 74 	 I Mar. 3! By Balance.... $17,836  74 
Balance ............ 	9,236 ro 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	9,236 ro 

$27,072 84 	 $27,072  84 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF NEW LOTS, INSTALMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30, 5906 	 I 	1906. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn $2,382 45 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $2,382 45 
Balance ............ 	x,604 43 	I June 30 	Cash....... 	x,604 43 

$3,986 88 I 	 $3,986  88 

UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, THIRTY-FIRST WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30, xgo6. 	 1906. 
To Water Rents, 1906, 

	

Brooklyn ......... $6,821 29 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $6,821 29 
Balance ............ 	4,909 25 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	4,909  21 

$11,730 50 	 $11,730 50  

SALES OF UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, TOWN OF GRAVESEND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

5906. 	 c906. 

	

June 3o To Sundries... 	$4o o6 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$40 o6 

	

Balance.... 	58 is 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	58 xx 
$98 17 	 $9817 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ARREARS OF TAXES. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

x906. I 	xgo6. 
June 	To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$2 6o 	Mar. 31 	By Balance 	 $a 6o 3o 	 .............. 

OPENING AND GRADING ASSESSMENTS, TOWN OF GRAVESEND, INSTALLMENTS, BOR- 
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 3o, 1906. 
To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$308 77 

1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$308 77 

Balance 	............ 125 	52 
I 

June 3o 	Cash....... 	x25 	52 
$433 89 $433 89 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF NEW UTRECHT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

June 30, x906. 	 1906. 
To Borough of Brooklyn 	$1,392 95 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$1,392  95 

Balance 	............ 	855 08 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	855 o8 
I 

$2,248 03 	 $2,248 03 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF FLATLANDS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

June 3o, rgo6. 
To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$86 o8 

1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$86 08 

Balance 	............ 	9 	90 June 3o 	Cash....... 	9 90 
$95 98 $95 98  

GRADING ATLANTIC AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906.   
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$39 0o June 3o 	By 	Cash................. 	$39 	00 

I 

UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, THIRTIETH WARD, NEW UTRECHT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

June 30 	1906. 
To Borough of nrooklyn. 	$6,961 44 

1906. 
Mar, 31 	By Balance.... 	$6,961 44 

Balance 	............ 	x2,377  o6 June 30 	Cash....... 	x2,377  o6 
$19,338  50  $19,338  50  

June go, 5906. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$5,x74 x8 

1906. 
Mar. 35 	By Balance.... 	$5,574 18 

Balance 	............ 	28,279 47 June 30 	Cash....... 	28,279 47 
$33,453 65 $33,453 65 

LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

igo6. 1906. 
Mar. 35 	By Balance... $104,582 65 I 

June 3o 	Cash...... 	8,908 33 
June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$x53,490  98 $113,490  98  

LONG ISLAND CITY, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, x906. 	 5906. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$x,793 82 	Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$1,793 82 

Balance 	............ 	5,943 59 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	5,943 	59 
$7,737 41 	 $7,737 4 

LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 
Mar. 3x 	By Balance.... $12,195 o6 
June 30 	Cash....... 	x,627 01 

June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$53,822 07 $13.822 07 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ASSESSMENT FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH 	OF 
QUEENS. 

June go, 5906. 1906. 
Mar. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$3,868 46 
Balance 	............ 	x7,438 95 

	

3! 	By Balance.... 	$3,868 46 

	

June 30 	Cash....... 	x7,438 95 
$21,307 45 $21,307 4! 

LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOR- 
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

June go, x906: 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$3,908 2 

1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$3,908 24 

Cash....... Balance 	............ 	7,525 	78 
$15,434 02 

June 30 	 7,525 78 
$11,434 02 

LONG ISLAND CITY, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o, 1906 	 1906. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$4,385 14 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$4,385 14 

Balance 	............ 	13,550 04 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	13,550 04 
$57,935 18 	 $17,935 x8 

LONG ISLAND CITY. INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 
Mar. 35 	By Balance.... $29,276 84 
June 30 	Cash....... 	6,359  71 

June 3o 	To Balance .............. 	$35,636  55 $35,636 55 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ADVERTISING CHARGES ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

5906. 	 1906. 
June 	To Balance 	 $x14 0o I Mar. 31 	By Balance.............. 	$x14 00 3o 	 .............. 

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION, LONG ISLAND CITY, INSTALLMENT, BOR- 
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

June go, 1906. 
To Borough of Queens.. $20,968 66 

x906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $20,968 66 

Balance 	............ 	9,088 57 June 30 	Cash....... 	9,088 x7 
$30,056 83 $30,056 83 

ADVERTISING SALES, VARIOUS TOWNS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906.  	 1906. 
Mar. 31 By Balance.... $3,653 5! 
June 30 	Cash....... 	St 67 

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3,705 x8 	 $3,7o5 18 

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION, LONG ISLAND CITY, FULL PAYMENTS. 

June 30, 5906. 	 5906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. $27,923 46 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $27,923 46 

	

Balance ............ 11,x36 74 	 June 30 	Cash....... 11,136 74 
$39,odo 20 	 $39,060 20 

FLATBUSH AVENUE IMPROVEMENT, TWENTY-NINTH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOK- 
LYN. 

June 3o xgo6. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Brooklyn. $5,000 30 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $5,000 30 
Balance ............ 	3,067 31 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	3,067 3' 

$8,067 6x 	 $8,067 6i 

JAMAICA AVENUE IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

5906. 	 5906. 
Mar. 35 By Balance.... $35,264 59 

• 'wAI' 	e' ' June 30 	Cash....... 	46 58 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$35,3x0  77 	 $35,310  77 

SALES OF UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, TOWN OF NEW UTRECHT, BOROUGH OF BROOK. 
LYN.  

June o 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough o1#rooklyn. $766 02 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $766 oa 
Balance ............ 	242 41 	 I June 30 	Cash....... 	242 41 

$x,008 43 I 	 $x,008 43 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

5906. 	 I 5906. 
June 3o To Sundries.... 	$22 12 

General Fund 16,953 50 	 I Mar. 3! By Balance.... $16,953 5o 
Balance..... 21,9x5 	 I June 30 	Cash....... 2x,937  51 

$38,891 ox , 	 $38,891 or 
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GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION, LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON INSTALL- 
MENTS. 

June 30, 1906. 1906. 
To Interest, Assessment, 

Queens 	........... $56 36  Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$56 36 
Balance 	............ 56o 53 

$1,099 39 
June 3o 	Cash....... 	56o 53 

$I,099 39 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 
To Borough of Queens.. $686 79 

1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$686 79 

Balance 	............ 1,485 64 June 3o 	Cash....... 	x,485 64 
$2,17 2  43 $2,172 43 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 1906. 
To 	Interest 	on 	Taxes, 

	

Queens 	.......... $597 87 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$597 87 
Balance 	............ 1,216 71 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	r,ai6 71 

$1,814 58 	 $1,814 58 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June go, Igo6. 
To Borough of Queens.. 

1906. 
$98 15 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$98 i5 

Balance 	............ 157 10 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	157 10 

$255 25 	 $255 25 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906, 
To Interest on Taxes,  

	

Queens ......... 	$56 36 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$56 36 

	

Balance ............ 	89 14 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	89 14 

	

$145 50 	 $145 50  

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Mar. 31, 1906. 

	

1iy Balance ............. 	$589 95 
June 30, 1906. 

June 30, 1906. 	 Town, Newtown, 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$598 48 	 Notices .......... 	8 53 

	

Balance ............ 	655 96 	 Cash .............. 	655 96 

	

$1,254 44 	 $1,354 44  

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June ao, 1906. 	 I906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$262 19 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$262 19 

	

Balance ............ 	247 45 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	247 45 
$509 64 	 $509 64 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, .INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on T ax e s, 

	

Queens .......... 	$414 44 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$414 44 

	

Balance ............397 27 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	397 27 
$81I 71 	 $811 71 

Y 	R E C O R D. 	 TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, igo6. 

TOWN OF FLUSHING. NOTICE'S, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30 	1906. 
To General Fund........ 	$94 70 

1go6. 

Balance 	............ 	54 50 
Mar. 	By Balance.... 31 	 $g4 70 
June 3o 	Cash....... 	54 50  

I 

$149 20 $149 20 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o, igo6. 1906. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$8r 95 

Balance 	...........174 21 

I 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$8t 95 
June 30 	Cash....... 	174 21 

$a56 r6 $256 16 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 	1906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on T a x e s, 

Queens 	.......... 	$78 23 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.:.. 	$78 23 
Cash....... Balance 	............ 	185 96 	 June 30 	 i85 96 

$264 19 	 $264 19 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, I906. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$404 09 

1906. 
 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$404 09 

Balance 	............ 	658 05 June 30 	Cash....... 	658 05 
$1,o62 14 $1,062 14 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS. BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 1906, 
Mar._31 	By Balance.... 	$378 33 I 
June 30 	Cash....... 	rob 63 

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$486 96 $486 96 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Mar. 31, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $1,283 35 

June 30, 1906. June 30, igo6. 
To 	Interest 	on 	Taxes, Town, Newtown, 

Queens 	.......... 	$1,288 87 Notices 	.......... 5 52 
Balance ............ 	x,499 	00 

$2,787 87 
Cash 	............... 1,499  00 

$2,787 87 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, WATER RENTS. 

1906. 1906. 
Tune 3o To 	Balance .............. $4o 23 June 	3o 	By 	Cash................. $4o 23 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, NOTICE. 

906. 1906. 
Tune 30 To General Fund.. $o 50 

Sundries....... 	14 05 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $14 55 
Balance........ 	3 00 June 30 	Cash....... 3 00 

$17 55 $1755 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENT. 

1906. igo6. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... $16 oz 
June 30 	Cash....... 5 89 

June 3o To 	Balance .............. $21 91 $21 91 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Igo6. 	 I 1906. 
June 3o To Balance .............. 	$720 69 June 3o By Cash................. 	$720 69 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

igo6. 	1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$377 Io June 30 By Cash................. 	$377 Io 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906 	 I 1906. 

	

Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$8o 70 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$87 79 	 June 30 	Sundries... 	7 09 

	

Balance ............ 	267 73 	 Cash....... 	267 73 
$355 52  I 	 $355 52 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$127 70 

	

To Borough of Queens.. $138 83 	 June 30 	Sundries... 	<< 13 

	

Balance ............ 	383 6t 	 I 	 Cash....... 	383 6t 
$532  44 	 $522  44 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of ueens... 	$199 59 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$ig9 59 

	

Balance ............ 	180 31 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	180 3! 
$279 90 	 $279 90  

TOWN OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, igo6. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens .......... 	$152 17 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$152 17 

	

Balance ............i6 6o 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	x65 6o 
$31 7 77 	 $317 77 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June go, igo6. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$22 78 	 I Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	$22 78 

	

Balance ............ 	16 83 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	r6 83 
$39 61  I 	 $39 6 t 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Taxes, Queens....... 	$13 36 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$13 36 

	

Balance ............ 10 07 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	10 07 
------$23 43 	 _..--- 	 $23 43 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, SALES FOR THE ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 tgo6. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. $584 87 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... $584 87 

	

Balance ............ 	370 58 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	370 58 
$955 45 	- 	- 	 $955 45 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906_ 	 I 	1906. 
To Interest on Taxes , 

	

Bal
Queens ..........$1,112 oa 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $1,112 02 

	

ance .............697 o6 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	697 o6 

	

$I,809 o8l 	 $1,809 o8 

VILLAGE OF BAYSIDE, INTEREST ON WATER RENTS. 

t9 
 

Mar. 3! 	By Balance.... 	$65 78 
I June 30 	Cash....... 	16 o6 

June 30 	To 	Balance .............. 	$81 84 $8i 84 

VILLAGE OF BAYSID'E:, WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, I o6. 
Queens.. 	64 

1906 
Mar. 	By Balance.... 	$5o 64 3t To 	Borough of 	 $So 

Balance 	............ 	98 ao 
I 

June 3o 	Cash....... 	g8 20 
$148 84 $148 84 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, ARREARS OF TAXES. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o 	1906. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$Iii as 

1906. 
Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$Irr 22 

Balance 	............ 	975 St 
I 

June 30 	Cash....... 	975 51 
$t,o86 73 $1,086 73 

VILLAGE' OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 30 	i906. 
I' 

igo6. 
To Interest on 	a x e a , 

Queens 	.......... 	$Ii8 oc Mar. 3! 	By Balance...._ 	$118 oo 
Balance 	............ 	1,005 83 June 30 	Cash....... 	1,005 83 

$1,123 83 I 	 $1,123 83 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June go, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$97 87 	 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$97 87 

Balance ............ 	a2S 43 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	225 43 
$323 30 	 $323 30  

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

9. 	 I 
i 	 Mai. 31 By Balance.... 	$225 44 

June 3o 	Cash....... 	31 ra 
une 3o To Balance .............. 	$256 56 	 $256 56 
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VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON TAXES AND WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 

June 30, rgo6, 	 tgo6. 	
OF QUEENS. 

To Borough of Queens.. 	$42 32 	 Mar. 3i By Balance.... 	$42 32 	 1906. 	 1906. 
Balance ............ s. 92 	$56 aq June 30 	Cash....... 	13 92 	$56 24 June J 	3o To Balance .............. 	$620 49 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$620 49 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance ............ . 	$7 09 Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$7 09 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$tt 13f Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$rt t3 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, SALES FOR ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

June go, tgo6. 	 tgo6. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$3 57 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	$3 r7 

	

Balance .............I 51 	 June 30 	Cash......, 	1 51 

	

$4 68 	 $4 68 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. - 

tgo6. 	
(Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$53 26 

	

I June 30 	Cash....... 	r 55 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$54 Si 	 $54 8t 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on T a x e a, 

	

Queens .......... 	$8o 56 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$8o 56 

	

Balance ............14 5o 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	14 50 

	

$95 o6 	 $5 o6 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE. ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS. BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

June 30, z906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$247 45 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$240 36 

	

Balance ............ 	725 02 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	732 II 

	

$972 47 	 $972 47 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June go, r906. 	 5906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$128 05 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$116 92 

	

Balance ............ 	441 39 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	452 52 

	

$569 44 	 $569 44 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o, r906. 	 1go6. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$43 90 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$43 go 

	

Balance ............ 	10 75 	 I June 30 	Cash....... 	10 75 

	

$54 65 	 $54 65 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on T axe a, 

	

Queens .......... 	$44 71 	 Mar_ 31 By Balance.... 	$44 71 

	

Balance ............ii 65 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	tc 65 

	

$56 36 	 $56 36 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$8g 77 	 Mar. 3' By Balance.... 	$89 77 

	

Balance ............ 	454 09 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	454 09 

	

$543 86 	 $543 86 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

r 906. 	 1906.   

	

I Mar. 35 By Balance.... 	$588 21 

	

June 30 	Cash....... 	82 8o 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$671 01 	 $671 of 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 3o, 1906. 	 ,,o6. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$4U 92 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	$48 92 

	

Balance ............ 	27 09 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	27 09 

	

$76 of 	 - 	$76 of 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

 

Balancers............ 
.......... $ o

32 5o 	 Ju a 3o By 
Cash....... 	$32 50 

	

$1e3 15 	 $1e3 55 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$6r 57 June 3o By Cash................. 	$6t 57 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVE-, 
MENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906, 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$3r 70 ( June 30 By Cash................. 	$3t 70 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$449 97 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$449 97 

	

Balance ............ 	233 91 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	233 91 
$683 88 	 $683 88 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o, tgo6. 	 1906.  
To Interest on T axe a, 

	

Queens .......... 	$271 68 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$271 68 

	

Balance ........... 	15o 37 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	150 37 
- 	 $422 05 	 $422 o5 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o, r906. 	 1906.  

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$79 29 	 Mar. 3t By Balance.... 	$79 29 

	

Balance ............iii 27 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	III 27 

$X90 56 ------ 	- - 	

$t90 56 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 I 	1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens .......... 	$44 86 	 Mar. 3t By Balance.... 	$44 86 

	

Balance ............ 	63 og 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	63 09 
$107 95 	 $107 95 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Juno go, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$7 15 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$7 r5 

	

Balance ............ 	7 25 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	7 2t 
$14 36 	 $14 36 

TOWN OF JAMAICA. INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906.  	1906 
To Interest on T axe  a, 

	

Queens .......... 	$4 14 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$q I 

	

Balance .............4 t8 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	4 x8 

	

$832 	 $8 32 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF LIGHT TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, tgo6. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$32 40 	 Mar. 3t By Balance.... 	$32 40 

	

Balance ............ 	27 29 	 I June 30 	Cash....... 	27 29 
$59 69 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF LIGHT TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
----- June 30, xgo6. ._ _ ..- ------- 1906. 

To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens ..........$x8 87 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$18 87 

	

Balance ............i6 04 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	16 04 
$34 95 	 $34 9' 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, NOTICES. 

June 3o tgo6. 	 igo6. 

	

To General Fund........ 	$6 00 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$6 00 

	

Balance ............ 	8 00 	 t June 30 	Cash....... 	8 oo 
$14 001 	 $14 0. 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, tgo6.  	-_~ 	----_ 1906.-- 	 - 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$443 Ig 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$443 1 9 

	

Balance ............ 	329 o8 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	A29 o8 
$772 27 	 $772 27 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens .......... 	$522 03 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$522 03 

	

Balance ............ . 395 45 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	395 45 
$917 48 	 $917 48 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 306, LAWS 1895. 

June 30, 1906. 	-. __. _ _------- 1906. --- 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$89 38 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$89 ~8 

	

Balance ............ 	229 74 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	229 74 
$319 12 	 $31 9 12 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 306, 
LAWS 1895. 

June 30, 1906. 	 rgo6. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens .......... 	$88 34 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$88 34 

	

Balance ............ 	253 07 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	253 07 

	

$341 41 	 $341 41 

VILLAGE OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, r906. 	----_- 	rgo6. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$127 42 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$127 42 

	

Balance ............ 	352 t6 	 IJ June 30 	Cash....... 	352 t6 
$479 58 

VILLAGE OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens .......... 	$328 22 	 Mar. 3s By Balance.... 	$328 22 

	

Balance ............ 	784 23 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	784 23 

	

$1,112 45 	 $1,, 12 45 

VILLAGE OF RICHMOND HILL, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o, tgo6. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$3r 44 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$3' 44 

	

Balance ............ 	25 07 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	25 07 

	

$56 51 	 $56 5, 

$59 69 

$479 58 
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VILLAGE OF RICHMOND HILL, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF ARVERNE-BY-THE-SEA, INTEREST ON SALES, ASSESSMENTS 	FOR LOCAL IM- 
Q ULEN S. PRO V EM3.N I h. 

June 30, 1906, 1906. June 30, 5906. tgo6. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens 	.......... 	$3o 69 Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$30 6g 
To 	Interest 	on 	Taxes, 

	

Queens 	.......... 
Balance ............ 

$14 64 Mar. 3t 	By Balance.... 	$t4 64 
June 	Cash....... 	8 30 	 33 Balance 	............26 	is 

$56 8t 
June 30 	Cash....... 	s6 ra 

;56 8t 
8 33 

$22 97 $22 97 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, 1906. ------- 	 :906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. $666 00 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $666 00 
Balance .......... 	38 t5 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	38 15 

$704 15 $704 IS 

ARVERNE BY THE SEA, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

June 30, t yo6. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens ........... 	$19 74 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$59 7} 
Balance 	 4 46 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	4 4O 

$24 so $24 20 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 3o 1906, 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens ..........$381 48 	 Mar. 35 By Balance.... 	$385 48 

	

Balance ..............48 8o 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	48 8o 
$430 a8 	 $430 28 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

June 30, t906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens .......... 	$13 og 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	;13 0 
Baance 	............ 	z o8 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	t o8 

=54 II 	 $14 11 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUFENS. 

June 30, 1go6. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens ..........$7 38 	 Mar. 35 By Balance.... 	$7 38 

	

Balance ............ .. 60 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	6o 
$7 98 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

June 30, 1906- 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$65 76 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$65 76 

	

Balance ............ 	103 40 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	103 40 
$169 t6 $i69 t6 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1go6. 
To Interest on T axes, 

	

Queens .......... 	$88 86 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$88 86 

	

Balance ............ 	114 20 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	514 20 
$203 o6 	 $2o3 o6  

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF NORTHFIELD. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Jun 	tyo6. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of *ichmond $416 38 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... =416 38 
Balance ............ 	63S 39 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	635 39 

	

$1,051 77 	 $1,051 77 

STATE. TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June go 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of kichmond $266 x6 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $266 t6 
Balance ............ 	431 30 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	431 30 

	

$697 46 	 $697 46 

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF WESTFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 30 1906 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of lfichmond $153 os 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... it53 02 
Balance ............ 	18 82 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	t8 82 

	

$171 84 	 $771 84 

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June go t906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of ttichmond $s5i to 	 Mar. it By Balance..., $sS 1 10 
Balance ............ 	87 71 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	S7 75 

	

$338 8t 	 $338 8r 

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF CASTLETON, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Juneo igo6. 	 i906. 

	

To Borough of l~tichmond $202 77 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$sos 77 

	

Balance ............ . 259 45 	 1 June 30 	Cash....... 	259 45 

	

$462 22 	 $462 22 

VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 306, LAWS OF r'gf• 

June 3o, igo6. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$23 05 	 Mar. 35 By Balance.... 	$a3 05 

	

Balance ............ 	6o 63 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	6o 63 

	

$83 68 	 $83 68 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 306, 
LAWS OF 2895. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens ..........$s 76 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	;25 76 

	

Balance ............ 	67 57 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	67 57 

	

$9s 93 	 $92 93 

VILLAGE OF FAR ROCKAWAY, ARREARS OF TAXES. 

June 30 1906. 	 1906- 

	

 
To Borough of Queens.. 	$35 to 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$35 10 

	

Balance ............41 39 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	4t 39 

	

$76 49 	 $76 49 

VILLAGE OF FAR ROCKAWAY, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

June 30, 1906. 	 I 	1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

Queens ..........$ 	o6 	 Mar. 3' By Balance.... 	;35 o6 

	

Balance ............46 33 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	46 33 

	

$Ss 39 	 $8t 39 

VILLAGE OF ROCKAWAY BEACH, ARREARS OF TAXES. 

June o, 1go6. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$z65 20 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	$z65 20 

	

Balance ............x 04 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	1 04 

	

$266 24 	 $266 24 

VILLAGE OF ROCKAWAY BEACH. INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

June 30, 1906, 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, 

	

Queens .......... 	$259 88 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$259 88 

	

Balance ............ . ..1 to 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	r is 

	

;z61 oo 	 $s6r on 

ARVERNE BY THE SEA, ARREARS OF TAXES. 

1906.  	 1906.   

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$z8 o6 June 3o By Cash................. 	$s8 o6~ 

ARVERNE-BY-THPESEA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

1906  . 	 1906. 
June o To Balance ..............$i $3t so June o By Cash................. 3 	 3 	y 	 ;31 20 

ARVERNE-BY-THE-SEA, SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS. 

June 3o, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$14 99 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	$t4 99 

	

Balance............ 	8 33 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	8 33 

	

$2332 	 $2332 

ARVERNE-BY-THE-SEA, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

Juneo, r906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens-- 	$19 74 	 Mar. 3' By Balance.... 	$rg 74 

	

Balance ............ 	4 00 	 June 30 	Caah....... 	4 oo 

	

;23 74 I 	 $27 74  

June 30 t906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of IFichmond $::8 6r 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$sx8 6z 

	

Balance ............i8 45 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	158 45 
$277 o6 	 $277 o6 

VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF NEW BRIGHTON, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June o 5906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of ciichmond $127 96 	 I Mar. 3! By Balance.... $127 96 

	

Balance ............ . 89 73 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	89 73 
$217 69 	 $217 69 

VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF PORT RICHMOND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Juneo, 5906 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Richmond 	;Sr g9 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$Sr 99 

	

Balance ............502 47 	 June io 	Cash....... 	502 47 
$154 46 	 =154 4t 

VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF TOTTENVILLE, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 30 1906. 	 5906. 

	

To Borough of Kichmond 	$to 55 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	$to SS 

	

Balance ............ 	z is 	 I June 3o 	Cash....... 	2 12 
$is 67 	 jra 67 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

r go6. 	 1906.   

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4 63 (June 30 By Cash................. 	$4 63 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF WESTFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June go, 1906. 	 tgo6. 

	

To Borough of Richmond 	$rt 74 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$tt 74 

	

Balance ............z oo 	 I June 3o 	Cash....... 	t o0 
$12 74 	 $12 74 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 30 1906. 	 r906. 

	

To Borough of l~ichmond 	$t3 34 	 Mar. 3! By Balance.... 	;r3 34 

	

Balance ............ 	5 00 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	S oo 
$t8 34 	 $t8 34 

LAMP TAXES, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 30, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$32 27 	 Mar. 3t By Balance.... 	$32 37 

	

Balance ............ 	S4 87 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	54 87 
$87 14 	 187 14 

LAMP TAXES. \ ILLAGE OF NEW BRIGHTON, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 3o, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of Queens.. 	$30 •i 	 Mar. 35 By Balance.... 	$30 43 

	

Balance ............ 	7 01 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	7 of 
$37 44 	 $37 44 

WATER TAXES, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

June 3o ty06. 	 7906. 

	

To Borough of *ichmoad 	$7 5o 	 Mar. 31 By Balance. ... 	$y So 

	

Balance ............ 	39 69 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	69 
$47 r9 	 147 It 
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SCHOOL TAXES, TWENTY-NINE DISTRICTS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906 	 Mar, 31, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$256 27 
June 30, tyo6. 

Interest on Taxes, 

	

June 3o To Sundries... 	$260 74 	 Richmond ........ 	4 47 

	

Balance.... 	483 99 	 Cash ............... 	483  99 
$744 73 $744 73 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENT, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH 
OF RICHMOND. 

	

June 30 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of ,chmond 	$4 6o 	 Mar. 3'  By Balance.... 	$4 6o 

	

Balance ............ 	20 25 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	20 25 

	

$24 85 	 $24 85 

CASH. 

	

6. 	 1906. 

	

Mar. 3'  To Balance.$5,552,oar 34 	 June 30 By Cash,. .$95,3o3,165 05 
June 30 	Cash... .91.420,093 6s 	 Balance 1,668,949  91  

	

----i$r96,972,114 96 	 $96,972,114 96 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, VILLAGE OF NEW BRIGHTON, BOROUGH 
OF RICHMOND. 

	

June 30 5906. 	 igo6. 

	

To Borough of 1'tichmond $311 39 	 Mar. 3'  By Balance.... $31 I 39 

	

Balance ............ 	92 95 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	92 91 

	

$404 30 	 $404 30 

SINKING FUND, REDEMPTION NO. t. 

	

1906.  	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Cash.....$3,987,41 6 83 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance. .$1,305,734 42  

	

Balance.. 	721,761 6s 	 I!I June 30 	Cash..... 3.403.444 oa 

	

$4,709,178  44 	 $4,7o9,t78  44 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, VILLAGE OF PORT RICHMOND. 

	

June 3o 1906. 	 1906. 

	

To Borough of 1 ichmond $179 94 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $179 94 

	

Balance ............ 	123 78 	 June 30 	Cash....... 	123 78 

	

$303 72 	 $303 72  

SINKING FUND, REDEMPTION NO. 2. 

	

1906. 	 t 906. 

	

June 3o To Cash..... $29,,796 85 	 Mar. 3, By Balance.... $50,599 7r 

	

Balance. . 	22,847 74 	 June 30 	Cash....... 264,044 88 

	

$314,644 59 	 $316,644 59 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Sundries... 	$429 27 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... 	$429 27 

	

Balance.... 	140 27 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 	140 27 

	

$569 54 	 $569 54 

SINKING FUND INTEREST. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Cash.....$3,345,839  46 	 Mar. 31 By Balance. .$!,526,853 oS 

	

Balance.. 	584,952  76 	 June 30 	Cash..... 2,403,939  14 

	

$3,930,792 22 	 $3,930,792  22 

SINKING FUND, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $89,040 66 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $58,778 63 

	

Balance.... 25,525 25 	 June 30 	Cash.......  55,387  28 

	

$154,165 91 	 $114,165 91  

WATER SINKING FUND. CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 
	 Mar. 35 By Balance.... $15.14o 89 

	

June 30 	Cash....... 33,594  52 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$48,735 41 	 $48,735 41 

SINKING FUND, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

5906. 	 1906.   

	

June 3o To Cash.....$1,555,859 58 	Mar. 31 By Balance.. $261,614 56 

	

Balance.. 	8,548  97 	 June 3o 	Cash..... 1,302,793 99 

	

$1,564,408  55 	 $1,564,408  55 

WATER SINKING FUND. CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	 I 5906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $70,000 00 	 Mar. 35 By Balance.... $12,941 44 

	

Balance.... 	2,200 34 	 June 3o 	Cash....... 59,2 58  90  

	

$72,200 34 	 $72,200 34 

SINKING FUND, LONG ISLAND CITY, REDEMPTION OF REVENUE BOND'S. 

	

5906. 	 1906. 
Mar. 31 By Balance.... $25.596  t8 

	

June 30 	Cash....... 	5.754 31 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$31,350  49 	 $35,350  49 

SINKING FUND, LONG ISLAND CITY, REDEMPTION OF FIRE BONDS. 

	

1906. 
	Ma

1906. 
 31 By Balance.... $4,248  74 

	

June 30 	Cash....... 	186 47 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$4,435 21 	 $4,435 21 

SINKING FUND, LONG ISLAND CITY, REDEMPTION OF WATER BONDS. 

June 3o To Balance ..............$3,917 $3.9[7 40 
1 

Ma 3o By 	 124 09 June 	Cash....... ...124  
J 	3 	 $3,917 40 

UNCLAIMED INTEREST. 

	

1906. 	 .-I 	.. 	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Balance .............. 	$tt,o62 89 I Mar. 31 By Balance.............. 	$11,062 89  

INTEREST REGISTERED. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 

	

June 3o To Cash.....$7,870,217 76 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.. $25,831 50 
Balance.. 	38,814  59 	 June 30 	Cash..... 7,883,200 85 

	

$7,909,032  35 	 $7,909,032 35 

JURY FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $79,150 o6 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.....41,435  00 
Balance.... 	2,324 94 	 June 30 	Cash....... 40,000 00 

	

$81,435 00 	 $81,435 00 

WITNESS FEES. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $5,896 48 	 Mar. 3, By Balance.... $4,492 83 
Balance.... 	3,596  35 	 I June 30 	Cash....... 	5,000 00 

	

$9,492  83 	 ---- 	$9,493  83 

JURY FEES. KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 'ç06. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $18,956 00 	 Mar. 31 By Balance.... $17,090 00 

	

Balance.... 18,134 0o 	 June 30 	Cash....... 20,000 00 

	

$37.090 00 	 $37,090 00 

JURY FEES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I tgo6. 

	

June 3o To Cash....... $5,430  36 	 I Mar. 31 By Balance.... $6,883 76 

	

Balance.... 11,453  40 	I June 30 	Cash....... io,000 oo 

	

$16,883 76 	 $16,883 76 

JURY FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$1,384 o6 

Balance.... 	2,837 28 
$4,221 34 Mar. 31 	By 	Balance .............. $4,225 34 

WITNESS FEES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

i906. 1906. 

June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$1,468 70  Mar. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $1,468 70 

WITNESS FEES, RICH tlOr-r,  rfTMTY 

1906. 	 tgO6. 
June 3o 	To 	Cash....... 	$53 00 

Balance.... 	845 38  
$898 38 	Mar. .. 

INTEREST ON TAXES. BOROUGII OF RICHMOND. 

t906. 	---- --- 	-----1906.- 	 - 

Mar. 31 	By Balance.... 	$56o t8 
June 3o 	To 	Sundries... 	$653  41 	 June 30 	Sundries... 	87 89 

Balance.... 	626 53 	 Cash....... 	631 87 
$1,279 94 $1,279 94 

INTEREST ON TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

May 3t, 1906. igo6. 
To 	Sundries ............. 	$to8 Si 

June 30, 1906. June 3o 	By Sundries... 	$6,154 23 
General 	Fund........ 	6,154 23 • Balance.... 	to8 5t 

$6,262 74 $6,262 74 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 5906. 
June 3o 	To General Fund......... 	$553 50 	June 3o 	By 	Sundries............. $553 5o 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF NORTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$9 50 	June 	3o 	By 	Cash................. $9 5o 

WALLABOUT MARKET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
June 3o 	To 	Balance .............. 	$520 03 (June 	30 	By 	Cash................. $520 03 

EE." 

CITY CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

TRIAL BALANCE, JUNE 30, I906. 

Dr. Cr. 

Additional 	Water 	Fund ....................................... 	.......... $44,247 26 

Additional 	Water 	Fund, City 	of New 	York .................... 	.......... 30,046 59 

Additional 	Public 	Parks 	Fund ................................. 	.......... 271 ,395 83 

Atlantic Avenue Improvement Fund, Borough of Brooklyn...... 	.......... 1,876 97 

American Museum of Natural History .......................... 	.......... 6,676 91 

Ambulance Station and Vaccine Laboratory, Construction of.... 	....:..... 25 85 
Additional Alterations to Aqueduct, Ninety-third to One Hundred 

and 	Third 	Street 	........................................ 	.......... 1,291 64 

Armory 	Fund 	............................................... 	.......... roS,962 46 

Aquarium 	Building 	........................................... 	.......... S,so6 24 

Alterations to Cumberland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn. 	.......... 6 53 
Alterations, Improvements. etc.. Rooms Leased for Eighth District 

Court, Borough of The Bronx ................ 	..... 	.......... 466  54 
Additions and Alterations, Building Fire Protection Devices, Belle- 

vue 	Hospital 	....... 	 ....................... 	.......... 557 27 
Abolishing Grade Crossings of Highways and Railroads, Borough 

of 	Brooklyn 	............................................ 	.......... 38,862 38 

Athletic Field Under the Jurisdiction of Board of Education.... 	.......... 11,761 56 
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Bridge over New York and Harlem Railroad, One Hundred and Construction of Bridges over Gowanua Canal, Borough of Brook- 
Sixty-first 	Street 	and 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Seventy-seventh lyn 	 .......... 	 .... ................ 	.................... 	... .......... 1,776 is 
Street, 	Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx ............................ .......... 5.345 22 Construction of Webster Avenue Relief Sewer, Borough of The 

............... 6,7x5 66 
Bridge over 	Harlem River at Third Avenue .............................. g .......... 81o2 8,toz 35 Cathedra! Parkway, 	Fifth 	

A 
Cathedral Parkway, between Fifth and Seventh Avenues, Borough 

Avenues.............. Bridge over Harlem River, between First and Willis Avenues.... 61.410 25 
of Manhattan 	Widening and Improving ....:............... 

Construction of 	teamboat 	Transportation, 	Patients, 	Contagious 
.......... 2,660 74 

Bridge Connecting Pelham Bay Park with City Island, Construction z oj6 
$
9 Diseases, 	etc .............................................. .......... 1,959 16 ...................................................... ....... 

Bridge over Bronx River at Westchester Avenue (Permanent).... 13 6 g , 7 	95 
Construction of Transverse Road at Tremont Avenue............ 
Construction of Approaches to Bridge over New York Central 

.......... 4,204 41 
Bridge and Approaches over Brmix River, at or near Westchester and Hudson River Railroad, Depot Place and One Hundred 

Avenue 	l-1'emp.rary) 	..................................... 
Bridge over Harlem River at One Hundred and Forty-fifth Street 

.......... 648 83 and 	Seventy-seventh 	street................................ 
Construction of Comfort Stations, Madison Square Park, Borough 

.......... 1,644 72 
(Temporary) 	............................................. .......... 1,303 09 of 	Manhattan 	... 	..... 	...... 	.. 	.... 	.... .......... 38 89 

Bridge over Harlem River, about (.Soo feet north of H' h Bridge. g 	 ~. Bot 78 7 
•Original Carnegie Libraries in Borough of Queens, Purchase of 

Stock, 	etc . ... 786 48 Bridge, with the Necessary Abutments, over the tracks of New 
lurk  Central and Hudson 	River 	Railroad at Walton and Construction 	and 	Equipment 	of Fireboats ...................... .......... 700 07 Gerard 	Avenues 	.......................................... .......... 311 36 

th Street. Bridge over Harlem River at One Hundred and Fifty-fifth .......... 7,297 73 
Construction of Bridge over Harlem River at Madison Avenue.. .......... 4,271 79  

Briuge over Lastchester Bay in Pe.ham Bay Park, Borough of Dock 	Fund 	......... 	 ,. 620,084 ip 
the 	Bronx, 	Construction 	of ............................... .......... 9,207 98 Department of Street Cleaning, New Stock nr Plant, Boroughs of Cleaning, 	 Boroughs 

o 
Bridge over Bronx River at One Hundred and Seventy-seventh Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx .............. 	.. 	...... ......... 3,428 84 Street 	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 	•••••••••••• .......... 357 07 Department of Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Borough of 
Bridge over Mott Haven Canal at One Hundred and Thirty-fifth y 	.......................... Brooklyn 	 ...................... .......... 494 37 street, 
	
Construction 	of .................................... .......... 4,302 26 

Bridge over Harlem River, from one Hundred and Forty-fifth Department 	of 	Correction, 	Building Fund ...................... .......... 2,854 95 to One Hundred and 	Forty-ninth Street ................ 	... .......... 65o 63 
Bridge over last River, between the Boroughs of Manhattan and Department 	of 	Public 	Charities, Building 	Fund ................ .......... 71,118 73 

Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 51,579 25 Department of Health, Acquisition of Property to Increase Facili. 
Bridge over East River, between the Boroughs of Manhattan and ties for Care, etc., Contagious Diseases in the 	Borough of 

uutens 	.................................................. .......... 66,838 41 Brooklyn y 	................................................ .......... 840 80 
Bridge over Newtown Creek, from 	Grand Street, 	Borough of Department of Street Cleaning, Acquisition of Site for Stables, 

Brooklyn, fo Grand Street, Borough of Queens .............. .......... 4,328 28 Borough 	of 	Brooklyn...................................... .......... r6,2o6 96 

Botanical 	Garden 	in 	Bronx 	Park .............................. .......... 7,888 30 Department of Health, Building Fund.......................... .......... 12,790 73 Bridge over New York and Harlem Railroad at One Hundred and 
.Fifty-third 	Street 	........................................ .......... 6,318 25 Drainage Sewer District Plans, Borough of The Bronx.......... .......... 2,040 04 

Bridge over Garretsons Creek at Avenue U, Borough of Brooklyn. .......... 17 57 Department of Correction, 	Repairing Steamboats ................ .......... 24 29 Approaches 	Bridge Bridge acrass the Bronx River and 	 to 	over 
New York and Harlem Railroad at East Two Hundred and 

Department 	of 	Health, 	Sites 	and 	Buildings, 	Sanitarium 	for 

	

Tuberculosis 	Patients, 	Orange 	County ...................... .......... 8,487 92 
Thirty-third 	Street 	....................................... .......... 48 99 Delancey Street, between Bowery and Norfolk Street, Borough of 

Bridge acr:'ss Prospect Avenue on Line of Seeley Street, Borough Manhattan, 	Improvement 	of 	Roadway ...................... .......... 2,870 31 
of 	Brooklyn, 	Construction 	of .............................. .......... 2 50 Extension 	of Broadway or Kingsbridge 	Road, 	Spuyten Duyvil 

Bridge over Flushing Creek, between flushing Avenue in Borough Creek 	Bridge 	............................................ .......... 3.045 28 of 	Brooklyn 	and 	Borough 	of 	Queens ...................... .......... 18,754 22 
Belmont Avenue 	Sewer, Extension, Improvement and Drainage, Eleventh Ward Park Fund (Houston Street) .................... .......... 150,0[[ 99 

New Fordham Hospital, Borough of'fhe Bronx .............. .......... 4,873 94 
Bellevue 	Hospital 	•1 raining 	School, 	Women 	Nurses, 	Acquiring Extension of Riverside Drive to Boulevard Lafayette............ .......... 	- 29,517 35 Land 	.................................................... .......... 10,705 64 Expenses of Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal, for Clerks, 

Bridge over 	Dutch 	Kills, Borough 	of 	Queens .................. .......... 705 56 
etc . 	..................................................... .......... 3.949 6t 

East 	River 	Park, 	Construction 	of .............................. .......... 289 72 
Bridge and Viaduct across Spuyten Duyvil Creek, etc............ .......... 4,500 96 
]iruutdyn Bridge, Reconstruction of Westerly or Manhattan Ter- East River Park, Improvement of Extension .................... .......... 5,547 30 minal 	................................................... .......... 8,921 65 
Bridge and Approaches over New York and Harlem Railroad and Erection of Temporary Pavilion, 	Bellevue Hospital .............. .......... to8 17 

Bronx River at Two Hundred and •twenty-second Street.... .......... 3,597 08 
Bridge over Port Morris Branch Railroad at Elton 	Avenue and Fund, Topographical Bureau, Borough of Queens ................ .......... rt,953 74 One Hundred and Sixty-second Street, Borough of The Bronx. 1,972 4t Construction of Bridges and Aproaches, etc., Port Morris Branch • • Fire Department p 	tment Fund-For Sites and Buildings ................ .......... 8,244 30 

New 	fork and lrariem Railroad ............................ 4.799 52 Fire Department 	Fund-For Sites and Buildings, Boroughs of 
Construction of and Equipping Court House, Borough 	of The Brooklyn 	and 	Queens ..................................... .......... 5,713 22 

Bronx ................................................... .......... 6,784 44 Fire 	Hydrant 	Fund ........................................... .......... 
Construction of New Hospital, Borough of The Bronx........... .......... 8,546 1 5 Fund for Viaduct in One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street, from St. 

o6 

 3 69 85  Construction of a 	Bridge across the 	Harlem 	River, 	from Two Nicholas Place to Macomb's Dam Bridge .................... .......... Hundred and Seventh Street 	in the Borough of Manhattan, 
Eightyfourth to One Hundred and 	-Street, in the Borough of Fort Washington 	Ridge 	Road Fund ............................ .......... 46,557 94 The Bronx 	........................... 

Construction 	of a 	Bridge to 	Extend 	East One 	Hundred 	and 
.......... 6,942 54 

Fund for Payment of Assessments Imposed Against the City .......... 453.731 24 Eighty-ninth 	Street 	over New 	York and 	Harlem 	Railroad, 
Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx .................................... .......... 188 25 Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Borough of Richmond............ .......... 858 a9 Construction and Improvement, Small Parks, Borough of Manhat- 
tan, 	etc ................................................... .......... 3,679 t8 land for Topographical Bureau, Borough of The Bronx......-- .......... 1,121 22 

Cathedral Parkway, Improvement and Construction of.......... .......... 11,892 og Fund 	for 	Restoring 	Pavements .............................. .......... at3 S8 
College of The City of New York, New Site and Buildings...... .......... 5 5,293 94 Fire Department. New Apparatus, Manhattan and Bronx........ 6a 362 94 'twenty- Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-third and 

fourth Wards .... ...................................................... 2 	6 Fire Department, Boroughs Richmond and p 	 B 	 Queens, Sites, E..... 
""""" 

Bronx River, 
, . 

Connecting Construction of Highway Bridge over Bronx River, Connecting 
9,7 4 73 sions. 	Paid 	System ................ . 

•' "' ' ' •' • ' • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7,570 45 
Becker 	Avenue, 	etc ........................................ 

Construction of Steam Heating and Lighting Plant, Kings County 
.......... i 55 Fund 	for 	Topographical 	Bureau, 	Richmond.................... .......... 19,082 43 

Hospital, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ............................ .......... 582 46 Fire 	Department 	Sites 	and 	Buildings.......................... .......... 8,868 gt 
Court House Fund, Appellate Division of the Supreme Court.... .......... 2,768 95 fire Alarm System Extension, Borough of Queens, Appropriation 
Corporate Debt Fund-for Redemption of Permanent Water Loan Volunteer Companies ..................................... .......... 6,756 36 

Bonds, 	City 	of 	Brooklyn .................................. .......... 3,000 00 Fund Topographical 	Bureau, 	Brooklyn.......................... 535 s6 
Central 	Park, 	Construction .................................... .......... 390 65 Gansevoort 	Market 	Fund......" 	.................."" 	 ....... .......... S.z4o 75 iiminal 	Court 	House 	Fund ................................... .......... 5,272 76 Gouverneur 	Slip 	Hospital, 	Building 	Fund...................... .......... 84 7,925 7,9zr 
consolidated 	Debt 	Fund ........................... 
Construction of Buildings for Insane, Wards Island and Central 

.......... 4,369,827 97 Grading and Paving Grand Street, Borough of Brooklyn 1.411 91 
Islip 	..................................................... .......... 4 So Gouverneur 	Hospital, 	Completion 	of 	Construction.............. .......... 1,430 01 

Castle Garden in Battery Park, 	Improvement of ................ .......... 332 34 high School Fund ......................... ................... 
4 Central 	Park 	Extension... ..................................... .......... is I1rster Street Park Fund 	•  .................................... 

.......... 

.......... 
Central 	Park 	Opening ......................................... $35 00 .. •••'• " • Ball of Records, 	Kings County......... .......... 

zz i 33 
383 zo 

Croton 	Water 	Works .......................................... 499 94 ......•••• Health Department, Condemnation of Building Fund............ .......... 5,2 	30 
Croton Water Works, 	Extension of Storage Reservoir.......... .......... 419 6o Improvement and Permanently Bettering, etc., Brownstone Build- 

ing, 	City 	Hall 	Park, etc., Borough of Manhattan.......... .......... 341 a8 Croton Water Works, Extension of High Service, Carmansville.. .......... 707 .z Improvement 	and 	Permanently 	Bettering CityHall,Borough 

Croton 	Water 	Main 	Fund. . . 	................................. .......... 5,828 28 
of 	Manhattan 	.................... 	 .... .... .... ...... 	.... 

Improvement 	of 	Parks. 	Parkways 	and 	Drives, 	Chapter 	ii, 
.......... 841 41 

Laws 	of 	1894 ................. .......... 878 58 City 	Parks 	Improvement 	Fund ................................ .......... 974 03 ltuprosmacnt 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways 	and 	Drives, 	Chapter 	194, 
Central 	Park 	Fund ........................................... x57,842 34 .......... 

Laws 	of 	1896....... 

	

Improvement 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways 	and 	Drives, 	Chapter 	643,  35 8a 
Central 	Park 	Additional 	Fund................................. 444 52 .,........ 

Laws of 	1897 ............................................ 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Boroughs of Man- 

.......... 969 zo 

Central 	Park 	Improvement 	Fund .............................. 5o,62i 99 ........ 
hattan and 	Richmond ..................................... 

Improvement 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways 	and 	Drives, 	Boroughs 	of 
.......... 1,579 92 

Construction of Railway in Transverse Road No. 3, Central Park. .......... 2 oo 
Brooklyn 	and 	Queens .................................... 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Borough of The 
.......... 11,x1[ 	By 

City 	Improvement 	Fund ...................................... .......... 2,157 20 
Bronx .................................................. .......... 3,455 96 

Court House Fund, Twenty-third Ward, Acquiring Title........ .......... ir,796 47 
Improvement 	of 	Central 	Park........... ................. .......... 
Improvement 	and 	Construction 	Parks, 	Parkways 	and 	Play. 3 37 

Construction of Laboratory in Grounds of Reception Hospital.... .......... 593 89 
grounds, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond............ 

Improvement 	and 	Construction 	Parks, Parkways 	and 	Play- 
.......... x6,489 88 

Croton 	Water 	Fund ........................................... ......... 220 02 

	

grounds, 	Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx......................... 

	

Improvement 	and 	Construction 	Parks, Parkways 	and 	Play- 
.......... 27,429 67 

Constructing 
 

 Dormitory in Medical College Building, Borough of grounds, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ................ .......... ai,859 59 Manhattan 	............................................... .......... ... 7t Improvements 	Step 	at 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-sixth 	Street, 
between 	Fulton 	and 	Franklin 	Avenues, 	Borough 	of 	The 

Criminal Court Building, Borough of Manhattan ................ 
Constructing Improved Toilet Facilities in City Parks, Borough of 770 So Bronx 	.................................................. 

Improvements 	Parks, 	Parkways 	and 	Drives, 	Maintenance 	and 
.......... 1,931 	ii 

Manhattan 	............................................... .......... 590 i6 Repairs, 	Restoring 	Jumel 	Mansion............ 	.... 4.943 96 Commission of Engineers for the Examination, etc., of Water ltnyruvements Sewerage System, Sewerage District, Borough of Borough 
Supply of City of New York, Expenses of .................. 471 47 

The 	Bronx 	...... 	 ............. 
"""""'""' 9ai z8 Construction and Equipment of Public Comfort Stations, Borough 

of 	Brooklyn 	............................................. .......... 918 to Improvement 	Sanitary Condition Gowanus Canal, etc.......... .......... 614 90 
Construction of Court House, 	Second District Municipal Court 

 and Sixth District City Magistrates' Court, Borough of Brook- Improvement Jefferson 	Park, 	Im t of ................................ p .......... 2,040 76 lyn 	...................................................... 
Construction 	of 	County 	and 	Borough 	Buildings, 	Borough 	of 

.......... 678 0o Morningside 	Park, 	Construction 	of............................ St 7' Queens 	.................................................. .......... t6o oo Sforningside 	Park, 	Improvement 	of...................................... 8o 
Construction of Sewers 	Borough of Brooklyn .................. 
Construction of New Municipal Building and Additional Court 

.......... 2,558 86 Mount 	Morris 	P a rk, 	C onstruction 	of.......................... of.................................... 
z5 

4,472 70 
Building, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn.........rt Sta

tions 
 ............. 

Construction and Equipment of Public Comfort Stations, Borough 
.......... 334 03 Museum of Art and Natural History Fund...................... 4ot 56 

of 	Manhattan 	............................................ 
Construction and Equipping Borough Building, Borough of Rich. 

.......... 3,245 29 Market Fund, Eighteenth Ward Market......................... • • • • • • • • • • for 70 
mond 	................................................... 

Construction and Establishment of Higb Pressure Water System, 
2,075 a6 Metropolitan Museum of Art, Completion of.................... l.aSa So 

Boroughs etc., 	of Manhattan and The Bronx ................ 
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 

.......... 31,389 of Mulberry 	Bend 	Park, 	Construction 	of............................ ... ....tion, 
Arta 

B , 
io7 ~ etc.. 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ................................ .......... 57,320 97 

	

Museum 	of 	and 	Sciences, 	Erection 	of 	Addition, 	Bor- 

	

ough 	of 	Brooklyn......... 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ • • ~ ~ • 

............................... .......... i6 066 , 	54 
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Map or Plan of First Ward, Parts of Second, Third, Fourth School 	Building 	Fund ........................................ -......... 749,450  91 
and Fifth Wards, Borough of Richmond .................... .......... 3,144 tz 

School Building Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. .. ........-. 50.947 37 Municipal Electric Lighting Plant, 	Construction of .............. .......... 3,162 04 
School 	Building Fund, 	Borough of 	Brooklyn .................... .......... 37,35x II 

Municipal Court House, Brooklyn, Acquisition site, etc.......... .......... too 00 
School Building Fund, Borough of Queens ...................... .......... tzg,gtg t8 

Fund.......................... I....... New East River Bridge Fund............ .......... A8, 	a 
97 

9 27 
School 	Building Fund, 	Borough 	of 	Richmond .................. .......... 9,249 88 

New Hall of Records, 	Building Fund ......................... .......... 28,S42  24 
School 	House 	Fund 	No. 	2 .................................... .......... 47.4z4 87 

New 	York 	Zoological 	Garden 	Fund ............................ .......... 18,142 z8 
Soldiers 	and 	Sailors' 	Memorial 	Arch 	Fund .................... .......... x16 82 

New York Public Library Fund ................................. .......... 4zd,28f 79 Steel 	Beam 	Structure 	over 	the 	Tracks 	of 	the 	Port 	Morris 
Branch of New York and Harlem Railroad .................. .......... 778  53 

New 	Parks 	Fund .............................................. .......... 811 56 
School 	House 	Fund 	No. 	i .................................... .......... t,36q 68 

New York 	Bridge 	Fund ...................................... .......... •x,956  So Sanitary 	Improvement, 	School 	House 	Fund .................... .......... 4,778 04 
New 	Municipal 	Building 	Fund ................................ .......... 133 33 State 	Taxes 	for 	Care 	of 	Insane ................................ .......... 4x,357 92 
Ninth District 	Court House 	Fund .............................. .... I ..... 152,422 80 ;fit. 	John's 	Park, 	Construction 	of........... , . ................. .......... 534 95 
New 	County 	Court 	House 	Fund .............................. 700,087 29 •••••••••• Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Borough of Richmond.... .......... 1,549 89 
New York Columbian Celebration Entertainment Fund.......... .......... zo 64 Sites 	for 	Carnegie 	Libraries ............................................ 2,700  
New York County Court House, Reconstruction, etc .............. 
New 	York 	and 	Westchester 	Water 	Company, 	Purchasing 

.......... 86x 00 Street Cleaning, New Stock, etc., Borough of g, 	 g 	Queens............ .......... 7,725 tz- 
Property 	................................................ ...I...... 42,z4o 55 Street Signs, Borough of Manhattan, Purchasing and Erecting.. .......... 1,394 97. 

New 	Harlem 	Hospital 	Fund .................................. 2,818 05 titorEi 	and 	at 	Park Avenue 	and 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 
Eightieth 	Street, 	Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx ............. 

	

trBorough 	 ..... .......... 859 37 
New Richmond County Jail, Construction of .................... .......... 1,772  70 Third 	District 	Court 	House.................................. .......... 8 85 62 
Newtown Creek Bridge Fund, Borough of Brooklyn............ .......... 7,184 43 Tax 	Relief 	Fund............ 43,416  6o 
New 	Bellevue 	Hospital 	Fund .................................. 4.38x 59 '1'wennty siixtht Ward 	Street 	Improvement 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	 - • • 	• 	• 50,33 6 0 03 
New Water Supply of The City of New York .................. .......... 32,731  15 Thirteenth District Municipal Court, Manhattan, Acquiring Title .......... 549 50 
Normal Training School, 	Borough of Queens .................. 

, Laying Out and Improving Bedford Avenue, 
 

Opening, Extending Layin 
.......... 442 35 Viaduct or Bridge over the tracks of New York and Harlem Rail. 

road and Port Morris Branch of New York and Harlem Rail- 
roadd 
	

at 	Melrose 	Avenue.........-........................ Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ............... ..................... •••....... 4  39,021  8 .......... 348 82 
Office Building for President, Borough of The Bronx, Williams- \'an 	Cortlandt 	Park, 	Parade 	Ground........... 55 46  burg 	Bridge 	............. .I............................. .......... 940 41 

Permanently Bettering Kings County Court House  .......... 308 88 Water 	Main 	Fund 	No. 	3 ...................................... ..-....... 4,904 03 

Public 	Driveway, 	Construction 	of......... ..................... •,•,,,,,,• zitrz  78 Water Main Fund, 	Borough of Brooklyn ....................... .I........ 2,701 78 
Public Buildings for the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, Water 	Construction, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .................... ...I...... x8o 92 CrotonaPark 	............................................ .......... 3,985 81 

Public 	Comfort 	Station ...................................... ......... 6oz 20 Water Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx............ .......... 100,219 to 
Park 	Avenue 	Improvement, 	above 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixth ............... Water 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 	Richmond ...................................... .......... 4,537 4,537 94 Street 	.................................................. Street 
Public Park in the Seventh Ward (Corlears Hook Park), Ac- 

.......... 44 o Widening Roadway, Fifty-ninth Street, from Fifth to Eighth Ave- 
Quiring 	Title 	............................................ .......... x7,684 41 nue 	..................................................... 3,990  17 

Yu51tc Park in the Seventh Ward (Corlears Hook Park), Con- .......... x67 
Water Fund, 	Borough of 	ueens........... Q 	 " " " " " " " " " ' " " " " " 6.751  05 struction 	and 	Improvement 	of 	............................ 

Iriiblic 	Building 	for 	the 	Seventh 	District 	Police 	Court 	and 
35 

water Alain Fund No. z ....... ............................... x39 68 Pnson and Eleventh Judicial 	District 	Court ................ .......... 1,626 92 

..................... Public 	Bath 	in 	Rivington 	Street...................................... • , • • , • „ 1,985  0o  Williamsbridge 	Sewer 	Fund ......................... . ......... ... I ...... zag 98 

Paving 	Jerome 	Avenue......................................... „ •..... 504  8z  Washington 	Bridge 	Park 	Fund................................ .......... 267 267 93  
Public Park in the Twelfth Ward, between One Hundred and Water Stock of 1870, Improvement of Lower Reservoir.......... 9,473 40 Eleventh and One Hundred and 	Fourteenth Streets, 	First """"" 

Avenueand 	East 	River .................................. .......... 99,825 92  Ward's 	Island 	Purchased................................................ go 00 Public 	Park 	in 	the 	Twelfth 	Ward, 	between 	Bradhurst 	and 
Edgecombe Avenues, One Hundred and Forty-fifth to One Water 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ................. .......... x68,429 Si 
Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 	Street ............................ .......... 591  82  Water 	Metes- 	Fund, 	for the Purchase and Placing 	of Water 

Park Improvement Fund, Borough of Brooklyn ...... 393 54 
Meters 	.................................................. ......... 2 087 c  

Public 	Baths 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan .............................. ......... 3,4oa 3,402 53 
Alain 	Southern Boulevard, One Hundred and Forty-first Street.. .......... 365 71, 

Police 	Department 	Fund, 	Sites 	and 	Buildin s .................. p 	 H • • • • • • • • • • 57,883 41 
Revenue 	Bonds 	.............................................. 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Alterations and Improvement of County 

.......... 77,803,770 00 

Public 	Baths Fund, 	Borough of 	Brooklyn ................................. 2,858 2.858 45 Court 	House, 	Kings 	County.............................. 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-For 	Necessary 	Repairs 	to 	Williams- 

.......... 62 6z o4  

I'ublic Baths Fund, 	Borough 	of The 	Bronx. •................... z,47g 75 bridge Outlet 	Sewers, Borough of The Bronx.............. 
Bor- Revenue Bond Fund-For a Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Bor- 

.......... It8 9' 
Proceeds of Sale of Corporate Stock for Varous Municipal Pur- ough 	of 	Queens .......................................... ....-..... 496 oq poses 	hel.i 	February 	tg, 	1906 .............................. ......... 6 6 x,794, 	5 z6 
Proceeds of Sale of Corporate Stock to Provide for Water Sup- Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-For 	Claims .............................. .......... 28,057 55 ply, 	April 	21, 	1905 ........................................ 
Proceeds of Sale of Corporate Stock to Provide for Water Supply, 

.......... 75,x76  35 Revenue Bond Fund-For a Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Bor- 
ough 	of 	Richmond 	...................................... .......... 316 o2 

February 	x6, 	tgo6 ........................................ .......... 567,758 67 Revenue Bond Fund-For Furnishing and Supplying Rooms, etc., 
aently Bettering Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn..... Permanently zz 229 12 Children's Part, Court of Special Sessions .................. 

f<evenue Bond Fund-Repairs to and Reconstruction of Sewers, 
.......... 5o 00 

Playgrounds for the Children of the City, Acquisition, etc....... .......... 1,296 79 .................. Borough 	of 	Manhattanra  i ........... ove 
RevenueBond 	Alteration and Improvement of CountyJail, 3,590 50 

Permanently 	Bettering 	Fifty-seventh 	Street 	Court 	House, 
 ntyd . .....  

Kings 	County 	.......................................... 
Kings  

2,x72  54 Jefterson 	Market, 	etc .................................... .......... 3x5 73 
Police 	Department, 	for 	Improving and 	Permanently 	Bettering Rapid 	'transit 	Fund 	No. 	2 .................................... .......... 15,792 8t 

Station 	Houses 	......................................... .......... 977 58  Revenue Bond Fund-For Construction, Erection and Mainten- 
Pulice 	Department, 	General 	Repairs 	Steamboat 	"Patrol".....- .......... 1,994 12 ance of 	Street 	Signs, 	Borough of 	Manhattan.......... 

tevenue Bond Fund-For Construction and Improvement of Bos- 
-.-....... 14,086 29 

Public Market, Borough of Brooklyn, Acquisition Title.......... Market, .......... 331 92 cobel 	Place, 	Borough of The Bronx ........................ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Alteration, Repairs, 

.......... 1x5 36 

C  Riverside 	and 	Drive, Completion of Construction Twelfth 
Avenue 	Viaduct 	.ve,  etc., to Buildings and Steamboat "Franklin Edson............ .......... 501 29 

• • • • • ' • • ' • • • " " • • • "' • "" ""' Repairs and Alterations to Men's Prison, Raymond Street Jail, 
x50,032  22  Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Board of City Magistrates, 

First 	Division ......... t7 
Borough 	of 	Brooklyn............................................... g 	 3 	 ••••••••••••••• ...I..... 66 7 52  Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Education, Expenses in Keeping 

cat  on, 
Expenses in 

 

Riverside Park and Drive, Completion of Construction.......... """"" 3,361 64 School Buildings and Grounds Open During Summer Vacation 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to City Hall, Borough of Man-  

.......... 84 78 
Riverside Park and Drive, Completion of Construction, Ninety 259 07 sixth 	Street 	Viaduct ...................................... .......... 169,528  14 hattan 	 ............ re  ,.. c., 	prose tatves o  d E  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Incurred, etc., Representatives of 
Repaving under Chapter 346, Laws of 1889.......-. '''''''''' x7,415 63 

French 	Republic 	Expe ses  
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses in Conducting Criminal Action 

.......... 686 58 

Repaving 	under 	Chapter 	35, 	Laws 	of 	tagz .................... .......... 165,784 12 against 	Albert 	T. 	Patrick, 	etc................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Special Committee of Board of 

.......... 883 5S 

Repaving under Chapter 475, 	Laws of 	1895 .................... .......... 213,zzt o8 Aldermen on Occasion of Welcome to Prince Henry........ .......... 402 75 

Chapter 8 	Laws Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Count 	Charges and Expenses.. .-........ 28,355 30 Repaving under 	, 	of r8 P 	 P 	7 	 97•••••••••••••••••••••• 404.397 55 Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Preventing Danger 
. 	Repaving 	Streets, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan ...................... 96,704 75 from 	Contagious and 	Infectious Diseases............................. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses of Renting and Furnishing 
59 42 

Repaving 	Streets, 	Borough of 	The 	Bronx ...................... .......... x 6,453 09 Building 	for 	Training 	School 	for 	Nurses.................. .......... 4,516 4,St6 og  

Repaving 	Streets, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ....................... .......... 56,547 36 
Block 	Tax 	Assessment 	Map 	Fund.................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, Necessary Expenses for 

.......... 3,248 00 

Repaving 	Streets, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ......................... .......... 4.533 x5 R 	
Preservation of Health of the City................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Indexing Conveyances, County Clerk's 
.......... 39,630 12 

RepavingStreets, 	Borough 	of 	Richmond ...................... 
Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Boroughs 	Manhattan and of """"" 34,333 x3 Office 	................................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Compilation of Arrears of Taxes and 
.......... x,707 09 

.......... Assessments 2 4 0 0 04 The 	Bronx 	.............................................. 
Repaving Roads, Streets and Avenues in the Twenty-third and 

536,324 83 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Judgments .......................... X5.308  94 Twenty-fourth 	Wards ..................................... .......... 65.451 r6 

Repaving with Asphalt Eighty-sixth 	Street, 	from Central 	Park Revenue Bond Fund-For Appellate Division of Supreme Court .....I.... 485 t4 West 	to 	Riverside 	Drive .................................. .......... 3,096 58 

Riverside Park, 	Construction of ................. "' • • • • • • • " • • 1,x55  17 Revenue Bond Fund-For Alterations, etc., to City Hall........ 
Revenue Bond 	Fund-For 	Alterations, 	etc., to 	Brownstone 

.......... x86 76 
Repaving Third 	Avenue, from 	Harlem River to 	East One 462 75 Hundred and Seventieth Street....... """""""""' • • • • • •' •' •' • 7,460  38 

Building 	...... 	
. Extension Revenue Bond Fund-For  Extension of Bridge over New York 

Repaving 	Avenue 	A .................... 	.... •........ .2,9'4 98 
and Harlem Railroad at Pelham Avenue.................-.. .......... 4,642 63 

Rutgers 	Slip Park, 	Improvement of ............................ .......... 841 20 Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Grand 	Boulevard....................... -......... 55 30 
Rapid Transit Construction Fund, 	Boroughs of 	Brooklyn and Revenue Bond Fund-Health Den o   .......... 582  36 Manhattan 	..............................................  ..........  11,242 27 : Zcvenue Bond Fund-Readjustmen

t 
 o
f 
 Water 

 Pip
e
s,  

 Forty-second 
Repairs to County Court House, County of New York ....... .......... a,o63 84 Street 	and 	Fifth 	Avenue............................................ .......... S 44  
Rebuilding Retaining Walls, etc., One - Hundred and Forty-sev- 

.......... House Revenue Bond Fund-Supreme Court, County Court Hou... 3 08 6o  FortyStreets..- enth and .One Hundred and 	-eighth 	......... 
Repairs and Alterations to Building known as No. 264 Madison 

Street, for Use of Thirteenth District Magistrate's Court.... .......... 

293  20 

Revenue Bond Fund-Surveys, etc., Bronx River Bridge io6 47 
42  19 Revenue Bond Fund-Surveys, etc., Bridge over New York and 

Repairing Retaining Wall Westerly Side Boulevard Lafayette.. .......... 1,437 66 Harlem Railroad at One Hundred and Fifty-third street.... 
tevenue Bond Fund-Surveys, etc., Viaduct over New York and 

.......... 782 57 

Reconstruction Sewer, 	Borough of Manhattan........... .......... 4,262  46 Harlem Railroad at Melrose Avenue ................ 	.... 
De- Revenue Bond Fund-Increased Salaries of Employees of De- 

.......... 3,000 00 

Rebuilding Sewer, 	East One 	Hundred and 	Forty-ninth Street, partment 	of 	Street 	Cleaning_ ............................ .......... 46,460 88 near New York and Harlem Railroad Crossing ............. 390 Bt 
Reconstruction Sewer, East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Street, 

The Bronx .......... 46 Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Building Code Commission.. t, 1,327 23 Borough 	of 	 .................................. 721 
Revenue Bond Fund-Increase of Salaries of Interpreters, County 

Richmond County Court House, Improvements, etc .............. .......... 1,783 8a of 	Kings 	................................................ .......... a 40 
Kebuilding Retaining Wall, Foot Washington Avenue, Borough Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries and Expenses, Commissioner of 

Record, 	Kings 	County...... ............................... .......... 16 86 of 	Manhattan 	.......................................... .......... 9.620 27 
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Dr. Cr. I Dr. Cr. 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Charter Revision Commission:. .......... 	1.653 	67 
Revenue Bond Fund-Moving and So,ting Various Records in 

Surrogate's Court, Hall of Records, Borough of Brooklyn.. .......... 	7S 	31 

Revenue Bond Fund-Preservation of Dewey.Arch .............. .......... 	453 	7a 
New York Columbian Celebration Fund ......................... .......... 	646 45 

Rapid Transit Fund No. 	r ..................................... .......... 	369 a6 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Support of Night Schools ............. .......... 	4,935 87 
Rose Hill 	Place, 	Construction 	of ............................... 7 7 22 

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Claims, Volunteer Firemen, etc., 
Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx .................................. .......... 	tla 	ga 

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Debts, Homoeopathic Hospital. .......... 	6r. 	go 
Revenue Bond Fund-Celebration of Commencement of Twentieth 

Century 	.................................................. .......... 	a9 	50 

Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Education, chapter 751, 19oo... • 26,434 of 

RevenueBond Fund-For 	Repairs, etc., 	Twenty-sixth 	Ward 
Hospital as an Emergency Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn... .......... 	5,339 73 

Revenue Bond Fund-Providing Help to Organize and Maintain 
Emergency 	Hospital, 	Coney 	Island ......................... .......... 	2,486 	24 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Department 	of 	Health, 	Destruction 	of 
Diseased 	Cattle, 	etc........ 	 .. .......... 	77 	50 

Revenue Bond Fund-Laying Water Mains, Tottenville, Borough 
of 	Richmond 	............................................ .......... 	1,248 	19 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Repairs 	and 	Alterations 	to 	Building, 
Eleventh Street and Third Avenue, Borough of Manhattan... 375 40  

RevenueBond Fund-Payment of Expenses, Board of Justices, 
Municipal 	Courts 	........ 	 ....... 	 .. .......... 	 46 	t3 

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Volunteer Firemen, Borough of 
Queens ....................... 	 .......... .......... 	r,5oo 	00 

Revenue Bond Fund-Construction and Maintenance of Street 
Signs, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ............................... .......... 	2,989 20 

Revenue Bond Fund-Collating Election Returns ............... .......... 	88 go 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Street Cleaning............ .......... 	23,499 84 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to Borough Hall, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	...... 	 ........ .......... 	43 	75 
Revenue Bond Fund-Alterations, Addition and Repairs to Cum- 

berland Street Hospital, 	Borough of Brooklyn .............. .......... 	5o 	00 
Revenue Bond Fund-Cleaning Brook Avenue Sewer, Borough of 

TheBronx 	.............................................. .......... 	4 	76 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Operating and Maintaining Plant and 

Property Acquired from New York and Westchester Water 
Company 	................................................ .......... 	1,449 	30  

Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries and Expenses of Commissioner of 
Jurors, 	County 	of 	Richmond .............................. .......... 	194 	00 

Revenue Bond Fund-For payment of Expenses for Draping City 
Hall, 	etc. 	....... .......... 	 170 	14 

Revenue Bond 	Fund-For the Proper Celebration of the Two 
Hundred and Fiftieth Anniversary of the Establishment of 
the Municipal Government of The City of New York....... .......... 	191 	28 

Revenue 	Bond Fund-For 	Refurnishing and 	Redecorating the 
Interior 	of 	City 	Hall ..................................... .......... 	286 	5t 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to Bungay Street Outlet Sewer, 
in 	the 	Borough 	of 	The Bronx ....................... 	.. .......... 	 r 	20 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries and Expenses of the New 
City Magistrates' Court to be known as the Eighth District 
Court, 	in 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan ......................... .......... 	189 88 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries of Justices and Employees of 
the Twelfth District Municipal Court, Borough of Manhattan. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries and Expenses of the Children's 
.......... 	15 	xg 

Court, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .............................. .......... 	237 94 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Ex'wnses in Making an Exact Triangu- 

lation of the Territory Embraced within the Boundaries of 
The 	City 	of 	New 	York ........................... ........ .......... 	3,987 05 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses of the Thirteenth District 
Municipal 	Court, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan .................. .......... 	499 	12 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries of Additional Members of the 
Uniformed Force of the Fire Department, etc .............. .......... 	70 	74 

Revenue Bond Fund-For the Construction of a New Fireboat.... .......... 	186 	85 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing Buildings in Attorney Street. .......... 	7,351 	70 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Dredging Gowanus Canal, Borough of 

Brooklyn......................................... 	..... .......... 	5,000 00 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Furnishing and Supplying Rooms Set 

Apart and Assigned to the Use of Children s Court, Borough 
ofBrooklyn 	............................................. .......... 	 6 	IS 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Payments to be made to Treasurers of 
the Volunteer Firemen's Benevolent Funds, Former Towns of 
Flatbush, New Utrecht, Gravesend and Flatlands............ .......... 	2,500 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-For the Purchase of Apparatus, Horses, etc., 
for the Volunteer Fire Service in the Borough of Richmond.. .......... 	366 	33 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Additional Rentals of Fire Hydrants, 
Borough 	of 	Queens ................................ .......... 	 05 

Revenue Bond Fund-For the Construction, Erection and Mainte- 
nance of Street Signs, Borough of The Bronx .............. .......... 	3,694 	II 

Special 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	19o5 	................. 	 .. .......... 	344.946  38  
clevenue Bond Fund-Cleaning and Maintaining Sewers, Borough 

ofBrooklyn 	............................................. .......... 	197 	07 Revenue Bond Fund-For Defraying Expenses of Installing New 
Plumbing and 	Ventilating Apparatus, 	Kings County 	Court 
House ................................................... .......... 	 524 	79 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Maintaining and Operating Public Baths 
and Public Comfort 	Stations, 	Borough of 	Brooklyn........ .......... 	54 	o6 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Surveys, etc., for Sewer Outlet for 
Upper Part of Bronx Watershed, near North Line of the 
City 	 ... .......... 	t5 	94 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Compensation of Laborer in Armory of 
First 	Signal 	Corps ........................................ .......... 	6a 	no 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Construction, Erection and Maintenance 
of Street Signs, Borough of Queens ................. 	.. .......... 	2,799 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Surveys, etc., in Connection with a 
Relief Outlet to the Webster Avenue Sewer, etc............ .......... 	13 	6o 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to Surface Drains at Van 
Nest .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	......... 	.......... 	. 	.... 	... .......... 	 260 	II 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing, Painting and Refurnishing 
the New York County Court House ................... .......... 	18 	a8 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Purchase of Fuel for Public Schools.. .......... 	766 75 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing Damage to Streets, Roads 

and Highways, 	Borough of Richmond..................... 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-For Renovating 	and 	Repairing 	Public 

.......... 	8S4 64 

Markets, Borough of Manhattan ............................ .......... 	 8 	42 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-For 	Equipping and 	Maintaining 	New 

Twelfth 	and Thirteenth 	Districts 	Municipal Courts......... .......... 	141 	66 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses Incurred by Special Committee 

of Board of Aldermen in Charge of Ceremonies Attending the 
Opening of 	New 	Williamsburg 	Bridge ..................... .......... 	370 93 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-For 	Expenses in 	Conducting 	Criminal 
Action 	against 	Richard 	T. 	Flower, 	etc ................ .......... 	847 89 

Revenue Bond Fund-Plans for Suitable Exhibit of City of New 
York at 	the 	Louisiana 	Purchase 	Exposition ................ .......... 	la 	68 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Construction 	Pipe 	Galleries, 	etc., 	Rapid 
. 	... 	. 	... 	.. 	... 	... Transit, 	Manhattan 	..... 	....... 	... 	... .......... 	10,000 o0 

Revenue Bond Fund-Defraying Expenses of Andrew H. Green 
MemorialServices 	........................................ .......... 	67 	50 

Revenue Bond Fund-Court House Board, Manhattan, Expenses of .......... 	 1 	53 
Revenue Bond 	Fund-Expenses Conducting 	Criminal 	Actions 

against Charles F. 	Dodge............ 	 ..... .......... 	394 	45 
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs, Supplies and Extra Expenses for 

Transportation of Convicts, etc., Sheriff of New York County. .......... 	386 	t2 
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchase of Office Furniture, etc., Courts 

General 	and 	Special 	Sessions .............................. .......... 	430 63 

Revenue Bond Fund-Commissioner of Licenses, etc............ .......... 	446 03 
Revenue Bond 	Fund-Salaries and Expenses Commissioner of 

Records, 	Kings 	County, 	1904 .............................. .......... 	 2 	97 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment to Treasurer of Chemical Engine 

Company 	No. 	I, 	Richmond ............... ............ ..... .......... 	1,000 00 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, etc., Laying Cornerstone New 

Richmond 	Borough 	Hall .............. 	.......... .......... 	40 	57 
Revenue 	Bond Fund-Additional 	Expenses, 	District 	Attorney's 

Office, 	New 	York 	County ................................ .......... 	5o 	9t 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Salaries 	Additional 	Patrolmen, 	Police 

Department, 	1904 	........ 	 ...... .......... 	lea 	94 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses City Commission Preparing Plans, 

	

etc., 	City 	of 	New 	York ............................... 	.. 

	

Revenue 	Bond Fund-For Deficiency in Appropriation, Police 
.......... 	798 5 

Department, 	1904 	........................................ .......... 	8,4x6 85 
Revenue Bond Fund-Rebuilding and Improving Downing Brook 

Drains, Borough of The Bronx ............................ .......... 	1,657 72  

Revenue Bond Fund-Rebuilding Pipe Sewers in East One Hun- 
dred 	and 	Thirty-seventh 	Street ............................ .......... 	149 	71 Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Purchasing 	Supplies 	for 	Manufacturing 
Purposes, 	Kings 	County 	Penitentiary ...................... .......... 	374 a6 Revenue Bond Fund-Removing Ashes, Prospect Avenue, Borough 
of 	Brooklyn 	............................................. .......... 	1,3x8 83 

Revenue Bond Fund-General Repairs, Board of Education...... .......... 	1,315 	55 
Revenue Bond Fund-Repaving and Maintaining Asphalt Pave- 

ments, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan ............................ .......... 	4,658 	ro 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Expenses, 	Caring 	for, 	Cleaning, 	etc., 

Records of Departments, New Hall of Records, Kings County .......... 	47 	34 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Delegation Board of Aldermen 

to 	Louisiana 	Purchase 	Exposition .......................... .......... 	68S 	so 
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries, Bureau of Buildings, Borough of 

The 	Bronx 	.............................................. .......... 	162 47 
Revenue Bond Fund-Increased Expenses of the Municipal Civil 

Service 	Commission 	...................................... .......... 	 p 	ra 
Revenue Bond Fund-Cleaning Sewers and Sewer Basins, Borough 

of 	Manhattan 	........................................... .......... 	951 	34 Revenue Bond Fund-Labor Maintenance and Supplies, Commis. 
sioner of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens......... .......... 	17 	54 Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Incurred on Account of Disaster 
to 	Steamer 	"General 	Slocum" 	............................ ...... 	. 	850 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing and Redecorating City Hall.. .......... 	9,130 	IS Revenue Bond Fund-Dredging Flushing Creek, etc., Borough of 

	

Queens ...................................... 	... 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Salaries of 	Inspectors 	and 	Sealers 	of 

.......... 	1,505 	00 

Weights and 	Measures ............................. .......... 	6S 	77 Revenue Bond Fund-Department 	of 	Correction, 	Male 	Misde. 
meanants, 	Hart's 	Island............ 	 . ...................... .......... 	9,261 	a8 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn 
and Queens, care of trees, etc 	igo6 ...:.............. 

Bond Revenue 	Fund-Supreme Ctourt, Criminal Branch, Equip- 
.......... 	11,793 19 

ment, 	etc . 	................... ............................. .......... 	978 	05 Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brook- 
lyn and Queens, Maintenance, New Parks, igo6............ .......... 	6tx 	72 

Revenue Bond 	Fund-Investigating Life 	Insurance Companies, 
City 	of 	New 	York ............................ 	.. .......... 	552 	72 

Revenue 	Bond Fund-Board of Health, Expenses of Medical 
Commission 	....... 	 ..................... .......... 	3,393 34 Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Board 	of 	Health, 	Expenses 	Taking 	a 
Census 	of 	Population ...................................... .......... 	1.017 	12 

Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Aldermen, Increased Salaries, 5906 ... • • • • • • • 	8,000 00 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Reindexing Records. .......... 	198 30 
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries of 400 Additional Patrolmen...... .......... 	3.842 	33 Revenue Bond Fund-Alterations and Repairs to Queens County 

CourtHouse 	....................................................... 427 59 Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Removal of Office of Sheriff 
of New 	York County ..............• 	.....• 	.... .......... 	143 46 Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Committee on Privileges and 
Elections, 	Board of Aldermen ................ .............. .......... 	1,796 	r5 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Aldermanic Committee, Board 
of Aldermen 	Department of Street Cleaning ................ 

fund- 
.......... 	4,327 20  Revenue Bond 	Expenses incident to contemplated public 

observances, unveiling statue of General Slocum............ .......... 	636 7! 

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to Free Floating Baths, Manhattan. .......... 	 8 	S9 Revenue Bond Fund-Commissioner of Licenses, Salary of Deputy 
Commissioner 	................................. ............ .......... 	3,500 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-Book Typewriting Machines, Use of County 
Clerk, 	Queens 	County 	.................................... .......... 	45 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-Moving and Sorting Various Records, Office 
of County 	Clerk, 	Kings County ............................ .......... 	456 09 

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to County Court House, Manhattan .......... 	315 	r8 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Corrections, carrying out 

Chapter 	Laws 	Reformatory, Hart's provisions of 	305, 	of t8g5, 
Island .......... ............ 

Revenue Bond Fund-Purchase of Coal for New Public Baths and 
.......... 	361 	59 

Public 	Comfort 	Stations. 	Manhattan ....................... .......... 	729 00 
Revenue Bond Fund-Recopying and Preservin 	Records Count 

Clerk's 	Office, 	Queens 	County.............................. .......... 	. .  546 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Salaries, Crew of Steam Launch 

Thos. 	F. 	Gilroy..  ............. .......... 	263 39 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Salaries, Additional Hostlers, 

Police 	Department 	....... 	..... .......... 	60 00 
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchase of Horses, Additions to Mounted 

Squad 	Police 	Department .................. 	.... .......... 	250 00 
Revenue Lnd Fund-Repairs and Alterations, Chamberlain's Of. 

lice, 	Manhattan 	.......................................... .......... 	417 	85 
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairing Public Markets, Manhattan...... .......... 	1,950 	03 
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchase of Certificate of Indebtedness, Con- 

ducting Local Improvements, Long Island City 	....... .......... 	203 84 
Revenue Bond Fund-Emergency Force, 7 Repair Stations 	De- 

Water Supply, Boroughs 	Manhattan 	The partment of 	 of 	and 
Bronx ............................................................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses incurred on occasion of reception 
x64 a8 

by The City of New York of the remains of Hiram Cronk, 
last 	survivor 	of 	the 	War of 	1812 .......................... .......... 	303 40 

Revenue Bond Fund-Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, 
Borough 	Brooklyn, of 	Deficiency Salaries, 	t906 .............. .......... 	2,500 00 

Revenue Bond FundBureau 	Public Buildings -of 	 and Offices, 
Borough of Brooklyn, Salaries of Cleaners, Hall of Records, 
1go6............. 	............................... .......... 	887 	50 

Revenue Bond Fund-Operating and Maintaining 9 Photometric 
Stations 	............. 	 .. ............. .  ............  .......... 	398 88 

Revenue Bond Fund-Compensation, Copyists, Register's Office, 
KingsCounty 	.................. 	.... 	.... .......... 	104 47 

Revenue Bond Fund-Maintenance of Parks, Parkways, etc., Bor- 
oughs 	of 	Brooklyn and 	Queens .................... .......... 	1,872 	6a 

Revenue Bond Fund-Reco ying and Indexing Libers, Convey- 
ances 	Register, 	Kings County .............................. .......... 	a55 	84 Revenue Bond Fund-Register, New York County, 	Salary of 

... 	..... 	 .... Deputy 	 . .......... 	848 	oa 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Claims, Burial of Veterans, 

Erection of Headstones 	....... 	..... 	........ 	.. 	..... .......... 	t,4a5 00 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Tenement House Department, 	Payment 

of Salaries, Boroughs of Q ueens and Richmond .............. 
- and 

.......... 	496 41 
Revenue Bond FundFurnishing 	Equipping Eighth District 

Court House, 	Manhattan 	.................................. .......... 	5 	00 

Revenue Bond Fund-Collating Election Returns, November, r9o5 .......... 	39 6S Revenue Bond 	Fund-Additional 	Expenses 	Necessary for 	the 
Proper Conduct of College of The City of New York........ 

Revenue Bond 
.......... 	1,471 	54 Fund-Expenses, Court of Special Sessions, Second 

Division 	....... 	 .. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Education, Deficiency, Gen- 

.......... 	4 9S 
eral Repairs Account, Special School Fund, i5  

Revenue 
.......... 	17,687 Sa 

Bond Fund-Department of Correction, Purchasing Sup. 
plies 	 .... ........................ 	............... .......... 	 of 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Public Charities, Salaries, 
1906 	.................................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Additional Expenses, Maintenance 	tyos 
.......... 	933 	33 

Branch 	Libraries, 	Borough 	of 	Queens, 	Richmontf 	Hill, 
 .. 	.. 	.... 	... 	.. 	.... 	.... 	.... 	.... .......... 	445 64 Revenue Bond Fund-Installing Paid Fire Department, Rockaway 

Beach, Boroughs of Queens and Richmond .................. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Advisory Committee Appointed 

.......... 	15,642 97 

to Report Matters Affecting City Debt, Taxation, etc........ 
- of 

.......... 	387 	50 
Revenue Bond FundDepartment 	Public Charities, 	Deficiency 

 tgo5 	...................................... .......... 	1,617 22 
Revenue Bond Fund-Maintenance and Support of City Wards 

in 	Private 	Institutions 	....... 	 .... .......... 	3,413 37 
Revenue Bond Fund-Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, Supplies and 

Contingencies 	............................................ .......... 	9,234 45 
Revenue Bond Fund-Lighting Public School Buildings, 1904.... .......... 	$94 6S 
Revenue Bond Fund-Ex 	nsea to Defend Actions Brought by Gas 

and 	 Companies .............................. . Electric Light 
Revenue Bond Fund-Deficiency Appropriation, Maintenance of 

.......... 	r,4o6 ,6 

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School, 	1905•....••........ 
Revenue Bond FundCataloguing, 	Carnegie Library, Borough -etc., 

..••...... 	159 	63 

	

of Queens 	October, November, December, i905 .............. 

	

Revenue Bona 	Fund- Fourteenth 	District Municipal 
.......... 	350 30 

Expenses, 
Court 	Borough of Manhattan, 	1906 ................. 	... .......... 	1,523 	59 Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, Seventh District Municipal Court 
Borough 	of 	Brooklyn, 	1go6 ................................ .......... 	1,163 	35 Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, Sixth District Municipal Court, 
Borough 	of 	Brooklyn, 	tgo6 ................................ 

Revenue Bond 	 and 	 to 
3,153 73 Fund-Repairs 	Furnishing Supplies 	Public 

Buildings and Offices, President of the Borough of Manhattan 2,763 49 
Revenue Bond Fund-Renumbering and Naming Streets, Borough 

The e 	Bronx ............................................. .......... 	UUp 3s 



TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, Imo. T H E C I T Y RECORD . 109 I I 

Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. 

Revenue Bond Fund-Providing Necessary Means, etc., Care New Borough of Queens Suspense Account ......................... 1,119,594 97 • • • 
Hall 	of 	Records, 	1go5-1go6 ............................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Necessary Expenses, Committee to Investi- 
••.....•.• 1,17E 00 

Borough of Richmond Suspense Avenue, .• ..................... 6oc,7o4 91 ........ 
gate 	Push 	Cart 	Question ................................... aa7 7q Eastern 	Parkway and 	Buffalo 	Avenue, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn, 

Revenue Bond Fund-Register, Kings County, Purchasing Type- Interest 	on 	Awards..••.• ................•................ ...•...... 4,204 79 
writers 	.................................... 	............ .......... 2,409 o0 

Land 	Drainage 	Fund..•....•.•.•.....•..••.•......••...••.... ......... rt,t68 a8 
Revenue Bond Fund-Civil Service Commission, Fitting Up Offices ..... • .. • • 1,542 15 

Zoological 	Garden 	Fund ....................................... .......... 776 34 
Revenue Bond Fund-Printing, Stationery and Blank Books.... 
Revenue Bond Fund-City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division, 

. • . • • • • • . 3,833 87 
Block 	Index 	Map 	Fund.•........•..•..•.••....••••••........ ...••....• 17,888 71 

Salaries of Female Probation Officers ...................... .......... t,r7r 66 
Recovery on Bond of Charles P. Chipp ......................... .......... 6,960 :>; 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Manhattan.. • . • • .. .. • .... • • . 2,oar 89 Heights, Maintenance and Improvement of Public Park, Brooklyn 
Borough 	of 	Brooklyn 	•••••..•.....•.....••.•...•......... .......... 1,008 47 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Manhattan.... 
of 65 Sheriff's 	Fees, 	Ki ngs 	County .................................. .......... 3.546 53 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of The Bronx••...... .•....•... 91 $2 
County Clerk's 	Fees, 	Kings 	County ............................ .......... 7,Szq 6o 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of The Bronx. • ........•. 107 12 
Register's 	Fees, 	Kings 	County ................................. ......... 60, 6 9 4 75 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn..•..•.... .••...•... 57 24 
Queens 	County 	Special 	Account..••••....••.••.......•..•..... .......... 96,746 36 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn.... ~7 38 Intestate Estates,ueens Count Q 	 y...••....•.....•..••••....••.. .......... 47  ro4 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Queens........... 112 83 

Tapping Pipes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.......... .......... 5,247 50 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Richmond  .......••. r at 

of 	 ................ .......... 12 00 Refunding Taxes and Assessments Paid in Error, Boroughs of 
Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx .............................. .......... 5,234 34 

Coroners Fees, Borough 	Richmond 

Commissions, Public Administrator, New York County.......... .......... 1,470 05 
Croton 	Water 	Rent 	Refunding 	Account ......................• .......... 461 10 

ty 	 tY ....................... County Clerk's Fees, New York Coun ......... r6, z 4 5 98 
Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of Manhattan.... .... • ..... 145,757 II 

Re 	ister's 	Fees, 	New 	York 	County...................................... 65,784 01 
Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of The Bronx.. ....••.... 14,a67 85 C'ommissiona, 	City 	Chamberlain ................................ .......... 5+929 67 
Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of Brooklyn ..•• .........• 40,997 37 Fcrfeited Recognizances, New York Count ......... x 5, 562 r 
Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of Queens..... .. • . • .. • • • 4,704 87 Sundry Licenses, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........ .......... 15,618 00 
Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Borough of Richmond... 
Restoring 	and 	Repaving 	Special 	Fund, 	Department 	of 	Street 

... • • ..... 9,919 02 
Recovery on Bond of Edward L. Taylor, Deceased .............. Re .......... 12,836 13 

Improvement, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards...... ......... • 526 20 
Sundry 	Licenses, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ........................ .......... 11,390 00 

Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Department of Public Works ... • • . • ... 12.744 34 Sundry 	Licenses, 	Borough 	of 	Queens .......................... .......... z,8z6 So 
Restoring and Repaving Special Fund, Department of Public Parks . • ....... • 1,849 09 

Sundry 	Licenses, 	Borough of 	Richmond ........................ .......... 1,019 00 
Sewer Inspection and Repairs, Borough of Richmond............ • • .... • ... 1,295 52 

General 	Fund, 	City of 	New 	York .............................. .......... 4.z34+158 92 
.Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Manhattan.......•.••....... ......••.. 372 31 ............................ 	........... Unclaimed Warrants .. .......... 22,676 36 
Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of The Bronx......•.••...... ......•..• 26z it 

Duplicate 	Assessments 	Paid .................................... ..,....... 13,362 6o 
Unsafe Building 	Fund, 	Borough 	of Brooklyn...•..•........... .......•.• 1,580 85 Game 	Law 	Fund ............................................. .......... 487 75 
New 	York 	and 	Brooklyn 	Bridge ........................... ..... 66,777 04 Mayor, 	Aldermen, 	Coinmonalty, 	etc ............................ .......... 3, 09,504 r 

Williamsburg 	Bridge, 	Maintenance 	Fund ....................... .......... 44,643 17 Repairs 	to 	Street 	Pavements................................... .......... 5,275 2S 
Excise Taxes, 	City 	of 	New 	York...... • ................. • • • ... ...... • • .. ro,roo,293 12 Street 	Improvement 	Fund, 	Twenty-third 	and Twenty-fourth 

Wards.................................................. .......... 54 9' 
Unclaimed 	Salaries 	and 	Wages ................................ .......... 129,939 r6 Street 	Cleaning 	Security 	Deposits............................ .......... 344 0,~ 
Anti-Toxin 	Fund 	............................................ .......... 9,779 13 Suspense 	Accounts 	........................................... ..... 45,471 3; 
Fund 	for 	Gratuitous 	Vaccination .............................. .......... 2,358 21 Third 	Avenue 	Improvement.......... ......................... .......... 25,082 2-  
Intestate Estates, 	New 	York 	County,.......................... .......... 361,683 ro Water 	Meter 	Fund 	No. 	r ...................................... .......... 33,239 33 
Sheriff's Fees, New 	York 	County .............................. .......... 1 x,427 57 Assessment Fund, North of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street. .... 	, 	..... 141,877 5; 
Theatrical 	and 	Concert 	Licenses ............................... 63.550 00 Interest on Assessments, North of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 

Street.................................................. .......... 21,724 8o 
Department of Education, 	Special High School Fund..•....... ••...••••• 156,387 69 Board 	of 	Education 	Building 	Fund ............................ .......... 50 99 
Department of Education, Maintenance of Training School • . • ... . • ........ 50,597 84 Assessment 	Commission, 	Awards .............. 7,911 12 
Normal 	College, 	Special 	High 	School 	Fund .................... .......... 2,r 12 41 Unclaimed 	Car 	Drivers' 	Licenses .............................. .......... g6q 00 
Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ......................................... .......... 14,311,575 99 Commissioners 	of 	Excise 	Fund ................................ .......... r o0 
Borough 	of 	Queens .......................................... .......... 2,998,185 82 Village 	of 	Williamsbridge, 	Sinking 	Fund ...................... .......... 2,500 00 
Borough 	of 	Richmond ........................................ .......... 491,002 r5 assessment 	Fund 	............................................ [59,154 36 .......... 
Interest on Surplus Fund, Borough of Brooklyn ...... • ......... .. • • ...... 499 62 Assessment Fund, Public Drive from Fifty-ninth to One Hun- 
Public School Library Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The dred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 	Street........... ..................... 250,684 250,684 39  ......•••. 

Bronx 	................................................. ........ .. 4 35 Marine 	National 	Bank ........................................ 165.350 00 .......... 
Public 	School 	Library 	Fund.........• ......................... 
Surplus of Sales of Street Iucumbranes, Boroughs of Manhattan 

......••• 61,058 72 Street 	Improvement 	Fund, 	June 	9, 	i88o ....................... 3,292 40 .......... 
and 	The 	Bronx 	.......................................... ........ .. 3,573 63 Improvement 	Fun d..................................... Street 	 F 	d 59 88  359 3 .......... 

Surplus of Sales of Street Incumbrinces, Borough of Brooklyn.. 
Street Incumbrances, 	Department of Street Cleaning, 	Boroughs 

...•..•..• 6t go 
Assessment 	Fund 	after June 9, 	r880........• .................. 2+446 04 ...I..••.• 

	

of 	Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx .................... 	.. 

	

Street 	Incumbrances, 	Department of 	Street 	Cleaning, 	Borough 
.......... r3,r40 99 North 	River 	Banlc ........................................... 7.498 6c 

of Brooklyn 	..• .......................................... .......... x,402 15 Public 	Instruction, 	School 	Districts, 	Annexed 	Territory, 	West- 
Return Trial 	Fees, 	Municipal 	District 	Courts .................. .......... 3,944 06 chester 	County 	....... ................................... .......... 4,414 28 
Water 	Meter 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ..................... 
Maintenance and Distribution Water Supply, igo5, Borough of 

.......... 789 9r Angelina 	Crane 	Bequest....... " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " ' .......... 53,056 03 
Brooklyn 	.................. 	 ... 

Maintenance and Distribution Water Supply, 5go6, Borough of 
.......... 1,5,696 32 Surf 	Avenue 	Improvement 	Fund.............................. 199,442 72 

Brooklyn 	.................. 	 ................. 
Maintenance and Distribution Water Supply, 	1904, Borough of 

481,986 32 ••••...... Bellevue Hospital Trust Fund........... """""""""""' 
.......... 1,000 00 

Brooklyn 	 ........ 
Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, 	1902, Borough 

 .......... 6,302 72 Department of Finance, 	Retirement 	Fund ...................... 875 00 

of 	Brooklyn 	..................... 	 ... 
Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, 1903, Borough of 

.......... 50,297 04 Taxes, 	City 	of New 	York...................................... 64,851,007 72 .......... 

Brooklyn 	............................................... .......... 6,944 89 Arrears of Taxes, City of New York......•....•................ ....I.•... 2,326,057 84 

Water Revenue, 1898 and 1899, Borough of Brooklyn..•....... •.....••.. 5,175 a6 Tnterest on Taxes, City of New York .............. 	 . .......... 259,034 50 

Water Revenue, 	5900, 	Borough of Brooklyn ................... .......... 26,609 49 Deficiencies in Taxes, 	City 	of New 	York ...................... .......... 2,599.208 6c 

Water Revenue, 	1901, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 22,782 o8 Street 	Improvement 	Fund.................................... .......... 842,928 34 

Water Revenue, 1902, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 2,683 53 Interest on Assessment Street Improvement Fund .............. .......... 41,284 49 

Water Revenue, rgog, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 308,645 53 Fund for Street and Park Openings............................ .......... 1,178,272 83 

Water Revenue, 1906, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 256,942 89  interest  on Assessments, Street and Park Openings .............. .......... 28,800 02 

Water Revenue, 	1903, 	Borough of 	Brooklyn ................... .......... 3,992 So Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx .................. 12,089,586 30 ••••••~••• 

Water Revenue, 1904, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... to,267 65 Arresra of Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx...... .......... 40,005 o6 

Water Rents, 	Borough of Brooklyn ............................ .......... 1,189,455 63 Interest on Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.•.... .......... 34,335 52 

Water Rents, Borough of Queens .............................. .......... 62,4ro 65 
Water Meter Fund 	No. 	2 ...................................... .......... 5,655 97 

Water 	Rents 	Borough 	of 	Richmond.........• ..............•. 
Rapid Transit Railroad Rental-Interest Bonds, Manhattan and 

.....•.... 1,874 1  Interest on Water Meter Fund No. 2• ............ • ............ r9 2! 

	

The 	Bronx 	......................... 	 ........ 
Association, 

	

Exempt 	or Veteran 	Volunteer 	Firemen 	Association, 	Borough 
.......... 243,034 50 

Harlem 	River 	Improvement 	Fund----------------------------------------  56,298 73 

of Queens 	....•......••..•..•......••• ................... 
Rapid Transit Railroad Rentals-Interest Bonds, Manhattan and 

 .......... 649 19 2,090,479 30 Deficiencies in Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx:: 

Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 4,598 17 Charges on Arrears 	of Taxes .......................... ......I... 51,452 09 
Exempt or 	Veteran 	Volunteer 	Firemen 	Association, 	Borough 

of 	Richmond 	.•..•..•...•..•.•.........• ................. .......... 587 70 Charges 	on 	Arrears 	of 	Assessments............................ 41 99~ 20 

Tax 	Sales 	Moneys 	Refunded ................................. .......... 6,073 o6 Lands 	Purchased 	............................................ 
.......... 289170 28 z8 

Assessment Sales Moneys 	Refunded ............................ .......... 85 42 Lands Purchased, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards........ .......... 6 76+531 70 

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn......•... .......... 2,079 23 interest 	on 	Lands 	Purchased 	.........• .................. 
Annexed Territory of Westchester County, Chapter 329, 	Laws 

33,545 86 .......... 

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of Richmond.. • • . • ... .... • • • • . • 20 5o of 	1895 	. • ........... • ...... annexed  ... under ... 
Chapter Towns of 	Westchester County, 	annex 	under 	Chapter 934, 

24,292 55 

Board of Elections, 	Sale of Unused 	Ballots .................... .......... 2,458 6o Laws 	of 	=895........................................... ' 
r83,roo 6a 

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities, 	Boroughs 	of 	Brooklyn 	and 
• .. • • ..... 672 so One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct ................... . .......... 46,904 6o 

Queens, 	Moneys left by Deceased Patients.... • • ........... Arrears of Taxes and Assessments, 'I owns of Eastchester and 
r 	6 3. 	4 6 64 

Wallabout Market, Borough of Brooklyn, Expenses, etc••..•.•. ...•.•. 520o3 Pelham 	•.•........•-• .................. 

Intemt on Aasasments, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx .......•.. 90 
Borough 	of 	Brooklyn 	Suspense 	Account ...................... 15,674. 3a rt ........•• 
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Bank Taxes, City of New 	York .................................. .......... 39 so Village of Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Bor- 

Charter 
ough 	of 	Queens 	......................................... .......... s56 S6 

Restoring Pavements, 	Section 39t 	of the 	................ 
Common Land Fund, 	Late 	Town of Gravesend, 	Borough 	of 

3,268 26 Vi11a a of Whitestone, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 
jueens ................................................. .......... r3 pa 

Brooklyn 	•.............................:................... .......... 36 00 Village of Wfiitestone, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, 
Borough 	of 	Queens ....................................... .......... 14 50 

Arrears of Taxes, 1897 and Prior Years, Borough of Brooklyn... .......... 13,716 86 Village of Whitestone, Sales for Arrears of Water Rents, Bor- 
ough 	of 	Queens .......................................... .......... z 51 

Arrears of Taxes, County Towns, Borough of Brooklyn.......... .......... $56 92 Village of Whittstone. Interest on Sales for Arrears of Water. 
Interest on Taxes, Borough of Brooklyn ......................... .......... 11,293 10 Borough 	of 	Queens....................................... .......... 54 54 81  

Village of Whitestone, Assessments for Local Improvements, Bor- 
Interest on Twenty-sixth Ward Bonds, Borough of Brooklyn..... .......... 3,o9a 33 ough 	of 	Queens .......................................... .......... 725 02 
Interest on 	Interest on Twenty-sixth Ward 	Bonds, 	Borough of Village of Whitestone, Interest on Assessments for Local 	Im- 

Brooklyn ............................................. .... .......... 414 96 provements, 	Borough 	of 	Queens........................... .......... 441 39 
Eighth 	WardImprovement 	Fund, 	Installments, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	................................................. .......... tS,ttS 86 Village of Whitestone, Sales Assessments, Local Improvements.. .......... 7 09 
Eighth 	Ward 	Improvement 	Fund, 	Full 	Payments, 	Borough 	of Village of Whitestone, Interest on Sales Assessments, Local Im- Brooklyn ................................................. .......... 413 76 provements 	.............................................. is .......... at 13 

Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer, Installment, Borough of Brooklyn .......... 14.462 r7 Village 	of 	Bayside, 	Water 	Rents .............................. .......... 98 20 
Twenty-sixth 	Ward 	Main 	Sewer, 	Full 	Payments, 	Borough 	of Village 	of 	Bayaide, 	Interest on 	Water 	Rents .................. .......... Si 84 Brooklyn................................................. .......... 4,870 76 

Sewer Assessments, Twenty-ninth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn.... .......... 3.945 8i 
Village of College Point, Arrears of Taxes. Borough of Queens.. 
Village of College Point, Interest on Arrears of ''axes, Borough 

.......... to 75 
. Flagging Tax Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn. 

'iwentysixth Ward Street Improvement Fund, Installments, Bor- 4~ 3 89 

.......................... of 	Queens 	..nears 	 ... 
Village of College Point, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of 

.......... rr 65 

Queens 454 09 Brooklyn ough 	of 	........................................ .......... 652 57 Village of Co11e a Point, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, 
Borough 	Queens of 	....................................... .......... Sewerage Fund, Laws of 1892 and 1894, Borough of Brooklyn.... .......... r,g8o Sr Village of College Point, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 
Q 

671 01 

Assessment Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	........................ t,3o9 24 •..• 	....• 	.........• 	...• 	.• 	......• 	.... 
Village of College Point, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, 

.........• 7 09 

Assessment Fund, Laws of 1886, Borough of Brooklyn.......... .......... 13 6o Borough 	of 	Queens ............... ..............rove...... 
Village of College Point, Assessments for Local Improvements, 

.......... 3a 50 

Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn .............. """"" 544 42 
Borough 	of 	Queens....................................... 

Village of College Point, Interest on Assessments for Local Im- 
.......... 6r 57 

Opening and Grading Assessments, Thirty-first Ward, Borough of provements, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ........................... 3r 70 Brooklyn 	..................nts, 	
Town 	

Ne .. Lots, 	...... 
Assessments s for Local Improvements, Town of New Lots, Install- 

9,236 to College Point, Interest on Taxes and Water Rents, Borou h of 
g ueens 	.................................................. .......... 620 ments, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .............................. 

and 	 of 
.......... 1,604 43 49 

Opening 	Grading Assessments, Town 	Gravesend, Install- 
ments, Borough 	of Brooklyn 	................................ .......... 125 ta5 ra Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens........ J .......... 233 9t """w""""""' Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, 	Borough of 

	

\sseough 	s for Local Improvements, Town of New Utrecht, Bor- 

	

ough 	of 	Brooklyn 	.............. 	...... 	.. 	.. 	... 	.. .......... 855 o8 Queens Q rSo 37 
Assessments for Local 	Improvements, Town of Flatlands, 	Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn 	....... Town of Jamaica, Arrears of School Taxes Borough of Queens.. 
School 

J 	 $ " " " " " trt a7 
Unpaid Assessments, Thirtieth Ward (New Utrecht), Borough of 9 90 

Town of 	amaica 	Interest on Arrears of 	axes 	Borough 
0 Qu 	............................................... .......... 63 0 Brooklyn 	....... 377 o6 

of Queens 09 

Flathush Avenue Improvement, Twenty-ninth Ward, Borough of Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Water, Borough of Queens........ .......... 7 st Brooklyn 	................................................ 
Jamaica 	Avenue 	Improvement 	Assessment 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

.......... 3,067 31 Town of Jamaica, 	Interest on Arrears of Water, 	Borough of 
Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 35.3 to 77 

Queens 	............................................................ 4 t8 
Sales of Unpaid Assessments, Town of New Utrecht, Borough of 

Brooklyn Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Light Taxes, Borough of Queens.... 
""""" a 

27 
s 
29 

""""""""'•""""-•"""'-'-•--••"••' Sales of Unpaid Assessments, Town of Gravesend, Borough of ""'•••'• 242 a a 4t J 	 T 	Borough o Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Light 	axes, 	orough of 
Queens r6 •t4 Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 58 it 

Interest on Assessments, Borough of Brooklyn .................. 25,915 39 
Town of Jamaica, Notices, Borough of Queens............................ 8 00 

Advertising Sales (Various Towns), Borough of Brooklyn........ 3.705 r8 Town of Jamaica, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens. 
Town of Jamaica, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough 

.......... 329 o8 

Opening and Widening Streets, Borough of Brooklyn 	.......... .......... 624 33 
of 	Queens 	............................................... 

Town of Jamaica, Tax Arrears Commission, Chapter 306, Laws of 
.......... 395 45 

Interest on Assessments, 	Opening and Widening 	Streets, 	Bor. 
ough 	of 	Brooklyn 	....................................... .......... 8,192 27 1895, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ................................. 

Town o 	Jamaica, Interest on Tax Arrears Commission, Chapter 
.......... 229 74 

Redemption Fund, Laws of 1883 and 1885, Borough of Brooklyn 66 3 04 306, 	Laws of 	1895, 	Borough 	of Queens .................... .......... 253 07 

Arrears of Water Rents, Borough 	Brooklyn of 	............... 22,889 Village of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens...... .......... 352 x6 
74 Villa a of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn...... .......... 4,909 21 ueens 	.................................................. .......... 784 23 

Grading Atlantic 	Avenue, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ................ ' • •' • • • • 
39 00 Village of Richmond Hill Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 	eens.. 

Village 	Richmond Hilt, Interest 	Arrears 	Taxes, Borough of 	 on 	of 
.......... 25 07 

Opening and Grading Assessments, Thirty-first Ward, Borough of 	Queens 	 ............................... ................ .......... 26 12 of 	Brooklyn, 	Full 	Payment 	.............................. .......... 747 so 

Long Island City. Arrears of Taxes, Borough of g 	y, 	 g 	Queens........ .......... 28,279 47 
Town of Hempstead Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens...... 
Town of Hempstead, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

.......... 38 15 Long Island City, 	Interest on Arrears of Taxes, 	Borough 	of Queens Que 	.................................................. { o Queens ................................................. .......... 113,490 98 
bong Island City, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Queens. 5,943 59 

Tcwn of Hempstead, Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of Queens. .......... 1 o8 
Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Borough 

of 	Queens 	.............................................. .......... 13,822 37 
Town of uletns ...., Interest on Arrears 	. School Taxes, Borough 

of 
Town of Hempstead, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Long Island City, Assessments for Local Improvements, Borough 

of Queens 	................ 
Assessments 	

........... 
Improve- 

.. 
Long 	Island City, 	Interest on 	Assessments 	for 	Local 	Improve- 

.......... 17,438 95 Queens 	............................................................ 
Town of Hempstead, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, 

.......... 

103 40 

20 ments. 	Borough 	of 	Queens 	....... 	 .. """""""""" Long 	Island 	City, 	Sales 	for 	Arrears 	of 	Taxes, 	Borough 	of 
7.525 78 Borou 	h 	of 	Queens ....................................... 

Town of 	em stead, Tax Arrears Commission, Chapter 306, Laws 
114 

60 Queens 	.............: """""""""""""""""' .......... 53,550 04 of t8 a Borough t 	est on Tax 
Arrears 

rs 
Commission, Chapter Town of l~empstead, Interest on Tax Arrears Commission, Chapter 

63 

tong Island City, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Bor- 	- 306, Laws of t89S, Borough of Queens ...................... .......... 67 17 
ough 	of 	Queens 	....... 	...... " " m n " " " o gh Long 	stand City, Advertising Charges on Assessments, Borough 

.......... 35,636 c5 Village of Far Rockaway, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens.. 
of 	 of 

4t 39 
of 	Queens 	..Goner ....m .ovem 	.t.......i sio .. .•,,,,.••, rt4 00 Village 	Far Rockaway, Interest 	Arrears 	Taxes, Borough .. 

.......... Long 	Island 	City, 	General 	Improvement 	Commission. 	Install- of 	Queens 	 ...............f. '•"""""""""""""" 46 33 
menu 	................ 

Long Island City, General Improvement Commission, Fu11 Pay- 
.......... 9,088 17 i 	 Taxes, 	 aeons- Village of Rockaway Beach, Arrears rso f 	of t 	

Bor- 
r 04 

merits 	.................... ............................... .......... 11,136 74 Village of Rockaway Beach, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Bor- 
oughof 	Queens .......................................... .......... t rs 

Long Island City, Interest on General Improvement Commission. .......... 560 53 Interest Taxes, 	Borough of 	Queens ............................ toll 	Si .......... 
Town of Newtown. Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens...... .......... 1,485 64 Arverne-by-the•Sea, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens...... .......... 28 06 
Town of Newtown, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Arverne-by-the-Sea, 	Interest on Arrears of Taxes, 	Borough of 

Queens 	................................................. .......... 1,216 71 
Queens 	 . 

Arverne-by-the-Sea, Sales  for Assessments for Local Improvement, 
.......... 3t 20 

Town of Newtown, Arrears of School Taxes, Borough of Queens .......... 157 to .. Borough 	of 	Queens ................................................ 
Arverne-by-the-Sea, Interest on Sales for Assessments for Local 

.......... S 8 33  

Town of Newtown, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Borough Improvement, 	Borough 	of 	Queens .....................Y... .......... 8 33 
T 	of 	Queens 	.............................................. 
Town of Newtown, 	Sales for Arrears of Taxes, 	Borough of 

.......... 89 54 Arverne-by-the-Sea, Sales for Arrears of Taxes................. """"" 4 00 
Queens Intere 	............................... 	 .... 

Town 	of Newtown. 	Interest on Sales 	for 	Arrears of Taxes, 
.......... 655 96 Arverne-by-the-Sea, Interest on 	Sales for Arrears of Taxes.... .......... 4 46 

Boroughof 	Queens 	...................................... .......... 1,499 no State 	Town and County Tax, Town of Northfield, Borough of y 	 B 
l~ichmond 	............................................... .......... 

Town of Newtown, Interest on Arrears, 	Water ................ .......... at yt State, Town and County Taxes, Town of Southfield, Borough of 
635 39 

Richmond ............................................... .......... 431 30 
Town of N Newtown, Notices ................................... .......... 3 no State, Town and County Taxes, Town of Westfield, Borough of 

Richmond ............................................... .......... r8 8s 
Town of Newtown, Water Rents ................................ .......... 4o 23 State Town and County Taxes, Town of Middletown, Borough of 

Richmond ................ ............................... .......... 87 71 
Town of Flushing, Arrears of Taxes. Borough of Queens...... .......... 18o 31 State, Town and County Taxes, Town of Castleton, Borough of 
Town of Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Taxes. 	Borough of Richmond 	............................................... .......... 259 45 

Queens 
Town 	of 	Flushing. 	Arrears 	of 	School 	Tax es. 	Borough 	of 

 165 6o 
Village Taxes, Village of Edgewater, Borough of Richmond...... ......... 158 45 

Queens •...... 	 ....... 
Town of Flushing, 	Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Bor• 

.......... t6 83 
Village Taxes, Village of New Brighton, Borough of Richmond.. .......... 89 73 

ough of 	Queens 	.......................................... .......... to 07 
Village Taxes, Village of Port Richmond, Borough of Richmond. .......... 102 47 

Town of Flushing, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens 
Town of Flushing, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Borough 

.......... 370 58 Village Taxes, Village of Tottenville, Borough of Richmond...... .......... 2 12 
ofQueens 	.............................................. .......... 697 o6 

Road Taxes, Town of Southfield, Borough of Richmond......... .......... 4 63 
Town of Flushing, Notices, Borough of Queens .................. .......... 54 50 Road Taxes, Town of Westfield, Borough of Richmond.......... .......... r 00 
Village of Flushing, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens...... 
Villa a of Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

t 74 at 
Road Taxes, Town of Middletown, Borough of Richmond........ .......... 5 00 

6ueena .................................................. .......... 185 95 Road Taxes, Town of Northfield, Borough of Richmond......... .......... 9 So 
Village of Flushing, Arrears of Water Rents, Borough of Queens. 
:•illage of Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Bor• 

58 0 
5 Lamp Taxes, Village of Edgewater, Borough of Richmond....... .......... 54 87 

ough of 	ueens 	...... 	 ..... 
Village of 	lushing, 	Sales

. 	
for 	Arrears of Taxes, 	Borough 	of 

486 96 
Lamp Taxes, Village of New Brighton, Borough of Richmond.... .......... 7 01 

ueens 	.............
nterest

........ 
al
................ 	

o 
. 

Village of Flushing, I 	on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, B
............

r- 
.......... 147 45 Water Taxes, Village of Edgewater, Borough of Richmond...... .......... 39 69 

oughof 	Queens 	...... 	......................... 
Village of Flushing, Assessments for Local Im Imp 	 Bor- 

.......... 397 27 School Taxes, Twenty-nine Districts, Borough of Richmond...... .......... 483 99 
.  ough 	of 	Queens 	.............. ............ 	............... 

Village of Flushing, Interest on Assessments for Local Improve- 
.......... 720 69 Interest on Taxes, Borough 	of Richmond...................... 

Assessments for Local Improvements, Village of Edgewater, Bor- 
.......... 6a6 53 

ments, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ................................ 

	

Village of Flushing, 	Sales for Assessments for Local Improve- 
.......... 377 10 ,jugh 	of 	Richmond........................................ 

assessments for Local Improvements, Village of New Brighton, 
.......... ao 25 

ments, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ................................ 
Village of Flushing, Interest on Sales for Assessments for Local 

Improvements, 

.......... 267 73 Borough 	of 	Richmond..................................... 
Assessments for Local Improvements, Village of Port Richmond, '"'"""""" 9a 91 

Borough 	of Queens 	........................ .......... 383 61 Borough 	of 	Richmond ..................................... .......... tai 78 

Village of Whitestone, Arrears of Taxes, Borough of Queens... .......... 975 51 Interest on Assessments, Borough of Richmond .................. .......... 140 27 
Village of Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Borough of 

Slueens 	................................................. .. t,00s 83 Cash 	........................................................ ............................ 1,668,949 9r ........ 
Villa a of Whitestone, Arrears of Water Rents, 	Borough of 

6ueens .................................................. .......... Sinking Fund Redemption No. 	r............................... .......... 721,76= 61 225 43 
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Dr. 	 Cr. 	 Appropriation for Igoo. 

Sinking Fund Redemption No. a ............................... 	.......... 	22,847 74 	 Dr. 	 Cr 
Stnktng 	Fund, 	Interest ........................................ .......... 584,952  76  
Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn ............. 5. 	5 25 

Water 	Sinking Fund, 	City of Brooklyn ........................ .......... 48,735 41 
Sinking 	Fund, 	City of 	New 	York .............................. .......... 8,548  97 
Water Sinking Fund, City of New York ........................ .......... 2,200 34 
Sinking Fund, Long Island City, Redemption of Revenue Bonds. .......... 31,350  49 
Sinking Fund, Long Island City, Redemption of Fire Bonds...... .......... 4,435 21 

Sinking Fund, Long Island City, Redemption of Water Bonds.... .......... 3,917 40 
Unclaimed 	Interest 	.......................................... .......... tt,o62 89 
Interest 	Registered 	.......................................... .......... 38,814 59 
Jury Fees, 	New York County .................................. .......... 2,324 94 
Witness 	Fees, 	New 	York 	County .............................. .......... 3,596  35 
Witness Fees, Queens County .................................. .......... 1,468 70 

Witness Fees, Richmond County ................................ ........ 845 38  
Jury 	Fees, 	Kings 	County ...................................... .......... 18,x34 00 

Jury 	Fees, 	Queens 	County ................................. .... 11,453 40  
Jury 	Fees, 	Richmond 	County .................................. ..... 2,837 z8 

Appropriation, 1899 and Prior Years. 

Dr. 	 Cr. 

Contingencies, 	Comptroller's 	Office ............................. .......... $o 72 

Interest 	on 	the 	Revenue 	Bonds ............................... .......... 2 04 

LawDepartment 	............................................. .......... t2 8o 
Departmentof 	Highways...................................... .'......... 70,967 90  

Departmentof 	Sewers ........................................ .......... 3o 17 

Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies.......... .......... 925 53 
Department of 	Water 	Supply .................................. .......... r,3o6 84 
Departmentof 	Parks .......................................... .......... 5,600 z5 

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ................................ .......... 33 22 

Departmentof 	Correction ..................................... .......... 820 02 

Department 	of 	Health ........................................ 3 35 
Contingent Expenses of Central 	Department, etc ................. .......... 643 04 
I'ulice 	Station 	Houses, 	Rents .................................. .......... 97 o8 

ElectionExpenses 	........................................... .......... i,oio 62 

Fire 	Department 	............................................. .......... 2,070 65 

Department 	of 	Buildings ...................................... .......... 48 8o 

Department 	of 	Taxes 	and 	Assessments ......................... .......... 75 
Department 	of 	Education ..................................... .......... 30,652 07 

NormalCollege 	.............................................. .......... 21 zu 

Commissionersof 	Accounts .................................... .......... 3 37 
Printing, 	Stationery 	and 	Blank 	Books ........................ .......... 7 00 

Judgments.................................................. .......... r2 z6 

Advertising .................................................. .......... 17 25 
Supreme Court, First Department, New York County........... .......... 22,377 72 

District 	Attorney, 	New 	York 	County .......................... .......... 24 00 

District 	Attorney, 	Richmond 	County ........................... .......... t6 02 

Bacteriological 	Laboratory 	..................................... .......... ro 

FireDepartment 	Fund ........................................ .......... 34 u6 

LayingCroton 	Pipes .......................................... .......... 409 01 

Maintenance and Government of Parks and Places .............. .......... 182 45 
l'ublic 	Buildings, 	Construction 	and 	Repairs ..................... .......... 35 93 
Department of Public Charities and Correction .................. .......... r8 96 

Public 	Instruction 	........................................... .......... x,099 t8 

Repairs and Renewal of Pavements, etc ........................ .......... 4,718 79 

Repairs 	and 	Renewal 	of 	Pipes, 	etc ............................ .......... go oc 

RepavingStreets 	and 	Avenues ................................. .......... 139,514 85 
Contingencies, District Attorney's Office, including Arrearages... .......... 2 40 

Boulevard, 	Roads 	and 	Avenues ................................ .......... 8 00 

BronxRiver 	Works 	......................................... .......... 5 00 

Cleaning 	Streets, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning ............... .......... r 00 

Contingencies, 	District 	Attorney's 	Office ....................... .......... 5 70 

Burial 	of 	Honorably 	Discharged 	Soldiers, 	etc .................. .......... 85 00 

FreeFloating 	Baths .......................................... .......... 2 00 

HarlemRiver 	Bridge ......................................... .......... ra 

Health 	Fund 	................................................ . 	.......... 8 00 

HospitalFund 	............................................... .......... t5 67 

Maintenance, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards........... .......... 450 00 

Supplies, 	etc., 	Cleaning 	Public 	Offices ......................... .......... t6 oo 

	

Surveying, 	Laying 	Out 	etc., 	Twenty-third 	and 	Twenty-fourth 

	

Wards 	............................................................ 25 

Surveys, 	Maps and 	Plans ...................................... .......... too 00 
Amounts to be Expended in Carrying Out Resolutions, etc...... .......... 25 00 
Claim 	of 	George 	W. 	Sauer ................................... .......... 10,000 00 
Claim 	of Heirs of John A. 	Stemler ........................... .......... 35,000 00 
Judgments 	and 	Claims ........................................ .......... 103 22 

Furniture, 	etc., 	Sheriff's 	Office ................................ .......... 4 00 

Refunding Interest and Charges on Lands ..................... .......... 3,222 66 

Matteawan 	State 	Hospital ..................................... .......... 49 29 

Department of Highways, Borough of Manhattan 	.............. .......... $25,22o 57 
Department of Highways, Borough of The Bronx .............. .......... 938 48 
Department of Highways, 	Borough of Brooklyn ................ .......... 8,788 66 
Department of Highways, 	Borough of Queens .................. .......... 381 53 
Department of Highways, Borough of Richmond ................ .......... 578 70 

Department of Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn 	................... .......... 1 00 
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Boroughs 

of 	Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx 	............................ .......... 777 49 Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Borough 
ofBrooklyn 	............................................. .......... 552 00 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Brooklyn 	............ .......... 134 95 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Queens .............. ......I... 96 of 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan nand Richmond.. .......... 39 96 
Department 	of 	Public 	Charities. 	Boroughs 	of 	Brooklyn 	and 

Queens ................................................. .......... 25 60 

Department of Correction, 	Borough of Manhattan .............. .......... 698 25 

Department 	of 	Health, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan ................ .......... 25 

Department 	of 	Health, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .................. .......... 5 00 

Department 	of 	Health, 	Borough 	of 	Queens .................... .......... 25 
Department of Health, 	Borough of Richmond .................. .......... to or 

Police 	Station 	Houses, 	Alterations, 	etc ......................... .......... 247 55 
Election 	Expenses 	............................................ .......... 2,218 74 
Department of Street Cleaning. Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	................................................... .......... So 
Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn.......... .......... 44 

Department of 	Street Cleaning, 	Borough of Queens............ .......... r 95 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx...... .......... 140 59 
Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens............ .......... 6,ox8 oo 
Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx ................................................... .......... 1,150 85 

Department of Taxes and Assessments .......................... .......... 5 67 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Boroughs 	of 

Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx 	.............................. .......... i,8to 67 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	............................................... .......... 1,745 08 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Queens ...................... 	 ... .......... 064 49 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Richmond ............................................... .......... 450 81 
Department 	of 	Education, 	General 	School 	Fund, 	Boroughs 	of 

Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx ................................ .......... 3,000 28 
Department 	of 	Education, 	General 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn ................................................ .......... 2,649 01 
Department 	of 	Education, 	General 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	 ... .......... 1,194 30 
Department 	of 	Education, 	General 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Richmond ................................................ .......... 597 14 

College 	of 	The 	City 	of 	New 	York ............................. .......... 381 6t 

NormalCollege 	.............................................. .......... 96 23 

Printing, 	Stationery 	and 	Blank 	Books ......................... .......... tt 25 

District 	Attorney, 	New 	York 	County .......................... .......... t2 75 
County 	Audits 	of 	1899, 	Queens 	County ........................ .......... 40 75 

Appropriation for 1901. 

Dr. Cr. 

LawDepartment 	............................................. .......... $13 50 

Department of Highways, Borough of Manhattan ................ ..... , 	.... 9,602 32 

Department of Highways, Borough of The Bronx ................ .......... 236 24 

Department of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan ................... .......... 6t 7o 
Department of Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... r2 
Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	................................................... .......... z ,z2 6 99 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Queens ............... ....I..... 480 85 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Richmond ............. .......... 1,389 95 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond...... ....... 	, 	.. 300 41 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........ .......... 15,215 61 

Department of Public Charities, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. .......... 70 

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn ................ .......... 24 00 
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx ................................................... .......... 224 4! 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn ............. .......... so 86 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens .............. .......... 26 as 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........ .......... 519 27 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens............ .......... 7,979 25 

Department of Buildings, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. .... • • .... 1 00 

Department of Education Special  School Fund, Board of Education 
Special 	 Boroughs 	Man 

.......... 2,332  92  
Department of Education 	School Fund, 	of 	- 

hattan 	and 	The 	Bronx............ 	 •.- .......... 3,243 96  
Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn ................................................ .......... 2,406 73 

Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of Queens .......... 1,630 z8 
Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Richmond ............................................... .......... 615 95 

Department of 	Education General 	School 	Fund ................ .......... 153,337 96  
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Boroughs 

of 	Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx ............................. .......... 2,509 35 
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Borough 

of Richmond 	............................................ .......... 9,308  00 

Department of Bridges, Borough of Manhattan .................. .......... 1,000 oc 

Police 	Department 	........................................... .......... 1,347 70 
Board 	of 	Elections ........................................... .......... 5,000 00 

College 	of 	The 	City 	of 	New 	York ............................ .......... 9r 75 
Normal College 	............................................. .......... zoo 00 

Board of 	City 	Record......................................., .......... 276 io 

Municipal 	Courts, 	City 	of 	New 	York ......................... .......... 1,024 00 

City 	Magistrates' 	Court, 	Second 	Division ....................... .......... 55 93 

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary 	Training 	School ......................... .......... 3,057 65 
Public 	Library 	in 	Brooklyn ..................................... ......... 40 

County of New York. 
District 	Attorney 	............................................ .......... 5 00 
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Appropriation for 1902. 	 Dr.  

Dr. 	 Cr.  

Departmentof 	Finance ........................................ .......... jt 8t 
Interest 	on 	the 	City 	Debt ..................................... .......... 2,497 70 
Interest 	on 	Revenue 	Bonds .................................... .......... 816 17 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration.. .......... 908 99 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer of 

Street 	Openings 	......................................... .......... r8 ro 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 3,365 69 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances .......... 590 85 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers...... .......... 957 77 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices 	....... 	........... 	..... .......... 5,302 3ti 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and 	Public 	Comfort 	Stations .............................. .......... 42 41 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 3,023 73 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 402 96 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build- 

ingsand 	Offices 	......................................... .......... 3 45 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings.... .........1 77 54 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways..... .......... 3,255 17 President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Build- 

ingsand 	Offices 	......................................... .......... 1,029 15 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways...... 
I'resident 	Borough 	Bureau 	Public Buildings of the 	of Queens, 	of 

.......... 4 00 

andOffices 	.............................................. .......... 283 45 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers.......... .......... t o5 

President of the Borough of Queens, Topographical Bureau...... .......... 14 

President of the Borough of Richmond, General Administration... .......... 73 97 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 4,572 04 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- 

ingsand 	Offices 	...................'....................... .......... 58 52 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers........ ...I...... 89 76 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Clean- 

ing ................................................ 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

.......... 95 23 
Manhattan and The Bronx......... .......... 42,690 67 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
Brooklyn................................................ .......... iq,i67 it 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
Queens ................................................. .......... 55.020 45 

Department of Water 	Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough. of 
Richmond ............................................... .......... 5,840  93 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond..... .......... - 	26 7' 
Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........ .......... 7 tt 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx ................... .......... 9 00 

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ................................ .......... 2,824 92 

Bellevue 	and 	Allied 	Hospitals ................................. .......... 1,226 22 
Department of Health, 	Borough of Manhattan ................. .......... 5o 00 

Department of Health. Borough of Brooklyn............_...... .......... 3 29 
Department of Health, Borough of Richmond ................... .......... Io 17 
PoliceDepartment 	........................................... .......... 390 56 
Board 	of 	jElections ........................................... .......... 2,000 00 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn........... .......... t 40 
Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens............ .......... 5.592 89 
Armory Board, 	Borough of Manhattan ......................... .......... 339 6o 
Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens .............. .......... 102 00 

Department 	of 	Education, 	Special School 	Fund ................ .......... 127,073 21 
Department of Education, General School Fund ................ .......... 78,586 97 
College of The City 	of New 	York .............................. .......... 690 83 
NormalCollege 	.............................................. ...... 34 r6 
Board 	of 	City 	Record ........................................ .......... 11,279 65 
Municipal Court, City of New York ............................ .......... 6,073 to 
City 	Magistrates' 	Court, 	Second 	Division ...................... .......... 6 58 

l odgments 	................................................... .......... t9 47 
Commissioners 	of 	the 	Sinking 	Fund ........................... .......... 335 71  
For 	Expenses 	of 	Art 	Commission .............................. :......... 972 00 
Widows and Orphans' Fund, Volunteer Fire Department, Borough 

of 	Brooklyn 	............................................. .......... 3,000 0.) 

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary 	Training 	School ......................... .......... 3,015 70 

Board of 	Building 	Examiners .................................. .......... 1,000 00 

East 	Side 	Dispensary ......................................... .......... S90 62 

The 	Mount 	Sinai 	Hospital .................................... .......... 6 oo 

For 	Deficiencies in 	Charitable 	Institutions, etc .................. .......... 1,224 88 
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls, House of 

theHoly 	Family ......................................... .......... 442 76 

County of New York. 

District 	Attorney 	............................................ .......... 5 00 

County of Kings. 

Board 	of 	City 	Record ........................................ .......... 525 50 

Appropriation for 5903. 
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Department 	of 	Finance ........................................ .......... $93 23 
Interest on 	the 	City 	Debt ...................................... .......... 735 38 

Rents ........................................................ .......... 854 66 

LawDepartment 	............................................. .......... 127 58 

President of the Borough of Manhattan. General Administration.. .......... 406 46 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer of 

StreetOpenings 	.......................................... .......... 24 90 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 2,988 96 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances. .......... 3 34 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers...... .......... 178 94 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices ............................... .......... 956  44 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and 	Public 	Comfort 	Stations ............................... .......... 130 00 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.... 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways.... 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau.... 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers........ 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

andOffices .............................................. 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings...... 

President of the Borough of Queens, General Administration.... 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways........ 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers.......... 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings 

andOffices ............................................... 

President of the Borough of Richmond, General Administration.. 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning, 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build-

ings and Offices.......................................... 

Department of Bridges ........................................ 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx................................. 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Brooklyn.............................................. 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Queens ......................................... 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond............................................ 

Department of Parka, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.... 
Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........ 

Department of Public Charities................................ 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals.................................. 

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan ............... 

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn ................ 

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan.................. 

Department" of Health, Borough of The Bronx.................. 
Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn.................... 
Department of Health, Borough of Queens...................... 

Tenement House Department.................................. 

PoliceDepartment ............................................ 
Board of Elections............................................ 
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx ................................................... 
Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn............ 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........ 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ............ 

Boardof Assessors............................................ 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan .......................... 
Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens.............. 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Board of Educa-

tion ................................................ 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of 

Manhattan ............................................... 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of 

The Bronx 	 .................... 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of 

Brooklyn ................................. .. ..... 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of 

Queens ................................................. 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Borough of 

Richmond ............................................... 

Department of Education, General School Fund................ 

College of The City of New York .............................. 

Board of City Record........................................ 

Municipal Courts, City of New York ............................ 

City Magistrates' Court, Second Division ........................ 

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School........................ 

New York Catholic Protectory ................................ 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy ....................... 

Printing the English Colonial Records of The City of New York 

County of New York. 
Board of City Record ...................................... 

Preservation of Public Records, Surrogate's Office .............. 

District Attorney ............................................ 

Supplies for County Offices ................................. 

• County of Kings. 
Board of City Record ....................................... 

Sheriff .................................................... ..  

Fees and Expenses of Jurors ................................. 

County of Queens. 
Sheriff ...................................................... 

Board of City Record ......................................  

County of Richmond. 
Board of City Record ........................................ 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors .................................. 

The Mayoralty, Bureau of Licenses ........................... 
The Board of Aldermen and City Clerk ...................... 
Departmentof Finance ....................................... 
Department of Finance, Chamberlain's Office .................. 
Interest on the City Debt.................................... 
Interest on Bonds and Stock.................................. 
Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1903 .............................. 
Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1904 .............................. 
Redemption of the City Debt.................................. 
Rents ....................................................... 

2,596 r5 

71 83 

53 58  

208 05 

99 87 

7 So 

t8 r6 

148 56 

53 31 

33 00 

to o6 

1,350  43 

735 97 

45 50  

135 89 

1,430,327 12 

657,840 05 

156,146 78 

69,929 08 

338  38  
2,120 63 

3,045 39 

1,585 91  

1,653 94 

583 57 

15 25 

27 00 

241 6t 

8 oo 

211 47 

15,514 87 

i,006 39 

1,337 32 

46 26 

992  62 

460 6' 

242 99 

3,320 35 

1,970 6o 

3,091 68 

98,422 99 

13,129 88 

28,750  32  

12,118 48 

t.S79 42  

114,620 29 

30 99 

3,678  79 

608 48 

1,152 86 

132 29 

1,000 00 

250 13 

3,800 no 

.......... 	1,000 00 

.......... 	 78 So 

.......... 	 17 88 

....I..... 	2,500 00 

.......... 	i,000 no 

.......... 

 

i5833 

.......... 	1,841 67 

.......... 

 

45019 

.......... 	3 16 

.......... 

 

520 

.......... 	1,175 00 

$104 46 
91 89 
242 93 
14 tt 

7,45! 6n 
3,213 56 
103 87 
186 49 
171 92 
t9 t4 

Appropriation for igo4. 

Dr. 	Cr. 
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Printing the English Colonial Records of The City of New York.. .......... 8,Soo 00 
Law 	Department 	............................................. .......... 8,337 65 

For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County .......... 55 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration. .......... 509 47 

County of New York. 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways... .......... 3,110 31 Board 	City of 	Record......... ............................... .......... 73 75 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers...... 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build. 

.......... 643 20 Preservation of 	Public 	Records, Register's 	Office ............... .......... 6o 65 
ings 	and 	Offices 	.......................................... 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 
.......... 8,475 98 Sheriff 756 67 

and 	Public 	Comfort 	Stations .............................. .......... r7 50 Supreme 	Court, 	First 	Department.............................. 3,246 07 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... rg5 88 District 	Attorney............................................ .......... 1,028 89 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways... .......... 96 Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes........ .......... 217 03 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers.... .......... 40 00 New 	York 	Institution 	for 	the 	Blind.......... " " " " " " " " " " " " " 526 37 President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build. 

ings 	and 	Offices 	......................................... .......... r So St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes .......... 208 45 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration. .......... 80 76 New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb.... .......... 96 74 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways.... ...I...... 7,331 93 Matteawan 	State 	Hospital .................................... .......... 4,767 33 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers....... .~........ 7,993 25 County o/ Kings. President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 2,521 67 Board 	of 	City 	Record......................................... .......... 6,073 	11 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Incumbrances 

and 	Permits 	.......................... .......... too 0o Sheriff 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 243 47 Supreme 	Court, 	Second 	Department............................ .......... 98 00 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways .... .......... 396 92 District 	Attorney 	.......................................... .......... 23 6o 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers ...... .......... 46 00 Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices 	and 	Courts ........................ ........1. 895 95 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning .......... 229 36 Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... .......... 326 89 President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices ........................................... .......... 92 76 New 	York 	Institution 	for 	the 	Blind........................... .......... 770 36 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings..... .......... 227 42 New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb.. .......... 1,077 87 
Department 	of 	Bridges .......................................... .......... 547 33 St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes .......... 2,040 82 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan 	and The 	Bronx ................................. ........ x,632,866 og Matteawan 	State 	Hospital..................................... .......... 230 53 Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
Brooklyn................................................ .......... 797,881 6r County of Queens. 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
. 2 I 76 7 Supreme 	Court 	and 	County 	Court....................................... . 4 88 Queens ..................... ............................ 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
37,55 

County Clerk ........ 	....................................... .......... Richmond............................................... .......... 77,176 84 io o6  

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond..... .......... 494 69 District 	Attorney's 	Office ..................................... .......... ro 85 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........ .......... 6,748 r9 Sheriff 	...................................................... .......... 598 24 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx ................... .......... 149 20 Commissioner 	of 	jurors....................................... .......... 5 	10 

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ................................ ........ 4 r2 68 Board 	of 	City 	Record ......................................... ......... 12 6 3 	7 

Bellevue and Allied 	Hospitals .................................. .......... 1,739 54 County 	Contingent 	Fund...................................... .......... 107 76 

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan ............... .......... 297 01 Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices.................................. .......... Zoo 00 

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn ................ .......... 3,18! 43 Syracuse 	State 	Institution for 	Feeble-minded 	Children.......... .......... 20 00 

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan .................. .......... 1,247 56 Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... .......... 1,395 90 

Department of Health, Borough of The Bronx .................. .......... 216 34 St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. .......... 91 67 

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn ................... .......... 599 22 Matteawan 	State 	Hospital..................................... .......... 826 71 

Department of Health, Borough of Queens ..................... .......... 41 77 County of Richmond. 

Department of Health, Borough of Richmond ................... .......... 22 So County 	Court 	and 	Surrogate's 	Court........................ 393 73 

Tenement 	House 	Department .................................. .......... qq8 ~5 County 	Clerk 	............................................... .......... 6 xr 

Police 	Department 	........................................... .......... 2,725 71 District 	Attorney 	............................................ .......... o8 

Board 	of 	Elections ............................................ ......... 745 09 
Commissioner 	of 	Jurors ....................................... .......... 121 07 

Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Disbursements 	and 	Fees ...................................... .......... 297 g6 
Bronx ................................................... .......... 607 21 

(tents 	....................................................... .......... 585 oo 
Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn........... .......... 30 

New 	York 	Institution 	for 	the 	Blind ............................ rso oo 
Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........ .......... 9,262 51 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. .......... 232 46 
Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ............. .......... 10,466 84 

Matteawan 	State 	Hospital ..................................... 3o 98 
Fire Department, Borough of Richmond ........................ .......... 66 88 . 	.. 	... 

Institution for the Improved Instruction 	of Deaf Mutes...... , . 449 02 
Department of Taxes and Assessments ......................... .......... 1,291 81 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan  Manhattan...................................2,631 	14 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens .............. .......... 2,923 40 Appropriation for 190$ 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	...................................................... .......... 24,982 85 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Man- Dr. Cr. 

hattan ................................................... .......... 2,763 47 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of The 

Bronx 	................................................... 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Brook- 

.......... 7,768 go the 	Mayoralty, 	Mayor' s 	Office................................ """"•' $0 99 
lyn 	...................................................... .......... 16,352 28 The 	Mayoralty, 	Bureau 	of 	Licenses............................ .......... 8 31 21 

Department of Education, Special School Fund Borough of ?ueens 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, 	o 

5,334 57 The 	Board 	of 	Aldermen 	and 	City 	Clerk ...................... .......... ar 52 Borough 	Rich- 
mond.................................................... .......... 4,901 78 Department 	of 	Finance 	...................................... .......... 186 27 

Department of Education, General School Fund ................. .......... 52,853 59 Department 	of 	Finance, 	Chamberlain's 	Office.................. .......... 233 30 
College of The City of New York .............................. .......... 1,819 74 Interest 	on 	the 	City 	Debt 	.................................... .......... 29,029 r8 
The Normal 	College ........................................... .......... 262 98 .. 	............ Interest on Bonds and Stocks, etc.. 	.... 	 .......... .......... 3.054 00 
Coroners, Borough of Manhattan ............................... .......... r7 69 Interest 	on 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	1902 ............................. .......... rr8 76 7 

Coroners, 	Borough of The Bronx .............................. .......... 2,x64 25 Interest 	on 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	1903•••••••••••.••••••••••-••••••• ........ X38 89 

Coroners, 	Borough of 	Brooklyn ................................ .......... ~~4 44 Interest 	on 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	x904.............................. .......... 516 49 
Coroners, Borough of Queens .................................. .......... 172 03 Interest on 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	1905 .............................. .......... 2,588 82 

Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Richmond ............................... .......... 314 98  Rents 	....................................................... .......... 18,306 84 
Municipal Explosives Commission, Expenses of .................. .......... ~3 p 	............................................ Law'De artment .......... 5,225 08 
Board 	of 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 8,509 84 President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration .......... 438 33 

Queens 	Borough 	Library ...................................... .......... 2 6o President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways... .......... x0,886 r5 
Allowance to Veteran Associations for Decoration Day Observ- 

ances, Borough of Brooklyn ................................ .......... 144 99 President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances .......... 41 25 

Municipal Courts, City of New York ........................... .......... 1,994 59 President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers..... .......... 634 33 
Build- President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division ..................................pe ings z6 26 gg and 	Offices 	.......................................... .......... 18,284 50 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

Court of 	Special 	Sessions, 	Second Division ..................... .......... Ps, 32 3~ 48 and Public 	Comfort 	Stations 	.............................. .......... 8r 5o 

City Magistrates' Courts, First Division ......................... .......... 3,048 r9 President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 571 03 

City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division ....................... .......... 1,622 88 President of the Borough of The Bronx, General Administration. .......... 2 22 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of .............. .......... 2,435 73 President of the Borough of The Bronx, Topographical Bureau.. .......... 164 41 

Advertising 	.................................................. .......... 3ro 53 President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways... .......... 640 a8 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of .............. .......... 599 IS President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers.... .......... S42 42 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build- 

For Costs of Commitment of Insane Persons .................... .......... 157 63 ings 	and 	Offices 	........................................ .......... 54 39 

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary 	Training 	School ......................... .......... 130 32 President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 3 58 

Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures ................ .......... 513 71 President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Baths.. .......... r 	14 

Board of Building Examiners .................................. .......... 23 09 President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration.. .......... 1,133 30 

For Expenses of Art Commission .............................. .......... 574 77 President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau.. .......... 1,247 18 
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President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways..... .......... 5,163 71 Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures ................ .......... 1,891 17 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers........ .......... 25,139 13 Board of Building Examiners 	 ................ .......... 1,467 26 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

• and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 7,059 11 For 	Expenses of Art Commission.............................. .......... x,758  t4 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings...... .......... 7.345 03 Municipal Explosives Commission, Expenses of .................. .......... 22 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Incumbrances 

and 	Permits 	............................................. .......... 2,902 11 Printing the English Colonial Records of The City of New York. .......... 3,500 00 
For 	Collating, 	Copying 	and 	Indexing 	Old 	Records 	of 	Kings 

President of the Borough of Queens, General Administration.... .......... 225 43 County 	.......................... 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways...... .......... 4,322 88 Columbus 	Hospital........................................... .......... 2,106 72 

President of the Borough ofwens, Bureau of Sewers.......... 
Borough 	Queens, Bureau 	Public Buildings President of the 	of 	 of 

.......... 711 10 Church Charity 	Foundation of Long Island ..................... .......... 313 32 

andOffices 	.............................................. .......... 202 05 Children's 	Aid 	Society 	....................................... .......... 936 34 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Street Cleaning. .......... 2,212 45 German 	Hospital 	and 	Dispensary .............................. .......... 1,055 27 
President of the Borough of Richmond, General Administration.. .......... t5 87 House 	of 	Calvary ............................................ .......... 368 6o 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Engineering.. .......... 823 C8 House 	of 	St. 	Giles 	the 	Cripple................................ .......... 950 84 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 3,028 68 Low Maternity (Branch of the Brooklyn Hospital) .............. .......... 228 78 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers....... .......... 223 55 Lutheran 	Hospital 	Association ................................. .......... 94 28 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Clean- 

ing 	...................................................... .......... 6,212 72 Methodist Episcopal Hospital, City of Brooklyn................. .......... t,5rt 5c 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices 	........................................ .......... 1,613 20 Metropolitan 	Hospital 	and 	Dispensary.......................... .......... 65 42 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 48 04 Maternity of Long Island College Hospital ...................... .......... 68 6i 

Department 	of 	Bridges 	...................................... .......... 4,946  13 New 	York 	Catholic 	Protectory 	................................ .......... r,soo 00 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 
New York 	Asylum Juvenile 	.................................. .......... Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx ............................... 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
Brooklyn 	................................................ 

.......... 

.......... 

x,665,479 

1,076,797 
47 
89 New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital.......... .......... 

407 

359 

43 

30 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, 	Borough of 

Queens................... ............................... .......... 309,934 35 New 	York 	Eye 	and 	Ear 	Infirmary............................ .......... 898 48 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

86 New York Polyclinic Medical 	School and Hospital.............. .......... 79 Richmond 	............................................... .......... 85,172 434 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.... .......... 4,763 72 New 	York 	Ophthalmic 	Hospital ................................ .......... 769 58 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens...... .......... 6,820 20 New Amsterdam Eye and 	Ear 	Hospital ........................ .......... 150 40 

Department of Parks, 	Borough of The 	Bronx .................. .......... 3,027 6z New 	York 	Ophthalmic 	and 	Aural 	Institute..................... .......... 333 34 

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities 	.............................. .......... 8,059 02 Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital.......... .......... 363 94 

Bellevue 	and 	Allied 	Hospitals ................................. .......... 1,250 10 Ottilie 	Orphan 	Asylum........................................ .......... 69 32 

Department of Correction, 	Borough of Manhattan .............. .......... 567 22 St. 	Michael's 	Home........................................... .......... 578 no 

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn ................. .......... 4,367 64 St. 	Elizabeth's 	Industrial 	School............................... .......... 436 o6 

Department 	of 	Health 	........................................ .......... 22,932  46 St. 	Joseph's 	Asylum.......................................... .......... 41 98 

Tenement House Department 	.................................. .......... 2,063 04 St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children.............. .......... 924 69 

Police 	Department 	............................................ .......... 336,702  8o St. 	James' 	Home............................................. .......... 537 41  
Board 	of 	Elections 	........................................... .......... 4,229 48 Sloane 	Maternity 	Hospital.................................... .......... 1,703 70 
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx 

and 	Brooklyn 	............................................ .......... 10,543 55 St. 	Francis 	Hospital.......................................... .......... 683 00 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........ .......... 65,244 49 St. 	Mark's 	Hospital ........................................... .......... 466 34 
Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens............ .......... 46,145 o6 St. 	Mary's General 	Hospital, 	City of 	Bretklyn ................. .......... 294 54 
Fire Department, Borough of Richmond 	....................... .......... 7o St. 	Zita's 	Home 	for 	Friendless 	Women........................ .......... 316 II 

Department of Taxes and Assessments 	........................ .......... 1,370 37 New York Society for the Relief of Ruptured and Crippled...... .......... t,rt6 45 

Board 	of 	Assessors 	........................................... .......... 48 Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York..... .......... 395 20 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan 	........................ .......... 9,838 04 The J. Hood Wright 	Memorial Hospital........................ .......... 1,295 58 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens .............. .......... 9,505 64 The 	Brooklyn 	Eye 	and 	Ear 	Hospital........................... .......... z4t 54 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	 ............... 	... .......... 36,2:1 17 Washington 	Square Home 	for 	Friendless Girls ................. 386 36 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of Home.............................................. Wayside Home 817 

 
.......... .......... 817 63 

............................................... .......... 51,519 51  
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of Wilson 	Industrial 	School 	for 	Girls ............................. .......... 30 71 

	

TheBronx 	.............................................. 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

.......... 23,092 So 
Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women ................. .......... 195 50 

Brooklyn................................................ .......... 28,463 09 Arrearages 	for 	Charitable 	Institutions, 	1904 .................... ,87 ,t Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 
Queens 	................................................. .......... 24,649 o6 County of New York. 

Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 
Richmond 	............................................... .......... 14,t95 64 Board 	of 	City 	Record........................................ .......... 711 46 

Department of Education, General School Fund 	................ .......... 43,936 95 Preservation of Public Records, 	Register's Office............... ......I... 587 6s 

College of The City of New 	York .............................. .......... 187 34 Preservation 	of Public 	Records, 	County Clerk's 	Office......... .......... 35 52  
The 	Normal 	College .......................................... .......... 542 91 Preservation of Public Records, 'Surrogate's Office.............. .......... 6t 29 
Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	The 	r0nx ............................. ......... 213 20 Sheriff 	...................................................... .......... 244 69 

Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn 	.............................. .......... 408 57 The 	Register 	.............................................. 3,506 8z 
Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Queens 	................................ .......... 191 44 Public Administrator 

Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Richmond 	.............................. .......... 262 Si Supreme Court, 	First 	Department.............................. .......... 44,287 i6 
Commissioners 	of 	Accounts 	.................................. .......... 451 i5 Court 	of 	General 	Sessions........... .......................... .......... zoo 24 

Civil 	Service 	Commission 	.................................... .......... 5 t 3 o Surrogate's 	Court 8 	........................................... .......... 12,027 74 

Commissionerof 	Licenses ..................................... .......... x,083 38 County 	Clerk 	............................................... .......... 203 02 
Board 	of 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 358 32 District 	Attorney 	............................................ .......... 10,277 31 
Examining 	Board 	of 	Plumbers ................................ .......... 5 8o Commissioner 	of 	jurors....................................... .......... 5,719 73 
Cathedral 	Free 	Circulating 	Library ............................ .......... 5 8o Armories 	and 	Drill 	Rooms.................................... .......... 3,215 00 

Queens 	Borough 	Library 	.................................... .......... 2,085 58 County 	Contingent 	Fund...................................... .......... 1,234 89 
CityCourt 	of 	New 	York ...................................... .......... 2,480 97 Fees 	and 	Expenses of jurors.................................. .......... 3,251 19 

Municipal 	Courts, 	City of 	New 	York .......................... .......... 2,017 17 Disbursements 	and 	Fees....................................... .......... a6 48 

Court of 	Special 	Sessions, 	First 	Division ....................... .......... 8 37 Fees 	of 	Witnesses, 	etc........................................ .......... z,000 00 

Court 	of 	Special 	Sessions, 	Second 	Division .................... .......... r3 88 Fees 	of 	Stenographers, 	etc.................................... .......... 1o6 78 

City 	Magistrates' 	Courts, 	First 	Division ........................ .......... 5,392 32 Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices.................................. .......... Soo 00 

City 	Magistrates' 	Courts, 	Second Division ............... .......... 2,423  84  Forthe Establishment and Maintenance of a Library, Court of 
General 	Sessions, 	etc ..................................... .......... to 

Asylum 	of 	St. 	Vincent 	de 	Paul ................................ .......... 257 74 Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes........ 9,i i7 95 Young Association for Befriending Children and 	Girls (House of 
the 	Holy 	Family) ......................................... .......... 1,235 07 New 	York 	Institution 	for 	the 	Blind............................ .......... 514 52 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls........... .......... 5o6 70 St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes .......... 5,78o 69 
Beth 	Israel 	Hospital.......................................... .......... 664 54 New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf s.nd Dumb...... .......... 6,382 76 
Brooklyn 	Hospital 	........................................... .......... 5o5 3o Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes.................. .......... t6 03 

BrooklynMaternity 	.................................................... 73 34 County of Kiugt. 
Brooklyn 	Home 	for 	Consumptives ............................. .......... 507 25 Board 	of 	City 	Record......................................... .......... 8,553 58  
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, 	Expenses of .............. .......... 499 63 Sheriff 	....................................................... .......... 401 94 
Advertising 	.................................................. .......... 340 27 Register 	...................................................... .......... 484 55 
Allowance to Veteran Associations' Decoration Day Observances, 

 
Borough 	of 	Brooklyn 	.................................... .......... 45 78 Supreme 	Court, 	Second 	Department............................ .......... 5,513 67 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of .............. .......... 705 35 County 	Court................................................. .......... 374 33 

For Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn...... .......... zoo oo Surrogate's 	Court ............................................. .......... 3,012 74 

BrooklynDisciplinary 	Training 	School ......................... .......... 214 13 County 	Clerk................................................. .......... 6,[50 52 

n 
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Commissionerof Jurors ........................................ .......... 83 62 

Commissioner 	of 	Records.......... ........................... .......... 48 21 

Armoriesand 	Drill 	Rooms ..................................... .......... s8 25 

CountyContingent 	Fund ...................................... .......... 224 32 

Fees 	and 	Expenses 	of 	Jurors .............................:.... .......... 8,235 03 

Disbursements 	and 	Fees ....................................... .......... 330 20 

Stenographer 	to 	Grand 	Jury ................................... .......... 6o 
County 	Interpreter ............................................ .......... 1,200 00 

LawLibrary 	in 	Brooklyn ...................................... .......... 04 

Rents ........................................................ .......... o8 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... , 	, 	........ 3,016 43 

New York Institution for the Blind ............................. 	. .......... 544 79 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb..... .......... 5,o7o 6t 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes .......... 3,741 70 

County of Queens. 

Supreme Court and 	County 	Court .............................. .......... 582 42 

Surrogate's 	Court ............................................. .......... 481 93 

CountyClerk .................................................. .......... 2 47 

Sheriff ....................................................... .......... 117 30 

Commissioner 	of 	Jurors ........................................ .......... 2 r6 

Boardof 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 1,000 46 

CountyContingent 	Fund ...................................... .......... rrr 38 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... .......... 455 04 

New 	York Institution 	for the 	Blind ............................ .......... of 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb..... .......... 1,337 50  

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes .......... 178 to 

County of Richmond. 
Boardof 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 1,220 53 

County 	Court and 	Surrogate's 	Court ........................... .......... 208 45 

CountyClerk .................................................. .......... rog 26 

District 	Attorney .............................................. .......... sr 82 

Commissioner 	of 	Jurors ........................................ .......... 214 43 

Sheriff ....................................................... .......... 24 85 

County Contingent Fund ....................................... .......... 8o 97 

Disbursements 	and 	Fees ....................................... .......... Soo 00 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors ................................... .......... 52 50 

Rents ........................................................ .......... z5 00 

Supplies 	for 	County 	Office ..................................... .......... ISO 00 

New 	York Institution for 	the 	Blind ............................ .......... 5o 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... .......... 330 00 

Appropriation for 1906 

Dr. Cr. 

The 	Mayoralty, 	Mayor's 	Office ................................ .......... $20,435 66  

The 	Mayoralty, 	Bureau 	of Licenses ............................ .......... 15,813 00 

The Board of Aldermen and City Clerk ........................ .......... 87,902 05 

Department 	of 	Finance ........................................ .......... 546,407 59 

Department 	of 	Finance, 	Chamberlain's 	Office .................. .I......... 29,317 57 

Interest on the 	City Debt ...................................... .......... 7,573,615 8' 

Interest 	on Bonds and 	Stocks .................................. .......... 899,407 46 

Interest 	on 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	1906 .............................. .......... 1,334,617 00 

Interest 	on 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	1904 .............................. .......... 125 00 

Interest 	on 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	rgo5 .............................. .......... 206,511 42 

Redemption 	of 	the 	City 	Debt .................................. .......... 1,803,187 97 

Installments 	Payable 	in 	1906 .................................. .......... 2,76x,368 41 

Rents 	........................................................ .......... sr 	626 7, o8 

LawDepartment 	............................................. .......... 377,156  79 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration.. .......... 39,149 84 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer of 

StreetOpenings 	......................................... .......... r2 ,137 42  

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways.... ....I..... 522,875 67 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances. .......... 15,117 6g 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers...... .......... 179,555 8o 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices ................... 	............... .......... 324,157 74 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and 	Public 	Comfort 	Stations .............................. .......... 93,376  25 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 133,324 14 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, General Administration.. .......... 29,437 8o 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Topographical Bureau.. .......... 6o,5r6 g3 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 399,808 50 

President of The Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers.... 
Bureau 	Build 

.......... 116,677 96 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, 	of Public 	- 

ings 	and 	Offices .......................................... .......... 29,333 46  

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 55,852  31  

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Baths. .......... 7,646 52 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration.. .......... 28,836 so 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau.... .......... 26,579 6i 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways...... .......... 291,208 70 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers........ .......... 217,777 30  
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 282,071 98 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings...... .......... 83,503 24 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Incumbrances 

and 	Permits 	............................................. .......... 13,223 91 

Dr. 	Cr. 

President of the Borough of Queens, General Administration.... .......... 18,197 51 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways...... .......... 324,937 36  
President of the Borough of Queens, 	Bureau of Sewers.....,.. .......... 80,703 87 President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Pubic Buildings 

andOffices 	.............................................. .......... 31,810 81 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Buildings....... .......... 20,149 o6 
President of the Borough of Queens, Topographical Bureau...... 940 20 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Street Cleaning. . .......... 120,367 14 

President of the Borough of Richmond, General Administration. . .......... 20,784 62 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Engineering. . .......... 24,399 0' 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 112,406 i6 
President of fife Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers...... .......... 2x,427 76 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning. ...I...... 88,82, 65 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- 

ingsand 	Offices .......................................... .......... 16,057 12 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 10,419 45 

Department 	of 	Bridges ........................................ .......... 265,590  7 0  Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, 	Boroughs of 
Manhattan 	and The Bronx ......... .......... 2,275,317 36 

Department of Water 	Supply, 	Gas 	and Electricity, 	Borough 	of 
Brooklyn ................................................ .......... 1,193,816 o5 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
Queens .................................................. .......... 491,480  97 Department of Water 	Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
Richmond ............................................... .......... 204,255 55 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.... .......... 626,910 70 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........ .......... 376,028 36 
Department of Parks, 	Borough of The Bronx .................. ...I...... 283,396 o5 
Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ................................ .......... 1,299,420 Si 
Bellevue 	and 	Allied 	Hospitals ................................. .......... 42 5,072 49 

Department of 	Correction, 	Borough of 	Manhattan .............. .......... 368,727 65 

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn ................ I......... rr8,t66 52 

Department 	of 	Health ........................................ .......... 699,154 14 
Tenement 	House 	Department .................................. .......... 344,411 38 

PoliceDepartment 	........................................... .......... 7,571,398 72 

Boardof 	Elections ....................... 	 .... .......... 1,o69,794 95 

	

Department of 	Street 	Cleaning, 	Boroughs 	of 	Manhattan, 	The 
Bronx 	and 	Brooklyn ...................................... .......... 3,329.049 99 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx...... .......... 3.996,992 48 

Department 	of 	Taxes 	and 	Assessments ........................ .......... 200,396 go 
Boardof 	Assessors ........................................... .......... x6,112 35 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........ .......... 49,859 12 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens .............. .......... 33,602 o6 
Department of Education Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	..................................................... .......... 9z66 7 r 7 2  
Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Manhattan 	........................ 	.... .......... 860,775 19 Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 
TheBronx 	 ....................... 	... .......... igo,o56 30 

Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 
Brooklyn................................ 	 ... .......... 646,169 94 Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 
Queens 	...................... 	............. 	... .......... 267,297 21 

Department 	of 	Education 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 
Richmond............................................... .......... 93,043 65 

Department of Education, General 	School Fund ................ .......... 8,224,240 82 

College of The City of New York ........................ 	... .......... 153,042  04 

The 	Normal 	College .......................................... .......... 86,852 93 

Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan .............................. .......... 32,271 49 

Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx .............................. .......... 14,829 46 

Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ................................ .......... 16,554 8o 

Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ................................. .......... io,000 o6 

Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Richmond ............................... .......... 7,033 77 

Commissioners 	of 	Accounts ................................... .......... 77,270 69 

Civil 	Service 	Commission ...................................... .......... 62,78, o6 

Commissioner 	of 	Licenses 	.................................... .......... 29,906 83 

Board 	of 	City 	Record 	...................................... .......... 417,434 48 

Examining 	Board 	of 	Plumbers 	................................ .......... 2,670 87 

New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations .......... 200,848 82 
Public 	Library, 	Brooklyn 	.................................... .......... 166,233 91 

Queens 	Borough 	Library 	.................................... .......... 31,799 66 

CityCourt 	of 	New 	York .................................... .......... 69,155 96  

Municipal 	Courts, 	City 	of 	New 	York .......................... .......... 221,499 30  
Court 	of 	Special 	Sessions, 	First 	Division ...................... .......... 50,626 68 
Court 	of 	Special 	Sessions, 	Second 	Division 	.................. .......... 38,594 68 
City 	Magistrates' 	Courts, 	First 	Division ........................ .......... 98,377 72  
City 	Magistrates' 	Courts, 	Second 	Division ......:............... .......... 92,088 48 
Asylum 	of the 	Sisters 	of 	St. 	Dominic 	........................ .......... 47,227 40 
Asylum 	of 	St. 	Vincent 	de 	Paul ............................... .......... 5,737 30 
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House of 

theHoly 	Family) 	........................................ .......... 6,858 40 

American 	Female 	Guardian 	Society ............................ .......... 22,521 z8 
Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum 	.................... .......... 9,925 70  

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls.......... .......... 3,527 03 
Bushwick and East Brooklyn Dispensary Association............ .......... 241 17 

Brooklyn 	Industrial 	School 	Association, 	etc ................... .......... 15,435 40 

BethIsrael 	Hospital 	......................................... .......... x6,697 40  

Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital ........................ .......... 2,958 86 

Brooklyn 	Hospital 	........................................... .......... 11,265 62 

BrooklynMaternity 	.......................................... .......... 947 79 

Bushwick 	Central 	Hospital 	................................... .......... 1,457 36 

Brooklyn Central 	Dispensary 	.................................. .......... 489  13 

Brooklyn 	Eastern 	District 	Homeopathic 	Dispensary............ .......... 301 76 

Bedford 	Dispensary 	and 	Hospital .............................. .......... 276  53 
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ro,ca6 a4 

10,066 39 

7,000 00 

2,732  44 

6,139 86 

11,464 13 

25,000 00 

11,300 04 

73,749 86 

58,333 50  

900 00 

300 00 

63,248 36 

482 00 

2,200 00 

7,050 00 

3,000 00 

30,358  07 

15,963 72  

6,712 29 

1,058 14,  

5,303 75 

1,328 34 

3,006 59 

8,000 00 

466 70 

266 S5 

4,970 07 

11,549 8t 

64,799 98 

9,727 20 

5,493 30  

43,072  93 

49,598  61 

150 00 

18,tio 24 

100 00 

5,090 12 

2,652 59 

13.034 09 

13,254 69 

42,196  09 

70,650  14 

5,275 80 

23,669 55 

5,090 34 

7,032  38  

18,804 84 

43,261  45 

a5,666 15 

6,216 65 

17,765 66 

1.734 97 

9,383 72  

1,678 28 

70,433 52  

95,017 13 

3.375 51  

2,000 00 

837 70  

zoo 00 

179,410 o8 

45,439 it 

22.912  47 

183,140 68 

27,300 01 

15,946 II 

300 00 

564 00 

7,536 48 

5,122 41 

6.313 48  

5,201 75 

6,317 90 

987 20 

1,000 00 

ao,6z6 8t 

2,780 22 

Six 00 

2,693 81 

Brooklyn Home for Consumptives .............................. 
Brooklyn Children's Aid Society .............................. 
Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children...... 
International Sunshine Society ................................ 
St. Joseph's Hospital, Queens ................................ 
Sydenham Hospital .......................................... 
Institution for Defective Children ............................ 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of.............. 
Advertising 	.................................................. 
Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn................. 
Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Brooklyn.............. 
Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Queens................ 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of............ 
For Costs of Commitment of Insane Persons.................. 
Memorial Day Observances, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx.................................................. 
For Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn...... 
Widows' and Orphans' Fund, Volunteer Fire Department, Bor-

oughof Brooklyn ....................................... 
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School ........................ 
Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures................ 
Board of Building Examiners ................................ 
For the Thirteenth Installment on Account of Unpaid Assessments, 

etc., Borough of Brooklyn ................................ 
For Expenses of Art Commission .............................. 
tlunicipal Explosives Commission, Expenses of.................. 
For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County. 
United States Volunteer Life Savings Corps................... 
Annual Compensation, John T. Mayers, Former Employee, Fire 

Department, Damage ..................................... 
Brooklyn City Dispensary..................................... 
Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and Hospital.............. 
Colored Orphan Asylum Association, etc....................... 
LincolnHospital and Home................................... 
ColumbusHospital ........................................... 
Church Charity Foundation of Long Island..................... 
Children's Aid Society......................................... 
Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary................. 
Deutsche Poliklinik (Dispensary)............................... 
Five Points House of Industry................................ 
Gates Avenue Homctopathic Dispensary ......................... 
German Hospital of Brooklyn.................................. 
German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum................ 
German Hospital and Dispensary ............................... 
Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York.............. 
Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society ........................... 
Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society................ 
House of Calvary............................................. 
Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum .............................. 
Hospital and Dispensary, Town of Flushing.................... 
House of St. Giles the Cripple................................ 
House of the Good Shepherd.................................. 
Institution of Mercy.......................................... 
Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. D................. 
JamaicaHospital ............................................. 
Lebanon Hospital Association.................................. 
Low Maternity (Branch of the Brooklyn Hospital) ............. 
Long Island College Hospital.................................. 
Lutheran Hospital Association................................. 
Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis.................. 
Mission of the Immaculate Virgin, etc......................... 
Methodist Episcopal Hospital, City of Brooklyn................. 
Metropolitan Hospital and Dispensary .......................... 
Maternity of Long Island College Hospital...................... 
Memorial Dispensary for Women and Children................ 
New York Catholic Protectory................................. 
New York Juvenile Asylum................................... 
New York Infant Asylum..................................... 
New York Foundling Hospital................................. 
Nursery and Child's Hospital .................................. 
New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital.......... 
Northwestern Dispensary ..................................... 
Northern Dispensary, City of New York........................ 
New York Eye and Ear Infirmary .............................. 

New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital.............. 
New York Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital............ 
New York Infirmary for Women and Children.................. 
New York Ophthalmic Hospital................................ 

New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital ......................... 
New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute..................... 
Misericordia Hospital ......................................... 
Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital........... 
Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York.............. 
New York Magdalen Benevolent Society........................ 

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children.... 
Orphan Home, Brooklyn...................................... 
Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn................ 
Ottilie Orphan Asylum........................................ 
Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy.......................... 
Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Chil- 

dren ..................................................... 
Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society........................ 
Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum.................................. 
St. Agatha Home for Children................................. 
St. Michael's Home .......................................... 
St. Elizabeth's Industrial School ............................... 
St. Joseph's Asylum .......................................... 
St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children ........................ 
St. James' •Home ............................................ 
Mary Immaculate Hospital..................................... 
St. Malachy's Home ........ .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 
Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklyn ......................... 
Sloane Maternity Hospital..................................... 
Seton Hospital, New York City................................ 
St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York................ 
St. Joseph's Hospital, New York City.......................... 
St- Francis Hospital ......................................... 
St. Mark's Hospital .......................................... 
St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Rome....................... 
St. Christopher's Hospital for Babies .......................... 
St. Mary's General Hospital, City of Brooklyn.................. 
St. Peter's Hospital .......................................... 
St. Catherine's Hospital ...................................... 
Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children......... 
St. John's Long Island City Hospital .......................... 
St. Zita's Home for Friendless Women........................ 
St. John's Guild ............................................. 
Sanitarium for Hebrew Children ............................... 
The Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn............... 
Temporary Home for Children of Queens County................ 
New York Society for the Relief of Ruptured and Crippled...... 
The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York................ 
Harlem Eye, Ear and Throat Infirmary ........................ 
Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York..... 
The Mount Sinai Hospital, City of New York.................. 
The J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital ........................ 
The Harlem Dispensary........................................ 
The Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital.......................... 
The S. R. Smith Infirmary................................... 
Williamsburg Hospital ...................................... 
Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls................. 
West Side German Dispensary................................ 
Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd.................. 
Wayside Home .............................................. 
The Ozanam Home for Friendless Women...................... 
Jewish Hospital Dispensary ................................... 
Catholic Home Bureau ....................................... 
Wilson Industrial School for Girls ............................ 
Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women................ 

County of New York. 

Board of City Record........................................ 
Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office............... 
Preservation of Public Records, County Clerk's Office........... 
Preservation of Public Records, Surrogate's Office.............. 
Sheriff 	...................................................... 
TheRegister ................................................ 
Public Administrator ......................................... 
Supreme Court, First Department ............................. 
Court of General Sessions.................................... 
Surrogate's Court ........................................... 
CountyClerk ................................................ 
District Attorney ............................................ 
Commissioner of Jurors...................................... 
Armories and Drill Rooms.................................... 
County Contingent Fund ..................................... 
Fees and Expenses of Jurors.................................. 

Disbursements and Fees........................................ 
Fees of Witnesses, etc........................................ 

Fees of Stenographers, etc.................................... 

Supplies for County Offices................................... 

Rents 	....................................................... 

For the Establishment and Maintenance of a Library, Court of 
General Sessions, etc...................................... 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes........ 

New York Institution for the Blind ............................ 

25,000 04 

42,463 22 

6,814 23 

539 33 

5.388  33 

583 35 

78,498  65 

9,122  41 

39,207 12 

15,849 62 

4,137 63 

61,337 70  

21,082 13 

14,933 7' 

7,575 15 

60,677 of 

3,742  40  

9,963 i8 

66,654 68 

44,690 88 

62,594 75 

35,966 00 

2,800 90 

18,378 73 

3.152  92 

12,821 24 

18,102 51 

17,775 00 

4,682 77 

29,593 86 

5,000 00 

ir,666 70 

2,916 70 

8r,55i 64 

Soo 00 

t8,5ot 95 

4,068 o8 

zoo 00 

9,047 66 

35,476 19 

11,328 10 

300 00 

1,747 52  

12,117 28 

2,758  57 

1,891 40 

300 00 

tt,747 87 

5,598  32  

4,319 82 

7,000 00 

5,833 35 

795 68 

2,999 8o 

13,175 30  

14,478  40  

8,226 77 

6,117 74 

62,116 00 

99,145 03 

12,625 93 

410,149 50  

99,316 97 

84,466 05 

49,057 58  

163.747 35 

28,691  73 

79,665 00 

3.053 95 

9,754 00 

279 72  

5,000 00 

114 94 

2,500 00 

32,685 as 

S46  6o 

36,600 00 

3.400 00 



St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes 	.................................................. 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb..... 
Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes.................. 

County of Kings. 
Board of City Record........................................ 

Sheriff...................................................... 

Register 	..................................................... 

Supreme Court, Second Department ............................ 

CountyCourt ............................................... 

Surrogate's Court ........................................... 

CountyClerk ................................................ 

District Attorney ............................................ 

Commissioner of Jurors....................................... 

Commissioner of Records..................................... 

Armories and Drill Rooms.................................... 
CountyContingent Fund...................................... 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors.................................. 

Disbursements and Fees....................................... 

Stenographer to Grand Jury.................................. 

Law Library in Brooklyn..................................... 

Supplies for County Offices.................................. 

Rents 	....................................................... 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... 
New York Institution for the Blind ............................ 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb.... 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 

County of Queens. 
Supreme Court and County Court .............................. 

Surrogate's Court ........................................... 

County Clerk ................................................ 

District Attorney's Office..................................... 

Sheriff...................................................... 

Commissioner of Jurors...................................... 

Public Administrator ......................................... 

Board of City Record......................................... 

CountyContingent Fund...................................... 

Supplies for County Offices................................... 

Armories and Drill Rooms.................................... 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... 
New York Institution for the Blind ............................ 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb.... 
St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 

Mutes................................................... 

County of Richmond. 
Board of City Record......................................... 

County Court and Surrogate's Court ........................... 

CountyClerk ............................................... 

District Attorney ............................................ 

Commissioner of Jurors....................................... 

Sheriff 	...................................................... 

County Contingent Fund...................................... 

Disbursements and Fees...................................... 

Dr. 	 Cr. 

31,950 00 

55,890 00 

474 66 

9,909 02 

66,16, 7, 

58,934 87 

140,160 7! 

6o,o68 48 

41,708 79 

38,769 85 

44,154 44 

15,451 86 

50,510 87 

65,428 00 

4,279 00 

38,247 25 

1,911 40 

1,965 30 

6,420 85 

1,250 00 

1,906 70 

5,210 63 

,,800 00 

14,394 00 

16,132 85 

17,686 o6 

8,493 35 

7,841 97 

iz,o56 63 

26,030 90 

4,457 00 

700 00 

1,865 40 

2,369 00 

1,000 00 

2,201 00 

5,508 63 

300 00 

1,847 26 

1,075 89 

2,145 62 

7,373 21 

3,205 72 

3,787 8s 

2,427 59 

10,657 46 

r,ao8 75 

500 00 
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Contractor, Hasting Pavement Company; residence, No. 25 Broad street, New 
York City; sureties, National Surety Company, New York Life Building, New York, 
and American Surety Company, No. i Madison avenue. 

Contractor, Hasting Pavement Company; residence, No. 25 Broad street, New 
York City; sureties, National Surety Company, New York Life Building, New York, 
and American Surety Company, No. I Madison avenue. 

Contractor, Hasting Pavement Company; residence, No. 25 Broad street, New 
York City; sureties, National Surety Company, New York Life Building, New York, 
and American Surety Company, No. i Madison avenue. 

Contractor, Hasting Pavement Company; residence, No. 25 Broad street, New 
York City; sureties, National Surety Company, New York Life Building, New York, 
and American Surety Company, No. i Madison avenue. 

Contractor, Barber Asphalt Paving Company; residence, No. 114 Liberty street, 
New York; sureties, New York Fidelity and Guarantee Company, No. 66 Liberty 
street, New York, and United Guarantee Company, No. 149 Broadway. New York. 

Contractor, Barber Asphalt Paving Company; residence, No. 114 Liberty street, 
New York; sureties, New York Fidelity and Guarantee Company, No. 66 Liberty 
street, New York, and United Guarantee Company, No. 149 Broadway, New York. 

Permits Issued. 

	

To open streets to tap water pipes ............................................ 	47 

	

To open streets to repair water connections .................................. 	20 

	

To open streets to make sewer connections .................................. 	Io 

	

To place building material on streets ......................................... 	Io 
Specialpermits 	................ 	........................................ 	32 

	

Tocross sidewalks ........... ................. .............................. 	ro 

	

For subways, steam mains and various connections ............................ 	17 

	

Torepair sidewalks .......................................................... 	19 
Forsewer connections ......................................................i6 

	

Forsewer repairs ........................................................... 	Io 

	

For other purposes ........................................................... 	2 

	

Total........................................................... 	193 

Bureau of Highways. 
Paved Streets- 

Square yards of granite pavement 	repaired .............................. 570 
Square yards of cobble 	pavement repaired .............................. 175 
Square yards of brick pavement repaired................................ 99 
Loads of 	sand 	used 	in 	repairs .......................................... 164 
Loads of 	stone 	hauled ................................................. gz 

Macadamized Streets- 
Square yards of macadam pavement cleaned ............................ Io,o2o 
Square yards of macadam 	pavement 	resanded .......................... 6,970 
Square yards broken stone spread on pick-up bottom .................. 2,762 

Square yards macadam pavement sanded and screened .................. 4,162 
Square yards 	macadam 	pavement 	finished .............................. 2,350 
Square yards 	dirt 	wings 	honed ......................................... 8,o85 
Loads of 	screenings 	used ............................................... 151 
Loads of 	broken 	stone 	used ........................................... 665 
Loads of 	sand 	hauled..... ...... .. .................................... 863 
Loads of worn-out material hauled away ................................ Io1 

Unpaved Streets - 
Square yards 	of roadway graded ........................................ 17,700 
Square yards of 	roadway crowned and 	repaired ........................ 16,580 
Square yards 	of 	sidewalk 	graded ........................................ 166 
Loads of 	dirt 	hauled 	away............................................. I,198 
Loads of 	dirt 	put 	on .................................................. 2,379 

Flagging, Curbing, etc.- 
Linear feet 	of 	curb 	reset 	.............................................. 315 

Gutters- 
Linear feet 	of 	gutters 	cleaned .......................................... 34,060 
Linear feet 	of 	gutters 	formed 	.......................................... 5,000 
Loads of 	dirt 	hauled 	away .............................................. 712 

Culverts- 
Culverts 	built, 	wood, 	length, 	feet ........................................ 205 
Linear feet 	of 	culverts 	repaired ........................................ 20 

Trees and Weeds- 
Dead and dangerous trees and stumps cut down and removed............ I 
Square yards of weeds cut down and removed .......................... 2,160 
Loads of 	dead 	limbs 	hauled 	away ...................................... 2t 

Fees 	and 	Expenses 	of 	Jurors .................................. 	.......... 	839 20 Miscellaneous- 

Rents 	 1,538 56 ....................................................... 	.......... Loads 	of 	paving blocks 	carted.......................................... 265 
Loads 	of 	dirt 	put 	in 	washouts .......................................... 162 

Suppliesfor 	County 	Offices ................................... 	.......... 	Soo 	00 

New 	York 	Institution for 	the 	Blind ............................ 	.......... 	5o 00 Number 	of 	basins 	flushed.................................................. 
Number 	of 	manholes 	built ................................................. 

30 
2 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb...... 	.......... 	1,369 73 Linear 	feet 	of 	sewer 	cleaned ................................................ 15,490 
St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes 	.......... 	297 70 

Number 	of 	basins 	cleaned ................................................. 
Li Lnear 	feet of 	sewer 	examined .............................................. 

459 7' 
o0 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... 	.......... 	652 6o Linear 	feet 	of 	sewer 	flushed ................................................ 8,800 
:appropriations 	for 	1906 	...................................... 	tt6,8o5,490 	37 

Number 	of 	basins 	examined............................................... 
Number 	of 	basins 	repaired ................................................. 

58 
4 

Linear 	feet 	of 	sewer 	repaired .............................................. 85 
Total ............................................ 	$216,959,oi9 	64 	$256,959,019 	64 . Number 	of 	basin 	heads 	set................................................ 3 

Number 	of 	manholes 	repaired.............................................. I 
Number of manhole heads and 	covers reset ................................ 84 

BOROUGH  O F Q U E E N S. Open 	drains 	cleaned, 	feet ...................... 	........................... 
Culvert 	and 	stone 	drains 	cleaned 	and 	repaired, 	feet ........................ 

5,075 
230 

Box and pipe drains cleaned and repaired, 	feet .............................. 340 

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS. 
Material used- 

Pipe, 	feet 	............................................................. 14 
Brick... 	............................................................. I,Ioo 

In accordance with the provisions of section 1546 of chapter 466 of the Laws of Cement, 	barrels 	............ 	......................................... 
Loads 	from sewers and basins removed 	 .................................... 

4.3 
130 

Igol, I transmit herewith the following report of the transactions of the office of the Loads of 	stone 	used ........................................ 	 ... I 
Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of Queens, for the week ending October 6, ....... Loads 	of 	sand 	used ......................................................... 12 iz I~ 

Number 	of 	manholes 	flushed ............................................... 49 Public Moneys Received During the Week. 
For restoring pavement over street openings ............................ 	$152 05 
For sewer connections, openings ........................................ 	6o oo Street Sweepings, Garbage, etc., Collected and Disposed Of. 
For repairs to sewer connections ........................................ 	160 0o Ashes, 	loads 	............................................................... 839% 

	

Total....................................................... 	$372 05 

Requisitions Drawn on Comptroller. 

	

Bureau of Highways .................................................... 	$23,672 51 
Bureau of Sewers.. 	............................................... 	I,191 70 

	

Bureau of Street Cleaning .............................................. 	4,103 8r 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$28,978 02 

Contracts Awarded. 
Contractor, Hasting Pavement Company; residence, No. 25 Broad street, New 

York City; sureties, National Surety Company, New York Life Building, New York, 
and American Surety Company, No. i Madison avenue. 

Sweepings, loads .........................................................7B34 
Garbage, loads ............................................................ 	492?i2 
Rubbish, loads ............................................................ 	313 
Miles of streets swept .....................................................71 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Painting, plastering, carpenter work, repairs to tin roofs, lea lers• etc.. and 

cleaning. 
Bureau of Topographical Surveys. 

Draft damage maps, Fourteenth avenue (Stemler street), Van Alst avenue. Cal-
culation and plotting of field work. 

Field work done-Plane table surveys of Jamaica, St. Albans, Aqueduct and 
Jamaica South. Monumenting, Long Island City, Newtown, Jamaica, Richmond 
Hill and Woodhaven. Location and traverse work of Arverne, Hammels, Rockaway 
Beach. Triangulation. 
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Statement of Laboring Force Employed Week Ending October 6, i906. 
Bureau of Hikhways -  

Mechanics 	and 	Laborers .............................................. 5II 
Teams.. 	........................................................... 51 
Horses 	and 	carts ....................................................... 220 
Steam 	rollers 	......................................................... 4 

Bureau of Sewers— 
Foremen, Assistant Foremen, Drivers, Sounders. Inspectors, Mechanics 

and 	Laborers 	...................................................... 18o 
Horses 	and 	carts 	...................................................... 20 

Bureau of Street Cleaning— 
District Superintendent, Section Foremen. Assistant Foremen, Laborers, 

Mechanics' Helpers, Crematory Laborers and Drivers .............. 119 
Trucks 	and 	teams ...................................................... 32 
Horses 	and 	carts ...................................................... 83 
Tug.................................................................... I 
Scows................................................................. 2. 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices— 
Clerks. Foremen, 	Engineer 	Firemen, 	Stokers, Carpenters, 	Plumbers, 

Pipe 	Fitters' 	Helpers, 	Painters, 	Laborers, 	Cleaners, 	Janitor, 	Tin- 
smith, Plumber's Apprentice and Masons' Helpers .................. 51 

Bureau of Topographical Surveys- 
\ssistant 	Eng.neer. 	Laborers. 	Sounders. 	Rodmen. 	Drivers, 	Foremen, 

Assistant Foremen. 	Draughtsmen. 	Transitmen 	and 	Computers, 
Chainmen, 	Leveler. Axemen and 	Flaggers .......................... 174 

Horses 	and 	carts 	...................................................... 4 

LAWRENCE GRESSER, 
Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of Queens. 

_Approved: 
Jo,cph Bernal,, Prc..ident of the Borough of Queens. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

In accordance with the provisions of section 1346 of chapter 466 of the Laws of 
tool. I transmit herewith the following report of the transactions of the office of the 
Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of Queens, for the week ending October 
13, 1906: 

Public Moneys Received During the WVeek. 

	

for restoring pavement over street openings .......................... 	$144 42 
V or sewer connections, openings ....................................... 	67 63 

	

For repairs to sewer connections ....................................... 	170 00 

	

Total...................................................... 	$382 05 

Requisitions Drawn on Comptroller. 
Bureau of Highways ..................................................$21,819 93 

	

Bureau of Sewers ...................................................... 	8,712 85 

	

Bureau of Street Cleaning ............................................. 	4,814 57 

	

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ................................. 	259 26 

	

Total...................................................... 	$35.606 61 

Culverts— 
Culvert built, pipe length, width, height, diameter of pipe................ Io5 
Linear 	feet 	of 	culvert 	repaired .......................................... 152 

Trees and Weeds— 
Dead and dangerous trees and stumps cut down and removed............ I 
Trees 	removed 	........................................................ 4 

Miscellaneous— 
Cubic 	yards 	of 	sea 	wall 	built........................................... 18 
Rebuilding 	catch 	basins 	............................................... I 
Number 	of 	brick 	used .................................................. I,500 
Loads 	of 	dirt 	filling 	in 	over 	pipe ............. 	.................. 220 
Load 	of 	sand 	carted .................................................. 34 
Loads 	of 	stone 	hauled to 	yard ........................................... 130 
Loads 	of 	sweeping 	hauled 	.............................................. 28 

Number 	of 	basins 	flushed .................................................. 27 
Number 	of 	manholes 	flushed ................................................ 28 
Linear 	feet 	of 	sewer 	cleaned ............................................... I,510 
Number 	of 	basins 	cleaned .................................................. 178 
Linear 	feet 	of 	sewer 	examined ............................................. 11,230 
Linear 	feet 	of 	sewer 	flushed ............................................... 8,950 
Number 	of 	basins 	examined ................................................ 67 
(umber 	of 	basins 	repaired ................................................. 6 
Linear 	feet 	of 	sewer 	repaired.............................................; . 70 
Number 	of 	manholes 	repaired ............................................. 4 
Number of manhole heads and covers reset .................................. 3 
Number 	of 	manholes 	cleaned .............................................. 61 
Open 	drains 	cleaned, 	feet ................................................... 2,800 
Culvert and stone drains cleaned and repaired, feet .......................... 780 
Box and pipe drains cleaned and repaired, feet .............................. 2go 

Material used— 
Cement, 	barrels ......................................................... 2% 
Bricks................................................................ 590 
Planks ... 	........................................................... 6 
Nails. 	pounds 	................... ...................................... Io 

Loads 	removed from 	sewers 	and 	basins .................................... 440 
Loads 	of 	stone 	used 	....................................................... 4 
Loads 	of 	earth 	used ........................................................ 150 
Loads 	of 	sand 	used ......................................................... I 

Street Sweepings, Garbage, etc., Collected and Disposed Of. 
Ashes, 	loads ................................................................ 920 
Sweepings, 	loads 	.......................................................... 81o% 
Garbage, 	loads 	............................................................ 458 
Rubbish, 	loads 	............................................................ 321 
Miles 	of 	streets 	swept ...................................................... 71 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Painting, plastering, carpenter work, plumbing, repairs to tin roofs, leaders, etc., 

and cleaning. 
Bureau of Topographical Surveys. 

Office Work Done by Bureau—Draft damage map, Fourteenth avenue (Stemler 
street), Star avenue. 	Profiles of Cooper street. 	Calculation and plotting of field 
work. 	Plane table work, Hollis, Jamaica South, Jamaica, Aqueduct. 	Monumenting, 
Long Island City, Newtown, Jamaica, Richmond Hill, Woodhaven. 	Traverse and 
Location work, Rockaway Beach and Jamaica Bay. 	Triangulation. 

Permits Issued. 
To 	open 	streets 	to 	tap 	water 	pipes ............................................ 54 
To 	open 	streets 	to 	repair water connections .................................. Io 
To open streets 	to make 	sewer connections................................... 18 
To 	place 	building 	material 	on 	streets ......................................... 13 
Special permits ............................................................... 48 
To 	cross 	sidewalks 	.......................................................... 20 
For subways. steam mains and various connections ............................ 7 
To 	repair 	sidewalks .......................................................... 22 
For 	sewer 	connections 	...................................................... 17 
For sewer 	repairs 	............................................................ 3 
For 	ether 	purposes 	.......................................................... 2 

Bureau of Highways. 

	

Mechanics and Laborers .................................................... 	520 
'Teams 	..................................................................... 	51 

	

Horses and carts .......................................................... 	222 

	

Steamroller .............................................................. 	I 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Foremen, Assistant Foremen, Drivers, Sounders, Inspectors, Mechanics and 

	

Laborers............................................................... 	Igo 

	

Horsesand carts .......................................................... 	20 

Total............................................................ 	214 
	

Bureau of Street Cleaning 

Work Done, Bureau of Highways. 
Ya ed Streets— 

Square yards of granite pavement repaired, ............................. 679 
Square yards of cobble pavement repaired .............................. 63 
Square yards of cobble 	gutter repaved .................................. 75 
Square yards 	of cobble 	stone ............................................ 13 
Loads 	of 	sand 	used 	in 	repairs ........................................... 241 
Loads 	of 	stone 	hauled ................................................. 54 
Loads 	of 	broken 	stone 	hauled ......................................... 340 

Macadamized Streets— 
Square yards 	of 	macadam 	pavement 	repaired .......................... Io3, 
Square yards of macadam 	pavement cleaned ............................ 15,565 
Square yards of macadam 	pavement 	resanded .......................... 2,000 
Square yards of broken stone spread on picked-up bottom.............. 26 
Square yards of macadam pavement sanded and screened .............. 8,700 
Square yards of macadam pavement finish q 	Y 	 P~ 
Square yards 	of 	dirt wings 	honed........ 	

.......:...................... 
2 

 
30 11,936 

Square yards of dirt 	wings 	filled in ........................... 
Square 	yards 	of 	dirt 	wings 	cleaned .................................... 1,210 
Loads 	of 	screening 	used ................................................ 210 
Loads 	of 	broken 	stone 	used ............................................ 84. 
Loads 	of 	sand 	used ..................................................... 223 
Loads 	of 	sand... 	................................................. 18' 
Load 	of 	loam 	hauled ................................................... 135 
Loads 	of worn-out 	material 	hauled 	away .............................. 519 
Barrels 	of 	tar 	used 	.................................................... 22 

Unpaved Streets— 
Square 	yards 	of 	roadway 	graded ....................................... 4,679 
Square yards of roadway crowned and repaired ......................... 4,079 
Square yards of 	sidewalk 	graded ........................................ 32j 
Square yards 	of 	sidewalk 	filled 	in ....................................... 166 
Loads 	of 	dirt 	hauled 	away .............................................. I,353 
Loads 	of 	dirt 	put 	on 	sidewalk .........:............................... 294 
Loads 	of 	dirt 	put 	on ................................................. 1,943 
Loads 	of 	dirt 	put 	on 	street ............................................ 342 

Flagging, Curbing, etc.— 
Linear 	feet 	of 	curb 	reset ................................................ 395 
Repairing 	flagging, 	etc .................................................. 490 

Gutters— 
Linear 	feet 	of 	gutters 	cleaned .......................................... 39,oII 

Linear 	feet 	of 	gutters 	formed ........................................... 759 
Loads 	of 	dirt 	hauled 	-sway .............................................. I,555 

I herewith submit a report of the operations of the Bureau of Buildings, Borough 
of The Bronx, for the week ending November 17, 1906. 
Plans filed for new buildings (estimated cost, $259,375) ........................ 	33 
Plans filed for alterations (estimated cost, $12,550) ............................ 	Io 
Unsafe cases filed ............................................................ 	4 

Violation cases filed .......................................................... 	25 
Unsafe notices issued ........................................................ 	17 
Violation notices issued ...................................................... 	24 
Violation cases forwarded for prosecution.................................... 	16 
Complaints lodged with the Bureau ........................................... 	4 
Number of pieces of iron and steel inspected................................ 	899 

P. J. REVILLE, 
Superintendent of Buildings. Borough of The Bronx. 

John H. Hanan, Chief Clerk. 

District Superintendent, Section Foremen, Assistant Foremen, Laborers, 

	

Mechanics' Helpers, Crematory Laborers and Drivers .................. 	119 

	

Trucks and teams ......................................................... 	32 

	

Horses and carts ........................................................... 	84 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Clerks, Foremen, Engineer, Firemen, Stokers, Carpenters, Plumbers. Pipe 

Fitters' Helpers, Painters, Laborers, Cleaners, Janitors, Tinsmith, Plumb- 

	

er's Apprentice and Masons' Helpers .................................. 	51 

Bureau of Topographical Surveys. 
Assistant Engineer, Laborer, Sounders, Rodmen, Drivers, Foremen, Assistant 

Foremen, Draughtsmen, Transitmen, Computers, Chainmen, Leveler, 

	

Axemen and Flaggers ................................................. 	179 

	

Horses and carts .......................................................... 	4 

LAWRENCE GRESSER, 
Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of Queens. 

Approved: 
Joseph Berme}, President of the Borough of Queens. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 
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BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT. 

EXTRACT FROM 
MINUTES, BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, NOVEMBER 

23, igo6. 

Nassau Electric Railroad Company. 
The public hearing on the petition of the Nassau Electric Railroad Company for 

a franchise to construct, maintain and operate four extensions to its existing street 
surface railway upon and along certain streets and avenues in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, as fixed for this day by resolution duly adopted October 26, igo6, was opened. 

The following persons appeared in opposition to the proposed grant on Livonia 
avenue and in favor of Dumont avenue: 

Bernard Donnolly, representing the South Side Subway Association and St. 
Gabriel's Roman Catholic Church. 

Robert F. Craig, John Bell, Jacob Cozine, Jacob Rubin. 
Percy Litchfield appeared in .opposition to the proposed grant on Thirteenth 

avenue, from Thirty-ninth street to Bay Ridge avenue (Sixty-ninth street). 
The following appeared in favor of the proposed grant: 
Col. T. S. Williams, vice-president of the company. 
No one else desiring to be heard, the Chair declared the hearing closed. 
The Comptroller moved that the matter be referred to a select committee con- 

sisting of the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi- 
dent of the Borough of Brooklyn, to determine whether or not the franchise should 
be granted. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Al-

dermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond-16. 

RAPID TRANSIT RAILWAY. 
Brooklyn Bridge and Fulton Street Connection (Borough of Brooklyn). 

Consideration of the communication from the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad 
Commissioners, transmitting resolutions as to route and general plan of a rapid 
transit railway along certain streets in the Borough of Brooklyn, and known as 
"Brooklyn Bridge and Fulton Street Connection (Borough of Brooklyn)," which, by 
resolution duly adopted November 16, 1906, was fixed for this day. 

The Secretary presented the following: 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, 
BUREAU OF FRANCHISES, ROOM 79, No. 280 BROADWAY, 

November 17, 1906. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionment: 
SIR—The Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners. in and for The City 

of New York, under the authority of the Laws of i8gi, chapter q, section 4,  has con-
sidered and determined that it is for the interest of the public and of The City of 
New York that a rapid transit railway for the conveyance and transportation of 
passengers and property should be established therein, and has adopted a route and 
a general' plan of construction thereof; the copies of which route and general plan, 
duly certified under date of November t, 1906, are attached to the communication 
dated November 7, igo6, received from the said Board on the 9th day of November, 
in the said year. And further, in conformity with said act, section 5 thereof, said 
Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners has transmitted to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment the said certified copy routes and general plan, entitled 
"Brooklyn Bridge and Fulton Street Connection (Borough of Brooklyn)," together 
with said communication, referring to the purpose which influenced the decision of 
the said Board in these words: 

"The railway now proposed is intended to enable these subways to make 
physical connection with the Bridge tracks," 

—and requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to approve said action of 
their Board for the reason that the railway proposed "will enable the City to con-
tract for the construction of a subway system in the Borough of Brooklyn and Man-
hattan which shall utilize the bridges." 

The communication deals in detail with the route and its connections, and states 
that the entire railway "is only about I,Boo feet in length, of which one-half is within 
the storage yard of the Brooklyn Bridge and one-half in Washington street." 

According to section 5 of said act, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
on receipt of said plans and conclusions, must appoint a day not less than one week 
not more than ten days after the receipt thereof. for consideration of such plans and 
conclusions, and in consequence did appoint Friday, November 23, igo6, as such date, 
and that the Secretary of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment was directed 
to cause notice of the same to be published in the CITY RECORD. 

The Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners has made, on a scale, a 
map of the said route and general plan, which map is entitled: 

"Loop No. 9B, Brooklyn No. 5, Sheet No. I," 
—and accompanies the communication. 

There has been, as I am informed by the Secretary of the Board of Rapid Transit 
Railroad Commissioners, however. no written report made by the engineer as to the 
said proposed route or general plan, showing the cost of construction or the time 
that would probably be required for the completion of such work. It appears, how-
ever, from a study of said map, that this proposed connection will in no way inter-
fere with the usual' current of traffic on the Brooklyn Bridge, and will not require 
any material change in the approach to said Bridee, which is now used by other 
railroads, trolley companies or general traffic. The subway trains, when on tht 
Bridge proper, will use the present Bridge railroad tracks, and can only descend to 
the subway route known as "No. 9O," on the Manhattan side, after the radical 
changes are made at a cost of about $600,o00, which were outlined in a letter to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated September 22, 1906, by the Commis-
sioner of Bridges. 

When this route and plan were on the calendar of the Board of Rapid Transit 
Railroad Commissioners for a public hearing, no one appeared in favor of or in oppo-
'sition to the proposition. However, the resolution was adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Commissioners present. 

I have no objections to offer to the route as proposed, and would recommend its 
adoption by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Respectfully, 
HARRY P. NICHOLS, Assistant Engineer. 

The following was offered: 
Whereas, The Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners for The City of 

New York, constituted pursuant to the provisions of chapter 4  of the Laws of i8gr 
and the acts amendatory thereof, has duly determined upon a route or routes and 
general plan.  of construction of a rapid transit railway for the conveyance of persons 
and property, to be established in said City, in addition to the already existing lines, 
and did, by resolution of October 18, igo6, adopt such route or routes and general plan, 
being more particularly described as `Brooklyn Bridge and Fulton Street Connection 
(Borough of Brooklyn)"; and 

Whereas, Thereafter said Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners did 
transmit to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York a 
copy of the plans and conclusion's for said route or routes as adopted, which plans and 

conclusions were received by said Board of Estimate and Apportionment on the 16tH 
day of November, Igo6, at a meeting of said Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
duly held on such day; and 

Whereas, Said Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by resolution duly adopted 
at said meeting, did appoint a day not less than one week nor more than ten days 
after the receipt thereof for the consideration of such plans and conclusions, to wit: 
the 23d day of November, 1906, at Io.3o o'clock a. m. ; and has proceeded with such 
consideration; and 

Whereas, The plans and conclusions are duly set forth in the resolutions of said 
Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, adopted October 18, igo6, and which 
resolutions are as follows: 

BROOKLYN BRIDGE AND FULTON STREET CONNECTION (BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN). 

Whereas, The Boar1 of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners for The City of 
New York has determined that a rapid transit railway or railways for the conveyance 
and transportation of persons and property in addition to those already existing, 
authorized or proposed are necessary for the interest of the public and of The City 
of New York, and should be established therein as hereinafter provided; and 

Whereas, This Board has duly made the inquest and investigation necessary or 
proper in the premises and all such inquests and investigations as are necessary or 
proper for such determination; 

Now, therefore, This Board, by the concurrent votes of at least six members, does 
thereby adopt the following route or routes for an additional rapid transit railway or 
railways in The City of New York, and does hereby determine and establish the said 
additional route or routes thereof as follows, and does hereby adopt a general plan 
of construction of the said railway or railways, the route or routes of which are 
herein provided, and does in such general plan hereby adopted show the general mode 
of operation and such details as to the manner of construction as may be necessary to 
show the extent to which any street, avenue or other public place is to be encroached 
upon and the property abutting thereon affected. 

Route. 

A route lying wholly within the Borough of Brooklyn, the centre line of which 
shall begin at a suitable point near the southwesterly corner of Washington street 
and Nassau street, within the storage yard of the Brooklyn Bridge, at which a connec-
tion can conveniently be made with the railroad tracks leading from the said yard to 
and across the said bridge; running thence southerly through the said bridge storage 
yard parallel with Washington street, or nearly so, and descending from the level of 
the said bridge tracks to a point in the northerly side of Tillary street westerly from 
and near its intersection with the westerly side of Washington street; thence passing 
tinder and across Tillary street to a point at or near the intersection of the southerly 
side of Tillary street with the westerly side of Washington street; thence running 
southerly under private property to Washington street and under Washington street 
to a point or points in Fulton street southerly and easterly from its intersection with 
Myrtle avenue, at which a suitable connection or suitable connections can be made 
either with the subway now under construction, which passes through Joralemon 
street and Fulton street, or else with a subway to be hereafter constructed pursuant 
to the route and general plans adopted by this Board on May 25, 1905, which provide 
for a rapid transit railway running through Willoughhv street. Fultnn street and other 
streets in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Plan of Construction. 

The general plan of construction hereby adopted is as follows: 
For the whole of the route above described there shall be two tracks. 
The above mentioned tracks shall be substantially parallel with each other and on 

substantially the same level, except that near the intersection of Washington street with 
Willoughby street and Fulton street the tracks shall be at such levels and on such 
alignments as to permit of proper connections with the other subways above men-
tioned, and except also that wherever else required by special necessities of surface or 
subsurface structures or other special or local necessities, or for the purpose of avoiding 
grade crossings, any one or more of the tracks may be elevated above or depressed 
below the other track or tracks so far as may be necessary. 

The tracks shall be placed in tunnels or subways, except that from the point of 
junction with the bridge railroad tracks to the point where the said tracks pass into and 
under Washington street, the tracks hereby authorized to be laid shall be upon a 
descending grade passing through and tinder the bridge storage yards partly through 
an open cut below the said storage yard and partly upon a viaduct or elevated struc- 

ture. Where the said tracks cross the centre line of Concord street they will be 
approximately at the present level of the said street and in order to avoid a grade 
crossing it will be necessary to close Concord street between the westerly side or line 
of Washington street and a point not exceeding fifty feet westerly therefrom and be-
tween Washington and Liberty streets. 

The tracks shall be placed in general under the central part of the longitudinal 
streets forming a portion of the route above described so far as may be practicable 
and convenient; but wherever required by special or local necessities or for curves the 
tracks or any one or more of them may be diverted as far as necessary to one side or 
the other of such streets or any of them, and any part of the said streets may be 
occupied so far as the purposes of this general plan require. 

Wherever necessary for the proper support of the surface of a street the roof of the 
tunnels shall be of iron or steel, with brick or concrete arches, supported, when 
necessary, by iron or steel or masonry columns and resting upon masonry walls; or the 
roof shall be a masonry structure, or the whole of the lining may be of metal. 

The roof of the tunnels when tinder a street shall be as near the surface as street 
conditions and grades will conveniently permit. 

The tunnels shall in no case be less than thirteen feet in height in the clear. 
There shall be a width in the tunnels not exceeding fifteen feet for each track in 

addition to the thickness of the supporting walls, except that at stations, switches, 
turnouts, curves and crossovers the width may be increased. 

The tracks shall be of standard gauge, that is to say, of the width of four feet 
and eight and a half inches between the rails. 

Adjacent tracks shall be connected by necessary and suitable switches and connec-
tions, and an additional track for siding accommodations may be constructed not to 
exceed in length one-quarter of a mile for each mile of roadway. 

The tracks, wherever constructed below the surface, may at any point of the route 
be placed in the same tunnel ; or there may be separate tunnels for one or more tracks, 
as shall be most convenient. 

If any station is built on the route herein described, such station and the necessary 
station approaches shall, in general, be at the intersections of streets and shall be built 
under, or, if the position of the tracks so require, over the streets and immediately 
adjoining private abutting property, or through private property to be acquired for the 
purpose, or both under or over streets and through private property as aforesaid 
The streets tinder which stations or station approaches shall be built may include 



1092 2 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, igo6. 

cross streets, but no part of any cross street shall be used for a station approach at 

a distance greater than seventy-five feet from the exterior line or side of the longi-
tudinal street of the route. 

Wherever along any part of the routes above described it shall be necessary for 
the proper maintenance or accommodation of pipes, wires, sewers or other subsurface 
structures the removal, construction or reconstruction of which shall be rendered 
necessary by the construction of the railway, the width of any tunnel or subway may 
be enlarged on either or both sides by an additional width on each side of the route, 
not to exceed fifteen feet on either side, provided always that the limits hereinbefore 
provided as to the longitudinal streets of the route shall be observed. All or any 
pipes, wires, sewers or other subsurface structures may be placed in suitable galleries 
to be constructed within the additional widths hereinbefore permitted. At each cross 
street where accommodation for pipes, wires, sewers and other subsurface structures 
shall be those provided within the tunnels or subways, such tunnels or subways, in 
order to provide convenient access to the same, may have, within the limit of the sides 
or exterior lines of such cross streets or such lines produced, an additional width on 
each side of the routes not to exceed fifteen feet. 

Pipes, wires, sewers, street railway tracks, poles for electric wires and other sur- 
face and subsurface structures at any part of the said routes shall be removed or 

disturbed only when necessary for the construction and operation of the railway above 
referred to, and if removed or disturbed shall be placed over, upon or under the 
several streets in such manner and in such location that the use and service thereof 

shall not be impaired. All pipes, wires, sewers and other subsurface structures shall 
be left or shall be so arranged as to give free access for their repair or alteration, 
or for the placing with them, so far as there may be space, of new pipes, wires, sewers 
and other like structures, and for making connections between the same and abutting 
buildings at any time. 

The manner of construction shall be by tunnelling or open excavation. 

Mode of Operation. 
The general mode of operation of the route or routes above described shall be 

by electricity or some other power not requiring combustion within the tunnels, and 
the motors shall be capable of moving trains at a speed of not less than forty miles 
per 1ir,ir ; -r 1er,:star,ccs excln~ive of stops. 

Definitions. 
The word "street" wherever used herein shall include an avenue or public place. 
The words "Rapid Transit Act" wherever used herein shall be taken and held to 

mean chapter 4 of the Laws of i8gr, entitled "An Act to provide for Rapid Transit 
ailroads in cities of over one million inhabitants," as amended by chapter 752 of the 

Laws of 189q and other acts of the Legislature. 

Maps and Drawings. 
It is further 
Resolved, That the map and profile entitled "Board of Rapid Transit Railroad 

Commissioners of The City of New York-Routes and General Plan, Brooklyn No. 
5, sheet No. I," be and it is hereby adopted as showing the foregoing route and 
general plan, for convenience merely, and that said map and profile is not to be 
deemed a part of the description of the route or a part of the general plan, for any 
purpose whatever. 

Now, therefore be it 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York, by a majority vote according to the number of votes by law pertaining to each 
member of the Board, hereby approves such plans and conclusions and consents to 
the construction of a railway or railways in accordance therewith. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

Bush Terminal Railroad Company. 
The Secretary presented the following: 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
The petition of the Bush Terminal Railroad Company of the Borough of Brook-

lyn, City of New York, respectfully shows: 
I. Your petitioner is a street surface railroad corporation duly organized and 

existing under the laws of the State of New York, having filed its certificate of in- 
corporation in the office of the Secretary of State on the 17th day of January, 1903, 
and in the office of the Clerk of the County of Kings on the 19th day of January, 
1903. 

2. By an ordinance of the Board of Aldermen, approved by the Mayor of The 
City of New York on the 14th day of February, r9og, the right or franchise to con-
struct and operate a street surface railway in, upon and along certain streets, ave-
nues and highways in The City of New York, was duly granted to your petitioner. 
The said franchise or right was described in the ordinance as follows: Commencing 
at a point where the centre line of Twenty-eighth street, if extended, would meet the 
centre line of Second avenue, if extended; running thence southerly upon and along 
Second avenue, if extended, to the former tide water line just north of Thirty-eighth 
street; thence southerly upon and along Second avenue to Forty-first street; thence 
westerly upon and along Forty-first street to First avenue, and thence southerly upon 
and along First avenue to the southerly side of Sixty-fifth street; together with the 
necessary connections, switches, sidings, turnouts, turntables, crossovers and suitable 
stands for the convenient operation of said surface railway, and for the accommodation 
of the cars of the said Bush Terminal Railroad Company which may be run over said 
railway tracks by the said Bush Terminal Railroad Company, its successors or as-
signs, as may be subsequently permitted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
or its successors in authority. The said route was shown upon a map filed with the 
Board of Estimate entitled "Map showing plan of tracks of Bush Terminal Railroad 
Company." 

3. It was provided in section I of the said ordinance that deviations from the right 
of way and additional switches, crossovers and spurs, which are consistent with the 
foregoing section and the other provisions of this franchise, may be permitted by 
resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

4- The construction of the road as authorized by the said ordinance has been 
completed by the Bush Terminal Railroad Company, and all the conditions and terms 
contained in said ordinance have been fully complied with. 

5. Your petitioner now desires to construct two crossovers as provided in section 
I of said ordinance as follows: 

First-Beginning at a point in the easterly track of your petitioner on its property 
on the westerly side of First avenue which point is opposite Forty-ninth street at the 
intersection of First avenue and Forty-ninth street; crossing northeasterly across 
First avenue and across the tracks of your petitioner to a point in the land of your 
petitioner on the easterly side of First avenue distant eighty feet, more or less, from 
the northerly side of Forty-ninth street. 

Second-Beginning at a point in the easterly track of your petitioner on its prop-
erty on the westerly side of First avenue at a point distant twenty feet, more or less, 
southerly from the point where the southerly side of Fiftieth street, if prolonged, would 
meet the westerly side of First avenue; running thence across First avenue and across 
the tracks of your petitioner into the land of your petitioner on the easterly side of 
First avenue at a point fifty feet, more or less, northerly from the northerly side of 
Fiftieth street. 

The said crossovers are fully and completely shown upon the plans and profiles 
attached hereto and filed herewith, signed by W. H. Arnold, Chief Engineer, which 
plans and profiles are deemed to be part of this petition. 

Wherefore your petitioner prays that a resolution may be passed by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment permitting the Bush Terminal Railroad Company to 
construct the additional turnouts as above described. 

BUSH TERMINAL RAILROAD COMPANY, 
By IRVING T. BUSH, President. 

State of New York, County of New York, ss.: 
Irving T. Bush, being duly sworn, says : That he is the President of the Bush 

Terminal Railroad Company, the petitioner herein; that the foregoing petition is true 
of his own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on informa-
tion and belief and as to those matters he believes it to be true. 

That this verification is made by deponent and not by petitioner because it is a 
corporation; that the grounds of deponent's belief as to all matters in said petition 
not stated upon his own knowledge, are information derived by deponent in the course 
of the administration of the duties of his office. 

IRVING T. BUSH. 
Sworn to before me this 28th day of September, i906. 

C. T. HORTON, 
Notary Public, New York County (No. 123). 

Certificate Filed in Kings County. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, 
BUREAU OF FRANCHISES, ROOM 79, NO. 28o BROADWAY, 

November 19, i906. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCI.ELLAN, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionment: 
SIR-The Bush Terminal Railroad Company has made application to the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment by verified petition, acknowledged September 28, 1906, 
signed by Irving T. Bush, President, for permission to construct and operate two 
crossover tracks in First avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, as an extension of their 
surface railroad. 

The first of these begins at a point in the easterly track of the applicant on its 
property on the westerly side of First avenue, opposite Forty-ninth street, at the inter- 
section of First avenue and Forty-ninth street, crossing northeasterly across First 
avenue and across the tracks of the company to a point in the land of the company 
on the easterly side of First avenue, distant about 8o feet northerly from the northerly 
line of Forty-ninth street; the second crossover begins at a point in the easterly track 
of the applicant on its property on the westerly side of First avenue at a point about 20 
feet southerly from where the southerly side of Fiftieth street if prolonged would meet 
the westerly line of First avenue, crossing northeasterly across First avenue and across 
the tracks of the company to a point in the land of the company on the easterly side 
of First avenue about 50 feet northerly from the northerly line of Fiftieth street. 

The location of these crossovers is shown upon plans accompanying the petition 
and entitled: 

First-"Plan showing location of proposed crossover track to be con-
structed in First avenue at Forty-ninth street, Borough of Brooklyn, to 
accompany application of Bush Terminal Railroad Company to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York, dated September 28, igo6," 

-signed Bush Terminal Railroad Company, by Irving T. Bush, President. 
Second-"Plan showing location of proposed crossover track to be con- 

structed in First avenue at Fiftieth street, Borough of Brooklyn, to accompany 
application of Bush Terminal Railroad Company to the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, City of New York, dated September 28, igo6," 

-signed Bush Terminal Railroad Company, by Irving T. Bush, President. 
Under the ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 31, 1905, which 

became effective February 14, 1905, the Bush Terminal Railroad Company was granted, 
subject to certain conditions, the franchises, rights and privilege to construct and 
operate a double track surface railroad, with certain turnouts and crossovers, upon and 
along certain streets in the Borough of Brooklyn, of which First avenue is a part, 
together with the necessary connections, switches, sidings and turnouts for the opera-
tion of the railroad and accommodation of the cars of the Bush Terminal Railroad 
Company, or its successors or assigns, which may be run over its tracks, as may be 
subsequently permitted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, or its successors 
in authority. 

At the time of the presentation of the applications dated May 23, 1906, an 
June 22, i906, for permission to construct spur tracks in Forty-first street and in Fir t 
avenue at Fifty-fourth and at Fifty-eighth streets, a report dated July 5, i906, w: 
made to the Board as to status of the railroad regarding its construction, maintenanc~r 
and operation, and as to whether the various conditions of the franchise have been 
complied with. That report will apply to the condition of the road at the present 
time, with the addition that the street pavement is in good condition as far south as 
Sixty-third street, the present terminus of the tracks, the paving between the tracks 
having been relaid. 

Copies of the application of September 28, 1906, and of the accompanying plans were 
forwarded to the President of the Borough of Brooklyn and to the Commissioner of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity with a request that these officials have the project 
examined by the respective Bureaus in their Departments, with a view to ascertaining 
if there were any objections to granting the application. 

The reports received from the President of the Borough of Brooklyn stated that 
there were no objections to the construction of the proposed tracks. 

The Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity stated that he had no 
objections to granting permission for the tracks, but called attention to a report 
from the Electrical Engineer of the Borough of Brooklyn, which stated that steam 
power was being used to move cars on the present crossovers in First avenue, which 
are similar in character to those it is proposed to construct, this being in violation of 
section I of the ordinance passed by the Board of Aldermen on January 31, 1905, 
which prohibits the operation of the railroad by steam or horse power. 

An investigation made by this Bureau on November 8, 1906, developed the fact 
that the crossovers leading from the yards on the west side of First avenue, across 
the street, to the warehouses on the east side had been only partially electrified and 
that steam switching engines were frequently used to move cars over these tracks. 

The attention of the Bush Terminal Railroad Company was called to this fact, 
and a communication has been received from the vice-president of the company in 
which he states that a contract was placed some two months ago with parties for the 
construction and delivery of an additional electric locomotive, but that the company 
cannot get delivery before May I, 1907, and that after June I there will be no oc-
casion to use steam locomotives, because the supply of electric locomotives will be 
sufficient to do the work. 

He further states that the business of the company has increased very rapidly 
recently, and in order to handle the freight coming to it the company has been 
obliged to use the steam locomotives occasionally in shifting cars across First avenue, 
since they could not obtain the electric locomotive to do the work from the makers. 

Under this understanding, I have no objection to offer regarding the construction 
of the two crossovers for which application is made, and would suggest that favor-
able action be taken by the Board, provided, however. that when the crossovers 
are constructed they shall be completely electrified in a thorough manner, and that 
a penalty of fifty dollars ($$o) be imposed for each and every violation of the condi-
tion forbidding the operation of any and all the tracks within the limits of First 
avenue, by steam power, on and after June I, 1907, and provided, further, that the 
Bush Terminal Railroad Company shall within thirty (30) days after the approval of 
this consent by the Mayor, pay into the treasury of The City of New York the sum 
of fifty dollars ($5o) to cover the cost of examination and publication of the addi-
tional rights granted, and provided also that an agreement be filed by the Bush 
Terminal Railroad Company with the Board of Estimate and Apportionment stipu-
lating that the granting of this consent shall in no way affect the terms, conditions 
and provisions of the ordinance as originally passed by the Board of Aldermen, 
January 31, 1905. 

I submit herewith a resolution for your consideration and action. 
Respectfully, 

HARRY P. NICHOLS, Assistant Engineer. 
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The following was offered: 
Whereas, The City of New York, by ordinance passed by the Board of Aldermen 

on January 31, 1905, which became effective February 14, 1905, granted to the Bush 
Terminal Railroad Company the right to construct and operate a double track surface 
railroad, with connections, turnouts and crossovers, in and upon certain streets in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, among which was First avenue, all as shown on certain maps 
filed with the application and entitled: 

"Map showing plan of tracks of Bush Terminal Railroad Company in 
application for franchise from City of New York, July, 1904;" and 

Whereas, The said railroad company may, under the terms of the ordinance, con-
struct such necessary connections, turnouts and sidings as may be subsequently per- 
mitted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, or its successor in authority; and 

Whereas, The Bush Terminal Railroad Company has petitioned the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, under a verified application dated September 28, i906, 
for consent to construct additional crossovers in First avenue at or near Forty-ninth 
street and at or near Fiftieth street, as shown on plans accompanying the petition and 
entitled: 

First-"Plan showing location of proposed crossover track to be con-
structed in First avenue, at Forty-ninth street, Borough of Brooklyn, to accom-
pany application of Bush Terminal Railroad Company to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York, dated September 28, i906," 

-and signed Bush Terminal Railroad Company, by Irving T. Bush, President. 

Second-"Plan showing location of proposed crossover track to be con-
structed in First avenue, at Fiftieth street, Borough of Brooklyn, to accom- 
pany application of Bush Terminal Railroad Company to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York, dated September 28, i906," 

-and signed Bush Terminal Railroad Company, by Irving T. Bush, President. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 
York hereby consents to the construction and operation of the two crossover tracks 
in First avenue, as requested in the said application dated September 28, i906, and 
shown upon the maps or plans filed therewith, as above described, upon the terms and 
conditions imposed under the ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen on Jan-
uary 31, 1905, as though the said crossover tracks were included in said grant, provided 
that the said crossover tracks shall be completely equipped with the overhead electrical 
system at the time of their construction, and provided also, that the said Bush Terminal 
Railroad Company shall be liable on and after June I, sgo7, to a penalty of fifty dollars 
($5o) for each and every violation of the provisions in said ordinance prohibiting the 
use of steam power within the limits of First avenue, which penalties may be deducted 
from the deposit made pursuant to section is of said ordinance of January 31, 1905, or 
may be recovered by-  action by the Corporation Counsel in the name of The City of 
New York, as in the case of other penalties and for the benefit of the City Treasury; 
and provided further, that the said Bush Terminal Railroad Company shall duly 
execute, under its corporate seal, an instrument in writing to the satisfaction of the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment and file the same in the office of said Board 
within thirty (30) days from the approval of this consent by the Mayor, wherein the 
said company shall promise, covenant and agree that this consent so given shall not in 
any wise change, alter or amend any of the terms, conditions and requirements in said 
ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen, January 31, 1905, and which became 
effective February 14, 1905, fixed and contained, which said ordinance shall remain in 
full force and effect; and provided further, that the said Bush Terminal Railroad 
Company shall pay into the treasury of The City of New York, within thirty (30),  
days after the approval of this consent by the Mayor, the sum of fifty dollars ($50) to 
cover the cost of the examination and publication of the additional rights granted. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-i6. 

James S. Maher. 
The Secretary presented the following: 

NEW YORK, November i4, . i906. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment, No. 277 Broadway, New 

York City: 
GENTLEMEN-I hereby petition your Honorable Board for permission to transfer 

all my right, title and interest in the three (3) tunnels running under Brook avenue, 
between Rose and Grove streets, Borough of The Bronx, which I have completed un-
der a permit granted me by your Honorable Board upon May 25, ipo6, and signed by 
the Mayor of New York City upon June 5,  1906, said transfers to be allotted as fol-
lows: 

Tunnel No. I, to Swift & Co., and Nelson Morris & Co. 
Tunnel No. 2, to Armour & Co. 
Tunnel No. 3, to Conron Bros. Company and Schwarzschild and Sulzberger Com-

pany. 
The accompanying plan will show said tunnels numbered I, 2 and 3,  and the manner 

in which same are connected with the adjoining property. 
This application is made in compliance with paragraph No. 4 of the resolution 

adopted by your Honorable Board upon May 25, Igo6, and the object in assigning them 
to the said companies is to give them the legal privilege to use these tunnels for trans-
ferring beef and other merchandise from the railroad yards into their respective 
buildings, which are being erected upon the connecting property they have purchased 
from me, as shown upon the accompanying plan. 

It is understood that the above firms as my successors will agree to abide by and 
perform all the terms, conditions and requirements of the said consent, and will de-
posit with the Comptroller of The City of New York such bonds, securities, etc., as 
shall be considered necessary to replace all deposits made by me upon account of said 
operation. 

Yours truly, 
JAMES S. MAHER. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, 
BUREAU OF FRANCHISES, RooM 79, NO. 28o BROADWAY, 

November 20, Igo6. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionment: 
SIR-James S. Maher, formerly owning property on the west side of Brook ave-

nue, north of Rose street, was granted permission by resolution passed by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment May 25, igo6, and approved by the Mayor, June 5, IgO6, 
being known as Approved Resolution No. 14, to construct, maintain and operate or 
use three tunnels under and across the roadway of Brook avenue, the purpose of the 
tunnels being to transfer freight from the cars in the freight yard of the New York 
and Harlem Railroad on the opposite side of the street, to buildings about to be erected 
on his property. 

Under a resolution of the Board, adopted September 14, 1906, approved by the 
Mayor September 19, 1906, being Approved Resolution No. 33, James S. Maher was 
allowed to change the location of the tunnels so that the centre line of each tunnel 
would be 48 feet, 138 feet and 240 feet, respectively, from the northerly corner of 
Rose street and Brook avenue, and was given an extension of time in which to com-
plete the three tunnels up to and including November 4, 1906. 

A further extension of time for the completion of the tunnels was granted by reso-
lution of the Board adopted October 26, i906, and approved by the Mayor October 29, 
1906, being Approved Resolution No. 37, the extension terminating December 4, 1906. 

In an application dated November 14, i906, James S. Maher states that the property 
on the west side of Brook avenue has been purchased by the following parties: Swift 
& Co., Nelson Morris & Co., Armour & Co., Conron Brothers Company and Schwarz-
schild & Sulzberger Company, and that they are having buildings erected upon the 
property, and requests permission from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment as 
provided in section 4 of the consent granted by resolution of May 25, 1906, to transfer 
his right, title and interest in the three tunnels now completed to these parties as 
follows: 

Tunnel No. I, to Swift & Co., and to Nelson Morris & Co., jointly. 
Tunnel No 2, to Armour & Co. 
Tunnel No. 3, to Conron Brothers Company and Schwarzschild & Sulzberger 

Company, jointly. 
The location of the property and the tunnels is shown upon a plan entitled: 

"Plan showing location of Brook Avenue Tunnels to be transferred by 
James S. Maher, in accordance with accompanying application to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment, dated November 14, 1906," 

-signed by James S. Maher. 
There would seem to be no objection to offer to the transfer and assignment by 

James S. Maher, of his right, title and interests in the three tunnels as proposed upon 
the following terms and conditions: 

The compensation to be paid by the assignees should be the same as stipulated in 
the consent granted to James S. Maher, and should commence on the date at which 
the title in the property passes to them. 

That the assignees shall duly execute and acknowledge an instrument in writing, 
and file the same with the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, whereby they 
promise and agree to perform and abide by each and all of the terms and conditions 
named in or amended by the resolutions of May 25, i906, September 14, 1906, and 
October 26, 1906, being Approved Resolutions Nos. 14, 33  and 37, respectively, granting 
consents to said Maher; that Swift & Co. and Nelson Morris & Co. shall jointly on 
account of Tunnel No. I ; Armour & Co., on account of Tunnel No. 2, and Conron 
Brothers Company, and Schwarzschild & Sulzberger Company, jointly, on account of 
Tunnel No. 3, deposit with the Comptroller the sum of five hundred dollars ($500) 
in money or securities to be approved by him, for the faithful performance of all the 
terms and conditions fixed and contained in the several resolutions aforesaid, and this 
consent; and that the assignees as named above, and on account of each tunnel as above 
described, shall pay into the treasury of The City of New York the sum of twenty-five 
dollars ($25), to pay the cost of examination and publication of this assignment. 

I would also recommend that the deposit of fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) made 
by James S. Maher with the Comptroller, as security for the performance of all the 
terms and conditions of the consent granted to him, shall he refunded to him when the 
written agreement is filed and the security deposit is made and the compensation paid 
by the assignees above mentioned. 

Transmitted herewith is a form of resolution covering the above recommendations 
for consideration and adoption. 

Respectfully, 
HARRY P. NICHOLS, Assistant Engineer. 

The following was offered: 
Whereas, James S. Maher has made application, dated May I, 1906, to the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York for permission to construct, 
maintain and use three separate tunnels under Brook avenue, Borough of The Bronx, 
and the consent of the Corporation of The City of New York by resolution of the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment was given to said James S. Maher, the owner 
of lands on the westerly side of Brook avenue, north of Rose street, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, to construct said three tunnels under and across the roadway 
of said Brook avenue to connect buildings, to be erected on the property, with the 
railroad yards on the opposite or easterly side of Brook avenue, and which lands and 
tunnels are shown on a plan entitled 

"Plan of tunnels under Brook avenue, Borough of The Bronx, to accom-
pany application dated May I, 1906, from James S. Maher to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment," 

-and signed by James S. Maher, a copy of which was attached to the resolution grant-
ing said consent, and made a part thereof, and which said resolution was adopted by 
said Board on the 25th day of May, i906, and approved by the Mayor on the 5th day 
of June, i906, being known as approved resolution No. 14, and contained various terms 
and conditions therein named, and 

Whereas, By resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment dated the 
14th day of September, 1906, and known as approved resolution No. 33, the said James 
S. Maher received the consent of the Corporation of The City of New York to change 
the location of the said three tunnels, so that the centre of said tunnels as relocated 
shall be respectively 48 feet, 138 feet and 24o feet from the northerly corner of Rose 
street and said Brook avenue, and subject, however, to all and each of the terms and 
conditions imposed by the said approved resolution No. 14, and to an extension of time 
of sixty days up to and including November 4, i906, in which to complete said tunnels, 
and 

Whereas, By resolution dated the 26th day of October, 1906, and approved by the 
Mayor on the 29th day of October, i906, and known as approved resolution No. 37, the 
consent of the said Corporation of The City of New York was granted to the said 
James S. Maher to an extension of time for the completion of the construction of the 
said three tunnels up to and including December 4, Igo6, upon certain terms and con-
ditions therein named, all of which said James S. Maher thereafter duly performed, and 

Whereas, The said James S. Maher made an application dated the 14th day of 
November, igo6, for permission to transfer all his right, title and interest in the said 
three tunnels, which he reports have been completed, to the following named persons: 

Tunnel No. I, to Swift & Co., and Nelson Morris & Co.; 
Tunnel No. 2, to Armour & Co.; 
Tunnel No. 3, to Conron Brothers Company and Schwarzschild & Sulzberger Com-

pany, 
-which application further states that the same is made in compliance with paragraph 
numbered 4 of the approved resolution numbered 14, and that theobject of the assign-
ments of the right of the said James S. Maher in said tunnels, -and to use the same, to 
the said persons, is to give them the legal privilege to use said tunnels for transferring 
beef and other merchandise from the railroad yards to their respective buildings, and 
which are being erected upon the connecting property now or formerly of said James 
S. Maher, and which said property has been purchased by the said assignees, and which 
property and tunnels connecting therewith is shown on a plan accompanying said appli-
cation, entitled, 

"Plan showing location of Brook avenue tunnels to be transferred by 
James S. Maher in accordance with accompanying application to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment dated November 14, i906, and filed herewith." 

Now, therefore be it 
Resolved, That the consent of the Corporation of The City of New York, by the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, be and the same is hereby given to the assign-
ments of the interests of the said James S. Maher in and to the said tunnels, and his 
right to use the same to the following corporations, and in the following manner, 
namely 
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Tunnel No. i, to Swift & Co. and Nelson Morris & Co., jointly and severally. 
Tunnel No. 2, to Armour & Co. 
Tunnel No. 3, to Conron Brothers Company and Schwarzschild & Sulzberger 

Company, jointly and severally. 
That this consent is granted upon the following terms and conditions, however, 

that the said assignees shall execute and acknowledge an instrument in writing wherein 
and whereby they and each of them shall agree to perform, conform to and abide 
by all the terms and conditions named in the said approved resolutions, and further 
agree to hold The City of New York harmless from all damages to persons and 
property which may result from the construction, use, maintenance or operation of the 
tunnels authorized in the said resolutions known as Nos. 14 and 33, and upon the 
further condition that the said assignees, representing each tunnel, will pay to the 
Comptroller of The City of New York for each tunnel assigned to him or them 
within thirty days after the approval of this consent by the Mayor, the sum of twenty-
five dollars ($25) to cover the cost of re-examination and republication, and upon 
the further condition that the said assignees shall deposit in the following manner, 
namely: Swift & Co., jointly with Nelson Morris & Co., representing the interest in 
tunnel No. I; Armour & Co., representing the interest in tunnel No. 2, and Conron 
Brothers Company, jointly with Schwarzschild & Sulzberger Company, representing 
the interest in tunnel No. 3, within thirty days after the approval of this resolution 
by the Mayor, and before anything is done in the exercise or enjoyment of the said 
assigned rights, with the Comptroller, the sum of $Soo on each said tunnel, either in 
money or in securities, to be approved by him, which fund shall be security for the 
performance of all the terms and conditions of this consent, and upon the further 
condition that any waiver heretofore had, if any, shall not be construed as a release 
of said assignor or assignees from any of the terms or conditions mentioned in said 
resolutions of May 25, igo6, and September 14, 1906, numbered 14 and 33 respectively, 
or any other condition whatsoever herein or hereinbefore named; and it is 

Further resolved, That in the event that said assignees shall accept the consent 
hereby granted and shall deposit as herein stated with said Comptroller the sum 
of fifteen hundred dollars ($I,5oo), and file their several acceptances as herein pro-
vided, then the Comptroller shall refund or return to said James S. Maher such security 
as was deposited by him on the 3d day of July, igo6, for the faithful performance of 
the conditions and terms of the resolutions herein named. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-i6. 

American Express Company. 
In the matter of the application of the American Express Company for permission 

to construct, maintain and operate a single track railroad spur to connect the premises 
of the petitioner on the east side of Webster avenue, approximately 400 feet south of 
the Southern Boulevard, with the existing tracks of the Union Railway Company in 
front of said premises, in the Borough of The Bronx, which was presented at the 
meeting of October 12, 1906, and referred to the Bureau of Franchises. 

Report and form of resolution was submitted by the Bureau of Franchises. 
The Chair stated he was in receipt of a communication from the Corporation Coun-

sel, advising him that there was some litigation pending relative to the right of the 
Board to grant such privileges, and that without objection the application 
would be referred back to the Bureau of Franchises, pending the result of such litiga-
tion. 

There being no objection, this course was pursued. 

Interborough Rapid Transit Company. 
In the matter of the petition of the Interborough Rapid Transit Company for the 

right to maintain existing tunnels under West Fifty-eighth street, between Eleventh 
avenue and the easterly line of Twelfth avenue, also under the bed of Twelfth avenue, 
between the easterly and westerly lines thereof, at Fifty-eighth street, in the Borough 
of Manhattan. 

The petition was printed in full in the minutes of November 9, igo6. 

The Secretary presented the following: 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, 

BUREAU OF FRANCHISES, ROOM 79, No. 28o BROADWAY, 
November 20, 1906. 

Hon. GEORGE B. McCLau.AN, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment: 

Snz-On June 8, Igo6, the Interborough Rapid Transit Company (hereinafter 
called the Company) presented an application to the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment for the right to maintain existing tunnels under West Fifty-eighth street, 
between Eleventh and Twelfth avenues, in the Borough of Manhattan, for the con-
veyance of coal and water from the pier at Fifty-eighth street and the Hudson river 
to the Company's power house on the block bounded by Eleventh avenue, Fifty-eighth 
street, Twelfth avenue and Fifty-ninth street. 

The Company was immediately informed by this Bureau that the application should 
also include those portions of the tunnels under Twelfth avenue, from the easterly to 
the westerly side thereof. After some discussion with the attorneys for the Company, 
and at their request the Corporation Counsel was asked for an opinion on the matter, 
and the Hon. William B. Ellison, in a communication dated October II, 1906, entirely 
sustained the position taken by this Bureau. 

In consequence, the Company has presented an amended petition, dated October 
17, i906, to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, for the right to maintain the 
existing tunnels under West Fifty-eighth street, between Eleventh avenue and the 
westerly line of Twelfth avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

This application is accompanied by a plan entitled: 
"Map to accompany application of October, 1906, from the Interborough 

Rapid Transit Company to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, for the 
right to maintain and operate condensing water conduits and a coal conveyor 
or tunnel under Fifty-eighth street and Twelfth avenue"; and signed by Geo. 
H. Pegram, Chief Engineer, and E. P. Bryan, Vice-President. 

As this matter presents some unusual features, a brief recital of the facts leading 
up to the application seems in order. In October, 1905, I became aware of the exist-
ence of conduits and a coal conveyor under Twelfth avenue and West Fifty-eighth 
street, running from the company's power house on the block bounded by West 
Fifty-eighth street, Eleventh avenue, West Fifty-ninth street and Twelfth avenue, to 
the pier at the foot of West Fifty-eighth street, leased to John B. McDonald by the 
Commissioner of the Department of Docks, under the approval of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund, granted October 16, 1903. 

Search of the records of the various City departments revealed the following 
facts: 

No permit was ever issued for the construction of the said tunnels under the 
roadway of Twelfth avenue or West Fifty-eighth street; 

On December 30, igoI, the Bureau of Highways issued Permit No. 618 to the 
Rapid Transit Subway Construction Company for vault space 15 by 27o, for a coal 
conveyor under the sidewalk at the northeast corner of Fifty-eighth street and 
Twelfth avenue. 

On May 27, Igoe, the Local Board of the Hudson River District passed a resolu-
tion asking that the petition of John B. McDonald, verified April 7, i9o2, and pre- 

sented to the President of the Borough of Manhattan, be granted, and that conduits 
and a coal conveyor be constructed in accordance with said petition under Twelfth 
avenue and West Fifty-eighth street, from the pier at Fifty-eighth street and the 
Hudson river to the company's power house. 

On August 22, 1902, a report to the Comptroller pointed out that this matter was 
not within the province of the Local Board, and that the applicants should apply to 
the Board of Aldermen for permission to construct the conduits and coal conveyor. 
This report also recommended certain annual charges for the privilege. 

At a meeting of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, held September 17, 
t9o2, papers with regard to the leasing to John B. McDonald of the pier at the foot 
of West Fifty-eighth street, Hudson river, together with certain tunnel and conduit 
privileges, under the marginal street, were presented, and on October i6, 1903, upon 
the presentation of further reports on the matter, the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund approved of the execution by the Commissioner of Docks of a lease to 
John B. McDonald. 

In response to repeated letters of inquiry, Comptroller Edward M. Grout was 
informed by the company, under date of December 28, Igo, that the coal conveyor 
and conduits were appurtenant to the power house of the Rapid Transit Railroad, 
constructed under and by authority of the Rapid Transit Act, chapter 4, Laws of 1891, 
and the acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto. 

On December 29, 1905, the Comptroller addressed a letter to the President of 
the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, requesting to be informed if 
the coal conveyor and conduits were constructed under the authority of the Board, 
and if so, what clause or clauses of the Rapid Transit Act were claimed to authorize 
their existence. Receipt of this communication was acknowledged, and at meetings 
of the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, held on January is, i906, and 
February 8, i906, reports of the Chief Engineer and counsel were presented as a reply 
to the above-mentioned letter, and the Secretary was instructed to transmit copies 
of counsel's reports to the Comptroller. These reports do not show any authoriza-
tion from the said Board for the construction and maintenance of the tunnels in 
question. 

DIscussION OF THE PETITION. 
The petition states that it "became necessary to construct and your petitioner 

did construct and now maintains" the conduits and coal conveyor. This is hardly an 
exact statement, as it was possible to have handled the coal and ashes by cart or 
wagon and the water could have been obtained from the City's mains or by artesian 
wells. The construction of the tunnels was not actually a necessity, but it cannot be 
denied that the tunnels were an economic necessity, as by their use the company has 
undoubtedly been able to save a large amount of money. 

The petition further states that the said tunnels were built in accordance with 
plans approved by the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners on Septem-
ber 27, Igor. The tunnels, conduit or coal conveyor are not mentioned or referred to 
in the general plans as printed in the minutes of the said Board of September 27, 1901, 
and approved on the same date. 

In spite of the before mentioned Corporation Counsel's opinion to the contrary, 
the petition claims that the tunnel and conduit rights under Twelfth avenue or West 
Fifty-eighth street, west of the easterly line of Twelfth avenue, are held by virtue of 
the lease of the West Fifty-eighth street pier, made to John B. McDonald. 

The opinion of the various City Departments having jurisdiction has been obtained, 
and as the use of the conduits and coal conveyor by the company since September I, 
1904, has developed no objection, there seems to be no good reason why the requested 
permission should not be granted. 

I would suggest that the privilege he granted for a term not exceeding twenty-five 
(25) years, but, as has been customary in granting such consents, revocable at the 
pleasure of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, or its successors in authority, 
upon six months' notice in writing, and that the sum of ten thousand dollars ($Io,000), 
in money or securities to be approved by the Comptroller, be deposited with him for 
the faithful performance of the terms and conditions of the consent. 

On the rental basis usually adopted by the Board in similar franchise cases, viz.: 
8 per cent. per annum of the assessed valuation of the area occupied by tunnels used for 
the movement of goods, etc., and 4 per cent. per annum where the tunnels are used to 
hold pipes, etc., the first annual charge would be $2,400. With a 5 per cent. increase 
for each succeeding term of five years, this gives 

For the first five years, $2,400 per annum; 
For the second five years, $2,52o per annum; 
For the third five years, $2,646 per annum; 
For the fourth five years, $2,778 per annum; 
For the fifth five years, $2,917 per annum. 
These payments should be made from the date when the company commenced the 

construction of the tunnels, which, I am informed, was October I, 1902. 
The portion of the coal conveyor tunnel under the sidewalk of West Fifty-eighth 

street cannot rightfully be considered a vault, and so it has been included in the above 
estimate. 

On March 22, 1905, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund granted a refund of 
$I.886 to the Rapid Transit Subway Construction Company on account of overpayment 
for street vault permit at the northeast corner of Fifty-eighth street and Twelfth 
avenue. Upon acceptance of this consent the company can apply to the same Com-
mission for a further refund of the sum of $2,164, being the remaining amount paid 
by the company for the said street vault permit. 

I herewith append the usual form of resolution for adoption. 
Respectfully, 

HARRY P. NICHOLS, Assistant Engineer. 
The following was offered: 
Resolved, That the consent of the Corporation of The City of New York be and 

the same is hereby given to the Interborough Rapid Transit Company, the owner of 
certain lands in the block bounded by Twelfth avenue, West Fifty-eighth street, 
Eleventh avenue and West Fifty-ninth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, to maintain and operate a tunnel and two conduits under and across the 
roadway of Twelfth avenue, and under the roadway and sidewalk of West Fifty-eighth 
street, to connect its power house on the said block with a tunnel and two conduits 
under the marginal street, and thus to establish connection with the pier at West 
Fifty-eighth street, all as shown on plan entitled: 

"Map to accompany application of October, Igo6, from the Interborough 
Rapid Transit Company to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, for the 
right to maintain and operate condensing water conduits and a coal conveyor 
tunnel under Fifty-eighth street and Twelfth avenue" ; and signed by Geo. 
W. Pegram, Chief Engineer, and E. P. Bryan, Vice-President; 

-a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, upon the following terms 
and conditions:  

I. Said consent shall be for a term not exceeding twenty-five (25) years from 
October I, 1902, provided, however, that the consent for the tunnel, or either of the 
conduits, or all three herein authorized, may be canceled and annulled upon six (6) 
months' notice in writing to the said Interborough Rapid Transit Company, its suc-
cessors or assigns, by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, or its successors in 
authority, and thereupon all rights of the said grantee, its successors or assigns, for 
such tunnel or conduits or both, in and upon the aforesaid portions of Twelfth avenue 
and West Fifty-eighth street, 'shall cease and determine. 

2. The said Interborough Rapid Transit Company, its successors or assigns, shall 
pay into the treasury of The City of New York, for the tunnel and the two conduits, 
the following sums of money as compensation: 

During the first five years, the annual sum of $2,400; 
During the second five years, the annual sum of $2,520. 
During the third five years, the annual sum of 
During the fourth five years. the annual sum of $2,778. 
During the fifth five years, the annual sum of $2,gi7. 
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Such sums shall be paid in advance into the treasury of The City of New York 
on November I of each year, provided, however, that the first payment shall be the 
amount due from October I, 1902, to November I, 1907, which payment shall be made 
within sixty (60) days after the approval hereof by the Mayor. No part of this com-
pensation shall be considered in any manner in the nature of a tax, but shall be in 
addition to any and all taxes of whatsoever kind or description, now or hereafter 
required to be paid by any ordinance of The City of New York or by any law of the 
State of New York. 

3. Upon the revocation or termination by limitation of this consent, the said grantee, 
its successors or assigns, shall, at its own cost, cause all of the said tunnel and con-
duits to he removed, and all that portion of Twelfth avenue and West Fifty-eighth 
'street affected by this permission to be restored to its proper and original condition, 
if required so to do by The City of New York, or its duly authorized representatives. 
If the tunnel and conduits to be maintained by the said grantee under this permit shall 
not be required to be removed, it is agreed that they shall become the property of 
The City of New York 

4. The consent hereby given shall not be assigned, either in whole or in part, or 
leased or sublet in any manner, nor shall title thereto, or right, interest or property 
therein, pass to or vest in any other person or corporation whatsoever, either by acts 
of said grantee, its successors or assigns, or by operation of law, without the consent 
in writing of The City of New York, acting by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, or its successors in authority. 

5. The said grantee shall pay the entire cost of 
(a) The maintenance of said tunnel and conduits; 
(b) The protection of all surface and subsurface structures which have 

in any way been disturbed by the construction of said tunnel 
and conduits; 

(c) All changes in sewer or other subsurface structures made necessary 
by the construction and maintenance of said tunnel and conduits, 
including the laying or relaying of pipes, conduits, sewers or 
other structures; 

(d) The replacing or restoring of the pavement in said Twelfth avenue 
and West Fifty-eighth street, which may be disturbed by the 
maintenance and operation of said tunnel and conduits; 

(e) Each and every item of the increased cost of any future subsurface 
structure caused by the presence of said tunnel and conduits, 
whose existence is permitted under this consent; 

(f) The inspection of all work during the maintenance, operation, repair 
or removal of said tunnel and conduits, as herein provided, 
which may be required by the President of the Borough of Man-
hattan, and the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity. 

6. Before any repairs or changes affecting the tunnel structures shall be com-
menced, the grantee shall obtain permits to do the work from the President of the 
Borough of Manhattan and from the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity. Said grantee shall perform all the duties which may be imposed by these 
officials as conditions of said permits, provided such conditions are not inconsistent 
with the provisions of this consent. The grantee shall submit to these officials working 
plans which shall include and show in detail the method of repair of said tunnel and 
conduits, and the mode of protection or changes in all subsurface structures required 
by the said repairs. 

7. The said tunnel and conduits shall be maintained and operated subject to the 
supervision, control and inspection of the proper authorities of The City of New 
York who have jurisdiction in such matters under the Charter of The City of New 
`ork. 

8. This consent is subject to whatever right, title or interest the owners of abutting 
property or others may have in or on said Twelfth avenue and West Fifty-eighth 
treet. 

9. Said grantee shall be liable for all damages to persons or property, including 
the street and subsurface structures therein, by reason of the construction, maintenance 
or operation of said tunnel and conduits, and it is a condition of this consent that The 
City of New York assumes no liability to either persons or property on account of this 
consent. 

Io. This consent is granted on the further and express condition that all laws and 
ordinances now in force or which may hereafter be adopted, shall be strictly complied 
with. 

II. This consent is granted upon the express condition that the said grantee, 
within thirty (3o) days after its approval by the Mayor, and before anything is done 
in exercise of the rights conferred hereby, shall deposit with the Comptroller of The 
City of New York the sum of ten thousand dollars ($Io,000), either in money or in 
securities to be approved by him, which fund shall be security for the performance 
of all the terms and conditions of this consent, especially those which relate to the 
payment of the annual charge and the repairs of the street pavement. In case of 
default in the performance by said grantee of any of such terms or conditions, The 
City of New York shall have the right to cause the work to be done and the materials 
to be furnished for making the necessary changes or repairs, after ten (io) days 
notice in writing, and shall collect the reasonable cost thereof from the said fund 
without legal proceedings; or in case of default in the annual charges, shall collect 
the same, with interest, from such fund after ten (io) days notice in writing to said 
grantee. 

In case of any drafts so made upon the security fund, the said grantee shall, 
within thirty (30) days after the date of written notice, pay to the Comptroller of 
The City of New York a sum of money sufficient to restore the said fund to the 
original amount of ten thousand dollars ($Io,000), and in default of the payment 
thereof, the consent hereby given may be canceled and annulled at the option of the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York, acting on behalf 
of said City. No action or proceedings or rights under the provisions of this section 
shall affect any other legal rights or causes of action belonging to The City of New 
York. 

12. This consent shall not become operative until said grantee shall duly execute 
an instrument in writing, wherein said grantee shall promise, covenant and agree 
on its part to conform to, abide by and perform all the terms, conditions and require-
ments of this consent fixed and contained, and file the same in the office of the 
Comptroller of The City of New York within thirty (30) days after the approval 
by the Mayor. 

And the said grantee shall promise, covenant and agree in said instrument to hold 
The City of New York harmless from all damages to persons or property which may 
result from the construction, maintenance or operation of the tunnels and conduits 
herein authorized. 

A representative of George W. Wickersham, general counsel of the company, 
appeared and requested the matter be laid over for two weeks. 

The Chair stated that without objection the matter would be referred back to 
the Bureau of Franchises. 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 

Stalling of Trains on Eleventh Avenue, from Forty-seventh to Fifty-third Streets, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

At the meeting of September 28, 1906, a communication was received from the 
Secretary of the Rapid Transit Committee of the West Side Taxpayers' Association, 
protesting against the running of long trains and stalling of same on Eleventh avenue, 
from Forty-seventh to Fifty-third streets, by the New York Central and Hudson 
River Railroad Company, and the matter was referred to the Bureau of Franchises. 

The Secretary presented the following: 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, 
BUREAU OF FRANCHISES, ROOM 79, No. 28o BROADWAY, 

November Iq, 1906. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and ApQor-

tionntent: 
SIR-At a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, held September 

28, 1906, a communication was received from H. G. Schneider, Secretary of the Rapid 
Transit Committee of the West Side Taxpayers' Association, complaining of the opera-
tion by the New York Central Railroad Company of its line on Eleventh avenue, and 
submitting a copy of a petition which he stated had been signed by over six hundred 
residents of the West Side, calling upon all City officials to compel the railroad com-
pany to obey the existing laws, and for the planning of a subway, in order that the 
tracks might be removed from the surface of the street. 

A second communication, dated November Io, i906, from Mr. Schneider, as Sec-
retary, inclosed a copy of the findings of the Board of Railroad Commissioners of the 
State, in regard to certain complaints which had been made by the West Side Tax-
payers' Association, which findings were made on October 31, 1906, and stated that the 
railroad company had persistently violated the orders of the said commission. 

In regard to these two communications, I would state that chapter io g of the Laws 
of igo6, which became a law March 26, ipo6, and is commonly known as the "Saxe 
Bill," provides for the removal of the tracks upon the avenue to a subway, and calls 
upon the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners to prepare plans and to enter 
into an agreement with the railroad company for the building of such subway and 
the removal of the tracks of the same, and in case such agreement is not entered into, 
authorizing the City to acquire the rights of the company on the surface of the streets. 
That part of the Act which requires preparation of plans has been taken up during the 
past summer, and on November 15, i906, a report was presented to the Board of Rapid 
Transit Railroad Commissioners, by its Chief Engineer, accompanied by general plans 
for the construction of such subway. The Chief Engineer proposes two alternative 
routes for the accommodation of the trains now operated over the Eleventh avenue 
surface tracks. One route follows the present lines south to Canal and West streets, 
and proceeds then down West street to Franklin; the other route is under either 
Twelfth or Thirteenth avenue and marginal street to West street, and thence south 
under West street. 

If an agreement should subsequently be entered into between the Rapid Transit 
Commission and the railroad company, the nuisance complained of would eventually 
be abated. This, however, cannot be expected to be accomplished in less time than two 
years, even with the full co-operation of the railroad company. 

It appears from the statements made by Mr. Schneider that the State Board of 
Railroad Commissioners has issued certain orders, which it is alleged have not been 
obeyed, and it is further alleged that the State Board has neither power nor authority 
to compel obedience to its orders, but that, as a matter of fact, these so-called orders 
are simply recommendations. With this phase of the situation I am not familiar. It 
would seem that the same might be properly submitted to the Corporation Counsel 
for his opinion thereon. 

A question as to how far the City authorities have jurisdiction in this matter 
would seem to be pertinent at this time, and I submit the following in regard thereto: 

The Hudson River Railroad Company received its charter and franchise from the 
State of New York, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 216 of the Laws of 1846. 
This franchise, granted by the State, could only be exercised within the limits of the 
City of New York when the company had received the consent of the local authorities. 
Such consent or license to operate within the limits of the City of New York was 
given by ordinance adopted by the Common Council on April 30, 1847, and approved 
by the Mayor May 6, 1847. This ordinance provided that it should not become effective 
unless accepted by the company under its corporate seal, which was done under date 
of August 12, 1847, which acceptance is on file in this Bureau. 

Further ordinances have from time to time been adopted affecting the New York 
Central and Hudson River Railroad Company as the successor of the Hudson River 
Railroad Company. 

The question now arises as to how far the local authorities, as represented by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, may control the operation of this railroad 
company in the streets of New York, and whether any resolutions adopted by the 
Board, affecting the operation of such railroad company, could be enforced, supposing 
the Board should take such action. 

Should the Board desire to take up this matter, I would suggest that it be referred 
to the Corporation Counsel, in order that any action taken by the Board may be 
after competent legal advice. 

Respectfully, 
HARRY P. NICHOLS, Assistant Engineer. 

Which was referred to the Corporation Counsel and the Bureau of Franchises. 

Long Island Railroad Company, as Lessee of the Nassau Electric Railroad Company, 
and the Nassau Electric Railroad Company. 

A communication was received from the Mayor's office, transmitting, duly 
approved by the Mayor, resolution adopted by the Board November 9, ipo6, fixing 
December 7, 1906, as the date for public hearing on the application of the Long Island 
Railroad Company, as lessee of the Nassau Electric Railroad Company, and the 
Nassau Electric Railroad Company, for a franchise to construct, maintain and operate 
a double track street surface railroad on various portions of Atlantic avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, and designating the "World" and the "Tribune" as the daily 
newspapers in which notice of such hearing should be published. 

Which was ordered filed. 

Seaboard Refrigeration Company 
A communication was received from the Mayor's office, transmitting, duly approved 

by the Mayor, resolution adopted by the Board November 9, 1906, granting to the 
Seaboard Refrigeration Company an extension of time until May i, igoy, in which to 
make certain payments required by the terms of the franchise granted to that 

company. 
Which was ordered filed. 

Erie Railroad Company. 
On October 26, igo6, a report was submitted from the Bureau of Franchises, 

stating the Erie Railroad Company was using a tank switching engine instead of a 
dummy, in violation of the terms of the ordinance passed by the Board of Aldermen 
July 7,  1903, and approved by the Mayor July 17, 1903, and by resolution duly adopted, 
the company was required to conform to the terms of said ordinance and report to this 
Board when it had complied therewith. 
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A communication was received from J. C. Stuart, general manager of the com-
pany, stating that the company is taking steps toward providing a type of dummy 
engine which shall conform to the terms of the ordinance, and it expects to have such 
engine in operation by January I, 1907. 

The matter was referred back to the Bureau of Franchises, and said Bureau 
directed to report to the Board on January 4, 1907, as to whether or not the company 
is complying with the conditions of the ordinance. 

Long Island Railroad Company, Lessee of the New York, Brooklyn and Manhattan 
Beach Raihoay Company and the Brooklyn Grade Crossing Commission. 

A report was received from the Chief Engineer of the Board relative to the 
height of the embankment of the Brooklyn and Brighton Beach Railroad and the 
New York, Brooklyn and Manhattan Beach Railway Company, with recommenda-
tions as to the clearance to be allowed for intersecting streets. 

Which was referred to the Committee of the Whole. 

Coney Island and Brooklyn Railroad Company. 

An agreement was presented in pursuance of the provisions of chapter 610 of the 
Laws of 1906 by the Coney Island and Brooklyn Railroad Company, executed on its 
behalf by its president, relative to the relocation of the tracks of this company in 
Coney Island avenue, Borough of Brooklyn. 

\Vhich was referred to the Bureau of Franchises for examination and report. 

New York, Westchester and Boston Railway Company. 

At the meeting of October 26, 1906. a communication from the Central Feder-
ated Union and report from the Bureau of Franchises, relative to the amount of 
money expended by the New York, Westchester and Boston Railway Company, in 
accordance with section 5 of the ordinance granting a franchise to this company, were 
rcierred to the Comptroller. 

The Secretary presented a resolution from the Comptroller, showing the company 
had complied with the provisions of the aforesaid section. 

Which was referred to the Corpora ion Counsel. 

~1tl,nitic Telchllone Company. 

A co,vin nndcation -xis received from the Atlantic Telephone Company relative 
to its application now pending before the Board. 

Which was referred to the Committee of the Whole. 

Upon motion of the Comptroller the Board resolved itself into a Committee of 
the Whole for the purpose of considering franchise matters. 

The President of the Board of Aldermen took the Chair. 

The Committee rose and the President of the Board of Aldermen reported to 
the Board that the Committee had considered the several matters referred to it and 
reported out the following matters without recommendation:  

Communication, dated October II, from the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Com-
missioners, in relation to the construction of certain of the rapid transit routes hereto- 
fore adopted by the Board and lying within the Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx. 
Communication, dated October II, from the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Com-

missioners, in reply to the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment on June 22, 1906, requesting the Rapid Transit Commission to proceed forthwith 
to the consideration of a rapid transit subway system to serve the transportation needs 
of the City by a continuous system of connected routes in the Boroughs of The 
Bronx, Manhattan, Brooklyn and Queens, with provision for a future extension under 
the Narrows to the Borough of Richmond. 

Petition of the Nassau Electric Railroad Company for a franchise on Living-
ston and other streets in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Petition of the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company for the 
right to construct a system of ducts and subways in Kingsbridge road and other streets 
in the Borough of The Bronx. 

Petition of the Long Island Railroad Company, as lessee of the New York, Brook-
lyn and Manhattan Beach Railway Company and the Brooklyn Grade Crossing Com-
mission, for a relocation of the route of the New York, Brooklyn and Manhattan 
Beach Railway, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

The President of the Board of Aldermen moved that the communication from the 
Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners relative to the routes in Manhattan 
and The Bronx be referred to a Select Committee consisting of the Comptroller, the 
President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Man-
hattan and The Bronx; 

That the communication from the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commis-
sioners relative to the continuous route in the Boroughs of The Bronx, Manhattan 
and Brooklyn be referred to a Select Committee consisting of the Comptroller, the 
President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of The Bronx, 
Manhattan and Brooklyn; 

That the petition of the Nassau Electric Railroad Company be referred to a 
Select Committee consisting of the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-
men and the President of the Borough of Brooklyn; 

That the petition of the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company 
for the construction of subways in the Borough of The Bronx be referred to a 
Select Committee consisting of the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-
men and the President of the Borough of The Bronx; 

That the petition of the Long Island Railroad Company, as lessee of the New 
York, Brooklyn and Manhattan Beach Railway Company, and the Brooklyn Grade 
Crossing Commission be referred to a Select Committee consisting of the Comp-
troller, the President of the Board of Aldermen and the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

Which motion was adopted. 

The full minutes of the meeting of this day will appear in the Crrst REcoan at a 
later date. 

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
WEEK ENDING SATURDAY, I2 M., NovEMHBR 1y, 1906, 
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Cases of Infectious and Contagious Diseases Reported. 
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w. Includes fifteen cases of measles and five scarlet fever from Ellis Island. 

Deaths by Principal Causes, According to Locality and Age. 
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Deaths According to Cause, Annual Rate per 1,000 andAge, with Meteorology and Number 
of Deaths in Public Institutions for 13 Weeks, 
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Infectious and Contagious Diseases in Hospital. 

W ILLASP PARKER 
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o U 	uf"' 	1a n' u o -U 	.2 	•c's w ° 8 c S V o ao 	fi 	~~!.'a 	1 g aP4. .Sy ° °2 

	

(X 	to F F q m 	u, 	In l  

	

( 

First..............•.... 	

x I 	Ii 

Third 
Fourth ...•.•...... ..•.. 	 4 x 	 x z 	Ii 

Fifth .................... 	_ 	
. .. 	 2 	5 

Sixth 	 •x I 	 5 x x 	 z 	2 15 

Fourth 

	

 8 3 	 23 	 z 	 6 2 2 22 
Eighth .................... 	 2 	x 	4 	 z 	2 	14 

Ninth ..... ...• ......... 	•2 	3 	5 	 4 	3 	3 	
z9 

Tenth .. 	 s •5 	•• 	.. 	 a 	8 
Eleventh .................. 	14 	5 	6 	.. 	_ 	_= 	a 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	4 	„ 	z 	no 
Twelfth .. 	.... .. z9 8 == 	IS 4o 5 	 2 t5 14 16 Eno 

'I 	Thirteenth ................ 	a 	x 	4 	 x 	2 	13 
A I 	Fourteenth................. 	x 	.. 	•x 	.. 	z 	2 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	,• 	2 	•2 	a 	13 

Fift curb . ................. 	t 	.. 	x 	. 	.. 	2 	•. 	•. 	.. 	.. 	,. 	= 	x 	. . 	9 
Sixteenth ............ 	a I 	 I B 	 3 z 2 20 
Sevent enth ................ 	3 	I 	I 	.. 	x 
	IS 
	.. 	„ 	.• 	.. 	I 	4 	3 	7 	45 

Eighteenth ................. 	3 	x 	x 	 21 	2 	 I 	3 	4 	z 	34 
Nineteenth ................. 	14 	3 	5 	•8 30 	1 	15 	3 	8 	99 
Twentieth .. ............. 	6 	4 	4 =x 	2 	3 	= 	2 	30 
1 wenty-first. 	.........• 	 a 	• 	1 	6 	 5 	 30 
Twenty-second ............. 	2 	I 	2 32 	5 	15 	7 	7 	8 

	

The Twenty-Third.............. I2 4 9 	27 19 	2 	I Ia 3 6 69 
Rronx IIwenty-tourtb ............. 	8 .. 4 .. 5 5 .. .. •. .. •• 3 = 	37 

	

Total .................. =o0 	44 54 	B. 257 i8 	3 	= 	9 1=6 50 67 	810 

First 	. ................ 	.. 	I 	 4 	 t 	7 
Second ... ...•.••.•••••• 	.. 	x 	 3 	 3 	6 
Third . .................. 	2 	 I 	1 	I 	 5 
Fourth........•.........•. 	.. 	 2 	 2 	5 	 4 
Fifth .........•....•....• 	.. 	 , 	 4 
Sixth 	 4 •••• •I 6 •_ .... 2 •2 z 23 

Fourt h.•....~......•...... 	3 	= 	2 	4 	= 	.. 	 3 	x3 
Eighth ................... 	6 	x 	6 	x 	s 	 ._ 	.3 	zo 
Ninth ..................... 	xs 	.. 	7 	.. 	t 	6 	z 	...... 	 2 	I 	.. 	=4 

Tenth •....•.............4 .. 3 I I 3 x ...... 	3 x .. 	15 
Eleventh...................• ..3 ....t. .... 	x .. 	I
Twelfth ...•...............x 	I 	 . .... 	I 	z 	s 	xo 
Thirteenth......••.........5 	.. 	..2.. 	.. 	.. 	1 	.• 	z 	9 
Fourteenth ............... 	 x = 	x 	9 

	

.  	 . 	.. 	.. 	. 
d Fifteenth.•.• .............• 	5 	•• 	2 	.. 	.. 	t. 	.... 	.. - 2 	x 	x 	t2 

Sxteenth..................8 3 2 	.. 6 .. 3 3 ..s2 
Seventeenth................x= 	 7 	 3 	a 	2 	17 

	

. • .. .
g Eighteenth................•3 I 2 .. .. 2.. .... 	3 I x x3 

Nineteenth ..........••....4 	= 	s 	.. 	.. 	5. 	.... 	x 	.. 	.. 	x 	x= 
Twentieth ................3 	.• 	I .. 	I 	s.. .... .. .2 	2 	x5 
Twenty-first......•.•......4 	 x 4.. .... .. . I .. 13 
Twenty-sewnd•............6 .. .... .. a.. .... .. 4 •. I 22 
Twenty-third ..............3 	•• 	a 	.. 	6 	a. 	.... 	a 	2 	3 	..
Twenty fourth.............z 	.. 	s 	.. 	z 	6. 	.... 	.. 	4 	I 	x 	24 
Twenty-fifth .............S 	I 3 .• .. 2.. .... .. E _ .. 	=7 
Twenty-sevent •........... 	7 	4 	3 .• 	s 	8 	 .. 	z 	2 	z 	19 

Twenty-seventh . 	5 	r 	r 	2 	4 	.~ 	 z 	2 	8 
Twenty-eighth . 	 6 	.. 	2 	7 	 •. 	x 	3 	z 	= 	31 

Twenty ninth .•........... 	5 	2 	= 	3 	3 	3 	x 	2 	2 	= 	z9 
Thirtieth 	

............... 	
•S 	4 	 2 	 2 	2 	1 	29 

Thirty-first .. 	 x 	 2 	 x 	Io 
1 hirty second .............. 	 2 

	

Total ................• =23 	13 49 	= 	23 xo6 =6 	3 	5 	50 36 23 	463 

	

First ...................... 	xt 	I 	.. _.- 	..I 	3 	2 	2t 

Ii 	Second .................... 	x2 	.. 	3 	...4 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	..2 	2 	.. 	=4 

Third ................. x 	 2 	 z 	13 
e 	Fourth ................... 	.. I 	t 	2 	5 	s3 

	

. 	.... 	..... 	.. 	.. 	•. 	• 
O Fifth ..................... 	 I 

----------------- 

	

Total ................. 	24 	•. 	3 	.. 	,. 	7 	2 	•. 	_ 	. . 	,. 	6 	no 	2 	72 

General Work of the Department. 
Total inspections of premises ........................................ ........... 	32,433 
" 	orders issued for abatement of nuisances ................................... 	394 
" 	inspections of milk and other foods ...................................... 	I,825 

	

pounds of food condemned and destroyed .................................. 	186,o94 
ii 	chemical analyses made....... 	... 	.............................. 	376 

	

bacteriological examinations made for diphtheria ........................... 	917 

	

" bacteriological examinations made for tuberculosis ..................... ..... 	436 

	

vaccinations performed....... ......... ................................ 	2,191 
ii 	children's employment certificates granted ................................. 	408 
" 	children's employment certificates refused .................................. 	89 
I' 	medical inspections of schools.... ......................................... 	2,948 

Analysis of Croton Water, November 12, 1906. 

RESULTS EXPRESSED RESULTS EXPRESSED 

	

IN GRAINS PER 	IN PARTS BY 

	

U. S. GALLON OF 	WEIGHT IN ONC 
231 CUBIC INCHES. 	HUNDRED THOUSAN i.. 

Appearance .................................................... Very slight'y turbid. 	Very slightly turbid. 
Color ........................................................... 	Yellowish brown. 	Yellowish br, '.%e. 
Odor (Heated to two Fahr.) .. ................................... Very s~ight'y marshy. Very slightly m,shv. 
Chlerine in t.hlorides . 	........................................ 	0.x63 	 0.280 
Equivalentto Sodium Chloride ................................... 	o.2h9 	 0.461 
Phosphates'P,O,) ... .......................................... 	None. 	 N one. 
Nitrogen in'vitrites ......... .................................. 	None. 	 None. 
N trogen in Nitrates .............. ............................... 	e.co87 	 e.0cgo 
Free Ammonia ................................................. 	o.000{ 	 0. 
Albuminoid Ammonia ................................. 	........ 	o.008s  
Hardness equivalent to Carbonate of Lime f Before 	. 

.. 

	

boiling...... 	=.t7 
1 After boiling.....  

Organic and volatile (loss on ignition) ............................ 	0.58 	 I. •~ 
Mineral matter (non-volatile) .................................... 	4.08 	 7. 
Total solids (by evaporation). ...... ............................ 	4.66 	 8.0~~ 

Temperature at hydrant, 54° Fahr. 

Analysis of Ridgewood Water, November 15, 1906. 

RESULTS EXPRESSED RESULTS EXPRESSED 
IN GRAINS PER IN PARTS By 

U. S. GALLON OF WEIGHT IN ONE 
231 CUBIC INCHES. HUNDRED THOUSAND. 

Appearance ..................................................... Very slightly turbid. Very slightly turbid. 
Color ...... 	..................................................... None. None. 
Odor (Heated to loo° Fahr.) ..................................... Very slightly marshy. Very slightly marshy. 
Chlorine in Chlorides . 	. 	. 	.................................• o.E99 I.zoo 
Equivalent to Sodium Chloride .................................. 1.1x3 1.977 
Phosphates 	(P.O,) . 	... 	........................................ None. None. 
Nitrogen in Nitrites....... •..•.•..•............• ................ None. I 	None. 
Ntlrogen in Nitrates ......... ................................... 0.0349 O.c600 
Free Ammonia. ...... 	.......................................... 0.00.5 0.00.5 
Albuminoid Ammonia ....................... 	................. 0.0022 0.0038 
Hardness equivalent to Carbonate of Lime # Before boiling......', boiling•......• `After 

0.87 
0.87 

r.5o 
I.5o 

Organic and volatile (loss on ignition) ............................ =.17 2.to 
Mineral matter (non-volatile).................................... 4.66 8.00 
Total solids (by evaporation) .................................... 5.83 50.00 

Temperature at hydrant, 54.1° Fahr. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESSMENTS. 

A meeting of the Board of Revision of Assessments was held in the Council 
Chamber, City Hall, on Thursday, November 22, 1906, at 11.13 o'clock a. m. 

Present-N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy and Acting Comptroller ; George L. Sterling, 
Assistant and Acting Corporation Counsel, and Lawson Purdy, President of the 
Department of Taxes and Assessments. 

On motion of the Assistant and Acting Corporation Counsel, the - minutes of 
meeting of November 8, i906, were approved as printed in the Ciry RECORD. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Sewer in West One Hundred and Seventy-first Street. 
The assessment list for sewer in West One Hundred and Seventy-first street, 

from Fort Washington avenue to Broadway, and objections of John O. Baker, filed 
by Joseph A' Flannery, attorney, the hearing in which matter was postponed at 
meeting of November 8, i906, were presented by the Deputy and Acting Comptroller, 
having been received from the Board of Assessors under date of October 31, i906. 

Mr. Tobias, representing Mr. Flannery, attorney, was heard in opposition to the 
amount of the assessment charged against the property known as Lot No. 58 in 
Block 2142, on the ground that the sewer in question is of no benefit to it, as it already is 
connected with the sewer in Broadway. 

On motion of the Assistant and Acting Corporation Counsel, the objections filed 
against the assessment were overruled and the assessment list was conliruted, all the 
members voting in the affirmative. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Regulating, etc., Evelyn Place 
The assessment list for regulating, grading, curbing, flagging and laying cross-

walks in Evelyn place, from Jerome avenue to Aqueduct avenue East, with applications 
for awards for damages, and objections of Otto Nicolai, filed by McCarty & Baldwin, 
attorneys, and of Patrick Casey and others, filed by A. C. Hottenroth, attorney, were 
presented by the Deputy and Acting Comptroller, having been received from the Board 
of Assessors under date of November 12, 5906. - 

Messrs. McCarty & Baldwin, attorneys, appeared by representative in opposition 
to the assessment on the ground that no award had been made to the property of their 
client. known as Lot No. 23, Block 3197. for damage to it by reason of the change in 
the grade of the street. 

No others appearing in opposition after notice, on motion of the Assistant and 
Acting Corporation Counsel, the objections filed against the assessment were overruled 
and the assessment list was confirmed, all the members voting in the affirmative. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Paving, etc., Seventy-fourth Strut. 
The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the assesslueut list for paving with 

asphalt pavement Seventy-fourth street. between Second and Third avenues, and objec-
tions of A. W. Billingby and A. H. McLiesh, filed by Hugo Hirsh, attorney, received 
from the Board of Assessors under date of November 12, 1go6. 

No one appearing in opposition after notice, on motion of the Assistant and 
Acting Corporation Counsel, the objections filed against the assessment were overruled 
and the assessment list was confirmed, all the members voting in the affirmative. 

Total deaths........... 

Annual death-rate.... 

Typhoid Fever....... 
Malarial Fevers....... 
Small-pox ............. 
Measles .............. 
Scarlet Fever......... 
Whooping Cough..... 
Diphtheria and Croup. 
Influenza.............. 
Cerebro-spinal Menin 

gitis ............... 
Tuberculosis Pulmonali 
Other Tuberculous ... 
Acute Bronchitis ..... 
Pneumonia 	.. 
Broncho Pneumonia... 
Viarrhceal Diseases... 
Diarrhmals under c... 
Violent Deaths....... 

Under one year........ 
Under five Years ..... 
Five to sixty-five...... 
Sixty-five years and ova 

In Public and Prlvau 
Institutions........ 

Inquest cases..........  

Mean barometer.......  
Mean humidity........ 
Inches of rain and now 
Mean temperature 

(Fahrenheit)....... 
Maximum temperature 

(Fahrenheit).. 
Minimum temperature 

(Fahrenheit)........ 

d First. .................. 
o ( Fourt

h 
I {Il Third 	....... ............. 

a Fifth ..........................   

Total ........... ..... 
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Regulating, etc., Milford Street. 	 From the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners (69372)—Requesting 
The assessment list for regulating, grading, curbing and laying cement sidewalks maps of the water front showing the marginal street along the North river, from 

in Milford street, between Atlantic and Glenmore avenues, with applications for awards Chambers street to Spuyten Duyvil creek, together with informaion in relation to 
for damages, and objections of Addie S. Bryant and others, filed by Joseph A. Flannery contemplated changes along this section, the information being desired in connection 
of counsel, and of Rebecca L. Nanz and others, filed by John R. McMullen, attorney, with the proposed construction of subway for the trains of the New York Central and 
were presented by the Deputy and Acting Comptroller, having been received from the Hudson River Railroad Company. Maps and information furnished. 
Board of Assessors under date of November 2o, 1906. 	 From the Fidelity Warehouse Company (69487)—Requesting permission to dredge 

No one appearing in opposition after notice, on motion of the Assistant and at the foot of East street, East river. Permit granted, the work to be done under the 
\cting Corporation Counsel, the objections filed against the assessment were overruled supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief of this Department. 

and the assessment list was confirmed, all the members voting in the affirmative. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 	
The compensation of Dennis Coffey, Marine Stoker (69577), was changed from 

Regulating, Paving, etc., Freeman Street. 
The Deputy- and Acting Comptroller presented the assessment list for regulating, 

grading, setting curbstones, flagging the sidewalks, laying crosswalks, placing fences, 
laying telford macrdam pavement and placing trees in Freeman street, from Southern 
boulevard to Bronx river, with applications for awards for damages, and objections 
of Nora File and others, filed by A. C. Hottenroth, attorney, and of Charles and Julia 
L. Smith, filed by McCarty & Baldwin, attorneys, the same having been received from 
the Board of Assessors under date of November 20, I906 

Messrs. McCarty & Baldwin, attorneys, were heard by representative in opposition 
to the assessment for the reason that no award had been made for damages sustained 
to the property represented by them, known as Lot No. 54 in Block 2987, by reason of 
the change in the grade of the street. 

No others appearing in opposition after notice, on motion of the Assistant and 
Acting Corporation Counsel, the objections filed against the assessment were overruled 
and the assessment list was confirmed, all the members voting in the affirmative. 

At II.35 o'clock a. m., on motion of the President of the Department of Taxes and 
Assessments, the Board adjourned, to meet on Thursday, December 6, 1906. 

HENRY J. STORRS, 
Chief Clerk, Board of Revision of Assessments. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES. 

New York, October I, I906. 

The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as noted, 
to wit: 

From the Corporation Counsel (69485)—Stating that before he can render an 
opinion in the matter of the release of the surety company from the bond of J. Mal-
berg, for the removal of gas holders from between Sixteenth and Seventeenth streets, 
North river, which opinion was asked for by this Department under date of September 
18, I906, it will be necessary for him to have a copy of the request of the surety com-
pany stating the grounds upon which they ask to be released from the bond, together 
with the bond of the company referred to. Information furnished. 

From the Comptroller (ô o)—Requesting to be advised as to what areas of the 
water front this Department has acquired that are not used for the purposes intended, 
and asking that a statement be furnished showing the water front that has been as-
signed to other City departments. Statement furnished; advised that the Department 
has acquired no water front or upland other than that which is required to accommo-
date the commercial needs of the City. 

From the President of the Borough of Brooklyn (695o1 )—Requesting consent to 
the transfer to his office of Joseph P. Murray, Attendant. Consent granted. 

Sealed bids or estimates were received and opened for furnishing and delivering miscellaneous supplies under Contract No. 1004 as follows: 

goper month to 43;4 cents per hour while employed, to take effect September 26, 
I 

J. W. SAVAGE, Secretary. 

New York, October 2, 1906. 

The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as noted, 
to wit: 

From the President of the Borough of Manhattan— 
I (69474). Requesting consent to the transfer to his office of Madeline Lynch, 

Cleaner in this Department. Consent granted. 
2 (69475). Requesting consent to the transfer to his office of Ellen Whalen, 

Cleaner in this Department. Consent granted. 
From Gus Staats (69520)—Requesting permission to open street in front of the 

Erie ferry house at the foot of Twenty-third street. North river, for the purpose of 
installing two three-inch water taps. Permit granted, the work to be done under the 
supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief of this Department. 

From Warren & Wetmore (69484)—Asking that, if possible, the Commissioner 
give specific answers to certain questions asked by them in their communication to this 
Department, dated September 6, 1906, in relation to the shed construction in the Chel-
sea Section, North river. Requested to submit plans, when definite answers will be 
given. 

From Mrs. J. C. McDonald (69445)—Submitting bill amounting to $5o for alleged 
damage to her dress on municipal ferryboat Notified that all claims should be filed 
with the Comptroller. 

The Municipal Civil Service Commission was requested to hold an examination 
for promotion from 8th to Loth grade Clerkship. 

Contract No. 5022, for the removal of old structures between Thirty-eighth and 
Thirty-ninth streets, Borough of Brooklyn, and for building new ferry structures for 
the new Thirty-ninth street terminal, and for dredging thereat, was awarded to 
Bernard Rolf, subject to the approval of Henry Weiler and Michael F. Conlon, as 
sureties by the Comptroller. The bids on this contract were received and opened on 
September 6, Igo6. 

Blue prints, showing the construction work for the proposed sheds on the Chelsea 
improvement, as designed by this Department, were forwarded to Messrs. Warren & 
Wetmore, with the statement that same are acceptable to the lessees of the piers, and 
the Department does not see that it would be to the interest of the City to make any 
more expensive type of structure covering the piers. 

	

Class i. 	Class 2. 	Class 3. 

	

Iron, etc. 	Flags, etc. Pipes, etc. 

Western Electric Co npany .. ............................... 	....... . 

DowdLumber Company ................................... 	........ 	........ 	........ 

The Fairbanks Company .................................. 	Informal. 

GeorgeF. Montgomery .................................... 	........ 	........ 	........ 

JohnC. Orr Company ..................................... 	........ 	.... 	........ 

Manhattan Supply Company ............................... 	........ 	........ 	$19,469 5' 

Hanlon & Goodman ....................................... 	Informal. 

H. J. McCoy Company .................................... 	Informal. 

Interborough Supply Company ............................ 	Informal. 

J. E. Ogden Company .................................... 	$34,552  84 	........ 	19,958 18 

Escoba Manufacturing and Supply Company ................ 	........ 	$2,074 '7 	........ 

American Oil and Belting Company ........................ 	........ 	........ 	........ 

James Reilly Repair and Supply Company .................. 	........ 	........ 	........ 

Charles S. Richards ....... ................... 	.......... 	........ 	........ 	........ 

Niles, Bement, Pond Company .............................. 	........ 	........ 	........ 

H. L. Fox ................................................ 	Informal. 

E. F. Keating Company .................... ............. 	Informal. 

The above contract was awarded by classes to the lowest bidders, subject to the 
approval of the sureties by the Comptroller, as follows: Classes I, 5, 6, 7 and ii, to J. 
Edward Ogden Company; Metropolitan Surety Company, surety. Classes 2 and Io, 
Escoba Manufacturing and Supply Company; United States Fidelity and Guarantee 
Company. surety. Class 3, Manhattan Supply Company, Fmpire State Surety Com-
pany, surety. Class 4, John C. Orr Company; United States Fidelity and Guarantee 
Company, surety. Classes 8 and g, American Oil and Belting Company; United States 
Fidelity and Guarantee Company, surety. 

J. W. SAVAGE, Secretary. 

New York, October 3, Igo6. 
The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as noted, 

to wit 

From the Municipal Civil Service Commission— 
I (69384). Approving the transfer of Michael Rafferty from the position of At-

tendant in this Department to a similar position in the office of the President of the 
Borough of Manhattan. Filed. 

2 (69481). Giving notice of public hearing to be held on certain proposed amend-
ments of the rules and classification of the Municipal Civil Service Commission. Filed. 

3 (695oo). Authorizing the reassignment of Benjamin F. McCormick, Dock 
Laborer, to duty. Filed, McCormick having been reassigned. 

4 (695ot ). Approving the transfer of Joseph P. Murray from the position of 
Attendant in this Department to a similar position in the office of the President of the 
Borough of Brooklyn. Filed. 

From the President of the Borough of Manhattan— 
I (69476). Stating that the transfer of John Walsh, Stoker, to his Department be-

came effective October I, Igo6. Name dropped from the list of employees of this 
Department. 

2 (69384). Stating that the transfer of Michael Rafferty, Attendant, to his 
Department became effective October i, 1906. Name dropped from the list of employees 
of this Department. 

Class 4. 	Class 5. 	Class 6. 	Class 7. 	Class 8. 	Class 9. 	Class to. 	Class tr. 

	

Lumber, Hardware, 	Mis- Machinist's Paints, 	 Electrical 
etc. 	etc. 	cellaneous. 	Supplies. 	etc. 	Oils, etc. 	Brushes. 	Supplies. 

........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ $5,488 04 

$34,065 8o 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 

........ 	$31,431  73 	........ 	$41,099  13 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 

32,074 00 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 

........ 	30,642  34 	$34,435 13 	........ 	........ 	........ 	$2,530 03 	........ 

........ 	27,473 20 	29,892 25 	33,028 30 	........ 	........ 	........ 	4,949 08 

........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	2,009 60 	........ 

........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	$8,600 62 	$10,751  8o 	......... 	........ 

......•• 	32,242  32 	40,259 59 	......•• 	8,645 62 	11,656 to 	........ 	6,441 o6 

........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 
 

	

15,937 to 	........ 	........ 

........ 	........ 	........ 	38,728 52 	........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 

From the President of the Borough of Brooklyn— 
I (69399). Stating that the transfer of John F. McGowan, Attendant, to his De-

partment became effective September 28, I906. Name dropped from the list of em-
ployees of this Department 

2 (69429). Stating that, in connection with the Whale Creek improvement, North 
Henry street has been deeded to the City by the private owners, and the Chief Engineer 
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment has been requested to hasten the proceed-
ings for the approach thereto. Filed. 

3 (69482). Stating that the transfer of Julia E. Kerrigan, Attendant, to his 
Department became effective September 28, 1906. Name dropped from the list of em-
ployees of this Department. 

4 (69494). Stating that the .transfer of Joseph P. Murray, Attendant, to his De-
partment became effective October I, Igo6. Name dropped from the list of employees 
of this Department. 

From Patrick J. Mara (69401 )—Requesting permission to repair the bulkhead on 
Flushing creek, between Broadway and Myrtle avenue, Flushing, Borough of Queens. 
Permit granted, the work to be done under the supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief 
and to be kept within existing lines. 

From the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company (69298)—Re-
questing permission to replace pile broken by their tug No. 22 on the north side of Pier 
"A," North river. Permit granted, the work to be done under the supervision of the 
Engineer-in-Chief of this Department. 

From the Clyde Steamship Company— 
I (694o3). Requesting permission to install a temporary steam heating apparatus 

in the bulkhead shed adjoining Pier (new) 45, North river, and also to paint the sheds 
on Piers (new) 36 and 45, North river. Permit granted for the installation of the 
heating apparatus in accordance with location plans submitted, and also for the paint-
ing of the sheds, all the work to be under the supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief of 
this department. 

2 (69473). Requesting permission to install a scale on Pier (new) 36, North river. 
Permit granted, the work to be done under the supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief of 
this Department. 
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From J. Morson (694og)-Requesting permission to place piles under his boat-
house located near the foot of Twenty-third street, Sheepshead Bay, Borough of 
Brooklyn. Permit granted upon the condition that the consent of the private owner of 
the pier shall be first obtained, the work to be done under the supervision of the Engi-
neer-in-Chief of this Department. 

From the Jamaica Bay Yacht Club (695ig)-Requesting permission to build a plat-
form to be used for the storage of boats near the north side of Waterview avenue, 
Jamaica Bay, Borough of Queens. Permit granted, the work to be done under the 
supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief of this Department in accordance with plans sub-
mitted. 

From Motley, Green & Co. (69569)-Asking whether it is permissible to bid on 
separate items of each class of Contract No. 1004, or whether it is necessary to bid 
on the entire class. Filed, the company having been advised that the bids will be 
tested by the sum total of each class. 

From Clarence De Witt Rogers (69549)-Requesting list of occupants of Marginal 
streets, land under water and piers comprised within the lines of the two reserva- 
tions at the foot of West Seventy-ninth street and of West Ninety-sixth street, North 
river, together with a map showing the lines of each parcel of property occupied under 
lease or permit. Information furnished; notified that map may be had on application to 
the Engineer-in-Chief and the payment of a charge to cover the cost of labor and material 
expended in the preparation of same. 

From David Rabinowitz (69457)-Stating that his client, Mrs. Mary Adams of 
Concord, S. I., was, on September 8, igo6, during a fire drill on one of the Municipal 
ferryboats, thrown to the deck and injured and her clothes damaged, and submitting bill 
of $5o to cover damages. Rabinowitz notified that all claims against the City must be 
presented to the Comptroller for adjustment. 

From the New York Central & Hudson River Railroad Company (69405)-Asking, 
in response to notification from this Department, that the necessary repairs be made to 
the asphalt pavement on the marginal street area in front of Pier 31 North river, foot 
of Desbrosses street, by the force of this Department, and that bill be submitted to the 
company for the cost of repairs. Order issued to Engineer-in-Chief to make repairs 
and report cost for collection from the company. 

From the People's Evening Line (69400)-Requesting permission to berth the 
steamer "C. W. Morse" in the Chelsea Section and the steamer "Adirondack" on the 
south side of the pier at West Fiftieth street, during the period that navigation is 
closed. Notified that berths will be provided at the south side outer end of the West 
Fiftieth street pier and on the north side, outer end of the West Fifteenth street pier, 
provided the company pays the legal rate of wharfage. 

From Kane & Wright (6938o)-Requesting a reduction in the rental of bulkhead 
occupied by them, under permit, at the foot of East One Hundred and Fifth street, 
East river. Requested to submit a proposition for a lease of one-half of a new pier to 
be built at the foot of the street. 

From John H. Starin (69304)-Requesting that the Department chock up, at his cost, 
the main entrance on the southerly side of the shed on Pier (new) 13, North river, and 
also the stairway just inside of this, both of which have settled to a considerable extent. 
Engineer-in-Chief directed to do the work and report the cost for collection. 

From Johnson & Higgins (69488)-Stating that under instructions from the Har-
lan & Hollingsworth Corporation, they have placed insurance on New York City ferry-
boats, Nos. i, 2 and 3 for one year from October I, igo6, including the delivery trip 
from Wilmington, Del. to New York, the amount of insurance on each vessel being 
$213,333. Filed. 

From Frank & Lederer, Attorneys for Alfred J. Williams (69196)-Requesting per-
mission to use a dock in the vicinity of East One Hundred and Twenty-first street, 
suitable for the purpose of carrying on a wholesale and retail ice business, the dock to 
be constructed and ready for business by April, 1907. Advised that the Department is 
prepared to recommend to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund a lease to Williams 
of the northerly side of the pier foot of East One Hundred and Nineteenth street, for 
the purpose desired, for a term of two years at a rental of $1,500 per annum, if agree-
able to said Williams. 

From the Central Railroad Company of New Jersey (69486, 69530)-Stating they 
will give up possession of the 30-foot strip on Pier 62, North river, for which they hold 
permit from this Department, on September 30, igo6, and will thereafter use whatever 
route for teaming purposes is designated by the Department until such time as the im-
provements by the City at that point are completed. Engineer-in-Chief notified that 
access must be furnished to ferry of the railroad company foot of West Twenty-second 
street, North river. Renewal permit of May 14, 1906. to the Central Railroad Company 
of New Jersey for the occupation of the 30-foot strip cancelled as of September 3o, 1906. 

From the Board of Engineers, Pennsylvania, New York and Long Island Railroad 
Company (69490)-Requesting information in relation to experiments made by this 
Department to determine the force required to pull piles under different conditions. In-
formation furnished. 

From the Richmond Light and Railroad Company (69450)-Requesting to be ad-
vised as to when the Department intends to permit the company to enter upon the 
new structure at St. George, Borough of Richmond, so that they may lay their tracks 
thereon and thus obviate the inconvenience arising under present conditions thereat. 
Notified that if it is desired to use some portion of the platform now completed inshore 
of the terminal formerly used by the company approaching at the tipper grade the land-
ing at St. George, permit can be readily given by the Department; requested to make 
arrangements for an interview with the Commissioner. 

From John Quigley, Pilot on Department Tug (69531)-Requesting an increase in 
compensation from $1,500 to $1,650 per annum. Filed. 

From Hugh Lackey (69584)-Requesting an increase in compensation as Laborer 
in the Department. Compensation fixed at the rate of $iS per week to take effect 
October 6, 1906. 

From John Walsh (69492)-Tendering his resignation from the position of Marine 
Stoker in the Department. Filed, Walsh having been transferred to the office of the 
President of the Borough of Manhattan on October i, i906. 

From the Superintendent of Docks (69572)-Recommending that the permit 
granted Mrs. Margaret Fisher for the maintenance of a float in front of the bulk-
head immediately adjoining the south side of the pier foot of North Second street, 
Brooklyn, be revoked, to take effect as of September 27, 1906, the date on which 
the premises were vacated. Permit revoked as recommended. 

From the Superintendent of Ferries (69574)-Recommending that James J. Dunn, 
Dock Laborer, be dismissed from the service for insubordination. Dunn notified 
to appear before the Commissioner for a hearing. 

From the Auditor- 
1 (69568). Reporting that there is due from the Hugh Thomas Company rental. 

amounting to $ioo for space between Fifty-second and Fifty-fourth streets, North 
river, and in the vicinity of Ninety-first street, East river, and recommending that, 
as repeated efforts to collect the rental have met with no success, the account be 
forwarded to the Corporation Counsel for collection. Corporation Counsel requested 
to take steps for collection. 

2 (69493)•  Reporting that A. Gunnison & Co. have refused payment of the sum 
of $5o, the amount due the Department for services of expert in testing kero-
sene oil furnished by Gunnison & Co.. under Contract No. 944, Class 5, and which 
oil was rejected, and recommending that the claim be forwarded to the Corporation 
Counsel for collection. Claim forwarded to Corporation Counsel for collection. 

From the Engineer-in-Chief- 
r (69551). Reporting that the following have been absent from duty for a period 

of over thirty days: Walter H. Arnold, Daniel Collins, Benjamin F. McCormick, 
William J. McCoy, Richard Reily, Dock Laborers; James Cody, Michael Fitz-
patrick and Thomas Harrigan, Laborers; Michael Burke, John Fitzpatrick, John 
J. Hennessy and George J. Reid, Dockbuilders ; Robert T. Cass, Foreman Dock-
builder, and John W. Dwyer and Thomas F. Rohan, Watchmen, and recommending 
that all of the above be discharged, with the exception of Thomas Harrigan, John 
Fitzpatrick, John Hennessy and John W. Dwyer, who are veterans and must be 
given a hearing prior to dismissal. Harrigan, Fitzpatrick Hennessy and Dwyer di-
rected to appear before the Commissioner for a hearing; all the others named dis-
charged for absence from duty without leave. 

2 (695522). Reporting that as yet the Consolidated Gas Company has neglected to 
make repairs to the cluster of fender piles at the outer northerly corner of the pier 
foot of Twenty-first street, East river, where damaged by the tog "Charles E. Mat-
thews " as directed by the Department on May 25, igo6. Consolidated Gas Company 
again requested to make the repairs. 

3 (69559). Reporting that the work of making repairs to the tug "Manhattan" 
was commenced on September 29, t906, by the Monad Engineering Company under 
Contract No. ioo8. Comptroller notified. 

4 (69559). Reporting that the work of preparing for and making all necessary 
repairs to Pier 103, East river, and to Pier 104, East river, was commenced 
September ii, 1906, by the New York State Construction Company under Contract 
No. io24. Comptroller notified. 

5 (69564). Reporting that Mrs. Clara Willets maintains a houseboat at Broad 
Channel, Jamaica Bay, Borough of Queens, without a permit  from this Depart-
ment, and recommending that she be directed to call at this office and show cause 
why the houseboat should not be removed. Mrs. Willets notified to let this Depart-
ment know immediately by what authority she occupies the premises on which the 
houseboat stands, and that if permit is not obtained from this Department at once the 
houseboat will have to be removed, 

6 (69579). Recommending that the salary of James F. McDonald, Marine 
Sounder, be fixed at the rate of $18 per week. Salary fixed at the rate of $18 per week, 
to take effect October 6, i906. 

The bids received September 28, Igo6, on Contract No. 1026, for laying a tempor-
ary granite pavement upon a sand foundation on a portion of the newly made land 
easterly of the bulkhead at Rector street section, North river, were rejected; the con-
tract was modified, resubmitted and ordered readvertised. 

The following Department order was issued: 

No. 	 Issued To and For. 	 Price 

	

23060. J. Edward Ogden Company, hardware .......................... 	$i6 5o 

J. W. SAVAGE, Secretary. 

New York, October 4, 1906. 
The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as noted. 

to wit: 
From the City Clerk (69245)-Transmitting resolution adopted by the Board of 

Aldermen September r9, igo6, and approved by his Honor the Mayor October i, 1906, 
providing that all employees of The City of New York who are veterans of the Spanish 
War and delegates to the National Encampment of the United Spanish War Veterans, 
to be held at Washington, be granted leave of absence with pay for three days, viz.. 
the 8th, 9th and Loth days of October, 5906. Filed, the Commissioner having directed 
that all employees of the Department who are Spanish War Veterans and delegates 
to the Encampment be granted leave of absence, with pay, for the three days men-
tioned. 

From the Municipal Civil Service Commission (69528)-Approving the transfer of 
Jeremiah McCarthy from the position of Attendant in this Department to a similar 
position in the office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan. Filed. 

From Butler Brothers Hoff Company (69523)-Requesting permission to operate 
a gasoline engine on Pier No. 83, foot of West Forty-second street, North river. 
Notified that the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company are the 
lessees of the pier and that the application should be made to that Company. 

From the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company (69536)-Pro-
testing against the change from the flat rate of $I per day for barges and 5o cents 
per day for grain boats, to a tonnage basis, and requesting a reconsideration of the 
proposed schedule of wharfage charges effective October i, s906. Notified that the 
change was made owing to the fact that it was found considerable discrepancies in 
the size and capacity of boats of this character existed, and in order that the charges 
should be more proportionate to the size of the vessels and should approximate more 
the rates of wharfage fixed by law for this class of craft, the new schedule was decided 
upon. 

From Motley, Green & Co. (67775)-Requesting that the Department give con-
sideration to the question of the machinery furnished by the company under Class 2 
of Contract No. 899, so that they may proceed with the contract. Filed. 

The Municipal Civil Service Commission (69670) was requested to submit to this 
Department names of persons eligible for appointment to the position of Deckhand, 
Dock Laborer, Financial Clerk and Attendant, for employment on the Thirty-ninth 
Street, South Brooklyn, Ferry, which it is proposed to municipalize. 

The following Department order was issued: 

No. 	 Issued To and For. 	 Price. 

	

23061. Frederick Rail, electrical supplies ................................ 	$525 36 

J. W. SAVAGE, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 'CLEANING. 

An abstract-of the transactions of the Department of Street Cleaning of The City 
of New York for the week ending October 21, 1906 (section 1546, Greater New York 
Charter). 	

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
Removal of Incumbrances (Section 545, Greater New York Charter). 

	

Unredeemed encumbrances on hand October 13, 1906 ..................... 	864 

	

incumbrances seized during the week .................................... 	99 
963 

	

Incumbrances redeemed ...................................................... 	85 

Unredeemed encumbrances on hand October 2o, tgo6 	 78 

Moneys transmitted to City Chamberlain as follows: 
For privilege of trimming scows and at dumps, week ending October 14, 

1906  .............................................................. 	$1,490  79 

	

For redemption of incumbrances, week ending October 13, 5906........... 	135 85 

	

For sale of ashes, week ending October 13, Igo6 .......................... 	I2 50 

Bills and payrolls transmitted to Comptroller as follows: 
Schedule No. 268- 

J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Master, etc., week 

	

ending October 14, igo6 ......................................... 	$25o 92 

Schedule No. 269- 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Stationary Enginemen, 

	

week ending October 14, Igo6 ................................... 	$191 50 

Schedule No. 271- 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Sweepers, etc., week 

	

ending October i8, 1906 ......................................... 	$28,564 6g 

Schedule No. 272- 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Department Cart 

	

Drivers, etc., week ending October t8, i906 ...................... 	$t5,642 32 
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Schedule No. 267— 
Sundry items amounting to ......................................... 	$208 9C 

Schedule No. 270— 
Sundry items amounting to ......................................... 	$23,185 43 

Layout of the Grounds 
of the New 	Tennis Court. 

Fordham Hospital. 	(Additional). 	Total. 

_\ regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals was 
l c'.d in the staff room of Bellevue Hospital on Tuesday, October 30, 1906, at 4 o'clock. 

Present—Dr. Brannan, the President. in the chair; Messrs. Stern, Tack, Robbins, 
Tierney, Sachs and Paulding. Trustees, and the Commissioner of Charities. 

The minutes of the meeting of October 23 were read and accepted. 
The following bills were presented for payment, and, on motion, duly seconded, 

it was 
Resolved, That they, having been duly audited by the Finance Committee, be 

approved for payment: 

	

New York Diet Kitchen Association ................................... 	$61 16 

	

John L. Radermacher .................................................. 	54 00 

	

James K. Shaw ........................................................ 	7 33 

	

John Wanamaker ...................................................... 	88 33 

	

GeorgeVause ......................................................... 	9 50 

	

Arthur E. MacLean .................................................... 	16 15 

	

Pette& Randall Co .................................................... 	23 75 

	

The Wells & Newton Co ............................................... 	135 00 

	

F. N. DuBois & Co.................................................... 	27 12 

	

J. H. Geigerman ....................................................... 	t8 go 

	

Siegel-Cooper Company ................................................ 	41 00 

	

Sibley & Pitman....................................................... 	86 io 
John Simmons ........................................................34 08 

	

A. Stewart ........................................................... 	83 49 
\skin 	& 	Co ........................................................... 	32 32 

	

George W. Benham .................................................... 	33 30 

	

City Steam Laundry ................................................... 	14 8o 

	

JohnJ. Delehanty ...................................................... 	5 95 

	

Robert F. Ferguson ..... . .............................................. 	I2g 32 

	

The Garlock Packing Company ......................................... 	55 51  

	

The Kny-Scheerer Company ............................................ 	26 19 

	

J. E. Kennedy & Co ................................................... 	76 50 
SamuelLewis .........................................................63 56 

	

Lord& Taylor ........................................................ 	163 50 
Howard E. Morey ........................................ 	 43 00 

	

Falls Rivet and Machinery Company .................................... 	68 4o 

	

WilliamT. Hoyt ....................................................... 	t2 50 

	

The Knv-Scheerer Company .............. ............................. 	74 30  

	

['he Akron Rubber Tire Company ...................................... 	42 15 

	

John H. Graham & Co ................................................. 	loo 00 

	

Ferdinand R. Horn .................................................... 	153 70  

	

J. G. MacDougall Co .................................................. 	8 75 

	

DanielPollard ........................................................ 	97 50  

	

Fis . Doerr & Carroll Horse Co ........................................ 	550  00  

Dr. S. T. Armstrong. the General Medical Superintendent, reported as follows: 
During the week ending October 27 twenty-seven operations were performed at 

Bellevue Hospital. six at Gouverneur Hospital. eight at Harlem Hospital and five at 
Fordham Hospital. at all of which the attending surgeons or their assistants were 
present. 

On the afternoon of October 13 the employees of the laundry noticed some 
smouldering among the clothes in the old drying room. It was put out by fire extin-
guishers and the Fire Marshal was asked to make an investigation of the fire room 
to determine the responsibility. He reported that the small drying room is antiquated, 
being constructed of wood covered with tin. He recommended that it be replaced 
with a fireproof drying room similar to the new drying room placed in the laundry this 
spring. 

Some of the employees, particularly the stretcher carriers, ask if they may wear 
blue flannel or blue serge instead of white duck uniforms. 

Mr. Freedlander, architect, asks if granolithic blocks or asphalt is to be used in 
paving the incline leading to the stable of the new Harlem Hospital. 

On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That the matter of installing a new drying room in the laundry of 

Bellevue Hospital be referred to the General Medical Superintendent with directions 
to obtain estimates on the work. 

On motion. duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That the General Medical Superintendent get an estimate of the cost of 

laundering the uniforms worn by the stretcher carriers. 
On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That granolithic blocks be used in preference to asphalt for paving the 

incline to the stable at the new Harlem Hospital, it being understood that there will 
be no additional expense if granolithic blocks are substituted for the asphalt 
pavement. 

Reports of Committees. 
Mr. 'rack brought up the question of painting the stable at Bellevue Hospital and 

the Superintendent reported that it would be painted as soon as the Mills Training 
School is painted. 

Dr. Brannan reported that he had received the following bids: 
Iron Balconies for Pavilions A and B, New Bellevue Hospital. 

	

John H. Parker Company .............................................. 	$29,735 00 

	

Leslie McHarg & Co ................................................... 	24,300 00 

Thomas F. Murray ................. $65,500  00 	$1,350 00 	$68,850 00 
Kelly & Kelley ..................... 	51,805 00 	 500 00 	 52,305 00 
F. V. Smith Contracting Company.. 	45,000 00 	 1,000 00 	 46,000 on 
George I. Bailey ................... 	43,500  00 	 2,200 00 	 45,700  00 
Thomas Crimmins Contracting Co.. 	36,280 00 	 5,000 00 	 37,280 00 
John H. Parker Company.......... 	46,777 00 	 5,900 60 	48,677 00 
Leslie McHarg & Co ............... 	41,85o 00 	 400 00 	 42,250 00 
John Benney ...................... 	49,919  00 (including tennis court) 	49,919 00 

On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That the bid of the Thomas Crimmins Contracting Company, No. 444 

East Sixty-eighth street, be accepted, the same being the lowest bid received, and tint 
the contract for the laying out of the grounds of the new Fordham Hospital be and 
the same is hereby awarded to the Thomas Crimmins Contracting Company. subject 
to the approval of the sureties by the Comptroller of The City of New, York, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 420, chapter so of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That the bids on the tennis court be and they hereby are rejected in 

the best interests of the City. 	 , 
On motion, duly seconded, the following preamble and resolution were adopted: 
Whereas, But two bids on the iron balconies for pavilions A and B of the new 

Bellevue Hospital were presented; and 
Whereas, The prices appear to the Board of Trustees to be in excess of a just 

and reasonable sum; therefore be it 
Resolved, That in the best interests of the City the bids be rejected. 
On motion. duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That advertisements be again inserted in the CITY RECORD calling for 

bids on iron balconies for pavilions A and B of the new Bellevue Hospital, said bids 
to be opened on Wednesday, November 54, t906. 

Mr. Robbins of the Committee on Rules reported the following rules, notice of 
which was given on September 7: 

I. Under the term "emergency" shall be included all medical and surgical oc-
currences and conditions that suddenly imperil life on account of hemorrhage. of 
traumatism, of impending suffocation, or arrested secretion or excretion, of marked 
functional irregularity or of organic incapacity, or the sudden modification of the 
human organism immediately dangerous to life. 

2. The Attending Physicians and Surgeons shall visit their wards daily during 
their term of service and shall see at least once a day every patient in their wards who 
may be afflicted with an acute disease, and at least twice a week every patient who is 
under their charge. 

If an Attending Physician or Surgeon be temporarily prevented from performing 
his duties during his term of service, he shall procure as a substitute to attend in his 
stead one of the Assistant Attending Physicians or Surgeons respectively attached to 
his own division. If such temporary absence exceed three days the approval of the 
President of the Board of Trustees most be obtained in writing and reported to the 
Board of Trustees at its next meeting. 

3. All bills shall be accompanied by a copy of the order and shall be certified by 
the person receiving the goods and by his superiors in order, including the General 
Medical Superintendent. They then shall be referred to the auditing committee, and 
when audited, reported to the Board, and then forwarded by the President of the 
Board to the Comptroller for payment. Payments on contracts or expenditures of 
money in any form shall be certified by the General Medical Superintendent, and then 
referred to the auditing committee, and when audited reported to the Board, and 
then forwarded by the President of the Board to the Comptroller for payment. 

On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That the definition of the term "emergency" presented by the Com-

mittee on Rules be adopted. 
On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That the adoption of the rule regarding the attendance of the Attend-

ing Physicians and Surgeons lie over and that a copy of it be furnished every mem-
ber of the Medical Board, with the statement that the Board of Trustees is consider-
ing its adoption and that the opinion of the Medical Board is desired thereon. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the rule concerning the bills was, after 
considerable discussion, adopted. 

The Conference Committee of Harlem Hospital presented the following report: 
It is recommended that the application of Dr. Edward M. Roeser, No. 240 

West One Hundred and Thirtieth street, as Physician to Out-patients, children, at 
Harlem Hospital, be referred back to the Medical Board, no credentials having been 
sent with his nomination. The application of Dr. John J. Middleton for the position 
of Opthalmologist to the Out-Patient Department of Harlem Hospital having come 
in irregularly was referred to the Medical Board. 

The following are recommended for appointment: 
Dr. Louis Lewis, No. ioi West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, Assistant 

Surgeon to Out-Patients, male. 
Dr. H. F. L. Ziegel, No. 2oi West One Hundred and Twentieth street, Assistant 

Physician to Out-Patients, Eye and Ear Department. 
In order to provide for an orthopedic service in the new hospital the following 

are recommended for appointment: 
Dr. Henry Scott, No. 216 West One Hundred and Twenty-first street, Surgeon to 

Out Patients. 
Dr. Carl R. Keppler, No. i58 West One Hundred and Eighteenth street, Surgeon 

to Out Patients. 
On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That the following be and they hereby are appointed to the Out Patient 

Department of Harlem Hospital, having been recommended by the Medical Board and 
the Conference Committee of Harlem Hospital: 

Dr. Louis Lewis, No. lot West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, Assistant 
Surgeon to Out Patients, male. 

Dr. H. F. L. Ziegel, No. tot West One Hundred and Twentieth street, Assistant 
Physician to Out Patients, eye and ear department. 

Dr. Henry Scott, No. 216 West One Hundred and Twenty-first street, Surgeon 
to Out Patients, orthopedic department. 

Dr. Carl R. Keppler, No. 158 West One Hundred and Eighteenth street, Surgeon 
to Out Patients, orthopedic department. 

Communications. 
A communication dated October 24, ,906, was received from Mr. G. L. Sterling, 

Acting Corporation Counsel, concerning the bid of Mortensen & Co. on repairs and 
alterations to the refrigerating plant and boxes in the City Morgue. 

On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That the bid of Mortensen & Co. be rejected, in accordance with the 

opinion expressed by the Corporation Counsel ; and further 
Resolved, That advertisements be again inserted in the CITY RECORD calling for 

bids on all the labor and material required for additions and alterations to the re-
frigerating plant and boxes in the City Morgue, said bids to be opened on Friday, 
November 9, 1906. 

A notice of a lien was received on October so from the W. S. Smith Company for 
materials furnished and labor performed in putting up metal frames for glass parti-
tions at the new Harlem Hospital. 

On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, To refer this communication to the architects, Messrs. Horgan & Slat- 

tery. 
A communication dated October 29 was received from Messrs. Horgan & Slattery, 

quoting reply of Messrs. P. J. Carlin & Co. on the matter of painting the walls of the 
new Harlem Hospital. 

On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That this matter be referred to the Building Committee for investigation 

and report, and with the request that an opinion be obtained from the architect in the 
matter. 

Number of loads of material collected during the week ending October 21, 1906 
kOctober 15 to 21, inclusive) 
Ashes................................................................... 	29,527y 
Rubbish................................................................. 	4,81232 
Garbage................................................................. 	4,76oii 

39,100% 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Moneys transmitted to City Chamberlain as follows: 

For redemption of incumbrances, week ending October 13, tgo6........... 	$67 50 

Bills and payrolls transmitted to Comptroller as follows: 
Schedule No. 188- 

J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Sweepers, etc., week 

	

ending October 18, i90 ......................................... 	$12,161  75  

hc:lule No. i9— 
J. H. Timmerman (City Paymaster), wages of Department Cart 

	

Drivers, etc., week ending October 18, Igo6 ....................... 	$9,412 83 

lcdule Nu. 187— 

	

Sundry items amounting to ......................................... 	$24,925  03 

Number of loads of material collected during the week ending October 21, 1906 
October 15 to 21, inclusive) : 

_Ashes ..................................................................... 	8,277 
Paper and rubbish ........................................................ 	2,349 
Permit material ...........................................................971 

"597 

M. CRAVEN, Commissioner. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
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A communication dated October ig was received from Messrs. P. J. Carlin & Co. 
inclosing a guaranty as to the stability of all work and materials used in the erection 
of the new Harlem Hospital, and asking that a final certificate be issued. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, this communication was placed on file. 
A communication dated October 19 was received from the Comptroller in regard 

to a block of land, bounded by West One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, West 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, Audubon and St. Nicholas avenues, Man-
hattan, asking if the building formerly occupied by the New York Juvenile Asylum 
could be used for hospital purposes. 

On motion, duly, seconded and carried, this matter was referred to the Building 
Committee for investigation and report. 

New Business. 
Mr. Stern presented an offer from the Carbonating Company of America to 

supply a carbonating apparatus to the hospital. 
On motion, duly seconded and carried, the matter was referred to the General 

Medical Superintendent for investigation and report. 
On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, That an advertisement be inserted in the CITY RECORD calling for bids 

on all labor and materials required for the complete fitting tip of the Compounding 
Apothecary's room and the Dispensing Apothecary's room, and the installation of a 
prescription table in the new Fordham Hospital, said bids to be opened on Friday, 
November 23, 1906. 

On motion, the Board adjourned. 
J. K. PAULDING, Secretary. 

ART COMMISSION. 

MINUTES OF MEETING OF ART COMMISSION HELD AT ITS OFFICE, 
ROOM 21, CITY HALL, ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 

i906, AT 4 O'CLOCK P. M. 

Present-President de Forest, Presiding; Commissioners Healy, Mansfield, Beck-
with, Crimmins, Cook, Boyle and Hon. James W. Stevenson, Commissioner of Bridges, 
in respect to the designs for the Manhattan Bridge approaches. 

On communication from Commissioner Bigelow, explaining his absence, he was 
excused. 

Minutes of meeting of October 23 were presented and approved. 
The President's report was presented, stating that the following matters had been 

referred to committees since the last meeting, October 23: 

Submission 484. 
Chelsea Improvement-Commissioners Cook (Chairman), Beckwith and de Forest. 

Appointed October 24, Igo6. 
Submission 485. 

Greenpoint Fire Engine Station, Queens-Commissioners Cook (Chairman), Healy 
and Mansfield. Appointed October 24, 1906. 

Submission 486 
Whitehall Ferry Terminal-Commissioners Cook (Chairman), Crimmins and 

de Forest. Appointed November 9, 1906. 
Submission 487. 

Manhattan Bridge Approaches-Commissioners Healy (Chairman), Cook and 
Beckwith. Appointed November g, Igo6. 

Submission 485. 
The Committee on Greenpoint Fire Engine Station, Queens, recommended that 

the designs submitted (on request of the Mayor) by Mr. Edward L. Middleton, Acting 
Superintendent of Buildings, be approved. 

On motion, the following resolution was unanimously adopted: 
Certificate 490. 

Resolved, That the Art Commission hereby approves the designs and location of 
a fire engine house on Greenpoint avenue, near Gale street, Queens, represented 
by Exhibits "237-A," „237-B,,,  "237-C,,,  "237-D,,, „2

37-E,,, „237-F" and "237-G,,,  of 
record in this matter; and that the action of the Commission be certified, with return 
of duplicates of exhibits herein noted, to Hon. Francis J. Lantry, Fire Commissioner. 

The Committee was thereupon discharged. 
Submission 487. 

The Committee on Manhattan Bridge Approaches reported that the submitted 
designs (of public structures exceeding $I,000,000 in cost) were not sufficient to 
enable the Commission to recommend either approval or disapproval, and recom-
mended that action be postponed pending the preparation of more complete drawings. 

On motion, the report was adopted and the Assistant Secretary instructed to 
notify Commissioner Stevenson of the action of the Commission. 

Submission 486. 
The Committee on Whitehall Ferry Terminal recommended that the designs sub-

mitted (on request of the Mayor) by Hon. John A. Bensel, Commissioner of Docks 
and Ferries, be approved. 

On motion, the following resolution was adopted: 
Certificate 491. 

Resolved, That the Art Commission hereby approves the designs and location of 
a ferry terminal at the foot of Whitehall street, Manhattan, represented by Exhibits 
194-U,n «194-V,

,, 11194-W"
I ,<194-X,,,  „194-Y,,, „Ig4-Z  n „194-AA,n   

"194-AD," "194-AE" and "194-AF," of record in this matter; and that the action of 
the Commission be certified, with return of duplicates of exhibits herein noted, to 
Hon. John A. Bensel, Commissioner of Docks and Ferries. 

The Committee was thereupon discharged. 
Submission 484. 

The Committee on Chelsea Improvement recommended that the designs (of public 
structures exceeding $i,000,000 in cost) submitted by Messrs. Warren & Wetmore, 
architects, be approved, but as preliminary drawings only. 

On motion, the following resolution was unanimously adopted: 
Certificate 492. 

Resolved, That the Art Commission hereby approves, but as preliminary draw-
ings only, the designs and location of pier and wharf structures to be erected on the 
North river water front, from Bloomfield street to West Twenty-second street, Man-
hattan, represented by Exhibits "236-A," "236-B," "236-C," "236-D," "236-E," "236-F," 
"236-G," "236-H" and "236-I," of record in this matter; and that the action of the 
Commission be certified, with return of duplicates of exhibits herein noted, to Hon. 
John A. Bensel, Commissioner of Docks and Ferries. 

On motion, the Assistant Secretary was directed to notify Commissioner Bensel 
that when working drawings shall have been prepared they should be submitted to 
the Art Commission for final approval, as the foregoing resolution is only preliminary 
action thereon. 

The Committee was thereupon discharged. 
The following Committees reported progress: 
Committee on Catalogue of Works of Art belonging to the City. 
Committee on Redecoration of Governor's Room. 
Committee on Quarters and Staff. 
The attention of the Commission having been called to the situation of the por- 

traits in the Governor's Room pending alterations in progress and the probable injury 
thereto unless proper care is to be taken of them, upon motion and after discussion, 
in which it was made apparent that the Art Commission was not responsible for the 
matter, the President was unanimously authorized to write to President Ahearn, call-
ing his attention to these conditions and suggesting that steps be immediately taken 
to protect the paintings from injury. 

The President reported that, as a result of the disapproval of designs for drinking 
fountains which had been deemed inappropriate by the Commission, and the desir-
ability of erecting drinking fountains of suitable design throughout the City, the plan  

had been carried out through private generosity of securing suitable designs by a 
competition under the direction of Professor A. D. F. Hamlin, of Columbia University; 
and that as the result of this competition a large number of designs had been sub- 
mitted, one of which had received first prize and others had been commended; and he 
suggested that the Commission could examine informally several of these designs 
and in so far as they met approval could informally indicate their readiness to favor- 
ably consider any one of them for erection in some suitable location to be approved 
by the Commission. The effect of such action would in no sense bind the Com-
mission to favorable approval of any design, but would encourage donors of foun-
tains to give them pursuant to one or more of such designs and facilitate the erection 
in the City of drinking fountains at private cost. 

The Commission, pursuant to this suggestion, expressed its willingness to favor-
ably consider those of the designs numbered JO, 13 and 15, when submitted to the 
Commission in regular form for approval, at a suitable location. 

On motion, the meeting adjourned. 
MILO R. MALTBIE, Assistant Secretary. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

CITY OFFICERS. 

STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
which the Public Offices in the City are open 

ror business and at which the Courts regularly open 
,n4 adjourn as well as the places where such offices 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
-ieads of Departments and Courts: 

EI UUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
MAYOR'S OFFICE. 

No. 5 City Hall, q a. in. to 4 p. m. ; Saturdays 
Q &. m. to ram. 

Telephone, Soar Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 

CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS, ETC. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 
November 24-Reinstated, November 21, 

i906, John Sullivan, horse and cart, No. 5 
Batavia street. 

Appointed, November 23, Igo6, Frank 
Jaeger, Gymnasium Attendant, No. 31 
Broome street. 

Died, November 2o, i906, George Burns, 
Park Laborer, No. 161 East One Hundred 
and Fourth street. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
November 24-Appointment of the fol-

lowing Rammers, to take effect November 
24, 1906, at a compensation at the rate of 
$3.84 per diem: 

Patrick O'Rourke, No. 636 Morris ave-
nue, P. I, I, 98. 

Martin Gillan, No. 1839 Crotona avenue, 
9, 15, 04. 

2, Arthur F. Mayer, No. 2780 Pound 
place. 

5, George B. Shea, No. 2736 Marion ave-
nue. 

6, William Hawkes, No. 2380 Jerome 
avenue. 

7, Frederick W. McDade, No. 2087 An-
thony avenue. 

8, Henry J. McNamara, No. 1462 Brook 
avenue. 

9, William Meyers, No. 2310 Cambreling 
avenue. 

ii, Arthur C. Jacke, No. 2631 Webster 
avenue. 

13, Daniel Gannon, No. 2139 Mapes ave-
nue. 

15, Philip Gortner, Evelyn place and 
Grand avenue. 

16, Thomas Thatcher, No. 678 East One 
Hundred and Ninety-fourth street. 

17, Charles A. McGarity, No. 1612 Bath-
gate avenue. 

Ig, William Haggerty, No. 2380 Jerome 
avenue. 

21, John J. O'Flaherty, No. 4032 Third 
avenue. 

23, Edward McGowan, No. 737 East One 
Hundred and Seventy-first street. 

25, Ernest A. Marsich, No. i800 Anthony 
avenue. 

26, Henry Weil, No. 677 Eagle avenue. 
27, Hermann Royemann, No. 546 East 

One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street. 
29, Frederick Ingram, No. 2770 Morris 

avenue. 
30, Walter J. Stafford, No. 227 Willis 

avenue. 
31, M. F. Loughlin, No. log St. Ann's 

avenue. 
32, William Holland, One Hundred and 

Ninety-third street and Webster avenue. 
33, Alfred L. Larkin, Kingsbridge. 
34, Henry Roehessen, Riverdale. 
35, John J. Stephens, Jr., No. 2244 Bath-

gate avenue. 
37, Jackman T. Stockdale, No. 4 Bu-

chanan place. 
38, John Shanahan, No. 2542 Hughes 

avenue. 
40, Patrick McGreal, No. 1078 Brook 

avenue. 
41, John Forella, East Two Hundred and 

Fifth street and Concourse. 
42, Joseph F. Dillon, Spuyten Duyvil. 
43, Thomas E. S. Halpin, Two Hundred 

and Thirty-first street and Broadway. 
45, Charles W. Hunt, No. io8o Home 

street. 
46, Cornelius O'Connell, No. 673 East 

One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street. 
48. Joseph Cassazza, Sr., No. 5g West 

One Hundred and Eighty-third street. 
56, Thomas S. Williams, No. 782 East 

One Hundred and Seventy-third street, 
November 22-Resignation of Adolphus 

W. Blakesley, No. 1294 Webster avenue, 
Park Laborer, to take effect this date. 

Appointment of the following Pavers at 
a compensation at the rate of $4.g6 per 
diem, to take effect November z4, i906: 

Thomas F. Mulligan, Riverdale. 
Eugene F. Lyons, No. 628 East One 

Hundred and Thirty-fifth street. 
Thomas J. Bacom, No. 639 East One 

Hundred and Thirty-fourth street. 
Joseph Dowling, No. 1378 Webster ave-

nue. 
Hugh J. Reilly, One Hundred and 

Eighty-second street and Walton avenue. 
James M. Keeler, No. 577 Burnside ave-

nue. 
James J. Purcell, No. 2497 Cambreling 

avenue. 
Joseph A. Dennerlein, No. 82o Pelham 

avenue. 

Albert H. Karr, One Hundred and Six-
ty-first street and Jerome avenue, care of 
Jules Ruppert. 

David Brown, No. 1371 Washington ave- 
nue. 	 - 

Charles Jiran, No. 18 Nelson avenue. 
Michael Crotty, One Hundred and 

Eighty-first street and Valentine avenue. 
Joseph Stack, One Hundred and Sixty-

ninth street and Concourse. 
John F. Flynn, No. 1151 Girard avenue. 
Peter Munday, Two Hundred and Thir-

ty-third street and Napier avenue. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS ANI) 
FERRIES. 

November 23-The Commissioner has 
reinstated Ole Knudsen as a Dockbuilder, 
with compensation at the regular rate of 
43y4 cents per hour while employed. 

The Commissioner has directed that Jas. 
Allen, Machinist, be allowed pay at the 
rate of $24 per week for three weeks, be-
ginning October 27, and ending November 
16, Igo6, dttrirfg which time he was ab-
sent on account of injuries received while 
in the service of this Department. 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

October 23-Appointed the following 
Laborer, in the Bureau of Public Buildings 
and Offices, office of the President of the 
Borough of Richmond, compensation to be 
at the rate of $2 per day, to commence 
from Monday, November 26, 1906: Patrick 
J. Fallon, No. i8o Jersey street, New 
Brighton. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
November 21-At a meeting of the 

Aqueduct Commissioners, held on the 20th 
inst., Peter A. Regan of No. 139 Riverdale 
avenue, Yonkers, N. Y., was appointed 
Rodman, at a salary of $8o per month, to 
take effect when assigned to duty. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
November 26-F. L. Collins has been 

transferred from the office of the President 
of the Borough of Brooklyn to the position 
of Inspector of Regulating, Grading and 
Paving, with salary at $1,350 per annum, 
in the Bureau of Audit of this Department, 
taking effect November 24, igo6. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

Public notice is hereby given that the 
Committee on Railroads of the Board of 
Aldermen will hold a public hearing in the 
Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, on Friday, November 30. 
i906, at Io o'clock a. m. on the following 
matter: 

Resolution to require cars crossing the 
Williamsburg Bridge to stop at South Fifth 
and New streets, Borough of Brooklyn. 

All persons interested in the above mat-
ter are respectfully requested to attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, 
and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 



John H. Campbell, Deputy Chamberlain 	 wuuam c. Barter, chief clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
Office, No. 177 Broadway. 
John N Bogart Commissioner. 
James P. Archi{Iald, Deputy Commissioner. 
John J. Caldwell, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 

to la m. 
Telephone, 5884 Franklin. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

Staats-Zeitung Building, ad, 3d and 4th floors, 9 
a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays 9 a- m. to Is m. 

Telephone, 5366 Cortlandt, 
William B. Lrllison, Corporation Counsel- 
Assistants—Theodore Connqly, Charles D. Olen-

dorf Georga L. Sterling, Charles L. Guy, William 
P. nrr, Itdwin J. Freedman, John L. O'Brien, Ter-
ence Farley, James T. Malone, Cornelius F. Collins 
William T. O'Sullivan, Arthur C. Butts, Charles N. 
Harris. George S. Coleman Thomas F. Byrne, 
Charles A. O'Neil, William beers Crowell, Arthur 
Sweeny John F. O'Brien, John C. Breckenri , 
Louis k Hahlo, Frank B. Pierce, Andrew T. 
Campbell, Jr., Franklin Chase -Hoyt, Alfred W. 
Booraem, George P. Nicholson, Curtis A. Peters, 
Thomas F. Noonan Stephen O'BrienCharles 
Mclntyre William A. King, Raul E 'T. Riggs, 

C Gabriel Britt Charles W. Miller, William J. 
larke, Lelonce Puller. 
secretary to the Corporation Counsel—David 

Ryan. 
	of Brooklyn Branch Office—James D. 

Bell. Assistant in charge. 
Borough of Queens Branch Office—Edward S. 

Malone, Assistant in 
Borough of The Bronx Branch Office—Richard H. 

Mitchell, Assistant in charge. 
Borough of Richmond Branch Office—John Wid- 

decombe, Assistant in charge. 
Andrew T. Campbell, Chief Clerk. 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS. 
Nos. go and 9s West Broadway, 9 e. m. to 5 P. m.; 

Saturday s, 9 a. in to Is m. 
John P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 
BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 
Nos. IIq and Dal Nassau street, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 

Saturdays, q a. m. to Is m. 
Herman Stiefel, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 
PERSONAL TAKES. 

No. s8o Broadway (Stewart Building) . Office 
hours, for the Public, to a. m. to s p. m.; Saturdays, 
10 a. m. to 12 M. 

James. P. Keenan, Assistant in charge. 

TENEMENT HOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 
BUILDINGS. 

No. East Twenty-third attest, q a. m. to 5 p. m.; 
Saturdlys,q a. m. to Is m. 

John P. O'Brien, Assistant in charge. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms 114 and 115 Stewart Building, 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m. 
Telephone 4315 Worth. 
John C. lertle, George von Skal, Commission- 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
George B. McClellan, Mayor, Chairman; Herman 

A. Metz, Comptroller; Patrick Keenan, Chamber-
lain • Patrick r. McGowan President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and John R. liavies,Chairman Finance 
Committee, Board of Aldermen, Members; N. Tay-
lor Phillips Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

Office of Sworetary,  , Room Is, Stewart Building. 
Telephone, 1,120 Franklin. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR- 
TION M ENT. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, President 
of the Board of Aldermen, President of the Borough 
of Manhattan. President of the Borough of Brooklyn 
President of the Borough of The Bronx Presiden{ 
of the Borough of Queens, President of tie Borough 
of Richmond. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY: 
Worth Broadway. Room 806. Telephone, 3461 

to oseph.HV 
Secretary. Charles V. Ades, Clerk 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS: 
Nelson P. Lewis Chief Engineer No srj Broad-

way, Room 80I, Telephone, $457 North, 

BUREAU OF FRANCHISES: 
Harry P. Nichols, Assistant Engineer in charge, 

w~ 7, No. s8o Broadway. Telephone, 61so 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
William B Ellison, Corporation Counsel. 
Lawson Purdy, President of the Department 

of Taxes and Assessments. 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Finance Depart-

ment, No. ago Broadway. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room soy Stewart Building, Sth floor, q a. m. to 4 

p. m. 
Telephone,tq4s Franklin. 
The Mayor the Comptroller, ex-o~Fcm, commis 

sioners John {r. Cowan (President) William H. Ten 
Eyck John J. Ryan and johs P. Vindol ph; Harry 
W. balker, Secretary; Walter H. Sears, Chief En 
Eimer. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. Soo Mulberry street, q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 3100 Spring.
Theodore A. B' am Commissioner. 
R. Waldo, First Depi4 Commissioner. 
Arthur J. O'Keeffe Second Deputy Commissioner. 
William L. Matho~, Third Deputy Commissioner. 
Daniel G. Slattery, Secretary 
James L. Mock, Executive Clerk to Commissioner. 
William H. Kipp, Chief Clerk. 

ARMORY COMMISSIONERS. 
The Mayor, George B. McClellan, Chairman the 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-
ments Lawson Purdy; the President of the Board 
of Aldermen, Patrick F. McGowan;er-
Geoeral James McLeer and Brigadier eneral 
George Moore Smith, Commissioners. 

Eugene A. Fornes, Secretary, and Frank 1. Bell 
Acting Secretary. Room No. 6. Basement, Hall of 
Records, Chambers and Centre streets. 

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p- m.; Saturdays, 9 R. m 
to is m. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
ad 	General Headquarters, Geral Office, No. l07 West Forty- 

first 
 

Charrkes s Pa~( Jsecretary), John Maguire, Michael 
J. 	y. Cd 

Allen, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue Solingen Buid~'n~! 
C 	ns A. Brenner, Ciuef Clerk, 

Brooklyn. 
No. 4s Court street (Temple Bar Building) 
George Russell, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No, 5I Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Carllfoegel, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Staten Island Savings Bank Building, Beach and 

Water streets Stapleton, S. I. 
Alexander M. Ross, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from g a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9a.m.toism. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. r3-sl Park row. 
James W. Stevenson, Commissioner. 
John H. Little Deputy Commissioner. 
Edgar E. Schi. Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, q a. m. to is m. 
Telephone, 6080 Cortlandt. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to si Park row, 9 a. m. to  p. m. 
Telephones, Manhattan 8520 Cortlandt; Brooklyn, 

3980 Main; Queens, 439 Gf reenpoint; Richmond, q4 
Tompkinsville; Bronx, 6s Tremont. 

John H. O'Brien,Commissioner. 
Frank J. Goodwin Deputy Commissioner. 
I. M. a Verona dhiefpEnginer. 
George W. B nissall, Consulting Hydraulic Engi- 

George F. Sever, Consultlng Electrical Engineer. 
Charles F. Lacombe, Chief Engineer of Light and 

Power. 
Michael C. Padden. Water Register, Manhattan. 
Joseph F. Prendergast, Secretary to the Depart-

ment 
William A. Hawley, Secretary to Commissioner. 
William C. Lozler, Deputy 1,ommissloner, Bor-

onqh of Brooklyn. unicipal Building, Brooks'yn 
William R. McGuire, Water Register, Broolllyn. 
Thomas H. O'Neil, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-

ough of The Bronx, Croton Park Building One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and ThirI ave-
nue. 

Thomas M. Lynch Water Register,  The Bronx. 
Charles C. Wisse{, Deputy Commissioner Bor 

oagh of Queens Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
Edward I. Miller Deputy Commissioner Borough 

of Richmond, Ricimond Building, New brighton, 
S. L 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted 

from q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, Is m, 
HEADQUARTERS. 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

,lele hone, ss3o Plaza, Manhattan; s356 Main, 
Brooklyn. 

Francis J. Lantry, Commissioner. 
Hugh Bonner. Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. Wise Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and (jueens. 
Alfred M. Downes, Secretary; Michael J. Healion, 

Secretary to the Commissioner; George Y. Dobson, 
Jr., Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Edward F. Croker. Chief of Department. 
Thomas Lally, Deputy Chief of Department in 

charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Franz S. Wolf, Oil Surveyor, temporarily in 

charge of Bureau of Combustibles, Nos. x57 and 159 
East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

William A. Hervey Assistant Inspector of Com-
bustibles, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 

xry, Fire Marshal, boroughs of Manhat-
Bronz and Richmond. 

L. Beers, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
and Queens. 
P. Martin, Inspector in charge of Fire 

William T. Iieggln, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Apphanoes, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhat-
tan. Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
treet, Brooklyn. 

Central Office open at all hours. 
MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Nos. 159 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Head-
quarters Fire Department. 

Francis J. Lantry, Fire Commissioner and Chair-
William Montgomery, John Sherry, C. 

Andrade, Jr, Abram A. Breneman. 
Franz S. 1Wolf, Secretary, No. 157 East Sixty- 

seventh street, 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
uANTEAL OFFICE. 

No. l,8 East Twentieth street. Office hours from 
q a. m. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 R. m. to Ism.  

Telephone, 1047 Gramercy. 
John V. Cogg ey, Commissioner. 
George W. Meyer Jr., Deputy Commissioner. 
John B. Fitseerald, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. 13 toss Park row, 9a.m.to4p.m. 
Telephone, 3263 Cortlandt. 
Macdonough Craven, Commissioner. 
Jerome Reilly, Deputy Commissioner. 
John J. O'Brien, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, q a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Saturdays,12 m. 

Telarenne. •tsco Madison Sauare. 

stoner for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 327 to 331 
Stfiariearhuru street, Brooklyn. 

Thomas Kenny Sr., Supenntendent for Richmond 
Borough, Borough Hall, St. George, Staten Island. 

Plans and SpecInrations, Contracts, k'ropuaels and 
Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Be-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 a. m. to 
p. m. Saturdays, Is m. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. Office hours, 8.3o a. in. to 4 p. m. 

The Children's Bureau, No. 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours, 8.3o a. M. to 4 p. M. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office No. µ East Twenty-thirdstreet. 
Telephone, s Gtramercy. 
Edmond J. Butler, Commissioner. 

 G. Darwin. First Deputy Commissioner, 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court Street. 
Telephone, 3825 Main. 
John McKeownSecond Deputy Comnllssioner. 
Bronx Office, N'os. s8oy tole and O08 Third aye. 

Due. 
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William A. Willis, Executive Seaetary. 	 UREAU OF THE CITY CHAYEEELAIN. 	 BOROUGH OFFICES, 
_James A. Riordan, Chief Clerk 	Bond and 	Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway 	 Manhattan. 

arrant Clerk. 	 Rooms 63 to 67• 	 No. ra West Forty-second street, 
BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 	Patrick ReeIIan Cit Chamberlain 

Room 7, City Hall, q a. m, to 4 p. m,; Saturdays 
gtoIsm. 

Telephone, Bose Cortlandt. 
Patrick Derry, Chief of Bureau. 

BUREAU OF LICENSER. 

9 a. m. to 4 l~.~
Satur 

d ys' 9 a. m. toil m. 
Telephone, 
John P. Comgan , Chief of Bureau. 
Principal O(lioe, Room I, City Hall. Gaetano 

s ?'Amato Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan 
ind The bron:. 

Branch Office, Room is, Borough Hall, Brooklyn, 
Daniel J. Griffin, Deputy Chief, Borough of Brook- 

Branch Office Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
S. I.; William . Woelffe, Financial Clark, Borough 
of Richmond. 

Branch Office, Hackett Building Long Island 
City  Charles H. Si ith, Financial Clark, 	Borough 
of Queens. 	'-- 

THE CITY RECORD OFFICIRL 
BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND 

BLANK BOOKS. 
Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. sl 

Park Row. Entrance, Room 8o3, q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 15o5 and i5o6 Cortlandt. Supply 
Room, No. s City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor i Henry McMillen, 
Deputy Supervisor; C. McKemte, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. ii City Hall, to a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

Io a. m. to 12 M. 
Telephone,7 6o Cortlandt. 
Patrick F. McGowan, President. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms II, Is; Io a. m. to 4 p. in.; Sat-
urdays, to a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 7560 Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
William I. Boyhan, First Deputy City Clerk. 
Michael F. Blake, Chiet Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph V. Scully, Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough 

of Brooklyn, 
Thomas J. McCabe, Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough 

of the Bronx. 
William R. Zimmerman, Deputy Chief Clerk, 

Borough of Queens. 

of J,,seph F. 
.'Grady, Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

9 a. m. to 4 y. m.; Saturdays. y a, m. to Iz m. 
Herman A. Metz, Comptroller, 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert L. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller 
Oliver E. Stanton, Secretary to Comptroller. 

MAIN DIVISION. 
H. J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Room n. 

BOOKKEEPING AND AWARDS DIVISION. 
Frank W. Smith, Chief Accountant and Book-

keeper, Room 8. 

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION. 
James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk, 

Room 3y. 

BUREAU OF AUDIT—RAIN DIVISION. 
P. H. Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts, Room 27. 

LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION. 
Jeremiah T. Mahoney, Auditor of Accounts 

Room 185. 

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND 
STATISTICS. 

Charles S. Hsrvnv, Supervising Statistician and 
Examiner, Room i80. 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS DIVISION. 
Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts of 

Institutions, Room 38. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY PAYMASTER. 
No. 8g Chambers street and No. 65 Reads street.' 
John H. Timmerman, City Paymaster. 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway. 

Chandler Withington, Chief Engineer, Room 55 

REAL ESTATE BUREAU. 
Thomas F. Byrnes Mortimer J. Brown, Apprais-

ers of Real Estate, Room 157. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 

O. 
David E. Austen, Receiver of Taxes. 
John J. McDonough, Deputy Receiver of Taxes 
Borough of The Bronx — Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues. 
]ohn B. Underhill, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Mumapal Building, Rooms 

2-8. 
James B. Bouck, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
Geo. H. Creed, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Borough Hall, St. 

George, New Brighton. 
John DeMorgan, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS 
AND ARREARS. 

8 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 

r. 
Edward A. Slattery, Collector of Assessments and 

Arrears. 
John B. Adger Mullally, Deputy Collector of As-

sessments and Arrears. 
Borough of The Bronx — Municipal Building, 

Rooms t- . 
James J. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of Aa 

sessments and Arrears. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building. 	I 
William E. Melody, Deputy Collector of 

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Bud 

avenue and Fifth street Long Island City. J an 
Patrick E. Lenny, I epnty Collector of Amass- 

meats and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand Streets, 

Stapleton. 
George Brand, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE 
AND OF MARKETS. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Room 141. 

John M. Gray Collector of City Revenue and 

~J H BaldOwinDeputy Collector of City Rev-
enue. 

David O'Brien, Deputy Superintendent of Markets.  

Telephone, q6p Melrose. 
William B. Calvert, Superintendent, 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

Pier "A," N. R. Battery place. 
Telephone, loo Rector. 
John A. Bensel, Commissioner. 
Denis 

 h W Savage, 
Depu Commissioner. 

Joseph 
 hours, 9 a. mn .5too 4 D •; Saturdays, is m. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Telephone 4400 Madison Square. 
Board of trustees—Dr. John W. BrannanPresi-

dent; James K. Paulding, Secretary; Leopold Stern, 
Theodore E. Tack, Arden M. Robbins, Myles 
Tierney, Samuel Sachs, Robert W. Hebberd, ax-
officio. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, q a: m. to 4 p. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease  Offices al- 

wa s open. 
Telephone 4goo Columbus. 
Thomas Ilarlington, M. D., Commissioner of 

Health and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D., Theodore A. Bingham, 

Commissioners. 
Eugene W. Schaffer Secretary. 
Herman M. Biggs, M. D., General Medical Officer. 

Cames McC. Miller, Chief Clerk. 
harles F. Roberts, M. D., Sanitary Superinten-

dent. 
William H. Guilfoy, M. D., Registrar of Records 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Walter Bensel, M. D. Assistant Sanitary Super-

intendent George A. Roberts Assistant Chief Clark. 
Charles 1. Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of The Bronx, N o. 3731 Third Avenue. 
Charles F. Spencer, M. D., Acting Assistant San-

itary Superintendent- Ambrose Lee, Jr., Assistant 
Chief Clerk- Arthur J. O'Leary, M. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 4o Clinton street. 
Traverse R. Max ield M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; Alfred F. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
Clerk; S. J. Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 
Borough of Queens, Nos. 37s and 374 Fulton street, 

Jamaica. 
John P. Moore, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-

intendent; George R. Crowly Assistant Chief Clerk 
Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant Registrar oI 
Records. 

Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and 56 Water street, 
Stapleton, Staten Island. 

John T. Sprague, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-
intendent; Charles E. Hoyer Assistant Chief Cleric: 
J. Walter Wood, M. D., Assistant Registrar Of 
Rords

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Moses Herrman, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and Presi-
dent Park Board. 

M. F. Loughman, Secretary, 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
Michael ) Kennedy, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brook- 

lyn. 
Joseph I. Benz, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Offices Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office ~iours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, is m. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Hall of Records, corner of Chambers and Centre 
streets. Office pours, 9 a. In. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to Is m. 

Commissioners Lawson Purdy, President, John 
Brady, Frank Raymond, Nicholas Muller, J. 
	H. Tully, Charles Putzel. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No. ape Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
William F. Baker, R. Ross Appleton, Alfred J. 

Taney. 
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary. 

Labor Bureau. 
No. Si Lafayette street (old No. 61 Elm street). 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, No. 320 Bro Idway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. In.; Satur- 

days, 1s m. 
Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann. 
Lames H. Kennedy. 

William H. Jasper, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 

Manhattan, q a. m to 5 p. m. (in the month of August, 
9 a. m. to 4 p. M. ) Saturdays, q a.m. to Is m. 
Telephone ii8o Plaza. 
Richard if. Adams, Richard B. Aldcroftt Jr-; 

Frank L. Babbott, Grosvenor H. Backus. Nichooas J. 

D.; 

Renwick, George W. Schaedie, Henry 
Abraham Stern M. Samuel Stern 
Sullivan, John R.Thoinpson, George A 
John A. Wilbur William N. Wilma 

t~fted Egerton I 
Jr.,e bel o h Board. 

 

Saerton L. Winthrop- Ir.. President 

~ C. B. J. Snyder, 'Superintendent of School Build 

P 	

' 

atrick Jones, Superintendent of School Supplies. 
He R M. Cook, Auditor. 
Henry M. Lelpziger Supervisor of Lectures. 

Ca
upenutendent of Libraries. 

Henryn M. D oqpervisor 
 

 of Janitors. 

BOARD OF SUPERINTENDENTS. 
William H. Maxwell City Superintendent of 

Schools, and George S. basis, Andrew W. Edson, 
Clarence E. Meleney, Thomas S. O'Brien Edward 
B. Shallow, Edward L. Stevens, Gustave trauben-
muller, John H. Walsh, Associate City Superinten- 
dents. 

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENTS. 
Darwin L. Bardwell William A. Campbell John 

)- Chickering , John W. Davis, John Dwyer sines 
El. Edsall, Matthew J. Elgas Edward D. Farrell, 
Cornelius D. Franklin, John Griffin, M. D.; John H. 
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Haaren John L. N. Hunt, Henry W. Jameson, 
)men 1 ee Charles W. Lyon James J . McCabe 
William j O'Shea, Julia Richman Alfred 1+. 
Schauffler, Albert Shiels, Edgar Dubs Sthimer, Seth 
T. Stewart Edward W. Stitt Grace C. Strachan, 
Joseph S. ,taylor, Evangeline~K. Whitney. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
William H. Maxwell City Superintendent of 

Schools, and James C. Byrnes, Walter L. Hervey, 
Jerome A. O'Connell, George J. Smith, Examiners. 

ART COMMISSION. 

City Hall, Room at. 
Telephone call, It97 Cortlandt. 
Robert W. de Forest, President; A. Augustus 

Healy President of the Brooklyn Institute of Arts 
and Stcienees, Vice-President; Howard Mansfield, 
Secretary 

 New y Ge
orge 
 

B. McClellan, Mayor of The City 
of 	J. Pieroont Morgan. President of 

Milo R. Maltbie, Assistant Secretary. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 

Rooms 6osy and 6oa8 Metropolitan Building, No. I 
Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 4 
p. m.: Saturdaps. q a. M. to Ia m. 

Telephone, 5is4o Gramercy. 
Warren A. Conover, Charles Buek, Lewis Bard-

ing, Charles G. Smith, Edward F. Croker, Henry R. 
Marshall and William J. Fryer, Chairman. 

Edward V. Barton, Clerk 
Board meeting every Tuesday at a p. m. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Robert McCabe President; David Jones, Secre-

tary, Thomas E. ('Brien, Treasurer; ax-officio Hor-
ace ]Loomis and Matthew E. Healy .  

Rooms 14, 15 and 16 Aldrich Building, Nos. Ligand 
151 Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in the 
year except legal holidays. Examinations are held 
on Monday, Wednesday and Friday after I p. m. 

BOARD OF RAPID TRANSIT RAIL-
ROAD COMMISSIONERS. 

Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners 
No. Sao Broadway, New York. 

Bion L. Burrows, Secretary. 

NEW YORK CITY IMPROVEMENT 
COMMISSION. 

Nos. 13-21 Park row. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Chairman; Jacob S. Cantor, 

George A. Hearn Whitney Warren, Harry Payne 
Whitney, Frank bailey, John W. Alexander, Daniel 
C. French, Louis F. Hatfen James A Wright 
Joseph Cassidy, William J ..a Roche,] Edward 
Sveanstrom, George Cromwell and Henry S. Thomp- 
son. 

Advisory Committee—Nelson P. Lewis, Chief En-
gineer Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Seers- j 
tsry to the Comnussion, fotin A. Barisal, Commis-
sioner Department of Docks and Ferries; O. F. 
Nichols. Chief Engineer,Bridge Department; Samuel 
Parsons, Jr., Landscape Architect, Park Depart. 
merit. 

Nathaniel Rosenberg, Assistant Secretary. 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 
Office No.sqq Broadway. 
J. Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick, 

Charles A. Shaw, Commissioners. 
Thomas Bassett, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 
Office of the Commission, Room 138No. He 

Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough of! Manhat-
tan. New York City. 

Commissioners—William E. Stillings, George C. 
Norton, Oscar S. Bailey. 

Lamont McLoughlin, Clerk. 
Regular advertised meetings on Monday, Wed-

nesday and Friday of each week at a o'clock p. m. 

METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE COMMIS- 
SION. 

Office No. 17 Battery Place. Daniel Lewis, Pres- 
ident, 	

!, 

C 
 blin H. Landreth, George A. Soper, Andrew 

Provost, Jr., Secretary, James H. Fuertes, 
ommissioners. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of the President, Nos. Io, is and is City 
Hall, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, pa. m. to ram. 
]ohn F. Abeam, President. 
Bernard Downing, Secretary. 
Edward S. Murphy, Superintendent  of Buildings 
William Dalton, Commissioner of Public Works. 
James J. Hagan, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works 
William H Walker, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
George F. Scannell, Superintendent of Highways. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office -of the President, corner Third Avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; q a. m. to 
4 P. m.: Saturdays. o a. m. to is m. 

John F. Murray, Commissioner of Public Works. 
Josiah A. Brings,  Chief Engineer. 
Frederica Greifenberg, Principal Assistant Tops-

graphical Engineer. 
Charles H. Graham, Engineer of Sewers. 
Samuel C. Thompson, Engineer of Highways. 
Patrick J. Reville, Superintendent of Buildings 
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works, Peter 

J. Stumpf. 
Martin Geissler, Superintendent of Highways. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
President's Office, Nos. 15 and 16 Borough Hall 

q a. m. to 4 P. m.- Saturdays, pa. m, to urn. 
Bird S. Coler,!President. 
Charles Frederick Adams, Secretary. 
John A. Heffernan Private Secretary.  
Desmond Duane, Commissioner of Public Works. 
Durbin Van Vleck, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 
David F. Moore, Superintendent of Buildings. 
Frank J. Ulrich, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Highways. 

Se
Jame

s 
Dunne Superintendent of the Bureau of 

of Public Buildings and 
Superintendent of the Bureau
Offices. 

Borough of Queens. 
President's Office Borough Hall Jackson avenue 

and Fifth street, Long Island City; 9 a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays, a. m. to 12 m. 

HJoseph Bermel, ?resident. 
erman Ringe, Secretary. 

Lawrence Greaser. Commissioner of Public Works. 
Alfred Denton, Assistant Commissioner of Public 

Works. 

Cames P. Hicks, Superintendent of Highways. 
arl Berger Superintendent of Buildings. 

Joseph H. lie Bragga, Superintendent of Sewers. 

Luciea Knapp, Superintendent of Street Cleaning. 
Office, No. 48 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 

He 	Wallet Superintendent of Public Buildings 
and Offices OMce, Town Hall, Jamaica. 

Robert R. Crowell, Engineer Topographical 
Bureau. Office, No. x5a Jackson avenue, Long is 
City. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten Island. 
George Cromwell, President. 
Maybury Fleming, Secretary. 
Louis Lincoln Tribes, Consulting Engineer and 

Acting Commissioner of Public Works. 
John Seaton Superintendent of Bmldings. 
H. E. Iluel upenntendent of Highways. 
John T. Fetherston, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Ernest H. Seebusen, Superintendent of Sewers. 
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Build-

ings and Offices. 
George W. Tuttle, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of Engineering—Topographical. 
Theodor S. Oxholm, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of Engineering—Construction. 
Offices—Borough Hall, New Brighton, N. Y., q 

a. m. to 4 p. m. Saturdays, q a. m. to lam. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, Criminal Courts 

Building, Centre and White streets. Open at all 
times of the day and night. 

Coroners: Julius Hamburger, Peter P. Acritelli 
George F. Shrady, Jr.. Peter Dooley. 

Julius Harburger, President, Board of Coroners. 
iamb E. Bausch, Chief Clerk. 
$orougIt of The Bronx—Comer of Third avenue 

and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. Tele- 
phone. rx5o Tremont and 3415 Harlem. 

Robert F. McDonald, A. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin, Chief Clerk. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Office, Room iI, Borough 

Hall. Telephone, 4004 Main and qoo5 Main. 
Henry J Brewer, M. D., John F. Kennedy. 
Joseph McGuinness, Chief Clerk. 
Open all hours of the day and night. 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Fulton 

street, Jamaica, L. I. 
Samuel D, Nutt, Alfred S. Ambler. 
Martin Mager, Jr., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from q a. m. to to p. m. 
Borough of Richmond—Second street, New Brigh- 

ton. Open for the transaction of business all hours 
of the day and night. 

Matthew J. Cahill. 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 
SURROGATE. 

New County Court-house. Court open from q 
a. m. to 4 p. m., except Saturday, when it closes at 
12 m. During the months of July and August the 
hours are from a a. m. to x p m. 

Frank T. Fitzgerald, Abner C. Thomas, Surro- 
gates; William V. Leary, Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 
No. app Broadway, q a. M. to 4 p. m4 Saturdays 

9 R. m. to is m. 
Nicholas J. Hayes, Sheriff. 
A. J. Johnson, Under Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

Office hours from q a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays 
q a. M. to 12 M. 

William Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
John A. Henneberry, Chief Clerk. 

REGISTER. 
No. rr6 Nassau street. Office hours from q a. m. 

to 4 p. m.- Saturdays, q a. M. to ra m. During the 
months of July and August the hours are from q a.m. 
to a p. m. 

Frank Gass, Register. 
William H. Sinnott, Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, 9, ro and if New County Court-house. 

Office hours from q a. m. to 4p. m. 
Peter ). Doohng County Clerk. 
John F Curry, Deputy. 
Joseph J. Glennen, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street and 

Broadway, 9 a. M. to 4 p. m. 
Thomas Allison, Commissioner. 
Matthew F. Neville, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick O'Byrne, Secretary. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. iig Nassau street, ~qa. m. to 4 P. m. 
William M. Hoes, Public Administrator. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Office, New County Court-house. 
William S. Andrews, Commissioner. 

KINGS COUNTY. 
COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms io, rq, so, 
22 and 23. Court opens at io a. m. daily and sits un-
til business is completed. Part I., Room No. 23; 
Part II., Room No. io, Court-house. Clerk's Office, 
Rooms ig, so and as, open daily from q a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays, tx M. 

Joseph Aspinall and Frederick E. Crane, County 
Judges. 
 Charles S. Devoy, Chief Clerk. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records Brooklyn N. Y. 
)amen C. Church, Surrogate 
William P. Pickett, Clerk of the Surrogate's Court. 
Court opens at Io a. m. Office hours, pa. M. to 4 

p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to Ia m. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, N. % 
q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, is m. 
Michael J. Flaherty, Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn 

flours, a. m. to 5,p. m. 
John F. Clarke, District Attorney. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, q a. M. to 4 p. m., 

excepting months of July and August; then from 9 
a. M. to a p. in. , provided for by statute. 

Alfred J. Boulton, Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. - 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn. Office hours, pa. m. to 

4 P. m.; during months of July and August, 9 a. m. 
to a p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 W. 

Charles T. Hartzheim County Clerk. 
Bela Tokaii, Deputy tiounty Clerk. 
James P. It bier, Assistant Deputy County Clerk. 
Robert Stewart, Counsel. 
Telephone call, 4930 Main. 

COMMISSIONERR OF JURORS. 
County Court-house. 

J 	
t 

acob Brenner, Commissioner. 
E acob A. Livingston, Deputy Commissioner. 

Albert B. Waldron, Secretary.; 
Office hours from q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

from q a. m. to is m. 
Office hours during July and August, 9 a. m. to a 

p. m.; Saturdays from 9 a. m. to is m. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., excepting months of 

July and August, then q a. m. to x p. m.; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to is m. 

John K. Neal, Commissioner. 
D. H. Ralston, Deputy Commissioner. 
Thomas D. Mossaop, Superintendent. 
William J. Beattie, Assistant Superintendent. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. x6 Court street (Garfield Building), Brooklyn, 

q R. m, to 4 p. m. 
Charles E. Teale, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 
SURROGATE. 

Daniel Noble, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays, 

the office is open between March 31 and October I 
from 8 a. m. to S p in.; on Saturdays from 8 a. m. to 
12 m.; between September 3o and April I, from q 
a. m. to 5 p. in.; on Saturdays, from q a. M. to tarn. 

The calendar is called on Tuesday of each week at 
Io a. m., except during the month of August, when 
no court is held, and the court sits every day there-
after until all contested cases have been disposed of. 

COUNTY COURT. 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at io a. in. Trial Terms be-

gin first Monday of each month, except July, August 
and September. Special Terms each Saturday, ez-
cept during August. 

County Judges office always open at No, 336 Fulton 
street, Jamaica, N. Y. 

Burt J. Humphrey, County Judge. 
SHERIFF. 

County Court-house, Long Island City, q a. m. to 4 
p. in.; Saturdays, q a. m. to is M. 

Joseph Me yerrose, Sheriff. 
Henry W. Sharkey Under Sheriff. 
William Repper, C 	Deputy. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Island 

City ,q a. m. to 5 p. m. 
Ira G. Darrin, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y.; kourth Ward, Borough of Queens. 
Office hours April r to October r, 8 a. m. to 5 p.m.; 

October I to April r, q a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays to 
rx m 

David L. Van Nostrand, County Clerk. 
Charles Downing, Deputy County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, q a. m. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 9 a, m. 

to tx M. Queens County Court house, Long Island 
City. 

John P. Balbert, Commissioner of Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
Nos. 6x to 68 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Charles J. Scbneller, Public Administrator, County 

of Queens. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 
COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, Igo6. 
County Courts—Stephen D. Stephens, County 

Judge. 
Fist Monday of June, Grand and Trial ury 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trial Jury 
Fourth Wednesday of Ianuary, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without ajury. 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of October, without a Jury. 

—All at the Court-house at Richmond. 
Surrogate's Court—Stephen D. Stephens, Surro-

gate. 
Mondays at the Corn Exchange Bank Building, St. 

George, 10.30 o'clock. 
Tuesdays at the Corn Exchange Bank Building, 

St. George at Io.3o o'clock a. m. 
Wednesdays at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond, 

at Io.30 o'clock a. m. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
No. 400 Richmond Terrace, New Brighton, S. L 
Office hours from q a. m. to is m., and I p. m. to 5 

p. M. 
John J. Kenney, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., q a. in. to 
m. p. in. 
 L. Bostwick, County Clerk. 

County Court-house, Richmond, S. I., 9 a. in to 4 
p. m. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours 9 a. M. to 4 p M. 

m Charles J. 
hours, 
	Sheriff. 

Thomas H. Banning, Under Sheriff. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles J. Kullman, Commissioner. 
John J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from q a. m. until 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

from q a. m. to Is m. 

THE COURTS, 
APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 

SUPREME COURT. 
FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

Court-house, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-fifth 
street. Court opens at Ip m. 

Morgan J O Brien, Presiding justice, Edward 
Patterson. George L. Ingraham, Chester B. Mc-
Laughlin Frank C. Laaghlin1 John Proctor Clarke, 
James S. Houghton, Francis M. Scott, Justices; 

rk. 
Alfred Wagstaff, Clerk; William Lamb, Deputy 
Cle 

Clerk's office open at q a. m. 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPAItT- 
KENT. 

County Court-house, Chambers street. Court open 
from 10.15 R. m. to 4 p. in. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. r6. 
Special Term, Part II. (e:-part. business), Room 

No. 13. 
Special Term, Part M., Room No. rq. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. so. 
Special Term, Part V., Room No. 
Special Term, Part VI. (Elevated Railroad cases,) 

Room 31. 
Trial Term, Part I. Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part III., Room No. as. 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No. 21. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. a4.  

Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. 35• 
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part V. Room No. a7 
Trial Term, Part IX., {loom No. a6. 
Trial Term, Yart X. Room No x8. 
Trial Term, Part XI. Room No'. 37. 
Trial Term, Part XIi' Room No a6. 
Trial Term Part XIIY., and Special Term, Part 

VII.. Room 7%o.6. 
Appellate Term Room No. 29. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from io a. M. to 4 p. m. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions) 

Room No. rg. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest comer mezzanine floor. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, room south. 

east corner, second floor. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term Calendar, room north-

east corner, second floor, easi. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner, third floor. 
Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-nouse, Centre street. 
Justices—Charles H. Truax, Francis M. Scott, 

Charles F. McLean, Henry Bischoff, jr. Leonard A. 
Giegericnr P. Henry Dugro, Henry A. iildersleeve, 
James Fitzgerald, David Leventritt, James A. 
O'Gorman, James A. Blanchard, Edward S. Clinch 
Samuel Greenbaum Edward E. McCall, Edward B. 
Amend. Vernon M.'Davis, Victor J. Dowling, Joseph 
Newburger. 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DEPART- 
IIENT. 

Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn, 
N. Y. 

Court open daily from ro o'clock a. m. to 5 o'clock 
p m. Six jury trial parts. Special Term for Trials 
Special Term for Motions. 

James F. McGee, General Clerk. 
CRIMINAL DIVISION—SUPREME 

COURT.' 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, White 

and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at Io.3o a. m. 
Peter T. Dooling, Clerk; Edward R. Carroll, 

Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the building for Criminal Courts, Centre 

Elm, White and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at io.3o a in. 
Rufus B. Cowing, City Judge; John W. Goff, Re-

corder; Otto A. Kosalsky, Warren W. Foster and 
Thomas C. O'Sullivan, Judges of the Court of Gen-
eral  Sessions. Edward R. Carroll, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. M. 
During July and August will close at 2 p. m., and 

on Saturdays at Ix in. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. 3x Chambers street, Brownstone Building, City 
Hall Park, from to a. m. to 4 P. M. 

Part I. 
Part II. 
Part M. 
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from in a. m. 

tos P. m. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Edward F. O'Dwyer, Chief Justice; John Henry 

McCarty Lewis J. Conlon, Theodore F. Haetaili 
Francis ii. Delehanty, Samuel Seabury, Josepu I. 
Green, justices. Th,mas F. Smith. Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street be-
tween Franklin and White streets, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Court opens at to a. m. 
Justices—First Division—John B. McKean, Wil-

liam E. Wyatt Willard H. Olmstead, Joseph M. 
Reuel Lorenz keller Francis S. McAvoy. Charles 
W. Culkin Clerk; W=illiam M. Fuller, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from q a, m. to 4 p. in. 
Second Division—Trial Days_—No. 171 Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fri-
days at io o'clock: Town Ha 

n 
ll, Jamaica, Borough of 

Queens, Tuesday at to o'clock, Town Hall, New 
Brighton Borough of Richmond, Thursday at in 
o'clock. 

justices—Howard J. Forker, Patrick Keadv, John 
Fleming, Thomas W Fitzgerald, Robert Welkin, 
George J. O'Keefe; Joseph L. Kerrigan, 	k; John 
J. Dorman. Deputy Clerk 

Clerk's Office, No. 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 

First Division—No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan 
Edmund C. Lee, Clerk. 

Second Division—No. ice Court street, Brooklyn, 
Tames P. Sinnott, Clerk. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 
Courts open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
City Magistrates—Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B. 

Crane, John B. Mayo, Peter T. Barrow, Matthew 
P. Breen Seward Baker, Charles S. Whitman, 
Joseph F7. Moss, James J. Walsh Henry Steinert, 
Daniel E. Finn, Charles G. F.' Vahle, Alexander 
Finelite, William A. Sweetser. 

James McCabe. Secretary. One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street and Sylvan place. 

First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 6q Essex street. 
Fourth District—Fifty-seventh street, near Les-

ington avenue. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Sixty-first 

street and Brook avenue. 
Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, west of 

Eighth avenue. 
Eighth District—Main street, Westchester. 

SECOND DIVISION. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
City Magistrates—Alfred E. Steers, A.V. B. Voor-

hees, Jr., James G. Tighe, Edward J. Dooley, John 
Naumer, E. G. Higgenbotham Frank E 0 {teilly, 
Henry J. Furlong, John F. Hylan, Alexander H. 
Geismar. 

President of the Board, Frank E. O'Reilly, No. a4q 
Manhattan avenue. 

Secretary to the Board, William F. Delaney, No. 
495 Gates avenue. 

First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street. 
Sixth District—No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District—No. 31 Snider avenue (Flatbush) 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney Is-

land) . 
Borough of Queens. 

City Magu trates—Matthew J. Smith, Luke I. Con- 
norton. Edmund J. Healy. 

First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
Third District—Far Rockaway, 



Court street Elmhurst, New York. P. O. Address, 
Elmhurst, I4ew York. 

William Rasquin, Jr., Justice. Henry Walter, Jr.. 
Clerk. John E. Prendeville, Assistant Clerk. James 
B. Sneer Stenographer, 

Clerk's Ofjce open from q. a. m. to 4 p. m. 

lF
Third District—Fourth and Fifth Wards, com-

prising the territory Far the former Towns and Vil-
of Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockaway 

James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. 
Damon, Clerk. 

Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone rdq Jamaica. 
Clerk's Oflce opan from g ~a m. to 4 p. in. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays 

at 9 a. m. 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

Morning—" The Sun," " The New York 
Times." 

Evening—"The Globe," "The Evening Mail." 
Weekly—"Tammany Times," "Real Estate 

Record and Guide." 
German—" Staats-Zeitung." 
Designated by the Board of City Record, Janu-

ary 22, 1906. Amended March t, Ipo6, and 
November 20. Igo6. 
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Tenth District—The Tenth District embraces that 
portion of the Twenty-second Ward south of Seven-
tieth street west of Central Park West to Fifty-ninth 
street, soul on Fifty-ninth street to Seventh avenue, 
west on Seventh avenue to Fifty-third street,north on 
Fifty-third street to Eighth avenue, west on Eighth 
avenue to Fortieth street, north side to Hudson river. 
Court-room. No. 314 West Fifty-fourth street. Court 
open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. in., Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted. 

Thomas E. Murray, Justice. Michael Skelly, 
Clerk. 

Eleventh District—The Eleventh District em 
braces that portion of the Twelfth Ward which lies 
north of the centre line of West One Hundred and 
Tenth street, between Lenox avenue and Seventh 
avenue, north of the centre line of One Hundred and 
Twentieth street, between Seventh avenue and 
Broadway; north of the centre line of One Hundred 
and Nineteenth street, between Broadway and the 
North or Hudson river, and west of the centre line of 
Lenox or Sixth avenue and of the Harlem river north 
of the terminus of Lenox or Sixth avenue. Court-
room, No. 7o Manhattan street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 9 
a. in to 4 Q. m. Court convenes daily at a. in. 

Francis J. Worcester, Justine. Heman B. Wilson, 
Clerk. 

Twelfth District—The Twelfth District embraces 
that portion of the Twenty-second Ward north of 
Seventieth street. and that portion of the Twelfth 
Ward which lies north of the centre line of Eighty. 
sixth street and west of the centre line of Seventh 
avenue and south of the centre line of One Hundred 
and Twentieth street, between Seventh avenue and 
Broadway and south of the centre line of One Hun-
dred and Nineteenth street, between Broadway and 
the North or Hudson river. Court-room, No. 2555 
Broadway. 

Alfred P. W. Seaman, Justice. James V. Gilloon, 
Clerk. 

Thirteenth District—South side of Delancey street 
from East river to Pitt street; east side of Pitt street, 
Grand street, south side of Grand street to Norfolk 
street. east side of Norfolk street to Division street, 
south side of Division street to Catharine street, east 
side of Catharine street to East river. Clerk's office 
open daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) 
from 9S. m. to 4. m. 

Leon Sanders Justice. James J. Devlin, Clerk. 
Court-room, 13o. 264 Madison street. 

Fourteenth District—The Fourteenth District em-
braces that portion of the Borough of Manhattan 
bounded as follows: Beginning at West Fortieth 
street and Eighth avenue, north on Eighth avenue to 
West Fifty-third street; east on West Fifty-third 
street to Seventh avenue; north on Seventh avenue 
to West Fifty-ninth street to Eighth avenue; north 
on Eighth avenue and west on Central Park West 
to the Transverse road at Central Park West and 
West Ninety-seventh street; east on Transverse road 
to Fifth avenue and East Ninety-seventh street; 
south on Fifth avenue to East Ninety-sixth street; 
east on Ninety-sixth street to Lexington avenue; 
south on Lexington avenue to East Sixty-fifth street; 
west on East Sixty-fifth street to Park avenue; south 
on Park avenue to Sant Sixty-first street; east on 

East Sixty-first street to Lexington avenue; south on 
Lexington avenue to East Fortieth street; west on 
East and West Fortieth streets to the po int of begin-
ning at West Fortieth street and Eighth avenue. 

Clerk. 
 dgar J. Lauer, Justice. WilliamJ. Chamberlain, 

Court-house, No. ban Madison avenue. 

BOROUGH OF TEl BRONX. 

First District—All that part of the Twenty-fourth 
Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New York by Chapter 934 of the Laws of 
1895 comprising all of the late Town of Westchester 
and part of the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, in-
cluding the Villages of Wakefield and Williamsbridge 
Court-room, Town Hall Main street, Westchester 
Village. Court open daisy (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from 9 a. in. to 4 p. in. Trial of 
causes are Tuesday and Friday of each week. 

William W. Penfield, justice. Thomas F. Dela-
hanty, Clerk. 

Office hours from q a. in. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
closing at rs in 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory escribed in chapter 934 
of the Laws of 1895. Court-room, southeast cor-
ner .,f Washington avenue and One Hundred and 
Sixty-second street. Office hours from q a. m. to 
4 p. m. Court opens at q a. m. 

John M. Tierney, justice. Thomas A. Maher, 
Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

First District—Comy rfsiug First, Second, Third 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth Tenth and Twelfth Wards and 
that portion of the lleventh Ward beginning at the 
intersection of the centre lines of Hudson and 
Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line of 
Myrtle avenue to North Portland avenue, thence 
along the centre line of North Portland avenue to 
Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to Navy street, thence along the 
centre line of Navy street to Johnson street, thence 
along the centre line of Johnson street to Hudson 
avenue, and thence along the centre line of Hudson 
avenue to the point of beginning, of the Borough of 
Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner State and 
Court streets. 

John,l. Walsh, justice. Edward Moran, Clerk. 
Clerk s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 

Second District—Seventh Ward and that portion 
of the Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards west of 
the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
line of Schenectady avenue, also that portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of North Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
thence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to 
Waverly avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Waverly avenue to Park avenue thence along the 
centre line of Park avenue to Washington avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue to 
Hushing avenue thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to North Portland avenue, and 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Court-room No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Gerard B. itan Wart, justice. Franklin B. Van 

Wart, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Third District—Embraces the Thirteenth, Four-
teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh-
teenth and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of 
the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of the 
centre line of Starr street between the boundary line 
of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue, and northwest of the centre line of Suydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and Bush-
wick avenues, and northwest of the centre line of 
Willoughby avenue, between the centre lines of 
Bushwick avenue and Broadway. Court-house, Nos. 
6 and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

Philip D. Meagher, justice, John W. Carpenter 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. in. to 4 p. M. 
Court opens at q a. in. 
Fourth District—Embraces the Twenty-fourth and 

Twenty-fifth Wards that portion of the Twenty-first 
and Twenty-third S ards lying east of the centre line 
of Stuyvesant avenue and east of the Centre line 
of Schenectady avenue. and that portion of the 
Twenty-seventh Ward lying southeast of the centre 
line of Starr street between the boundary line of 
Queens and the centre line of Central avenue, and 
southeast of the centre line of Suydam street be-
tween the centre lines of Central and Bushwick ave-
nues, and southeast of the centre line of Willoughby 
avenue between the Centre lines of Bushwick avenue 
and Broadway. 

Court-room. No 14 Howard avenue. 
Thomas H. Williams, justice. G. J. Wiederhold, 

Clerk. Milton I. Williams, Assistant Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 P. m. 

Fifth District — Contains the Eighth Thirtieth 
and Thirty-first Wards, and so much of the Twenty-
second Ward as lies south of Prospect avenue. 
Court-house, northwest corner of Fifty-Laird street 
and Third avenue. 

Cornelius Furgueson, Justice. Jeremiah J. O'Leary, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion of 
the Twenty-second Ward north of the centre line of 
Prospect avenue; also that portion of the Eleventh 
and the Twentieth Wards,b egtn n~ng at the intersec-
tion of the centre lines of Bridge and Fulton streets; 
thence along the centre line of Fulton street to Flat-
bush avenue; thence along the centre line of Flat. 
bush avenue to Atlantic avenue- thence along the 
centre line of Atlantic to Washington avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Park avenue; thence along the centre line of Park 
avenue to Waverly avenue; thence along the centre 
line of Waverly avenue to Myrtle avenue; thence 
along the centre line of Myrtle ..renue to Hudson 
avenue; thence along the Centre line of Hudson ave-
nue to Johnson street; thence along the centre line 
of Johnson street to Bridge street, and thence along 
the Centre line of Budge street to the point of begin. 
fling. 

Justice, Lucien S. Bayliss. Charles P. Bible, 
Clerk. 

Court-house No. 585 Fulton street. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards. 

Alexander S. Rosenthal, Justice. Samuel F. 
Brother, Clerk. 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Ful- 
ton street. 

Clerk's Office open from  a. m. to 4 p. m.- Satur-
days, 9 a. m. to is m. Trial days Mondays, 

in-- 

 and Fridays. 

BOROUGH OF QUBINS. 

First District—First Ward (all of Long Island 
City formerly composing five wards). Court-room, 
St. Mary's Lyceum, Nos. 115 and 117 Fifth street, 
Long Island City. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. in. to 4 p. in. each 
day, excepting Saturdays, closing at is m. Trial 
days Moudays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All other 
business transacted on Tuesdays and Thursdays. 

Thomas C. Ladies, Justice. Thomas F. Ken-
nedv. Clerk. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 
includes the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room, in Court-house of the 
late Town of Newtown, corner of Broadway and 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, IN 
accordance with section 432 of the Charter 

o 	he City of New York, the following peti- 
tions, on file and ready for inspection, will be 
considered by the Local Board of the Prospect 
Heights District, at a meeting to be held in the 
office of the President of the Borough of Brook-
lyn, Room ii, Borough Hall, on 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, iu06 
at 2.30 P. m.: 

Note—If persons interested or affected by the 
proceeding on this calendar do not appear be-
fore the Board to favor or oppose same

' 
action 

in connection therewith may be deferredindefin- 
itely. 

No. t. Fuller Place—To open Fuller place, 
from Windsor place to Prospect avenue. 

No. 2. Thirteenth Street—To alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by striking there-
from Thirteenth street from the south side of 
First avenue to the f owanus canal. 

No. 3. Park Place—To reconstruct sewers in 
Park place, from a point about midway between 
Underhill and Washington avenues to Flatbush 
avenue, and on Underhill avenue, from Park 
place to Sterling place. 

No. 4. Butler Place—To construct a sewer in 
Butler place, from Sterling place to Plaza street. 

No. s. Butler Place—To pave with asphalt on 
concrete foundation Butler place, between Sterl-
ing place and Plaza street. 

No. 6. Butler Place—To open Butler place, 
between Sterling place and Plaza street. 

No, 7. Denton Place—To regulate, grade, set 
curb on concrete and Is cement sidewalks on 
Denton place, between Carroll street and First 
street. 

No. 8. Denton Place—To pave with asphalt 
on concrete foundation Denton place, between 
Carroll street and First street. 

No. 9. Fourth Street—To construct sewer 
basins at the easterly and southerly corners of 
Fourth street and Eighth avenue. 

No. io. Fourth Street—To regulate, grade, set 
curb on concrete and lay cement sidewalks on 
Fourth street, between Eighth avenue and Pros-
pect Park West. 

No. ii. Fourth Street—To pave with asphalt 
or. concrete foundation Fourth street, between 
Eighth avenue and Prospect Park West. 

No. ta. Fifth Street—To alter the map or plan 
of The City of New York by locating and laying 
out Fifth street, between Second avenue and Go-
wanus canal. 

No. x3. Fifth Street—To regulate, grade, set 
curb on concrete, pave with granite block on 
concrete foundation and lay cement sidewalks on 
Fifth street, between Second avenue and Go-
wanus canal. 

No. 14. Fifteenth Street—To lay cement side-
walks opposite the lots lying on the south side 
of "Fifteenth street, between Prospect Park West 
and Tenth avenue, known as Nos. 13 and 35, 
Blcck tio6. 

No. 55. Fleeman Street—To inclose with a 
fence six feet high the lots lying on the east 
side of Fleeman street, between Flushing avenue 
and Lemon street, known as Nos. 157 and 16x, 
inclusive, Block 8598. 

No. 16 Sackett Street—To lay cement side-
walks opposite the lot lying on the north side 
of Sackett street, between Fourth and Fifth 
avenues, known as No. 1, Block 949. 

No. 17. Sackett Street—To inclose with a 
fence six feet high the lot lying on the north 
side of Sackett street, between Fourth and Fifth 
avenues, known as No. i, Block 949. 

No. t8. Tenth Avenue—To lay cement side-
walks opposite the lots lying on the west side 
of Tenth avenue, between Fifteenth and Sixteenth 
streets, known as Nos. 35 to 41, inclusive, Block 
I Io6. 

No. xg. Tenth Avenue—To lay cement side-
walks opposite the lots on the east side of Tenth 
avenue, between Fifteenth and Sixteenth streets, 
known as Nos. 4, 5, 7 and 8, Block '107. 

No. so. Tenth Avenue—To lay cement side-
walks opposite the lot lying on the east side 
of Tenth avenue, between Windsor place and 
Sherman street, known as No. i, Block 1115. 

No. 21. Tenth Avenue—To lay cement side-
walks opposite the lots lying on the east side 
of Tenth avenue, between Sherman street and 
Pros ct avenue, known as Nos. I, 2, 4 and to, 
Block ii16. 

No. 22. Tenth Avenue—To lay cement side-
walks opposite the lots lying on the west side 
of Tenth avenue, between Windsor place and 
Prospect avenue, known as Nos. 85 and 91, 
Block 1114.  
No. 23. Fifth Street—To inclose with a 

fence six feet high the lots lying on the north 
side of Fifth street, between Seventh and Eighth 
avenues, and on the south side of Fourth street, 
between Seventh and Eighth avenues, known as 
Nos. 17 and 6x, Block Io8a. 

No. 24. Prospect Place—To inclose with a 
fence six feet high the lot lying on the north 
side of Prospect place, between Franklin and 
Classon avenues, known as No. 52, Block III6. 

No. 25. Prospect Place—To lay cement side- 
walks opposite the lots lying on the north side 
of Prospect place, between Franklin and Classon 
avenues, and on the west side of Franklin ave-
nue, between Prospect place and St. Mark's 
avenue, known as Nos. St and 5z. Block iis6. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

CHARLES FREDERICK ADAMS, 
Secretary. 

TO THE CONEY ISLAND AND BROOKLYN 
RAILROAD COMPANY AND TO THE 
OWNERS OF LAND ABUTTING CONEY 
ISLAND AVENUE, BETWEEN FORT 
HAMILTON AVENUE AND NEPTUNE 
AVENUE, IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

T AKE NOTICE THAT YOU AND EACH 
of you are required to show cause before 

me at the office of the Borough President, in 
the Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the 77th day of December, 
1906, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon, why the 
route or right of way and the location of the 
railroad tracks of the said railroad company in 
Coney Island avenue, between Fort Hamilton 
avenue and Neptune avenue, in said borough, 
should not be changed from the westerly side 
of Coney Island avenue to the centre thereof. 

This notice is given in pursu(<nce of the pro-
visions of chapter 6xo of the Laws of 1906. 

Dated Brooklyn, N. Y., November z3, Igo6. 
BIRD S. COLER, 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

P URSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893 and the 

Acts amendatory thereof and supplemental there-
to, notice is hereby given that meetings of the 
Commissioners appointed under said Acts will be 
held at the office of the Commission, Room 138, 
No. z8o Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough 
of Manhattan, New York City, on Mondays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at s 
o'clock p. m., until further notice. 

Dated New York City, November 20, tgo6. 
WIT I TAM E, STTLLINGS, 
GEORGE C. NORTON 
OSCAR S. BAILEY, 

Commissioners. 
LAMONT MCLOUGHLIN, 

Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns of 
Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former 
Village Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, 
New Brighton. 

Thomas C. Brown, Justice. Anning S. Frail, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9a. in. to4p.in. 

Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 
(Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). 
Court-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Staple. 
ton. 

George W. Stake, Justice. Peter Tiernan, Clerk. 
Clerk a Office open from a. m. to 4 p m~ . 
Court opens at 9 a. m. Calendar called so a. m. 

Court continued until close of business. Trial days 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

"North Side News," "Harlem Reporter and 
Bronx Chronicle," "Bronx Sentinel." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

"Staten Islander," "Staten Island Star." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

"Long Island Star" (First and Second Wards), 
"Flushing Evening journal" (Third Ward), 
"Long Island Farmer' (Fourth Ward), "Rock-
away News" (Fifth Ward). 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

"Brooklyn Eagle;" "Brooklyn Times," 'Brook-
lyn Citizen," "Brooklyn Standard-Union," 
'Brooklyner Freie Presse." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

"Democracy," "Tammany Times" (Harlem 
District), "Manhattan and Bronx Advocate" 
(Washington Heights, Morningside Heights and 
Harlem Districts). 

Designated by Board of City Record June tg, 
1906. 

Amended June 20, 5906. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

POLIce DEPAETMENT—CITY of Naw Yom=. 

O WNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York, No. 300 Mulberry street, 
Room No. 9, for the following property, now in 
his custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, 
wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, 
etc.; also small amount of money taken from 
prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this Do- 
oartment. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

POLIcx DEPARTMENT—CITY of NBw YORK, 
BOROUGH OF BEOOELYN. 

PT
WNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 

Property Clerk of the Police Department 
he City of New York—Office, No. 2og State 

street, Borough of Brooklyn—for the following 
property, now in his custody, without claimants: 
Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing 
toots, shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned 
goods, liquors, etc; also small amount of money 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen 
If this Department. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, every Friday, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

JOSEPH H~e~. 

i 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
meet in the Old Council Chamber (Room t6), 
City Hall, at call of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of City Record meet In the Old 
Council Chamber (Room r6), City Hall, at call 

>f the Mayor. PATRICK J. TRACY. 
Supervisor, Secretary. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City Magistrates—John Croak, Nathaniel Marsh 
First District—New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Staten Island, 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards and 
all that part of the First Ward lying west of Broad 
way and Whitehall street, 'nciudi^g Governor's Is 
land, Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island and the Oyster Is-
lands. New Court-house, No. Ia8 Prince street, cor- 
ner of Wooster street. 

Wauhope Lynn, Justice. Thomas O'Connell, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. in. 

Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth and Four-
teenth Wards, and all that portion of the First Ward 
lying south and east of Broadway and Whitehall 
street. Court-room, No. 5q Madison street. 

john Hoyer, Justice. Francis Margin, Clerk. 
lerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Court opens daily at q a. m., and remains open un-
til daily calendar is disposed of and close of the daily 
business, except on Sundays and legal holidays. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. Court 
room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and West Tenth 
street. Court opens daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from q a. in. to 4 p. in. 

Wilnam F. Moore, Justice. Daniel Williams, 
Clerk. 

Fourth Distnct—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards. 
Court-room No. 3o First street, corner Second ave-
nue. Clerk's Office open daily from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens q a. in. daily, and remains open to close 
of business. 

George F. Roesch, Justice. Andrew Lang, Clerk. 

Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 
Eleventh Ward and all that portion of the Thirteenth 
Ward which lies east of the centre line of Norfolk 
street and north of the centre line of Grand street 
and west of the centre line of Pitt street and north of 
the centre line of Delancey street and northwest of 
Clinton street to Rivington street, and on the Centre 
line of Rivington street south to Norfolk street. 
Court-room, No. 154 Clinton street. 

Benjamin Hoffman, Justice. Thomas Fitzpatrick, 
Clerk. 

Sixth District—Eighteenth and Twenty-first 
Wards. Court-room, northwest corner Twenty-third 
street and Se^ond avenue. Court opens at q a. m. 
daily (except legal holidays), and continues open un-
til close of business. 

Daniel F. Martin, Justice. Abram Bernard, Clerk. 

Seventh District—That portion of Nineteenth 
Ward east of Lexington avenue, bounded on the 
south by the north of East Fortieth street and 
on the north by the south side of East Eighty-
sixth street, also that po rtion bounded on the south 
by the north side of East Sixty-first street on the 
west by the east side of Park avenue, and on the 
north by the south side of East Sixty-fifth street. 
Court-room, No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street. Court 
opens every morning at q o'clock (except Sundays and 
legal holidays), and continues open to close of busi- 

Heman Joseph, Justice. Edward A. McQuade 

Eighth District—Sixteenth and Twentieth Wards. 
Court-room northwest corner of Twenty-third street 
and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 9 a. in. and con-
ttnues open until close of business. Summary pro-
ceedtngs and return causes called at q a. m. Calendar 
trial causes 4 a. in. 

Clerk's CftSoe open from q a. m. to 4 p. in., and on 
Saturdays until is in. 

Trial de.ys and Return days, each Court day. 
James W. McLaughlin, Justice. Henry Merzbach, 

Clerk. 

Ninth District—Twelfth Ward, except that portion 
thereof which lies west of the centre line of Lenox or 
Sixth avenue and of the Harlem river, north of the 
terminus of Lenox avenue. Court-room, No. 170 
East One Hundred and Twenty-first street, southeast 
corner of Sylvan place. Court opens every morning 
at q o'clock (except Sundays and legal holidays), and 
continues open to close of business. 

Joseph P. Fallon, justice. William J. Kennedy 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
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BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

OFFICE OP THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OP 
THE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA PARK, 
ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET, AND 
THIRD AVENUE. 

T
HEREBY GIVE NOTICE THAT PETI-

tions have been presented to me, and are 
on file in my office for inspection, for—

No. 483. Construction of a temporary connec-
tion from the existing sewer in Longfellow ave-
nue to the existing sewer in Home street, at the 
intersection of Longfellow avenue and Home 
street. 

No. 484. Paving with creo-resinate wood blocks 
on concrete foundation and setting curb where 
necessary on East One Hundred and Sixtieth 
street, between Forest avenue and Westchester 
avenue. 

The petitions for the above will be submitted 
by me to the Local Board having jurisdiction 
thereof on December 8, 1906, at ii a. m., at 
the office of the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx, Municipal Building, Crotona Park 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and 
Third avenue. 

Dated November a6, r906. 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 

President of the Borough of The Bronx. 
n27,28,d3,9 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 
OFFICE OF THE BOARD Or WATER SUPPLY, No. 

299 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, November 5, Igo6. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

CONSTRUCTING PORTIONS OF THE 
PEEKSKILL DIVISION OF THE CATS-
KILL AQUEDUCT. 

S EALED BIDS OR PROPOSALS WILL BE 
received by the Board of Water Supply 

at the above offices until 2 p. m. on 
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 4, 1906. 

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PORTIONS 
OF THE PEEKSKILL DIVISION OF THE 
CATSKILL AQUEDUCT, BETWEEN HUNT-
ER'S BROOK AND FOUNDRY BROOK 
VALLEYS, IN THE TOWNS OF CORT. 
LANDT AND YORKTOWN, WESTCHESTER 
COUNTY, AND PHILLIPSTOWN, PUTNAM 
COUNTY, NEW YORK. 

At the above place and hour the bide will be 
publicly opened and read. The award of the 
contract, if awarded, will be made by the Board 
of Water Supply as soon thereafter as prac-
ticable. 

This work is authorized by chapter 724. Laws 
of 1905, of the State of New York. 

The principal items in the Engineer's estimate 
of the work are as follows: 
i,o63,000 cubic yards of excavation in open cut. 

661,000 cubic yards of refill and embankment. 
131,000 cubic yards of excavation and replacing 

of top soil for surface dressing. 
167,000 cubic yards of excavation in tunnels. 
21 5,000 cubic yards of concrete masonry for 

aqueduct in open cut. 
45,000 cubic yards of concrete masonry in 

tunnel. 
340,0o0 barrels of Portland cement. 
300,005 pounds of steel for reinforcing con-

crete. 
76,000 linear feet of stone boundary walls. 
6o,000 linear feet of fences and guard rails. 
The bond required for faithful performance 

of the contract will be Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($500,000). No bid will be received or 
considered unless accompanied by either a certi-
fied check upon a national or State bank in The 
City of New York, drawn to the order of the 
Comptroller, or money to the amount of Seventy-
five Thousand Dollars ($75,000). 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
is 48 months after signing of contract. 

Copies of a pamphlet containing further in-
formation for bidders, form of proposal, forms 
of contract and bond, approved by the Corpora-
tion Counsel, specifications and drawings can 
be obtained at the office of the Board of Water 
Supply on application in person or by mail. 

J. EDWARD SIMMONS, 
President; 

CHAS. N. CHADWICK, 
CHAS. A. SHAW 

Board of Water Supply. 
J. WALDO SMITH 

Chief ?;ngineer; 
THOS. HASSRTT, 

Secretary. 
ng,d4 

NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

EXAMINATIONS FOR POSITIONS ON THE 
ELIGIBLE LIST FOR TEACHERS IN 
THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

Department of German— 
College Instructor—Salary $2,000, with an an-

nual increase of $loo until a maximum of $2,500 
is reached. 

Teaching Experience—Three years' class ex-
perience in college or high school grades. 

Scope—Literature, grammar, translation, com-
position in German, and German history. 

Age Limit—The age limit is 40 years. 
Date—December 27 and 28, at g a. m. in the 

library of the college. Park avenue and Sixty- 
eighth street. 
Laboratory and Teaching Assistants— 

Chemistry and Physics—College Department. 
Physics—High School Department. 
Natural Science—College Department. 
Natural Science—High School Department. 
Candidates must hold an approved college de- 

gree. 
Date—Wednesday, December 5, T906, at 

a. in., in the college library, Park avenue and 
Sixty-eighth street. 

JOSEPH A. GILLET, 
Acting President. 

n23,d28 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
IN Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 
The City of New York. deeming it for the public 
interest so to do. proposes to change the map 
or plan of The City of New York so as to lay 
out as a public park the territory lying between 
the westerly side of Riverside Drive and the Hud-
son river, and between the northerly side of 
West One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street and 
the present southerly boundary of Fort Washing-
ton Park, Borough of Manhattan, and that a 
meeting of said Board will be held in the Old 
Council Chamber. City Hall, Borough of Man-
hattan. City of New Yotk, on December 7, 1906, 
at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at which such proposed 
change will be considered by said Board, all 

of which is more particularly set forth and de- 
scribed in the following resolutions adopted by 
the Board on November 23, t906, notice of the 
adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York. in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended, deem-
ing it for the public interest so to do proposes 
to change the map or plan of The City of New 
York by laying out as a public park the territory 
lying between the westerly side of Riverside 
Drive and the Hudson river, and between the 
northerly side of West One Hundred and Fifty- 
eighth street and the present southerly boundary 
of Fort Washington Park, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 7th day of Decem-
ber, 1906. at 10.30 o'clock a. in. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will 
be considered at a meeting of theBoard, to be 
held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 7th day of December, 1906. 

Dated November 24, ro6. 
,OSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 8o5. 

Telephone 3454 Worth. 
n24,d6 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that at a meeting of the Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment, held November 9, 5go6, the 
following petition was received: 
In the matter of the application of the Long 

Island Railroad Company, as lessee of the Nas-
sau Electric Railroad Company, and said 
Nassau Electric Railroad Company, for the 
construction of an electric railroad on portions 
of Atlantic avenue, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, City of New York. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
The petition of the undersigned respectfully 

shows: 
First—By chapter 256 of the Laws of 1832, 

the Brooklyn and Jamaica Railroad . Company 
was organized and empowered to construct a 
railroad, with such appendages as may be deemed 
necessary for the convenient use of the same," 
between Brooklyn and Jamaica. 

In addition to the general powers given by 
law, the corporation was authorized to prescribe 
the manner in which the railroad should be 
used, and by what force the carriages to be used 
thereon may be propelled. 

Second—That thereafter it constructed a steam 
surface railroad upon a right of way which it 
acquired by purchase or condemnation proceed-
ings, portions of which line were included within 
the limits of what is now Atlantic avenue. 

Third—By chapter 178 of the Laws of 1834 
the Long Island Railroad Company was organ-
ized and empowered to construct a railroad from 
Greenport to a point on the waters adjacent to 
Brooklyn, "with such appendages as may be 
deemed necessary for the convenient use of the 
same,' with power to prescribe the manner in 
which its road shall be used, and by what force 
the carriages to be used thereon may be pro- 
pelled. 

Fourth—By chapter 94 of the Laws of 1836 
the Brooklyn and Jamaica Railroad Company was 
authorized to lease its railroad from Brooklyn 
to Jamaica to the Long Island Railroad Company 
and it was provided that the use of the said 
Brooklyn and Jamaica Railroad, under such lease, 
should be taken as a performance of the obliga- 
tions on the part of the Long Island Railroad 
Company to construct its road from Greenport to 
Brooklyn. 

Fifth—Tbis lease was made of all the corporate 
rights and franchises of the said Brooklyn and 
Jamaica Railroad Company, and has been ex-
tended from time to time, and now has seventy 
(~/o) years to run. The Long Island Railroad 
Company under it and under its own charter has 
been for many years operating a double-track 
steam railroad over the right of way formerly of 
the Brooklyn and Jamaica Railroad Company, 
situated in the centre of what is now Atlantic 
avenue, from the junction of Atlantic and Flat- 
bush avenues, in the Borough of Brooklyn to 
Jamaica and points eastward thereof. 

Sixth—The Brooklyn and Jamaica Railroad 
Company was foreclosed and its property con-
veyed to the Atlantic Avenue Railroad Company 
of Brooklyn, and said Atlantic Avenue Railroad 
Company of Brooklyn was, on or about January 
a6, I899, merged with the Nassau Electric Rail-
road Company, and the Nassau Electric Railroad 
Company is now possessed of all its property 
and franchises. 
Seventh—By chapter 499 of the Laws of 1897, 

for the improvement of Atlantic avenue and 
for the removal of the steam railroad of the 
Long Island Railroad Company from the surface, 
it was provided that the railroad of the Atlantic 
Avenue Railroad Company of Brooklyn 	now 
leased and operated by the Long Island )'railroad 
Company," between Flatbush avenue and Atkins 
avenue, should be changed by said companies "by 
depressing the same from Flatbush avenue to 
near the easterly side of Bedford avenue, so as 
to leave the surface free from the steam railroad 
tracks, fences and gates of the steam railroad of 
the Long Island Railroad Company then existing 
thereon. 	From this point the right of way of 
the railroad should be operated in an open cut, 
to a point between Bedford and Nostrand avenues. 
From there running east the tracks should be 
raised and run on an elevated structure to the 
easterly side of Ralph avenue. From Ralph 
avenue the tracks were to descend to the grade 
of Atlantic avenue, at a point between Ralph 
and Howard avenues. From there they were to 
be operated in an open cut to the west side of 
Cooper place. From there they were to be 
placed below the surface of the street to a point 
near the east side of Stone avenue. From there 
the right of way should be through an open cut 
to a point near the westerly side of Jardine place, 
where it should coincide with the grade of 
Atlantic avenue. From there eastward it should 
be operated on a surface grade to near the east- 
erly side of Snediker avenue. At this point the 
tracks were to be elevated, passing over Williams 
avenue at a height of eight feet, and over 
Alabama avenue at a height of twelve feet, and 
from the easterly side of Alabama avenue the 
tracks should be operated over an elevated struct-
ure to a point near Linwood avenue. From there 
they should descend to the grade of Atlantic 
avenue, near Atkins avenue, and from that point 
eastward should be operated on the existing 
grade. 
Eighth—Said act also provided that when com- 

pleted the Long Island Railroad Company, as 
lessee of the Atlantic Avenue Railroad Company 
of Brooklyn, was authorized and directed to run 
its trains "over such improvement and the road 
of such railroad as constructed and authorized 
by law," and no cars of other companies, without 
permission of the said the. Long Island 	Railroad 
Company, shall be run thereon or thereunder. 

Ninth—By chapter 497 of the Laws of 1899 it 
is provided that whenever any right of way, grade 
or tracks of any steam railroad in any street, 
in any city of the first class. are required by 

law to be changed or altered by elevating or 
depressing the same for the purpose of discon. 
tinuing the use of steam power upon the surface 
of said highway or street, such alteration or 
chapga of grade shall not be deemed to curtail 
or affect any right which such company, or its 
lessees or assigns, may have to maintain and 
operate a surface passenger railroad within the 
limits of the right of way so depressed or ele- 
vated, and over or under the railroad tracks so 
depressed or elevated, with all turnouts, sidings 
or tracks necessary to secure the continuous 
connection of portions of such surface railroad. 
In tile event that any such turnouts, sidings or 
tracks shall extend beyond the lines of the right 
of way of such railroad corporation whose tracks 
have been so depressed or elevated in or upon 
any of the streets or highways aforesaid, such 
turnouts, sidings or tracks so extending beyond 
the lines of such right of way shall only be con. 
structed upon condition that the consent of the 
owners of one-half in value of the property 
bounded, and the consent also of the local authori-
ties having the control of that portion of such 
street or highway upon which it is proposed to 
construct such turnout siding or tracks, shall be 
first obtained. No such railroad shall be operated 
by steam locomotives, and shall not be used ex- 
cept for passenger traffic. 

Tenth—That the change of grade provided in 
and by the aforesaid acts for the improvement 
of Atlantic avenue has been duly made, such 
portions of the aforesaid track required by said 
act to be depressed below the surface of the 
street have been so depressed and such portions 
as were required to be elevated have been 
elevated, that the connections between the same 
have been constructed, and the trains of the 
Long Island Railroad Company are now being 
operated thereon by electricity. 
Eleventh—That the tracks for an electrical 

railroad have been laid upon the aforesaid right 
of way of the said railroad, over or under the 
said improvement, with the exception of the 
following portions thereof, viz.: 

I. From the westerly side of Bedford avenue 
to a point midway between Nostrand avenue 
and New York avenue. 

2. From a point opposite Columbus place to 
a point near Louis place. 
3. From a point opposite Olive place to a 

point nearly opposite Alabama avenue, with the 
exception of the portion of the south side of 
Atlantic avenue, between Snediker and Georgia 
avenues, occupied by the tracks of the Brooklyn 
and Rockaway Beach Railroad Company, over 
which the Long Island Railroad Company has 
the right to operate. 
At these points, where either the cuts are 

located (being the portions of said right of way 
by which the trains from the depressed subway 
reach the surface), or the inclined portion of 
the elevated structure extends fiom the grade 
of the avenue to a place where there is sufficient 
headroom for the cars toass thereunder. At 
these points the existence of theseobstacles make 
it impossible to operate a continuous railroad 
upon the surface of said right of way. 

Twelfth—That in order to secure a continuous 
connection and operation of said surface railroad, 
it is necessary that a turnout or siding, con- 
sisting of a single track on each side of said 
right of way, should be constructed in the various 
portions of Atlantic avenue lying between the 
points aforesaid, and also that the same should 
be connected with the tracks of the street surface 
railroads intersecting the same. That such 
sidings and connections have been duly located, 
and that the portions of the streets proposed to 
be occupied thereby are, and the general line of 
the improvement is designated on the blue print 
hereto annexed, marked "A," Drawing No. R-4. 
Maps showing each one of such sidings in detail 
are also hereto annexed, marked "B," C," "D"; 
maps "E" and "F' show the location of the 
poles carrying the electric wires. 

Thirteenth—That your petitioners are advised 
and believe that under the statutes aforesaid, 
and under the provisions of law relative to the 
subject, your petitioners are authorized to con-
struct said turnouts and sidings and to operate 
an electric railroad over the same in connection 
with the line constructed upon the surface of 
the aforesaid right of way as aforesaid, upon 
obtaining the consent of the local authorities of 
The City of New York, and the consent of the 
majority of the owners of the property abutting 
on said sidings or in lieu of the latter, the 
consent of the Appellate Division of the Supreme 
Court. 

Fourteenth—That your petitioners have used 
diligent efforts to obtain the consent of the 
majority of said abutting owners, but have been 
unable so to do and are now about to apply to 
the Appellate Division for its consent in lieu 
thereof. 

Fifteenth—That the portions of Atlantic avenue 
over which the petitioners desire to obtain the 
consent of the City to operate is only a very 
small portion of the entire route of the proposed 
railroad, the remainder being upon the property 
of your petitioners. 

That this proposed railroad will be a trolley 
railroad of the most modern character, and its 
construction and operation will be a great public 
convenience, and will, as your petitioners are 
informed and believe, largely enhance the value 
of the property abutting on Atlantic avenue 
and of that in the vicinity. That your petitioners 
believe that a rental of one hundred dollars 
($IOO) a year for a franchise to operate each 
of four turnouts, or the aggregate annual rent 
of four hundred dollars ($400) (which repre. 
sents a capitalization of four per centum of 
$]0,000), would be a reasonable rent to pay for 
such privileges, and your petitioners hereby 
offer to pay the same to the City for its consent 
to such construction. 

Wherefore, your petitioners respectfully pray 
that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
will grant to the Nassau Electric Railroad Com-
pany and the Long Island Railroad Company, 
as lessee of the Nassau Electric Railroad Com-
pany, the consent of The City of New York 
for the construction of a double track electrical 
railroad to be laid on the surface of Atlantic 
avenue in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of 
New York, one track thereof to be laid on each 
side of said avenue in the portions thereof 
adjoining the places where the right of way 
of the Long Island Railroad Company above 
mentioned is obstructed by the elevated and de- 
pressed tracks, to wit: 

I. Leaving the said right of way at a point 
forty (.o) feet westerly from the westerly side 
of Bedford avenue and thence running with a 
single track on each side of the line of the said 
right of way and the inner rail of said tracks 
to be about four (4) feet distant therefrom, to 
a point about one hundred and fifty (T5o) feet 
easterly from the easterly line of Nostrand ave-
nue, and thence curving inward, intersecting the 
said right of way and connecting with the tracks 
thereon. 

2. Leaving the said right of way at a point 
about opposite the easterly line (if extended) of 
Columbus place, and running with a single track 
on each side of the line of the said right of 
Way and the inner rail of said tracks to be 
about four (4) feet distant therefrom, to a point 
about opposite to the easterly side of Cooper 
place (if extended), and thence curving inward, 
intersecting the said right of way, and connect- 
ing with the tracks thereon. 

3. Leaving the said right of way at a point 
approximately at the centre of Stone avenue, or 

Eastern Parkway Extension, and running with a 
single track on each side of the line of the said 
right of way, to a point about opposite the east- 
erly curb line of Alabama avenue (excepting the 
Portion of the southern side of Atlantic avenue 
between Snediker and Alabama avenues, occupied 
by the existing tracks of the Brooklyn and Rock-
away Beach Railroad Company, over which the 
Long Island Railroad Company has the right to 
operate); thence curving inward into the said 
right of way and connecting with the tracks laid 
thereon, 

4. Together with the right to erect and main-  
tam the necessary poles, wires and appurtenances, 
the poles supporting the wires by which said cars 
are to be operated to be placed as far as practi-
cable within the limits of the right of way 
aforesaid. 

THE LONG ISLAND RAILROAD, 
COMPANY 

By RALPH PETERS, President, 
THE NASSAU ELECTRIC RAIL-

ROAD COMPANY, 
By T. S. WILLIAMS, Vice-President. 

State of New York, County of Kings, ss.: 
Ralph Peters, being duly sworn, says that he 

is the President and an officer of the Long Island 
Railroad Company, one of the corporations peti-
tioners in the above entitled matter. That the 
foregoing petition is true to the knowledge of 
this deponent, except as to the matters therein 
stated to be alleged on information and belief, 
and that as to those matters he believes it to 
be true. That the reason why this verification 
is not made by the petitioner is because the 
petitioner is a corporation; that the grounds of 
deponent's belief as to all matters in said peti-
tion not stated upon his own knowledge, are 
investigations which deponent has caused to be 
made concerning the subject matter of this action, 
and information acquired by deponent in the 
course of his duties as an officer of the corpora- 
tion petitioner in this action. 

RALPH PETERS. 
Sworn to before me this 3d day of July, 1906. 

WILLIAM J. IIAWSON, 
Notary Public, Kings County. 

Certificate filed in New York County. 
State of New York, Count of Kings, ss.: 

T. S. Williams, being duly sworn, says that lie 
is the Vice-President and y an officer of the 
Nassau Electric Railroad Company one of the 
corporations petitioners in the aj/ove entitled 
matter; that the foregoing petition is true to 
the knowledge of this deponent except as to the 
matters therein stated to be alleged on informa-
tion and belief, and that as to those matters he 
believes it to be true. That the reason why this 
verification is not made by the petitioner is 
because the petitioner is a corporation; that the 
grounds of deponent's belief as to all matters in 
said petition not stated upon his own knowledge, 
are investigations which deponent has caused 
to be made concerning the subject matter of 
this action, and information acquired by de- 
ponent in the course of his duties as an officer 
of the corporation petitioner in this action. 

T. S. WILLIAMS. 
Sworn to before me this 3d day of July, i906. 

J. H. BENNINGTON 
Notary Pubic, kings County, N. Y. 

—and the following resolutions were thereupon 
adopted: 

Whereas, The foregoing petition from the 
Long Island Railroad Company, as lessee of the 
Nassau Electric Railroad Company, and the 
Nassau Electric Railroad Company, dated July 3, 
1906, was presented to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment at a meeting held September 
14, 1906. 

Resolved, That in pursuance of law this Board 
sets Friday, the 7th day of December, 1906, at 
10.30 o'clock in the forenoon, and Room 16 in 
the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, as the 
time and place when and where such petition 
shall be first considered, and a public hearing be 
had thereon, at which citizens shall be entitled 
to appear and be heard; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Secretary is directed to 
cause such petition and these resolutions to be 
published for at least fourteen (]4) days in two 
daily newspapers in The City of New York, to 
be designated by the Mayor. and for at least 
ten (io) days in the CITY RECORD immediately 
prior to such date of public hearing. The ex-
pense of such publication to be borne by the 
petitioner. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

New York, November g, rgo6, 
024,67 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH OF THE CITY OF NEW 

YORK, SOUTHWEST CORNER UP FIFTY-FIFTH STREET 
AND SIXTH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THR CITY OP NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Health of the 

Department of Health until io o'clock a. m. on 
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 4, 1906. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
WROUGHT IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS, 
BRASS STOP COCKS, AND IRON BRASS-
LINED GATE VALVES, TO THE TUBERCU-
LOSIS SANATORIUM AT OTISVILLE, 
ORANGE COUNTY, N. Y. 

Delivery must be made, freight prepaid, to 
the Otisville Station, on the Erie Railroad, con-
signed to the Department of Health of New York 
City, Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville, in such 
quantities and in such manner as may be required 
by the Board of Health during the year 1906; 
any changes in the time or place of delivery 
however, may be made in writing by the Board 
of Health. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is during 
the year 1906. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
t.) the lowest bidder for each class, as indicated 
by the specifications. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Chief Clerk of the 
Department of Health, southwest corner of Fifty-
fifth street and Sixth avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

THOMAS DARLINGTON, M. D., 
President; 

ALVAH H. DOTY, M. D., 
THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 

Board of Health. 
Dated November 22, 1906. 

n22,64 

tt See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OP HEALTH OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, SOUTHWEST CORNER OP FIFTY-FIFTH STREET 
AND SIXTH AVENUE, BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, 
TITE CITY OF N7:W YcRK. 
C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

h~
7 received by the Board of Health of the 
apartment of Health until to o'clock a. m. on 

TUESDAY. NOVEMBER 27, 1900. 
FOR FURNISHING AT.I. THE LABOR AND 

FURNISHING AND ERECTING ALL THE 
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MATERIALS NECESSARY OR REQUIRED 
TO ERECT AND COMPLETE AN EXTEN-
SION TO THE NURSES' HOME AT THE 
KINGSTON AVENUE HOSPITAL, ALBANY 
AVENUE AND FENIMORE STREET, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 15o con-
secutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (So%) of the amount of the bid. 

Bids Will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forma and further information may be 

obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Chief Clerk of the De-
partment of Health, southwest corner of Fifty-
fifth street and Sixth avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York. 

THOMAS DARLINGTON, M. D., 
President; 

ALVAH H. DOTY, M. D., 
THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 

Board of Health. 
Dated November 14, 1go6. 

n14.27 
t See General Instructions to Bid-

dera on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have 
been completed and are lodged in the office of 
the Board of Assessors for examination by all 
persons interested, viz.: - 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List 8899, No. I. Paving Broadway (excluding 

the area between the tracks of the Metropolitan 
Street Railway Company), north from Dyckman 
street to the Spuyten Duvvil Creek, with asphalt 
blocks, curbing and recurhing. 

List 8979, No. 2. Sewer in One Hundred and 
Fifty-sixth street, between Boulevard Lafayette 
and Riverside drive. 

List 8998, No. 3. Sewer and appurtenances in 
St. Nicholas avenue. west side, between One Hun-
dred and Eighty-first and One Hundred and 
Eighty-third streets. 

List 8994, No. 4. Paving with asphalt pavement, 
curbing and recurbing Kingsbridge avenue, be-
tween Terrace View avenue South and Van Cor-
lear place. 

List 8996, No. 5. Regulating and paving Kings-
bridge avenue, between Van Corlear and Wicker 
places. 

List 8997, No. 6. Paving, curbing and recurbing 
Kingsbridge avenue, from Terrace View avenue 
North southerly to Wicker place. 

List poi I, No. 7. Laying crosswalks on One 
Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, at the west side 
of Broadway. 

List 9016, No. 8. Paving West One Hundred 
and Forty-third street, from Lenox to Seventh 
avenue, with sheet asphalt, curbing and recurb-
ing. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 8744, No. 9. Regulating, grading, curbing. 

flagging and laying crosswalks in East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-fifth street, from Jerome avenue 
to the approach to the Grand Boulevard and Con-
course, and from the approach to the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse to Webster avenue, 
together with a list of awards for damages caused 
by a change of grade. 

List 8760. No. I o. Regulating, grading, curbing, 
flagging and laying crosswalks in Ryer avenue, 
from Burnside avenue I,, Ea,,, One Hundred and 
Eighty-third street, together with a list of awards 
for damages caused by a change of grade. 

List 8987, No. i I. Receiving basins and appurte-
nances at the northeast, southeast and northwest 
corners of River avenue and East One Hundred 
and Fiftieth street. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and par-
cels of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of Broadway, from Dyckman 
street to the Harlem River Ship Canal, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets. 

No. 2. Both sides of One Hundred and Fifty-
sixth street. from Broadway to Riverside Drive. 

No. 3. West side of St. Nicholas avenue, from 
One Hundred and Eighty-first to One Hundred 
and Eighty-third street. 

No. 4, Both sides of Kingsbridge avenue, from 
Terrace View Avenue South to Van Corlear 
place, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting streets. 

No- 5- Both sides of Kingsbridge avenue, from 
Van Corlear place to Wicker - place, and to tie 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets and avenues. 

No. 6. Both sides of Kingsbridge avenue, from 
Terrace View Avenue North to Wicker place, and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating streets. 

No. 7. Both sides of One Hundred and Sixty-
fifth street, from Fort Washington avenue to 
Broadway. 

No. S. Both sides of One Hundred and Forty-
third street, from Lenox to Seventh avenue and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersect-
ing streets and avenues. 

No. 9. Both sides of One Hundred and Sixty-
fifth street, from Jerome avenue to Walton ave-
nue, and from Sherman avenue to Webster ave-
nue, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets and avenues. 

No. to. Both sides of Ryer avenue, from Burn-
side avenue to East One Hundred and Eighty-
third street, and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting streets and avenues. 

No. II. Block bounded by One Hundred and 
Forty-ninth and One Hundred and Fiftieth 
streets, River and Gerard avenues, and block 
bounded by One Hundred and Fiftieth and One 
Hundred and Fifty-first streets, Cromwell and 
Gerard avenues. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors. No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before December 26• 
rgo6, at ii a. m., at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL- WEIM.-\NN, 
JAMES H. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary. 
No. 320 Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan. 
November 22, 1906. 
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PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
all persons claiming to have been injured 

by a change of grade in the regulating and grad-
ing of the following named streets to present 
their claims, in writing, to the Secretary of the 

Board of Assessors, No. 32o Broadway, on or 
before December II, at II o'clock a. m., at which 
place and time. the said Board of Assessors will 
r,-ceive evidence and testimony of the nature and 
extent of such injury. Claimants are requested 
to make their claims for damages upon the 
blank form prepared by the Board of Assessors, 
copies of which may be obtained upon application 
at the above office. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List No. 8993. Edgecombe avenue, from One 

Hundred and Forty-seventh to One Hundred and 
Fifty-fourth street. 

List No. goof. One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 
street, between St. Nicholas avenue and Edge-
combe avenue. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List No. gor8_ Emerich place, from Heath ave-

nue to Kingsbridge road. 
List No. 9o1g, One Hundred and Thirty-third 

street, East, from the Southern Boulevard to 
Cypress avenue. 

List No. 9056. Two Hundred and Sixth street, 
Fast, from Grand Boulevard and Concourse to 
Mosholu parkway South. 
List No. 9059. One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 

Street, East, from Webster to Clay avenue. 
List No. go6o. Westchester avenue, from South-

ern Boulevard to the Bronx river. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List No. 8990. Hausman street, from a point 

36o feet, more or less, south of Nassau avenue 
to Meeker avenue. 

List No. 8991. Eighth street, between Eighth 
avenue and Prospect Park West. 
• List No. 8g92_ East Eighteenth street, between 
Beverley and Cortelyou roads. 

List No. 9026. Bay Sixteenth street, between 
Cropsey avenue and Eighty-sixth street. 

List No. 9027. Jerome street, between Pitkin 
avenue and New Lots road. 

List No. 9046. Blake avenue, between Hopkin-
son and Howard avenues. 

List No. 9057. East Fifth street, between Ave-
nue C and Church avenue. 

fist No. 9058. Union street, between Bedford 
and Rogers avenues. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA 
PAUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES H. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No, 32o Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
November 20, 1906. 

nao,dl 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OP NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

C EALED BIDS AND ESTIMATES WILL 
~f7 be received by the President of the Board 
o Trustees at the above office until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 7, 1906. 

FOR THE LEAD AND OIL PAINTING OF 
THE PLASTERED WALLS AND CEILING 
SURFACES OF THE ENTIRE INTERIOR OF 
THE NEW HARLEM HOSPITAL, LOCATED 
ON LENOX AVENUE, ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRTY-FIFTH AND ONE HUNDRED AND 
TIIIRTY-SIXTH STREETS, IN THE BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

The surety. required shall be Two Thousand 
Dollars ($2,000). 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is within 
thirty (30) days from the date of the executing 
of the contract. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum to the low-
est bidder. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Auditor and Contract Clerk, No. 419 East 
Twenty-sixth street, Borough of Manhattan, 
where the bids and deposits are also delivered. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN, 
President, Board of Trustees, 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 
Dated November 23, Igo6- 

n26,d6 
t' See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OP NEW YORE. 

Cl EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
sD received by the President of the Board 
of Trustees at the above office until 3 o'clock 
p. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 5, 1800. 

FOR ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO 
THE BUILDINGS AND PRESENT FIRE 
PROTECTION DEVICES OF BELLEVUE 
HOSPITAL. 

The surety required shall be Four Thousand 
Dollars ($4,000). 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is within 175 
consecutive working days. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum to the lowest 
bidder. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office 
of the Auditor and Contract Clerk, No. 4rg East 
Twenty-sixth street, Borough of Manhattan, 
where bids and deposits are also delivered. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN, 
President, Board of Trustees, Bellevue and 

Allied Hospitals. 
Dated November 22, igo6. 

n23,dS 
See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Reeord." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. I TO 21 PARK 
Row, BoaouGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY 	or NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges at 

the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1906. 
for the following supplies: 

No. t. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING WHITE ASH ANTHRACITE COAL, 
BROOKLYN BRIDGE. 

The time for the delivery of the materials and 
supplies and the performance of the contract is 
sixty days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars ($2,000). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELI VER-
ING WHITE LEAD, RED LEAD AND LIN-
SEED OIL. BROOKLYN BRIDGE. 

The time for the delivery of the materials and 
supplies and the performance of the contract is 
by or before July I, 1907. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars ($4,000). 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING THE DEPART-
NIENT OF BRIDGES WITH ANTHRACITE 
AND BLACKSMITH'S COAL FOR THE USE 
OF THE BRIDGES OVER THE HARLEM 
RIVER AND IN THE BOROUGH OF MAN. 
HATTAN DURING THE YEAR 1907. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the work will be by or before December g t, 190 . 
The amount of security to guarantee the fait z-

ful performance of the work will be Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3,000). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should he deem it to be to the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Bridges. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner of Bridges. 

Dated November 16, Igo6. 
ur7,d3 

*• See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OP NEW YORA., Boa-
OUGHS OP BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

W ILLIAM H. SMITH, AUCTIONEER, 
on behalf of the Fire Department of The 

City of New York, Boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens, will offer for sale, at public auction, to 
the highest bidder, for cash, at the Hospital and 
Training Stables, St. Edwards and Bolivar 
streets, Borough of Brooklyn, on Friday, De-
cember 7, 1go6, at one o'clock p. m., the follow-
ing thirteen horses no longer fit for service in 
the department, and known as Nos. 362, 426, 478, 
542, 547, 589, 616, 655, 693, 734, 841, 933 and 

9j8 	 FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Fire Commissioner. 

n23,d7 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SOUTHWEST CORNER 
OP PARE AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until II o'clock a, m. on 

)MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1906. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. I. FOR MANUAL TRAINING EQUIP' 
MENT  IN STUYVESANT HIGH SCHOOL, ON 
FIFTEENTH AND SIXTEENTH STREETS, 
\.BOUT go FEET WEST OF FIRST AVENUE, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be go working days, as provided in the con-
tract. 

The amount of security required in each case 
will be fifty per cent. (5o%) of the total aggre-
gate cost of item or items awarded to the con-
tractor where such aggregate equals or exceeds 
one thousand dollars ($1,000). For awards whose 
aggregate cost in each case is less than one thou-
sand dollars ($i,000) no contract will be entered 
into and no bond or sureties will be required. 
Such awards will be made by written order. 

(a) Each item must be bid upon as separate 
and distinct from any other item. 

(b) A person submitting a proposal may enter 
upon one bid blank two or more items, as he 
may seee fin ( , but each item must be bid upon as 

(r) Should a person who had submitted a pro-
posal for each item separately, including them 
all, desire to supply all the materials and per-
form all of the work, Items I to 44, inclusive, 
at a less price than the sum total of the bids 
for each item of his bid, such a proposal may 
be entered thereon and not otherwise, as an 
alternate under the heading: LUMP SUM BID 
FOR ALL OF THE MATERIALS AND 
LABOR AS REQUIRED BY ITEMS I TO 44, 
INCLUSI\'E, but the Committee will not make 
such award unless paragraph (a) has been strictly 
complied with and the lump sum so bid is lower 
than the total sum of the lowest amount bid for 
each item. 

(d) In the event of award b.mg made as pro-
vided in (c) the amount of security required will 
be Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30.000). 

On Contract No. I the bidders must state the 
price of each or any article or item contained in 
the specifications or schedules herein contained 
or hereto annexed, by which the bids will be 
tested. 

Extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total of each item. 
and award made to the lowest bidder on each 
item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent at Estimating Room. ninth floor. Hall of 
the Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street, Borough of Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November 26, 1906. 
n26,dio 

gW See General Instructions to Bid-
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AvENUa AND FIFTY-NIYTH STREET, BOROUGH OP 
MANHATTAN, CITY OP NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Sunerintendent of School 

Buildings at the above ottice of the Department 
of Education until it o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1906. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. a. SALE OF USED AND DISCARDED 
FURNITURE, BUILDING MATERIALS, ETC. 
The articles to be sold are now on storage 

at No. 426 East One Hundred and Tenth street, 
Borough of Manhattan, where they may be seen, 
and are marked as intended for sale. 

The removal of said articles from the premises 
where they are now stored must be made within 
ten (to) working days from the opening of bids. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Dollars ($too). 

The following is a list of the articles to be 
sold: 

Lots Nos. r, 2, 3, 4 and 5, assortment of 
broken desks and chairs. 

Lot No. 6, 54 modeling desks. 
Lot No. 7, gymnasium apparatus, old lumber, 

etc. 
Lot No. 8, 3 book closets. 
Lot No. 9, 3 tables and 4 desks. 
Lot No. to, Ia small desks. 
Lot No. II, r3 lockers, I closet base and 4 

desks. 
Lot No. 12, 12 wire screens. 
Lot No. 13, various parts of filing boxes. 
Lot No. 14, 14 crates of sash adjusters. 
Lot No. 15, 6s fast top desks. 
Lots Nos. t6 and 17, 141 three-seated desks. 
Lot No. 1S, 9 settees. 
Lot No. tg, 8 biology tables. 
Lot No. 20, a swings. 
Lot No. 2t, 36 three-seated desks. 
Lot No, 23, 4 screens. 
Lot No. 24, Io6 desks on street. 
Lot No. 25, 20 pieces of slate, 
Lot 'No. 26, 64 pedestal chairs and box top 

desks, I water filter, I gas range, 17 pieces of 
pine partition, I rolling shutter, 36 glass rolling 
doors. 

I.ot No. 27, t6 large rolling doors and sash. 
Cash payment must be made at thee time and 

plate of sale by the successful bidder, in addition 
to submitting the bond heretofore set forth, in 
the sum of one hundred dollars. 

Should the successful bidder fail to remove 
the goods or articles within ten days, the said 
.bidder will be considered as having forfeited 
ownership of said articles and the money paid 
therefor and the said articles will be resold 
for the benefit of the City. In the event of the 
successful bidder failing to remove the articles 
within the time limited the security above men-
tioned will be considered as forfeited, and will 
be retained by The City of New York, 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November z6, i906. 
n26,dro 

:'See General Instructions to Bid-
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARE 
AVENUR AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH or 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until ii o'clock a. m., on 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 3, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC EQUIP- 
MENT IN NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL 148, ON 
ELLERY AND HOPKINS STREETS, ABOUT 

ICO PLACE 
EAST 

ANDrELOLERY RSTTREET, BOR- 
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion is too working days. 
The amount of security required is $8,000. 
On Contract No. I the bids will be compared 

and the contract awarded in a lump sum to the 
lowest bidder. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent, at Estimating Room, Ninth Floor, Hall 
of the Board of Education, Park avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street, Borough of Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November 20, 1906. 
n2o,d3 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH or 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until II o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 3, 1809. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. a. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-
TION, ETC., OF NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL I7 
ON FORTY-SEVENTH AND FORTY-EIGHTH 
STREETS, ABOUT 325 FEET WEST OF 
EIGHTH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 390 working days, as provided in the 
contract, 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
dred Thousand Dollars ($200,000). 

Borough of Queens. 

No. g FOR FURNITURE FOR NEW PUB-
LIC SCHOOL 86. ON THE WEST SIDE OF 
FLUSHING AVENUE, NEAR GRAND 
STREET, MASPETH, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 6o working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item I ............................$i,600 oo 
Item 2 ............................ 	t,000 00 
Item 3 ............................ 	400 00 
Item 4 ............................ 	600 00 
Item 5 ............................ 	2,800 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
item and award will be made thereon. 

Various Boroughs. 
No. 4. FOR SHOP EQUIPMENT IN COM-

MERCIAL HIGH SCHOOL, ON ALBANY 
AVENUE BETWEEN BERGEN AND DEAN 
STREETft, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, AND 
IN DEWITT CLINTON HIGH SCHOOL, ON 
TENTH AVENUE, BETWEEN FIFTY-
EIGHTH AND FIFTY-NINTH STREETS, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 6o working days, as pro-
vided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item t ............................ 	$600 oo 
Item 2 ............................ 	500 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each item and award will be made thereon. 

On Contract No. s bids will be compared and 
the contract awarded in a lump sum to the low-
est bidder. 

On Contracts Nos. 3 and 4 bidders must state 
the price of each or any article or item con. 
tained in the specifications or schedules herein 
contained or hereto annexed, by which the bids 
will be tested. 

Extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total of each item, and 
award made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent, at Estimating Room, ninth floor, Hall 
of the Board of Education, Park avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street, Borough of Manhattan; also 
at branch office, No. 69 Broadway, Flushing, 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
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Borough of Queens, for work for their respec-
d , boroughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November at, I906. 
nao,d3 

VT See General Inatractionr to Bid-
derw on the last page, last column, of 
the 'H`ity Reword." 

DEPARTMENT OT EDUCATION, SOUTHWEST CORNER 
or PART AVEXUL AND FIPrY-NINTH STREET, BOY-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF New YORE, 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Supplies at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER Z7, 1906. 
FOR PACKING, CAt:RYING, LOADING, 

CARTING, DELIVERING TRANSFERRING 
RETRANSFERRING. RETkJRNING, ETC., OFt  
SCHOOL SUPPLIES TO THE SCHOOLS, 
PLAYGROUNDS. RECREATION CENTRES. 
DEPOSITORIES. ETC., OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN, 
THE BRONX, BROOKLYN, QUEENS AND 
RICHMOND. 

Item No. I. 
Providing, furnishing and delivering to the 

Department of Education and operating each day 
nine (9) covered double trucks with two (2) 
men on each. and three (:i) covered. single 
trucks with one (I) man on each. and do all 
the packing. carrying. loading, carting, deliver. 
ing, transferring, retransferring. returning, etc., 
of school supplies to the schools, playgrounds, 
recreation centre., depositories, etc., of The,  City 
of New York. from January r, 1907,  to and 
including December 31, 19o7. as per specifica-
tions, 

Item No. 2. 
Providing, furnishing and delivering to the 

Department of Education and operating. when 
required, within twelve (e2) hours' notice, cov-
ered doable trncka. with two (2) men on each. 
and do all the necessary packing. carrying. 
loading, carting. delivering, transferring, re. 
transferring, returning. etc., of school supplies 
to the schools, playgrounds. recreation centres, 
depositories. etc., of The City of New York, 
as per specifications. 

Item No. 3. 
Providing, furnishing and delivering to the 

Department of Education and operating, when 
required, within twelve (12) hours' notice, coy. 
ered single trucks, with one (I) man on each. 
and do all the necessary packing. carrying, load-
ing, carting. delivering, transferring. retrans-
ferring returning, etc., of school supplies to 
the schools, playgrounds. recreation centres, de-
positories, etc.. of The City of New York as per 
specifications. 

The value of the supplies to be delivered will 
be about $1,5oo,000. 

Supplies are to be delivered in baskets and 
packages to all schools in The City of New 
York. located in the Boroughs of Manhattan, 
The Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond. at 
the time and in the manner and in such quan-
tities as may be required. 

All supplies must be delivered to the various 
floors and rooms of the various school build-
ingts, must be unpacked and assorted, so that 
principals or representative may check same in-
telligently and itemized receipt presented the day 
of delivery if possible, but not later than 9 
a. m. the %ay following. 

Contractor will be required, when supplies are 
to be transferred from one school to another. 
to pack supplies in said school, transfer same 
and unpack them at the school or schools where 
they are delivered. 

The time for the completion and performance 
of the contract is from January 1, 1907. to 
December 31, I9o7, inclusive. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000). 

The bidder will write out the amount of his 
bid in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Award of contract will be made to the lowest 
bidder on each item who proves to the satis-
faction of the Committee on Supplies that he 
an do the work. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
btained at the office of the Superintendent of 

School Supplies, Board of Education, southwest 
corner of Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Borough of Manhattan- 

PATRICK JONES, 
Superintendent of School Supplies. 

n 16,27 
tV See General Nuatrnctlop.s to Bid-

dera on the loaf page, last column, of 
the "Cllr Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SourlawZST CORNER 
OF PARE AVENUE AND FirTY-NINTH STREET, Boa-
0000 OF MANHATTAN, CITY or NEW YORtc. 

pe 
EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Superintendent of School 
Supplies at the above office of the Department 
of Education until Ia o'clock noon on 

MONDAY, DECEMBER E, 1906. 
FOR PRINTING AND FOR FURNISHING 

AND DELIVERING STATIONERY AND 
PRINTED SUPPLIES FOR THE BOARD OF 
EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, I907. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, by which 
the bids will be tested. The extensions must 
be made and footed up as the bid will be read 
from the total for each item and award made 
to the lowest bidder on each item, or the bids 
will be compared and the contract awarded at 
a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Superintendent of 
School Su inliee, Board of Education, the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, southwest corner of Park 
avenue and Fifty-ninth street. 

PATRICK JONES, 
Superintendent of School Supplies. 

Dated November 16, 1go6. 
nr6,d3 

sW see General In.tmetjoua to Bid-
dere on th• leaf page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

INTEREST ON BONDS AND STOCKS OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

T ER INTEREST DUE ON JANUARY t, 
I907, on the Registered Bonds and Stock 

of The City of New York will be paid on January 
s, Igo7, by the Comptroller, at his office, Room  

a , Stewart Building, corner of Broadway and 
Chambers street. 

The Transfer Books thereof will be closed from 
December 15, 1906, to January 2, 1907. 

The interest due on January t, I9o7, on the 
Coupon Bonds of the late City of Brooklyn will 
be paid on January z, tgoi, by the Nassau Na 
tional Bank of Brooklyn, No. 26 Court street. 

The interest due January t, 1907, on the 
Coupon Bonds of Corporations in Queens and 
Richmond Counties will be received on January 
2, Ig07, for payment by the Comptroller at his 
office, Room 3Z Stewart Building, corner of 
Broadway and (:bombers street. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 26, Igo6. 

n27,d3I 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

WILLIAM H. SMITH, AUCTIONEER. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE COMMIS- 
sioner of Parks of the Borough of Brook-

In, public notice is hereby given that the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The City 
of New York, by virtue of the powers vested 
in them by law, will offer for sale at public 
auction the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., 
standing within the lines of property owned by 
The City of New York, acquired for park 
purposes, in the 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
All of the remaining buildings situated within 

the lines of property within the area of Berry 
street, Nassau avenue, Lorimer street, Driggs 
avenue, Manhattan avenue, Leonard street, 
Bayard street, Union avenue and North Twelfth 
street, in the Fourteenth, Fifteenth and Seven-
teenth Wards of the Borough of Brooklyn. The 
sale will take place on 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 4, 1908 
at ix a. m., on the premises, and will be sold 
for the highest marketable price on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale, and the entire removal of 
the buildings, parts of buildings, etc. standing 
within the lines of said streets, from the streets, 
by the purchaser or purchasers immediately after 
the sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fail 
to effect a removal within ten days, he or they 
shall forfeit his or their purchase money and 
the ownership of the buildings, parts of build-
ings, etc., and The City of New York will cause 
the same to be removed without notice to the 
purchaser. 

Purchasers to be liable for any and all dam-
ages of any kind whatsoever by reason of the 
occupation or removal of said buildings, parts 
of buildings, etc. 

The bidder's assent and agreement to the 
above terms and conditions are understood to 
be implied by the act of bidding. 

By direction of the Comptroller, sales of the 
above described property will be made under 
the supervision of the Collector of City Revenue 
at the time stated herein. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained at 
the office of the Collector of City Revenue, Room 
141, Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 26, 1906, 

nz7,d4 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION loog OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of assessments 
for OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE to 
the following-named streets and road in the 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION 5- 
UNION STREET-OPENING, between Bed-

ford avenue and Rogers avenue. Confirmed 
October 30, 1906; entered November 26, 1906. 
Area of assessment includes all those lands, 
tenements and hereditaments and premises situ-
ate, lying and being in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, which, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows, 
viz-: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of 
Rogers avenue where the same is intersected by 
a line drawn parallel with the northerly side of 
Union street and distant too feet northerly there-
from; running thence westerly and parallel with 
the northerly side of Union street to the easterly 
side of Bedford avenue; running thence souther-
ly and along the easterly side of Bedford ave-
nue to a line drawn parallel with the southerly 
side of Union street and distant too feet south-
erly therefrom; running thence easterly and 
parallel with Union street to the westerly side 
of Rogers avenue; running thence northerly 
and along the westerly side of Rogers avenue 
to the point or place of beginning. 

TWENTY-NINTH WARD, SECTION 16. 
SEELEY STREET - OPENING, between 

Gravesend avenue and Nineteenth street. Con-
firmed October z5, 1906; entered November 26, 
I906. Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, which, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows, 
viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of 
Eighteenth street where the same would be inter-
sected by a line drawn parallel with Seeley 
street and distant zoo feet southerly therefrom; 
running thence westerly and parallel with Seeley 
street to the easterly side of Gravesend avenue; 
running thence northerly and along the easterly 
side of Gravesend avenue to its intersection with 
the southerly side of Terrace place; running 
thence easterly and along the southerly side of 
Terrace place to the westerly side of Eighteenth 
street; running thence southerly and along the 
westerly side of Eighteenth street to the point 
or place of beginning. 

TWENTY-NINTH WARD, SECTIONS 15 AND 
16. 

BEVERLEY ROAD - OPENING, between 
Bedford avenue and East Thirty-first street. 
Confirmed October 26, 1906; entered November 
26, i906. Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and prem-
ises situate, lying and being in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in We City of New York, which, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows, 
viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of 
Bedford avenue where the same is intersected 
by the Centre line of the block between Beverley 
road and Vernon avenue; running thence east-
erly and along the centre line of the block 

between Beverley road and Vernon avenue to 
the westerly side of East Thirty-first street; 
running thence southerly and along the westerly 
side of East Thirty-first street to the centre line 
of the block between Avenue C and Beverley 
road: running thence westerly and along the cen- 
tre line of the block between Avenue C and Bev-
er;cy road to the easterly side of Bedford ave- 
nue; running thence northerly and along the 
easterly side of Bedford avenue to the point 
or place of beginning. 

THIRTY-FIRST WARD, SECTION 27. 
WEST THIRTEENTH STREET-OPENING, 

between Eighty-sixth street and Gravesend basin. 
Confirmed October 25, I906; entered November 
26, igo6. Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being  in the Borough of Brook- 
lyn, in The City of New York, which, taken to-
gether, are bounded and described as follows, 
viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the southerly side of 
Eighty-sixth street where the said southerly side 
of Eighty-sixth street is intersected by the cen- 
tral line of the block between West Thirteenth 
street and Stillwell avenue; running thence south-
erly and along the centre line of a block between 
West Thirteenth street and Stillwell avenue to 
a point south of Hubbard's creek, which point 
is located where a prolongation of the north-
erly side of Gravesend basin would intersect the 
centre line of the block between West Thirteenth 
street and Stillwell avenue; running thence east-
erly and along said prolongation and the north- 
erly side of Gravesend basin to a point where 
the centre line of the block between West Thir- 
teenth street and West Twelfth street intersects 
the northerly side of Gravesend basin; running 
thence northerly and along the centre line of the 
block between West Twelfth street and West 
Thirteenth street to its intersection with the 
southerly side of Eighty-sixth street; running 
thence northwesterly and along the southerly side 
of Eighty-sixth street to the point or place of 
beginning. 

The above-entitled assessments were entered 
on the day hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for b'nefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of entry of the assessments inter-
est will be collected thereon. as provided in sec-
tion ioo6 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any assessment 
shall remain unpaid for a period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof in the said Record 
of Titles of Assessments

' 
 it shall be the duty 

of the officer authorized to collect and receive 
the amount of such assessment to charge, collect 
and receive interest thereon at the rate of seven 
per centura per annum, to be calculated to the 
date of payment from the date when such as-
sessments became liens, as provided by section 
Ito of this act.' 
Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector c' Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. be-
tween the hours of 9 L. m, and 2 p. m., and on 
Saturdays from o  a. m. until 12 in., and all pay-
ments made thereon on or before January 25. Io'i7, 
will be exempt from interest, as above Provided. 
and after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when the above assess-
ments became liens to the date of pavn'ent. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 26, 1906. 

n27.dTI 

CORPORATION SALE OF REAL ESTATE. 

BRYAN L. KENNELLY, Auctioneer. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking 

Fund of The City of New York. by virtue of 
the powers vested in them by law, will offer 
for sale at public auction on 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 18, 1908 
at 12 o'clock m., at the New York Real Estate 
Salesroom- Nos. t4-t6 Vesev street, the follow' 
ing-described real estate belonging to the Cor-
noration of The City of New York, and located 
in the Borough of The Bronx, viz.: 

All those certain parcels of land being known 
and designated by the numbers t, 2. 8 and It. 
as shown on the map filed with the judgment 
roll, entered December I. r8oq, in the matter of 
the Mayor. Aldermen and Commonalty of The 
City of New York against the East By Land 
and Improvement Company- which said parcels 
were included in the deed made by the East 
Bay Land and Improvement Company to The 
City of New York, recorded in the Register's 
Office of the County of New York December it, 
t8gq. in Volume 25, page 2tt. Section io, on 
the land maps of the County of New York. 

Parcel No. I being a part of Edgewater road, 
lying between Craven and Worthen streets. 

Parcel No. 2 being a part of East Bay avenue, 
lying between Craven and Worthen streets. 

Parcel No. 8 being a part of Worthen street. 
lying south of Eastern Boulevard. 

Parcel No. it bring a part of Craven street, 
lying south of Eastern Boulevard. 

The minimum or upset price at which said 
property shall be sold is hereby fixed at forty 
thousand dollars ($40.000). 

The sale of the said premises is made upon 
the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The highest bidder will be required to pay 

ten (so) per cent. of the amount of his bid 
and the auctioneer's fee at the time of sale and 
ninety (oo) per cent. upon the delivery of the 
iced. which shall be thirty days from the date 
of sale. 

The Comptroller may. at his option resell the 
property if the successful bidder shall fail to 
comply with the terms of sale. and the party 
who may fail to comply therewith will be held 
liable for any deficiency that may result from 
any such resale. 

The right is reserved to reject any and all 
bids. Maps of said real estate may be seen on 
application at the Comptroller's office, Stewart 
Building, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

By order of the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, under resolution adopted November 14, 
1906. 

H. A. METZ. 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 22, go6. 

nz4,dt3 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION tosS OF 
the Greater New York Charter the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property,  

affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMI'RO\'-EMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN: 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION S. 
WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY. 

FIRST STREET-SEWER, from Fort Wash- 
ington avenue to Broadway. Area of assessment: 
Lots Nos. I, 50, 58 and 8o, of Block 2142, 
same being bounded by Fort Washington avenue 
and Broadway and One Hundred and Seventieth 
and One Hundred and Seventy-second streets. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on November 22 1906 
and entered on November 22. tpo6, in the 'Record 
of Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess- 
ment interest will be collected thereon, as pro-
vided in section totg of said Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
its the said record." • •  • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col- 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room 85, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Man- 
hattan, between the hours of 9  a. m. and 2 
p. m., and on Saturdays from q a. m. to is in., 
and all payments made thereon on or before 
Tanuary 21, 1907, will be exempt from interest, 
ai above provided, and after that date will be 
subject to a charge of interest at the rare of 
seven per centum per annum from the date when 
above assessments became liens to the date of 
payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 22, t906. 

nzg,d7 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1o18 OF 
the Greater 'New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD. SECTION Ir, 
EVET.YN PLACE-REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, from Jerome avenue to Aque-
duct avenue East. Area of assessment' Both 
sides of Evelyn place, from Jerome avenue to 
Aqueduct avenue East, and to the extent of half 

Li the block at the intersecting avenues. 
FREEMAN STREET-REGULATING, GRAD- 

ING. SETTING CURBSTONES FLAGGING 
SIDEW.AT.KS. LAYING CROSSWALKS, PLAC- 
ING FENCES. LAYING PAVEMENT AND 
PLANTING TREES, from Southern Boulevard 
to the Bronx river. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Freeman street, from the Southern Boule-
vard to Westchester avenue, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting and terminat-
ing streets and avenues. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments November 22, 1go6, 
and entered on November 22, 1906, in the Record 
of Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess- 
ment interest will be collected thereon as pro-
vided in section IOiq of said Greater 1' ew York 
Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount )f such 
assessment to charge. collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum. to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section t S9 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	• 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun- 
died and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave- 
nue, Borough of The Bronx. between the hours 
of 9  a. m. and z p. m.. and on Saturdays from 
9 a. M. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before January 21, 1907, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum from 
the date when the above assessments became liens 
to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 22, t906. 

n23,d7 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION ro18 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of propertp, 
affected by the following assessments for LO-
CAL IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTION t3. 
MILFORD STREET-REGULATING, GRAD- 

ING, CURBING AND LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS between Atlantic and Glenmore 
avenues, Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Milford street, from Atlantic to Glenmore ave- 
nues. and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting avenues. 

THIRTEENTH WARD, SECTION t8. 
SEVENTY-FOURTH STREET - PAVING. 

between Second and Third avenues. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of Seventy-fourth street, 
from Second to Third avenue and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting avenues. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board 
of Revision of Assessments on November 22, 
1906, and entered November 22, I906, in the 
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Record of Titles of Assessments, kept in the 
Bureau for the Collection of Assessments ani 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, and unless the amount assessed for benel  
on any person or property shill be paid withir 
sixty days after the date of entry of the assess 
ments interest will be collected thereon as pro 
vided in section ioig of the Greater New Yor)t 
Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessments shall remain unpaid for a period 
of sixty days after the date of entry thereof in 
the said Record of Titles of Assessments. it 
shall be the duty of the officer authorized to 
collect and receive the amount of such assess 
ments, to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessments became 
liens, as provided by section t$q of this act." 

Section 159  of this act provides • * • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Col. 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hnnrs of o a. m. and 2 P. m., and 
on Saturdays till 12 m., and all payments made 
thereon on or before January 2T, 5007 will he 
exempt from interest as above provided, and after 
that date will be subject to a charge of interest 
at the rate of seven per centum per annum 
from the date when such assessments became 
liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York—Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 22, 1906. 

n23,d7 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN- 
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION tool OF 
the Greater New York Charter. the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Su-
preme Court, and the entering in the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessmens and Arrears. 
of ossessmens for OPENING AND ACQUIRING; 
TITLE to the fnllowine-named streets in the 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WART), SECTION 9. 
PRESIDENT STREET—OPENING, between 

Bedford avenue and Rogers avenue. Confirmed 
October z6. 1906; entered November zo, 1906. 
Area of assessment includes all those lands, 
tenements and hereditaments and premises si•u-
ate, lying and being in the Borough of Brook= 
lyn, in The City of New York. which, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows, 
viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of 
Rogers avenue, where the same is intersected 
by a line drawn parallel to the northerly side of 
President street and distant too feet northerly 
therefrom; running thence westerly and parallel 
with President street to the easterly side of 
Bedford avenue; running thence southerly and 
along the easterly side of Bedford avenue to 
where a line drawn parallel with the southerly 
side of President street and distant too feet 
southerly therefrom would intersect the same: 
running thence easterly and parallel with Presi-
dent street to the westerly side of Rogers ave. 
oils; running thence northerly along the west-
erlv side of Rogers avenue to the point or place 
of beginning. 

TWENTY-EIGHTH WARD. SECTION rr. 
DECATUR STREET—OPENING, between 

Hamburg avenue and Brooklyn line. Confirmed 
October 25, ron6: entered November 20, 1906. 
Area of assessment includes a'1 those lands. tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises situate, 
lying and brine in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, which, taken together, 
are hounded and described as follows. viz: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 
Hamburg avenue where the same is intersected 
by the centre line of the block. between Decatur 
street and Cooper street; running thence north. 
easterly and along the centre line of the blocks 
between Decatur street and Cooper street to the 
line dividing the boroughs of Queens and Kings: 
running thence northwesterly and along the li"e 
dividing the boroughs of Kings and Oueens to the 
centre line of the blocks between Decatur street 
and Schaeffer street: running thence smrtl'west. 
erly and along the centre line of the blocks he-
tween Decatur street and Schaeffer street to the 
northerly side of Hamburg avenue: running 
thence easterly along the northerly side of Ham-
burg avenue to the point or place of beginning. 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION t8. 
NARROWS AVENUE—OPENING, from 

Seventy-first street to Shore road. Confirmed 
March 29, ton6: entered November 2n. tgo6. 
Area of assessment includes all those lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises situate, 
lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn. in 
The City of New York, which. taken together, 
are bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Commencing at the intersection of the easterly 
side of Narrows avenue with the Bay Ridge 
parkway or share road: running thence easterly 
and parallel with the southerly side of Eighty-
ninth street to the centre line of the block 
between Narrows avenue and First avenue; run-
ning thence northerly and along the centre line 
of the blocks between Narrows avenue and First 
avenue to the southerly side of Bay Ridge ave. 
nue: thence westerly along the southerly side of 
Bay Ridge avenue to the Shore road, and thence 
southerly along the easterly side of the Bay 
Ridge parkway or Shore road to the point or 
place of beginning. 

The above entitled assessments were entered 
on the day hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of entry of the assessments, in-
terest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section too6 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Such section provides that: 	If any assess- 
ment shall remain unpaid for a period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of 7 per centum per annum. to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessments became liens, as provided by section 
tso of this act." 

Section ego of this act provides: • • • "An 
assessment shall became a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn 
between the hours of 9 a. m. and a p. m., and 
on Saturdays from 9 a. m. until la in., and all 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION tot8 OF THE. 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives Public 
notice to all persons. owners of property, affected 

PROVEMENTSgin 
ass 

 BOROUGH OOF MAN-
HATTAN: 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 8. 
WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEV-

ENTH STREET—REGULATING. GRADING, 
CUR RING. FLAGGING, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, from Edgecombe avenue to Amsterdam 
avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides of West 
One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, from 
Amsterdam avenue to Edgecombe avenue. and 
to the extent of half the block at the inter-
secting and terminating streets and avenues. 

TWENTY-SECOND WARD, SECTION 4. 
WEST SIXTY-EIGHTH STREET—.AT.TERA- 

TTON AND IMPROVEMENT TO SEWER. be-
tween West End avenue and Amsterdam avenue. 
Area of assessment: Both sides of Sixty-eighth 
street, from West End avenue to Amsterdam 
avenue: east side of West End avenue and west 
side of Amsterdam avenue, from Sixty-eighth to 
Sixty-ninth street. 

WEST SIXTY-NINTH STREET—AT.TER.A- 
TION AND IMPROVEMENT TO SEWER. be-
tween West End avenue and Amsterdam avenue. 
Area of assessment: Both sides of Sixty-ninth 
street. from West End avenue to Amsterdam 
avenue; east side of West End avenue and 
west side of Amsterdam avenue. from Sixty-ninth 
street to a point about too feet northerly there-
from. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
tssessnrs on November 20. ion6. and entered on 
November 20. t906. in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Col-
lection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
pronerty shall he paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessment interest will 
he collected thereon. as Provided in section tots 
of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
Period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof on the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the Officer author. 
iced to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum. to be calrulated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien. as provided by section ego of this act." 

Section rgq of tl-is act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	• • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Asses'meets and of Water Rents. 
Room Rc. No. 2R0 Broadway. Borough of Man-
hattan. between the hours of o a. m. and 2 
P. m., and on Saturdays from 9 a. m, to t2 try, 
'nd all payments made thereon on or before 
January to. 10n7, will be exempt from interest, 
as above provided. and after that date will be 
subject to a charge of interest at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum from the date when 
above assessments became liens to the date of 
payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New Ynrk—Denartment of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 20, 1906. 

nar,ds 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION rorg OF 
the Greater New York Charter. the Comn-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
nnhlic notice to all Persons, owners of property. 
affected by the following assessments for LO-
r1T- IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 3. 
LAYING CEMENT STDEW NI.KS on both 

Rides of FIFTY-SECOND STREET. between 
ci'rth and Seventh avenues: on FIFTY-EIGHTH 
'tTREET. north side. between Sixth and Seventh 
avenues. and on THIRTIETH STREET. north 
side. between Third and Fourth avenues: also 
on the northeast corner of FIFTY-EIGHTH 
STREET AND THIRD AVENUE. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of Fifty-second street. 
between Sixth and Seventh avenues. Lots No 
1. 41 and 47 of Block Rnt; Lots Nos. 4. ,q, 2r, 
52 to at and 17.  Block Roo; north side of Thir-
tieth street, between Third and Fourth avenues, 
Lots Nos. 4t and 47, Block 668; northeast corner 
of Third avenue and Fifty-eighth street, Lot 
'4o. t. Block 846. 

EIGHTH WARD. SFCTTnN :1.  AND THIR- 
TIETH WARE), SECTION 18. 

SIXTIETH STREET—SEWER, between Fifth 
and Sixth avenues. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Sixtieth street. from Fifth to Sixth 
avenue. 

TWELFTH WARD. SECTION s. 
WEST NINTH STREET—PAVING, with as-'', 

phaIt pavement, between Clinton and Henry 
streets. Area of assessment: Both sides of Ninth 
street, from Clinton to Henry street, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting 
sreets. 

WEST NINTH STREET—SEWER. from 
Clinton street to Henry street, Area of assess-
ment: Both sides of Ninth street, from Clinton 
street to Henry street. 

TWENTY-SEVENTH WARD, SECTION It. 
TROUTMAN STREET—SEWER. from Irv-

ing avenue to Wyckoff avenue. Area of assess-
ment: Both sides of Troutman street, from Irv. 
ing avenue to Wyckoff avenue. 

STARR STREET—SEWER, from Irving are-
nue to Wyckoff avenue, Area of assessment: 
Roth sides of Starr street, from Irving avenue 
to Wyckoff avenue. 

TWENTY-EIGHTH WARD, SECTION ti. 
BUSHWICK AVENUE—SEWER, westerly 

side, from Jefferson avenue to the existing sewer 
south of Hancock street. Area of assessment: 
West side of Bushwick avenue, from Jefferson 
avenue to a point 8o feet south of Hancock 
street. 

TWENTY-NINTH WARTY. SECTION S AND 
TWENTY-NINTH AND THIRTY-SECOND 
WARDS. 

NOSTRAND AVENUE — REGULATING, 
GRADING AND PAVING, between Malbone 
street and Flatbush avenue. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Nostrand avenue, from Malbone 
street to Flatbush avenue, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting and terminating 
streets and avenues. 

TWENTY-NINTH WARD. SECTION '6. 
EAST ELEVENTH STREET—REGULAT-

INC, GRADING, CURBING AND LAYING 
CEMENT SIDEWALKS. between Beverley road 
and Cortelyou road. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Eleventh street, from Beverley road to 
Cortelyou road, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting and terminating streets. 

THIRTY-SECOND WARD, SECTION IS. 
EAST THIRTY-FOURTH STREET—PAV-

ING, from Avenue F to Glenwood road, Area 
of assessment: Both sides of Thirty-fourth street, 
from Avenue F to Glenwood road, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting streets 
and avenues. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on November 13. tgo6, and entered 
November 13, rgo6, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided for in 
section tolg of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part,that "If any 
such assessments shall remain unpaid for a period 
of sixty days after the date of entry thereof in 
the said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall 
be the duty of the officer authorized to collect 
and receive the amount of such assessments to 
charge, collect and receive interest thereon at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum, to be 
calculated to the date of payment from the date 
when such assessments became liens, as provided 
by section 159 of this act." 

Section t 59 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • • - 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brook-
lyn, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., 
and on Saturdays until 12 m., and all payments 
made thereon on or before January 52, 5907. 
will be exempt from interest, as above provided, 
and after that date will be subject to a charge 
of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when such assessments 
became liens to the date of Payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York—Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November t3, i906. 

n r 5,28 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION tot8 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

rroller of The Cit y of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION it. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY- 

FIFTH STREET—REGULATING, GRADING, 
PAVING, CURBING, FLAGGING LAYING 
CROSSWALKS AND PLANTING TREES, 
from Third avenue to the Southern Boulevard. 
Area of assessment: Both sides of East One 
Hundred and Seventy-fifth street, from Third 
avenue to the Southern Boulevard, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets. 
—that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors November t3'  1906, and entered on 
November 13, 1906, in the Record of Titles of As 
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and As-
sessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
tong of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides, in part, that "If any 

such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof on the said Record of Titles of Assess. 
ments it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 1$9 of this act."   

Section 159 of this act provides 	• "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby: ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun- 
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 
g a. m. to tz m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before January t2, i9o7, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum from 
the date when the above assessment became a 
lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN At METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York—Department of Finance. 
Comptroller's Office, November 13, iyo6. 

015,28 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

WILLIAM H. SMITH, AUCTIONEER. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking 

Fund of The City of New York, by virtue of 
the powers vested in them by law, will offer 
for sale at public auction the buildings, parts 
of buildings, etc., standing upon property owned 
by The City of New York, acquired for street 
opening purposes, under the jurisdiction of the 
Commissioner of the Department of Parks, said 
buildings being situated in the Borough of Brook- 
lyn and erected upon property described as 
follows: 

Being the two buildings located on Bay Ridge 
parkway at Fifth avenue, between Sixty-sixth 
and Sixty-seventh streets, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

By direction of the Comptroller, the sale of 
the above-described buildings and appurtenances 

thereto will be made under the suoervlslon of 
the Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance. 

The sale will take place on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 80, 1906 

at I p. m., on the premises, and will be sold 
for the highest marketable price on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must ray im-
mediately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must either give a cash bond or an 
approved bond of a surety company in the 
amount of the purchase price as security for the 
proper performance of the work of removal, 
which must be completed within thirty working 
days thereafter. 

All the buildings, structures and parts thereof 
their fixtures and foundations of every class and 
description within the described area, are to be 
torn down to a level two feet below the exist-
ing curb, and structures which may exist within 
any of the buildings, such as engine beds, boiler 
settings, etc., and all stoops and area walls, 
shall be torn down to the same level. All par. 
titions. sheds and fences shall be removed from 
the premises. All brick laid in mortar, all floor 
beams, joists, studdings, flooring, ceiling, roofing. 
hoards and woodwork of every description. and 
all gas, water, steam and soil piping shall be re-
moved from the premises. All combustible mat-
ter, such as tar and felt roofing, broken laths 
and fragments of timber, chips, splinters, etc., 
which are of no value, shall be gathered to- 
gether by the contractor and burned or carried 
away. The purchaser at the sale shall also shut 
off and cap all water pipes. in compliance with 
the rules and regulations of the Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Failure to remove said buildings and appur- 
tenances or any portion thereof, within said 
period. will work forfeiture of ownership of 
such buildings or appurtenances, or portion as 
shall then be left standing. and the bidder's as-
sent to the above conditions being understood 
to he implied by the act of bidding, and the 
said City of New York will without notice to 
the purchaser cause the same to be removed and 
the cost and expense charged against the security 
above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place proper and 
sufficient guards and fences and warning signs 
by day and night for the prevention of acci- 
dents, and will indemnify and save harmless The 
City of New York. its officers, agents and serv-
ants, and each of them, against any and all 
suits and actions, claims and demands of every 
name and description brought against it. them 
or any of them. and against any and from all dam' 
ages and costs to which it, they or any of them 
be put by reason of injury to the person or 
property of another, resulting from negligence 
or carelessness in the performance of the work 
or in guarding the same, or from any improper 
or defective materials or machinery, implements 
or appliances used in the removal of the said 
buildings by the said successful bidder. 

Party walls and fences when existing against 
adjacent property not sold. shall not be taken 
down, but all furrings, plaster, chimneys, pro-
jecting brick. etc.. on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. The 
walls shall be made permanently self-supporting 
without the aid of braces, the beam holes, etc., 
bricked tip and the wall pointed and made 
to exclude wind and rain and present a clean 
etxerinr. The roofs of the adjacent buildings 
shall he properly flashed and painted and made 
watertight where they have been disturbed by 
the operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of the sale to 
withdraw from sale any of the buildings or parts 
of buildings and machinery included in the fore- 
going parcel. 

H. A. METZ. 
Comptroller. 

City of New York—Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November a, 1906. 

n8,30 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

WILLIAM H. SmiTa, Auctioneer. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking 

Fund by virtue of the powers vested in them by 
law, will offer for sale at public auction the 
buildings, parts of building s, etc., standing  upon 
property owned by The City of New York, ae- 
quired for street opening purposes, under the 
jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of 
Riooklvn, said buildings being situated in the 
Borough of Brooklyn and erected upon property 
described as follows: 

All the right, title and interest of The City of 
New York in and to the buildings remaining 
within the area of the property acquired for the 
proposed opening and extending of Grand street, 
from Hooper street to Havemeyer and South 
lrourth streets, which are more particularly de- 
scrihed on a map on file in the office of the 
Collector of City Revenue. Department of 
Finance. Room i 4 t, No. 280 Broadway, Borough 
)f Manhattan. The sale will take place on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER SN, 1906 
tt I p. in., on the premises, and will be sold for 
he highest marketable price on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS, 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
mmediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
-he order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must either give a cash bond or an 
ipproved bond of a surety company in the amount 
If the purchase price as security for the proper 
serformance of the work of removal, which must 
its completed within thirty working days there- 
ifter. 

All the buildings, structures and parts there'  
if, their fixtures and foundations of every class 
end description within the described area, are 
:o be torn down to a level two feet below. the 
'xisting curb, and structures which may exist 
within any of the buildings, such as engine beds, 
toiler settings, etc., and all stoops and area walla, 
shall be torn down to the same level. All par 
itions, sheds and fences shall be removed from 
he premises. All brick laid in mortar, all floor 
teams, joists, studdings, flooring, ceiling, roofing, 
toards and woodwork of every description and 
ill gas, water, steam and soil Piping shall rte re-
noved from the premises. All combustible mat- 
er, such as tar and felt roofingt  broken laths and 
•ragments of timber, chips. splinters, etc., which 
ire of no value, shall be gathered together by the 
:ontractor and burned or carried away. The 
Purchaser at the sale shall also shut off and cap 
ill water pipes. in compliance with the rules and 
egulations of the Department of Water Supply. 
,as and Electricity, 

Failure to remove said building. and appnr- 
enancea or any portlon ther.of wftbI acid 

payments made thereon on or before January t7, 
tg07, will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to 
a charge of interest at the rate of 7 per centum 
per annum from the date when the above assess-
ments became liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York—Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November ao, 1906. 

naa,d6 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
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period, will work forfeiture of ownership of such 
buildings or appurtenances, or portion as shall 
then be left standing, and the bidder's assent 
to the above conditions being understood to be 
implied by the act of bidding, and the sate City 
of hew York will, without notice to the pur-
chaser, cause the same to be removed and the 
cost and expense charged against the security 
above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place proper and sut-
ficient guards and fences and warning signs by 
day and night for the prevention of accidents, 
and will indemnify and save harmless The City 
of New York, its officers, agents and servants, 
and each of them, against any and all suits and 
actions, claims and demands of every name and 
description brought against it, them or any of 
them, and against any and from all damages and 
costs to which it. they or any of them be put by 
reason of injury to the person or property of an-
other resulting from negligence or carelessness 
in the performance of the work or in guarding 
the same, or from any improper or detective ma-
terials or machinery, implements or appliances 
used in the removal of the said buildings by the 
said successful bidder. 

Party walls and fences when existing against 
adjacent propert nut sold shall not be taken 
down, but all furringa, plaster, chimneys, pro-
jecting brick, etc., on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. The 
walls shall be made permanently self-supporting 
without the aid of braces, the beam holes, etc., 
bricked up and the wall pointed and made to 
exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex-
terior. The roots of the adjacent buildings shall 
be properly flashed and painted and made water-
tight where they have been disturbed by the 
operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of the sale to 
withdraw from sale any of the buildings or parts 
of buildings and machinery included in the fore-
going parcel. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York—Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 2, 1906. 

n8,s8 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILLINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

WILLIAM H. SILITw, Auctioneer. 

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking 

und, by virtue of the Dowers vested to theta by 
low, will oiler for sale at public auction the 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing upon 
property owned by The City of New York, ac-
quired for the use of the Park Department, said 
buildings being situated in the 

Borough of Brooklyn 
and erected upon property bounded and described 
as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of 
Sunnyside avenue distant 42.54 feet westerly from 
the westerly line of Warwick street; thence east-
erly along the northerly line of Sunnyside ave-
nue 2,031.54 feet, more or less, to the westerly 
boundary line of the National Cemetery; thence 
southerly along the westerly boundary line of 
the National Cemetery 285 feet, more or less, 
to the northerly line of Jamaica avenue; thence 
westerly along the northerly line of Jamaica 
avenue 2,067 feet, more or less, to a point 400 
feet easterly from the easterly line of Barbey 
street; thence northerly at right angles to Jamaica 
avenue tt5 feet, more or less; thence easterly 
parallel with Jamaica avenue 7.21 feet, more or 
less, to a point in the southerly aide of bunny-
side avenue distant 57.69 feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Warwick street; thence north-
erly 62 feet, more or less, to the point of begin 
ring. 

By direction of the Comptroller, the We of 
the above-described buildings and appurtenances 
thereto will be made under the supervision of 
the Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance. The We will take place on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 19(W 
at I  a. m., on the premises, and will be sold for 
the highest marketable price on the following 

' 	TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
immediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must either give a cash bond or an 
approved bond of a surety company in the amount 
of the purchase price as security for the proper 
performance of the work of removal, which must 
be completed within thirty working days there-
after. 

All the buildings structures and parts thereof, 
their fixtures and foundations of every class and 
description within the described area, are to be 
torn down to a level two feet below the existing 
curb, and structures which may exist within any 
of the buildings, such as engine beds, boiler set-
tings, etc., and all stoops and area walls shall be 
torn down to the same level. All partitions, sheds 
and fences shall be removed from the premises. 
All brick laid in mortar, all floor beams, joists, 
studdings, flooring, ceiling, roofing, boards and 
woodwork of every description, and all gas, water, 
steam and soil piping shall be removed from the 
premises. All combustible matter, such as tar 
and felt roofing, broken laths and fragments of 
timber, chips splinters, etc., which are of no 
value, shall be gathered together by the con-
tractor and burned or carried away. The pur-
chaser at the We shall also shut off and cap 
all water pipes, in compliance with the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity. 

Failure to remove said buildings And appurte-
Dances, or any portion thereof. within said period, 
will work forfeiture of ownership of such build-
ings or appurtenances, or portion as shall then 
be left standing, and the bidder's assent to the 
above conditions being understood to be implied 
by the act of bidding, and the said City of New 
York will, without notice to the purchaser, cause 
the same to be removed and the cost and expense 
charged against the security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and martinet t 

ry necessa thereto, and will place proper and su 
ficient guards and fences and warning signs by 
day and night for the prevention of accidents, and 
will indemnify and save harmless The City of 
New York, its officers, agents and servants, and 
each of them, against any and all suits and ac-
tions, claims and demands of every name and de-
scription brought against it, them or any of them, 
and against and from all damages and costs to 
which it, they or any of them- be put by reason 
of injury to the person or property of another, 
resulting from negligence or carelessness in the 
performance of the work or in guarding the 

same, or from any Improper or defective materials 
or machinery, implements or appliances used in 
the removal of the said buildings by the said 
successful bidder. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not or taken 
down, but all furrmgs, plaster, chimneys, pro-
jecting brick, etc., on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. the 
walls shall be made permanently self-supporting 
without the aid of braces, the beam holes. etc., 
bricked up, and the wall pointed and made to 
exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex-
terior. The roofs of the adjacent buildings shall 
be properly flashed and painted and made water-
tight where they have been disturbed by the 
operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of the sale to 
withdraw from We any of the buildings or 
parts of buildings and machinery included in the 
foregoing parcel. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York—Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office. November I, 1906. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANC, BUREAU FOR TILE 
COLLECTION of TAxra, No. S7 CHAMBERS STREET 
(STEWART BUILDING), Naw YORK, November 1, 
1906. 

IMPORTANT TO TAXPAYERS. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL 
persons whose taxes for the year 1906 

nave not been paid before the tat day of No-
vember of the said year, that unless the same 
shall be paid to the Receiver of Taxes at his 
office in the Borough in which the property 
Is located, as follows: 

Borough of Manhattan, No. 57 Chambers 
street, Manhattan, N. Y.; 

Borough of The Bronx, corner Third and 
Tremont avenues, The Bronx, N. Y.; 

Borough of Brooklyn, Rooms s, 4, 6 and 
8. Municipal Building, Brooklyn, N. Y.; 

Borough of Queens, corner Jackson avenue 
and hlfth street, Long island City, N. Y.; 

Borough of Richmond, Borough Hall, St. 
George, Staten Island, N. Y.; 
—before the tat day of December of said year, 
he will charge, receive and collect upon such 
taxes so remaining unpaid on that day, in 
addition to an amount of such taxes, one per 
centum of the amount thereof, as provided 
by sections 916 and qt8 of the Greater New 
York Charter (chapter 378  Laws of 1897). 

DAVID E. AUSIEN, 
Receiver of Taxes. 

nt,3o 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

WILLIAM H. SMITH, AUCTIONEER. 

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking 

und, by virtue of the powers vested in them 
by law, will offer for sale at public auction the 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing upon 
property owned by The City of New Yurk, ac 
qutred for the purposes of an athletic field, under 
the jurisdiction of the Board of Education, said 
buildings being situated in the 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
and erected upon property described as follows: 

Being the property lying between Avenues 6 
and L,East Sixteenth and Last Seventeenth 
streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

By direction of the Comptroller, the sale of 
the above-described buildings and appurtenances 
thereto will be made under rho supervision of 
the Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance. 

The sale will take place on 
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 1900 

at II a. m., on the premises, and will be sold for 
this highest marketable price on the following 

TEams AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder. who must pay im 
mediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must either give a cash bond 
or an approved bond of a surety company in the 
amount of the purchase price as security for the 
proper performance of the work of removal, 
which must be completed within thirty working 
days thereafter. 

AU the buildings structures and parts thereof, 
their fixtures and foundations of every class and 
description within the described area are to be 
torn down to a level two feet below the exist-
ing curb, and structures which may exist within 
any of the buildings, such as engine beds, boiler 
settings, etc., and all stoops and area walls shall 
be torn down to the same level. All partitions, 
sheds and fences shall be removed from the 
premises. All brick laid in mortar, all floor 
beams, joists, studdings, flooring, ceiling, roof-
ing, boards and woodwork of every description. 
and all gas, water, steam and soil piping shall be 
removed from the premises. All combustible 
matter, such as tar and felt roofing, broken 
laths and fragments of timber, chips, splinters 
etc., which are of no value, shall be gathereJ 
together by the contractor and burned or carried 
away. The purchaser at the sale shall also 
shut off and cap all water pipes, in compliance 
with the rules and regulations of the Depart- 
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Failure to remove said buildings andappur- 
tenances, or any portion thereof, within said 
period, will work forfeiture of ownership of 
such buildings or appurtenances, or portion as 
shall then be left standing, and the bidder's 
assent to the above conditions being understood 
to be implied by the act of bidding, and the 
said City of New York will, without notice to 
the purchaser, cause the same to be removed 
and the cost and expense charged against the 
security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place proper and su -  
ficient guards and fences and warning signs by 
day and night for the prevention of accidents, 
and will indemnify and save harmless The City 
of New York its officers, agents and servants, 
and each of them, against any and all suits and 
actions, claims and demands of every name and 
description brought against it, them or any of 
them, and against and from all damages and costs 
to which it, they or any of them be put by reason 
of injury to the person or property of another, 
resulting from negligence or carelessness in the 
performance of the work or in guarding the same, 
or from any improper or defective materials or 
machinery, implements or appliances usedin the 
removal of the said buildings by the said suc-
cessful bidder. 

Party walls and fences when existing against 
adjacent property not sold shall not be taken 
down, but all furtmga, plaster, chimneys, project- 
ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls 

shall be taken down and removal. The walls 
shall be made permanently self-supporting without 
the aid of braces, the beam holes, etc., bricked up 
and the wall pointed and made to exclude wind 
and rain and present a clean exterior. The roofs 
of the adjacent buildings shall be properly dashed 
and painted and made water-tight where they 
have been disturbed by the operation of the 
contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York re-
serves the right on the day of the sale to with-
draw from sale any of the buildings or parts or 
buildings and machinery included in the tore- 
going parcel. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York—Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October as, Ipo6. 
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CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking 

Fund, oy virtue of the powers vested in  the  by 
law, will offer for sale at public auction the 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., standing upon 
property owned by The City of New York, ac-
quired for the use of the Board of Education, 
said buildings being situated in the 

Borough of Manhattan 
and erected upon property bounded and described 
as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of 
Hudson street distant 7t feet northerly from the 
northerly line of Grove street. and runnma tbeuce 
easterly along the northerly line of the site of 
Public School 3 one hundred and nine  (109) feet  
to an angle in said line; thence northeasterly and 
still along the northerly line of the site of Public 
School 3 sixty-six (66) feet three t j) inches to 
the westerly line of Bedford street; thence north-
erly along the westerly line of Bedford street 91 
feet 6 inches; thence southwesterly along the 
northerly line of the premises No. lof Bedford 
street 62 feet 7  inches; thence westerly along the 
northerly line of the premises No. 492 Hudson 
street 87 feet to inches to the easterly line of 
Hudson street; thence southerly along the east-
erly line of Hudson Street 4;1 feet to the north 
erly line of the site of Public School 3. the point 
or place of beginning, be the said several dtmen- 
siona more or less. 

By direction of the Comptroller, the sale of 
the above-described buildings and appurtenances 
thereto will be made under the supervision of 
the Collector of City Revenue. Department of 
Finance. The sale will take place on 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 8, 19110 
at II a. in., on the premises, and will be sold 
for the highest marketable price on the follow' 
ins 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay im-
mediately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City cf New 
York, and must either give a cash bond or an 
approved bond of a surety company in the amount 
of the purchase Price as security for the proper 
performance of the work of removal, which must 
be completed within thirty working days there- 
after. 

All the buildings, structures and parts thereof, 
their fixtures and foundations of every class and 
description within the described area, are to be 
torn down to a level two feel below the existing 
curb, and structures which may exist within any 
of the buildings, such as engine beds, bullet set-
tings, etc., and all stoops and area walls shall be 
torn down to the same level. All partitions, sheds 
and fences shall be removed from the premises. 
All brick laid in mortar, all floor beams, joists 
studdings. flooring, ceiling, roofing, boards and 
woodwork of every description, and all gas, water, 
steam and soil piping shall be removed from the 
premises. All combustible matter such as tar 
and felt roofing, broken laths an, fragments of 
timber, chips, splinters, etc., which are of no 
value shall be gathered together by the contractor 
and burned or carried away. The purchaser at 
the sale shall also shut on and cap all water 
pipes,  in compliance with the rules and regulations 
of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity. 

Failure to remove said buildings and appur- 
tenances, or any portion thereof, within said 
period will work forfeiture of ownership of such 
buildings or appurtenances, or portion as shall 
then be left standing, and the bidder's assent to 
the above conditions being understood to be 
implied by the act of bidding, and the said City 
of New York will, without notice to the pur-
chaser, cause the same to be removed and the 
cost and expense charged against the security 
above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and the successful bidder will provide 
and furnish all materials of labor and machinery 
necessary thereto, and will place proper and 
sufficient guards and fences and warning signs 
by day and night for the prevention of acci- 
dents, and will indemnify and save harmless The 
City of New York, its officers, agents and sery-
ants, and each of them, against any and all 
suits and actions. claims and demands of every 
name and description brought against it, them 
or any of them, and against and from all dam-
ages and costs to which it, they or any of 
them be put by reason of injury to theerson 
or property of another, resulting from negligence 
or carelessness in the performance of the work 
or in guarding the same, or from any improper 
or defective materials or machinery, implements 
or appliances used in the removal of the said 
buildings by the said successful bidder. 

Party walls and fences when existing against 
adjacent property not sold shall not be taken 
down, but all furrings, plaster, chimneys, pro- 
jecting brick, etc., on the faces of such party 
walls shall be taken down and removed. The 
walls shall be made permanently self-supporting 
without the aid of braces, the beam holes, etc., 
bricked up and the wall pointed and made to 
exclude wind and rain and present a clean 
exterior. The roofs of the adjacent buildings 
shall be properly flashed and painted and made 
water tight where they have been disturbed by 
the operation of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of the sale to 
withdraw from sale any of the buildings or parts 
of buildings and machinery included in the fore- 
going parcel. 	

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York—Department of Finance. 
Comptroller's Office. October IS, 1906. 

np l.fll 

DEPARTMENT OP I'INANCS, CITY Of Naw Yusa. 
March s6, t9o3. 

U NTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case, one 

surety company will be accepted as sufficient 
upon all contracts for suleplies for furniture, and 
for gas and electric lighting to any amount, and 

upon 	the 	following contracts 	to the amounts 
named: 
For 	supplies 	and 	furniture 	with 

	

patented 	articles ........... 	.. 

	

Regulating, 	grading, 	paving 	(other 
$g,000 

than asphalt)— 
Not over 	s 	years .............. ig,oeo 
Over 	a 	years .................. 5.000 

,School 	building 	repairs............ to,aoo 
Heating and 	lighting apparatus.... 
New 	Buildings—New docks........ 
Sewers 

5,00a 
25,000 

—Dredging and water-mains-
Not over a years.............. [0,000 
Over a years .................. 5,00a 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FER-
RIES, PIER "A," Four or BATTERY PLACE, NORTH 
Rivas BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, TaR CITY Or 
NEW 'YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock in., on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 80, 1006. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT NO. 1o35. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FURNIoHINU 
AND DELI\ ER1NG OILS, ETC. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of 365 calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Three Thou-
sand Eight Hundred Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the said Department. 

J. A. HENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated November 17, i906. 

n t 7,30 
ilk See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the --City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OP DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIKE "A," 
NORTH RIVER, NEW YoRK, March 3i, 1904. 

T HE COMMISSIONER HAS FIXED THE 
amounts of bonds required on contracts 

awarded by this Department, as follows: 
On all contracts for supplies, 40 per  cent. of 

the estimated cost; 
On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-

plies, where the estimated cost is not over 
$zoo,000, 40 per cent. of the estimated cost; 

On all contracts, other than contracts for sup- 

blies, where the estimated cost is over $zoo,000, 
ut not over $i,000,000, 25 per cent. of the esti-
mated cost; 
On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-

plies, where the estimated cost is over $1,000,000, 
so per cent. of the estimated cost. 

JOSEPH W. SAVAGE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 299 
BROADWAY, NEW YORK CITY, November 22, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF 
the proposed amendment of the classifica-

tion of positions in the exempt class in the 
Law Department as fixed by the rules by chang-
ing the line 75 Assistants to the Corporation 
Counsel" to read: 

"go Assistants to the Corporation Counsel." 
A public hearing will be held on the proposed 

amendment, in accordance with Rule Ill., at 
the Commission's offices, No. zgg Broadway, on 

WIdDNESDAY, NOVEMBER •28, 1906 
at to o'clock in the forenoon. 

n24,28 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, NO. 299 
BROADWAY, NEW YORK, November z6, 1906. 

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications will be received until 4 

p. in., 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, 1900 
for the position of 
1.NSPECiOR OF FOODS (MILK ONLY), DE- 

PARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
The examination will be held on Thursday, 

December 27, 1906, at to a. m. 
The subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Technical ................................ 6 
Experience ............................... 2 
Arithmetic ............................... 	I 
Report ...................................  t 

The percentage required is 75  on the technical 
paper and 70 on all. 

Candidates will be called upon to pass judg-
ment on samples of milk submitted to them at 
the time of examination. 
There is one vacancy. 
The salary is $1,200 per annum. 
The minimum age is 21 years. 

FRANK A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 

nz4,d27 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE Commission, No. 
299 BROADWAY, Naw Yoax, November 5,  tpo6. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications will be received until 4 

p. m., Monday. December g, 1906, for the posi-
tion of . 

CHEMIST. 
The examination will be held on Thursday, 

December i3, tgo6, at to a. m. 
The subjects  and weights of the examination 

Ire as follows: 
Technical ............................. 	6 
Experience 	........................... 	4 

The percentage required is 75  on the technical 
paper and vo on all. 

Candidates must have a knowledge, gained by 
actual experience, of general chemistry and 
quantitative analysis. Some of the questions in 
the technical paper will call for a knowledge 
of calculations of analytical chemistry. 
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Some credit will be given on the technical 
paper for ability to consult reference books in 
French and German. 

The salary is $l;zoo and $1,500 per annum. 
Vacancies exist in the Department of Health. 
The minimum age is 21 years. 

FRANK A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 

u5.d3 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 
api BROADWAY, NEW Yoae, November 5, 1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications will be received until 4 

p. m.. Monday. December 3, 1906, for the posi-
tion of 

TOPOGRAPHICAL DRAUGHTSMAN. 
The examination will be held on Wednesday, 

December 12. 1906, at to a. m. 
The subjects and weights of the examination 

are as follows: 
Technical ..............................5 
Experience .............................2 
Mathematics ........................... 	a 
Neatness ................. 	... 	. 	I 

The percentage required is 75 on the tecknical 
paper and 70 on all. 

Under "Technical Knowledge" candidates will 
be examined practically as to their ability to 
draw, letter, etc., and will be required to fur-
nish their own drawing materials. 

The salary is $1,200 per annum and over. 
Vacancies in all departments will be filled 

from this list. 
The minimum age is z1 years. 

FRANK A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 

n3.d3 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 51 
LAPAYETTE STREET, New YORK CITY, October 22, 
1906. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications for the following position 

in the Labor Class will be received on and after 
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 1, leNNf 

viz.: 
LABOR CLASS—Part a. 

BRASS FINISHER. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER, 

President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE CoHHISSiOP. No. 
299 BROADWAY, CITY Or NEW Yoga. 

P UBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all competitive examinations two weeks in 

advance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. Applications will be received for only 
such examinations as are scheduled. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an 
application blank upon request made in writing 
or by personal application at the office of the 
Commission. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, City Hall Mu-
nicipal Building, Brooklyn, and advertised in the 
CITY RECORD for two weeks in advance of the 
date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Public notice will also be given by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical 
character, due notice is given by advertisement 
in the technical journals appertaining to the par-
ticular profession for which the examination is 
called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news, and to the General Post-
office and stations thereof. The scope of the 
examination will be stated, but for more general 
information application should be made at the 
office of the Commission. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the mini-
mum age requirement for allositions is at. 

WILLIAM FP BAKER, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 
12-34-03 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARES, ARSENAL 

BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
Naw YORE. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

o ice of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. Ia on 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 6, 1906. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT, 
COMPLETE AND EMPLACE STORM DOORS 
AND WINTER SCREENS ON BOAT HOUSE 
BUILDING, PROSPECT PARK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is within thirty consecutive working 
days. 

The amount of security required is Seven Hun. 
dred and Fifty Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and plans may 
be seen at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Litchfield Mansion, Prospect lark, Brooklyn. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY 

Commissioners of Parka. 
nt4,d6 

r. See General Instruction■ to Bid-
ders on the last pate, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OrrrCE Or THE DEPARTMENT OP PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET EOEOUGH Or MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP 
NEW 1(oac. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

o ice of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY. DECEMBER 6, 19(%1. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS NECESSARY FOR 
THE ERECTION AND COMPLETION OF A 
SHELTER HOUSE IN FULTON PARK, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is within ninety consecutive working 
days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou-. 
sand Dollars. 

No. z. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS NECESSARY FOR 
THE ERECTION ANI) COMPLETION OF A 
SHELTER HOUSE WINTHROP PARK, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is within one hundred and twenty con-
secutive working days. 

The amount of security required is Ten Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS NECESSARY FOR 
THE ERECTION AND COMPLETION OF A 
SHELTER HOUSE IN NEW LOTS PARK, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is within sixty consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is Twenty-five 
Hundred Dollars. 

The contracts must be bid for separately. The 
bids will be compared and the contracts awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and plans may 
be seen at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY 
MICHAEL J. KENREDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
UI4,d6 

gV- See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
No. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET BOROUGH Or 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP NEW YORE. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correc-

tion at the above office until ii o'clock a. m. on 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 0, 1006. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING HARDWARE PAINTS, IRON, STEAM 
FITTINGS, LUMBER AND MISCELLANEOUS 
ARTICLES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before ten days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the totals, and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each item. The 
bids on lumber will be compared and the con-
tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Correc-
lion, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

JOHN V. COGGEY, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November zs, 1906. 
nzz,d6 

g. See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OP THE DEPARTMENT OP CORRECTION, 
No. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET BOROUGH or 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP NEW VOR . 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL 
be received by the Commissioner of Cor-

rection at the above office until II o'clock 
a_ m. on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 2T, 1966. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
SUPPLIES FOR MANUFACTURING PUR-
POSES, ETC. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before thirty days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (so%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
the extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the totals, and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may 
be obtained and the plans and drawings may 
he seen at 'he office of the Utpartment of Cor-
rection, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 348 
East Twentieth street. 

JOHN V. COGGEY, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 13, 1906. 
1114,27 

t .  See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOROUGH  OF RICHMOND. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH Or 
RICHMOND, BOROUGH HAIL, ST. GEORGE, Naw 
BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 

oC EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

Richmond at the above office until Iz o'clock 
m. on 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 27, 1966. 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING PLANS FOR 
THE FOUNDATIONS BUILDING RUN-
WAY, CONNECTING FLUES AND C{i1 MNLY 
OF A REFUSE DESTRUCTOR TO BE BUILT 
AT WEST NEW BRIGHTON IN ADDITION 
TO FURNISHING ALL PLANS SPECIFICA-
TIONS, SUPERVISION, LABOR, MATER-
IALS AND APPURTENANCES NECESSARY 
FOR THE ERECTION AND COMPLETION 
OP THE FURNACE AND STEAM BOILER 
PORTION OF THE PROPOSED WEST NEW 
BRIGHTON DESTRUCTOR AT WEST NEW 
BRIGHTON, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, U. S. A. 

The specifications require an incinerator or 
destructor capable of burning in a sanitary and 
economical manner sixty (6o) tons per s4 hours  

of mixed refuse containing ashes, garbage and 
rubbish. 

The destructor portion of the installation shall 
be erected complete by the contractor, including 
furnace, steam boiler, forced draught apparatus, 
etc. 

No experimental or untried installations will be 
considered, 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract -  is go days. 

The amount of security required is So per 
cent. of the bid or estimate. 

Contract for the building based on such plans 
as may be selected will be subsequently made. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or esti-
mates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which. with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi-
cations, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there-
for at the office of the said President. The 
plans and drawings may be seen and other in. 
formation obtained at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works of the Borough of 
Richmond, Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
Borough of Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President. 

The City of New York, November 16, 1906. 
nzo,da7 

tB See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH Or 
RICHMOND, BOROUGH HALL, ST. GEORGE, NEW 
BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 

0  EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

Richmond at the above office until ra o'clock 
S. on 

TUESDAY. NOVEMBER 27, 1906. 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING FORAGE AT STABLE "A;' ON SWAN 
STREET, YORPKINfiVILLE. 

The Superintendent's estimate of the quantity 
and quality of the supplies required is as fol- 

275,000 pounds prime bay. 
50,000 pounds straw, 

290,000 pounds oats. 
13,000 pounds bran. 

300 pounds fine salt. 
200 pounds oat meal 
700 pounds oil meal. 
700 pounds ground corn. 
25 dozen call bricks. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before December 3I, 19o7. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3 000). 

No. z. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING FORAGE AT STABLE "B," ON COLUM-
BIA STREET, WEST NEW BRIGHTON. 

The Superintendent's estimate of the quantity 
and quality of the supplies required is as foi-
lows: 
r65,000 pounds prime hay. 
30,000 pounds straw. 

170,000 pounds oats. 
5,000 pounds bran. 

Roo pounds fine salt. 
200 pounds oat meal. 

1,000 pounds oil meal. 
1,2oo pounds ground corn. 

10 dozen salt bricks. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is by or 
before December 31, 1907. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars (z,000). 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
SHOEING THE HORSES IN STABLE "A" 
OF THE BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

The Superintendent's estimate of the number 
of horses to be shod per month is as follows: 

33 draught horses. 
9 light driving horses. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before December 31, 1907. 

The amount of security required is Four Hun-
dred and Fifty Dollars ( 4 o).  

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
SHOEING THE HORSES IN STABLE "B" 
OF THE BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

The Superintendent's estimate of the number 
of horses to be shod per month is as follows: 

24 draught horses. 
4 light driving horses. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before December 31, 1907. 

The amount of security required is Three Hun. 
dred Dollars ($300). 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper en-
velope in which to inclose the bid, together with 
a copy of the contract, including the specifics-
tions, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there- 
for at the office of the said President. Other 
information may be obtained at the office of the 
Commissioner of Public Works of the Borough 
of Richmond, Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
Borough of Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President, 

The City of New York, November 7, igo6. 
ntba7 

t .  See General Instructions to Bld-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

C" EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

Counsel 
received at the office of the Corporation 

 of The City of New York, No a Tryon 
row, in The City of New York, at it o'clock 
a. m. on 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 7, 1006 
for searching the title of all the property Involved 
in a proceeding known as "In the matter of 
acquiring title by The City of New York to cer- 
tain lands and premises situated in the Counties 
of Kings and Queens," etc., the said property 
being generally a strip about two hundred (zoo) 
feet wide, immediately south of the present Con-
duit line in the County of Queens, and running 
from the Kings County line or thereabouts to the 
Nassau County line or thereabouts. Accurate 
surveys will be furnished by the City. and may be 
seen at the office of the Corporation Counsel In 
the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Only bids from title companies will be ar-
cepted. 
The search required should run back forty 

years, and should be guaranteed to the City, and 
should show all persons having any interest of  

any description  in the property on the date of 
vesting title in the City, June t8, 1go6, and all 
taxes, liens or other encumbrances. The City will 
furnish the names of the reputed owners of the 
property and the instruments under which they 
claim so far as known to it. 

The amount of the security shall be Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 
Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon Row, 
Manhattan, 

New York City. 
na I,d7 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OP WATER SUPPLY, Gas AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos. 13 TO ai PARS Row, 
BOROUGH Or MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP Naw 
YORE. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR THE 
below named work and materials will be 

received at the office of the Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Room s536, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, until z o'clock p. m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 5, 1906. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING WROUGHT IRON OR WROUGHT 
STEEL PIPE AND PIPE FITTINGS. 

The time allowed for the delivery of the sup-
plies and the performance of the contract is 
ninety (go) calendar days. 

The amount of security Shall be fifty (5o) per 
cent of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

Bids will be received on any or all classes but 
in bidding on any particular class the bidder 
must state a price for each and every item in 
that class, per linear foot or other unit of meas. 
urement, by which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and awards made 
to the lowest bidder on each class. 

All goods must be delivered, as directed, at 
the places stated in the specifications. The 
weight, measure, etc., will be allowed as received 
at the places of delivery. 

Delivery will be required to be made from 
time to time and in such quantities and places 
as may be directed by the Commissioner. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
zI Park row, and at Rooms 25 and 28, Municipal 
Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November r9, 1906. 
nzo,d5 

t ,  See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received at the office of the Supervisor of 

we City Record, Room 807, Park Row Building, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, in The City of New 
York, until t I o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 4, 1906. 
FOR SUPPLYING PRINTED, LITHO-

GRAPHED OR STAMPED FORMS, PAM-
PHLETS, PRINTED BLANKS AND STA. 
TIONERY, INCLUDING LETTER AND 
WRITING PAPER AND ENVELOPES WITH 
PRINTED HEADINGS OR INDORSEMENTS, 
ETC., FOR THE USE OF THE COURTS AND 
THE DEPARTMENTS AND BUREAUS OF 
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK DURING THE YEAR 1907. 

The time of delivery shall not be later than 
June 30, 19o7, except under the following condi-
tions: 

First—Delivery must be made not more than 
3o days after the receipt of copy, if required by 
the Supervisor. 
Second—Where revised copy is required by 

the character of the sample, all work shall be 
completed within 3o days after such revised copy 
is received from the department by the con-
tractor. 

The amount of security shall be twenty-five per 
cent. of the amount of the bid. 

The bidder must state the price for each item 
and the total price of each schedule. The bids 
will be tested and the award made as a whole to 
the bidder whose aggregate bid is the lowest for 
the entire contract; but the Board of City 
Record may, in its discretion, award the con-
tract by schedule. 

Bidders will write out the total amount of their 
estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

The said Board reserves the right to reject 
all bids or estimates if it deems it to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
office of the City Record from time to time 
and in such quantities as may be directed by 
the Supervisor of the City Record. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifications 
to be had at the office of the Supervisor and 
on file in the office of the Comptroller. 
Bidders are requested to make their bids or 

estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
Board of City Record, a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, 
together with a copy of the contract, including 
the specifications, in the form approved by the 
Corporation Counsel, can be obtained upon aQ 
plication therefor at the office of the City Record, 
where further information can be obtained. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor, 

WILIAM B. ELLISON, 
Corporation Counsel, 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller, 

Board of City Record. 
New York, November zo, igo6. 

naa,d4 
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ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

oC'

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received at the office of the Supervisor 

the City Record, No. al Park row, in The 
City of New York, until ii o'clock a. m., 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1906. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE MATERIALS 

AND PLANT AND DOING ALL THE WORK 
NECESSARY AND PROPER TO PRINT 
FURNISH FOLD, BIND AND DISTRIBUTL 
THE "ClYY RECORD," FOR AND DURING 
THE YEAR Igo7. 

The amount of security shall be Fifty Thou-
sand Dollars ($ o,000)• 
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The person or persons making the estimate 
shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, 
indorsed with the title given above, of the work 
for which the estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presenta-
tion, to the said Supervisor of the City Record 
at the said office, on or before the date and 
hour above named, at which time and in the 
office of the Mayor the estimates received will 
be publicly opened by the Board of City Record 
and read and the award of the contract made 
according to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

The bids will be compared and awarded to 
the lowest bidder for the whole work and all 
materials required for the complete performance 
of the contract. 

Samples are on exhibition at the office of the 
Comptroller of The City of New York. 

Bidders will write out the total amount of 
their estimates in addition to inserting the same 
in figures. 

The Board of City Record reserves the right 
to reject all bids or estimates if it deems it to 
be for the interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
Board, a copy of which, with the proper en-
velope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi-
cations, in the form approved by the Corpora-
tion Counsel, can be obtained upon application 
therefor at the office of the Supervisor of the 
City Record, where any further information can 
be obtained. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor, 

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 
Corporation Counsel, 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller, 

Board of City Record. 
The City of New York, November 15, tco6. 

016,27 
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DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

PUBLIC NOTICE. 

SALE OF UNUSED PROPERTY, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN. 

~T OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, PUR. 
1 Vk suant to section 541 of the Greater New 

or Charter, 1 will, on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER $7, 11)08 

at so o'clock a. m., at Stable A of the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning. Seventeenth street and 
Avenue C, Borough of Manhattan, sell at public 
auction the following unused property of the 
Department of Street Cleaning: 

So horses. more or less. 
t lot of old harness, consisting of 156 

cart saddles, 137 cart bridles, 16g cart 
breechings, 332 cart hames, t6 leather 
halters, ii pairs of old lines, all more 
or less. 

I lot of old harness, consisting of 2 sets 
single truck harness, 6 sets double 
truck harness, a driving harness sad-
dles, I pair of traces for driving har-
ness, all more or less. 

1 392 old horse collars, more or less. 
I lot, consisting of 726 canvas cart covers, 

209 canvas quarter blankets, I canvas 
hill horse blanket, all more or less. 

2 old clipping machineb, more or less. 
I old hay cutter, more or less. 

6o old wire stall guards, more or less. 
7 old sprinkling trucks, more or less. 

60,00o pounds, more or less, old tire, scrap and 
malleable iron, including 5o, more or 
less, old steel cart bodies. 

Talus or SALE. 
The horses to be paid for in full at the time 

of the sale and to be removed before 3 o'clock 
p. in of the day of the sale; on all the rest 
of the property a deposit of seventy-five per 
cent, of the purchase price will be required on 
the day of the sale. The articles sold to be 
removed within ten (,o) days, or, in default 
thereof, the said deposits shall he forfeited to 
The City of New York as liquidated damages. 

M. CRAVEN, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

nI s,27 

DEPAaTSeENT Or STREET CLEAiIVG, Naw You, 
October a5, 1906. 

PUBLIC NOTICE. 

T UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that written applications for non-competi-

tive examinations for the following positions on 
the steam dumpers "Cinderella," "Aschenbroedel" 
and "Cenerentola," in accordance with the rules 
of the Municipal Civil Service Commission, will 
be received at the main office of the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, on the fourteenth floor 
of Nos. 13 to as Park row, Room 1416, on 
Wednesdays of each. week at a o'clock p. m., 
beginning 

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 24, 1908. 
3 Masters. 

Mates. 
6 Marine Enginemen, 
IS Dedtbanda, 
12 Firemen. 

M. CRAVEN, 
Commissioner. 
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ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning-free of charge by ap 
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Non. 13 to ar Park row, Borough of Manhattan. 

MACDONOUGH CRAVEN, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

BOROUON OF QUEENS. 
Omcs or THE PRESIDENT Or THE BOROUGH Or 

Q
UEENS, Tame FLOOR or THE BOROUGH HALL, 
Irru JTEEET AND JACKSON AVENUE, LONG ISLAND 

CITY, BoaouGH or QUEENS, CITY or New YORK. 
EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

ci Queens at the above office until ii o'clock 
a.aalt 

MONDAY, DECEMBER S, 1906. 
Ns. I. FOR LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 

BRADFORD AVENUE, FROM JAGGER AVE- 

NUE TO LAWRENCE STREET, THIRD 
WARD TOGETHER WITH ALL THE WORK 
INCIDkNTAL THERETO. 

The time allowed for completing the above 
work will be thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required will be Fif-
teen Hundred Dollars ($t,5oo). 

The Engineer's estimate of quantities is as 
follows: 

500 square feet of old flagstone, retrimmed 
and relaid- 

t 3 00o square feet of new flagstone. 
No. z. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 

CURBING, LAYING SIDEWALKS AND 
CROSSWALKS ON EMMA STREET, FROM 
FLUSHING AVENUE TO WILLIAM STREET, 
SECOND WARD, TOGETHER WITH ALL 
THE WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be forty-five (45) working days. 

The amount of security required will be Twen-
ty-five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

The Engineer's estimate of quantities is as 
follows: 

7,000 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
2,000 linear feet of concrete curb. 
7,200 square feet of new flagstone. 

bridging. 
 

No. 3. 
square 
 f~ 
	bluestone 

3 FOR REGULATING GRADING- 
CURBING, LAYING SIDEWALKS AND 
CROSSWALKS ON ELEVENTH AVENUE, 
FROM GRAND AVENUE TO WILSON AVE. 
NUE, FIRST WARD, TOGETHER WITH ALL 
THE WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be fifty (So) working days. 

The amount of security required will be Four 
Thousand Dollars ($4,000). 

The Engineer's estimate of quantities is as 
follows: 
3,400 linear feet of new bluestone curbstone, 

furnished and set. 
1,500 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
4,500 cubic yards of earth filling, furnished. 

16,600 square feet of new flagstone. 
700 square feet of new bluestone bridging. 

No, 4. TO CONSTRUCT A SEWER AND 
APPURTENANCES IN ST. NICHOLAS AVE-
NUE FROM THE BROOKLYN BOROUGH 
LINE TO MYRTLE AVENUE AND IN MYR-
TLE AVENUE FROM ST. F41CHOLAS AVE-
NUE TO TESLA PLACE, IN THE SECOND 
WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities re-
quired is as follows: 

1,355 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
15 feet. 

690 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
II feet 3 inches. 

1,33S linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
I o feet. 

2,070 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
9 feet 6 inches, 

1,200 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
5 feet 6 inches. 

Soo linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
5 feet. 

520 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
4 feet 6 inches. 

65o linear feet of reinforced concrete Sewer, 
4 feet. 

510 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
3 feet 6 inches. 

255 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
3 feet. 

255 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
2 feet 6 inches. 

11,000 linear feet of Is-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe for sub-
drain. 

255 linear feet of 24-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe. 

2,000 linear feet of 12-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete culvert pipe. 

10,000 pounds of structural steel in place, not 
shown on plan. 

10,000 pounds steel for reinforcement, not shown 
on plan, 

8 domes, complete. 
So manholes, complete, 
6o receiving basins, complete. 

2,000 cubic yards of rock, excavated and re-
moved, 

loo cubic yards of concrete in place, not 
shown on plan. 

too cubic yards of broken stone for founda-
tion in place. 

750,000 feet, B. M., timber for foundation. 
2,000,000 feet, B. M., timber for bracing and 

sheet piling, 
10,000 linear feet of piles below caps, furnished, 

driven and cut off. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is by or 
before four hundred (400) working daps, 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred and Fifty Thousand Dollars. 

No. 5 TO CONSTRUCT A SEWER AND 
APPURTENANCES IN ELEVENTH AVENUE, 
FROM NEWTOWN ROAD TO FLUSHING 
AVENUE, AND IN VANDEVENTER AVE-
NUE, FROM ELEVENTH AVENUE TO 
TENTH AVENUE, IN THE FIRST WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities re-
quired is as follows: 

2,695 linear feet of 12-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe. 

4 linear feet of t5-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe. 

270 linear feet of 24-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe. 

200 linear feet of 12-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete culvert pipe. 

2,300 linear feet of 6-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe for 
house connections. 

Ig manholes, complete. 
8 receiving basins, complete. 

200 cubic yards of rock, excavated and re-
moved. 

6,000 feet, B. M., timber for foundation. 
5,000 feet, B. M., timber for bracing and sheet 

piling. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is by or 
before ninety (go) days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou-
sand Dollars ($5,000). 

No. 6. TO CONSTRUCT A SEWER AND 
APPURTENANCES IN CLARK STREET, 
FROM MAIN STREET TO VAN ALST AVE-
NUE, AND IN VAN ALST AVENUE FROM 
NEWTOWN AVENUE TO GRAND A /ENUE, 
IN THE FIRST WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities re-
quired is as follows: 

1,225 linear feet of 12-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe. 

r,o6o linear feet of t5-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe. 

50 linear feet of to-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete culvert pipe. 

850 linear feet of 6-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe for 
house connections. 

ao manholes, complete. 
2 receiving basins, complete. 

25 cubic yards of rock, excavated and re-
moved. 

10,000 feet, B. M.,'timber for 
for 
	and sheet 

piling. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the 
before 

full performance
(go) 

cdday f the contract is by or 

The sm.uit of security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ( '000). 

APPURTENANCES  ~IN THIRD AVENUE (OR
LATHROP STREET) FROM JAMAICA AVE- 
NUE TO A POINT ABOUT 280 FEET NORTH 
OF BROADWAY, IN THE FIRST WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities re-
quired is as follows: 

695 linear feet of ra-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe. 

740 linear feet of 6-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe for 
house connections. 

6 manholes, complete. 
to cubic yards of rock, excavated and re' 

moved. 
2,000 feet, B. M., timber for foundation. 
5,000 feet B, M., timber for bracing and sheet 

piling, 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is by or 
before sixty (6o) days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Two Hundred Dollare. 

No. 8. TO CONSTRUCT A. TEMPORARY 
SEWER AND APPURTENANCES IN TWEN- 

NUE AND TSEVENTH AVENUE, AT AT 
 THIRD WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities re-
quired is as follows: 

768 linear feet of is-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
or cement concrete sewer pipe. 

6 manholes, complete. 
to cubic yards of rock, excavated and re-

moved, 
2,000 feet, B. M., timber for foundation 
5,000 feet, B. M., timber for bracing and sheet 

piling. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is by or 
before thirty (30) days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched- 
ules herein contained or hereto annexed per 
square yard, linear foot or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. 

The extensions must be made and footed up, 
as the bids will be read from a total. 

Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
President of the Borough of Queens. 

Dated Long Island City, November 14. r906. 
JOSEPH BERMEL, 

President of the Borough of Queens. 
n2o,d3 

,t, See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the 'City Record." 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the SOUTHERLY SIDE OF ONE 
HUNDRED AND FIRST STREET, between 
Second and Third avenues, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, duly selected for purposes of a 
public playground. 

N)TICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
Charles L. Hoffman, Samuel S. Koenig 

and John B. Davis, Commissioners of Estimate 
and Appraisal, appointed by an order of the 
Supreme Court in the above-entitled proceed-
ing, filed in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York on the 23d da of No-
vember, tpo6, will appear before the Justice of 
the Supreme Court, sitting at Special Term, 
Part II., at the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, on the Loth day of De-
cember, igo6, at it o'clock in the forenoon, to 
be examined by any person. interested in said 
proceeding, as to their qualifications to act as 
such Commissioners. 

Dated New York, November 26, 1yo6. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
n27,d8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the purpose of opening MORRIS 
AVENUE (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from the east side of the New 
York and Harlem Railroad to the Grand Boule-
vard and Concourse, in the Twenty-third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of New 
York. 

NI OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
C! V final last partial and separate report of the 

ommissioners of Estimate and Assessment in 
the above-entitled matter will be presented for 
confirmation to the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the County 
Court House in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on the 4th day of 
December, 1go6, at Io.3o o'clock in forenoon 
of that day; and that the said final last partial 
and separate report has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of five 
days, as required by law. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, No-
vember a6, 1906 

ANTHONY J. McNALLY, 
HENRY ILLWITZER 
LORENZO S. PALMER, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
ns6,di 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York relative to acquiring title, wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands tenements and hereditaments required 
for tote purpose of opening GROTE STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from East One Hundred and Eighty-second 
street to Southern Boulevard, as the same 
has been heretofore laid out and designated 
ae a first-class street or road, in the Twenty-
fourth Ward, City of New York. 

In re applications for damages to new Lot Ne. 
• in new Block 3too (old Lot No. 79 in old 
lock t427), new Lot No. 55 in new Block 

3xoe (old Lot Ne. 8o in old Block 1427), 
new Lot 'No. s6 in new Block 3100 (old Lot 
N•, Ii is old Black rosy), now Lot No. g is 

new Block Stem (old Lots Nas, 8s, 83 84 and 
85 in old Block 1427), new Lot No, 9 in new 
Block 3too (old Lot No. 86 in old Block 
1427). 

By reason of the discontinuance, abandonment 
and closing in front thereof of former Kings-
bridge road, from Prospect avenue to Southern 
Boulevard in the Twenty-fourth Ward Bor-
ough of The Bronx, The City of New 11ork, 

W A T E, THE COMMISSIONERS OF ESTI. 
V V 	mate and Assessment in the above-en. 

titled proceeding, having been directed as fol-
lows: 

First-By order bearing date the 22d day of 
March, 1904, and duly entered in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of New York, to ascer-
tain and determine the compensation if any, 
which, upon proof of all the facts, should 	)ustL7 
be made and legally awarded to Benjamin F. 
Gerding for the loss and damage, if any, sus-
tained by or in connection with the premises 
known as Lot No. 32 in Block 3100 (old Lot 
'No. 79 in old Block 1427), by reason of the clos- 
in8, discontinuance and abandonment of Kings-
bndge road, from Prospect avenue to Southern 
Boulevard, in front of and adjoining said prem-
ises, 

Second-By order bearing date the 22d day 
of -March 1904, duly entered in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of New York, to ascer-
tain and determine the compensation, if any, 
which, upon proof of all the facts, should justly 
be made and legally awarded to Franz Guth for 
the loss and damage, if any, sustained by or in 
connection with the premises known as Lot No. 
35 in Block 3100 (old Lot No. 8o in old Block 
1427) by reason of the closing, discontinuance and 
abandonment of Kingsbridge road from Pros- 
pect avenue to Southern Boulevard, in front of 
and adjoining said premises. 

Third-By order bearing date the 22d day of 
March, 1904, duly entered in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, to ascertain 
and determine the compensation, if any, which, 
upon proof of all the facts, should justly be 
made and legally awarded to Franz Yuengling 
for the loss and damage, if any, sustained by 
or in connection with the premises known as 
Lot No. 36 in Block 3toO (old Lot No. 8i in 
old Block 1427), by reason of the closing, dis-
continuance and abandonment of Kinsgbridge 
road, from Prospect avenue to Southern Ioule-
vard, in front of and adjoining said premises. 
Fourth-By order bearing date the 22d day 

of March, 1904, duly entered in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of New York, 
to ascertain and determine the compensation, 
if any, which upon proof of all the facts, 
should justly ie made and legally awarded to 
John F. Dowd, for the loss and damage, if any, 
sustained by or in connection with the premises 
known as Lot No. 37 in Block 3too (old Lot 
Nos. 82, 83, 84 and 85 in old Block 1427), by 
reason of the closing, discontinuance and aban- 
donment of Kingsbridge road, from Prospect 
avenue to Southern boulevard, in front of and 
adjoining said premises. 

Fifth-By order, bearing date the 22d day of 
March, igo4, duly entered in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, to ascertain 
and determine the compensation, if any, which, 
upon proof of all the facts, should justly be made 
and legally awarded to Fred Flaccus and Charles 
Flaccus, for the loss and damage, if any, sustained 
by or in connection with the premises known as 
Lot No. 6 in Block 3100 (old Lot No. 86 in old 
Block 1427), by reason of the closing, discontinu- 
ance and abandonment of Kingsbridge road, from 
Prospect avenue to Southern boulevard, in front 
of and adjoining saidpremises. 

All the foregoing premises are more particularly 
described in the petitions on which the said orders 
were based and filed therewith in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of New York and are 
shown on the Damage Map attached to our ab-
stract of Estimate and Assessment. 

And we, the said Commissioners, having been 
directed also by the aforesaid orders and by the 
provisions of chapter ioo6 of the Laws of 1895, 
to ascertain and determine the benefit and advan- 
tage to the lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises which shall be benefited by the 
closing, discontinuance and abandonment of the 
aforesaid Kingsbridge road, from Prospect avenue 
to Southern boulevard. 

We, therefore, the undersigned, hereby give 
notice to all persons interested in these proceed-
ings, and to the owner or owners, occupant or 
occupants of all houses and lots and improved 
and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

Sixth-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
i:t this proceeding or in any of the lands, tene. 
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, 
to us at our office, Nos. go and 92 West Broad-
way in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, on or before the 17th day of 
December, 1906, and that we, the said Commis-
sioners, will hear parties so objecting, and for 
that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
office on the i8th day of December, 1go6, at 
to o'clock a. m. 

Seventh-That the abstracts of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, 
estimates, proofs and other documents used by 
us in making the same, have been deposited in 
the Bureau of Street Openings in the Law De-
partment of The City of New York, Nos. go 
and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in said City, there to remain until the 
i8th day of December, 1506. 

Eighth-That the limits of our assessment 
for benefit include all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying 
and being in the Borough of The Bronx in The 
City of New York, and being all that part of 
Kingsbridge road within the block bounded by 
Southern boulevard, Prospect avenue, Grote street 
and Garden street, and designated on the tax 
maps of The City of New York as Lot No. 33 
in Block g too. 

Ninth-That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our final report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term thereof, Part III., 
to be held in the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 22d day of January, 1907, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Tenth-In case, however objections are filed 
to any of said abstracts of estimate and assess-
ment, the notice to confirm our final report 
herein will stand adjourned to the date to be 
hereafter specified, and of which notice will be 
given to all those who have theretofore appeared 
in this proceeding, as well as by publication in 
the CITY RECORD, pursuant to sections 981 and 
984 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 658 of the Laws of 1906. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, Octo-
ber 13, 1906. 

FRANK D. ARTHUR, 
Chairman; 

THEODORE E. SMITH, 
HENRY H. SHERMAN, 

Commissioners. 
JeuN T. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
uf,d 15 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open- 
ing and extending of the approaches to the 
MADISON AVENUE BRIDGE, over the 
Harlem river, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, No 
vember 2o, igo6. 

JOHN P. COHALAN, 
Chairman; 

WALTER MULLER, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. Duaw, 
Clerk. 

na3,d t a 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Appraisal in In the matter of the application of The City of 

the above-entitled proceeding, do hereby give 	New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
notice to the owner or owners, lessee or lessees, 	the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
parties or persons respectively entitled to or 	to the lands and premises reqwired for the 
interested in the lands, tenements, hereditaments 	opening and extending ~of WEST ONE 1IUN- 
and premises, title to which is sought to be 	DRED AND SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET 
acquired in this proceeding, and to all others 	(although not yet named by proper authority), 
whom it may concern, to wit: 	 from Amsterdam avenue to St. Nicholas aye- 

First—That we have completed our estimate 	nue, in the Twelfth Ward Borough of Man• 
of the loss and damage to the respective owners, 	hattan, City of New York,* 
lessees, parties or persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises af- 	7 E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS- 
fected by this proceeding, or having any interest 	V V 	sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 
therein, and have filed a true report or transcript the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
of such estimate in the office of the Board of all persons interested in this proceeding, ar-d to 
Estimate and Apportionment of The City of the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
New York, Room 805, No. 277 Broadway, in all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
for the inspection of whomsoever it may con- may concern, to wit: 
earn. First—That we have completed our estimate and 

Second—That all parties or persons whose assessment, and that all in 
rights may be affected by the said estimate, or 

	persons
the 

interested e- 
g 	y 	 y 	 this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene- 

who may object to the same, or any part thereof, ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
may, within ten days after the first publication thereby, and having objections thereto, do pre-
of this notice, on November 24, 1go6, file their sent their said objections, in writing, duly verified. 
objections, in writing, with us, at our office, to us at our office. Nos. go and 92 West Broad-
Room qot, No. z58 Broadway, in the Borough way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York; and of New York, on or before the t3th day of De-
we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties cember, 1go6, and that we, the said Commis-
so objecting at our said office on the Loth day sioners, will hear parties so objecting, and for 
of December, igo6, at 4 oclock in the afternoon that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
of that day, and upon such subsequent days as office on the 18th day of December, igo6, at 2 
may be found necessary. 	 o'clock p. in 

Dated New York, November z3, 1go6. 	 Second—That the abstracts of our said esti- 
LEONIDAS DENNIS, 	 mate and assessment together with our damage 
CYRUS L. SULZBERGER, 	and benefit maps anc also all the affidavits, esti- 
EDWARD D. FARRELL, 	mates. proofs an other documents used by us in 

	

Commissioners. 	making the same, have been deposited in the 
JoserH M. SCHENCK, 	 Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart- 

	

Clerk. 	 ment of The City of New York, 'Nos. qo and 92 

	

nz4.d6 	West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan. 
in said City, there to remain until the 57th day 
of December, 1906. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, which taken together, are bounded 
and described as foflowa, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of a line parallel to and distant one hun-
dred (zoo) feet westerly of the westerly line of 
Broadway with the westerly prolongation of a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet northerly of the northerly line of West One 
Hundred and Sixty-eighth street; running thence 
easterly along said westerly prolongation and par-
aliel line and its easterly prolongation to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
one hundred (too) feet easterly of the easterly 
line of Amsterdam avenue; thence southerly 
along said last-mentioned parallel line to its in-
tersection with a line parallel to and distant 
one hundred (too) feet east of the easterly line 
of West One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street; 
thence southerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with the westerly line of Edgecombe 
avenue; thence easterly on a line radial to Edge-
combe avenue to its intersection with a line 
parallel to and distant one hundred (Too) feet 
easterly of the easterly line of Edgecombe ave• 
nue; thence southerly along said parallel line 
to its intersection with the easterly prolongation 
of the southerly line of West One Hundred 
and Sixty-sixth street, between Amsterdam avenue 
and Edgecombe avenue; thence westerly along 
said prolongation and southerly line to its inter- 
section with a line parallel to and distant one 
hundred (zoo) feet west of the westerly line of 
West One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street; 
thence northerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
one hundredtoo) feet easterly of the easterly 
line of AmstePdam avenue; thence southerly along 
said last-mentioned parallel line to its intersection 
with the easterly prolongation of a line parallel 
to and distant one hundred (too) feet Bout.;• 
erly of the southerly line of West One Hundred 
and Sixty-sixth street; thence westerly along said 
easterly prolongation and parallel line and its 
westerly prolongation to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet westerly of the westerly line of Broadway; 
thence northerly along said last-mentioned parallel 
line to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth, That,p rovided there be no objections 
filed to either of 	abstracts, our final report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term thereof. Part III., 
to be held in the County Court House in the 
Borough of Manhattan in The City of New York, 
on the 4th day of February, 1907, at the open-
ing of the Court on that day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed to 
either of said abstracts of estimate and assess- 
ment, the notice of motion to confirm our final 
report herein will stand adjourned to the date 
to be hereafter specified, and of which notice 
will be given to all those who have theretofore 
appearedin this proceeding, as well as by pub-
lication in the CITY RECOan, pursuant to sec- 
tions 981 and 984 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 658 of the Laws 
of tpo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, No-
vember 20, 1go6. 

RICHARD T. LYNCH, 
Chairman; 

MICHAEL B. STANTON, 
W. J. K. KENNEY, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. Dutta, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the widen- 
ing of THIRD AVENUE, opposite East One 
Hundred and Fifty-ninth street, in the Twenty-
third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS. 
sinners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and 
to the owner or owners, occupant or occupants 
of all houses and lots and improved and unim-
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene- 
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, 
to us at our office, Nos. qo and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, on or before the 13th day of De-
cember, igo6, and that we, the said Commission-
ers, will hear parties so objecting and for that pur-
pose will be in attendance at our said office on 
the 18th day of December, L906, at z o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstracts of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
the same, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. go and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the 17th day of December, 
i906. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx. in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the middle line of the block between East 
One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street and East 
One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street with a line 
parallel to and distant one hundred (too) feet 
westerly from the westerly line of Third avenue 
and running thence northerly along the said 
parallel line to its intersection with a line parallel 
to and distant one hundred (too) feet westerly 
from the westerly line of Washington avenue; 
thence northerly along the said last-mentioned 
parallel line to a point on the southerly line of 
East One Hundred and Sixtieth street; thence 
easterly along the said southerly line of East 
One Hundred and Sixtieth street and its pro- 
longation to a point on the easterly line of Wash-
ington avenue; thence northeasterly and parallel 
to the northwesterly line of Third avenue to a 
point on the easterly line of Brook avenue; 
thence southeasterly to a point on the south- 
easterly line of Third avenue, distant one hun- 
dred (too) feet northeasterly from the corner 
formed by the intersection of the easterly line 
of Brook avenue with the southeasterly line of 
Third avenue: thence southerly and parallel to 
the easterly line or side of Brook avenue to a 
point on a line parallel to and distant one hun- 
dred (too) feet southeasterly from the south- 
easterly side of Third avenue; thence southwest. 
erly along the said last-mentioned parallel line 
to a point on the westerly line or side of Brook 
avenue; thence southerly along the said wester) 
line of Brook avenue to its intersection with 
the middle line of the block between East One 
Hundred and Fifty-seventh street and East One 
Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, and thence 
westerly along said middle line of the blocks 
to the point or place of beginning, as such area 
is shown upon the final maps and profiles of the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The 
City of New York. excepting from said area all 
streets, avenues and roads or portions thereof 
heretofore legally opened, as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our final report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term thereof, Part III., 
to be held in the County Court House in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 4th day of February, 1907, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to either of said abstracts of estimate and assess-
ment, the notice of motion to confirm our final 
report herein will stand adjourned to the date 
to be hereafter specified, and of which notice 
will be given to all those who have theretofore 
appeared in this proceeding, as well as by 
publication in the CITY Recoso, pursuant to sec- 
tions 981 and 984 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 658 of the Laws 
of rpo6. 

naj,dte 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain premises situated on the 
WESTERLY SIDE OF AMSTERDAM AVE-
NUE between One Hundred and Twenty-ninth 
and one Hundred and Thirtieth streets, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, duly selected as a site for school pur- 
poses, according to law. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Appraisal in the 

above-entitled proceeding, do hereby give notice 
to the owner or owners, lessee or lessees, parties 
or persons respectively entitled to or interested 
in the lands, tenements, hereditaments and pres+-
ises, title to which is sought to be acquired in 
this proceeding, and to all others whom it may 
concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
of the lose and damage to the respective owners, 
lesees, parties or persons respectively entitled to 
or interested in the lands and premises affected 
by this proceeding, or having any interest there-
in, and have filed a true report or transcript of 
such estimate in the office of the Board of Ed*- 
cation, situated at the southwest corner of Fifty 

ninth street and Park avenue, in the Borough e 
Manhattan, City of New York, for the inspectim 
of whomsoever it may concern. 

Second—That all parties or persons whoa 
rights may be affected by the said estimate, • 
who may object to the same, or any part there 
of, may within ten days after the first publics 
tion of this notice, November 2a, igo6, file u.ei. 
objections, in writing with us, at our office 
Room qo1, No. 258 Broadway in the Borougl 
of Manhattan, in The City o{ New York, am 
we, the said Commissioners, will hear partie: 
so objecting, at our said office, on the 6th dal 
of December, igo6. at one o'clock in the after 
noon of that day and upon such subsequent days 
as may be found necessary. 

Dated New York November 21 igo6, 
VIARREN LESLIE 
MONTE HUTZLER, 
ABRAHAM L. BOOKMAN, 

Commissioners. 
JoasrH M. Scxe cx 

Cleric. 
nta,d4 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open- 
ing and extending of PUBLIC PARK bounded 
by Rae street, German place, Carr street and 
St. Ann's avenue, in the Twenty-third Ward. 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unim- 
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
of damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us 
at our office, Nos. po and 92 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on or before the Loth day of Decem-
ber, 1906, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting, and for that pur-
pose will be in attendance at our said office on 
the 13th day of December. 1906, at 12 o'clock 
noon. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
of damage, together with our damage maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates proofs and 
other documents used by us in making the same, 
have been deposited in the Bureau of Street 
Openings in the Law Department of The City 
of New York, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the 13th day of December, 
i906. 

Third—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to said abstract, our final report herein 
will be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, First Depart- 
ment, at a Special Term thereof, Part III. to 
be held in the County Court House in the nor• 
ough of Manhattan in The City of New York, 
on the ,7th day d January, ago7, at the open. 
ing of the Court on that day. 

Fourth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to said abstract of estimate of damage the 
notice of motion to confirm our final report 
herein will stand adjourned to the date to be 
hereafter specified, and of which notice will be 
given to all those who have theretofore appeared 
to this proceeding, as well as by publication in 
the CITY RECORD, pursuant to sections 981 and 
984 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 658 of the Laws of tQo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
November 16, 1go6. 

FRANCIS W. POLLOCK, 
Chairman; 

HENRY ILLWITZER, 
MARTIN J. DONNELLY, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. IYUNN, 

Clerk. 
nro.d7 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wher- 
ever the same has not been heretofore ac- 
quired, to the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments required for the opening and extending 
of BATHGATE AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from East One 
Hundred and Eighty-eighth street to Pelham 
avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSION. 
era of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby. and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene- 
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, 
to us at our office, Nos. go and g2 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, on or before the loth day of De-
cember, igo6, and that we, the said Commis-
sioners, will bear parties so objecting, and for 
that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
office on the 12th day of December, rgo6, at 4 
o'clock V. m. 

Second—That the abstracts of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used bty us 
in making the same, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. go and 
i2 West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhat• 
tan, in said City, there to remain until the 12th 
lay of December, tyo6. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
rounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
ion of a line parallel to and distant one bun-
lied (too) feet southwesterly from the south-
westerly line of Tremont avenue and the south-
westerly prolongation of a line parallel to and 
listant one hundred (too) feet northwesterly 
7rom the northwesterly line of Bathgate avenue; 
unning thence northeasterly along said south- 
westerly prolongation and parallel line to its in. 
ersection with a line parallel to and distant 
me hundred (roo) feet southwesterly from the 
wuthwesterly line of East One Hundred and 
eighty-eighth street; thence northwesterly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the 

southeasterly line of Washington avenue; thence 
northeasterly along said southeasterly line of 
Washington avenue and its northeasterly prolon- 
gation to its intersection with a line parallel 
to and distant one hundred (too) feet north-
easterly from the northeasterly line of Pelham 
avenue; thence southeasterly along said last-men- 
tioned parallel line to its intersection with the 
northeasterly prolongation of the northwesterly 
line of Hoffman street; thence southwesterly 
along said northeasterly prolongation and north- 
westerly line of Hoffman street to its intersec-
tion with a line parallel to and distant one hun- 
dred (too) feet southwesterly from the south- 
westerly line of East One Hundred and Eighty- 
eighth street; thence northwesterly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with a line parallel 
to and distant one hundred (too) feet southeast-
erly from the southeasterly line of Bathgate ave- 
nue; thence southwesterly along said last-men-
tioned parallel line and its southwesterly pro- 
longation to its intersection with a line parallel 
to and distant one hundred (too) feet southwest- 
erly from the southwesterly line of Tremont 
avenue; thence northwesterly along said last-men- 
tioned parallel line to the point or place of be- 
ginning. 

Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our final report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term thereof, Part III., 
to be held in the County Court House, in the 

i Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 31st day of January, 1907, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to any of said abstracts of estimate and assess-
ment, the notice of motion to confirm our final 
report herein will stand adjourned to the date 
to be hereafter specified, and of which notice 
will be given to all those who have theretofore 
appeared in this proceeding, as well as by pub- 
lication in the CITY RECORD, pursuant to sections 
981 and 084 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 658 of the Laws of igo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, No-
vember 15, 1906, 

WALLACE S. FRASER, 
Chairman; 

JAMES H. GOGGIN, 
PATRICK GORDON, 

JOHN P. DUNK, 	
Commissioners, 

Clerk. 
ntg,d7 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Coto• 
missioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of certain uplands 
and lands, wharfage property, wharfage rights, 
terms, easements, emoluments and privileges 
necessary to be taken for the improvement of 
the water front of The City of New York 
on the North river between WEST FIF-
TEENTH and WEST EIGHTEENTH 
STREETS, and the easterly aide of the 
marginal street, wharf or place adopted by 
the Board of Docks and approved by the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, and the 
North river, pursuant to the plan heretofore 
adopted by the Board of Docks and approved 
by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A 
bill of costs, charges and expenses, in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the 
above entitled matter, will be presented for taxa-
tion, to one of the Justices of the Supreme 
Court, at a Special Term thereof, Part I. to be 
held at the County Court House in The Nity of 
New York, Borough of Manhattan, on the 3oth 
day of November, igo6, at 10.30 o'clock in the 
forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, and that said 
hill of costs, charges and expenses, has been 
deposited in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of New York, there to remain for and during 
the space of ten days, as required by section 
999 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended. 

Dated New York, -November t S 1~ o6. 
JOSEPH M.SCHENCK, 

Clerk. 
n16,a7 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Com-
missioner of Docks. relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of certain up-
lands, lands, wharf property, wharfage rights, 
terms, easements, emoluments and privileges 
necessary to be taken for the improvement 
of the water front of The City of New York 
on the North river, between WEST TWEN-
TIETH AND WEST TWENTY-SECOND 
STREETS, pursuant to the plan heretofore 
adopted by the Board of Docks, and approved 
by the Commissioners of the Sinking Find. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A 
bill of costs, charges and expenses, in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court, 
at a Special Term thereof, Part 1. to be held 
at the County Court Hott a in The City of 
New York, Borough of Manhattan, on the 
both day of November, 1906, at to.3o o'clock 
in the forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon. and that 
said bill of costs, charges and expenses has been 
deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York. there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by 
section 999 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended. 

Dated New York, November it ryo6. 
JOSEPH M.SCHENCK, 

Clerk. 
n16s7 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DE-
PARTMENT. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re. 
quired for the opening and extending of 
NICHOLAS AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Richmond 
terrace to the pierhead line in the Third 
Ward, Borough of Richmond, City of New 
York, 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

:urred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
:ntitled matter will be presented for taxation 
:o one of the Justices of the Supreme Court 
if the State of New York Second Department, 
it a Special Term thereol, to be held for the 
tearing of motions, at the County Court House 
IT the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
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New York, on the 12th day of December, 1906, 
at 10.30 o'clock in forenoon of that day, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon; and that the said bill of costs, charges 
and expenses has been deposited in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of Richmond, there 
to remain for and during the space of ten days, 
as required by the provisions of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 
of the Laws of 19oi. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
November 27, 1906. 

SIDNEY F. RAWSON, 
WILLIAM T. CROAK, 
JOh N F. DUNN, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
n27,d8 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of HULST (STREET) 
AVENUE (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Greenpoint avenue to Jackson 
avenue, in the First Ward, Borough of Queens, 
of The City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS• 
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our supple-
mental and amended estimate and assessment, and 
that all persons interested in this proceeding or 
in any of the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises affected thereby, and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objec-
tions in writing, duly verified, to us at our 
office, No. 252 Tackson avenue in the Borough 
of Queens, in the City of N'ew York, on or 
before the 17th day of December, igo6, and 
that we, the said Commissioners, will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will 
be in attendance at our said office on the 19th 
day of December, 1906, at ix o'clock a. m. 

Second-That the abstracts of our said sup-
plemental and amended estimate and assessment, 
together with our damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making the same, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Open-
ings in the Law Department of The City of New 
York, No. 2c2 Jackson avenue, in the Borough 
of Queens, in said City, there to remain until 
the 18th day of December, 1906. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Queens, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
northerly line of Greenpoint avenue with the 
middle line of the block between Buckley street 
and Hulst street; running thence northerly along 
said middle line of the block to its intersection 
with the southerly line of Jackson avenue; thence 
easterly along the said southerly line of Jack-
son avenue to its intersection with the middle line 
of the block between Hulst street and Van Pelt 
street; thence southerly along the last-mentioned 
middle line to its intersection with the northerly 
line of Greenpoint avenue; thence westerly along 
the northerly line of Greenpoint avenue to the 
point or place of beginning. excepting from said 
area all streets, avenues and roads or portions 
thereof heretofore legally opened, as such area 
ii shown upon our benefit maps, deposited as 
aforesaid. 

Fourth-That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our final report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Second 
Department, at a Special Term thereof for the 
hearing of motions, to be held in the County 
Court House. in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The ( ity of New York, on the 23d day of 
January, 1907, at the opening of the Court on 
that day. 

Fifth-In case, however, objections are filed 
to either of said abstracts of estimate and assess-
ment, the notice of motion to confirm our final 
report herein will stand adjourned to the date 
to be hereafter specified, and of which notice 
will be given to all those who have theretofore 
appeared in this proceeding, as well as by pub-
lication in the CITY REcoRD, pursuant to sections 
981 and 984 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by Chapter 658 of the Laws of idofi. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
November 22, 1906. 

JOHN ALLEN, 
Chairman; 

C. J. DILLON, 
P. GILSEY MEADING, 

Commissioners. 
Clerk. 

n26,d14 

SECOND DEPARTMENT, 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
qwired for the opening and extending of 
GREENE AVENUE (although not yet named 
by proper authority), from Forest avenue to 
Grand View avenue, in the Second Ward, Bor-
ough of Queens, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by orders 

of the Supreme Court. bearing date the 24th day 
of January. 1906, and the 9th day of October, 
1906. and duly entered in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of Queens, at his office in the 
Borough of Queens, in The City of New York. 
on the 29th day of May, 1906, and the 23d 
day of October. tgo6, copies of which orders 
were duly filed in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of Queens. Commissioners r,( Esti-
mate and Assessment for the purpose of making 
a just and equitable estimate and assessment of 
the loss and damage, if any, or of the benefit 
and advantage, if any, as the case may be, to 
the respective owners, lessees, parties and persons 
respectively entitled unto or interested in the 
lands, tenements, hereditaments and premises re-
quired for the purpose by and in consequence 
of opening the above-mentioned street or avenue, 
the same being particularly set forth and de- 
scribed in the petition of The City of New York. 
and also in the notice of the application for the 
said order thereto attached, filed herein in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of Queens on 
the 20th day of May, 5906: and a just and 
equitable estimate and assessment of the value of 
the benefit and advantage of said street or avenue 
so to be opened or laid out and formed, to the 
respective owners. lessees, parties and persons re• 
opecnvo1y entitled to or interested in the said 
respective lands, tenements, hereditamenta and 
premises not required for the purpose of open• 
mg, laying out and forming the same, but bent  

fited thereby, and of ascertaining and defining 
the extent and boundaries of the respective tracts 
or parcels of land to be taken or to be assessed 
therefor, and of performing the trusts and duties 
required of us by chapter t7, title 4 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, and the acts or 
parts of acts supplementary thereto or amendatory 
thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real 
estate taken or to be taken for the purpose of 
opening the said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby and having any claim or demand on ac-
count thereof, are hereby required to present the 
same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office, No. 232 Jackson avenue, Borough of 
Queens, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owners or 
claimants may desire, within ten days after the 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 6th day of 
December, igo6, at 2 o'clock in the afternoon of 
that day, to hear the said parties and persons in 
relation thereto. And at such time and place, and 
at such further or other time and place as we 
may appoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
thereto and examine the proofs of such claimant 
or claimants, or such additional proofs and alle-
gations as may then be offered by such owner, 
or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York City, 
November 22, 1906. 

WM. S. COGSWELL, 
HENRY P. HULING, 
CHAS. AICHMANN, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
n22,d5 

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of HIGH 
STREET (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Bielby street to Maspeth ave-
nue, in the Second Ward, Borough of Queens, 
City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by orders 

of the Supreme Court, bearing date the 24th 
day of January, 1906, and the 9th day of October 
igo6 and duly entered in the office of the Clerk of: 
the County of Queens, at his office in the Borough 
of Queens, in The City of New York, on the 
29th day of May, 1906, and the 23d day of 
October, 1906, copies of which orders were duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Queens, Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment for the purpose of making a just and equita-
ble estimate and assessment of the loss and damage, 
if any, or of the benefit and advantage, if any, as 
the case may be, to the respective owners, lessees, 
parties and persons respectively entitled unto or 
interested in the lands, tenements, hereditaments 
and premises required for the purpose by and 
in consequence of opening the above mentioned 
street or avenue, the same being particularly 
set forth and described in the petition of The 
City of New York, and also in the notice of the 
application for the said order thereto attached, 
filed herein in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of Queens on the 29th day of May, igo6, 
and aust and equitable estimate and assess-
ment of the value of the benefit and advantage 
of said street or avenue so to be opened or laid 
out and formed, to the respective owners, lessees, 
parties and persons respectively entitled to or 
interested in the said respective lands, tenements, 
hereditaments and premises not required for the 
purpose of opening, laying out and forming the 
same, but benefited thereby, and of ascertaining 
and defining the extent and boundaries of the 
respective tracts or parcels of land to be taken 
or to be assessed therefor, and of performing 
the trusts and duties required of us by chapter 
17, title 4 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended, and the acts or parts of acts sup-
plementary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real 
estate taken or to be taken for the purpose of 
opening the said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac-
count thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office, No. 252 Jackson avenue, Borough of 
Queens, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owners 
or claimants may desire, within ten days after 
the date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 6th day of 
December, 2906, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will bear such owners in 
relation thereto and examine the proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner, or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York City, 
November 22, 1906. 

A. J. VAN SICLEN 
CHAS. H. SCHLO6, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 

n22,d4 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening MARTENSE 
STREET, from New York avenue to Flatbush 
avenue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New York, 
as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

• OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
IN supplemental and additional bill of costs, 
charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above entitled matter will be 
presented for taxation to one of the justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
at a Special Term thereof, to be held for the 
hearing of motions, at the Kings County Court 
House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, on the 5th day of December, 1906 
at Io.3o o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard there-
on, and that the said supplemental and additional 
bill of costs, charges and expenses has been de- 
posited in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of Kings, there to remain for and during the 
space of ten days, as required by the provisions 
of section 999 of title 4 of chapter 17 of chap-
ter 378 of the Laws of 1897, as amended by 
chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, New York, No- 
vember 22, 1906. 

MARTIN E. HALPIN, 
DOMINIC B. GRIFFIN, 
DANIEL G. CAMPION, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, Clerk. 	 naa'd4  

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to FORTY-
FOURTH STREET, from New Utrecht avenue 
to West street, in the Twenty-ninth and Thir-
tieth Wards, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the 29th day of May, I qo6, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 30th 
day of June, i906, and indexed in the Index of 
Conveyances in Section 16, Blocks 5379, 5404, 
5405; Section r7, Blocks 5430, 5431, 5432, 5602, 
56o3, ,6o4, 5605, 56o6, 5609. 5610, 5611, 5612, 
Ccmmtssioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss and damage, if any, to the re-
spective owners, lessees, parties and persons en- 
titled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with said 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
and for the purpose of making a just and equita- 
ble assessment of the benefit of said street or 
avenue so to be opened to the respective owners, 
parties and persons respectively entitled to or 
interested in the lands and premises and not re-
quired for the purpose of opening said street or 
avenue, but benefited thereby, and of ascertain-
ing and defining the district benefited by said 
assessment, and the extent and boundaries of the 
respective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the trusts 
and duties required of us by title 4 of chapter 
17 of the Charter of The City of New York, 
and the acts or parts of acts supplementary there- 
to or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac- 
count thereof, are hereby required to present the 
same. duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
Law Department, No. 166 Montague street, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
with such affidavits or other proofs as the said 
owner or claimants may desire, within twenty 
days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 17th day of De-
cember, 1906, at 4  o'clock in the afternoon of 
that day, to bear the said parties and persons in 
relation thereto, and at such time and place, and 
at such further or other time and place as we 
may appoint, we will hear such owners in rela- 
lion thereto and examine proofs of such claimant 
or claimants, or such additional proofs and 
allegations as may then be offered by such owner, 
or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, November 22, igo6. 

FREDERICK A. WELLS, 
SAMUEL T. MADDOX, JR., 
ELISHA T. EVERETT, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, Clerk.  

n22,dt$ 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to FORTY-
THIRD STREET, from New Utrecht avenue 
to West street, in the Twenty-ninth and Thir-
tieth Wards, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the 2pth day of May, 1906, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 3oth 
day of June, 1906, and indexed in the Index of 
Conveyances in Section 16, Blocks 5362, 5379, 
5380, 5405, 5406; Section 17, Blocks 5430. 5596, 
5597, 3598, 5599, 5600, 5602, 5603, 5604, 5605, S6o6, 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable esti-
mate of the loss and damage, if any, to the 
respective owners, lessees, parties and persons 
entitled to or interested in the lands and premises 
to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, as particularly described in the 
petition of The City of New York, filed with 
said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just 
and equitable assessment of the benefit of said 
street or avenue so to be opened to the re-
spective owners, parties and persons respectively 
entitled to or interested in the lands and prem-
ises and not required for the purpose of open-
ing said street or avenue, but benefited thereby, 
and of ascertaining and defining the district 
benefited by said assessment, and the extent and 
boundaries of the respective tracts and parcels 
of land participating in said benefit, and of per-
forming the trusts and duties required of us by 
title 4 of chapter 17 of the Charter of The City 
of New York, and the acts or parts of acts sup 
plementary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur 
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac- 
count thereof, are hereby required to present the 
same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
Law Department,  artment, No. 166 Montague street, Bor-
ottgh of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
with such affidavits or other proofs as the said 
owner or claimants may desire, within twenty 
days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 17th day of De-
cember, 1906. at 3 o'clock in the afternoon of 
that day, to hear the said parties and persons in 
relation thereto, and at such time and place, and 
at such further or other time and place as we 
may appoint, we will hear such owners in rela- 
tion thereto and examine proofs of such claimant 
or claimants, or such additional proofs and 
allegations as ma then be offered by such owner, 
or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, November 22 igo6. 

ROSWELL H. CARPENTER, 
EDMUND BROWN, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, Clerk. 

nxa,d t g 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments reqvired 
for the purpose of opening of the PUBLIC 
PARK, bounded by Avenue I. Avenue J East 
Thirty-eighth atreet and East Thirty-ninth street, 
in the Thirty-second Ward in the Borough of 

Brooklyn, The City of New York, as the same 
has been heretofore laid out. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above- 
entitled matter will be presented fur taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York at a Special Term there-
of, to be held for the hearing of motions, at the 
Kings County Court House in the Borough of 
Brooklyn in The City of New York, on the 
5th day of December, 1906. at 10.30 o'clock in 
the forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can be heard thereon; and that the 
said bill of costs, charges and expenses has been 
deposited in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of Kings, there to remain for and during the 
space of ten days, as required by the provisions 
of section 999 of title 4 of chapter 17, of chap-
ter 378 of the Laws of 1897, as amended by 
chapter 466 of the Laws of tgoi. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, New York, No-
vember zt, 1go6. 

DAVID F. MANNING, 
JOSEPH M. COGAN, 
ULIUS SIEGELMANN, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
n21,d3 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the con- 
struction of a BRIDGE OVER NEWTOWN 
CREEK, from Vernon avenue, in the Borough 
of Queens, to Manhattan avenue, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn (in re lands situated in the 
Borough of Queens). 

NT OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
N report of John E. Van Nostrand, William 

Harrison and Frederick C. Trowbridge, Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Appraisal, duly appointed 
in the above entitled proceeding, which bears 
date the 19th day of November, tgo6, was filed 
in the office of the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment, at its office, Room 8o5, No. 2 77 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the 19th day of November, 
1906, and a duplicate of said report was filed 
in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Queens on the same day. 

Notice is further given that the said report 
will be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, in the Second 
Judicial District, at Special Term thereof, for 
the hearing of motions, to be held in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, on the 4th day of De-
cember, igo6, at the opening of the Court on 
that day, and that then and there, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, a 
motion will be made that the said report be 
confirmed. 

Dated New York, November tg, 1906. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Borough of Manhattan, 

City of New York. 
n2o,d3 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to FOUR-
TEENTH AVENUE, from West street to 
Sixty-fifth street, excepting that portion of 
said avenue occupied by the tracks of the Long 
Island Railroad and the Sea Beach Railroad, 
between Sixty-first street and Sixty-second 
street, in the Twenty-ninth and Thirtieth 
Wards, in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City 
of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the 29th day of May, t906, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings on 
the 30th day of June, 1906, and indexed in the 
Index of Conveyances in Section 17, Blocks 
5594, 5599. 5600, 56o5, 5606, 5611, 5612, 5617, 
56i8, 5623, 5624, 5629, 5630, 5635, 5636, 5642, 
5643, 5649, 5650, 5656, 5657, 5663, 5664, 5670, 5671, 
5677, 5678, 5684, 5685, 56gi, 5692, 5698, 5699, 
5705, 5706, 5712, 5713, 5719, 5720, 5726,  5727, 
5733 5734, 5740, 5741, 5747, 5748; Section 16, 
Blocks 5297, 5298, 5299, 5300, 5301, 5314, 5344, 
5345, 5346, 5347, 5348,  5349, 5350, 5351  Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment for the 
purpose of making a just and equitable estimate 
of the loss and damage, if any, to the respective 
owners, lessees, parties and persons entitled to 
or interested in the lands and premises to be 
taken for the purpose of opening the said street 
or avenue as particularly described in the peti-
tion of The City of New York, filed with said 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
and for the purpose of making a just and equita-
ble assessment of the benefit of said street or 
avenue so to be opened to the respective owners, 
parties and persons respectively entitled to or 
interested in the lands and premises and not 
required for the purpose of opening said street 
or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of ascer- 
taining and defining the district benefited by said 
assessment, and the extent and boundaries of 
the respective tracts and parcels of land participat- 
ing in said benefit, and of performing the trusts 
and duties required of us by title 4 of chapter 
17 of the Charter of The City of New York, and 
the acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto 
or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings 
of the Law Department, No, 166 Montague street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
with such affidavits or other proofs as the said 
owner or claimants may desire, within twenty 
days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the r4th day of 
December, 1906, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in  relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint. we will hear such owners 
in relation thereto and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner, or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, November t9, igo6. 

CROMWELL G. MACY, 
JAS. B. SHELDON, 
ARCHIBALD 7. QUAIL, 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
n19,dI2 
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SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquire-, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of POTTER AVENUE 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from East river to Chauncey street, and from 
Rapelje avenue to Flushing avenue, in the 
First Ward, Borough of Queens, in The City 
of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at 
a Special Term thereof, to be held for the hear-
ing of motions at the County Court House, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, on the 4th day of December 1906, at 
10.30 o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon 
and that the said bill of costs, charges and 
expenses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Queens, there to remain 
for and during the space of ten days, as re- 
quired by the provisions of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Laws of 19 01. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
November tg, 1906. 

W. J. FOSTER, 
WILLIAM E. STEWART. 
WM. SMITH, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DuNN, 

Clerk. 
n19,30 

SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Com-
missioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of certain lands, 
premises, rights and property necessary to 
be taken for the improvement of the water-
front of The City of New York, for ferry 
purposes, between the southerly line of Thirty-
eighth street prolonged, the southerly line 
of Thirty-ninth street prolonged, the westerly 
line of Second avenue and the p ierhead line 
established by the Secretary of War inr8go, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the 8th day of June, igo6, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 13th 

indexed of June, igo6, and ndexed in the Index 
of Conveyances in Section 3, Block 702 Com- 
missioners of Estimate and Assessment {or the 
purpose of making a just and equitable estimate 
of the loss and damage, if any, to the respective 
owners, lessees, parties and persons entitled to 
or interested in the lands and premises to be 
taken for the improvement of the waterfront 
for ferry purposes between Thirty-eighth and 
Thirty-ninth streets, Borough of Brooklyn, as 
particularly described in the petition of The City 
of New York filed with said order in the office 
of the Clerk of Kings County, and for the pur-
pose of making a just and equitable estimate of 
the loss and damage to the respective owners, 
parties and persons respectively entitled to or 
interested in the lands and premises, and of 
performing the trusts and duties required of us 
by title 4 of chapter 17 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, and the acts or parts of 
acts supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and preniises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose aforesaid or affected thereby, and having 
any claim or demand on account thereof, are 
hereby required to present the same, duly verified, 
to us, the undersigned Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment, at our office in the Law Depart-
ment, Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, with such affidavits or 
other proofs asthe said owner or claimants 
may desire, within ten days after date of this 
notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at-
tendance at our office, Room 9z. No. 166 Mon-
tague street, Borough of Brooklyn, New York 
City, on the 28th day of November. tgo6, at 3 
o'clock in the afternoon of that day, to hear 
the said parties and persons in relation thereto; 
and at such time and place, and at such further 
or other time and place as we may appoint, we 
will hear such owners in relation thereto and 
examine proofs of such claimant or claimants, or 
such additional proofs and allegations as may 
then be offered by such owner, or on behalf of 
The City of New York. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, November 17. igo6. 

WILLIAM BERRI. 
EVERETT GREENE, 
HENRY F. COCHRANE, 

Commissioners. 
GEOaos T. RIGCS, 

Clerk. 
n t 7,28 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditamenta required 
for the purpose of opening EAST THIRTY-
FIRST STREET, between (East Broadway) 
Church avenue and Flatlands avenue, omitting 
that portion occupied by the tracks of the 
Manhattan Beach Division of the Long Island 
Railroad. in the Twenty-ninth and Thirty-sec 
and Wards, in the Borough of Brooklyn, of 
The City of New York, as the same has been 
heretofore laid out. 

WE. THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice 
to all persons interested in this proceeding, and 
to the owner or owners, occupant or occupants 
of all houses and lots and improved and unim. 
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, 
tenements and hereditaments and premises af-
fected thereby, and having objection thereto, do 
present their said objections in writing, duly 
verified, to us at our office in the office of the 
Law Department. No. t 66 Montague street. in 
the Borough of Brooklyn in The City of New 
York, on or before the first day of Dec&ber, 
1906, and that we. the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
third day of December, 1906, at 4 o'clock p, m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by as in mak-
ing our report, have been deposited in the Bu-
reau of Street Openings of the Law Department 
of The City of New York, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, No. 166 Montague street in the Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
there to remain until the 12th day of December, 
igo6. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Church avenue and distant too feet easterly from 
the easterly side of East Thirty-first street; run-
ning thence southerly parallel with East 

street; 

 street to the southerly side of Avenue G; 
running thence easterly and along the southerly 
side of Avenue G to the westerly side of East 
Thirty-second street; running thence southerly 
and along the westerly side of East Thirty-second 
street to its intersection with the northerly aide 
of Flatbush avenue; running thence northwesterly 
and along the northerly side of Flatbush avenue 
to the easterly side of Nostrand avenue; running 
thence northerly and along the easterly side of 
Nostrand avenue to the southerly side of Avenue 
G; running thence easterly and along the south-
erly side of Avenue G to a point distant zoo feet 
westerly of the westerly side of East Thirty-first 
street; running thence northerly parallel with 
East Thirty-first street to the southerly side of 
Church avenue; running thence easterly and 
along the southerly side of Church avenue to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Also beginning at a point formed by the in-
tersection of the southerly side of Flatbush ave-
nue with the westerly side of East Thirty-second 
street; running thence southerly and along the 
westerly side of East Thirty-second street to its 
intersection with the northerly side of Avenue 
I; running thence westerly and along the north-
erly side of Avenue I to a point distant too feet 
easterly from the easterly side of East Thirty-
first street; running thence southerly and paral-
lel with East Thirty-first streetto the southerly 
side of Flatlands avenue; running thence south-
westerly and along the southerly side of Flat-
lands avenue to the prolongation of a line drawn 
parallel with the westerly side of East Thirty-
first street and distant too feet westerly there-
from; running thence northerly and parallel with 
East Thirty-first street and distant zoo feet west-
erly therefrom to the northerly side of Avenue 1; 
running thence westerly and along the northerly 
side of Avenue I to the easterly side of Nostrand 
avenue; running thence northerly and along the 
easterly side of Nostrand avenue to its intersec-
tion with the southerly side of Flatbush avenue; 
running thence southeasterly and along the south-
erly side of Flatbush avenue to the point or 
place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn. in The City of New York, 
on the trth day of February, r9o7, at the open-
ing of the Court on that day. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, November 12, 1906. 

JOSEPH MANNE, 
Chairman;  

ADRIAN M. WILLIAMSON. 
FREDERICK CUZNER, 

Commissioners. 
JAHES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
n12,28 

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to CAR-
ROLL STREET, from Albany avenue to East 
New York avenue, in the Twenty-fourth and 
Twenty-ninth Wards in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the 1st day of December, tgo5 and 
duly filed in the office of the Clerk of kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings 
on the 13th day of December, 19o5, and in-
dexed in the Index of Conveyances in Section 
No. 5, Blocks t4o6, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410, 1412, 
1413, 1414, 1415 and 1416 Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment {or the purpose of 
making a just and equitable estimate of the loss 
and damage, if any, to the respective owners, 
lessees, parties and persons entitled to or inter-
ested in the lands and premises to be taken for 
the purpose of opening the said street or ave- 
nue, as particularly described in the petition 
of The City of New York, filed with said order 
in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, and 
for the purpose of making a just and equitable 
assessment of the benefit of said street or avenue 
so to be opened to the respective owners, parties 
and persons respectively entitled to or interested 
in the lands and premises and not required for 
the purpose of opening said street or avenue, 
but benefited thereby, and of ascertaining and 
defining the district benefited by said assess-
ment, and the extent and boundaries of the re-
spective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the trusts 
and duties required of us by title of chapter 17' 
of the Charter of The City of New York, and 
the acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto 
or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or 
affected thereby, and having any claim or de-
mand on account thereof, are hereby required to 
present the same, duly verified, to us, the under-
signed Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment, at our office in the Bureau of Street 
Openings of the Law Department, No. 166 
Montague street, Borough of Brooklyn, In The 
City of New York, with such affidavits or other 
proofs as the said owner or claimants may 
desire, within twenty days after date of this 
notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the Sth day 
of December, rgo6, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner, or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, November 7, igo6. 

JAMES B. SHELDON, 
SOLON BARBANELL, 
EDWARD KELLY, 

Gmmiwia em 
JAX.a P. gulag*,  

SECONL' DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of
New York relative to acquiring title to CROWN 
STREET, from Albany avenue to East New 
York avenue, in the Twenty-fourth and Twenty-
ninth Wards, in the Borough of. Brooklyn, The 
City of New York. 

1~T OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
1 V the undersigned, were appointed by an 
order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the tat day of December tgo5 and 
duly filed in the office of the Clerk of kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings on 
the rgth day of December, 1905, and indexed in 
the Index of Conveyances in Section No, 
Blocks 1412, 1413, 14141 1415, 1416, 1417, t4d 
1419, 1420, 142t, Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable estimate of the loss and damage, if any, 
to the respective owners, lessees, parties and per-
sons entitled to or interested in the lands and 
ptemises to be taken for the purpose of opening 
the said street or avenue, as particularly described 
in the petition of The City of New York, filed 
with said order in the office of the Clerk of 
Kings County, and for the purpose of making 
a just and equitable assessment of the benefit of 
said street or avenue so to be opened to the re 
spective owners, parties and persons respectively 
entitled to or interested in the lands and premises 
and not required for the purpose of opening said 
street or avenue, but benefited thereby and of 
ascertaining and defining the district 'benefited 
by said assessment, and the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts and parcels of land par-
ticipating in said benefit, and of performing the 
trusts and duties required of us by title 4 of 
chapter iy of the Charter of The City of New 
York, and the acts or parts of acts supplementary 
thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
Law Department, No. 166 Montague street, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York. with 
such affidavits or other proofs as the said owner 
or claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 4th day of 
December, 1906, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon of 
that day, to hear the said parties and persons in 
relation thereto; and at such time and place, and 
at such further or other time and place as we 
may appoint, we will hear such owners in relation 
thereto and examine proofs of such claimant or 
claimants, or such additional proofs and allega-
tions as may then be offered by such owner, or 
on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, November 7, 1go6. 

WALTER T. BENNETT 
F. MATTHEW SAAUZ8, 
SOLON BARBANELL1 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QrIGLEY 

Clerk. 

SECONL' DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to FIF-
TIETH STREET, from the 

o
f City line to 

New Utrecht avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of 
New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an order 

of the Supreme Court, made and entered herein 
on the 1st day of December, t9o5, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the t3th 
day of December, 190S, and indexed in the Index 
of Conveyances in Section 3, Blocks 786-794; 
Section t7, Blocks 5637, 1638, 5639, 5640, 5644, 
5645, 5646, 5647, Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment for the purpose of making a just 
and equitable estimate of the loss and damage, 
if any, to the respective owners, lessees, parties 
and persons entitled to or interested in the lands 
and premises to be taken for the purpose of 
opening the said street or avenue, as particularly 
described in the petition of The City of New 
York, filed with said order in the office of 
the Clerk of Kings County, and for the purpose 
of making a just and equitable assessment of the 
benefit of said street or avenue so to be •.pened 
to the respective owners, parties and persons re-
spectively entitled to or interested in the lands 
and premises and not required for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, but benefited 
thereby, and of ascertaining and defining the dis-
trict benefited by said assessment, and the extent 
and boundaries of the respective tracts and par. 
eels of land participating in said benefit, and of 
performing the trusts and duties required of us 
bj title 4 of chapter 17 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, and the acts or parts of acts 
supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof, 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to 'us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, No. 166 Montague street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
with such affidavits or other proofs as the said 
owner or claimants may desire, within twenty 
days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at- 
tendance at our said office on the 3d day of De- 
cember, t906, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon of 
that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto- and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place 
as we may appoint, we will hear such owners 
in relation thereto and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner, or on behalf of The City of New York, 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, November 5, igo6. 

A. I. NOVA, 
GEO. E. GLENDINNING, 
OTTO WETZEL 

Commissioners. 
JAMES F. QuicLav, 

Clerk. 
n5,a8 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to OWL'S 
READ PARK, bounded by First avenue, Shore 

road Wakeman place and Bay Ridge avwtt~, 
in the Thirtieth Ward in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WIL. 
liam W. Goodrich was appointed by an 

order of the Supreme Court, made and entered 
herein on the 29th day of May, 1906, and duly 
filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
a copy of which order was filed in the office 
of the Register of the County of King s on the 
loth day of July, igo6; and that Herbert T. 
Ketcham was appointed by an order of the 
Supreme Court, made and entered herein on 
the 20th day of September, 1906 and duly filed 
in the office of the Clerk of Rings County, a 
copy of which order was filed in the office of 
the Register of the County of Kings on the 
t6th day of October, r906, and indexed in the 
Index of Conveyances in Section t8 Blocks Nos. 
5835, 5836, 5837, 5847, 5859, 586o, Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment for the purpose of 
making a just and equitable estimate of the 
loss and damage, if any, to the respective owners, 
lessees, parties and persons entitled to or inter-
ested in the lands and premises to be taken 
for the purpose of opening the said street or 
avenue, as particularly described in the petition 
of The City of New York, filed with said order 
in the office of the Clerk of Kings County 
and of performing the trusts and duties required 
of us by title 4 of chapter t7 of the Charter of 
The City of New York, and the acts or parts 
of acts supplementary thereto or amendatory 
thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the 
purpose of opening said street or avenue, or 
affected thereby, and having any claim or de-
mand on account thereof, are hereby required 
to present the same, duly verified, to us, the 
undersigned Commissioners of Estimate and As-
sessment, at our office in the Bureau of Street 
Openings of the Law Department, No. 166 Mon-
tague street, Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, with such affidavits or other proofs 
as the said owner or claimants may desire, within 
twenty days after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said o:ice on the 4th day of De-
cember, 1906, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon of 
that day, to hear the said parties and persona 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner, or on behalf of The City of New York, 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, November 5, t906. 

WILLIAM W. GOODRICH, 
HERBERT T. KETCHAM, 

JAMES F. Quit: > 	
Commissioners. 

n3,a$ 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS, 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
for any services, work, materials or supplies for 
The City of New York, or for any of its depart-
ments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the same 
in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of the 
supplies, materials, work or services for which the 
bid or estimate is made, with his or their name or 
names and the date of presentation to the Presi- 
dent or Board or to the head of the Department 
at his or its office, on or before the date and 
hour named in the advertisement for the same, at 
which time and place the estimates received will 
be publicly opened by the President or Board or 
head of said Department and read, and the award 
of the contract made according to law as soon 
thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, and names of all persons interested with 
him therein, and, if no other person be so inter-
ested, it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that 
it is made without any connection with any other 
person making an estimate for the same purpose, 
and is in all respects fair and without collusion 
or fraud, and that no member of the Board of 
Aldermen, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of fhe City of New York is, shall be or 
become interested, directly or indirectly, as con-
tracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 
otherwise in or in the performance of the con-
tract, or in the supplies, work or business to 
which it relates, or in any portion of the Profits 
thereof. The bid or estimate must be verified by 
the oath, in writing, of the party or parties mak-
ing the estimate that the several matters stated 
herein are in all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the matters 
set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, 
as a condition precedent to the reception or con-
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na-
tional banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
bond required, as provided in section 420 of the 
Greater New York Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be in-
closed in the envelope containing the bid or esti-
mate, but should be either inclosed in a separate 
envelope addressed to the head of the Depart-
ment, President or Board, or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to Inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applies-
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ings of construction work may also be seen them, 
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